= .~ GOVERNMENT OF MADRAS . * °

" APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS -

1944-45

and the

AUDIT REPORT
= 1946

L]
PRINTED BY THE SUPERINTENDEN1
GOVERNMENT PRESS
g MADRAS
TN 1946
f- .
- .
v e L)
"
L]

. .




N
W

-

.,



0 L] L :
- ' .
-
: o . o* g 8 . .
= -
... APPROPRIATION ACCOUATS, 1944-45
. a”
- . AND THE AUDIT REPORT, 1946 .
= TABLE OF CONTENTS 2 :
Referpnce to
¥ - e ey
‘ Paragraph. Page.
PREFATORY REMARKS .. n o o o 2
L]
PART I.—THE AUDIT REPORT.
* General review of the results of audit— =
Iniroductory .. . s oo - 1 3
Rannw of the Annual }:.su n.lta authorl..ed by His Excellency
—ame the Governor . e 5 “44 < 2 3 "
Supplemaontary Grants and Appropriations ., o 3 4
' _# General results of appropriation audit .. 4 4
Sa.,vings on authorized grants .. 24 e 5 5
Savings on charge | appropriations o o 6 6
S Savings (or excesses) un the authorizedd grants and charged
appropriations (separately and combited) as compared with .
) previous years 5 4 v s aa [
- Excesses over authorizad grants 7 e
. « Excesses over charged appropriations u,,
Excesses over authorized grants and charg:d appropriations as . .
compared with previous ycars = = = o 10 8
. ral comments on the accuracy of budgeting 2 11 9
~ . ¢ Control over expenditure 12 10
General conclusions relating to control over expenditure .. 13 11 .
Financial irregularities, losses, etc. — = = 14 12
Andit of receipts .15 12
Audit of stores and stock accounts 16 12
Other topics of interest : 17 .
- - (i) Local audit and inspection o4 i v : . 12 > -
(ii) Audit of grants.in.aid 12
L]
(iii) Expenditure on Civil Defence .. . 15 12
(iv) State Trading Schemes .. . - 14
(v) Post-war Reconstruetion Schemes - . - 19 .
L] -0
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. - -
.zmno.smm;av OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS . e . 22 - .
— z -
" APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .. s .s .o — 25 P
- .
: An’mgmxc—Accountn and Rav:ews of Government Commercial fe
== Concerns . . ; . .- ‘e o viv: - e 292N ¢
- L -. '
. INpEX . .o .. s . = e 29? s S o
. - . . -
[] . e . . ;"



.- .
o I’R-E\A'.FORY REMARKS. . e
¢ This \7011[111&' containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
* . Madras mnd the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with paragraph 13 (1) j;}
and (11;} of the Gevernment of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936, and § 'BOLtIOII,‘
169-of the Gowernment of India Act, 1935. Its object is to |:1e~;unt the audited
accounts of all the expenditure of the year, whether voted or charged, in the form of
a.%}mat{, appropriation account for each grant, with any important observiitions -
which it is considered necessary to make as a result of audit investigation. The
volume includes also the comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results
of audit of all trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance
sheets kept in respeet of Government commercial or guasi commercial concerns,
and upon the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores and stock made under
paragraph 13 (2) of Order in Council already mentioned. It also embodies the r;:[)ot'l
of the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts relating to transactions in the Uiftred
Kingdom affecting the revenues of the Government of Madras submitted under
sub-section (4) of Section 170 of the Government of India Act, 1935. It ig sub- "+
mitted by the Auditor General of India to His Excelleney the Governor to be laid
before the Provinecial Legislature. 53

2. His Excellency the Governor of Maflras assumed to himself by Proclamation
on the 30th October 1939 all powers vested in the Provincial Legislature and s
pended the operation of certain sections of the Government of India Act, 1935. In >
pursuance of this Proclamation the estimates for 1944—45 of expenditure whick is »
not charged on the revenues of the Province were anthorized by His Excellency the
Governor. This change has not affec ted the usual procedure for the control of
expenditure and appropriation audit save to the extent that His Excellency the .
Governor has taken the place of the Legislature as the proper authority competer}® %
to sanction expenditure which is otherwise votable. This expenditure has
accordingly been designated as ** authorized " in these accounts.

3. In order #hat only agreed statements of facts and completed cases mz.n,y he
included in the report, a convention has been established between the Auditor
General and the Government of Madras whereby cases relating to any previous

« syear which have become ripe for inclusion since the writing of the last report are -«
eincluded in the report of the first convenient year.

s 4. The cages of financial irregularity, apparently defective administration, ete.,

which are brought to notice in the Report represent only a small percentage of the
® o ®iptal financial transactions of the year. The comments on such cases must not be
i '.‘Tgn&?rstood as conveying any general reflection on the administration of publie

" expeaditime. -

".
e
-
..
-e
.
\



. 3 a a . -
. ; . ] .
0 _ . . »
- -.. '. ) )
i PART 1. e
¥ AUDIT REPORT, 1946. S ¢
e GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.
INTRODUCTORY., .

.

In the year under report, the Province continued to incur considerable expendi-
ture on measures connected directly or indirectly with the war or the conditions
brought about hy it. They had to set apart a large provision in their budget for
Civil Defence. Besides, to combat the inflationary tendencies resulting from the
shortage of foodstuffs and consumer goods, additional staff had to be employed for the
enforcement of various price controls. Several schemes relafing to the purchase
and distribution of foodgrains, standard cloth, seeds, manure, cattle-food, ete.,
and the organization of small scale industries had to be undertaken by Government
involving outlay of some magnitude. A scheme for the expansion of food production
‘wad" also launched entailing a number of irrigation works previously set aside as
unremunerative” Owing to the abnormal increase in the cost of living, dearness
allowances had to be paid not only to the various classes of low-paid Government
servants but grants had to be made to local bodies and to the managements of aided
elementary schools to enable them to pay such allowances to their employees. The
rates of travelling allowance had also tp be enhanced and temporary additions to

“ " small pensions had also to be sanctioned

"

.

.‘ .

r
'.

-

The total expenditure incurred durin} the year amounted to Rs, 43,99 lakhs as
ainst Rs. 32,06 lakhs in the previous ydar, The increase of Rs. 11,93 lakhs during
the year under report was occasioned mainly by the transfer of Rs. 12,36 1dkhs
to_the Revenue Reserve Fund from current revenues as against Rs. 71 lakhs in the
previous year due to great improvement in the revenue position of the Province.
There was, however, a drop of Rs. 1,88 lakhs and Rs. 58 lakhs in famine relief expendi-
ture and the net capital outlay on State Trading Schemes respectively. The residual
excdss of Rs. 2,74 lakhs was in the main due to" the increased expenditure on the

-« Grow More Food ” campaign, enhancement in the rates of dearness allowance to

Fhe members of subordinate services, grant of war allowance to other Government
servants and inereased grants to local bodies and aided elementary schools towards
payment of dearness allowance to their employees at enhanced rates.

The expenditure incurred during the year on post-war schemes has been dealt
with in paragraph 17 (v) below. ®

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL ESTIMATE AUTHORIZED BY HIS .
EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR. :

2. The annual estimate of expenditure for 1944-45 authorized by His Excellency
the Governor of Madras in exercise of his powers under section 93 of the Government
of India Act, 1935, included 40 authorized grants amounting to Rs. 20,78,41,000

and 31 chaeged appropriations amounting to Rs. 2,90,26,000 as against 40 authorizetl ®

grants and 33 charged appropriations in the previous year. The decrease in the
char%ed.section was due to the absence of provision under « 81-A. C&pfcal Outlay
anileatticity Schemes ” and * 85-A. Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes connbeted,
with the War, 1939.” The scope of Grant No. * XXXT.
by thg inclusion therein of psovision under the major head ““ 30. Ports and Rilotage ”’
toemee} the grant of a subsidy to the Madras Minor Ports for payment f dugs’to
the Madras Port Trust Board towards tha settlement of the Madras ®oast Lighte

Fund Account, ] % Ll s
. 1a° > ..'.;'_.-.

cous " was enlarged

.
L]
-



. e .
AN e . . AUDIT REPORY J
L ] o
Thetgrants and appropriations specified in the estimate are summarized below :— £
. = & Charged. .  Authorized: ° s
. . RS. Ba. "
* . Expenditure on re.veuuo n.cctht s vin " - 2,90,24,200 28,24,08,,21‘:@: -
® ¢ (Capital expenditure e e 5 e 4 1,800 72,28,300° -
. Eﬁ.ah:lrsem&nt-s under debt heads treated az expenditure. . A 82,04 508,
. v S B e
s v 2 Total .. 2,90,26.000  20,78,41,000+
. . e
SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRTATIONS d
DURING THE YEAR. s 3
3. During the year under report, two supplementary estimates of expenditure
were anthorized by His Excellency the Governor under section 93 of the Government
« of India Act, 1935, one for Rs. 4,800 and the other for Rs. 10,52,63,700. The first
consisted of 16 supplementary authorized grants and one charged appropriation
aggregating Rs. 4,600-and Rs. 200 respectively ; the second consisted of 35 supple: -
mentary authorized grants and 16 supplementary charged appropriations aggre- -
gating Rs. 10,41,73,800 and Rs., 10,89,900 respectively. The supplemeritary
estimates included 218 items for token sums of Rs. 100 each to meet expendifure.
on hew services. The amounts included in the supplementary esfimates are sum-
marized below :— ,
Charged, Authorized. *.
RS, Hs. 4
Expenditure on revenue account .. S i = 10,64,400 10,05,04, 100
Capital expenditure .. 2o s 4 s s 25,700 2470 . «
Diﬁblll‘s?lllﬂntﬂ under debt heads treated fll expenditure, N 36,71.500
Total .. 10,950,100 10.41,78.4%
. - = =
The supplementary estimates included a new charged appropriation to coger
expenditure under * 81. Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue
Account.” "
GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT. ( "
4, The following statement compares the total grants for the year under reporl' :
* with the total dsbursements :—
Particulars. Charged. Authorized. Tatal.
(1) (2) (3) (9
. RS, RS, RS,
1 Original estimate of authorized expenditure—
- (a) Uirants authorized by His Excellenecy Lo 29,78,41,000 20,78,41,000
——r the Governor. it e
(b) Appropriation to meet expenditure 2,90,26,000 a 2.90, 6,000
. charged on the revenues of the Pro- y
e vinee,
L 2 Supplementary estimates of authorized
® expendituro—s
.". e » (a) Grants authorized by His Excellency e 10,41,78,400  40,41,78,400
. the Governor.
= ) Appropriation to meet expenditure 10,90,100 i 10,90,100
. eharged on the revenues of the Pro- [ -
se® vinee. MRSt
e 3 Netaggregat.eg;wmtion i o 3,01,16,100  40,20,19.400  43,21.35,500 .\
* 4 Aggrogatedisbursements .. .. ..  2,0567,523 4103,88842 439996365 -
Iods (—) ogmoro (+9 than granted .. .. — 558677 + $3,60442 4 T810¥%5
% X qﬁemntgga of 5 tiy® v ‘ 2 s G —1-9 + 2:1 *+ 18 .
- . ® L . e -
- . . 0 F- » . " -
. =9y * . e .



AUDIT REPORT 8
. * - . Y :
5. Savings on authorized grants.—Savings occurretl in 34-out of 40 grapts. A
» _ lst of the more important cases is given below :—
» .

- . . .
. - . .
= Eg I. Numberand name Original g‘;ﬁﬂf; Flm/ Expendi- Savings .P““'eq’;i“
.3 ﬂa of grant. grant, grant. grant, ture, savingse
1) s @2 - (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 8
o RE, RS, RE. RS, . s, ° o
J‘ "1 | 1. Land Revenue o | 24,22,600 2,87,000 28,60,700 | 25,607,183 |« 93567 [ 35
- 2 | 1 V. Forest . 55 5 71,000 19,50,600 79,22,100 76,17,619 -3,04,751 38
8 | VIII. Irrigacion . 80,065,200 45,81.300 | 1,35.46,500 | 1,20.684,145 5,883,355 4’-3
4 | XIII. Jais e - 61,22 500 2,45,900 03,6+, 00 61,790,145 1,806 5 50
6 | XVIII. Agriculture .. 45,8 -,300 716,200 53,01,500 4. ,800 3 5,015,487 9-7
. it XI. Industries i 84,907,700 1,400 34,900,100 83,52,389 14811 42
. 7 |3 J&;vi‘ Civil  Works — | 60,43,300 1,55,500 61,08,-00 | 5U,7.,649 | 11,28, 51 18:1
Orks.
8 | XXVUIL Famine .. | 13,00,000 . 13.,00,000 ,78,830 |  10,45,861 747
9 | XXX Statlonery and | 8 ,02,700 100 86,03,800 25,30, .65 10,64,045 2056
Printing. e
0| XX XIIIII. Cl:rlital Outlay 7,383,200 500 7,718,700 1,70,804 5,2.808 76°T
on Ir igation.
11 xxxllvi Cu];;lt!a'ln Oull.‘.ay 8,76,600 1,000 8,77,600 6,106,173 2,001,427 20'8 .
on Industrial Develop-
> . li.l(',_il'l'l‘i‘_ aud Civil =
vi tion,
3 12 | XXXV, Civil Works 8,18,400 iy 3,138,400 1,67,040 1,656,460 40°8
. 0itzide the Revenue
Acroint,
13 | XXXVI. Capital Ountlay 57,04,000 £00 58,05,700 29,97,0960 23.17,740 43'7
A = on Elect ity Schemes, %
14 Xﬁ;}lx Int-u&cst.-ﬁ‘ee 20,45,000 300 20,45,300 17,18,3756 8,260,925 100
vances,
i

The chief reasons for the savings are given below :—

Item 1.—Payment of smaller compensations than anticipated.

o Ttem 2.—Supply of lesser quantify of timber to the Defence Department
and-recovery during the year of the cost§of paddy, etc., supplied to labourers, ete.,
igpthe previous year. :

Ttern 3.—Non-adjustment of land charges and recovery of contribution fyom
the Central Government in furtherance of the Food Production Campaign.

* % Item 4—Lower expenditure on jail manufactures due to purchase of cotton
at cheaper rates. .

’ Item 5.—Due mainly to the contribution to the deposit account of grants for
_the Yelief of groundnut cultivators not having been adjusted consequent on non-
Y- ﬁceipt during the year of the Central Government’s share and to non-utilization
provision for payment of bonus to ryots for cultivation of food crops in lieu
of cotton. .
JAtem 6.—Expenditure on Kerala Soap Institute was less, since the second
shift ‘was not given effect to during the year and materials were not purchased to
the extent anticipated, and smaller payment of grants for handloom industries.
Itesn 7.—Debits were not raised during the year for the large supplies made
by the Defence Department for war works. *
f Item 8.—Cessation of famine relief operations in the Ceded Districts due to* =
improvement in the seasonal conditions. e
Item 9.—Non-payment of bills for paper supplied by certain mills,
Item 10.—Mainly due to the receipt of contributions from the Central Govern-
ment in fu:themnce of Food Production Campaign.
Item 11.—Recovery from the Central Government towards expenditure on
the cultivation of cinchona. . .
-—
. Ieém 12.—Stoppage of further construoction of certain building works for ¢he
¢ duration of the war. \ . .
oftem 13.—Due mainly to the delay in the receipt of materials for, the work *

'3
e %o

" «Fxtensiol of supply of power to the West Coast.” -
" Jtem 14.—Fall in the transactions relfiting to ¢ Oli'ectrion tb.ok A(fvances\'
- o . - ~ EE L .- 'q
. . o . ® o




6 AUDIT REPOB‘I‘

*6. Samngs on okarged appropriations.—Savings occurred under 22 out of 32 heads

in charged a.pproprmtlons The anore important of these are detailed below :— &
ag Numborand nanies. ‘ Origi 45!.[]1?]'2‘!‘[!.011{.- | Final appro- | Expendi- Sa l. {Percentage, “3
= Ary appro- vings, of
E of appropriation. | pr};mn Driation, priation, ture., kv,
- ’
(lf (2) | (3) | ) (5) l (6) (7) (8)
. » = | o
. z RS, i RS, | RS, RS, | RS,
| Yk -
1 | I Land Revenue, 12300 | 12,800 | 24,600 9,810 | 14,790 o1
t | VIL O her Taxas and 66,000 7 6,000 187002 | 10.908 302 $
uties. | L
8 o XI. District _ Adminis- | 14,55,000 | 100 1;,55,100[ 13,71,522 83,578 57
tration and’ Miscella- | I
nt Ous. |
4 | XV. Edubation. 1,75,000 | .. | 1,75,900 1,68,204 12,606 -T2 .
5 | XVIIL Agriculture. 481600 i | 'is000 24,826 23774 |. ‘7480
6 | XXIL Cinchona‘and 118500 | 24,800 |  1,42,800 | 1,04,413 88,387 269
ETIE8, 1 .
7 | XXIIL Miscellaneous 58,600 [ .. ' 58,600 38,028 | 10,977 841
Departments. |
8 | XXIX. Pensions .. | 90,89,800 43,000 | 31,12,800 | 29,°9,120 |  1,13,671 37
« 9 |XXXIL Civil Defence, |  8,72,300 |- 3,73,300 | 255869 | 1,17,481 815
The chief reasons for the savings are briefly indicated below :— .

Item 1.—Pensions in lieu of resumed lands not drawn.

Item 2.—Posting of an officer whose pay is *“ Authorized ”, in the place of an
officer whose pay is « Charged.”

Item 3.—Larger number of Provincial Civil Service Officers appointed as ?
Collectors and Subdivisional Officers. .

Item 4.—Chiefly grant of leave on half pay to an officer whose pay is *“ Charged .
and debits not having been received on account of leave salary of the officer.

Item 5.—See “ Item 2" above.

Item 6.-—Fall in the amount of interght charged on capital outlay.

Item 7.—Abolition of a post and' lesser expenditure under * Charges !}l
England.” "

Item 8.—Smaller disbursements of pensions in England and of commuted .
value of pensions.

Item 9.—Larger recovery from the Central Government and the a.bolition
of post. :

7. Savings (or excesses) on the authorized grants and charged appropriations (s
rately and combined) as compared with previous years—The statement furmshe(i

® below compares the savings (or excesses) in grants and appropriations in the year
under report with those in the previous years :—

Final Savings — Percont.age-‘
Year. o appropriations or of savings — or
and grants. EXCEeSRes . excesses .
3 (1) (2) (3) 4
g RS. RS.
=5 Charged. E
- . 194041 .. b, .. 30443700 — 17,05264 — 56
. 1941-42 .. o .. 3,21,54700 — 11,68,519 — 36
u 194243 .. 5 o 3.01,89,700 — 17,63,341 — 5'8
. 1913-44 .. > - 28224800 — 7,78,319 — 28
;) ha 194445 .. .. .. 30L]6100 — 558,577 — 19
.
i . |8 Authorized. . el
LR [ .. 17,96,06,500 — 10445304 — 58 * -
o 194142 ™ .. 1812010300 — 1,1472,530 — 63 3
¢ ° c, MQ12-43 .. e .. 21,5266300 —132549,641 — 58 . .
oy 104344 .. .. .. 200366300 + 27,9823 + 1V ¢ ‘o=
) ) / 194345 .,° .. . .. 40,20,19400 -+ 8369442 + 21 .
..‘.: % . :. ° 1 ‘ - : 2 . "
- ., e . .




. . ..
AUDIT REPORT', T -
. ™ - . 2 . ! L]
@ Final ‘s Savings — Percentage ®
. Year. appropriations = jiar of saving8 — or
L . and grants. excesges +. exgesses +.
WS (1r 2 . (3)g (4)
5, RS. / RS, - .
. o - L]
e . . Charged and authorized. r -
1940-41 .. 443 : 21,00,49,600 —1.21,50,668 58 o
p 1041-42 .. .. .. 21,50,65,000 —1,2641,058 . - 59
194243 .. s S5 24,54,56,000 —1,43,12982 . - 58 -
. 2 1943-44 .. Iy .. 31,86,01,100 - 20,19,874 - 06
i © 194445 .. o oo 43,21,35,500 -+-78,10,865 -+ 1'8

The result in the charged section as a whole compares favourahly with that
of the preceding year. Appreciable qfwmgs however, occurred under “ XI. District |
Administration and Miscellaneous,” * XXIX. Pensions” and * XXXIL Civil®
-Defence.”

In the authorized section, there was an excess of 21 per cent over the final grant

as against the excess of 1-0 per cent in the previous year. This is attributable to

. rthesexcess under grant XXXI consequent on the increase of Rs. 1,70 lakhs in %he

net capital outlay on State Trading Schemes initially accounted for under grant

- , XXXVIIIL (Capital Section) and subsequently transferred to this grant (Revenue

* Sectipn) and larger transfer of Rs. 36 lakhs to the Revenue Reserve Fund owing

* to the improvement in the revenue position. Notable excesses also occurred under

grants XIV and XVI. The excess under these grants was set off partly by savings

* * chiefly under grants IV, VIII, XI, {KIII, XV, XVIII, XXI, XXIV, XXV,
XXVIII, XXX, XXXII to XXXV'I, MXXTX and XL.

) s (a) Excesses over authorized gramts.—The following statement shows the
- excesses over authorized grants which were regularized by His Excellencys the
Governor on the 27th March 1946 :—

|

i i ‘| &3
5 o S J Stipple- o | ¢ =) i
- il Number and name Original | © Final Expendi- =
i S of grant. grant. [”Egﬁi’:y grant. ! ture. { AXopei. § 4
i fs = _ | : E"é
| @ o lwl o | o | ole.
' |

[ S, RS. | RS.
2: 000, 22,82,900| 2,38,00 Dﬂo\ 2,30,67,271| 1 57 371 07

«XIV. Police (2,15,
1,31,03,900116,59,000| 1,47,62,900 1,50,76,446| 3,13,546] 2:1
68

1
2 | XVI. M dical
3

XXVI. Civil W()rka— 43,000 5,65, EUOI 64,08,800| 64,10,949 2,149 0-03
Grants-in-aid. |
4 | XXVII. Eleectricity o 45,20,700 10,54,700, 55 75,400i 56,00,242) 33,842 06
5 | XXIX. Pensions .. e ‘ 1,02,37,400 - | 1,02,37, -100 1,02 38 3h0 50,986 0-6
- ‘6 | XXXI. Miscellaneous

6,76, ?0.-00|-' ,08,51, 3ﬂ"| 14,85,21, 500 16,22,81 435 1,87,50,085 13'le ws
|

Ttem 1.—Larger expenditure on travelling and other allowances and heavy
expenditure on transport charges due to adjustment of cost of motor vehicles at the o
end of the year. X

L
Item 2. —>Sharp and widespread increase in the cost of and local purcha,ae'a.g Ot
higher rates of many of the diet articles and hospital necessaries and eincrease in «

M average attendance of in and out-patients. ., %
e Item 3.—Increase in the maximum grants admwoeal bodies for tha
. mamﬁenanea of trunk roads owing to high cost of labour and materla.ls P .
- a7 tem 4.—Result of small variationg under various sub-geads, \'
L) o
- . e ~
L e . . . ..t : e, 5
i e s . ° % ) .




AUDIT REPORT

- . .. - .

.Item.ﬁ.—Gmnt of co’rilpassionate gratuities on a more liberal scale and
restoration during the year of the privilege of partial commutation of pensions. | _ *

Item 6.—Maimly due tricrease in the net capital outlay on State Tradirig,
Scltemes ‘transferred fo the Revdnue Section and larger transfers to the Revenua, .-
Reserve Fund. Sy

» (b) Expenditure was incurred on the following major works Tor the first timé.

* o .during thé year. As these items were neither contemplated at the time of prepara-,
tion of the budget, for the year nor covered by supplementary estimate authorised
during the year, the ex ienditure on them was also reguliris:d by H's Excellency ">
the "Gover or on the 27th March 1946. (Vide also last sub-paragraph of the
important comments under Grant No. XXIV. Civil Works—Works) :—

-

Am unt of Expénéliture
Name of the work. estimate, during the
year,
RS. RS,
= 1 Construction of fish ponds in and around Poondi 57,000 12,999
Reservoir. 4
2 Providing cement concrete road-way 4 inches Not 115
thick to G.N. Road in Anakapalle Municipal sanctioned. :
limits. & v
*3 Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2 inches Do. . 2,616
thick to G.N. Road in Anakapalle Municipal
limits. . t
4 Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2 inches Do. 2,127

thick to G.N. Road at Vizagapatam ferry.

9. Eaxcesses over charged appropriati
excesses over” charged appropriations whigh were regularised b

—The following statement shows the

the Governor on the 27th March 1946 :—
L]

y His Excellenc(

® . Yor remarkg.
. L L ]

- ":

§ s
s Supple- : g
% . Number and name c:;%;lﬁ] mentary alef:)l‘ Expendi- Exooas §J E
- of appropriation. priation. | ° appro- prﬁlpt-ion. ture. . : § g
= . priation. | £ .
@ \ ~
(1) (2) @3 (4) (5) Gy | (7) _g)_\- ;
2 BS. RS. RS. RS. RS.
1 | TI. Provincia] Excise e 1,45,300 1,17,800 2,63.100 2,63 101 § ¥y e
2 | IV. Forest = 5,80.000 s 5,80,00) 5,81 459 1,459 | 0-3
3 | XIV. Police * . 921,400 84,500 | 10,05,900 | 10,0 5,234 34 | 003
4 | XVI. Medical .. .o | 1,58,60) 17 900 | 1,76 500 | 1,85,175 8.675 | 40
. 5 |XXIV. Civil Works— | 255,200 17,800 | 2,73,000 | 2,75,335 | 2335 | 09
Works.
8 | XXX. Stationery  and | 2,19,200 | 1,71,500 | 3,90,700 | 3,91.025 325 | 01
ey Printing.
7 | XXXI. Miscrllaneous . 4,600 21,600 26,200 26,521 321 1-2
. il Debt Charges .. -13,47,200 28,00 ¢ |-13,19 200 [-13,17,205 1,995 | 02 °
. 9 | XXXIIT. Capital Outlay 1,800 25,200 27,000 28,001 | 1,001 | 40
o on Irrigation.
L 10 | XXXV. Civir Works out- .s 500 500 5563 53 | 1006
L et side the  Revenue ‘ I <
° .
account.
. . |
[ ] . !
1 . -
.. The exctss under item 4 was due to the debit on account of leave salary of two-
1.M.S. Officers, whwses under the other items are small and do not call

L . -
Excesges over guthorized grants and charged appropriations as compared wi¥®

. p’ ous years—TRe followirF table show’s the number of cases in which excesses

L]

.




= = . =
AUDIT REPORT T
. $ . . PN, . L
r it Final e Savings — Percentage *®
. Year. appropriations o or of mv:ng!—or
Py o i and grants. excesses +. exgesses 4.
L (1r @ . (3)g (4)

S-S RS. / RS.* : .

. * L]
. . . Charged and authorized. . 3
1940-41 . o ; 21,00,49,5600 —1.21,50,568 —*5'8

§a 1941-42 .. .. .. 21,5065,000 —-1,2641,058. - 59
1942-43 .. = e 24.54,56,000 —1,43,12982 . .- 58 -+

. o 1943-44 .. 0 .. 31,86,01,100 - 20,19,874 «+ 06

: Tc 194445 .. .. .. 4321,35500 --78,10,865 + 18

The result in the charged section as a whole compares favourably with that
of the preceding year. ippref-mhle savings, however, occurred under “ XI. District
Administration and Miscellaneous,” *XXIX. Pensions” and “XXXIL. Civil®
-Defence.” =

In the authorized section, there was an excess of 21 per cent over the final grant

as against the excess of 1:0 per cent in the previous vear. This is attributable to

. ~the-excess under grant XXXI consequent on the increase of Rs. 1,70 lakhs in %he
net capital ontly on State Trading Schemes initially accounted for under grant

+ , XXXVIIIL (Capital Section) and qubsequcntlv transferred to this grant (Revenue
° Sectipn) and larger transfer of Rs. 36 lakhs to the Revenue Reserve Fund owing

* to the improvement in the revenue position. Notable excesses also occurred under
grants XIV and XVI. The excess under these grants was set off partly by savings

* * chiefly under grants IV, VIII, XI, §III, XV, XVIII, XXI, XXIV, XXV,
XXVIII, XXX, XXXIT to XXXVI, SXXIX and XL.

) 8. (a) Eaxcesses over authorized graits—The following statenient shows the
~  excesses over authorized grants which were regularized by His Excellencys the
Governor on the 27th March 1946 :—

| i T
™ % | &
2 Number and name Original S\lp‘pl&' Final | Expendi- ‘ 2 g
: E 5 of grant. grant. ;m.mtatr_\. grant. I ture. Excess. g <]
o s = gran . ‘ E'E
5 'fb | | &
! (2) @ |l w |l e | ® | o |l®
: T o s RS. RS.
1 4’XIV. Police ce . |2,15,27,00022,82,000| 2,38,09,900| 2,39,67,271| 1,567,371 07
2 | XVI. M dical e -+ | 1,31,03.900/16,59,000 1,47,62 ,900( 1,60,7G,446| 3,13,5646] 2-1
3 | XXVI. Civil Works— 58,43, 000 5,65, sno 64,08,800 64.10,9«19| 2,149 0:03
Grants-in-aid. |
4 | XX VII. Electricity Ve 45,20, 700, ]0,54 40(}' 55,75,400/ 56,090,242 33 842 06
5 | XXIX. Pensions .. 1,02,37 ,400| = | 1,02,37, 400 1,02.88, 3\6 50,986, 0+6
- ‘8 | XXXI. Miscellancous .. | 6,76, 70,2001. ,B8,51, sun| 14,85,21, 5,;.“[ 16,22,81 485 1 87,569,085/ 13'1e =
|

Itemy 1.—Larger expenditure on travelling and other allowances and heavy
expenditure on transport charges due to adjustment of cost of motor vehicles at the
end of the year. %

Tiem 2. ——Sharp and widespread increase in the cost of and local purchase'a.:
higher rates of many of the diet articles and hospital necessaries and sincregase in
™ average attendance of in and out-patients. £ S
; Item 3.—Increase in the maximum grants admwoeal bodies for the
¢
) ma.mtena.nce of trunk roade owing to high cost of lahour and matermla. ]
- = tem 4,—Result of small variationg under various sub-beads. o &
; = . . 5 »*
- G - i = bl
> & -




. 8 AUDIT REPORT

Item'ﬁ —Grant of compassionate gratuities on a mork liberal scale and
rest.oratlon during the year of the privilege of partial commumtlon of pensions. , *

Item 6.—Mainly due t licrease in the net capital outla.y on State Tradirig,
Scitemes -transferred to the R nue Section and larger transfers to the Revenua, -
Reserve Fund. .

+  (b) Expenditure was incurred on the following major works for the first timé.
. . during thé year. As these items were neither contemplated at the time of preparg-
tion of the budget, for the year nor covered by supplementary estimate authorised "!-
during the year, the ex ienditure on them was also reguliris:d by H's Excellency
the *Gover or on the 27th March 1946. (Vide also last sub-paragraph of the

-

important comments under Grant No. XXIV. Civil Works—Works) :— " ,
Am unt of Expént.:liture
Name of the work. estimate. during the
year,
RE. RS,
> 1 Construction of fish ponds in and around Poondi 57,000 12,999
Reservoir. 2
2 Providing cement concrete road-way 4 inches Not 115
thick to G.N. Road in Anakapalle Municipal sanctioned. ;
o limits. ST
*3 Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2 inches Do. . 2,616
thick to G.N. Road in Anakapalle Municipal .
limits. . .
4 Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2 inches Do. 2,127 -
thick to G.N. Road at Vizagapatam ferry.
9. Euxcesses over charged appropriaiiong—The following statement shows the

excesses over’ charged appropriations whidh were regularised by His Excellenc{
the Governor on the 27th Mareh 1946 :—
L]

g 5
o Supple- i - ’
r Original pp § Final 2 .
a ) Lo‘;l:be:omlcila?i:?a SREECS .n;ent;;r‘} appro- E?),m:db Excess. | g &
I FRESH i priation. PP priation. 2 23
= ! priation. | ER .
3@ | S8
m .
L) (2) NS | (O N . IS S YO ¢ 90 I, Vol
2 RS, RS. RS. RS. RS,
1 | TI. Provincial E:l'.cl.se e 1,45,300 1,17,800 2,63,100 2,63 101 3 iy
2 | IV. Forest . .. | 5,80.000 e 5,80,00) | 5,81 459 1.459 | 0-3
3 | XIV. Police ® .. .. | 92140 84,500 | 10.05,900 | 10,0234 374 | 0°03
4 | XVI. Medical . . 1,58,60 1 17 900 I'Te 500 ]'55' 175 8 675 40
. B X{{';V. Civil Works— 2,565,200 17,800 2,783,000 2,75,335 2335 | 09
orks.
e 6 | XXX. ?atation&ry and | 2,19,200  1,71,500 3,90 700 3,901,025 325 | 01 =Y
Printing.
7 | XXXI. Miscellaneous .. 4,600 21,600 | 26,200 26,521 391 1-2
5 *8 Debt Charges .. —13,47,200 28,00 ' (-13,19 200 |-13,17,205 1,995 | 02 -
. 9 | XXXIII. Capital Outlay 1,800 25,200 27,000 28,091 1,091 | 40
e on Irrigation.
10 | XXXV. Civir Works out- s : 500 500 553 53 | 106
o 8. side  the Revenue | =
8 agcount.
- N | | |

.. The exclss under item 4 was due to the debit on account of leave salary.of two-
1.M.S. Officers, whil_e_t:MUesses under the other items are small and do not call

. Yor !'emarkg . %

E:ccesgea over guthorized grants and charged appropriations as compare& wM
.. p”? years —Tl;o folloqu table shows the number of cases in Whl(‘h excesses
.

L]
- L St .
. L]
L]
L]




. -
AUDIT REPORT ", 9 2
. * .. .. . .
over complete grants or appropriations have occurred-as well as the total numbet
* of these excesses for each category i— R s
5 . . . -
5 i 2 Authorized. . Carged.
i Year. - A r oA S, =
R Number. Total amount.” Number. Total amount.
(1) (2) 3 (4 (5) .
; RS. RE; L ® : .
J; < 1940-41 .. .. 5 6,03,572 6 1484 >
194142 .. s 4 2,01,306 3 40,751
1942-43 .. Wy 10 31,85, 844 R 10950 :
e = 194344 .. s 13 2,49,21,055 9 37,036
194445 ... 5 6 1,93,17,879 10 16,589

In the authorized section, there is a reduction in the number of items of excess
and in the total amount involved as compared with the previous year. The amount
of excess is, however, high and this is due, as in the last year, to the increase in the
et capital outlay on State Trading Schemes and in the amouynt of transfer to the
Revenue Reserve Fund. As regards the charged section, though the number of
items' has increased, the amount of excess is the lowest for the quinquennium except
in 194243, =

e GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF
; e BUDGETING.

. 11. The Budget Estimates for the year provided a total sum of Rs. 20,7841 lakhs
for voted expenditure against which th§ actuals amounted to Rs. 41.05-87 lakhs
regulting in an excess of Rs. 11,25-48 lakhs or 37-8 per cent of the original grant.
Supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 40,41-78 lakhs obtained during the year
« mainly to meet the increase in the net capital outlay on State Trading Schemes gnd
other items of expenditure necessitated by war conditions and the larger transfer
* to‘the Revenue Reserve Fund consequent on the improvement in the revenue
position reduced the excess to Rs. 83-70 lakhs or 2-1 per cent of the final grant.
Against the original provision of Rs. 2,90:26 lakhs made for charged expenditure,
the actuals amounted to Rs, 2,95:57 lakhs resulting in an excess of Rs. 531 lakhs
-or 18 per cent of the original appropriation. Supplementary appropriations aggre-
70 ting Rs. 10-90 lakhs intended to meet increased expenditure under certain heads,
owever, converted the excess into a saving of Rs. 5-59 lakhs or 1-0 per cent of the ,
final appropriation.

The results set forth in paragraph 7 of the report may be taken as a general
index of the degree of accuracy in budgeting attained as a wholegduring the year
based on the final grants or appropriations. It will be seen therefrom that the per-
centages of variations are not in excess of the limit of 3 per cent laid down by the
Public Accounts Committee as reasonable under normal conditions. The éxcesses °

~ over the final grant and over the total of the final authorized grants and charged. o
appropriations of 2:1 per cent and 1-8 per cent respectively were chiefly the result of
the excess under Grant XXXT as explained in paragraph 7. .

In the authorized section, excesses over the limit of 3 per cent occurred under 5
17 out of 40 grants as against 21 out of 40 grants in the previous year, Grant XXXT
alone accounted for an excess of Rs. 1,88 lakhs. Appreciable savings also occurred ;
under grants IV, VIII, XVITI, XXIV, XXVIII, XXX, XXXIII, XXXVI and °
XXXIX. These accounted for a saving of about Rs. 78 lakhs. The eariaions s
under gfese grants have been explained in paragraphs 5 and 8 of the repost. o .

L
As regards the charged section, savings of over 3 mr‘w;-ed under 17 out’
. of 32.appropriations as agaist 9 out of 33 in the previous year.. The mgimitems * @
wlljch contMbuted to the savings were under XI, XXIX and XXXTI. These favings
have been explained in paragraph 6 of the geport. . . )
o, ® : . ¢ .: ) .' "‘
» * e - °* ) .

. ’
.

..‘ ; . LEa o



‘e . ..
10 | AUDIT REPORT
* = ' - CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.-

. 12. The objest of control over expenditure is to secure as cloge an approximation . :
as possible between €he actusl expenditure and the final grant or charged appro- ~
pmation under each®sub-head ¥f appropriation. The Public Accounts Commyittee , -
qigve laid down that reference in this report to instances of defective control oves .
expenditure should be restricted to cases involving amounts exceeding Rs, 10,000

or 10 pew cent of the final appropriation, whichever is greater, the object homcr
to enabje the (‘ommlttee to concentrate on matters of major importance. e

Jmportant mat.mr‘es of defective control noticed during the year ave ment.loned‘?"
below :—

(1) Unnecessary or excessive supplementary grrmzs— - .
: Ampount of i
nﬁﬂ'ﬁ]r, Page. Number of grant and sub-head. menst[-ilri'?i%}ant . At:?;ﬁr;g-nf
or appropriation,
) (1) (2 (3) i4) (5)
RA. B8,
1 34 « Sub-head “b. 1. H.” in Grant No. IV A 54,800 1,00,055
2 14 L ¢ 18, b, in Grant No. VIII A 35.900 1.06,1493
3 69 5 “w, H," in Grant No. XI s 3,19,910 2,51, 65
4 83 w e A L7%in Grant No. XIV .. 150,900  1,73,171
"= b 112 ” “ga 2 "inGrant No. XVIII M 1,17,600 Tl 444
*B 113 v *4d. 1. 7”in Grant No, XVIII e 3,158,500 3,08,952
(2) Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requiresnents—, =4e
Se'ii]“l Page. Number of grant and sub-head. A:g:rl:::o?f Amqi-nt. of
number, priation. Bavings.
¢0) (2) ) () (5
. RS. RS,
1 87 Sub-head “u. B.T 2% in Grant No. XI ..  2,10,500 1,13,489
o2 67 5 “u €. 1,2" in Grant No. XI ., 13,300 31187 %
3 68 .. “u. C II.1"in Grant No. XI .. 9,000 13,538
4 113 5 “d, I. 3" in Grant No. XVIII ., 1,02,400 1,21273 ,
b 260 - “a, (. 1" in Gran' No. XXXVTIT. 46,061,300 61,74,157
G- 260 - “g, B.3” in Grant No. XXXVIII, 59,36,700 91,23,377
7 2692 - “e,B. 3% in Grant No. XXXVIIL.  4,04,900  4,70,060
8 263 5 “e.,C.1" in Grant No, XXXVIII. 20.65,000 14,8359
9 263 iy “0."D '-1 " in (irant No. XY XVIII. 15,38.100 24,66,153
10 288 o ¢ e, D ” in Grant No XXXTIX .. 95,400 95,305 - (
11 260 Z ‘o, C.” in Grant No. XL .. S 13,700 19,40
L ]
(8) Imjudicious reappropriations and surrenders causing excesses over allot-
ments— .
Serinl i Number of grant and sub-head AT Aner
. B x i sub-head.
aumber, Page umber of grant and s 1ea rcdu% o cxgm.
. (1 « (@ (3 (4) (5)
Y8, RS.
- 1 113  Sub-head ** d I 10" in Grant No, XVIII i ve 6,69,100 5,26;042 =«
9 263 .. . . B.4” in Grant No. XXXVIII .. L27.800  1,42,953
- .
(4) Cases of non-surrender of savings—
. Amount
Serial Page. Number of grant and sub-head. of
@ Nymber ® savings.
@ (2) (61} o)
% Rs.
1° 45  Sub-head “ 18.n.” in Grant No. VIII 3 A ., o 92244
i 2 * 59 = “w, F.” in Grant No. XI e s e e « 17,975
3 69 s ™I. *in Grant No. XI o aia S 3 30,995
o - T4 +: “o. M. in Grant No. XXV .. o o ¢ 445,249
e 5 1% »  “b.A.” inGrant No. XXX .. 2 5 o' e TAY9EY
: 259 . “a.A, 47 in Grant No. XXXVIII .. i = 10,25.887
\f 260 ® e s ti 4" in Grant No, XXXVIIL .. .. 20,73,289
-
)
.’\ . . - :- ~ - : = X -
LS * . e o -




. o
AUDIT REPORT ° 11
. S . . ™ ; L]
(6) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses— "¢ 3 "
h- nusél&ir. Page. ] Numb.t of grant and aub-head? ' ¥ . AL’;‘;‘::‘;; "f
1) @ @ ¢ . 0
ey . / . . RS.e
= e ] 65 Sub-head “s.A. 6 authorized " in Grant No. XTI e ) 51,347
-l .66 - “t. A. 3 authorized ™ in Grant No. XI T ot 62,549
- 3 83 - o B, 4" in Grant No, XIV " o *40,333
v 4 99 »  %“b.B.I 7”in Grant No. XVI e ® 1,98,177
el 172 2 o, B. I, 8 authorized " in Grant No, XXV . e 3,30,785
- 6 188 . “52.1.c. charged” in Grant No. XXVII .. °.. (9,697
Vi 204 ' o 63 a. D, authorized *' in Grant No. XXXI o 1.67,04,795
8 250 . «a. A. 3" ia Grant No. XXXVII1 ..t 1,01,46,378
iy L) 259 = “a, B. 3" in Grant No. XXXVIII s o o 1,74,24,518
% 10 = 260 s “a,. C. 3"in Grant No XXX\III e L 1,68,28,347.
11 260 it “a. E. 2" in Grant No. XXXVIII b e 41,000
12 263 o e, D. 2" in Grant No. XXXVIII i v 10,00,000

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE. .

13: The degree of closeness with which the modified appropriations of the year

apprgximated to the actual expenditure as finally recorded is an index of the measuge

* of efficiency of contml over expenditure. The following table compares the expengi-

. ture incurred during 194344 and 194445 with the final modified appropriations
. for these years :—

Final Net Percentage
o modified Actuals. Saving — Baving —
appropriation, ax0ess -+ )
rT (1 ( (3) ) (5)
- RE. ns. RS,
« 1943-44,
l
Charged o i - - 2,75.32,100 2.74,56,421 — 75,679 — 0-2%
* Aufhorized .. = .. 28,41.45,100 29,31,064,553 -+ 00,190,453 4 3-17
Charged and authomcd ) »o  31,1677,200  32,06,20,974 -+ 89,43,77+ -+ 287
: 1944-45.,
7 '?mrged e s e s 2,98,48.300 2,05,57.523 — 2,90.777 — 0:97
uthorized .. 1y - .. 39,70,53,800 41,03,83,842 -+ 1,24,35,042 - 3-12
Charged and authorized . e 42,78,02,100  43,90,46,365 - 1,21,4:,266 - 2-84

APainst the total saving of Rs. 5,58,5677 which accrued in the charged appropria-
tion for the year, savings aggregating Rs. 2,67,800 were surrenderes to the Finance
Department by the Controlling Officers leaving a balance of Rs. 296,777 which
works out to 0-97 per cent of the final modified appropriation as against 0,28 per
cent in the previous year. £

In the authorized section, there was an excess of Rs. 83,690,442 over the final
grant. This excess was increased to Rs. 1,24,35,042 by the surrender of a sum ofe
Rs. 40,65,600 under certain grants. The excess over the modified appropriation
works out to 3-12 per cent as against the excess of 3-17 per cent in the previous year.
The bulk of the excess occurred under Grants XIV, XVI and XXXT, partly set off
by large savings under Grants 1V, VIII, XI, XV, XVIII, XXIV, XXX, XXXTr, *
XXXIIT and XXXVI. =

. Ta.]!mg individual grants and appropriations into account, variationt of mere
than 3 per cent between the modified appropriations W occurred in 16°

ts ande8 cha.rgvd appropriations respectively in which similar variatiors took
place in the previous year. A . . ¢

] . o - o

. authqgized grants and 10 claarged appropriations in comparison with 20 apthorized * , ®

§ . . = . . -.J.“
.



.« - L] .
. 12 _ JAUDIT REPORT
5 " FINANCIAD TRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

. 14. Nosampostant case of financial irregularity was noticed during fhe year under -
report. There were, showevergedrtain items of losses, etc., which are dealt wat}l
insthe notes below the accoun™ of the relevant grants in Part TI. A reference to -

¢he grants and the amounts of losses, ete., involved under each is given below :—  * -
- . Total amofint T
- Page. o Number and namaz of grant, ete. o1 losses,
., . ete, . Tar
. A
. - B .
20 I'Land Revenue s S e B iy i e = 3371 =
- 20 IL Prvinclal Exelse .. o o - are o Ve alu 57,851
32 11T Stamns o = s A G s i 23 s 2,07,006
37 IV i orest = Vs aie 42 o e 7.007
42 ® VII Other Taxes and Dities .. %3 . 7 5 3 o 4,221 - A
47 VI1II Irrigation iis iy iy W 4 o 8,~00. -
70 X1 Distriet Administration, ete. 1 - ¥ . ! o 2,238
76 XII Administration nr.luatuo ot g =5 e i T 71,542
86 X1V Police - . i e 1 1 - o 1,0:2
28 XV Educition . i e Wa A 210 AR . P 1.382
104 XVI Midical ¥a < s vl ~ -~ e o 9.875
= 110 XVIL Pablic Health e v i oiq i = i -, 15,652
1°0 XVIIT Agricn ture i s i e i ! £ ‘o 2,818
131 XX Co-operation . - 4] ¥ ol iy v 2,015
137 XX1 'ndvstries .. ok iy e iy ay s 8,111 .
143 XXIII Mi-cellancois hequtmenta wa. - o e o S 1,129 -
151-52 XXIV Civil Works —Work. it g 32 =it e R 17,001
189-90 XXVII Electricity .. . o i o N e ws LA 5,548
192 XXVIII Fami e s a0 2 A g 30 0 1,218
199 XXX St tloery and Prmting d : 7 s s LA e 1.473 i
205 XXXI iscellancous I o i LY 4 iy iy 10,813 ! .
247-8 XXXII Civil Defence i % 45 =] i 20,712
252 XXXVI Capital Outlay on E?PctriLlL\ Schemes i 1,068
270-1 XXXVIII Capital outlay on Provincia. Schem.s cunum:t.cd wiLh the Wm‘ - 4,053,719 .

15. Audit of rec-ipts—No serious irregularity was noticed in the course of*audit,
of receipts during 194445,

16. Audit of Stores and Stock Accounts. —RSubsidiary statements showing the |
accounts of stores and stock are appencle-d o the Approprmtlon Accounts in respect
of those acconnts the audit of which is ghtrusted to the Auditor General. These
store accounts are furnished in the notes betow the Appropriation Accounts of Grants
II. Provincial Excige, TT1. Stamps, IV. Forest, XIIL. Jails, XVI. Medical, XVIIT. .
Agriculture, XIX. Veterinary, XXI. Industries, XX1V, Civil Works—Works and
XXX. Stationery and Printing. The audit of these accounts conducted during the
year did not disclose any material irregularity. '

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

17. (i) Local audit and inspection.—The initial accounts of 6 treasuries, 44"

e Public Works Divisions and 83 other civil offices were test-audited locally. Though
there is considerable scope for improvement in the maintenance of accounts in some
of these offices, the state of accounts maintained was found generally to he “satis-
factory.

(i) Audit of grants-in-aid.—The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts who
conducted a defailed audit of grants-in-aid paid to local bodies and other miscella-

* neous ifistitutions has certified that the grants paid during 194344 were utilized
properl_‘, and in accordance with the conditions prescribed by Government, except =
in the cases mentioned by him in his audit reports. The results of his a.udlt as
eeported by him, are indicated in the notes under the accounts of Grants XV, ‘(VI, :

. XVII and XXVI.
e (iii) Bzpenditure on Civil Defence.—(1) The expenditure incurred in this
. Province during the year 194445 in connection with Civil Defence was in Zespect of
® o« %ite following iters, viz.

s i) Air Raid Precuutions Scheme.
3 i) Establishment of War-time additional Police, s ==
.. ¢ * (iii) Expenditure in connection with Registration of Foreigners’ Act? 1939."
(iv) Bx efc in connection with the examination of the activities
«“of forefgners = o s
2 ﬁ'} Establishment of Civie Guards. ¢ e
S ‘/ (v Natigflal WargFront. . ol
g = ° s - ‘ o .
-‘\ o s . - L4 % .I




. - L]
, : - I
AUDFY REPORT 13 .
. -] L . . - : bod .
o 2 . -
(vii) Motor Spirit and Tyre Rationing Schemés,
H A (viii) Expenditure in connection with interning-of enemy suhjevﬁs.
S, (ix) Press’Censor. . _ ' L)
s (x) Organization of food supplies for Defcyﬁn Servies. . ¥
R (xi) Establishment for Price Control. g
(xii) Cadet Training School. .
- * (xiii) Civil Representatives with the Army. " .
-, (xiv) War Committees. _ - L)
o (xv) Expenditure on A.R.P. Subsidiary schemes. 8 .
-

(2) The expenditure on all the items noted above has been,accounted for
under the major head ¢ 64-B. Civil Defence ” under the following sections :—
d *.  Section I.—Expenditure poolable in accordance with the glah system
[item (i) z
‘Section 11 —Expenditure not covered by the slab system of pool but sub-
ject to special allocation [items (ii) to (vii)].
Section 111 —Expenditure borne wholly by the Central Government but .
initially debited to Provincial Government [items (viii) to (x}].
= Section IV.—Expenditure borne wholly by the Pravincial Government
[items (xi) to (xv)].

(3) In respect of item (i), a financial arrangement was made during 1941-42,
. whereby the Central Government reimbursed all non-recurring expenditure it had
ganctioned befores the 1st July 1941 and all recurring expenditure sanctioned dnd
+ jncurred before that date. Expenditure sanctioned after the 30th June 1941,
+ whether recurring or non-recurring, is allocated hetween the Central and the Pro-
vincial Governments. Under this arrangement, the first slab of expenditure to
the extent of Rs. 65 lakhs per annum is borne entirely by the Provincial Government
* *and the second slab of similar amount ig shared equally between the two Govern-
ments, the third slab is shared in the ioportinn of 75:25 and any expenditure
bgf'yond that in the proportion of 874 : 1. A list of admissible items is prepared
for the proposed allocation. The Provineial Government sends early each month
a list of all the new schemes it has initiated in the preceding month for the apprdyal
« of ¢he Central Government and to the extent that a scheme is included in the list
of admissible items, the Provincial Government has full diseretion to incur expendi-
ture on that scheme. The Central Government does not, however, meet any part
of the expenditure on Air Raid Precautions, in respect of services owned and exclu-
_sively utilized by the Provincial Government of a local body for the needs of its

, -employees or for its structural works, ete.

i (4) All “ approved " items of expenditure on Air Raid Precautions are booked
initially in the Provincial Section of the accounts under “ 64.B-Civil Defence-
Seetigm 7. Any expenditure that is incurred by the Central Government on behalf
of the Province for supplies made or services rendered is also passed on to the
Province for adjustment against the Provineial Government under the same head.
At the close of the year, the Central Government’s share of the expenditure is trans-
ferred to the Central Section of the accounts by a deduct entry under * 64sB-Civil *
» Defence . The gross poolable expenditure incurred during the year on this account, *
was Rs. 80-11 lakhs, The Central Government’s liability out of this amount which
-worked out to Rs. 7-55 lakhs was adjusted against the over recovery of Rs. 11:26 lakhse
made by the Provincial Government towards the Central Government’s share of o
the poolable expenditure relating to the years 1941-42, 194243 and 1943-44. In o
addition, a net grant of Rs. 10,000 was made by the Central Government during
the year dn the basis of the estimates for the year. Towards the gross excesse o ®
recovery of Rs. 3:81 lakhs from the Central Government at the end of 194445, asum _, e
afuRs. 066 lakh was readjusted to the credit of the Central Governmefit towards
the exeess grant sanctioned by them for 1041-42. e e

! Due to an improvement in the war situation, t-haM}femes sanctioned ,
: lﬁthe vagious centres in the Province were gradually wound up duringsth® year. °
ié resulted in a substantial reduction of the expenditure accounted for ygder
[
N

L]

* Bection 17, . '

-

.
.

L

% . R "‘



. 14 " Avupir REPORT
L] L _ P . » ' .

" (5) An accotnt of all the L-qmpment supplied and disposed of is required to

be kept by the Offices coneerned and is subject to local yearly audit from 1942-43. .
A test ch®k of*the accounts maintained by the several offices and® depots dur-mg -
the year did not revehl any bc\oua irregularities.

(6) The expenditure under items (ii) to (vii) is subject to special allocation -
bﬁtween the Central and Provincial Governments, the recovery. from the, Centual
Goverhment being made on the basis of the financial year. The total expenditure

o . incurred during e year on these items and the amount recovered from the Centzal™
Governent are mdicated below :— 5

= In lakhs of rupees.
——— e

~ i~ e T—
Exp nditure Amount .
. = durin recovered irem
194 4~15. the Central .
i Governiient.
(1) (2) (3)
I Establishment for War time additional Police 56010 G6:73
(including the rxpenditure in connection with
= the IRegistration of Foreigners' Act and the
examina.ion of the activities ol (oreigners). -
2 Civie guards ..* .. = o o % 1-54 064
3 National War I'ront .. i e in in 1872 754
4 Motor spirit and tyre rationing schemes .. . 217 2-48
s (7) The Provincial Organizer, National War Front, is in charge of the entire

organization of the National War Front, and with a view to securing prompt dis-, *
bursement, he has been permitted by Government to open a Personal Deposit *
Account in the Reserve Bank of India, and to credit to that account in advance;
the anticipated expenditure in conneetion with that organization by debit to the
Service Head *’ National War Front.” pThe total amount credited during the® *
year to the Personal Deposit Account wi Rs. 18,71,500 out of which a sum of
Rs. 4:54 lakhs was not disbursed.

(8) Expenditure on items (viii), (ix) and (x) is wholly recoverable from the
Central Government on the basis of actual expenditure incurred during the financial
year. Expenditure on these items is booked under Section I1I and recoveries made -
from the Central Government are adjusted by “ Deduct ™ entries under this section,
The expenditure incurred worked out to, Rs. 0-01 lakh under item (viii)—(exeluding
a sum of Rs. 728 which related to the previous year and was transferred to this,
head by book adjustment), to Rs."0:24 lakh under item (ix) and to Rs. 0-43 lakh |
under item (x). These were recovered in full from the Central Government, LS

A provincial organization was set up during the year for *“ Inspection and
movement of food supplies to the Defence Services ™ [item (x)]. This organization
replaced the Army Inspectorate which was functioning till then. The expenditure
on the staff is incurred by the Provineial Government in the first instance, the éntire
cost being recoveed subsequently from the Central Government.

(9) Expenditure on items (xi), (xii), (xiii) and (xiv) is classified under

« Sectign IV, The total expenditure incurred on these items amounted to Rs. 51:09
« lakh§1-31 lakh€*0-13 lakh and Rs. 3-51 lakhs respectively. The expenditure on .
» <A.R.P. Subsidiary Schemes [item (xv)] including the expenditure on A.R.P. works
referred to in sub-paragraph (3) is also exhibited under th's section, the total expendi-,
. Yure involved during the year being Rs. 1:89 lakhs. The entire expenditure on all
A these items is wholly borne by the Provincial Government.
(iv) State d'rading Schemes.—(1) Various schemes relating to the purchase
o apd distribution of standard cloth, foodgrains, seeds, manure, cattlebood, etc.,
® “the organization of small seale industries and the manufacture of silk have been
* undeytakem by the Provincial Government to cope with the conditions arisj
outy of thes war. For bringing the transactions within the purview of the Pub
*rcCounts Commyittee angAer securing a single financial result in respect of all tha
e etransagtions over-dmmls during which they oceur,4a new major head “85. A,
* Ca.p:ta. Qatlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the war, 1939 “e hag be
0 in the general accounts with a sufficient number of minor, sub and detaile
W\uﬂ: offect fpmm the q.unoml vear 1943-44.
L]

..\ . . -~ - * ..
» . e L] - L = \’ .



AUDIT REPORT - _ 15
. . . o .

In cases whefe advances for purchases are santtioned by Governmmeng, the
.u.mﬁunts are debited to the sub-head ** Advances®’ hy credit to lhe sub-head
= ‘“Suspense—Peérsonal Deposit Account ~ within the mpjor head “ 85 4. * In othef
. chses, the expenditure on purchase is debite d to the sub-head ** (st of Purchase ™', the
. Pcoveries bmng ta.kt‘n to the sub-head *° Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries -on
(&tdl Account.’ s
Trovernment have decided to finance the schemes cach vear from the I{menut-

=&ceount to the extent of the surplus.available therein. . s

o (2) Some of the important schemes have been dealt with .in the fdllowing
*paragraphs :—
(@) Grain Supply Schemes—To meet the All-India food problem, a scheine
« has been started by the Central Government for the procurement of food grains for
distribution to the various provinces requiring them. Provinecial quotas for rice;
ete., have been fixed under this scheme for cach provinee. The main sources of
supply of rice, wheat and wheat products to this province arve the Punjab, Sind,
Oftissa, the Eastern States, Central Provinces, Coorg, ete.
The Commissioner of Civil Supplies, who is & member of the Board of *
. Revenue, is in charge of all the Grain Supply Schemes. The amounts required for
. the procurement of rice, wheat and other grains are advanced by Government and
credited to his personal deposit account opened within the capital major head
““85-A." He makes all the detailed arrangements for the purchase and t]lutnblltwn
+ of grhins.
- During® the year under review subsidies were sanctioned by the Govern-
«ment to cover the following items of charges incarred by the merchants of certain
coasted districts authorized to receive and distribute the rice allotted to them :—

(i) Extra charges involved in the import of rice by sea to avoid con-
_gestion in railway traffic and to ensure speedy supply.

(ii) Extra cost involved in the purchase of rice from certain districts
in_the interior instead of from a surplus district in the northern area, where the
stock was found insufficient to meet the sapply of the quota of rice allotted thereto.

= To encourage the consumption of wheat and to secure a corresponding
reduction of the demand for rice, wheat was ordered to be sold during the year® at
* about half a measure per rupee cheaper than rice of second sort, the resultant loss
being borne by Government.
The Government also sanctioned the sale at subsidized rates of millets
imported from outside the province so that they may be sold at prices not differing
- unduly from the existing local prices. They also sanctioned the sale of millets
¢ *ab prices lower than those of the local varieties to secure immediate disposal of
Stocks.

(b) Standurd Cloth Scheme—(i) Mill-made eloth.—The object of the scheme
was to provide the poorer sections of the community with cloth at reasonable prices.
The cloth was being purchased from the mills by the Central Government and
supplied to the various provinces at ex-mill price of the cloth plus 1%er cent thereon.
The ecloth was sold to the public through dealers licensed for the purpose at the
ex-mill price plus 6} per cent thereon. Of the difference of 44 per cent, 13 per cent was o

~ retained by the Pronlu,ml Government to cover the charges mc1dent.al to the manage-_*
ment of the scheme. The balance of 3 per cent represents the commission allowed®
Ao the dealers. From: Ist August 1945 the Provinecial Government have ceased toe
participate in the scheme. =
(ii) Handloom cloth—Under this scheme, a number of collective .
weaving centres were opened for the supply of handloon: cloth matnly for civilian
requiremefits. Tt also provides on an extended scale for the employment efe
handloom weavers. From July 1945 onwards, the weaving centres have been
taansfeiged to the control of the Madras Handloom Weavers’ Provinecial Co' operatwe
Bociety, Limited.
() Agricultural Schemes.—This province was met self-sufficient aven in®
. Ppeacatime. in regard to ricesand had to supplement its production by impost from °
Si®m and Indo-China. On accouat of the cessation of thes® imports,
vernment have resorted to various measures for ipcreasi®g foode produoqj;g
both py extensive cultivation by bringing new areas undef food ¢ and by.int,enm



. 16

. AUDIT REPORT

s Tty :
cultivgtion by the wse of improved seeds and better manuring. “In furtherance of

these measures the following important agricultural schemes ha.VL been undertakep
By Governtent %— . o,

* o« . ments.

(i) Purcdase and “distribution of cattle food. .
(ii) Purchase and distribution of paddy or other seeds. L
(iii) Purchase and distribution of manure. X

(iv) Purchase and distribution of iron and steel for agriculturdtimiple:

- v Tal

* For ingurring expenditure on the first three schemesa sum of Rs. 1,78- 75

lakhs was sanctioned b\ Government and placed to the credit of the pemonal %
deposit account opened in the name of the Director of Agriculture under ““ 85-A”.
An interestfree loan of Rs. 85 lakhs including the loan of Rs. 45 lakhs granted in
1943-44 was sanctioned by the Central Government in connection with these schemes. -
The Central Government have in addition granted the following financial assis-
tance in respect of these schemes during 194445 :—

* of the
market

(i) A grant of Rs. 3,75,000 or an amount equivalent to 50 per cent
proposed subsidy to the cultivators at the maximum rate of 10 per cent of the
price of manure (other than potato manure) ;

(ii) a grant to meet half the loss, if any, on the purchase and sale of

manure, other than potato manure, if the market price of manure at the time of sale
is holo“ the cost price ;

(iii) a grant of Rs. 2,87,500 or of an amount equivalent to 50 per tent'

of the overhead charges, w hlchev er is less, for the purchase and distfibution of seeds ;

and

employ

(iv) a grant not exceeding Rs. 50,200 to meet one-half of the cost of the
ment of the additional staff for the purchase and distribution of seeds and’

manure.

In respect of the scheme for the;purchase and distribution of iron and °

steel for agricultural 1mplements, the aim of Government is to purchase iron
and steel including “* defectives » for salesthrough the Agricultural Department for

the Jna

nufacture of agricultural implements, cart tyres, axles, ete., and to recover

the entire cost including overheads by the sale of these articles.

(d) Scheme for the prodnchon and sale of malted foods—The object under-

lying the scheme is to manufacture malt food and malt extract and to sell them

to the

public on a large scale. Owing te the conditions arising out of the war the

factories have had to be expanded. , Pending the commercialization of the factories, -
the revenue and the expenditure on them have been required to be classified under .

the capital major head ** 85-A 7.

(e) Small scale industries— This scheme was adumbrated in 194243 by’

Government for the purpose of organizing small-scale industries for war purposes.
Some of the small-scale industries relate to the manufacture of both machineapade
and hand-made articles, supply of banana fibre and mill machine spare parts. The
entire scheme is Tn chmg* of the Joint Director of Industries and Commerce who
has been authorized to accept on behalf of the Government, contracts for the supply

* of artides to the Supply Department of the Central Government. The Central
o~ Government have agreed ex gratia to meet any loss which the Madras Government
may sustain on the first round of orders executed through official agency.

-
- paper

(f) Hand-made paper.—With a view to stimulating the hand-made .
industry, three production units were started during 1943-44. These

5 units are working on commercial lines and are expected to earn a fair return on
the capital outldy.

stodkih

(g) Stockyard for reserve stock of iron and steel for manufacture of consumer

goad’s-—[‘o meet the sudden and unforeseen demand from the manufacturers of
consitmer Zoods, Government have decided to open a stockyard at Madgas fas

g 50 tons of standard steel from the quota allotted for distribution to the

Jmanufacturers. » The sch€me is under the control of the Director of Industries and

. Commerc&

%) Government depot for potatoes.—A Government depot for ﬁurohamﬁ

?toes has®been gpened afy Ootacamund in order to ensure the p&yment of a fair

Tt

.

-



AUDIT REPORT - : o

. s L ]
price by the licenseed to the growers under the Madras Potato (Dealers and Transport)
* . Control Order, 1943. A : -~ =
o (i) "Purchase and distribution of firewood:—#he scheme is intended for the
. Supply of firewood to the Madras City and the adjacent towh of Saidapet-and was
. «Jinder the control of the Collectors of the respective districts. With the introdycs
tion of the firewqod rationing scheme in February 1944, the work has been takep
‘over by the Commissioner of Civil Supplies. A personal deposit accountehas been
~=.gpened for the purpose under the capital major head * 85-A.” = A sum qof Rs. 10 °
~dakhs has been advanced by Government for effecting the necesshry purchases.
(j) Silk filatures—(i) Government Silk Filatures, Kollegab—The Govérn-
ment factory at Kollegal was started in 1943 solely for the purpose of supplying
" reeled silk to His Majesty's Government. The capital expenditure incurred on cost
of land, buildings, machinery and other equipment is to be borne by His Majesty’s
Government. The Central Government through the Supply Department acts as the
agent of His Majesty's Government for the purchase of silk. The Madras Govern-
ment have entered into a contract with the Central Government for working the *
filatures for a period of three years from the date of completion of erection of the
plant and machinery. The reeled silk produced by the filaturestis sold to the Central
Government at net cost which includes the working expenses together with interest
thereon.

. (ii) Kollegal Silk Filatures, Kollegal —The Government acquired cart‘p:in

of the movable and immovable properties of the Kollegal Silk Filatures, Limited (a

v private company), under the Defence of India Rules in March 1943 and set up a

- factory with a view to ensuring the eflicient production of silk required for war

purposes. As in the case of Government Silk Filatures, Kollegal, the reeled silk
produced is sold only to the Central Government.

The accounts of both the filatures are maintained on the model of those
kept for Government commercial undertakings. L@

+ (k) Civil Supplies Transport Unif.—A fleet of lorries have been acquired
by Government for the transport within the presidency of essential foodstuffs &nd
other eommodities (especially firewood and rice), the procurement and wholesale
distribution of which have been undertaken by Government. These lorries and
the connected staff constitute the * Civil Supplies Transport Unit." The expenditure
on the unit and on the labour force organized in connexion therewith is accounted
for under the capital major head ** 85. A. Capital Outlay, ete.” under a separate
‘sub-head and is apportioned in the pro forma accounts maintained for the various
aeommodities transported, so that the sale price of these commodities may be fixed
correctly and the true profit or loss of each scheme arrived at. The receipts aceruing
from the trips undertaken by the unit, either for other departments or for hire to the
publie, are taken as abatement of charges pertaining to the scheme.

(3) (a) All authorities administering the State Trading Schemes were required
by Government to maintain pro forma accounts similar to the pro forma accounts
of the Government commercial undertakings, so that the results of the transactions

. showing the net profit or loss up to the end of a given month might be available ,
within four or five weeks after the end of the month. The initial and subsidiary
pro forma accounts of the various schemes maintained at the different centres were ®
required by Government to be audited by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts,
the main consolidated pro forma account of each scheme being required to be audited
by the Accountant Gieneral. 3

(8) The pro forma accounts for the year 1943-44 in respect of the =
following schemes which are based on figures audited by the Examiner of Lqeal
Fuud Aggounts have been duly checked and are appended to the Approprigtign
Accounts of Grant No. XXXVIII :— 24

Ll (1) Schemes in charge of the Commissioner of Civil Supi)liesﬂ.o 2

< .°, ' (i) Rice. .
4 (ii) Wheat and Wheat Produets. ! ‘.. * e
. , - 2 : - > .: L] . ""0_
: e . e



. 18 _ . AUDIT REPORT
. . Siw . . »
. (i) Other grdins.
e (iy) Government®depots for rice. S
(v) Fimewood. * * 3 wTy
(vi) Civil Supplies Transport Unit.

X ) (2) Schemes in charge of the Director of Industries and Commereg o |
e . (i)« Hand-made Paper Units

v (i) Supply of aloe fibre (to end of Decomber 1044). a
. (iii) Kollegal silk filatures.
(iv) Small scale industries (to end of 31st March 1945).

(3) Schemes in charge of the Director of Agriculture, —
(i) Purchase and distribution of cattle food. 1
(it) Do. do paddy seeds.

(iii)  Do. do. manure.

(iv) . Do. do. iron and steel for agricultural
implements.

(v) Government Malt Factory, Coimbatore.

(¢) (1) None of the anthorities in charge of the various schemes nlain-
tained the pro forma accounts in the manner ordered by Governmentt with the result
that in most of the cases the accounts for 1943—44 were not made available till after. °
December 1945 for audit by the Accountant General. . i

(2) Asregards the Standard Cloth Schemes under the control of the
Provincial Textile Commissioner, neither the subsidiary pro forma accounts of the. ,
Handloom cloth scheme nor the subsidiary pro forma accounts of the mill-made
cloth scheme has been completely audited by the Examiner of Local Fund
Accounts. It is not, therefore, found*possible to incorporate in the presett
aceounts the consolidated pro forma accounts of these two schemes based on
audited figures.

(d) Asregards the pro forma accounts for 1944-45, the Examiner of Local
Fund Accounts has informed Government that he can complete the internal
departmental audit of the initial and subsidiary pro forma accounts in respect of all
the schemes only towards the end of June 1946. In respect of the accounts of
the schemes for the supply of aloe fibre and small scale industries for 1944-45,.
the audit has, however, been completed by him. The pro forma accounts of
these schemes alone have, therefore, been included in the present accounts,

(1_ - (e) State of initial accounts of 1943-44.—
(I) The state of the initial accounts maintained by the Civil bupplles
Department, for’the year 1943-44 was not quite satisfactory. The stock registers
maintained in the office of the Commissioner of Civil Su pplies showed only the
receipes and did not show the issues, viz., quantitie: supplied to the districts and
* . other centres. The receipts were not also systematically and chronologically .
posted The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts has reported that even in the
o mufassil districts and centres, proper initial aceounts were not maintained and
. that the figures collected by him for the compilation of the pro forma accounts
fs were based mostly on information available in the fi es and other records produced
for his audit. No regular registers were reported to have been maintained by the
ey ® @olleotors in respect of any of the grains other than rice. Even in the @ase of rice
. and paddy, considerable difficulty was experienced in reconciling the quantities.
despatched by the Grain Purchase Officers with those actually received, by the
.Cdllettors concerned mainly due to lack of information regarding railway

. recelpt numbers, and the dates of consignments.

2 = O The Examiner of Local Fund Acconts has reported that the.
injgial accounts mgintained by the Agricultural department in respect* of
®tate Trading Sc];emes un‘m the contrdl of the Director of Agnculture did not.

‘.w.o- . - . e G R

. .
. - r L] -
\ e Ty . ~q



AUDIT REPORT ~ . A9 |, ¢
L ]

reveal any serious irregularities except certain dlSC! ep&ncleq ‘in the valuation of
the closing stock and small shortages in stock vetification. Hehas glso stated

= that vouchers* to thie extent of Rs. 14,233 in respeck of th(.p.wment made to a

~.d Commerce have been embodicd as foot notes under the pro forma ac%ounta of ..

merehant towards railway freight were not produced for his d#udit. . .

(3) Important irregularities noticed in the maintenance of m.itfaf
aceewibs of Statelrading Schemes under the control of the Director of Industries

*each of the schemes. .

o

(v) Post-war Reconstruction Schemes.—In pu-suance of Ih& reccmmenda-
tions of the Post-war Reconstruction Conumi tee consiitut d for the purpos:, the
Madsas Government have drawn up a five-year plan for Post-war Recoustruction

* Schemes The plan has been prepared in three purts—

1. Special Pricrity Schemes.
II. All Province Schemes,
III. Purticular Area Schemes

The schemes are proposed to be financed from the fol'owing five sources :—

< (1) Revenue Reserva Fund, (2) Revyime surpluses during the period, (3)
L*a.nn, (4) General provinei.l bnlama, and (5) Contributions from the Central

+ (3 vérnment. .

-

The main subjects of development included in the plan are (1) Re-settlement
‘and re-employment of ex-service men, (2) Industries and Industrial Training,
(3) Roads, (4) Road Transport, (5) Electrical Developments, (6) Irrigation, (7) Inland
Waterways, (8) Other Pubif@* Works—Ports, (9) Agriculture, (10) Veterinary and
Livestock, (11) Forests, (12) Fisheries, (13) Rural Uplift, (14) Education, (15) (a)
Public Health (b) Water-supply and Drainage, (16) Medical and (17) Housing and
Tovm-lemmg

-

The expenthtum connected with these schemes is accounted for under a separate
sub-head of account ** Post-war Reconstruction ” opened under the relevant service
* (major and minor) heads. This sub-head of account is further split up into a number
of sub-heads of appropriation.

A brief description of the schemes which have been put into execution during
'1944—45 is given below :—

. SPECIAL PRIORITY SCHEMES,

Re-settlement and Re-employment of ex-service men.

(2) Establishment of land colonies.—The Government propose tq establish about
50 land colonies distributed throughout the province for the settlement of ex-
service n en who desire to take up cultivation as their main occupatmu The
scheme is intended to cater to the needs of about 9,000 ex-service men..

Blocks of land selected for the purpose are to be rendered fit fc-r oultlva.t:On
and habitation at Government cost and then handed over to the land colonization e

co-operative societies, whose membership is to be confined to the ex-service men. o
Subsequent expenditure is to be met by the societies either from theu‘ share capital (5=
or loans from central banks on Government guarantee. 5 18
. ® L]
In the Wynaad Colonization Scheme, which is not included in the five-year ¢ o
plan, 621 per cent of the colonists will be drawn from the ex-service meme and .the 2

rest from the existing pattadars, sivoi-jamadars and other civilians of Malaban «

-

(ii) Establishinent of District Co-operative Workshops.—Understhis scheme the « .

. Ggvemment propose to establish District Co-operative Workshops entirels? manned

bﬁx service men in ten suitable districts in the provinece for the manufacture asd

sale “of arttcles such as wooden furniture,”hardware, lrhchme tagls, lea.ther goods? L
PR T . . coe U N
. - .0 - * S5 .

" : . & 'no. !



s 20 , : "AUDIT REPOR]I
" - . - - -

. - i

motor eccessories, ete. The share capital of each co-operative workshop will be
Rupees ong lakh made up of 2,000 shares of Rs. 50 each contributed by ex-service .
men. Each workshop will beymanaged by a directorate of seven mentbers and will =
be, affiligted to the b]fadra.s Provincial Co-operative Federation, Limited, whose
gbjéct will be to develop the business of the affiliated workshops, inspect.'and;
supervise them. Its secretary will be an officer of the Co-operative department.
The Cenfral Co-operative Bank of the district will finance the workshop YoTTho:

* . actual recurring eXpenditure on Government guarantee. It is expected that the.s=

. scheme *will cater for 3,000 technicians and yield a net annual profit of at least
6 per cent. ' %~
The estimated outlay involved in executing these schemes and the actual expendi-
ture incurrcll during 1944 45 are shown below :- e 2
Estimated  Expenditure SGrant under which the
Name of Scheme. outlay. duriug 1944-45. expenditure has been
accounted for,
1) 2) (3) (4) .
E RS. RS,
1. Establishinent of land colonies—
(i) Medical Rehef arrgngements in South {4,844 XVI. Medieal. -
Wymnaad Colonization Scheme.
(ii) Leprosy relief .. 1,447 Do.
(i11) Anti- malarial upv-ruhnns at (hlnm 55,043 XVIL Puh]u‘l‘lga]lh
o palle, Vizagapatam district  and | % :
« Wynaad Colonization Scheme i3 1,53,02,782 | 3
(w) -‘nnktng of trial borings : o L 15,085 XAl Industries.
(v, Wynaad Colonization Scheme o7 17,821 XXV. Civil Works— | =
Establishinent and

Tools and Plant. .

(vi) Preliminary work on Wynaad Area. . 4,074 XXIV. Civil Works
8 —Works.
L1. Listablishment of District Co-operative NG, 00,000 17,457 XX. Co-operation. i
Warkshops. , .
d11. Cost of vrgunizational staff set up to e ...
direct or co-ordinate Post-war Keconstyie- .
tin activities of the various departments.
{i) Post-war Reconstrucvion (Co-ording- - 31,648 IX. Heads of Pao-
tion) Department. vinces, ete.
(ii) Post-War Reconstruction— Estimates | N 1,001,938 Do,
of the Board of Revenue.
(iii) Post-war Reconstruction—Estimhtes - 46,101 Do. \
of the Development Department. ;
iy
. -
°
- .
. MADRAS ; T. R. SADASIVAM, .
" “The 17th May 1948. Accountant General.
L & -
. Countersigned.
- -
L ] -b L L .
S StvLa ; B. M. STAIG,
Ths'!!ﬂth Yay 1946. Auditor General o Indis.
o p Ly 7 ISP " !
L]
o o hm K . - . : L
. . . L Lo
* em
% °
. B v . ' » -
L -
i P* > e et . g . .d > e
° .. e . . = -
L



- Appropriation Accounts of sums expended ir the year gndell 31st March °

—

-

o O ——

APPROBRIATION ACCOUNTS : 21
- - .

PART IL _ & .

1945, compared with the several sums specified in the annual
estimate of expenditure authorized under Section 93 of the Govern-,
ment of India Aect, 1935.

Note 1.—(a) Charged items in the accounts are shown in italics, .
(b) In the Accounts— .
£ O ' stands for original grant or appropriation.
€8 stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation. =
¢ R ' stands for such residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may
be sanctioned by a competent authority (i.e., reappropriations, withdrawal or
surrender).
le) The figures shown in the second column of the accounts against all sub-heads
are the figures as they stand after all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders.
But the figures shown in the same column against * Totals " represent merely the totals
of the original and supplementary grants, or appropriations, unaffected by withdrawals or
surrenders, In order to neutralise the effect of reductions made in the charged or authorized
provision under different sub-heads on account of withdrawals or surrenders, & sub-head
¢ Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation " is opened, where necessary
as the last sub-head in the accounts. To distinguish this sub-head from ordinary sub-
heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Note 2.—Ezpenditure in Fngland and exchange.— Expenditure in England consists of
dishursements made on behalf of the Provineial Government by the Secretary of States
and the High Commissioner for India, mainly on account of leave salaries, overseas pay.
pensions and or® purchase of stores, All transactions connected with these items are,
with effect from lst April 1937, passed on to India and finally adjusted in the Indian
books. The provision for English expenditure is included in the respective subject
derdands instead of in a separate composite demand as was done before the inauguration
of provincial autonomy. The estimates for expenditure incurred by the Secretary of
State are prepared by the Accountant General, India Office, and sent to the Madras
Government. The estimates for the charges ineurred by the High Commissioner are
prepared in the first instance by Heads of Departments and other estimating officers in

. India and are corrected by the Hizgh Commissioner on the basis of further ififormation

-

available to him and forwarded to Government.

The High Commissioner and the Aecountant General, India Office, watch the progresg
of expenditure against the appropriation for charges in England under the several grants.
[The reports on the appropriation accounts of expenditure incurred by the Secretary of
State and those of expenditure incurred by the High Commissioner are furnished by the
Auditor of Indian Home Accounts to the Accountant General for incorporation in the
Indian Appropriation Reports. .

The sterling transactions are converted into rupees for incorporation in the accounts
at the ratc of ls. 6d. the rupee. The difference befween the amount so arrived at and
the amount calculated at the average rate is adjusted under the sub-head ‘¢ Loss or gain
by exchange '’ for which provision is generally made by reappropriation. Actually the
average rate for the year was ls. 5:974. per rupee ; so that in general there has been a smali
loss by exchange shown as expenditure against the sub-head in the accounts of the several
grants,

«NoTE 3.—The detailed appropriation accounts have been prepared by sub-heads of
appropriation. The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies :—
(i) between the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as originally authorized
and its final figure as inodified by supplementary provisions, surrenders and
reappropriations, i.e,, to explain additions or modifications shown in column (1) ; 5
(ii) between the final figure in column (2) and the actual expenditure in column (3),
the difference between which appears in column (4).

The explanations have been restricted to amounts which are not less than either
Rs. 2,000 or 10 per cent, whichever is greater, of the original grant or appropriation in
the case of (i) and of the final grant or appropriation in the case of (ii). Further, the
explanations for savings under the sub-heads * Pay of officers " and * Pay of estab-
lishments ' are omitted altogether even if they exceed the above limits, if they are due
to unavoidable causes, such as (1) changes in the personnel due to appointfhents of men
on lowergrates of pay, (2) posts other than those newly created not having been filled
for a part of the year and (3) non-utilization of the provision for leave salary.

As regards disbursements made by the High Commissioner for India on acqpunt of
s Leage salaries and deputation pay” and * Sterling overseas pay,” the Governmert
forecgsts, both original and revised, were built up from the leave programmes prepared®in®
India. Copies of the leave programmes were not, however, furnished fo the High
Commissioner, and in the absence of such details variations between Original and Fipal,

.

Grant or -Appropriation have®not been explained. S e

oe Fxpendlture on allotments is determined by the officers concerned and cannot be

estimated with precision. Unless special featyres exist no ixplanatbn of thesdifference”
between provision and expenditure has been furnished. e
- = . -

L] " . .

- 0 ".

. - » . L i -



APPROPRIATIUN AQCOUNTS

Expendlture.

4)
RS,

256,67,133
9,810

43,43,705
2,63,101

11,63,288
2,876

76,17,619
5,81,459

34,75,622

2,60,591
459,49,998

17,81,254
46,002

1,29.63,145
§8,90,810
23,04,507
19,49,273
61,015
2,57,49,179
13,71,522

91,36,649
22,37,180

61,79,195
31,840

2,39.67,271

10,046,234

3,65,57,257
1,63,204

1,60,76,446
1,85,175

41,69,226
25,112

47,86,013
24,826

19,75,741

32,775
21,068,252
6,088

33,562,380
81,502

Expenditure compared

with grantor
appropristion.

Lessa than
granted.

(5) (8)

RS, RBS,

93,567
14,790

11,835
22,012
124
3,04,751

30.378 .

17.309
2,402

1,346 v
19,908 i

5,83,3565 .
13,090 .

32,703
36,127

Lt
- .

985 Sell 1y

5,40 821 "
53,578 3

5,161 0
32,320 a

1,890,506 o
a60 e

-
1,567,371

334

561,443 ..
12,696 ..

3,13,546

0 8,676

97,774 ..
288 Ve

5,15,487
23,774 o

42,059
1.826

2,248
1,312

1.46,711
5,498

2
. Grand Summdry of Appropriation Accounts by Grants and
. . A pproprialions.
> -
z : Grant or
> I\umheran;:i]d rt.?p?r?::‘. [I‘}]l;l 'mnt. or "”‘Ef(?,?_m'
&
w. ¢ « (@ ®)
L]
¥ RS,
26 1. Land Revenue—
Authorized 26,60,700
(“har e =5 24,600
27 1. Provmcml B'(CIBO—
Authorized 43,556,600
Charged 2,63,100
80 III. Stamps—
Authorized 11,85,300
Charged 3,000
38 1IV. Forest—
Authorized 79,22,400
Charged * . 5,80,000
38 V. Registration—
Authorized .. 85,056,900
39 VI. Motor Vehicles Acts-—
Authorized e 2,67,900
Charged : 59,52,400
&0 VII. Other Taxes a.nd Dutlen—
Authorized 2 17,82,600
Charged 66,000
42 VIIIL. Trrigation—
Authormed 1,356,46,500
Charg : 89 03,900
53 IX. Heads of Pm\. mces, Mlma
ters and H&adquarterﬂ Staff—
Anthorized - £3,37.300
Charged F 3 19,84,400
63 X. Legislative Bodies—
Authorized o 62,000
64 XI. District Administration a.nd
< Miscellaneous—
Authorized .. £2,62,00.300
Charged . 14,558,100
71 XII. Admnustmtmn of J ustide—
Authorized 01,41,800
Charged 22.69,500
76 XIIIL Jails—
Authorized 63,68,700
Charged 32,800
80 XIV. Police—
Authorized 2,38,00.900
Chargel . 10,05,900
87 XV. Edueat.lon—-—
Authorized J v .. 8,71,18,700
*  Charged o h = 1,75,900
97 XVI. Medical—
Authorized 1,47,62,800
Charged s 1,76,500
108 XVII. Publie Haa.lth—
Authorized a4 o e 42,67,000
Charged o s 25,400
111 XVTII ﬂg‘ncultu.re—
Authorized 3 53,01.500
Charged 48,600
123 X. Vat.ennm'y—
* Authorized e i e 20,17,800
*  Yharged - 2 34.600
120 XX. Co. oparahon—
Authorieed < 21,70,600
® Charged 37,100
'131 XXT. Industries—
A-thomed' — A ' $4,09,100
Charged o .. V.. 87,000
..
- - . e



Grand Summar y of Appropriation Accqunts by Grants and

APPROPBIATION ACCOUVTﬁ

.
L

L[]
> > A Appropriations—oont.
2SI Grant or
I - Numher;;:;:uﬁﬁ:i gitl'.gmm. or “"‘i{ﬁﬁ_’“‘ Expenditure,
.. % o
=D @ . ®) (4)
o RS, Bs,
139 XXII. Cinchona and Fisheries—
. " Authorized : 357 30,409,800 29,706,068
‘ * . Charged 1,42,800 1,04,413
144 XXITIIL M:acclla.neouu Deparb
" ments—
Authorized 10,69,300 39,706,441
z * Charged i Al 38,600 38,623
149 XXIV. Civil W arhs—“'orlts-—
Autharized e 61,958,800 50,75,649
g Charged 2,73.000 2,715,335
160 XXV. Civil Works—]:.stabllsh
- ment and Tools and Plant—
Authorized o ok i1,12,500 59,561,360
= Charged ; 4,95,100 4,80,519
177 XXVI C:\ il Wnrks—(‘mnts -in-
aid—
e Authorized 064,08,800 64,10,949
18] XXVII. Electricity —
Authorized 55,756,400 56,00,242
Charged 34,08,200 33,835,773
191 XXVIII. Famme—
il Authorized .. 13.99,000 3.53.339
. Charged 55 1,000 A
+ 193 XXIX. Pensions—
.t Authorized 1.02,37,400 1,02.88,380
» Charged 31,12,800 29,599,129
196 XXX. Stationery ‘and Printi ing—
. & Authorized 36,03,800 25,39,155
Charged - 3,890,700 3,891,025
201 XXXI. Mlsce‘llaneom—-
Authorized i . 14,35,21,500 16,22,81,485
- Charged 26,200 26,521
206 XXXII. Civil Defcnw—
% Authorized ¥ 2,03,61,600 1,99,34,216
« Charged s 4,783,300 2,565,860
225 Debt Charges—
Charged . -d .. —13,19,200 —13,17,205
227 XXXIII. Caplt.al Outlay on .
" Irrigation—
Authorized 7,338,700 1,70,804
Charged 5 i 27,000 28,001
234 X}&‘(IV Capital Outlay on
Industrial Development and
Civil Aviation—
€ Authorized .. 8,77,800 6,16,173
235 XXXV. Civil Works outaldo
the Revenue Account—
Authorized 3,13,400 1,567,940
Charged : w o 500 553
240 XXXVI. Lu.plta.l Outlay on
Electricity Schemes—
® Authorized 53,05,700  29,87,960
258 XXXVII. Commuted valua of
Pensions—
LA ] L] Authorized .. B ik 100
+ 2500 XXXVIIIL Capital Qutlay
- on Provineial Bchemes
o - connected with the War—-
v o Authorized . o 200
-!88“ XX‘{IX Tnterest Free
Advances— w B
Aythorized .. s .. 2045,300 17,18,375
., " L]
. . * .
- -
»

. Expenditure oo;upmd .
with grant or ~

appropriation. .
Less than More than
granted, granted.

L]

(5) @

RS, p T A

73,732 se

38,387
92,859 .o
19,977 o
11,23.151 !
. o 2,336
1,61,140
14,581 *
v 2,149
e 33,842
22,427 ¥
10,45,661
1,000,
50,086
1,138,671 i
10,64,645 o
o3 325
1,87,59,985
A 321
4,27,384 e
1,17,431
1,995
5,0mB096 e
A 1,091
.
2,61,427
1,635,480 o
5 53
-
23,17,740
. -
100 o _ o .
L] . * -
200 o o+ ®
. 3
-
3,396,926 .=, o
® - L]
. ® - -



e . :
. 24 y APPROPRIATION AQCOUNTS
. ) . ®
. 5 .’ e, .
o Grand Summary of Appropriation Accounts by Grants and o
, - i A’pprojmations—cont. R . o e
. - ! : Expenditure compare: ~ il
. . o Grant or ol e bl s
., Number and mé“"i of grant or approprin-  Expenditure. appropriation. i
e pSaEaet Han. Lessthan More than
. Riq granted.  gradtde .
o (1) o k (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) e
- . RS, RS, ns. RS, 3
- 280 XL. Lpans and Advances .
3 bearing interest— i
Authorized 98,31,100  9£,95,643 1,356,557
. "Lotal S Authorized . 40,20,19,400 41,03,88,842 1,00,48,437 1,93,17;479 .
818 Charged 3,01,16,100 2,95.57,623  5,73,166 16,589
Grand total .. 43,21,35.5600 43,99.46,365 1,15,23,603 1,93,34,468
y Amount of excesses covered by excess grants or appropriations.
" RS. *
Authorized 5 ) s 1,93,17,879
Charged ve .e s 16,589
. Total 1,93,34,468 -
Nore.—The expenditure as shown in the Appropriation Accounts differs from that =
in the general accounts under the major heads given below ; the difference is due tosthe
allocation of the ¢ Establishment’ and ¢ Tools and Plant' charges on a pro rata
basis under the appropriate major heads in the general accounts, while such charges are
included in the Appropriation Accounts under a single Grant (XXV. Civil Works—Estab- . .
lishment and Tools and Plant).
. Actuals. .
Major heads. * According to According to Difference + or —, =
ApXroprintlon the General
. ceounts, Accounts,
(1) (2) (3) (4) .
RS, RS, RS.
XVII. Trrigation, Navigation, etc., Works—
Working Expenses AT A 51,81,776 (6,36,178 + 14,564,402 -
18. Other Revenue Expenditure, ete. .. 75,23,951 87,62,014 +- 12,38,063
19, Construction of Irrigation, ete., 2,71,239 3,438,765 -+ 172,626
~ Works.
50. Civil Works .. .- 1,81,93,812 1,52,71,863 —20,21,049
68, Construction of Irrigation, ete., 1,98,805 3,12,683 -+ 1,13,788
Works.
81. Capital Alcount of Civil Works, ete. 1,568,493 2,00,763 + 42,270
. . Total 3,15,28,166 3,15,28,166
- = .
- -

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
« with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
» 1036. Likewise, as prescribed by section 170 of the Government of India
*. Act, 1935, the accounts of transactions of the Government in the United
Kingdom haVe been audited by the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts
e % o sunder my general superintendence. I am assured that my officefs have
. obtained all the information and explanations that they have required
and accbrding to the best of my information and on the basis of the certifieates o
F have Sbtained from the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts, I certify that -
. " the Account above is correct subject to the observations in the report.
£ b .

. - ™

o " *Soma; | B. M. STAlG,* "=
v o 7 he 30t Map1946. 4 Auditor General of India.
g ..--." ®i e o..;}:u‘-r"“". . g v S
. .. - . . » - . .
. l .. * . y S et



- L] . e
APPROERIATION ACCOUNTS . 25
. . . o L
v i ¥ b ] - V . L]
. Grant No, I--Land Revenue. .
. .
at" 4 . See also the Audit Repprt. . .
- . . s - e & o .
2 Final . 5 .
s Major hiead and sub-head, %‘;‘)‘]‘)‘:ﬂ‘_‘t e ];t“::&lﬁ:].l'ﬁ. gﬁﬂ;‘; i‘l s
priation,
e me i (I b (2) @ W .
= .
e 7. Land Revenue. « RS. ns’ as. ..
. a, Survey, Settlement and Record Operations— 2
5 A. Central Survey Office— : .
: N : 20,6 ; .
1. Pay of officers g 9 633 30,500 30,477 g8
' *. 2. Pay of establishments. O. 1,90,600 . 2 : ;
: .1 Fay ol establishments R 38,000 1,52,600 1,51,970 — 630
Col. '1.—Transfer of men to Ranges and Collectorates and vacancies in
the temporary establishment left unfilled owing to stoppag: of recruitment,
3. Other charges s 1RE 78.800 5 4 .
R 4700 83,600 73,069 — 10,431
= Clol. 4.—Debit not having been raised by the Survey of India for stores
supplied and articles indented f r rot having been received from Indian
Stores Department before the close of the yvear.
; « B. Ranges and Mobile Staff— .
1. Pay of gfficers TG 36,800 .
S. 100 38,200 38,785 + 485
= e R. 1,400
« 2. Pay of establishments. O. 1,27,800
8. 100 1,22,200 1.20,182 — 2,018
R. — 5,700
3 3. Allowances .. 0. 69,800 - 2
R, 24 600 94,400 92,373 — 2,027
§ Col. 1.—Chirfly enhanced rates of dearness allowance and sgrant
2 of war allowance. ~
< . Conti ies .. a0y 12,900
i R. 2,700 15,200 14,291 — 909
e L Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance to menials,
0 18,000 .
5. Boundary pillars and *200
= hired labour. R. l%:ég; 84,000 32,601 — 1,399
: Col 1.—Complotion of surveys of a larger number of localities and
) special survey work having been taken up in cectain villages of a distriet.
b. Land Records— %
A, Maintenan e of Ryotwari Surveys—
" 1. Pay of establishments. O, 1.31.500
. R 2,600 1.34,100 1,34,822 + 722
. .. . 1,74, -
2. Other charges 9 59'133 2,34,000  2,35,306  + 1,396
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances. - .
e B. Maintenance of Estate Surveys— o .
1. Pay of officers e 3,000 3,012 +12
2. Pay of eatshlzshmentn 0. 9,200 : " °
R 3'200 12,400 12,271 — 129
COol, 1.—Employment of temporary staff.
3. Other charges e B T 5,800 7
= s 4:200 11,000 11,729 + 729, o ;
Col. 1.—8See ** b. A.2." -
.Mamtenance of Municipal and Union Surveys— s “lefa
- 1. Pay of establishments. O. 78,400 .s
e 2, Other charges . O. 65,000 P .
dooe 8. 10,000 77,600 77,1271 ¢ L4
% R. 2,600 2 . L
Col. 1.—See “ b, A-2.” ' . .
o - . L .. -
.. e . . ° . » “‘ .,
: ° - 2 e s . ® s
- . .
L .



- " . - 3
. 26 : APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS
° . ® : R
. i . LS .
. Grant No. [—Land Revenue—cont. [
= . . . Final . s ..- -
Major heged and Tab-Nead, “;:::;::o"_" "“-;;I“;‘i‘;_:m‘ E;ff:; ) .
- = priation. R s
o (1 (2) (3) (4} =
. . 7. Land Revenue—cont. RS, s’ RE: T W
* .. c. Assighments aad Compensations— . N ot
A. Pensions— i
- f ‘ %
y Chapd wat L & g_ }'ﬁ:ggg 24,600 9,510 — 14,790
Ool. 1.—Chiefly pensions in lieu of resumed lands,
@ol. 4.—Due mostly to pensions not having becn drawn. . A *
Authorized e e = 1,21,100 1,18,540 — 2,660
B. Compensations in lieu of [0, 10,68,000 = 2
beriz Ic:.lﬂedunt:;icmsel. {S. (-:;4,00(} 11,32,000 10,32,884 — 99,316
C. Other ch BE R © 1,85,900 % S
. e S, 98,000 2,583,900 3,08,492 -+ 24,502
Col. 1.—Increased requirements to meet compensations on account of
fishery rentals,, =
d, in England—
I. Secretary of State for India— .
h L 0. 6,600 :
. o?lfgrgea‘;. =l W{R- — 3,800 S 1,049 -8 -
X Col. 1.—Budget figure was fixed by Finance Department. o
11. High Commissioner for India— "
B. Stores for India | D 3,200 7
R, —1800 1,400 2865 -+ 1,465
o. Loss or gain by exchange— G
A. Other than on stores .. e i 3 + 3
B. Stores i 1 5 v (] + 8
Lump sum provision for the] 4,900\ i
restoration of 1933 scales »p 4900 i i < g
« of pay. & 200,
Totals Charged i 21,600 9,810 — 14790
. Authorized ..  26,60,700  25,67,133  — 03,567
Notes. 5
The total net receipts and expenditure for the last five years are given *
* below. The expenditure excludes charges on account of pensions and the
cost of services rendered by other service departments, e.g., the Public Works
Department and Stationery and Printing. The expenditure also excludds
the major porsion of the charges of collection of land revenue which is debited
to ““25. General Administration.”
In thousands of rupees.
- - A
' =¥
. - i Receipts. Expenditure, g i
1940-41 S s A 5,00,11 22,85
5 . 1941-42 » .. o 5,25,39 17,39
. 194243 Vs o o 5,19,69 25,41
= 1943-44 .. .. e 5,07,74 23,45
¢ . 1944-45 s = e 5,49,18 L
° S : gl
. *N " 9 ddministration of the grant—Charged.—The percentage of saving in the
b final a.pproprmtl‘?n was 6-1 as against 1-3 in the previous year. The saying, |
ogeyrreds under ““ c. A. a :
*« *  Authorized—The percentage of saving in the final grant was 3-5 as >
1 B H @ T = Tt = l - d 1 B " (%
e + agaipst 5:0 in the previous year. The saving occurrgd mainly under “ c.
' « 3.4 Lasses—Block Maps of a municipal town kept at the municipdity.ffar.;
sade and vglued ateRs. 3,371 were destroyed by fire during the disturbances of
.. ® August 1942, ’Ehe loss whs written off under the orders of Goverryment.
- * y . “e = . . . .
] . e . =y
. .. ® . e e . e .
- = = - - -

. - . i



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS X 27,
L * - - .J.
' Grant No. II—Provincial Excige. .
. :
= - . See also the Audit Repgqrt. e .
Y~ = Final 0 2 "
e Major head and sub-head. T e oty Y
priation,
s - d (1) (2) (3) (4).
-t - . s
Rl 8. Provincial Excise. °* RS, RS, RE.
< a. SBuperintendence—
] A. Excise Commissioner— . 2
. 1. Pay of officers— 8 oo -
, '+ Charged . »900 i
: & 1,000 40,900 40,113 787
izet 0. 7,30
Aastiocised 8 S0, 8100 8,006 - 34
A 2. i s . 34,800
Pay of establishments %. iy 1 33,000 33,239 + 239
3. Other chargea—
=3 i 0. 1600
S R. — 500 1,100 * 995 — 105
Asphorised 2 13;223 19,400 19,420 + 29
i ‘ Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and increased expenditure under ¢
contingencies.
. B. Deputy and Assistant Commissioners—
*1. Pay of officers—
Charged e e we wia g 19,600 19,600
ized = va D 65,60 )
: Authoese - 3400 69,000 73,075 + 4,075
0. 39,800
5 3. Pay of establishments. < S. 2,000 38,000 87,814 - — 186
- R. — 34800 :
| 3. Allowances —
0. 1,900 .
! . Charged e R 700 2,900 8,611 + 711
R. 300
i - i . 44,200
Authorfaqd 14 27800 47,000 51,014  + 4,014
» i ies .. 2 - 4,
- 4. Contingencies & 2hI00 %« 26,000 26,356 + 856
e c.é:nlr;atory eumblmh-{g: 6.?23 7,000 7,061 + 61
b. District Executive Establishment—
A. Ordinary areas—
1. Pay of officers .. 0. 2,27,000 .
R. 17,000 2,44,000 2,41,399 — 2,601
2, Pay of establishments. O. 13,33,000
y R. — 33,000 13,00,000 12,80,316 — 14,684
. 3. Allowances and hono- [O. 10,74,900
' i, S, 12 4:6 00 11,99,500 12,06,049 + 6,649
Ool. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness
allowance.
0 1,49,200
4. Contingencies . . .4 8. 7,800 1,70,000 1.74,0805 + 4,085
R. 13,000
*Col. 1.—To meet raid expenses.
0 7,000
ey 1 Pa:tgs construction and | o 9,000 22,000 19,406 g '95‘
P R. 6,000 '
2 Ool. 1—Increase in t''e cost of buil ling ma'erials and labour. | *
s . Col, 4.—Works nowcarrisd out to the extent antici a.ed. By
. e s+ 3
e @O Chargos recoverable R. — 1,400 — 1,400 —p 11364 + 36
=10 Govarn.ments . ’ . -
- Dapumnents, - ° . .
- o) . -~ . »
: . . . - e . L ; .
- - -
=

.



. ] .
28 . APPRO'PRIATION AQCOUNTS
- ® &
. ‘Grant No. I Provincial Excise—cont, '
- > L]
* . : Final . Vi
Major i.nad antzu®-head. R‘LEI;{EOD} e.x;\:fntc?llzllue. g‘;‘fle:;, t 7,
. . p 0o, - pary
o W Bt e s, © SR (2) (3) () . -
. B. Provineial Excise—cont. RS, RS, s T L
b. Disthict Excautive Establishment—cont, % -
B. *Partially eycluded areas— ' -
. Y5
: 1. Pay of officers o {P). j,ggg 3,600 3,590 e
2. Pay of establishments. g 2 2.338 1 23,300 23,706 +- 408
. s -y -
- 2 :
3. l:ﬁ:?mncca and hono {g %,Eggi 24,700 25,030 "+ 330
4. Other contingencies .. (% ]',gg‘(: 3,500 1,995 1,506
e Distilleries—
A. Ordinary areas—
. y 4 3,200 = -
¢ Koy, of glicern 2 s 4,300 2,078 - 1,322
2. Pay of establishments. (I){. :,ggg 51,300 53,061 + 1,761
3. Other charges 0. 28,300 : =
o4 g 34,000 35,081 + 1,031 .

B. Partially excluded areas—

Pay of establishments and [ O. 5,200
other charges. R. 400 5,600 5,452
d. Cost of opium supplied to [
Provincial Excise Depart- 18 I b 542,400  5,42,400
ment. s A

C’oL 1.—Cost of 7 200 seers of opium received from Ghazipur in
E 1944 was adjusted in 1044-45,

e. Compensations—
A, Indian States and other Governments—

Charged .. .. 0. 79,700
S, npn0f LGS0 195,088

Col. 1.—Increased export of Indian-made foreign spirits, etc., to
States and other Governmants.

Authorized 55 21 g .‘i. 9, 500} 454,400 4,48,347
Col. 1.—8ee “ Charged " above.
B. Miscellaneaus  compen- o 13,700 13,702
sations.

f. Charges in England—High Commissioner
for India—
A. Leave salaries and
deputation pay—

. Charged - R 2,000 2,000 2,012
Authorized . S 12,400 12,400 11,401
B. Sterling overseas pay—
Charged .". oe - 1,200 1,216
d 0. 4,000
® - Authonze % e 400 489
« C. Adlotment of pﬂ} of officers—
i Cherged it ?? __1.;33 600 430
- D . Stores fon India a5 i 200 46
* K. @ther charges—Contri- o 200 71
¢ *bufion to International
o Burasu again® alcohgr .
. lismm, .
e ° Ta L bt .
‘- - . . 2 * = -

Col. 1,—Fuhanced rates of dearness allowance and granl of war hllowance.

March

+ 268
Indian

= 5.053

+ 2

"



. L .
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 29
- L2 i . - .
_ . e o o Vo ) : ®

( Grant No. II_ Provincial Ex(?ﬂé—,cont. ) .

- . ¥hal .

g Major head and sub-head. gﬂta:;g;r - ‘._“‘;\;;f‘:';t':l l"c. Enfﬂ?: '_t’ o

.. . priation. . "

S S (1) o0 2 3 (4) .
e B L 1 e P
) . 8. Provineial Excise—cont. its. KS. RS, |
<, . g. Loss or gain by exchange- - . oy
* -7 Other than on stores— - X -}

ae Charged .. 56 e ;8 46

r Authorized S e 21 + 21
Lump sum provision for thelo_ 6.0900 ;

sestoration of the 1033 scale R. — 6,900 .
of pay.
Surrendérs or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation —
Gross ve 3 R — 1,400 — 1,400 e -+ 1,400
Deductions o o R 1,400 1,400 : — 1,400
g P L . e n il
Charged 2,63,100 263,101 LEs
Authorized—
Totals Gross 43,565,600 43,45,129 — 10,471
o . Deduetions 5 — 1,364 — 1,364
. Net .. 43,565,600  43,43,765 — 11,835
- -
Notes.

g The total net receipts and expenditure of the department for the last five
years are given below, The expenditure excludes charges on account of
pensions and the cost of services rendered by other service depgrtments,

.re.g., the Public Works Department ands Stationery and Printing.
: In thousands of rupees. i
- . L = PN
Receipts. Expenditure.
1940-41 3,39,65 28,13 "
= 194142 3,77,99 27.06
: 1942-43 .. 467,11 32,02
Eai, 1948-34 .. .. s 7,19,51 36,07
194445 2 G o 12,77.88 46.07
o 2. Administration of the Grani—Charged.—The excess over the final
*  appropriation was Re. | as against Rs. 123 in the previous year. |
Authorized —The saving in the final grant was 0-3 per cent as against
4-2 per cent in the previous year.
. 3. Remissions of, and abandonment of claims to, revenue otherwise than by
law or rule having the force of law.—During the year under report, the following
items of revenue amounting to Rs. 36,626 were written off as irrecoverable :—
L ]
RS.
(i) Rents of shops and loss by resale .. el 300636
(i®) Tree taxes .. Sy ks i 3371 , o
(iii) Fines, ete., imposed on defaulters . . 819
L - t-_._
. . Total 36,026, .
-
4 :
- _'Remjfsmna of shop refitals aggregating Rs. 21,325 on account of the non.*
e suppty of the full rationed quantity of opium for the shop were also sanctioned ,
during the year. * ’ . ) .
G : . : - o g
> a0 . e ot e\ .
phes - '\ I



.]"‘

- L] .
30 APPROYRIATION AUCOUNTS
. L. .. ' 2
. (.rra.nt Na. Provincial Excise—Notes —coni.

4. Nock accouni—The stock account of opium held in the Government *
treasuries in the wm m!u-‘dm’in;_r 194445 is given below :—

]

. Seers. Tolhg, o™
Opening balance on the Ist .-\pul 1944 9,706  32.7/16 °
Receipts during the year o 20,206 40 i
. . s A

" * Total 30,002 72.7/18 - * |

. : SEERS, TOLAS, SEERS. TOLAS. :
Sales during the year— X .
(1) to the Cochin State. 1,000 .. ot
(ii) to the Mysore State. 450 K .
(ili) to the Travancore 1,000 e
State. -
(iv) to the vendors in the 757
Madras City. -
(v) at Gevernment 19,100 38-1/16 )

treasuries.

22,307 (a) 38-1/16

: Closing balance on the 31st March 1945 .. 7,605  34-3/8 -
Total 30,002  72-.7/16

—

(a) Includes 2-11/16 tolas on aceount of net wastage and dryage.

It has been reported by the Board of Revenue that certificates of verifica-
tion of balances on the 31st March 1945 have been received from all Collectors
except two, They have also stated ‘that the balance represents partly the
reserve provided to tide over delays in receipt of fresh stocks from Ghazipur. ~
The balances agree with the plue and minus memoranda for March 1945,
submitted to the Audit Office. .

Grant No. ITT—Stamps.
See also the Audit Report.

Final
Major head and sub-lead, L o A
- priation,
(65 2) (3) (4 .
9, Stamps. RS, RS, RS
Non-Judiclal.
a. Charges for the sale of stamps—
~A. Ordinarysareas—
- /1. Presidency town e g _2?:333 21,900 23,308 %+ 1,498
. 2. Mufassal .. 0. 7,00,0007
e 8. 24,500 7,71,000 7,71,003 R
e oo R. 46,500 % .
Ool. 1.—Increass in the sale of stamps, and the consequent increase in
. the payment of large discounts. . ‘ .
e
% B."Patially excluded areas— Pireriag
‘®  Mufasgal .. e .. 26 300
i g o * 200 ) 600 626 + 16
L] “e o . =
L . = .
los . % s L] -
- -
Ld .

»



k-,

. L ] .
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 31
. ¥ s s =y .
l" Grant No. ITI—Stamps: )
Sl . _rl—'llll 2 .
P *Major head and sub-head La]l{:l':o- Gx;f:t?j‘l"!lﬂ'l:. g‘:{f“““’ +
<~ .. . y printion. [ = .
= (1) .- [ S ¢ | (4) .
N . 9, Stamps—cont. 1S, RS RS.
e Non-Judicial —cont. 3 .
\ ¢ b Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores— = .
- ok 0
jpa: A ONISEY ek et L ;‘g S0k 220200 203388 — 25,812,
Col. !.—Larger demands from districts. y
4 Cel. 4 —Non-adjustment within the year of the cost of stamps !ﬂlp}\htd
e * by Central Stamp Stores and less demands from districts than anticipated.
B. Partially excluded areas. 100 — 100
: Judieial.
¢. Charges for the sale of stamps (honoraria)—
. Ordir - i 83,500 "
SIS A S e 74,400 76,912 - 2,512

Col, 1.—Decreas> in the sale of Judicial stamps and lhe consequent
decrease in the payment of discounts.

- B Partially excluded areas. 200 84 — 116,
= d.’ Cost of stamps suppl:ed from Central Stamp Stores— E
A. Ordinary artas 0. 87,300
R.  — 32,700 54,600 44,657 — 0,943
. Cols. 1 and 4.—Less demands from distriets.
B. Partially excluded areas. 100 — 100
. . General.
e., Superintendence—
. A, Pay of staff and other ohargez-— s
.- Cha % : (e MO0 .
. fosd R. 800 2,400 2,409 +9
. © L]
Authorized ?{ ls,ggg 14,300 13,013 1,287
* B. Freight char on O. 22,100 )
e o R. — 3,100 19,000 30,207 411,207
Col. 1.— Reduction based on the progress of actuals. >
= Col. 4.—Freight charges on consignments of stamps payable to the G.LP.
; Railway adjnsted late in the year.
. C, Charges payable to or recoverable from
. Governments, Departments and others—
Chaurged s 2 o — 400 — 535 — 135
Authorized | — 100 " + 100
f. Charges in England—High (.omrmssuoner
. for India—
A. Leave salaries zmd deput.ahon pay— .
Charged . 0. 1,200
R. — 1,200 . . e
B. Sterlmg overseas pay— 2
Charged . 0. 600
& & Yoy 10 1000 ..
: g Lossor gam by axcha.nga—-
Charged = ve 2 LE
Lump sum provision for the
__restoration of 1933 scales of 0. i';gg} < .r e
- PAYs, o =2
3
. Charged—
Ay ° Gross 3,400 3,411 * Ly
" . Deductions .. — 400 — 835 * 934
5 Net .. S 3,000 2,876 — 24
A Ckels Authorized— ’. e 1
. : Gross : 11,85,400 11,63,288
: e . Deductions . — 100 o
Net .. o’ 11.85.3@ 11#63,288
L] * L] L
L ® .
L]
. ' - -




$ . . .
3 32 APRROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. - ‘.. . » .
= " : ﬁut No. III—Stamps—eont. - ‘l
. Notes. y = o

The total nets recelpts and expenditure of the Department for the last - i
* fiveyears are given below. The expenditure excludes Lh"l.]‘gLﬂ on accolint ;"
* « of pensions and the cost of services rendered by other service departments,
i 1BEn tlle Public Works Department and Stationery and Printhng, 4 .-
» . ., In thousands of rupees. .
- —_— e —_— -

. * Receipts. Expenditure.

. 1940-41 o ol e 1,80,14 5,41
194142 o 5 ) 1.89.47 5,63
* 1942-43 v s s 2,17,87 7,22 i
194344 .. " . 2,83,74 9,64 '
194445 Ss Al S 3,21,98 11,66
2. Administration of the qumf—('ﬁrrrgeﬁ" —The s.umg in the final appro-
. priation was 4:1 per cont as against 0-7 per cent in the previous year and
occurred under o, C.7 i
Authorized +-The saving in the final grant was 1-9 per cent as against .
the excess of 1'9 per cent in the previous year.

3. Remissions of, and abandowment of claims to, revenue otherwise than bJ :
!aw or rule having the force of law.—(i) Claims amounting to Rs. 2,07,090 being %
‘arrears of stamp duty awarded to Government in pauper suits tvere written off
as irrecoverable cluung> 194445 owing to the defaulters possessing no property -
(Rs. 2,07,037) or to their whereabouts not being known and other causes
(Rs. 53). (ii) A claim amounting to Rs. 6 on account of arrears of stamp duty
and penalty was also written off as irrecoverable owing to the defanlter being
& pauper.

4. Stock account.—(1) The stock account of stamps of the Madras %ta.mp
Oﬂlce for 194445, excluding the fr#hsactions relating to postage stamps,’s .
ds given below :—

RS,
(i) Opening balance on the Lst April 1944 : .. 2,566,014
(ii) Stamps received from (a) the Controller of St&mpa
Nasik (Rs. 14,23 5.;0) and [b] the Treasury Officers
(Rs. 34,071) .. , .. 14,567,621 =
(iii) Stamps utilized, sold or otltm wise dlspoqwl ni .. 7,94,665
(iv) Closing balance on the 31st March 1945 o .o 918,975
. The stock at the close of the year was duly verified and valued by the
Assistant Superintendent of Stamps and found to agree with the book balance.
The clmmg balance was stated to be lower than the reserve limit prescribed.
This fall in reserve stock was due to heavy sales during the year. .
(2) Ths'follomng statement shows the stock account of stamps, including
postage stamps held in the mufassal depots in charge of District Collectors
°‘ during the year 194445 :—

il (i) Opening balance on the Ist April 1944 s o ,';‘6,19 189
. (ii) Received from the Controller of Stamps, Nasik .. 8,66,28,3 .
. (iii) Returned by deceased vendors and the publu, s 6,0;;-5
. (iv) Returned as ““spoilt ’ by vendors .. - s 9,059
% o~ Total .. 13,42,62,632
e . * (v) Issued for sale or returned to Central Stamp Stores, - _. .
w0 ® later e we tane e o wel o BASIERIES -
o (vi) Written Oﬂ' s o o 36,139
e (vu] Crosmg balance on the 31st March 1945+ .. .. 6,79,61,328 }
& e —._l._.'_._. ..
o . . A - Total .. 13,42,62,632
-.. o o= ® “e .. ® . . - -
5 . . .o - - - . i



e - il P

- % - 0 SR ~
. . '. 3 : -
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS . . B3 .
. ’ . [ ]
- "~ 1 L 3 -
Grant No. ITT—Stamps—Notes—cont. . "
P s X = . —— L e ‘ )
A ['he stock on hand at the end of the year has been vgrified by Collectoys
~. and found to agree with the book balances except in the case of two,
< *  treasuries. The matter is under correspondence. It has been stated that tht
., .+ closing balances of certain classes of stamps in a district were in excess of the*
>~ . prescribed reserve limit but that steps have been taken by the Colfector to - *
.+ bring down the balances. The balances agrec with the plus and “minus .
:.: memoranda for March 1945, submitted to the Audit Office, - 3
. f Grant No. IV- -Foresf.
See also the Audit Report.
’ Final £
2. . Major head and sub-head. R:nggoo_r exlﬁaﬁ(ﬂﬂ]m_ Erff'f:: t.
. priation. .
et e QA 5 s Y SR (3) @
= 10. Forest. RS. RS, RS.
4. General Direction— .
- A. Pay of officers— -
Charged *. .. .. O. 65,400 : ,
Lo R. — 12400 33,000 52,880 — 120
5 Col. 1,—Post of the Working Plans Personal Assistant Leld in abeyance
from 1st July 1944.
B. Pay of establishments. 'I':‘.'. ji,gtjog 30,100 30,200 + 100
Y Cul. 1.—Deputation of clerks to other departments and employment of
2 substitites on lower rates of pay. - ;
.' .. ‘. ] 1 i 1. tn - 35
- C. Clothing and equipmen (0] J?i:ggg 41,000 37,146 — 38M
: Ool. 1.—-Rise in the price of clothing matorials.
g *  D. Other charges—
ihat;;ged d i i " “” 6,900 6,185 — 715
uthorize - oa : L300
b. Conservancy and Works—
i 1. Ordinary areas— i
A. Forest pro: ucel 99
¢ removed by Govern- g 35'??’383} 31,86,500 30,70,836 — 1,15,864
ment agency. =g i
s Col. 1.—(i) Transport of a larger quantity of timber to the Defencs an
5 Railway Depa:tments (Rs. 5,63,200), (ii) supply of a larger quantity of fire-
i wood to Madras City and increased expenditure on manufacture ofcharcoal
(Rs. 1,17,300), (iii) coliection and sapply of hay to the Defence Department
(Rs. 2,18,000) and (iv) enhunced rates for extraction and transport of —~
sandalwood (Rs. 13,400). 4 =
- B. Timber and other pro-‘L S hins . .
duce removed from the | O. 2,40, 208 o ar
forest by consumers [ S, 52,600 2,892,900 2,902,406 — 404 °
z and purchasers. .
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowanee to watchers and rise in .o
the cost of lubour, . »
C. Ila[nintenauee, repairs and renowa];—l— - e 2a
- 3 ). 0,700 S b )
1 tf.f;,f:,,"“d upkeep ﬂf{ é_ '27,700} 2,385,400 2,560,277 4 11,877 . ®
. Col. 1.—(i) Riss in the cost of provisions required for eleplmnfs
. . .{Ra. 11,400). (i) increased expenditure on oley_.rhant capturing operations -~ -
: * (Rs. 3,700) and (iii) purchase of horse-gram for use during 1945-46 and
n enhanced rates of desrness allowance (Rs. 12,600). . i e .8 .
- o * 2 Renewals or rep!ac.e-lo 19.500 o o &
e ents of stores and 5 18.300 37,800 a 161 o — 2.63e°
. tools and plant. J= s . % . 5
Oof 1.—Higher prices of elephiant chains, saws ang tools an® purchag® o« L@ S,
. * of stores requiged for planting casuarina on a large sc.le. . . .,
g " 3 P . 8 e -
- . -
- .' - -



‘e . ARPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .

. Yy . 4
GrancdNo. IV—Forest—conl.

’ - ' ey \t' [ g
: or Actuu ixeess 4,
.. A Major he@d and sub-head. “;‘ﬁgm‘ axpenaitury; e .
. priation.
e S e MR @ e (I
T e 10. Forest—cont. RS, Rs. 1S,
*  b. Cowservancy and Works—cont, . .
I. Ordinary ar@as—cont.
. D. Communications and buildings—
. R i 2 E 1,81,700 S5
4 aads and bﬂdgﬁﬂ g 1.32.100 3,I3,S‘J ) 2.87,748 — 2“,[";2
Col. 1.—Special repairs and improvements to several roads in vertain 5=
circeles in connection with exploitation of forests for fuel, timber, ete., on a
larger seale and increase in the cost of construction of ghat roads and other-
road works in certain divisions.
. 2. ilding: 1 g 71,400 : i
four‘ksf“bs s ok "”{g ég,g},’o 1,00,900 98,617 — 2,923
Col. 1.—Rise in tho cost of building materials and labour (Rs. 25,000)
and grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowance (Rs. 4,500).
E. Conservancy and regeneration—
. 1. Regeneoration A wEh 5.36,500 , ity
3 g. 2,70,400 8,007,200 5,01,419 — 5,781
Col. 1.—Extensive casusrina plantations in several divisiofis, larger
expenditure on the cultivation of pyrethrnm on the Nilgiris on account of
heavy weeding cost, general rise in wages of labour and heavy expenditure
on operations due to larger arcas having been brought under regeneration.
2. Fire protection S o 32,400
S, 10,600 45,100 43,679 — 1421
g R. 2,200 .
Col.'1.—Rise in wages of labour agd expenditure incurred on the pro- :
tection of grass areas adjoining an Indian State and on the clearance of
i u frontier boundary line.
. Other works 0. 25,400 2 .
AR R —5400 20,000 19,25¢ — 746
g Col. | .—Lower expenditure in same divisions on repairs to water-sources
on account of the high level of water and on spike eradication work in a
division owing to acute scarcity of labour.
U5 harges e 37,000 . :
K CERE G0 o 1500 38,500 39,936 -+ 1,486
-5 g rats .. Q. 39, Ece - =
Gi; Farest panchays f, ‘fig% 53,500 51,877 — 2,128
Col. 1.—Provision for payment to Forest Panchayats of their share of
compougding fees in forest offences, for the repair of a forest rest-house
and for the management by the Revenue Department of a number of
Panchayat forests in a district,
H. Suspense—Works 0. 4,000 : 5 5
1 e {5_ 54800 58,800  — 41,250 — 1,00,005,
Col. 1.—V'rovision made for the purchase of paddy and rice for the use
® of the subordinates and labourers.
Col. 4.—Explained to be due to recoveries on account of sale of rice to
subordinates in previous years not having been taken into account while
fixing the final appropriation under the sub-head under a misapprehen-
& sion. 4
II. Partially excluded areas—
. A JForest produce [0, 33,4007 N o R \
.'o mmoved by Govern\S. 200,600 243000 203170 — 40830 |
sy % ment agency. L
Cob |.—Increaseld expenditure on departmental extraction of poles for
* * gupply to the Defence Department and on the supply of fuel to the civil
< * opulation. . L e
‘e o0l +.—upply of a smaller quantity of timber to the Defence Depart-* "o @
L ment thangnticipatdd and difficult® in the transport of timber on aceount | -
e . ®  =gfthe low level of wgter in the river. .
' . - . - s .
. LI - 3
L]

-



- . =
APPROPRIATION ACUOUNTS - 35
. . . L] .,
Grant No. IV—Forest—£mni. . .
) . — { Final . .
Major head and sub-head. T —— Actual Excess 4+,

appro- Sysvenditure. Saving —.

. priation, P
e () @) 3) )
. 0. Forest—cont. RS, RS, RS,
b, Conservancy and Works—econt. - .
IL. Partially excluded areas—cont. . 2
B. Timber and other pro-
duce removed from the | O. 27,000 i r . -
forest by consumers and} R. 5,800 32,800 32,435 — 365
«, purchasers. 2

Col. 1..-—Pu.ymu:1t of dearness allowance to watchers at enhanced rates,

(. Maintenance, repaus and renewals—

1. Feed and upkeep of [O. 4,500

cattle. T {R. — 200 4,300 4,278 — 22
2, Renewals or replace- {

ments of stores, 0. 3,200 10.500 STl g

tools and plant. \R' 7,300 o 5,812 — 4,688

Cols. 1 and 4.—Cost of repairs to and working expenses of the steam
i launch ‘ Thistle " provided for by re-appropriation was not adjusted

Ll
;lua to non-receipt from the Public Works Departient of bills of expendi- .
ure. »
. D. Communications and buildings—
1. Roads and bridges.. O. 5,600 s
: g% R —"200 5,300 4,308 — 992
2, Buildings and other fO. . 6,300
works. & {R-. 700 7,000 7,112 + 112
E. Conservancy and regeneration— h
1. Regeneration Sl L 19,600 ORARA
R. 3,600 23,200 21,927 — 1,273
Col. 1. -Undertaking of regencration operations over larger areas than
originally anticipated and general rise in wages of labour.
2. Fi tecti soomel)s 3,300 .
fire protection o 300 3.600 3,613 AU
#. Other works o KBl 0007, -
R. 500 1,400 1,163 — 237
F. Other charges e il 3,800 5
B. 2,400 6,200 3,490 — 2,710

Cols. 1 und 4.—Anticipated adjustment in 1944-5 of the amount of com-
. pensation paid to some muttadars in March 1943 not having been made
for want of full particulars.

.
G. Suspense—Works 7 100 - 179 - 270
advances. -
¢, Establishment—
1. Ordinary areas—
A. Pay of officers—
Charged L _"’gg:g‘,’;g 3,47,800 248,255  + 455
\ - -
o T "‘g‘f,:ggg} L5400 174301 — 3,000

Col. 1.—Payment of tuition fees for probationary Assistant Conservators
vndergoing a course of study at the Indian Forest College at Dehra Dgn

@ ® (Rs. 14,000), employment of a temporary Conservator on special dugy .' >
e (Rs 11,200) and of four Assistant Conservators, three in connection with .
casnarina planting and one for charge of the fodder division (Rs. 5,200).
L]
2o * (0. 11,20,000 ' L e
o BIWy of  establish.y g 10{11 10,90,100  10,87,006 .—3."‘-‘5.
. meonts. [R. — 30400) - ° . K
$ L]
. Jn . . =
v L
- L - .. .
.




3 g T . B
-, 36 ap APPROPRIATION ATCOUNTS
- . 2 L -
. -
. : G?mlt No IV-—Forest—cmfr A »
. s — = o= iy | :
* S SRRV Final ) . 3 5
Major n'&ad and snb-head. graut or Actual Excess +, o
. - appro- expenditure.  Saving —.  © .
B priation. .-
- Sarall — N _i“ - = __(‘!) o _{_3;-__ 4 - .
. . . = 10, Forest—cont. RS, ;lS. TRE. e
., L] £ .
. o. Establishmenf—caont. i AR
1. Ordinary” Areas- cont. sz
C. Allowdnces and honoraria— j
Charged A Sy i, 300 3
R. 1,400 7,800 8,001 4 G201 N
Authorized s STk 5,60,000 F E
8. 1,87,900 7,47,900 754799+ 6,890
Col. 1.--Provigion to mect payment of travelling allowance to the
- additional staff sanctioned during the year (Rs. 40,600) and of war allow-
ance and enhanced rates of dearness allowance (Rs, 1,40,600).
D. Contingencies ge D 1,37,900 -
R. 11,700 1,49,600 1,438,685 — 59156 N
11. Partially excluded areas— y
A. Pay of officers. e 6,900 . -
i i R. - 3.000} 3,900 387 — 33 °
Col. 1.—Employment of an ofiicer on a lower rate of pay.
B. Pay of establishments. 0 81,000 L .
s — 4,500 76,600 76,881 — 119 *
(!, Allowances and hono- 39,300 =
raria, 1{ 16,600 05,900 56,099 + 19 - -
«Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and grant ¥
of war allowance. i . g
*  D. Contingencies uat O 5,000 - T
R. 000 9,800 5,720 ~ 180
d..Charges in England—High Commissioner for India—
A. Leave salaries and deputation pay—
Charged .. s e O 12.800 . h -
F R. 10,600 53,400 33,926 + 626
. B. Sterling overseas pay— .'
Charged .. = 05 47,000 . ;
a R — 17.000 36,000 34,307 — 1,693
C. Allotman;t of pay of ofiicers— .
Charged . . A5 onn i00s 13,600
i R — 6,000 7,600 7,733 + 133
: * Authorized e aie s 1,600 1,600
- L]
e. Loss or gain by exchange—
. L A, Other than on stores—
» i g ; o T
o) Charged .. o ve K. 200 200 172 - 25
Lump sum provision for the e
& '-. e . restoration of 1933 scales of ;i - ii’j&g o 7 -
o . pay.
Sqrranders or withdrawals within 2 )
o8 grant or appropriation— X :
o e Charged* * = RERY 2,300 2,300 . — 2,300 L
. . % e Sl Sei -
b AT totals o Clarged i 5,80,000 581,459 ® +_1,459%
. = ® o Tlota . Authorized, .. 79,22,400 76,17,619 — 3704, T8 ®
. L s B T s (V)
. ". .- @ . :o L - . >
- L . T )
. - L} . = . .
- . % L]



: APPROPRIAVITON ACCOUYTS ad ¥ .
-8 . L d
Grant No. IV—Forest—-cond. =
e - ~ A . .
AR 5 Notes. U o .

L]
.. - The total net receipts and expendibure of the depau'lml_-ﬂb for the last five®
. » years are given below. The expenditure excludes charges on account ofe®
.. pensipns and the cost of services rendered by other service departments, .
‘s e.g.. the Public Works Department and Stationery and Printjng :— e

‘: R, In thousands of rupees, 2
= l s =
i Receipts. Expenditure, o
194041 i o2 % 48,48 37,62 .
. N R R 50,05 36,75
v 1942743 ¥ iy = 71,89 50,18
5 194544 " - s 1.16,22 80,27
194445 e S o 1. 43,48 81,99
i 2. Administration of the grant—Charged —There was an.excess of (-3 per
cent over the final appropriation as against the saving of 0-7 per cent in the
final appropriation in the previous year. The excess rose to (-7 per cent of
the modified appropriation consequent on surrenders amounting to Rs. 2,300, «
y Authorizegd —There was a saving of 3-8 per cent in the final grant ad
against an excess of 2:0 per cent in the previous year. This occurred chiefly
under “b. I. A, and H " and “ b. TI. A.”
3. Losses—Owing to heavy rains in March 1944, some bales of hay
intended for despatch to the Defence Department but held up for lack of
* wagons were damaged. The consequent loss to Gov .rnment valued at
Rs. 7,207 was written off under orders of Government, .
.+ 4. Stock account.—The following is the stock account of the Forest Depart-
ment for 1944-45 as furnished by the Chief Conservator of Forests :— -
i : = Closing
Opening Utilized. Results
g * balance Receipts  sold or  Written of re- ha]ﬁ';fe
1 tems of stores. on the during  otherwise off as valuation m';l t.e
1st April the disposed  shortage.  ofstock o &: Bk
[ » ¥ e .
g 1944, year. of. 1 ete. <+ or—. 1045,
(1) (2) (3) (4) () (6) (7)
5 RS. RS, RS, RS, RS, RS.

1 Felled timber and 46,73,544 56,24,800 69,01,323 1,62,477 -L3,81,519 36,16,162
other forest

« produce.
* 2 Buildings .. .. 28,87,656 15,840 11,321 #,451 .®  28.85,730
3 Livestock .. .. 3,62,641 41,627 86,600 16,585 4 5,76,408  9,77,601
4 Surveying and 1,772,288 1,232 7.207 403 . 1655910
other instru-
ments, machinery .
and tramways.
+ 5 Other stores .o 5,61,230 42,738 12,960 3,351 + 3,800 6,11,551 .

The head of the department has certified that the figures represent a
substantially true account of affairs and that they agree, where péssible, with
the ficurgs in the registers maintained in the several offices. The verification = ®
of stock is stated to have been done by the Managers in the Central and Cirele
Offices. by the District Forest Officers, or their gazetted assistants of heae
® lerks®in the District Forest Offices and by Rangers in the Range Offic8s.%
| The head of the department has stated that there has heen np excessive
* purchase of stores and that steps are being taken to write off unservigeable *
eartitles ‘wnder proper sanction and to dispose of those not wanted®by*
® ®ansferring them elsewhere. The large increase ynder ‘Livestosk’ asa’’
result of revg-luation is attributed to abnormal rise ill the prickgof elaehantg %




° i @ . R
L] . .. i 2
« a8 ‘e .  APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS .
L ] = Y
& Grant No. V—Registration—Authorized.
- S N e y—— " — — P S, S 1, — e,
. = g gtasl 3 -
ut o Actu ~
Lty » Major bead and sub-head. L:H:pm-r nxpcndi?urm S:\Fﬁ.-?; ‘:'
. priation .-
= (1) @ (3) ) &
. - E . y 11. Registration. RS, RS, Ea, T
A, Superintendence— . S0
- -
AP i .. . . .y
. ay of officers (1){ lg.ggg 21,600 21,600 “.
. = et 3
pol. I.—Restoration of 1933 scales of pay.
B. P tabli J | o
S et | 0 "'_’*333} 30,200 20,215 418
C. Other charges .. o % _32-333 23.300 22,692 — 678
. b. District charges— ‘
A. Ordinary areas—
3, 3 -
e S L $2,400 80,751  — 1,043
2. Pay of establishments. 0, 24,41,000 23.,85,000 23,71,946 — 13,054
R. — 56,000
3. Remuneration to tem- [O. 64,000 - s s
. > porary section writers.{R — 28,400 35,600 33,666 — 1,834
Col. 1.—Employment of a smaller number of temporary sectfon writers
owing to a fall in registration work. .
4. Allowances and hona- [0, 5,20,900 -
raria. S. 1,00,000 7,23,900 7,15:168 — 8,732
R. 1.03,009
Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness "
allgwance, .
. - . .
5. Other charges S g _.,fg,ggg 2,00,800 2,065,541 — S5 e
6. Charges recoverable p
from Governments, 4} — 12,000 — 12,000 o . :
Departments, ete.
B, Partially excluded ) 5.800
areas—Pay of establish- R' . "300 6,100 6,007 — 03
ments and other charges, ‘ -
Lump sum provision for the %900 -
restoration of 1933 scales of g - &:900} s % el
. pay. ' .
Gross o 35,17,900 34,87,522 — 30,378
Totals Deduections .. — 12,000 — 12,000
Net = 35,045,900 34,756,522 — 307378
L]
. . Notes.
-
oe The total net receipts and expenditure of the department for the last five
years are given below, The expenditure excludes charges on account of
. ®  pensions and the cost of services rendered by other service departments, o.g., |
g the Public Works Department and Stationery and Printing :—
3 . In thousands of rupees.
- f . T |
. 2 e Receipts. Expenditure, *
: . 6 JOL0RY | ux s y 37,14 28,70
s * * 194142 oia o o 40,06 28,68 i S T
7 194243 15 o AT 49,57 30,13 . G
L PSR S [ 71 2 7 SRR N 75,16 32,68 -
i “ + o 194445 o - 9 66,16 3476 = Y, =
. e * .e.e
. - 2. f?dmini&j;at-iou of the grant—eThe percentage of saving in the -ﬁnal
. *_ e egranfavas 0-%as agains{ 0-6 in the previous year, . J
9. -
) ‘. -~ .. - / o
L




) . .
APPROPRIATION ACCCUNTS . 39
. ., . o L[]
. L ) L[]
Grant No. VI—Motor Vehicles Acts. .
—_— _— — - .
1 . > ®inal . . .
. Major head and sub-head. grant S 40400 Excess +. \
. . appro- expgditure, Saving —.
- priation, -
2 T AD = Red o TEN T Lele. (3 (1) .®
L0 o12 CGharges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts. RS, . 0 .
= ¥ _ n. Charges of collection— . .
. A, Cit; h 0. 25, ” i
g ¥ R. ) ggg 26,500 26,3586 — 114
o B. Mufassil .. 5 L8 5 31,900 & = . v
R. 10,600 62,500 65,484 + 2,984
y *.  Ool l.— Enhanced rates of travelling and dearness allowances. {
b, Inspection of motor vehicles—
v y bl i . 52, <z o e
A. Pay of establishments fg) )3,188 55,600 54,245 — 1,355
B. Other charges—
C;‘tail"ged T $7a £ i 100 4 — 03
Aunthorized i I 5 22,000 a1 ¢ =z .
= 9,3:;0} 31,300 31,520 + 220
g Col. 1.—Restoration of pre-1938 seales of pay and grant of war
allowance.
- : L]
¢. Compensationsto local bodies— .
. A, For loss of income from fees for licences
Lranted to motor vehicles—
. / N1 = S 21,93, _
Charges “ quggg 21,96.500 21,94,715 —~ 1485
B. For loss of income from tolls and taxation
of motor vehicles —
Charged % N 4 32,47,000 A
. g S. L4t f 371400 37.41,022 ° — 378
. Col, 1 —Payment of a larger amount as arrears of compensation during
the year consequent on the increase in the receipts from motor vehicles 2
. taxation in 1943-4.
d. Other charges—Administrative charges—
1. Central Road Traffic Board— . .
(&) s S 10,800
i s Tooof . 12000 12,162 + 162
: 2 rized e i O 11,4
i Authorize % i '383} 11.100 10,343 e
¥ ; e 4,0007
2. Road Traffic Board 8. 1,600 5,900 5,120 = i
e LR. 300
B, Road Traffic Boards— O. 73,800 —
3 Mufassil. S. 1,200 75,000 57,484 — 17,516
Col. 4—Non-adjustment of the cost of flood gauge signs erected by the
Pablic Works Department (Rs. 7.900) and smaller expenditure on (i) cost of
forms (Rs. 6,400) and on (i) service postage and other contingencies
‘ (Rs. 3,000).
L2
e. Charges in England—High Commissioner for India—
Sterling Overseas pay— : .
Charged .. =p s 2,400 2100 2.090 — 310
f. Loss or gain by exchange— .
Cha%ed .. o aa £ N 4 +4..
Lump sum provision for the
e o restgration of 1933 scales of L .
- . .
24 S 11,200 % e
R. — 11,200 A i) ==
- . . . .
T ry
, o Totals J Charged . 39,52,400  59,49,998  °— 3,40%
Q= S 9 Authorized .. 2,67,900 280,691 o— 17,308°
e
.. = . . . ® . ' - .
. % . - .. e .\ s‘ -




- ° -
40 o APPROPRIATION AGPOUNTS
ST k= ]
o .. .
%, Girant No. VI—Motor Vehicles Acts—cont.
- . . . i ] . . ERED i
, Notes. (1
*. The total net rbceipts and expenditure of the department for the last five =
* oyears are given below. The expenditure excludes charges on account of g
N ions and the cost of services rendered by other service' departments, -
e.g., the Publi¢ Works Department and Stationery and Printing. e
2 . In thousands of Rupees. i
L5 2 = 5
. . Receipts, Expenditure, o
194041 s s 5% 79,87 71,62 .
194142 .. .. - 77,06 70,72 S )
194243 o e - 64,58 62,60 '
194344 i 57 = 63,51 45,67
194445 st = o 77,62 62,00 :
2. Administration of the grant—Charged —There was a saving of 0-4 per .

cent in the final appropriation as against 7-0 per cent in the previous year
Authorized.—The saving in the final grant was 6-5 per cent as against
the excess of 57 per cent over the final grant in the previous year. The saving

occurred chiefly under ¢ d. 3. i
Grant No. VII—Other Taxes and Dutios. L
5 See also the Audit Report. .
e — A - F]nta] - - -
: 5 grant or Actual ¢
. Major heal and snb-head, appro- c‘no; dlllt.llra, é!ax‘::lm -|_.:
priation, S
(1) (2) (3 4)
. 13. Other Taxes and Duties. - RS. RS. RS,
a. Charges on acconnt of the Madras Regulation .
of the Sale of Cloth Act, 1937T— * :
A. Other charges v N 300 300 268 — 39 3

b. Charges under the Electricity Acta—
A. Chief Electrical Inspector——

1. Pay of officers e L), 36,300 ; .
y R. 1.01]01 37,300 37,314 Ty :
2. Pay of egtablishments. O 30,600
8. 1,100 32,500 32,423
, R. 600 H
Other charges 0 44,100 2
% & S0 46,600 46,157 — 3
= B. Charges for collection of electricity duty—
1. Pay of establishments. O, 1,000 ’
. R. 100 1,100 1,068 — 32 [
2. Other charges var On 1,300
' x R 300 J 1,600 1,624 + 24
o. Entertainment Tax— -
® + |, (‘ommission pavable to O. 5,000 =l
local authorities, R.{ — 3,100 1,900 3,573 -+ 1.673
. ® Col. 1.—Bulk of the commission due to local bodies was paid in 1943-| ® P
S * its8lf, - .
" 2. Otherchawggs .. .. O. 1,600 =
S W R. 13:400 15,000 12,072 — 2,038 r
% * 0], 1.—Anticipated increased expenditure on the printing and 911pp1\.f = i '.
‘e of engertainment tax s{pmps. . : 5
L] Col. 4.—¥luctuating item of expenditure. ~ r
. ° - = [ ] . A ! . o



) APPRGPRIATION ACCOPNTS 41,
. - .
Grant No. VII- Other Ta,xvs and Dutfes —conl. .
. Lo e - = == - - T = -
8 : (- :
- : Major head and sub-liead. "'rll‘:l’:‘m_ axﬁ:td?:;‘lluu_ ’!*3:‘6;!;; i. ’
e priation. .
s (1 (2) (3) (4) . ®
e * 18, Other Taxes and Duties—cont. RS. RS, R .
= " d. Commercial Taxes— . * *
. A. Tobacco and Sales Taxes— . a2
=0 1. Pay of officers—
e Charged > 3 [efs 58,900 =
* £ B. — 17'409} 11,500 41,238 — 212
., Col. 1. -Appointment as Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxee® of
. an officer whose pay was ‘ authorized *.
Authorized 40 i O 1,15,900
8. 1,100 1,19.600 1,18,200 — 1,400
R. 2,600
2. Pay of establishments. gl B,‘iz.ggg 3,53,500 8,50,022 — 2,578
v 3. Allowances anil honoraria— .
() o e - 4.5
harged ?{ » ;;;gg 1,200 1,090 — 110
lol, 1.—8ee *d. A. 1, Charged ” above.
3 | ized .. e 0E 3,36,200 =
UG o MIN0r  4STE00 487911 + 4110
L Cnl. l.—Enhanced rates of travelling allowance and payment of travel-
. ling allowance to additional staff sanctioned during the year (Rs, 46,000)
. and grant of war allowance and rmhanced rates of dearness allowance
(Rs. 1,04,700).
o 4, Contingencies .. g 0 1,20,400
8. 51,200 1,72,800 1,793,483 + 683
> R, 1 2UOJ
Col. 1..—Payment of rent for officag and purchase of furniture fer the
Hi additional staff.
B. Motor Spirit Tax— g
. L. Pay of establishments and other 1,300 1,236 - 64
charges,
e. Charges in England - :
Secretary of State for India—
= Other charges—Law [ O. 23,000 .
: charges. B — i 'aun} 11,800 14,977 + 3,177
» Cols, 1 and 4.—Due to difficulty of forecasting amount of expenditure
= likely to be earried forward to the following year.
H1gh Commissioner for Tndia—
. Leave salary and deputation pay—
5 Oharged o kil s 2,000 2,000 2,013 + 13
B. Sterling overseas pay— .
Churged . 1,200 1,216 + 16
(!, Allotment of pav of officers—
y i : " g: A ’igg 600 179 121
D. Stores for India .. O. 2,000 )
R. — 2,000 5
E Col. 1.-—No indents received.
f. Loss or gain by oxchauge-—-
Charged 415 : = o + 6
Authoriged i 5 20 + 28 , o
Lump sum provision for t.he [o. 32,000
restoration of 1933 scales . S o
* *of pay. R — 32,000 AR .
" Surrefiders or withdrawals within grant or ® ..
appropriation— .
harged . .* R. 19,500 19,500 — 9,500 *
- - = PR -
s e 5
" 4 Charged : 66,000 4,092 o 19,908%"
¥ Totals {Authonzed ® 1782600  17,810254  — 1.346 e
N = ] . «* . .
., . L] \ ‘
. -
= . . . @ o -
- ..‘ - & -
.



. L] ’
42 . APPROPRIATION AGOOUNTS
. LT s CULR
. Grant Not VII—Other Taxes and Duties—cont.
y e i e '  Notes. . S

« The total net n;ceipts and expenditure of the department for the last five
o Jyears are furnished below. The expenditure excludes charges on account of ‘. .
pensions and the cost of services rendered by other servico departments, e.g.,

* the Puplic Works Department and Stationery and Printing. I
- i 4n thousands of rupees. IS
. g - L} - :
- : Receipts. Expenditure. -
194041 .. .. .. 1,30,02 13,55 ’
1941-42 0 os i 1,20,35 13.91 e
1942-43 stk o e 1,45,48 14.81 : §
194344 2 - o 3,22,69 16,61
104445 .. SRR 6.35,02 18,27

2. Administration of the grant—Charged.—The percentage of saving in
the final appropriation was 30-2 as against 26-0 in the previous year. The
saving occurred chiefly under ¢ d.A. 1.” The saving was reduced to 0-9 per cent
of the modified appropriation as against the excoess of 49 per cent in the previons
year, due to surrenders amounting to Rs. 19,500, g
. Authorized—The percentage of saving in the final grant was 0-1 as
against 0-2 in the previous year. .

3. Remissions of, and abandonmeni of claims lo, revenue otherwise than by law
or rule having the force of law.—During the year under report the following
items of revenue amounting to Rs. 4221 had to be abandoned and were
subsequently written off as irrecoverable :—

R’S
Revenue realised under the Madras General Sales Tax Act .. 3,609

Reévenue realised under the Madras Tobacco Act . s 512 .
Revenue realised under the Matras Entertainment Tax Act. 10 "= =
L] 4
Total .. 4,221,
Grant No. VIIT—Irrigation. g
See also the Audit Report. -
= — - TR A . -
P Saag- Final y
Major head and sub-head, ﬁ{g;;g" o étf: Jmn.-‘ };4;5?;; A,
priation. =
ey 0 I PR, ) (3) ) -
—— — -
XVII, Irrigation, Navigation, Embanknient and RS, RS, RS,
Drainage Works for which Capital Accounis
are kept— Working expenses.
Lt Irrigation Worlis  Produetive Works, :
a. Extensions and Improvements—
« Charged . o .- .- — 176 — 176
Authorized .. e o 1,69,300
S. 1,82,800 3,580,700 4,090,086 -+ 28,384
. R. 28,600
& Col. 1.—Reconstruction of the collapsed arches of the Gannavarain

aqueduct and the execution of other works in connection with Grow More
E;oud Canmpaign,

o 'Dcclud——comribution from R. — 28200 — 28,200 — 49,014 —80RI4 o
«. ®* Contral CGovernment in . r
furtherance of the food
« e+ prpduction‘campaign. .
“ * o Oyl |.—New Sub-head opened to exhibit the contribution from ghe ol
L] Crgtral Government in furtherance of the food production campaign. * ‘ee
L] Clol. 4.—gContribufion received fidm the Central Clovernment was more s
. 4pan antieipated. . =
LA . . . L o
-~ . - - -
= -
- % :



- . -
5 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS A 43
I LR i
Grant No. VIII Irrigett-iqn cont, -
.. L] e .- s = 3 = - l_-l‘:il.ln-i. --__ . - _-_; . -y
k . Major hiead and sub-head. g;'l;mbﬂ cfﬁﬁn%tt;llat‘llmz_ ”H;\?iﬁ:: i‘-
~ priation, . .
A () o i @ (3) (4) '.
.4 XVII Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and RS, RS. RS
-2" . Drainage Works for which Capital Accounts . .
: are kept—Working expenses—cons.” "
. Irrigation Works—Productive Works —cont. =k
: b. Maintenance and Repairs .. O. 24,73,900 i .
S. 6,75,900 b 31,504,400  31,96,447 -+ 42047
3 =, R. 4,600 -
Col. 1,—Flood repair worss (Rs. 1,82,900), urgent and other special
‘repairs " to Godavari Delta System (Rs. 3,79,600), and payment of
deamess allowance at enhanced raies, increase over schedule rates
3 due to rise in prices and certain other special repairs to some systams

(Rs. 1,13,400).
¢. Establishment—

A. Special establishment ., e 1,000 . L04D 4 40
Irrigation Works—Unproductive Works.
d.n?e::::::alona and improve- gj. g{,ngll'l‘ 142,800 1.35.032 — 7,768

Col. 1.—Special improvements to a tank (Rs. 56,700) and increase due
to revision of estimates owing (o high cost of imported labour
. (Rs. 15,000,

a. Maintenance and Repairs. O. 448,700
8 2.80,400 » 7,560,100 7,49,052 — 1,048
R. 12,000 J

Col, 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on repairs to flood damages
and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

..
Navlgation, Embankment and Drainage Works

—Unproductive Works, .
* f. Extensions and improve- O. 73,000 S ;
ments. R. — 2,600 70,400 70,671 + 271
g. Maintenance and Repairs. O. 2,09,800 : .
3. 3.31.800 5,41,600 5,41,631 3 31

Col. 1.—Debit on account of cost of locks gates, ete., and expenditure
on silt clearance and planting of casuarina for fuel purposes.

Pension ¢
Charged A 12,000 . a8,
g L 10,400 13,221 4 2,824
.* Authorized .. .. O. 90,500
R. 7,300 97,800 1,14,774  + 16,974

Col. 4.—Increase in establishment charges not anticipated. o

Lump deduction for probable O. — 04,000
savings. 8. 115,800 i ¥
R. 28,200 )
Col. 1.—Re-appropriated from sub-heads where savings oecurred
(Rs. 28,200) and anticipated savings not realised (Rs. (5,801).

17. Interest on Works for which Capital
Accounts are kepi.

a, Irrigation Works— =
1. Ploductive— o 4584 000
Charged ‘s via . 6,4, .3 | —
5 e.ono} 66,38,000 66,320,783 7,217
* ®  2® Unproductive— . 5 * .
* Charged = o 18,414,000 18,3 5 Lt
" v = 9000 [ 18,35,000 18,34,705 295.
-
a Navigation, Embankmemt and Drainage Works— s e Do
Fe u?}bar i ) 1,13,000 g <o
g iw . e . . »
* - - R. — 000 4.1%6‘0 .f,”.nwfo e '99.
. - - . L ] ‘. -
. * . o 8 - .‘ Y #
. -



for the fore-shore lands in Nilambur tank.
The entire supplementary grant proved unnecessary in view of the large

unsurrendered saving of Rs. 1,06,193.

.ment ®in fortherance

*. *campaign
- -
e of hu.year‘
1. eGranta-iggaid

» -

- i de .
C}:n.rgu yl Englsn. .

Col. #—~Contributio

of food production

n was sanctioned and adjusted a
.

7,500

— 2,84,728

. L ] .
a4 * APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ‘
o ..
. Grant No. VIII—Irrigation—cont. :
-_-' - --_- T R o . - o = . - - 2
e : ‘l"intnl 2 : . — = "
5 gran t e
. = Major hgld and sub-head. l:'{):”;" nxm%éli:um_ %ﬂ“:; f:
. priation, -t
. (1) (2) (3 (4) s
18! Other Revenue Expenditure financed from RS, 5a,. ns. N
- Omdinary Revenues, x e
Irrigation, Works—Works for which no L
u capital accounts are kept.
Public Works Department. i
. a, Works~ ..
Charged R. 1,800 1,800 — 1,800
Authorize:| 0. 0,05,300 £ .
S.  11,81,300 & 20,850,300  21,16,788 - 36,433
R — 1,800 >
See detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.
b. Extensions and Improve- O. 2 87,700 -
ments. . S. 35,900 &  2,84,800 1,78,607 — 1,06,103
R. .— 88,860 E
Col. 1.—Additional provision was on account of old maintenance
. charges of Cauvery Delta System and reduction was due to non-execution . g
. of eertain minor works in a Circle. -
Col. 4. —Non-adjustment of land charges by the Revenue Deépartment

¢. Maintenance and Repairs. O. 17,76,200
S, 7,560,700 » 25,635,300  25,49,666 — 15,634 5
R. 33,400 X
Obl. 1.—Repairs to railway affecting tanks in a division, breach-closing .
works and provision for old maintenanate charges, v
L]
Miscellaneous expenditure,
d. Establishments— . =
A. Pay of officers and esta- O. 59,700
*blishments— - S, 5,700 96,000 1,18,935 {- 22,085
R. 30,600
Col. 1,—Provision for investigation of the Polavaram and Gandikota .
Projects. 5 X
(lol. 4.—Actual requirements for the Polavaram Project could not be .
forescen. .
B. Other charges 0. 80,100
S. 45,000 1,05,300 89,809  — 15,291
R. — 39,800 . .
Col. 12 -Vide explanation under ¢ d.A. Col. 1.
Col. 4.—See ¢ d.A.Col. 4°.
t 0. 100 y
e. To8ls and Plan R 12,400 12,500 12,256 — 244
i Ool. 1.—Espenditure on flag drill operations in a Circle.
® {, Other charges—
Other projects 0. 33,300 -
S. 1,096,000 3,16,800 2,989,251 — 17,540
i R. 87,600 J
g Ool. 1.—Investigation of Polavaram and Gandikota Projects auq
inereassd expenditure on the Poondi Research Station.
Deduct—8ontribution from the Central Govern-
L ] L

fter the close of

7,500
62

— 284428 L .
: . :
L ] -
2 eoe
+ o2
e .
5 :



: °
X APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS i o 15,
- L - ..
.. .
Grant No, VIII—=Irrigation—cent. =
'-. o % Flntul — _“AI_"_.'-__“._ 5
il * Major head and sub-head. IR B S W ctual Excess +,
o p:&'rrtlign. tx!’.cmlituro. .smlinz -.
W b okt DTN L B - L%y W Rt (3) W "
o 18. Other Revenue Expenditure financed from RS. RS. RS,
= Ordinary Revenues—coni. .
— . -
g Irrigation Works —Works for which no . .
#l capital accounts are kepi—cont.
. Minor Irrigation—Revenue Department, » T
g, Works— 5 50 »
- A. Ordinary ax e . . 5,000 :
3 g R.  — 1200 8,200 5,066  — 834
B. Partially excluded areas.  O. 3,000
4 R — 1,400 1,600 1964 + 364
h. Maintenance and repairs—
A. Ordinary areas . . o O 7,78,300 L
: R. — Lis000 200800 657,060 - 2341
(ol. 1.—Works could not be executed due to presence 8f water in the
irrigation sources and paucity of contractors and labourers,
B. Partially excluded [O. 10,500 -
. ° * areas R. 1,200 11,700 11,537 — 1636
C. Provision for flood [ O. 4,23.800 i .
repairs, R. 52,800 4,76,6C0 4,76,227 —373
(Jol. 1.—To meot expenditure in connection with the eloging of
. * breaches.
j. Establishment—
. A. Ordinary areas—
. L. Pay of establishments. sin 1,90,600 2,00,464 + 0 884
o ; : 89, . B it
. . 2, Other charges .o (]:){,. ?‘%ggg 1,23,900 l,—,ﬁ‘a')i’-'l’ ¢ 4 2,675
~ Col. l.—Enhanced rates of dearmess allowance and continnance of
certain temporary minor irrigation stafl sanctioned for flood damage &
works.
B. Partially excluded areas—
1. Pay of establishments [ O. 8,200 .
and other charges. {R 1,200 24400 8,013 — 387
k. Tools and plant— fa
. A, Ordi areas .. ey e 700 = - ;
rdinary R e 200 500 204 — 206
B. Partiall Juded areas. 0. 700
artially excluded a & _ 100 100
1, Srants-in-aid e o .s 1,600 1,618 + 18
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works— .
Works for which no capital accounts are kept.
Public Works Department. .
T Worke . <on e 00 7,100 "
S, 5,50,500 5,656,600 4,63,408 — 03,192
: R. — 1,000 | %
Soo detailed statement ol expenditure on important new worka.
n. Extensions and improve- [0, 1,19,300 s Y oo
ments, {1{. — 12,700 1,060,600 14,356 — 12,244
® (ol 1.—Postponement of a work. - ®
('ol, 4.—Non-adjustment of land charges by tlie Revenue Departinent.
e @ Majntenance andrepairs .. O. 4,75,600 . -
" g S. 14,900 4,68,600  4,65,762 2%
335 — 21,800 Lo
Col. 1.—Addition was based on actual requirements in Cdimbatore . *
- “ Ui‘gcle. and the reduction was due to slow progress of works owing . Lo
e & * presence of water in canals and to certain estimates not having been £
. sanctioned in the BeZwada Cirele. . . . - .
.
- o o‘ . . ® '.‘ [ = =
L] . o' h »
L ” -



L] .. 2 . . & -
. 46 . APPROPRIATION AUCOUNTS
; ™ ~ .. : o g :
. ’ Gmnt Vo VIII—Irmgatlou——cont :
L. . . ? 3 I‘mg] A t y - i ‘e *
: n y Excess -+, » o
o saiopeaTinTi et o T - S
. priation. . .
e o ) e e e S TS (3) ) S
« 18, Other Revenue Expendlture financed [rom RS. RS, BS. ; '_
Cogtn e Ordinary Revenues—cont, .
| Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works -* S
Works for whiek no capital accounts are kept—cont. e
- Miscellaneous expenditure.
. Other charges o O & X 1,300 e ’
5 . R. — 400 o 407 =
Lump deduction for probable fO. — 1,58,700 s i
savings. S. 1,568,700 73 e
Col. 1.—Anticipated savings not realized.
Lump addition for regrant of J0. 56,000 .
lnpses. AR. — 55,000
Col. 1.—Reappropriated to meet expenditure on incomplete works of
the previous year. %
19. Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works.
. A. Financed from ordinary revenues— s
. Trrigation Works—Productive. P =
a, Works e Vs S 1,246,000 *
8. 200 1,15,700 1,07,187 — 8513
R. — 11,400 A
Deduct—Contribution from the Central Govern-
ment in furtherance of food production
campaign — 19,077 — 19,077
Col. 4. —Lunt.rlbutrwn was Bﬁ'ltLIOHO"l and ud)uﬁtm[ after the close
ofsthe year. .
Unproducme. 5 . \ .
b. Works 6 . ; 1,98,700 o T =)
R '8, 400 f 1,72,300 1,63,626 — 8,674
Doduc&—«l,ontnbubwn from the Central CGovern- b
ment in furtherance of food produd:on *
eampaign . — 37,000 — 37,000
COol. 4 - Cnntrahumon was sauctmn- d and 3d]u-11utl alter the close of
the year.
Navigation Works—
Unproductive. .
3. Works o 7 S 54,000 s o
m: L R R. 4,400} 58,400 50,290 — 8,110 =
a, b and c,— Seo detailed statement of expenditure on important new
works. .
Pension charges— .
ed ., "o St 900 - . d
S R. — mn} 0d0 703 -+ 273
X .\Pt.honzed 5 .. .. g. s ?::gg 5,200 5,440 - 240
. 5 . Lump deduction for probable [ O. — 35,000 . . .
savings. R. 38,000 " #:2
- Ool. 1.—Reappropriated from sub-heads where savings occurrod.
* Lump addition for regrant of [ O. 8,500 ~
ol lapses. R. — 8,500 xie =¥ e
Col. 1.—Bes explanation under < 18",
. Surrenders of withdrawals within grant or
e+ e s gppropriabion— - .
. ® Charged .. s S 6,200 4,200 s — 6,200
& . Auyfhorized— _
e TOss .. .is - 28,200 — 28,200 8 + 28,2 i~
. Deductions .. 28,200 28,200 v Hﬁs,_o :
e R . Oharged. . $9.03,000  S§8,90.816  — 13,090 :
wil ¥ :h,- - Authorized-— . - -
) b 'I‘otﬂ.ls Ciross .. .. 1.35,46,600 1,33,52,961 o 1,083,536 e
.. 3 . Deilue t.u)m o3 .. 380810 ..3808m e
e - Net .. .. 1,35,46.500 1,20,63,145 .— 5,83,355
. .. . - oy . — — — — ———————r——
: L4 : 2 - % . o
. -, . . = ® .
. & -
- ] - -



. . - .
. . APPROPRIATION accovyrs - ° 42
.. * . o
Grant No. VIII—Irrigatiqn—cond. .
P. .° - . i . 2 - o . »® . .
s Notes. ®
. . 2 e e
=i L. ddministration of the Grant—Charged.—The saving in the finals o

‘.« appropriation *was (015 per cent as against 0002 in the previous xear. ,

=" . Surrenders amounting to Rs. 6,200 reduced the saving to 0-08 per %unt. of
+ . the modified appropriation. .

Authorized.—There was a saving of 4'3 per ' cent in the final ‘grant a8
against 2°1 per cent in the previous year. This occurred chiefly under
“ [8:b, t—])uduct contribution from the Central Government, etc., mand n ”.

 of the temporary huts erected for the staff and

] f-nnlie.-a engaged on the Chinnatekkur Project were destroyed by a gale in
May 1944, The loss is assessed at Rs. 1,800, while the reconstruction is
estimated to cost Rs. 2,000, i

(ii) In the Grand Anicut Canal Division, the rear apron of a channel
wave way and the drop wall collapsed. The book value of the damaged,
portion is Res. 2,070 and reconstriction is estimated to cost Rs. 3,500, .

(iii) Sudden slipping of a bank and the consequent rush of water resulted
in damages to the extent of Rs. 3,000 to the Grand Anicut Canal. The
estimated cost of repairs is Rs. 3,300.

. (iv) The collapse of a weir in the Nellore Division was caused by the
: old foundations of the body wall, retaining wall, ete., being not, sufficiently

decp and not having b een built on concrete fnundatlom " The hook value of
the damaged property is Rs. 2,000. 'The reconstruetion to a better design is
“estimated to cost Rs. 21,000,

(v) When water was let in, a tank in Nellore Division was accidenitly
) breached. The repairs are estimated to cost Rs. 2,102,
. (vi) Rainz and floods in the later months of 1944 caused damages to
various irrigation works, the more important of which were the following:—
(a¢) Commanur and Appapuram Channels in Kistna Western
. Division.
(b) Periakulam Anicont and Chaunel in Periyar Division. g
(¢) Marudur Kilakal Channel and left bank of Valamalayar in
" Tinnevelly Division, e
(d) Tanks, masonry sluices and supply channels in Ramnad Division.
(e) Teki and Tulyabhaga drains in Godavari, Eastern Division,

(f) Various Irdgation works in Godavari Head works Division.
. .

(g) Anient across Ayyar River in Trichinopoly Division. =i
¢ e e (i) Kupparam North Tank in Guntur Division 5 -
(i) Gannavaram Aqueduct in Godavari Central Div*ision.. S e
“ - e . . L . [ ]
S ] Jt i® proposed to repair the damages at an estimated cost of Rs. 270 500
v : * .-
« [RRs 1,06300 for items («) to (A3 and Rs. 1.65,200 fog item ﬁ).] .
. .‘ . [ - . .
. . - - L [
N, X L LI R T -
- . - . . .



4s @ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .
- . -
* . ¥ L .,
= GGrant No. VIII —Iirigation—Notes —cont,
" 3.*Detailed Bt-atgmqpt oi'\axpendmure on important new works— T
s outlay compared with °
e Original  Modified Original  Modified  ®
TIEina 8 -
. Deseription of work, appropria-  appropria- Expendi- = -
: b nen B eghes B Widie o
. . More +, More +,
. & Less —,  Less—. | “ee
s . (1 (2) ) 4 () (gl et

e RS, 1S, 1S, RS, RS, o

18.—OTHER- REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY -
REVENUES —IRRIGATION WORKS—WORKS FOR WHICH NO CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—

L—Masor worgs costing ABOvE R&. 1,00,000 ¥oR WHICH SPECIVIO PROVISION WAS MADE
IN THE BUDGET—

I. Chinnatekkur Project .. 1,00,000 3,64,400 3,681,605 + 2,61,595 — 2,805 *
. Estimate, Rs. 6,20,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 5,62,072
balance, Rs. 57,028 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Revision of estimate.

2. Constructing a reservoir 50,000 2,16,800 2,01,049 - 1,51,949 — 14,851
across Paleru Vagu at "
Owk. (Owk tank improve-

. ments.) .
" Estimate, Rs. 4,74,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rst 4,385,413 ;
balance, Rs. 35, 587 g work in progress.
Col. 3 -—Ra\'mon of estimate.

3. Construction of a reservoir 2,500 20,100 28,640 - 26,146 — 454
across Kuttalavanka, a
tributary of the Chitra-
vati river or restoration

of Gazulapa]li tank. .
Estimate, Rs. 1,837,830 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,25,427 ; .
balance, Rs. 12,403 : work in progress. SN
A (ol. 3.—Revision of esfimate. ;
4. Restoration of Beerappa 8,000 2,290,000 3,32,713 -+ 3,24,713 + 1,03,71a -
Cheruvu.

Estimate, Rs. 3,65,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 3,89,458 ;
expess over es!nmat{,. Rs. 24,458-; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Revision of estimate.
Ool. 6. — Rapid progress 6f work due to favourable conditions. >
5. Excavating a direct irriga- 15,800 1,27,900 1,28,356 |- 1,12,656 + 456 *
tion channel from the -
. right bank of the Pennar
to irrigute certain villages
in Siddhout talulk. .
Estimate, Rs. 2,57,400 ; axpendmum to end of Murch 1945, Rs. 2,090,560 ; .
balanee, Es. 47,840 ; work in progress.
. Col. 3.—Revision of estimate.

. Re{:turatwn of the Ponneri 4,560,000  3.98,000  3,88,654 ~ 61,346 — 10,246
*tan
L ]

. e Estimate, Rs. 6,25,000 ; axpandﬁnre to end of March 1945, Re. 4,60,077 ;

balance, Rs 1,64,923 ; work in progress.
- Col. 3.—Non-adjustment of land charges. 5

7. Formation of a tank 1,70,000 2,22,900 223,210 - 53,210 + 310
across the Uppar Odai in
Omandurs village, TLalgudi
taluk. . =
Estimate, Rs. 2,901,170 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 2.65,874 ;
balance, Bs. 25,206 ; work in progress.
. : Col. 3.—Based on actual requitements. . .
. @ -
oo NI —OTHER MAJOR WORKS FOR WIIOH SPECIIIC PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE
Buncm: —

L]
. ;cayeotu ely) . .. 85,600 230,800 2,3%,025 4148425 o + 3%%
i Col. 3.—Revi=ion of cstimates, increase in ter der m.Les, rates of lLbDL!l‘ Bt L
= affd mnlegnlb and ®provision to somplete incompléte works of previous . °
. . e
. r - B O
~, St ce . L



s L] =
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS o e 44
A 3
Grant No. VIII—Irrigation—Notes*—cont. .
4 3. Detailed statement of expenditure on important gew works—e8ns. .
'put.liu’ compared with
Original Moditied Original Modified .
Degeription of work, appropria- appropria-  Expendi- appropria-  appropria- *®
. . tiomn., tion, ture, tion tion.
More -+, More “i-,
. Less,—., I%es —,
(0 (2) (3) (4) (3) (6w
RE. RS. RE. RS, ., RS.

18,.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM '0RDIN'ARY-
REVENUES—IRRIGATION WORKS—WORKS FOR WHICH NO CAPITAL
ACCOUNIS ARE KEPT—cont.
1II.——MaJor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bubepr—
1. Construction of a reservoir s 38,800 20,295 - 29,205 — 9,505
across the Gargeyapuram
vagu, Rudravaram vil-
lage.
Estimate, Rs. 05,500 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, s, 1,52,312 ;
excess over estimate, Rs. 86,812 ; work in progress.
Cal. 3.—Execution of additional works and adjustment of land

charges. ;
y COol. 6.—Non-adjustment of land compensation charges by the »
Revenue Department. .
2. Restoration of the Malla- i 12,000 6,488 + 6,488  — 5,612
. banakari tank.

Aduministrative approval for Rs. 41,000 ; expenditure to end of March
1945, Ra, 6,488 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
Ool. 6.—Slow progress of work by the contractor due to dearth of
. lubour in the locality.
J. Formation of a new tank ~

in Motorun Chintarlapalli
village, Dharmavarain .
taluk, Anantapur district.

Estimate, Rs. 36,200 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 34,030 ;
balance, Rs. 2,170 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Revision of estimate. b

4. Reconstruction of the 3% 100 100 4 100
Talayanai dam across the 2
Palayar river—Sankaran-
koil taluk.

Estimate, Rs. 34,905 ; expenditure to ond of March 1945, Rs. 100 ;
balance Rs. 34,805 ; work in progress.
.5, Formation of a new tank - 70,000 66,933 .+ 66,933 —3,087
in Mogalicherla village.
Estimate, Rs. 1,58,400 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,02,083 :
balance, Rs. 56,312 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Provision for completing the work.

w 2,600 2,603 2,608 4 03

-
+ 6. Pambaleru Project 5 s 30,000 30,292 4+ 30,202 + 292
Estimate, Ra, 70,000 ; oxpenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 61,268,
balance, Rs. 8,732 ; work in progress. i
Col. 3.—Provision for completing the work.

7. Constructing a dam across e 7,100 6,961 -+ 6,961 — 139
Venkatagiri river below
Chennur tank supply .
channel head sluice. -

Estimate, Rs. 23,625 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 16,130;
. e balance, Rs. 7,495 ; work in progress. .

.

. Col. 3.—Provision for completing the work. ol A
-®
8. Formation of a new tank e 100 79 70 — 21
o in Gandamadakala village, a2 e
* Udmyagiri taluk. . o e
.., Estimate, Rs. 88,500 ; expendil.ur.e to end of Mageh 1948, Rs, 84817 =
. balance, Rs. 5,463 ; work in progress. . .
- . ° ' . e
. . (I
- . . . @ . - -
. I



L ]
b .
50 s ALPROPRIATION AUCOUNTS . .
. Grant No. YIII—Irrigation—Notes—cont.
3. Detailed stuvmanent of bxpenditure on important new “works—cont. .
S . Outlay compared with
‘ Original  Modified Original Modifled  * -
Deseription of work, approprin-  approprin-  Expendi-  approprin- :lp&mprh\
tion, tion, ture, tion,
. More &,  Moreb, ™
. - Leas —, Less —, |, "
. M ) (€3] ) ) (5 *
RS, RS, Rs, RS. RS, .:'
18. -OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
WORKS—WORKS FOR WHICH NO C \PIT Al

REVENUEB—IRRIGATION

ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT —cont.
III.—Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE m Tue Binesr—

— 1,014

con

9. Constructing an anicut

f.

35,000 133,956

across Ninjal Maduvgu and

excavating a

supply

channel to Ponvilaintha-
kalathur tank.

10, Formation of a new tank

at Yarakanpeta.
Estimate not sanctioned ;

11,

1IV. Mixor Works (CoLLEc-

Formging o road from

Estimate, Rs. 5,34,700 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 33,956 ;

balance, Rs. 5,00,714 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.

3,000 3,000

oxpenditure to end of

Rs. 3,000; work in progress.
Ool. 3,—This was originally sanctioned as part of a minor work and

subsequently transferred to major.

29,200 4,177

Narayanapuram to (oki- o
vads regulator along the

right bank
channel.

of Gopiraju

Estimate not sanctioved ;

Rs, 4,177 ; work in progress,

Col. 3,—Provision

18, Other Revenue expenditure, ete.”
Col. 6.—Decigion to retmansfer expenditure to *57. Miseellaneous

itself.

23,400 32,600 33,581

TIVELY ).

works.

oxpenditure to end of March

4 31,086

.
-+ 3,000

.

Mareh 1045,

-+ 4,177

to transipr debit from * 57. Miscellaneous

4+ 10,181

— 25,033

1945,

" to

Col. 3.—Provision to meet land acquisition charges and for urg nt .

18-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—WORKS FOR
WHICH NO CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT.

1II.—Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECTFI(
1. Improvements to west

2,03,000

flood bank of north Buck-

ingham canal

hetween

M. 5/3 and 10/2.
Estimate, lis. 2,33,000 ; expenditure to cnd of March 1045, Rs. 1,48, 'ial

balance, Rs. 64,649 ; work in progress.

Col. 3. —-Work annct:onbd late.

PROVISION WAS NOT MADE
1,68,351 4- 1,68,351

Col. 6.—S8low progress of work owing to abnormal rains,

i

[ ]
&. Ferming a flood bank from 85,000 78,288 - 78,2
M. 5/3 north Buckingham
canal toeKpthiraikothalam-
* natham. .
. Estimate, Rs. 1,07,500; expenditure to end of March
&s. 78,25®; balange, Rs, 29,247 ; gvork in progress.:
Col. Jo—-\\'ork sanctioned late
) > * . %
L] e ]

»

3

N T Bupeer—

— 34,649

L ] .
—.8,747 .

Iﬂ; 5,.



.. . -
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS _— 51
- - i
- S . e
Grant No. VII[—Irrigation—Notes—conl. .
- - .
«*" °. 3. Detajled statement of expenditure on important new works-—cos. .
Lo ’.Outlny compared with
. . Original Mod ified | Original Moflified ,*
A Deseription of work. appropria- appropria-  Expendi- approprin-  appropria-
ton. tion, ture. tion. Yion, .*
o . . More +, More 1,
e Lesa —, Less =, .
- (n .(2) (3) ) (6] e (1)
=i RS. ns. BS, §s. i
,o 18:B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—WORKS FOR
; WHICH NO CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—cont. . .
IIL.—Maror WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bupaer
i ~cond. -
3. Constructing a regulator s 2,390,000  1,88,605 -+ 1,88,606 — 50,395

across the Cooum river at
its head near Kesavaram,
Estimate, Rs. 2,97,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 188,605 ;
balance, Rs. 1,08,395 ; work in progress.
. Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
! Ool. 6.—Suspension of work for two months and non-ayailability of
machinery.
4, Protecting left margin of e 16,500 16,485 -4 16,485 — 15
. o Adyar river at Y.M.C.A.
. College, Saidapet. "~
Estimmte, Rs. 20,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Bs. 16,485 ; 2
4 balance, Rs. 3,515 ; work in progress.
a Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
O. Constructing a boat basin i 1,000 285 + 285 — 715
at Ponnani and improve-
s ments to W.C. Canal.
Estimate, Rs. 11,600 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 0,885,
balance, Rs, 1,715 ; work in progress,

= "IV.—Mizor WoREs (CoLLEC- 7,100 " 12,100 11,429 -+ 4,390 — 671
’ TIVELY ). -

- . Col. 3.—Provision for an urgent minor work,
Mixvor Works (Charyed) .. Sre 1,500 . aie — 1,800
¢ _Tt:;als Charged .. L. . 1,800 =1 A — 1,800
=t Authorized .. 9,12,400 26,36,900 25,80,141 -- 16,67,741 — 56,759

. 19.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
. DRAINAGE WORKS—IRRIGATION WORKS—FINANCED FROM ORDINARY

REVENUES.
Productive.
{le—Ornrr Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PEOVISION WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET
i (CoLLECTIVIELY ) e s 86,800 55,400 49,251 — 37,549 — 6,149
L)

Col. 3.—Delay in procuring materials.
Col. 6,—Ncon-adjustment of land charges.

IIL.—Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bubgwr—

1. Providing irrigation facili- ;L 11,600 10,043 - 10,043 — 1,467
ties to certain lands in
A Narasanasyagam and
Rajendrain villages. .
Estimate, Rs. 21,200 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 10,043 ;
balance, Rs. 13,247 ; work in progress. :
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
2, Extension of the Vadlur o 500 o e — 500 * @
Tetali channel,
. . . Estimate, Is. 1,21,550. This is a part contribution work, Goverf- .
» « ment’s share being Iis. 1,07,600; work not started. ALK
IV.—Mixor Works (CornEc- 40,100 48,300 47,808 4+ 7,798 - 407 o2
o TIVELY). . : o, 2 e
=g <ol 3. -Adjustment of land charges (Rs. 11,000) and completigg « e
o certain urgent works. (Rs. 10,800), offset by savings duc to tragsfer of t?rk e
= from * 19" 1o “ 68" anl delay in lar¥l acquisition p‘?ocaedings.[Rs. 13,600). -
~
e . . dA . ¥ i “i k3 i) £
. . - - .. . L -
- . - . . -



.. = . : .‘l
. - ., APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. “ : X . - . %
. ; e .
. Grant No. VIII—]rrigati011—Notes—-cont '
. 3. Detailed at@nenb of gxpenditure on important new avorkg—cont.  Hisel
. Outlay compared with = i
- l‘_"'_"_'__""_—_—'-‘ A
o . Orjglnal  Modified Original  Modifled *
L2 Description of work. Upproprias n|:tfl‘0pria- Lxpendi-  approprin-  appropria- .
tion. ion. ture. tion. 1.
- 2 More =+, 0P8 F5 anc.
- . Less —. Lesa —, s )
. i al (2) ®) 4) (5) gy a®
. - RS, RE. RS, kS, RS, .. ;
19 OUNbTR-DGTIUN OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANEKMENT AND ¥
DRAINAGE WORKS—IRRIGATION “ ORKS—EINANCI'D FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—cont, Y
Unproduetive.
I.—Majsor Worgk costiNnG ABOVE Rs 100,000 ¥OoR WHICH gPHUIFIC PROVISION WAS
% MADE IN THE BUDGET—
I. Uduthorahallq Scheme ..  1,11,500 1,00,000 98,587 — 12,013 — 1413
Estimate, Ra. 1,61,600 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Hs. 1,04,929 .
balance, Rs. 56,671 ; work in progress,
- Col. 3.—Savings in cxecution, = .
«1|,—OruEr Masor WORKS FOR WHICH sPECIIIC PROVISION WAS MALK IN THE Bubdm ’
(COLLECTIVELY) W i 85,000 10,500 10,518 — 74,487 -+ I3
Col, 3.—Stoppage of a work pending certain experiments to test the :
retentivity of soil. o "
111. MAsor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECINIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN Tik BUubgeET—
1. Constructing an  anicut i 59,800 54,527 -+ 54,527 — 5,273
acrgss Flillaperu river and
excavatmg a leading - -
channel to improve supply -_—
. to Mopad channel. s
Estimate, Rs. 1,10,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,06,415 ; . -
balance, Rs. 3,5.,15 work in progress.
. Col. 3.—Transler of work from “ 15" to <19 . e
2, Chagalamarri Project .. e 2,000 -1 N R0
Estimate not sanctioned ; expenditure to end of March 1045, .
Rs. 11,430 ; work in progress. .
. Col. 6.—Non-adjustment of land charges by the Revenue Department. -
IV.—Mixor Works (Correo- 2,200 o Y — 2,200 ..,
TIVELY ). .
3 Navigation wotks—Unproductive.
- I.—MaJor WoRkS cosTING ABOVE Iis. 1,00,000 ¥oR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION was
= MipE 1IN THE BUuDGET—
S 1. Improvements to Madras 45,000 50,400 43,056 — LO44 — 7,344
wharf at 3asin Bridge.
- . Estimate, Rs. 2,45,682 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,60,066 ; ]
. balance, Rs 85,616 ; work in progress.
o\ Col. 3.—Work in rapid progress.
- Col. l; —Deb:t not having been raised by the P.W, Workshop for
. articles supplied. . .
e * e
e 2. Provision of wharf between 9,000 5,000 7,234 — 1,966 — 766
g 3 Prevelyan Basin and Basin i
. ® Bl'id.ge. L] L]
., ® Estimate, Rs. 2,25,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 2,13,004 ;* .
. balanee; Rs. 11,096 ; work in progress. 4
P it S L _— - e .
., e @ L] % -
o - e Total .. 3,70,600 3,46,400 3,21,103 — 58,497 —5Im @
. 5
.. . - ——.—4——. L —_ ' L .
. i » . e 2 .‘ O » . . . . B
= .. . - . . e L] P .



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS e 53

L
..

Grant No, VIILI-Irrigation—Notess—cont.

. : I'mporiant comments. - e

. The figures relating to appropriation and expenditure’in respect of works,

detailed individually or collectively in the above statement are as follows :— z

LAKHS. i

. RS .
Original appropriation o v 12-92 i
Modified appropriation - .o 2085 .
Expenditure . . . - Lo 2901

*Modifications in the original appropriation amounting to a net increase
of Rs. 1693 lakhs were made during the year. The increase was mainly
due to the revision of estimates of o number of works.

The number of works ineluded in the statement and for which no provi-
sion was made in the budget was 20. Of these 1 was originally classified as
“Minor ” and subsequently transferred {o “ Major ™. Eleven works were
sanctioned during the year, all of which were covered by supplementary
grants. All the works, except one which was not started, are in progress.

The actual expenditure compared with the modified appropriation showed
a saving of Rs, 0:84 lakh or 2-8 per cent of the modified appropriation, =

Grant No. IX—Heads of Provinces, Ministers and
Headqugrters Staff,

o
; See also the Audit Report. .
O T SN RE . P : Final i o
Major head and sub-head. ir;nl;:ot_)r exp%ﬁtﬁ?ire, SE:\’.iens; : %
. - priation. .
e e e (1) ) (2) (8Y (4)
: 25. General Administration— *  ms, ns, RS,
= Heads of Provinces, Ministers and Secretariat
- and Headquarters Establishments—
Heads of Provinces and Ministers.
§. Salary of the Governor—
Charged = o e s 1,20,000 1,.20,000 x
b. Sumptuary allowance— 2
Charged X T o, e 18,000 18,000 .
. ©. Secretarial staff of the Governor— ¥
1. Pay of officers— .
' > M .+ 1) 24,400 -
S Sl 26,000 26,051 + 61
. L L]
(lol, 1.—Grant of leave to officers withont substitutes,
2, Other charges—
Charged .. oe ot o ) 52,400 = 7
. - — 1.390 50,900 30,430 o 10 ~
d. Statf and hounsehold of the Governor—
o o A Military Secretary, Aides.de-Camp and office . .
« catablishment— ¢ . s
1. Pay of officers— .*
(# 2 i T 0 1 |
L (AR ot 3 iep st 4120 , =~ 671 °
- ¥ -
: o * 2 Pay of establishment— LRk “.'
., Koyt L i 23800 ° 23,466  — 34,
4 e '~ - . 2 '.. 1 * .
e L] s BTN =
- . " &



» . - : .
o54 = APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS .
- .. : 3
= Grant No! IX.-Heads of Provinces, Ministers and
B - Headquarters Staff—cont. . 3 A
- . . Actual Excess ;
. Major head and sub-head. g;ngll;ﬂo_r nxpomgl:ure‘ 5:‘?13:; i: S,
priation. 2
i (1) (2 “8) 2
. - L : .“'
«25. General Administration, ete.—cond. > RS, RS, RS, *
Heads of Provinces and Ministers —cont. :
“ L. Staff and ‘household of the Governor—cont.
A. Miltary Secrotary, Aides-de-Camp and office i
egtablishment—cont. Al B
3. Allowances— 5 .
C d o En s 18,200
feree R. 5,300 24,000 22,961 — 1,089,

Uol. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and
grant of war allowance.

4. Contingengies—

&)/ ed ile s, L) 11,300
W R 200 11,500 11,738 +.238
5. Stationery and printing for Government 5
House— o
' Charged .. A A 7,200 .
R — 900 6,300 0,873 + 3,673

Col. 4.—Due to asum of Rs. 4,000 having been erroncously debited to Jthis X
head instead of to the sub-heads *“ f. C. and D.”

B. Band establishments—

1. Pay of establishment — %
Charged =23 ¥ g. ¥ ?‘;:ggg 7,600 7,618 + 18

.("of. 1.—Militarisation of the Bans Establishment. S

o tg:?;;reﬁhmcsj S 19,500\ '
R. — 2300f 17,200 17,147 - 53

Col. 1.—8ee “d.B.1, col, 1.”
{. Maintenance of Furnishings of Official

Residences—
1. Government House Furnitire—[naugrura-
tion grant— 5
Chargzd .. e O 38,800 .
R. — 34800 4,000 3,999 -1 -
Ool. 1.—Curtailment of expenditure to the minimum owing to war
conditions. .

2, Government House Fuarnitare—Main.
tenan®e grant including purchase and
maintenance of pietures—
Charged e 21,500 21,498 - 2

D! His Excellency the Governor's Bod v Guard—
1. Pay and allowances of officers—

(Thearged 4. wowy 1R 13,1007\ e 5
R, 4,600 f 17,700 16,814 — 886

Col. 1. -Commandant’s promotion to the rank of Major and drawal of
war service increment.

2. Pay and allowances of establishments—

Charged e e 9, . s
. ® Col. 1.—Increase in pay and war service increments, and enhanced ratos o e
: " of batta to 1.0.R.’s. . *
3. Other charges—
- } .
et (:‘:arge& . 4 g udé.;gg} 28,800 34,982 — 3418
* *E.*Melical establishments-- : ¢ Ve e
*® " Charged . * 0 26,200 ' 3
® . - : e 34,700 34,515 — 185
y R. - 1,500 »
- - L ] - L]
e . . o
. » Y . L * e
- o . !



L] . -
% APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS i 50
i . A .
c . ..
Grant No. IX—Heads of Provinces, Ministers and =

s J Headquarbera Sts.ff—mnt %

5 - . S — - = e a —’ - -_— --.._ - —— -
:d . Flnéxl . . &
s Majorhead and: suh-head. B:"]lili:gg.‘ X j$:‘n$:11ru, m t:. e

priation. .

Srec s SRR Ty ST L et - b £ (2) L iy (DY

% it B

: 25. General Administration—cofit. RS, rS." = Bs.
i Heads of Provinces and Ministers—cont. 8
d. Staff and household of the Governor—cont, . .
oI, Mnmmnanoe of gardens in Government Houses - -
: Pay of ostablishments and other charges—
(v;m,-gg; o ) . 5 7,000 7,804 — 96
2. Maintenance chargn-a—
- Charged s o 0, 60,900 ;
R. 21,600 82,500 82,338 —_— 132
Col, 1.~ Revision of the rate of pay and the grant of war allowance to £
the Superintendent. Government House Gardens (Rs. 3,800), and
improvement to Gunindy Park and higher cost of maintaining® the gardens
(Rs. 18,000). : :
8., Expenditure from contract allowance —
h i i = s 2 1
Charge 3 R 4 af’gga 1,09,000  1,09,000 T
. £ Tourexpenses—
A. Special Train for His Excellency’s own use
™ and haulage of his saloon ecarriages—
' ed R Rl 33,000
5 R. — 15,00&} 25,000 19,366 — 5,034
: Col, 1.—The programme of His Excellency's tours could not be settled
. in advance.
: Col. 4.— Some of the journeys were performed by His Excellency by air.

o va :

. 3, Reserved accommodation for the members of
His fixcellency’s family and payments and .

- presents for services rendered on tour—
(Charged i SO 000
3 e 2 ’2,7,%, 7,700 7,358 — 842
Col. 1.—Increased cost of articles presented for services rendered. -
[ (!, Other miscellanesns eharges— .

o Charged .. ik E Lol ¢ ;?,0001 - o o

= R. — 12,000 [ 60,000 fin,i82 4 782

Col. 1,—Bee “ f. A, col. 1.” -
13. Purchuse and upkeep of motor cars and
motor lorries—
7 ol . el W -
Charget £ oo 15,000 13,084  — 1,966
('ol. 1.—Increased cast of spare parts and repairs and renewals of tyres, i
+ E. Maintenance of State saloons— 2 :
a i -N - Ler N ]
havidl - 180007 11,600 16,599 = Loot * *
Miscellaneous. s
g. Diserationary grants by Heads of Provinces— »
Discregionary grants by His o "
Excellency the Governor. . e 25,000 25,000 = * 9 o
.

o 1. Mipisters— - .

. A, Pay of officers— ST
Ohgrge(.' o " . o, 100 3 — 140
Authorized s 100 ey — 100 *

-, Pa?le of establishments o == 100 i P LU/
(‘e OtMer charges— . =
""f_'c:;arged R % L
* Authorized e i .. P00 o L )
[N L .
L -

- - - - L] L] 4 .

v oK . ~
. L e 2% . = i
) e ‘



J APPROPRIATION XCCOUNTS ,
B . ® - . .

Grant No. ,Ii{-—Heada of Provinces, Ministers and

Headquartera Staff—cont. 5 & 3
:‘ Final { * e
Majordiead and sub-head. “;;;;‘no_" “xpt:’ﬂ'}i‘t]m_ g:\‘_’m:t- S
$ priation. g e .
@ @ ) L@
3 85. General Administration, ete.—cont. . ns. RS, oty
Heads of Brovinces and Ministers—cont. .
shh. Advisers— -
A. Pay of officers— -
- Cgarwr! e S = aon 1,92,000 1,92,000 o
ay of es ﬂnmcnu o 2 F y -
R. — 3.800 [ 14,900 15,197 e, 207
(. Other charges— "
Jharged .. T e L 3,800 2 2
Arge B _26’200 17,800 25,415 4 7,615

j. Civil Secretariat— £
A. Chief Secretariat—
1. Pay of officers—
J i T IR ¢ 60,000
Chargec g 3300y 03800 63,050  — 741
Awthorized G wat 1 15,600 .
pea— R 600 23,200 23,110 — 90" o
Col. 1.—(i) Pay of special officers, (ii) grant of leave to an officer and
(ml) drawal of pay by the additional Assistant Secretary in the revised
scale.
2. P f establishments.. O. 61,500
b Lt R - 6600 68,100 68,810  + 719
Col. 1,—Revised scalo of pay drawn for certain members and appoint-
ment of additional staff to cope with increased work.
3. Other charges— -—
Ch 1 e e 600
arged % o 200 89 + 22
Authorized .. S (e s 12,200
R. ‘;"300 18,500 19,074 + b4,
Col.®1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war
allowance.
B, Finance Secretariat—
1. Pay of officers—-
Charged - w= s 48,200
e B 3,2001 51,400 51.334 = 65 .
Authorized .. 0. 18,700
i R 4'600§ 23,300 23,301 £ 1
C'ol? 1.—Appointment of a special officer for revision of salaries.
- L]
2, Pay of establishments. g ‘_93.333 96,500 05,646 _ 8854
. . e ®
« 3.9Other charges— ny i .
Charged i o O 800
e R. — 200} 600 451 — 49
L] .
i A lg’;gg 19,300 19067 o o 382
e Col, 1,—Xirant ofewar allowances ' i
L]
" L ] . . 4 '- —
e . % . . S e

Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments,

Col. 1.—Less tours performed by Advisers than anticipated.
Col. 4.—Dwbits raised by the railways after the close of the year in

respect of requisitions.
Authorized o e O 17,700 16,500 16,860 + 3680 -

R. — 1,200



. ’ . » = 4 a'e
- - \
APPROPRIATION AOGO‘UF’TS 4 . 5d .
2 _‘s 3 ®e » *
Grant No. IX—Heads of Provinces. Ministers anid -
2 4
= Headquarters Staff—econt. . :
S e -""'.._.__ =
s Major hiead and sub-head, E{ggf;jf exp‘tfuﬂiﬂm, E:gg; t'
priation, (s
i . a) (2) (3) (@) .
.
i 95. General Administration, ete.—cont. RS, RS, §¥s. ==
Secretariat and Headquariers Establishments—cond. 3
j. Civil Secretariats—cont. "
(. Revenue Department— *
]. Pay of officers—
Charged. s e LAk 47,000 s
M R. 7,600 44,000 54,644 + 44
Col. 1.—Appointment of an Additional Secretary for a short period.
Authorized . i % ;:ég?‘ 10,100 10,005 b .

Col. 1.—Appointment of a Special Deputy Collector for work connected
with the valuation of forests.

: 2, Pay of establishments, ](%: 5_7’1{':3?) 57,400 57.078 + 578
3. Other charges— i
Charged . ok 900 44 58

=  Authorized .. S % 3:338 14,800 14.807 L)

Col. 1.—(i) Tour expenses of the Special Deputy Collecfor and his
establishment and grant of travelling allowance for rest and recreation

= (Rs. 2,600) end (ii) of war allowance (Rs. 4,300).
D. Development Department— 21,
1. Pay of officers— .
d v e La00 : . .
_ Charge ) 66,500 85,714  — 1,086
Col. 1.—Debit of the pay of the Special Development Officer to the new
sub-head ** Post-war reconstruction” and employmenf of an Assistant *
Secretary whose pay was ¢ Authorized * in the leaive vacancy of an Under
Secretary whose pay was ¢ Charged’. -
Authorized s i B 10,100
], 1,900 12,000 11,892 —108
2. Pay of establishments. o 79,100 77,979 —1,121
3. Other charges—
* Charged N o M 1 6,800 18 3 -
: 4y 2200 1.600 3,502 1,098
Col. 1.—Provision for travelling allowance of the Additional %ecretary
connected with a special tour was not utilized as the tour was cancellod. e
Authorized .. e (00 16,100 o R iy
: S. 13:800 29,900 28,965 — 035 .. 2
Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness
allowance (Rs. 7,100) and provision for purchase of furniture for additional ~
staff (Rs. 3.800) and for travelling allowance ( Rs. 2,900).
DD. Post-War Reconstruction— 3 ‘°
Fistimates of Development Department— 5 »
1* Pay of officors— . N g
Charged -t Sr 23,200 23,200 23,670 . + ¢70 =
. o 2. Pay of establishments 8. 11,700 11,700 11,482 5 ._.%13
3. Allowances— e .
Charged 4 v =B 3,700 3,700 3,378 - 328 °
Authorized .. Sy - £ 5,200 5,200 4.md —~ 5300 * e
s 4. Other charges e B 3,700 3,700 3,051 . = (4% AN
& * ‘'Sub-heads] to 4,—New sub-heads opened for exhibiting expendiburg on .-
» ,  Post-war reconstruction schemes. e -/ - .
L] .~ . ® » > '.! b 1 X - ..-.
8- 8 . .
. \r e - .
- ‘ -



- . - . . .
. ~ £:8 -
° ‘. s APPROPRIATION ALCOUNTS
[ . . 3 e . .
. Grany No. X —Heads of Provinces, Ministers and
.. . Headquarters Staff—ocont. .
- —— ‘ % . = - - -
. . L] Final ; o i
. Major head and eub-head. grant or Actual Excess- +,
. appro- expenditure.  Saving -.
priation, ...
. . AL @ (® )
* ws - - I -
o ®95. Genera) Adminisiration, ete,—cont, - RS, RS, ns, o
Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments—cont, _:-'
j- Civil Becretariats—cont.
E. Education and Public Health Department— L.
1. Pay of officers— 5 . 4
Charged ' 0. 81,000 i e 3
g R, — 4700 46,300 45,957 — 343
i Aunthorized .. Siid; 10,600 o : y
s, 2,600 13,200 13,194 — 6
Col. 1.—Restoration of tho pre.1938 seales of r 11 . T
it Saie antives: pay and larger expenditure :
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 89,400 e
8. 2,300 91,700 41,680 e
« 3, Other charges—
. Charged ot EL 300 : 2
i R. — 100 400 338 — 82 :
Authorizec ol b O 13,200 : o : o
s, 9,600 22,800 22,613 — 2B7 .
(ol. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness and ==
travelling allowances and unforeseen advertisement charges.
F. Public Works Department—
1. Pay of officers— .
Cha!genr e i) 46,200 47,600 17.850 + 250
i R. 1. 400 L
Authorized .. o (SJ -'1’,:33 6,000 5979 5. . _
- f establish ts, 'O, , 100 - - =
1 ERTSEERAR SnaRan;, s “g‘mi 71,400 71,434 + 3 .
, 3. Other charges—
Charged e i e 1,000 318 — 482
Authorized o BN 8,000 | 3200 e T *
R, 8,300 | 16,300 16,822 I 322 i
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and grant
of war allowanca. S
2 . Home Department— Ji
1. Pay of officers—
h o A e 1y 46,200 aan /
harge =3 — 29,600 36,600 36,631 + .'ﬁ
= Col. P—Pay of the Joint Secrotary was * authorized . :
Aunthorized oa e A6 N 7,600
L . S. 17,700 28,400 27,652 — 84S
. R. 3,100 J
A Col. 1. —Vide * Charged ' abov 8. h
X - 2. Pay of establishments, f({) _,‘;I;:?gg 68,700 60,160 L 480
3. Other charges— 5
*\ Charged s - 700 744 + 4
: Authorired 2 1,400 16,700 17,749 + 1,049
25 ate 8. 5,700
. . Col. 1,—Grant of war allowance to the staff and travelling allowance o
. tain members who went on leave for rest and recreation.
. Legal Department—
e. ° 1. Pay of officers— 4 2 . e
Charged ey it 3,200 2,200 3,027 — 173
.. ." ee * , (ol 1 —Pay of officer deputed for legal training under the Government
**e * o pIndia was °charged’. L P .
o] L -
Au®horized ® .. . Y, 39,800 < = .
“ ., . ¢ = * R _ 700 35.100 34,678 > .
* ¢ * ° 5 .NCol 1.2Vide “Charged " above. >
. - . % s * ¥ = PO
- . - k
. ' = - -



g

. - - . r
. - "
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ~ fi t]
e * L]
Grant No. IX—Heads of Provinces, Ministers and ..
., . . Headquarters Staff—+conl. _g . .
; 4 mel Actual 2 '
- X grant or chua K
e Major head and sub-head. f‘:ggtl,.i%'n_ expenditure, Sf‘?l?;’gs f; =
cha . ® (1) (2) L RN ) -
o . .
: 25. General Adminisiraiion, ete.—cond. RS. JRE. * ps.
" Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments—oont. ) L
j- Civil Secrotariats—cont.
£ " H, Legal Department—cont, "
2P f establis ta. ) 21,300
ay of establishments ;{ g {_:'_'ic‘n) 20,100 20,006 i
s 3. Other charges —
Charged R. 100 100 210 g
Authorized 0. 9,100 #
. R — 1,900 7,200 7,267 + 67
J. Local Administration Department—
1. Pay of officers—
. . Ufmaged : o 345,000 34,000 .
> Authorizec 0. 18,900 f o
2 & 3400 22,300 22,314 4 14
¢ Col. 1.—Fixation of pay of officers in the 1933 scales of pay.
-
¥ 2. Pay of establishments. 0. 5,200 -
ay of establishments 2 65400 70,600 70,880 4 989
\ 3. Other charges—
- Charged e . 200 —
: Authorized 0 9,200 s i
it 8 ;‘;"4001‘ 14,600 14,926 -+ 3928
1 Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness .
3 allowance.
JJ. Post-War Reconstruction—Co-ordination
- Department— :
— 1. Pay of officors—
. Charged 7 e it 14,900 14,900 14.01
= 2. Pay of establishments. 8, 3,600 3?60:) 3"‘;7?; _+ 4;9
o 3. Other charges— - :
Charged : .. R 1,000 1,000 1,406
Authorized .. .. S. 12,700 12,700 ey e
y Sub-heads 1 to 3, eol. 1.—8ee ©“ j.DD. Sub-heads 1 to 4 * above,
K. Charges common to all Civil Secretariats — L
1. Pay of establishments. 0. 57,300
R.  — 8,600 48,700 18,654 — 46
2, Other charges 0. 1,38,800 %
. 8 R. 4,500 1,34,300 131,442 — 2,858
L. Saluting battery 0. 2,100
R, 200 2,300 2,222 — 78
M. Madras Record Office .. O. 85,900 :
R. 3,000 90,500 89,828 — 1,072
N.c'gza.mlators-— .
rged . - 200 G
Authorized . *0. 49,500 .. £e! LA
R, 3,800 53,300 53,303 + 3
* » 0. Paspector of Municipal Councils and Local Boards— €
s 4. Pay of officers— .
Charged o 0 35,400 ” :
. & A\iﬁhorimd 5 2 1; ;g";?)?) i ot % Bl
. i . h te
S g 8. 27700 33,500 Jss0r _° ity
* 2. Pay of establishments. 0. 34,800 a6 5 —
‘ S. 2.800 |)|8 0 m;l-lﬂ e 390
- e - - - . - *
. T . o 0% . o -
.r ® . r



P . . L] : .
I .
s = G0 SRS APPROPRIATION AQCOUNTS a
. T #. ~ = >
. Grant No.'TX—Heads of Provinces, Ministers and
= . Headquarters Staff—cond. ] ) C o
. . Ey .. F[‘IEI_ Actnal Ex e
ant or Actn 3
L Major hiend and sub-head. "J‘ppm* exm‘t’m‘;‘“ o Sa\?ie:; '1“ )
* priation, =
. W @) W .
[
. 28. General Administration, ete.—cont. - Ba; RS. el i
. secrétariat and Headquarters Establishments—cont. i
j- Civil Secretariats—cont. o
0. Imspector of Municipal Councils and Local Boards—cont, .
3. Other charges—
Chargad S A (BE 3,000 = i
RB. 5800 2,000 2,082 — 618 >
thorized . Wi AR 35,2 g : .
b g i 45,700 44,834 — 866
Col. 1,—Creation of a new office (Rs. 6,200), enhanced rates of dearness .
. allowance, (Rs. 2,500), payment of allowance in connection with the training
of candidates for posts of Municipal Commissioners (Re. 1,000) and 3
inereased confingont charges (Rs, 200).
P. 1. Elections to Loecal [O. 5,400 & N .
Boards and Municipalities. | R. — 200 5,200 5,076 — 124
2. Charges  recoverable 5.400
= from Governments, R = "'_,? } — 5,200 — 5,076 + P4
3 Departments, ete. ) L2 200 -
Q. Elections to Non-Union [ O. 1,300 300 582 8
Panchayats. R. — 700 { P =y
R. Subsidy  to District i 400 G04 -4
Boards towards the cost .
of Accountants (partially
excluded areas). .
Post-war Re-construction —Estimates of the Board %
of Revenue— s
1. Pay of officors— b s T
o Charged . S sl 46,700 46,700 38,565 — 7,145 .
Authorized .. SeR 14,700 14,700 12,882 — 1,818
2, Pay of establish- 8. 19,500 19,500 17,601 — 1,809 E
ments.
» 3. Allowances—— .
Charged e g R * 4,700 4,700 2,126 — 2,474
Col. 4.—Less tours than ajiticipated. —_—
Authorized .. oo e 20,700 20,700 20,391 — 309
4. Other Chargea See A 10,300 = g
. R. 3,800 14,100 9,293 —=ca N0 ==
Oal. 4. —Anticipated expenditure was not incurred.
Sub-heads 1 to 4, col. 1.—Sce ** j.DD. Snb-heads 1 to 4" above, -
Special officer for training clerks and village o :
officers— e
. 1. Pay of officers. . S 22,100 22,100 22,208 + 108
2. Pay of establishments, 8. 5,300 4,300 6,208 — 92
i * 3. Other Charges S b 55,400 55,400 40,306 — 15,004
. . CUol. 4.—Due chiefly to fall in the number of trainees, furniture not .
having been supplied by the contractor in time and less tcurs of officers
s than anticipated.
Sub-heads 1 1o 3, eol. 1.—New sub-heads opened to exhibit expendi-
.oy ture on account of pay of the officer and staff for the training of clerks and
village officers,
. Special officer for conducting departmental
s .
LA enquiries — L
.. 1. Pay of officers—
- oCharged 0 o 2R 7,500 7,600 5,800 — 1,691
e *Authorized 5 o o o 386 e L 8t e
., ° 2. Pay of establishments. 8. 500 500 198 « —2¢
3. Othgr Charges- a
® S eeris S has i iy 600 o GO0 = — 600
* s*, & dAuthorized .. SR 800 800 301, =400,
e o Sub-heads 10 35 New sub-heads opened to exhibit expenditure of "= o
® account ofpay of the officer and ftaff sanctioned for conducting depart-.
S0 ey *eeental enquiries, 2
] - . s & [} N
.. . - e - "o
. = -
. ' o e



3 [} %0 e
d APPROPRIATION Accoﬁz\'r.s e D)
e 5 RS0 . .
Grant No. IX— Heads of Provinces, Ministers and .
B . Headquarters Staff—cont. . :
. * T Final  ® ]
Sl G Major head and sub-lead, Smﬁl' cx[:)crh'il:%u:n, g:"fm Tace
. ® Dl'ﬁlt-iﬂli. e
L e (1) Ads (2) (3) (4)
s E—— . . = ST E e
. L] -
2t 25. General Administration, etc,—cont. RS, 1, L Bs. A
o Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments—cont. e -
%, k. Public Service Commission— i 2
A. Pay of oflicers—
- ’
e TR S Uy ”‘;'Jgg} L1800  1,12.620 * — 480
b B. Other chiarges— ;
Charged . 20 e A0 1,00,900 s,
g R- 14'7””} I,I{I.ﬁﬁa 1,11,&:30 — 720
. Col. 1.—Increase in the amount of remuneration to examiners owing to
inerease in the number of candidates for Speecial Test Examinations, £
. Madras Ministerial Service and Madras Judicial Subordinate Service Exami-
nations (Rs, 9,700). grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness
allowance (Rs. 38,300) and employment of additional temporary staff and
. restoration of pre-1938 scales of pay, ete. (Rs. 1,700).
l. Board of Revenue, Financial Commissioner and 4
*  *Establishments— "
A. Pay of officers—
Charged sin von N 83,900\ "
. R. — 3,400 f 80,500 80,560 + 369
w  Authorized , o 28,700 27,840 — 851
B. Pay of establishments, 0. 1,650,000 _
R. — 7,000 1,43,000 1,43,017 LH AL
C. Other charges—
Charged 5 Rz i 7,300 .
¥ B o0 6,500 5452 , — 1,348
p Authorized o rerg 4 45,600 i
= s. 11,300 65,900 65,077 — 82
R. 7,000 8
v 5 Col, 1.—Grant of war allowance and higher rates of de uness nllowance
and larger expenditure on travelling and other compensatory allowances
owing to the appeintment of a special officer for the location of waste and  *
3 fallow lands. .
- m. Local Fund Audit Establishments— .
. A. Examiner’s office—
. 1. Pay of officers acel O 5,600
R 20) 6,800 7,277 + 471
—
2, Pay of establishments, O, 54,000 B i
. R. 6,700 60,700 61,5490 + 8Y0
4 & Col. 1.—Creation of temporary posts. !
3. Other charges— &
Charged = R 20 =
R, 100 G 229 — 71 .
Authorized S RN 2 34,9007 o L
v R. 3600 f 38,500 38,442 — 58 e »
Col. 1.—Vide sub-head * 2. Pay of Establishments ** above.
: B. Distriet staff— h .
1. Pay of officers S el 18,000
v R. — 500 17,500 16,937 — 563 ,°
2, Pay of establishinents, 0. 2,45,000 8
h o H; 100 2,08,200 2,06,064 —2236c e e
R. — 36,800 * z
Col. 1.—Deputation of staff to other departments. > 5 3
. o Allowances .. R L), 54,500 5 L
: : R "71900 61,700 58,508 — 3,199 .
Col, 1,—Abolition of fixed travelling allowance and consequens phyment . . o
. Of actual travelling wllowance to District Inspectors and grant of wﬁr ..'. . )
. EE allewanece and increased rates of dearness allowance, < o
® <. 4. Contingencies . . e O 14,900 ay * .
. R. — 1.500 13,400 43,081 — 319 * ®
. .0 " . - ’ o - * .
e - . e ° ) % L
. A . » . ; .
*car ‘ ‘. T



tions recoverabie  from
other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete.

~ Col. 4.—Reduction in the contribution recoverable from the Central
Government on account of the administration of the * Registration of

Foreigners Acts and Rules.”
-
Gharges in England—

A. Becretary of State for =
India—
x, Other items — —
Charged—
2. Qutfit and voyage 3 "
allowance of the Gover- » - 26,600
nor. R. — 26,600 A
T'ol. 1.—Due to extension of the terin of office of H. K. the Governor. ,
-
B High Commissioner for India—
v. Salaries and expenses
of the High Commis-
sioner’s department— o
. Share of the cost of the | O. 58,000 o 5 -
High Commissioner’s { R. . 2,200 60,200 59,387 — 813
establishments debitable
to Provincial Govern- .
ments.
yy. Other items—
1. Leave salaries and deputation pay—
Charged A Sl 1 14,200 3. 0a7 3
R, — 12,200 2,000 2,011 + 11
2, Allotmeat of pay of officers—
Charged : G 7,000 : :
i R, - é,rmo} 3,400 3,280 — 120
3, Sterling overseas pay—
i e oy A 31,6 : .
Charge e oL 31,800 32,500 + 700
4. Costof publications supplied to Tudia
(1) Government House—
Charged ara .o .o &3 + 83
(ii) Other than Govern- e 400 257 — 143
_ment House. . b | ay
5. Stores for India S .e »e 1,622 + 1,822
2 é 13ss or gain by exchange - Other than on
. stores— - .
Cha-rggd uf oran SR 200 200 G e 134
« s * JAuthirifed .. R - 100 100 107 + 7
- . ® A Ll . .
+ @Lump s provigion for the it
restor!:-?on of 1034 seale? of g e ;igg} e ¥ ‘
0 o TR . - e
. 2 - % o -. %
-

. L] L L
5 .f . .
(14 o APPROPRIATION A€COUNTS
» . * . ¥
' Grant No, TX—Heuads of Provinees, Ministers and
. . w Headgquarters Staff—sont. ]
L] £ 0
T . Final i .
o Major head and sub-head. grant or Actuul Excess +,
Appro- oexpenditure, Saving —~.
- : priation,
g —r UM S, T @ (3" G4
25."General Administration, ete.—cont. ' =ms. RS, > T
Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments—cont.
n. Agent for Government Consignments—
A, Contfibution e A 3t 11,700 12,356 4 6ad
Miscellaneous. '
w, 1I. Deduct — Contribu. ! — 31,200 — 26,816 4 4,384



sl . & .
. . APPROPRIATOIN ACCOUNS, . ° ° 63 i
> - * - L ]
Grant No. IX—Heads of Provinceg, Ministers and .
i) S . Headquarters Staff —<onl. - . 5 .
S L A = B Final .i 7 ;. A
o Major head and sub-heal, ‘;ﬁ;’;‘&_"‘ L m;ﬁ?{ﬂm_ ggﬁ:} R
4 priation. .
PR o Qy - Lena @ S e
b -'\ i . . -
: 25. General Administration, ete.—cont. 1S, BS., s, y
**. Furrenders or withdrawals within grant or 3
; appropriation — » ¥
Charged a5 Siet Tlke 13,600 13,600 ae — 13,600
. ,Authorized — <
= (ross .. e PR — z00 — 200 Lk + 200
Deductions .., et 200 200 e — 200
Charged we 19,84,400 19_,45;,2‘-?.3 s 35,127
Authorized—
Totals.< Gross .. 23,73,600 23,36,399  — 37,101
. Deductions. — 36,200 — 31,802 + 4,308
Net 23,387,300 2:04,507 — 32,793
~ . -
> Notes, .
. Administration of the grant—Charged —The percentage of saving in the final
apmpropriation was 1'8 per cent as against 2'0 per cent in the previous year.
* 'The saving was reduced to 11 per cent of the modified appropriation conse-
quent on surrenders amounting to Rs. 13,600 as against 0'4 per cent in the
previous year.
5 Aunthorized.—There was a saving ol 1'4 per cent in the final grant as
- - against the negligible saving of (-05 per cent in the previous year,
.
= L
= Grant No. X—Legislative Bodies—Authorized. i
. e e WL 4  Fieat Wl
. Major head aud sub-head. A oy Actual Excess +,
] ajor head and sub-lhea p;-t:ﬁ.?;n uxlruu:llu.lru. Snvm —.
L mme i (2) (3) (4) -
25. General Administration—Legislative RS, RS, o 2
5 Bodies. > ®
0. Provineial Legislativa Assernbly— i
D. Other charges .. va o 2,100 2,114 4514 e
p. Legislative Assembly Department— =
A. Pay of officers .. ) 3,800 proem . '
R. 100 4,900 3,00 A -
B. Pay_of establishments .. . 31,000 v )
¥o0f establishn .[1){ _14'500 46,500 16,447 i ggs e .- °
. Allowances and hono- [ 0. 3,800 3 3¢ . =
. ragia. R. 4,500 0 8.214v o — 86
. A Uol. 1,—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and gront of “-;,- e
- allowuance. : «*
sy - LA
Iy Other charges .. .o 0. 1,600 Lisne dy . . =
s R, 100 D00 1,407 L 93;
. “Provineial Legislative Codneil— - . - ° ] .
L. 1, Bt . y .
I1.|n rolpres L. .o 5 403 *403 o EF N, e -.
- - - - - .
. . y
A P . (A . .
DI ‘ . *



.. - . . )
> e . Aegffoimurmn AGCOUNTS
- ®
. -
. Grant No. X —nglslatave Bodies—Authorized— cond.
AT s T R J T T e
- 5 Major diead and #ub-head. grant or -Bx?:tm?tl-ro g::fd[:z s
& lntlnu ' ¥
A VoD SRR | S (8) “4)
. ’ 25 General Administration— RS, RS. RS,
e - Legislativé Bodies—cont. .
I r. Elections for Legislatures—
« A. Elections - .
1. Pay of special officers O. 200
and establishments. R. - 100 109 189 + 8¢
2. Travelling allowances : 100 — .1t
and honoraria,
3. Other charges e 10{, _f.ggg 500 92 — 408
. w. II. Deduct -Contributions
recoverable  from other | O. — 3,300 = Wi o ;
Governments, Degart.menta, R. 1,500} 1,800 1,824 —
ete.
Charges in England— .
B. High Commissioner for India—
¢ y. Other items .
L Cost of publications 200 73 — 127
supplied to India. =
Lump sum provision for the . 100
restoration of 1933 scales of R.- — 100 -
pay-. '
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
aj pr[atlon-—-
(R e SR 1,700 1,700 — 1,760
R T R R (S 1,500 — 1,500 4+ 1,500.
- Authorized—
Totals Gross 65,300 62,839 — 2,461
Deductions — 3,300 — 1,824 + 1,476
Net 62,000 61,015 — 985
s Notes.
Administration of the grant.—The saving in the final grant was 1'6 per cent
. as against 14'9 per cent in the previous year. The percentage of saving in

the modified appropriation was 1'3 as against 0-2 in the previous year,

.
. Grant No. XI —Distriet Administration and Miscellaneous.
2% See also the Audit Report. :
] TFinal -
. . Major head and sub-head. ’T,:]ght . l'.‘:[‘)\l;;hlijiltl'f]ﬂ', Em _f;; t.
. priation,
.y . il (1) § (2) (3) @
= 25. General = Administration—District RS, rs. Rs.
Al Administration and Miscellaneous., = .
s District Adminisiraiion.
s 8. .(]eu&;'al establishments— = -
e, * A Collectors and Magistrates— .
e 1. Pay pof ofticers— 2
. - ' %
sy 28 Feliank SRR o ;-f,?;ggg} 5,500000 506,591 ; — 44,409,
U ® (Col. 1. —'A?pumt.om nt of fome OI the non-I.C.8. Gollectors in the I.C.S‘}'. * b
e S Jcadre dunlg the 36&: .
. ® . * - ‘ - -
.8 - - » ;
- . . - .. L - ]
L ]
- . ' -



= ~ + Final i
= Major head and sub-head. e cxi;tdg;*: o b
- z priation. g
A |V e ) i) (2) =
L~ 25. General Administration—Distriet RS. RS. RS.
3 -\ Administration and Miscellaneous—cont. .
) District Administration —cons. . . .
. " 8 General establishments— cont. - .
e A. Collectors and Magistrates—cont. ;
L. Pay of officers—cont. i
Authorized - o) 30,600
S, 1,00,000 1,30,600 1,23,045 . — 6,655

; APPROPRIATION ACCOUNDS Lo 2 65

Grant No.” XI—District Administration and Miscellaneous— con

. Ool. 1.—Re-employment after retirement as Collectors of officers who
had held, listed posts w.nd employment of Deputy Collectors as acting
Collectors in leave vacancies.

2, Pay of establishments, O, 718,000
100 7,248,100 7,380,607 + 6,497

R. 6,000
. 3. Allowances and honoraria—
Charged 2 Tl 53,800 Sl )
’ R. 8,400 geive 38,333 — 3,867
: Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of travelling
allowance.
Authorized ok « B 2,30,006 >
. S. 47,000 3,20,000 3,089,327 -
: R. 43,000 ' 10,673
o= Col. 1.—Fee * Charged—Col. 1 * and also to enhanced rate: of dearness
. allowance.
4. Petty construction and [ O. 13,200 o
repairs. R. 10,000 23,200 17,488 — 5,702
Col, 1.—Provision for payment on sanctioned works and other urgent
works. " %
Col. 4.—Certain bills for works exeguted were not paid before thé close
] of the year.
£ 5. Plague char, i) 4,300 _ >
g & e R. 9,400 13,700 11,858 — 1,742
Uol. 1, —Prevalence of plague in a district.
. 6. Contingencies— .
Charged " i D 23,000
. R.  —15000f , %000 2,203 — 5,297
: Cols. 1 and 4.—Law charges did not materialise to the extent
= anticipated.
- Authorized .. T L) 4,63,300
! % 23,‘;2{({ 4,806,900 5,38,247 + 51,347
s Cols. 1 and 4.—Increase in correspondence and employment of additional
- staff in connection with the control of prices. .
B. Court of Wards establish- [ O, 13,500 R
ments. R. 10,000 23,500 20,101 — 3,399
Col. 1.—Expenditure on account of the staff employed for arbitration *
in the Vizianagram Estate.
Col. 4.—Abolition of certain posts in connection with handing over
of certain estates to the propristors,
C. Laccadive and Aminidivi establishments
(excluded areas) —
1. Pay and allowances of officers and- estab. -
lishments— i 55 2
Charged .. .. ©. 22,600 »
vt R. 5,200 27,800 24,600 © — 3,200
Cols. 1 and 4. Increased expenditure based on the requirements of .
* o  @ollectors did not materialise to the extent anticipated. = - > .
2 » 2, Other charges— A .
harged o < O 1,79,800
3 i o B ezogef 202800 1985M % — 4,284,
* 4 o, ol L—Rise in the price of rice. o oot
® <« 3. Charges payable.to Uovernments, - ° - ..
* « Departments and others— - .
. Chargcd o ek =4 3,009 4,087 o 1567
¢. . e L
i ~ (4] o e % . »
- - ‘ a -



) ¥ L . . ’ .
- A - -
. *66 e s JAPPRUPRIATION ACCOUNTS . .
@ . LT
® Grant No. XI—Tiistrigt Administration and Miscellaneous —cond.
- o ¥ - .
. - i Fintl :‘ T = 4 .
4 rant or .
. : Major flead and sub-head. & ;p 20 S e Sa:ﬁ; :_o .
3 priation. e
"o (1) @ (8) 4 ..
2 * * 25 General Administration—District RS, RS, Sei e
.. = Administmation and Miscellaneous—cont, - s
3 DistAet Administration—cont.
* &. General establishments—cont.
D. Trgasury establishments -
1. Pay of ofticers 6 2,10,000 = -
R, —'30.000 1 180,000  1,73,330 — 8,670
Col. |.—Larger number of junior officers acting as Treasury Demity
Collectors.
¥ 2. Pay of establishments. O. 5,54,800
S 100 5,24,900 5,16,874 - 8,026 .
- R. — 30,000
3. Allowances = N LB 1,33,500 By
R. 50,400 1,83,990 1,85,734 + 1,834
. Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance an.: enhanced rates of dearness
. allowance. Gy
4. Conti ies . . L8 54,700 =
ontingencies R 2/200 56,900 53,704 — 3,196
-
t. Subdivisional establishmente— .
A. Subdivisional establishments (excluding
Rural Debt Redumption Scheme and Debt .
Conciliation Boards)-— .
1* Pay of officers—
Charged e Lo 4.0 000 %
S. 100 3,450,100 3,36,778 — 13,322 .
¢ R.  — 50,000 ' g Lot
Col. 1.—A large number of Provincial Civil Service Officers holding . -
charge of I1.C. 8. Divis ons.
’ Authorized 0.  .530,000) .
8. 30,100 5,60,500 5,79,395 41
R. 400 8,895
2. Pay of establishments O. 5,560,000
B. 55.000 6,06,700 6,10,057 3357 °
L] R. |.700 + 3 57 —-—
Col. 1,— Increased staff to cope with land acquisition and requisitioning
work and restoration of pre-1938 scales of pay. s
3. Allpwances— @ 5 .
Charged s IF: & 63,000
2 i R. 12,200 75,200 71,846 — 3,354
. B Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of travelling
- allowance.
. .
Authorized .. el © 3,81,700 4
. 8. 93,000 ,77,800 5,40,449 62,56
S R. 3,200 ; S
*s Cols. 1 and 4.—See ** Charged " above. Excess was also due to enhanced
» rates*of dearness allowance.
L]
e * . = 3 -
4. Honoraria .. st EX 74,000 .
> G R. 8,000 82,000 87,684 - 5,684
. 3 : Col. 1.—Grant of dearness allowance to copyists and examiners. - e
a1 5. Petty construction e 6,100 5,675 * —425
: ol it 0 2,39.100
& e Seoin v 6. Contingericies g -.I‘i.'S(}O 2,43.900 2_52,”3.. 4o 8,576
*® B, Webt Concfliation Beards — L : * . .
el 0 ! Pay of eestablishments R. 100 - 100 96 ot 4
. e * . .%end ot®er charges. o & .
a‘ - . . .. L] . - . .-
. > . .
. ' L)



APPROERIATION ACCOUNTS L. 67

..

Graut No, XI—District Administration anél Miscellaneous—rconk

* 1. Pay of establishments. O. 43,30.000}

. s !“iﬂ{ll JA - (]
Major head and sub-head, grant or ctual Excess +,
= " . Saving —
pill-l];;lt].li’oou. .e‘%p-.mlltura aving —.
- () (2) (3 (€ N
* 25. General Administration—District RS RS, P
Administration and Miscellaneous—cont. - s
-
Distriet Administration- cont. ..

u, Other establishments -
A, Taluk establishments—

1. Ordinary areas — o

S, 1,400

5 42,07,700 41,87.971 £ i
R. -— 1,23,700 19,729

2. Allowances .. 0. 20,20,000
S. 444,700 b 25,33,000  25,35,038
R. 68,300 5938
Col. 1.—See * t.A.3. Authorized.” -
3. Honorarin .. eredl Gl 1,65,000
R. 25,000 180,000  2,01,307 4 11,307
Col. 1.—See *“t.A.4, col. 1.” .
4. Petty construction f O. 43,000 . .
and répairs. {R- 5,000 28,000 36,822 — 1,178
Col. 1—Increase in cost of labour and materials,
5. Contingencies .. .. O. 6,03,700 -
' R R. 37,600 f 541,800 664334 4 23,034
I1. Partially excluded areas—
Petty construction and [ O. 63,600 o
mgai g {1{. 41200 (6,800 62,801 — 3,000
B. Ryotwari village service — g

[. Ordinary u.roa.]r:—l
ik lishments, O, 1,01,10,000
1. Pay of establishments e 1’00,200} 1,00,10,000 99,090,785 — 1,00,215
2, 7 o A 22,8
Allowances G I({.), 2.10’538 2,33,300 119,861 — 1,13,430

Col. 1 —Grant of fixed travelling allowance to menials =anctioned *
during the year and exhibition under this head of expenditure on batta for
guarding railway lines. .

CUol. 4.—Expenditure on fixed travelling allowance was Jess than
anticipated. .

3. Other charges it % ¢ },gg:lljgg 45,900 17574 4 31,674

Col. 1.—Transfer of debit on account of batta for guarding railway
lines to * B.I. 2. abeve ” (R-- 50,000), reduction in payment of batta for
guarding railway lines due to suspension of Civil Disobedience gMovement
(Rs. 50,000) and anticipated saving under * Petty construction and
repairs " (Rs. 50,000).

Ool. 4.—Increase in the cost of materials and labour, .
11, Partially excluded amasB -
. Pay of establishments. O. ,000
s R, — 3,000 30,000 31419 + 1,419
2, All o v 0 100
owances R. 5,000 5,100 483 — 4,617

Col. 1. Grant of fixed travelling allowance to menials.
Col. 4.—See remarks under “ u. B. I. 2, col. 4.”

0 600 .
8 Other charges g _l e 1.000 067 T °
C, Proprietary Estates Village Service— . .
I, Ordinary areas— S S1440 IRECE
1. Pay of establishments, O. 214, g a®
¥ R. == ‘o‘ggg 23,74,400 23,6(-5,7}8 — 17,682 3
2. L_F 0. 45, * as
. Other charges o 38 200 55,300 27,143 .-_ 81,157
Col. 1.—See “ u:B. II. 2, col. 1 * above. . . » LI
Cgl. 4.—Spe remarks under # u. B. L. 2, col. 4. . 2
) b - L - - .
' 54 . By IS .
. .



. 68 S APPROPRIATION AGLOUNTS
= . . il : < i
Grant No. XI' -District Administration and Misc:llaneous —eons.
y C .

. . =¥] o Final . -
1 s rrant or Ac &
Major hogd and sub-head, *}{gpn;_ u xp::‘]f;;}a’m Eﬁﬁfg +
- . . priation, :
L () . BRI e
* 25+ General Administration—District RS, rs. RS
- A Admini#tration gnd Miscellaneous—cont.
. -
. District Administration—cont.
w. Other establishments—cont.
C. Proprietary Estates Villace Service cont.
11, Partially excluded areas— St
1. Pay of establishments. O. 22,000 7 * .
= 9,000 31,000 17,462  — 13,538

Cols. 1 and 4.—The reappropriation of Hs. 8,000 mmade to moee! ineress-d
expendit re due to inclusion of Polavaram taluk in the partially excluded
areas proved unnecessary. i
2. Other charges = ) 200
B R, :1_,3();)} 2,800 1,028  — 1,772
Col. 1 —To meet increase |l expenditu e consequent on the inclusion of
Polavaram taluk in the partially excluded areas.

* D. Cattle pounds— .
¢ 1. Ordinary areas— ~
1. Pay and allowances of [O. 1,08,600 - ;
establishments. R. 6,000 1,14,600 1,11,000 — 3,600
2. Contingencie: o 1,21.600
ontingencies o sbann 1.32.800 113,630 X, 19.1?0

Orl. 4—8aving under ** Petty construction and repairs '’ due to want of
proper contractors for executing works,

1I. Partially excluded areas— 1 -
hie dhwes (0 0L e amvidm
. 2. Contingencies S I({) } ,:it(l}::l 3990 2191 1,069
e ot o . }( 196,000 1,890,142 — 6,858°

. C'ol. |.—Increased rate of rlen.mciss allowance to process-servers.
Y Mo o MRSl e

Col. 1.—Fnhanced rates of dearness allowance.
G. Special Establishments (schools for train-

. ing vllage officers and presidents of
panchayat boards)—
1. Pay of establish- 5. 5,200 5,200 7.032 + 1;832
ments. *
Col. b-—-New sub-head opened to exhibit expenditure on account of the
. scheme sanctioned during he year for the training of village headmen and
presidents of panchayat boards in villate weliare work, 3
L] :
i * 2, Allowances o 11,000 11,000 1,388 — 9,612
. . Col, 1.—Ses* G. 1, col. 1.” *
10 Col. 4.— Being a new item of expenditure, actual requirements could not
g be estimated correetly.
. . o 3
=¥ T 3. o | ’
e §./Okber. Charges & gjgg} 15,200 8106  — 7,004
P Col. d.—See “G. 1, col. 1. . 1
o e Col. 4.--See remarks under * G. 2, col, 4.” J
. '. 5 e =
. e Miscellaneous. o
.
#. Discretionary Grants by Heads of Provinces, ete.— - P
= Discretionary grants by Collectors— Sk s :
e _ .Chargede ». 0 a0 1,000 !
. ::. jA.!h / 7 . 1.6‘00? 2,600 957 - . — 1,643
- PAufhorized - .. S O 60,000 , _ »
-® . . o R . —.8000f _O5T000. . 64277 — 4*7TNeT
fe - « Col. 4—%Due to embezzlement.in a distriet.... . .a.c. oo — . -
= L] . » . 5 .. ™ = - » i °
c' . . * - %e o - - .
* . ’ -



. . " . -
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS . 69
. .

Grant No, XI—District Administration and Miscellaneous—cont®

. . . a
. . - t Final e A
- : Major head and snbi-head 2:33;:# ..x],'tflﬁ‘lallm_ 512}““5?3 :‘_-' .
i priation.
L] r- i L]
ie () =) (2) () .
T . . 3 g 1 = 1000 i Ul T M A
TN 25, General Administration—District RS. RS, s RS, . *
Y Administration and Miscellaneous—cont, P T
- - -
Miscellaneous—cont. i i
w. Miscellaneous —
A. Provincial Broadeasting— .
5 s 0. 67,000
1; Pay of officers and L : T
astablishifients. ?{ ) T.I!iijgj 60,100 59,703 — 307
Col. 1.—Dearth of qualified radio supervizors.
& Allowansea and £O.  L80S0OY 5300 142,656  — 43,644 '
contingencies. LR 2,500 ik e 2

Col. 4, —Debit for the cost of radio sets supplied by the Central Govern-
ment was no! raised in 1he accounts of the year (Rs. 30,500) and some
materials were not available (Ra. 4,100),

8. District Confereness .. O, 1.500

2 £ 1,000 542 — 458"
* 0. 57,800
. C. Rural Recreation Scheme. < 5. 100 & 59,800 55,057 — 3,843
.- R. 1,800 )
D, Estates Land Aect Tribunal —
R _1;332% 2,600 11,798 - 802
3 2. Pay of establishments. % —:].;':g?l 2,700 2,720 + 30
il L A R 4,900 458  — 817
- E. Scheme for grant of loans t. i 100 o — 100e
repair houses damaved by
« enemy action. _
F. Buckingham Canal o 18.000 25 — 17,975
. Transport. .
Col. 4.—Due to the abandonment of the Backingham Canal Transporg
Service. .
G. Rural Indebtedness .. ?{ i {;g ‘ 200 ¥t — 200
H. Subsidy to ryots for 8. 3,190,900 3,19.900 60,335 - 2,59,565 .

reclamation of lands in
€auvery-Mettur Project
* and other areas.

Col. 1.—New scheme introduced during the year in tome distgicts in

connection with the Grow More Food Campaign. .
COol. 4.—Beinga new scheme, subsidy contemplated on the above scheme 5
could not be disbursed early due to the employment of revenue staff late o 5
: in the year, commencemsnt of the schemse lute a‘ter the sowng season and Ji
to several cases not satisfying the required con/litions.
J. Grant for sinking of wells 8§, 25,100 25.100 23,900 — 1.200 v =
for Grow More Food .
Scheme. ;*
Cul. 1.—See “ H, col, 1" above. .
.
K. Miscellancous— s 2 LT
G of » 9.000 7,262 — 1,738 )
» wol. Enpenditure from Rural i 77,500 46,605 — 30,093 "
«  Recgnstruction grants. 8 e
Col. 4.—Overestimation of expenditure by Collectors. =
A s » i .
wellp Deduct.—Contributions . a8 p
* wwowerafle from other Gov- g = "8".’,;88 —1,78500  —1,93505 —'15,605. )
ernments, departments, etc; R i o - . 2
* coel L. Larger recovery anticipated from the Defence Depa!t:nent On'. : e
e account 6f Special Staff employed for defence purpises .. . 2 .
' . . 0. . A
.
- b . -



79 * . ARPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

.

@rant No. X]-I—Dié,trict_ Administration and Miscellaneous—con.

* i - i Final P
Major heBd and sub-head. grant or Actual Excess +,
. appro- expenditure. Saving —..
priation.
. i 3 @ ) )
* 25. General Administration—DIistrict RS. RS. RS.

Administration® and Miscellaneous—cont.
Charges in Englarnd—
B. High Commissioner for India—
¥y. Other-tems—
1. Leave salaries and deputation pay—
Charged 2 = 6,600

B, 96400 f 103,000  1,05462  + 2,462
2. Sterling overseas pay— 2
Charged 5 we 4m 43,200
R- 9 200 -52,400 51,828 - 5:7
3. Allotment of pay of officers—
Charged i S 3,200 3.210 3,200
z. Loss or gain by exchange—
I Charged i" 2 o iR 200 300 284 — 16
um sum rovision for? _ s
B restorabon of . 1950 50" 53,300
* scales of pay. fR' 53,300 »
L]
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or .
appropriation—
Charged .. 4 e R, 4, 00 5,500 < — 35,600
Authorized— "
Gross s i B — 82,800 — 82,800 e + 82,800
Deductions .. R Yy 82,800 82,800 o — 82,800
" [Oﬁarged = 14,55,100 13,71,522 - 83,578
. Authorized— o
Totals Gross S 2,63,86,000 2,59,42984 — 443,016
. Deduetions 7 —05,700 — 193,605 — 97,805
1 Net i o 2,62,90,300 2,57,49.479 — 5,40,821
Notes.

Administration of the grant—Uharged.—The saving in the final appropriation
was 57 per cent as against 12:9 per cent in the previous year., The saving
occurred chiefly under “s.A.1.”

There was a saving of 5-4 per eent in the modified appropriation, due to
a surrender of Rs. 5,500 as against 29 per cent in the previous year. This
occurred ma.i:ﬂy under “s, A.1.”

Authorized.—The percentage of raving was 2:06 in the final grant as
against 2-3 in the previous year.

2. Unprofitable Outlay—Grant for Rural Reconstruction—Rural Water-
supply.—Bore-well works in three districts proved unsuccessful during trial
borings mainly due to the tubes getting stuck up and the yield of water
proving insufficient. The works had to be abandoned and an expenditure of
Rs. 2,238 incurred during the year was written off as unprofitable outlay.

3. Grant% for economic development and improvement of rural areas.—
Moneys received, whether as grants from the Certtral Government oreas con-
tributions from the public, are credited to a deposit head, but the expenditure
thereftom is budgeted and accounted for as ordinary expenditure of the

sdéparfment concerned. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to the
expenditure is transferred from the deposit head to the appropriate revenue

2 henda The' expenditure detailed in the account given below has been accounted
;ibz'unﬂer sub-head “w.I" of this grant with the exception of one éterg, %.,
" “Poonammallee HR®alth Wnit which has been accounted for under the sub-

Jheadila. E.2'of granb.N 0. XVII. Public Health.

- -



APPROPEIATION ACCOUNTS

Girant No. 'XI—Distriet Administration and. Miscellaneous—

.

» .
. L L

Notes—cont. *
A progi'esqu e account of the transactions to the end 1 the year 104445 °

. . is'given below :—

Receipts
*  Name of &cheme. ‘]“‘;!;fr““'
(1944-45).
) ‘@
RS,
. Rural water-supply (molud-]
ing establishment charges)
2. Rural sanitation -
e (a)
3. Village communications [ — 2,946
4. Co-operative loan and sale
il societies,
5, Co-nperative societies for
consolidation of holdings.
8. Poonamalloe Health Unit .. )
Total .. — 2,948

(@) Contrfbutions and other receipts

Refund of contributions and write-back of wrong credits in pre\[oun )ears

(b) Made up of—
Grants from the Central Govarnmont
Contril utions and other recelpt

(¢) Represents wrong debit of Ra 301 withdrawn in 1944-45 as Indicated In the

last year's report,

L -
Receipts Expendi- Expendl- Unexpended
to the end ture ture to balance at ®
of the duripg the the end of the end of
vear ¥ ar the year the fear .
(1044-45). (1944-45), (1044-45). (M044-45).
(3) 4) .(5) (®)
RS, R, RS,
{ B ~
10,192 13,00,536
1,773 3,61,557
J..?E‘ 763 31,526 12,564,887 2
2,000 121870 50113
: 13 12,963
(ol - 301 1,24,829
2,‘_’6 763 45,203 3] , 76,661 50,112
RS, .
8737 *
— 6,683
Net — 2,046
23 20 070
00,609 5 82,26,763

The expenditure shown was incypred in conformity with the honditions

laid down by the Central Government.

Grant No. XII—Administration of Justice.
See also the Audit Report.

* Final
Major head and sub-head. E"';S:;c:'r exlﬁ_‘:‘ﬂgm g‘:fﬁ?; f'
priation .
(i) (2) %) 4)
27. Administration of Justice. RS, RS, RS, &
- ®w High Court—
A. Judges and Registrar— .
1. Pay of officers—
g o TBIOL sss000 831808 — 198 ®
2. Pay of establishments—
Charged . g . 3.6‘3.;33 3,60,000 3,59430 — 870
3."Other charges— TS ' . e
Charged S5 oy A 1,56,900 -
- R 20,500 1,77,400 1,76,510 . 3 890
< Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allowance s
B. Translation and Printing Department— iz
1. Pay of emta.bl:shmeqp&— 0, ] CHEC
Charged . 0. 1,08,600 AP
= 100 1,03,600 1,04,118 E lﬂ
R. — 5,100 ) . .
. L] L]
. - - - ". - & .
3 . L



L]
.8 : . o7
- . -
S 12 . AP.PR.OTRIATION AQOOUNTS
. ® ~ - .
Bl s *a
= Grant No.-_XII.-Adminiatra.tion of Justice—cont.
S . - : T Final . . e
Major Jiead and sub-head.’ grant or Actval ¢ Excess+, -
appro- expenditore. Savfng-. .
. . . tion-
P ) (2 “(3) ) "
= . 27. Administration of Justice—cont. RS. fis. * * RS, ,/.
A TR a. Hl'gh'Caurtr—%ont. . 2%
. B. Translatioe and Printing Department—cont, o
« 2. Other chargea—- o
Charged e O 27,700
R. 4,800 32,500 31,920 — 580
Uo.! 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance. Lt g
C. Sheriff and Madras Law Reports— .
1. Pay of editor and rnpnrtvers—
Charged 0. 11,000
. R. 1,000 12,000 12,000
2, Pay of estabitshments and other charg&s—-
Charged o S 12,100 .
A R. — 500 11,600 11,211 — 389
b. Law Officers— -
A. Pay of officers— :
Charged ‘ [ 0 21,6400
’ R. —2.360 19,300 19,287 =13 = .,
" Authorized 5ty oo (o 43,0
uthorize o 12,’538 58,500 56508  — 1,992
Col. 1.—Revision of scales of pay of officers. S
B. Pay of establishments .. g il.ggg 11,000 10,917 _ 83
(. Allowances and honoraria—
Ch ki - Sac s 14,400 :
s . — 7900 6,500 4,950  — 1,550
Ool: 1.—Less expenditure on trgyelling allowance and fees to the »
Advocate-General.
Authorized e O 23 o
L R 10000 F 221,100 2,32,084 -+ 5484
% Cltiogenaien st ol D R 74,000 68,017  — 5,923

Col. 1.—Fluctuating nature of the charge on account of fees to pleaders
not in Government service.

e. Administrator-General— :
< A. Pay of officers .. iy % 2g:§gg 32,600 33,304 + 894 ’-
Col. 1.—Appointment of a substitute in the place of the permanent
Administrator-General on leave. 2%
B. Pay of establishments and .
. other charges .. 2 g 12:3003 17,400 17,727 + 397
- . Col. 1.—See ‘‘a. A. 3. Charged.”

e « d. Official Assignee—
1. Pay of officer-—

, . Ohatged; o< o a9 S0 30,200 30,260 + 60
. .o 2, Pay of establishments—
.. iy ERE - R 26,334 — 206
e @+ 3 Other charges— . =
&
> Oharge. 5, 9 g Nete 18,400 17,823 - 511
¢ 'ﬁ'emcfency Magistrates’ Courts— Sa 4
" A, Pay of officers— n "
O P R 18,800 18,800 s
- e - - .
5 Authorized .. - - O ﬁ e 21,400 21,361 * ~&@ o
SO S . ." Oo?.. 1. holition of tha post of the Sixth Presidency Magistrate. s
L]
- > L . . < o ’ a
‘. s ™ «?s o . ) . ‘-
- . - .



. APPROPEIATION ACCOUNTS

Grant No. XII—Administration of Juahce-—cont

- . Lo Final { .1-‘
P * Major head and sub-head. g:n :;5.‘00‘1‘ cx’;;ﬁ'ﬂ,l"u_ c{:fﬁf'; i:
N B priation, L] .
. &) @) 3) @
~ : .
B 27. Administration of Justice—cont. RS. RS, ns.
. s
* ¢. Presidency Magistrates’ Courts—cofit. > -
- -
z B. Pay of establishments .. O. 65,400 y
¥ R, 5100 60,300 58,046  — 1,354
C. Compensations .. a6 24,80
o, Campensatons R, e 31,900 31,857 » — 48
COol. 1,—Larger realization of fines.
D. Other charges—
Charged .. v i At 200 200 187 — 13
thoriz wis =3 ' 8
Aathonzed o #ho08 38,300 37,630 — 770
f. Civil and Sessions Courts— *
A. City Civil Court—
1. Pay of officers w1 19,200 s ;
= e 18,600 18,600 .
2. Pay of establishments [ O. 34,500 & o
and other eharges. R. 900 35,400 35,253 — 147
e B. Mufassil Civil and Sessions Courts—
Regular establishments—
1. Pay of officers—
Charged 5 S 6,02,500
s. 100 5,33,200 5,382,183 — 1,017
. R. — 659,400
. Col. 1.—Appointment as Dl-etnct Judges of officers whose pay was
i ¢ authorized.’
—_ Authorized 0. 11,45,300 .
. S. 200 11,57,000 11,61,330 -+ 4,339
_ R. 11,500
. 2. Pay of establishments. g l_ﬁ,lg,ggg 16,12,700 16,138,076 376
3. Allowances—
Charged 0, 15,200 L
; o R, — 6,100 9,100 5,913 — 3,127
Col. 1.—Provision for cost of passages remained unutilized.
Col. 4.—Vide * f, B. 1. Charged, col. 1.7
. Authorized .. =l 2 F 3.41,600
. S, 1,60,400 49,500 549,871 4+ 371
R. 47,500 &
Col. 1.—See “ a. A. 3. Charged.”
4. Pett; construction [ O. 15,000 = .
i r{rpnirs. { 2,500 17,500 16,626 — 875
Col. 1.—Increase in the cost of materials and labour.
. Conti i e .
5. Contingencies g 4:122‘3{33 4,16,000 4,06,006 — 9,004
C. Mufassil Civil and Seasions .
Counssa—Copyists’ establish
mgnta— 1
1. Pay of establishments. O, 2,560,000 - =
il - 4 B. — 14,000 2,36,000 2,34,030 g 1,970
. 2. Extra remunamt.ionl ; g
for additional { O. 1,69,300
copyists’  work and R. 66,100 f 2:35400 2,385,480, 1, 88
e otlgarchnrgea 'J RS
e % °  (ul. li—Dearncss allowance at enhanced rates and incgease in 8!19 .
* . volume of copying work. .
) . = % a . L o e
. & L] e 0% . o :
£ v



. > L
- -
- 7 .- APPRURRIATION ACOOUNTS
4 [ - -9 o b * ¥
= Grant No« XII—Administration of Justice-—cont.
[ . . o Final kot - i B
atib- X aran i
Major hgad and sub-head. II"l pmo_r e dl}#m-.-.' Ex :E'e;: t‘ X
. . L] priation. .
v ) (2) (3) LT .
. + 27, Administration of Justice—cont. RS. Ra.  Ra, /
. e f. Ci:rifand Sessions Courts—cons. .
B D. Mufassil Givil and Sessions .
Courts— Process Service estab- i
2 lishments—
1. P, f establishments, O. 15,03,000
o s ) ’37,000 14,06,000  13,97,701 — 8,299
2. Al %3 v i 5,85, 5 3
oyanice o o0 MO0 TomAss |~ g
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance.
st x =
. 3. Contingencies g ‘t:ggg 5,300 1,823 - 41
g. Courts of Small Causes—
Presidency— 1 -
1. Pay of officers o % 35.&?}3 33,300 32,633 — ‘s81
'. 2. Pay of establishments. g: —E:Siiggg 54,700 54,805 + 105 ° .
3. Other charges 0. 32,400 y
8. 1,800 36,400 36,071 — 328 .
R. 2,200 e
Col. 1.—See “ a. A. 3. Charged.” .
h. Criminal Courts—
A. Pay of officers—
Oharged % oGeop 12200 12,416 + 2i6,
Col. 1.—Appointment of an officer whose pay was * Authorized ’ in the i
- place of an officer whose pay was * Charged.” -
Authorized (S). g égg 6,900 7,811 + 911
* CQol. 1.—S8ee ** Charged "’ aboye. .
13. Pay of establishments .. 2- 9,52:383 0,567,000 9,58,514 + 1,514 ~
', Allowances— by
( Charged =8 s 300 336 L3 o
Authorized 2 fﬁ!}g%} 3,604,100 371,743  + 7,643
Col. 1.—See * a. A. 3. Charged.” .
% D'ml;f:ﬁﬁ, enstruction a“d{g‘ Ui 2,300 1,519 — 781
P E. Contingenciea 0. 2724001 584000 293,202+ 9,142
. 3. .
I, Compensations .. 0. 3,16,000 = 'y
" . P S 40,200 3,656,200 3,556,767 433
-~ Col. 1.—8See “e, C."
j. Charges in England—
iy 1. Secretary of State for Ir:}f!ig—
A, Outfit allowances of Judges—
“ e (?-'.:rs.lcd : P ; .ge 4 6,800 . 6,800 6,667 — 133
S Col. 1.—Due to unforeseen appointment from the United Kingdom® '\
.
. Otl charges (Law
RGP g - 4,800 4750 ® — @0
. * ! .
- II. High Commissioner for India— =
. ® e Stefin® overseas pay— 5
e "-... .B'{a’hargcd_ e p < 95800 9,600 . miees SLTE
e  C. Allotmentgof pav of officers— o NS e
. rged s 102- :zgoggg 25.600 25,600 S it
* - . *s [ ° ) ' -
P L] . = - 3
= 2 e . %, . . oo
. - -



.

-~

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
-

Grant No. XII—Administration of Justiee—cond.

Final

S['\\jnr head and sub-head * grant or

appro-
priation.
1) 2

B

ex |!Qd1turc.
(3)

Excess +,
Saving —.

4

27. Administration of Justice—cont. Rs.
+ j. Charges in England—cont. .
I1. High C mmissioner for India—cont.

D. Other charges—
i. Cost of publications as 200
,  ii. Law Reporter .. . 600

k. Loss or gain by exchange—

A, Ot.her thar on stores—

Charged
Authorized

R, 100 100

Lump sum provision for the

restoration of
of pay.

Surrenders or

tion—
* Charged

1933 :cnlos}g' 21,800

- 21,800
J

withdrawals
within grant or appropria-

RE,

297
529

73
10

R, 23,500 23,500

H

o

.

-
L

[ Charged

Totals
Authorized

22,69,500

01,41,800

22.37,180
91,36,649

+ 97
BN B

— 27
+ 10

— 23, 500-

Notes.

Administration of the grant—Charged.—The percentage of saving in the
" final appropriation was 1-4 as against0-6 in the previous year.
amounting to Rs. 23,500 reduced the saving to 0-4 per cent of the modified

appropriation.

Surrenders

Authorized.—There was a saving of 0:05 per cent in the final grant as
against 0-5 in the previous year.
2. Remissions of, and abandonment of claims to,

by law or rule having the force of law.—(i) The recovery of magisterial fines
amounting to Rs. 69,527 was waived under the discretionary powers vested

in the local office

T'S.

revenue otherwise than

(ii) Sums aggregating Rs. 1,000 being costs awarded to Government
in suits filed in forma piuperis in the High Court (Rs. 527) and the City
Civil Court (Rs. 473) were written off by Government during the year.

3. Losses.—A clerk of a District Munsif's Court in his capacity both as
the executive clerk and as the head clerk misappropriated a sum of Rs. 1,603
. by not remitting into the treasury moneys paid into Court for stamp duty
and penalty and by altering the amounts of self cheques, drawn for the pur-
chase of non-judicial stamps after the cheques were signed by the drawing
officer and before presentation at the treasury. The misappropriation was *®
rendered possible by the failure on the part of the presiding officer of the
Court to exercise the prescribed checks when signing cheques and by the fact
that thg parties paid the stamp fees, ete., to the head clerk without the know-

ledge/of the presiding officer and without obta.lmng receipts,

was recovered from the Head clerk. He was prosecuted, but he has been

*abschbnding. A ecivil suit was filed against him and a decree for Hs.
inclusive of Court costs was obtained.

L5877

A sum of Rs. 562 was recovered from

the presiding officer and the balance of Rs. 1,015 was written off by.Govpml.nent
The head clerk has been dismissed from servi

a8 irrégoverable.

observe the rules strictly.

fresiding officers of the Courts have been instructed by ﬂle High_ ourt to

A sum of Rs. 253° *



. . L -
. 76 5 ARPROPRIATION ‘ACCOUNTS .
B " = A .. . T
" , ' «  Grant No. XIIT—Jails. \
3 . =
. . & See also the. Audit Report and the Appendix. - o st
: g ol e Final x Pk |
2 N i > i suh- grant or Actual Exe - =
. Major head and sub-head, ‘[‘Pm' r:(pf.-:(;illl‘:‘ura_ S;‘_‘m t. .,
L] priation. 1/
. 3 (1) (2) (1] ) <
. s 5 5 e
Lo « 28, Jails and Convict Settlements. . RS. rs. uB, :
$ a Jails— . ° -
« A. Superintendence—
1. Pay and allowances of officers
ang establishments— n
Charged oy A 32,100 , 5T *w
% 00y 32800 31,825 — g
Authorized 0. 42,800 3
i R 2,000 44,800 43,964 — 836
2 . Other charges "o 36,000 34,472 — 1,628
& B. Presidency Jails— 4
1. Pay of officers and allowanaesa— ;
. 2 8,600
R, 1.500 10,000 10,111 1 !11 -
2. Pay of esta.blishment.s[g' 58':8? .
. and allowances. L‘H‘ - Onr}]J 63,200 59,865 — 3,385 -
® 3. Dietary charges Q. 80,000 .
R- 9-').000 1,75.00” 1.71,757 — 3.243 .
C'ol. 1.—Increase in the cost of food grains and payment of compensa- P—
tion to contractors. 5
4. Medical and itary, O. 14,000
4 R T R. 3'000 th"UO 17‘840 + 840 -
Col. 1.—Increased cost of medicines. -
5. Other charge & 0 464200 :
TR R 1%00 57,400 59,124 4 1,724
. Col. 1.—Renewal of clothing and bedding (Rs. 3,500), payment of rents,
rates and taxes (Hs. 4,000), increased expenditure on petty construction and - -
repairs (Rs. 1,200) and other miscellaneous charges (Rs. 2,500 ).
C. Central Jails— . 5
Yol f offi 0. 81,000
R 5 . 100 81,100 77,514  — 3,586
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 3,68,000
S. 100 3,60,100 3,509,600 — 491
. R. — 8,000
3. All 0. 1,16,000
el R 60,000} 1,76,000  1,74,950 - — 1060
Col. 1.—Enhanced ratos of dearness allowance and grant of war '
allowance. .
4. Contingencies . . oo O 1,98,200
: FADDESIEe R, 418007 240,000 1,907,040  — 42,960
: = Col. 1.—Increased expenditure anticipated under transport of prisoners
e (Rs. 12,000), tools and plant (Rs. 15,000) and other contingent charges F
(Rs. 14,700). )
Col. 4.—Less oxpenditure on transport of prisoners (Rs, 15,300), (ii)
- LM certain articles of civil supplies not having been received in time (Re. 8,500 )
(iii) certain debits not having been rajsed by the Indian Stores Department
b (Rs. 16,400) and (iv) smaller oxpenditure on servico postage and telegram
. charges Ks. 3,000). 5
et o 5. Petty construction and [O 9,600 x . \_
- .. l‘BpﬂiIH- l_R' 5,500‘)* 15,!00 14.735 815
. o Col. 1 —Payment of compensation to contractors and execution of moree . =
e refairs. . %
a9 ::l:. Eri;}-?r); chsérgeﬂ il Sy & . .3.0 had 14,00,000 13,40,419 — 59,681 ~
. 7, ical and sanitary. . 8 1 -
SO 5 10°000 ,40,000 1,54,469 4 13,422 .
* & '0ol. 4.—Imcroased post of medicines on account of- war conditions and > e
st . the cost of tlge drugs supplied by tffe Medical Store Depot could not be - *
s & . estimated gecurately when applying for additional funds, 3 L= >
.'. . . e - . - s
L] - . - .' £



« ' . 2
L APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS Sl i 7.
L & .,
Grant No. XIIT—Jails—cont. * .
F i S . = Final 4 ~
.‘ t' A, !
. Mjar head and sub-head. B o ;)‘::‘;;Hlm ﬁ:ﬂfﬁ;t .
S priation.
: ";. (03] (£ (3 )
. 28. Jails and Convict Settlements—cont. RS, rs. .
- L]
* . Jails—eont, < =
_Z : C. Central Jails—cont. 2
- 8. Clothing and bedding. O. 1,00,000 3 -
g & Q. 20,000 1,20,000 1,11,462 — 8,538
SEL Col. 1.—Renewal of clothing and hedding. <
e
D. Diatrict and Special Jails—
1. Pay of officers—
. Charged 2F 6007
R — 600 [
14 32,2
S Authorized g _ﬂg:ugg 30,200 29,231 i
B3 tablishments. 60, e
_~ . Pay of establishments I(g _1 ?gggg 1,40,000 1,35,236 476
3. Petty construction and [ O. 5,500 o
. repaii"a. {R. 1,000 [ G500 9,817 =183 |
s . Die SR 2,75,0
4. Dietary c'ufu'ges e lj!‘:nogl{)lf 400,000 4,30,003 + 30,003*
. Col. 1.—Incrvase in the cost of food grains and payment of compensa-
#“=—s=me.  tion to contractors who suffered loss on their contracts for 1843-44 due to
: the abnormal rise in prices,
5. ic itary. 0.
3. Medical and sanitary R, jg:g};ﬂ}- 645,000 639,981 + 4,981
= Col. 1,—See  B-4, col. 1.” .
-— ¥ . - :
6. Clothing 1 bedding. 0. 20,000 : -
othing and be e R 15,000 36,000 33,250 - 1,770,
. . Col. 1.—Clothing and bedding allowsnces to zecurity prisoners in a speciel
jail.
. 7. Other charges i '32333} 1,25,300 1,265,320 + 29
= Col. |.—Enhanced rates of dearness allewence and grant of war
X allowance (Rs. 23,500) and transport of prisoners (Rs. 1,500).
E. Sub-Jails—
I. Ordinary areas
1. Pay of establishments [0, 74,600
E Bey el {n. 14600 89,200 90,356 + 1,156
- Col. 1.—Revision of pay of special sub-jailers and entertainpent of
temporary warders.
2, Dietary charges .. 5 1,00,000 7,907,130 — 2,870
3 3. Medical and sani Loy 32,000
e e 2 ) £000 40,000 41,580 4+ 1,589
Col. 1.—Sep ** B.4, col. 1.”
4. Other charges wah e 57,200 10320 006 i
R 16,000 f ,03,200 04,000 9,104
Col. 1.—Equipment of clothing and bedding of prisoners (Rs. %4.500),
prelinse of cooking utensi¥s and other articles of civil stores (Rs. 17,000),
; rngess 3}1_0“-&3{:9 to menials (Rs. 1,900) and transport of prisoners, eote.
8, 2,600). 1
. ° i : e ; = *
5 . Excluded areas— e
Dietary and other charges — o ;
N Charged 55 w 5 100 32 . —88
. F® Char; P Poli ® (0. 60,0007 S e
L, Cha - Jfor olicoy 5 . 400 67,800 114,848 2 2%
e, .. custodye. R« 7490 . . . s
" ° Col.sl.—Rise in the price of food stuffs. . .
; ® i 2 PR S=ful o el g, i @l Sy o | e
- L . .« o®. L s
il . b
. . -



.n " \d * e
L -
I | £ APPEOPRIATION ACCOUNTS .
«® : - x
L] . )
. - ] . Grzi.nt No. XIII—Jails—cont.
e - \ <L, Fintm s -
X : Hnlﬂ:d!cml and sub-head. :;E‘{Ef uxp: -’ uure. g:m;;.. +7
n. y
e (1) @) (3) W e,
. - - = L‘
* . 28. Jails gnd Convict Settlements—cont. RS, RS. RS, .
. L i
. a. Jails—cont. « =5
«  G. Certified Schools— S
1. Pay of officers o 50 8,100 7,800 — 300 =
4 ‘
2. Pay of establishments. g 5;:233 67,500 59,231 1788
3. Dictary charges oLl 1,80,000 _ : S —
RS S 1200007 300,000 270,007 ~— 20,008
Col. 1.—Increase in the cost of food grains and increase in the strength .
. of certified schools.
&5 Obtier abahios o G6.0001 107500  1,20830 13,330
-
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war -
allowance (Rs. 10,000), renewal of bedding and clothing (Rs. 8,000), increased
. cost of medicine; (Rs. 8,000), civil stores (Rs. 3,000) and other charges * *
. (Rs. 12,000), 3
Col. 4.—Increaser expenditure was necessitated by the ingrease in the
strength of schools. .
5. Grants to private certi- .
fied schools and towards | O. 1,16,0 0 .
the eostablishment of [S. 100 1,16,100 1,12,971 — 3,128
detention homes. J 5
b. Jail Manufactures— y T
. Quini oo nst n) A _ LE
o AR B Be 00 73,100 17,907 + 4897 4
Col. 1.—Purchase of light wood boxes for packing quinine substitutes | .
and card-board tubes and boxes for supply of fubrifuge treatments
" (Rs. 23,500) and increased expenditure on service postage stamps for des-
patching quinine substitutes to post offices by registered post, supply of '
fahrifuge treatments to all post offices and entertainment of temporary =
vstablishment to cope with®the increased work (Rs. 15,200).
fo 12,95,900 *
o B. Other manufactures ..< S. 100 8,48,100 7,61,135  — 86,966
R. — 4,47,900
Col. 1.—Mainly purchase of cotton at cheaper rates, .
Col. +.—Non-receipt of raw materials before the close of the yeardue to -
bookigg restrictions and other causes (Rs. 20,700), non-adjustment of cost *
. of textile machinery (Rs. 11,400), more credits on account of value of inter-
jail supplies (Rs. 36,200), reduction in carpentry orders (Rs. 2,000) and
. « non-payment of compensation to contractors (Rs. 8,900),
.
L3 L]

¢. Charges on account of persons confined or
detained in jails outside the province—

° A. Charges payable to .
. other Governments and ¢ & i 12,000 16,122 -+ 4,122
%% Administrations. 2 ’
& A Col. 1.—Provision to mect the maintenapce charges of ex-military
L prisoners of Madras confined in other provinces, >
& or Col. 4.—Adjustment after the close of the year of maintenance cha
. o of security prisoners of Madras confinad in the Central Provinees, g
s ® . s ®
- . - .
s d. Charges in England— -
8. % e *Hi Commissioner for India— s — ~,
= e Sterling overseas pay . . & 4,000 4,000, “.'.i S
. CgStores fop India Pl X 11,200 . g .
- N ® ; . R. i 6:800 4,400 4,375 i 25*
. * e * s Qol. 9.—Liabilities carried forward to 1945-46. . - 2
- b .
.' i . - . . » - ~ .
" L
= - . .



- .
. « PO
& .
A . APPROPRIATION 4 ctbps g G 79 -
=7 . ., .
Grant No. X'III‘—‘J&L]. : nt 4 .
- . it b

‘. ) Wor head and sub-head, : i;‘;,‘:,‘;x l}J_l' p xa:r‘fgiﬂtlum E’iﬁ?!?; “_‘: ;
\. (1) pﬁ;&i}oll- _{:,3_]___'_______{_4_(_]___ .®
:t s 28, Jails and Convict Settlements—coy,, i RS. B .

+ “e. Loss or gain by exchange— . . .

~. A. Other than on stores .. 7 i

i B. Btores .. S o e oy * .8 4 8

~ Lump sum provision for W 2 .

the restoration of the R 12,500 o
1933 scales of pay. = 12,500 .
Surrenders or withdrawals within
grant or appropriation—
Charged S S e 400 400, 5 — 400
Charged ..  a2.800.  3L819  — 960
’ Totals § Authorisea . 63,69.700  61,79,195 — 1,89,505
‘ -
i Notes.

Administrajion of the grant-—Charged.—There was a saving of 29 per cent
in the final appropriation as against 22.3 per cent in the privious year.
;—L-.Q‘he saving in the modified appropriation was 1-7 due to the surrender of
Rs. 400 as against 2:0 per cent in the previous year.
Authorized.—There was a saving of 3:0 per cent in the final grant as
against the saving of 4'1 per cent in the previous year.

.f 2. Stock account of the Jail department for 1944-45 —

:"‘"' No. I.—Mainteitance departmendt.
; 3 L L]
Pasticulars. i, Clvil Stores,  Clfiting end
(1) (2) (3) 4
- ) RS. RS, RS,
Opening balance on the Ist April 1,12,851 3,01,486 65,327
. 1944.
Receipts—
. (i) From contractors and by local ~ 21,73,054 4,877 21,204
. purchase. -
. (ii) From Government depart- 1,95,729 40,035 1,55,418
ments. 4
(iii) Excess in stock-taking oo 2,438 2,473 '3
Total. . 24,84,072 3,48,871 241,952
Issues—
(i) On indents .. 2 .. 23,88,753 18,428 1,74,588
“ (i} Written off as shortgge .. 1,172 5 =
(iiff *Written off as unserviceable. oy e 12,226 509" ®
(i¥) Sold in auction ) o 63 1,216 2 38
* o (¥) Depreciation .. o Y. o 18,727 S
ha- 2, ! ' -
Total, Issues ..  23,80,988 51,097,  1,75,218
QY. . . L ! E g ... .
e  (losihg balance on the 3lst March 94,084. 2,97,174 .' 667734
~ . J1945. ] B :
. t | : 1 e — """."'.""—-'
™ - - . - f
' . L] L ] . . )




L] . .
. 80 G APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS
L] . » . - -
L ] . .
. -  Grantt No. XITI—Jails—Notes—cont. °
i . N\ No. I1.-—Manufactory department.  * » e -:
e 3 Tools and Raw Finished Cy
& i PartiSulars. plant. materials. articles. < -
e (1) (2 3 ) /
B : $ RS. RS. RS. \,:
. * Opemng balance on the 1st April 2,21,306 5,66,841 1,72¢64 " -
1944, : .7
Receipts— o
(i) From contractors and by local 22,716 8,43,756 60,818
hurchase. :
(ii) From Government depart- 13,220 2,19,560 13 43 085
ments.
(iii) From overseas v 3,295 6,477 5 4
= (iv) Excess in stock- taklug ot 1,276 211 5,10,625
X Total .. 2,61,813  16,36,845  20,87,392 -
-
lssues—
« (i) On indents e o 12,916 11,91,728 19,39,873
 (ii) Written off as ahorta.rre e o 04 18
(iii) Written off as unserviceable. 1,544 i e
(iv) Sold in auction e 3 36 8 - ’__'.\
(v) Depreciation .. B 22,297 s e :
Total, Issues .. 36,793 11,91,822 19,39,891

Closing balance on the 31st \Iawh 2,25,020 4,45,023 1,47,501-.\.
1945. "'":"

The Inspector-General of Prisons has stated that Superintendents of Jails
and Borstal Schools and Headmasters of Certified Schools have certified:
that the stock was verified by them in accordance with the rules laid down
in the Madras Prison and Reformatory Manual, that the figures represent
a substantially correct statement of facts and that the stock at the close -
of the year was not in excess of requirements.

-
= Grant No. X1V —Police.
. 5 See also the Audit Report.
e o aTh Final s =
Major head and sub-head. ’f:]’;;,':u'fr cx:::’.;t-ﬁﬂtrc. i‘:‘?ﬁé i:
. [ priation,
» . (1) (2) (3) - (4)
L] - -
A :
. = ® 29, Police. RH, RS, " RS,
e '* ® *g. Presidency Police— . .
2 k3 ~ A, Superintendence—
. - . |. Pay of officers— .
ui o Go0a % 06209 F  6n100 06,092 w8 °
. . t o .
o ISl Authanzed % 28.133 28,800 98,762 — 38 Y
- = rr=, - 3
i “., 3 Pa.y of establishments, — g " _452,383 42,700 4,970 o - ‘kﬂ . 1
o & Oﬂuar charges—— - o ’ .o ?
LS e 0. 5,900 ; X
e e —e- e e 1700 7n600 | 8077 + 413
: . s o . ¢ 2
. - L] -



- . L i L
APPROPRIATION ACGOTANTS . 81 .
4 B 2 . O L)
- e o . L ]
*  Grant No. XIV—Police—conts I o
- . e
= . - +inal [ 4 L .,
o Wr head and sub-head. ' g:‘:l#&nrzr cx;;:gtdl}?lllrc. g‘f\'.:m; f'
= o ]:r&tlrm. L . .
4 §0) @) 3) () 5
L
‘. * 29. Police—cont. Rs. BS. A, o
B o Presidency Police—cont. - - . o -
'2. A. Superintendence —cont, o a
I 3. Other charges—cont. g .
N> Authorized .. .. ¥ 84,900 82,5800  — 2,370
4. Charges recoverable
« from Governments, g = ‘;‘ggg} — 2,600 — 2,902 = 302
Departments, ete. i z
B. Cify executive force— 3 e
, i ts. . 32,000
] 1. Pay of establishments s 8,05,000 8.85.232 — 9,768
(0. 3,49,500 .
2. Allowances and hono- g 23 900 3,858,300 3.85.445
. 7 - et | » ¥ T 2
raria. iR 14,900 et PP
- Col. 1.—Due chiefly to increased allowances and to increase in tem-
porary staff (Rs. 13,900), and payment of dearness allowance to men in lieu
of free feading (Rs. 23,5600). 5
d 3. Contingengies .. 0. 2,564,300 .
& R, 61700 £ 316,000  2,83,199  — 32,801
:-..-‘. Col. 1.—(i) Inereased expenditure under ¢ Rents, Rates and Taxes * due
] to enhanced rent for private quarters (Rs. 6,200), (ii) enhanced dearness
allowance (Rs. 10,200), (iii) rise in the price of horse food and saddlory
- (Rs. 15,000) and (iv) purchase of new motor cars and cycles and replace-
A ment of old lorries by new ones (Rs. 52,500), partly offset by savings under
feeding charges due to exchange of dearness allowance in lieu of free
..,/,' feeding (Rs. 17,200) and smaller expenditure under petty construction and
—— repairs (Rs. 6,000). e y
i Clol. 4.—Debit on account of the cost of supply of five new motor cars =
5 and motor eycles to the city policenot having been raised by the Director-
E General of Supplies.
4. Clothing, arms and [0, 65,0007 .
i equipment. {R-. 35,000 [ 1,00,000 94,800 — 5,110
Col, 1.—Rise in the prices of clothing, arma and equipment and provi-
o4 sion to meet the requirements of additional police sanctioned during the
year.
. Harbour Police— .
1. Pay and allowances of 1,18,000 1,16,130 — 1,870
* establishments.
e 2. Contingencies . . oa 17,600 17,782 + 182
D. Quarantine, cattle-pounds and hospital -
charges— .
1. Quaranti taff 0. 9,500
: WEemoy R —-";soo} 8,700 8,622 =78 o
: 2. Cattle-pounds 0. 2,600 . .
g R, 900 3,500 3,589 + 89
3. Hospital ch L9 13,800 b4
et sl R 1,200 15,000 14,388 — 662 *
E. Charges recoverable from o 6,800 AT
Governments, Depart- R, 1.800 — 6,000 — 5,008 . -
melis, ete. i sLeE ! e vg
b. Supgrintendenee— @ R
nspector-General of Police— - : =
* o lePay of officers— T
- Charged 0. 70 -
it 4 4;503 55,100 55,095 = P
Ry .Col. 1.—Provision for payment of leave salary. SN e, e Sy
- ™ LI 1
- : 3
o = cAubhorizaa .. 0. 7,000 $100 seiid m 410
F R. — 1,800
7 . . = e
- [! 2 . - . '.- g L L = -
o ¥ = s 0% . o - .‘.
" .-' = . . ' &



.w 2 * =
- . -
. 82 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
L . = - . - el ~ » .
. - »Grant No. XIV—Police cont.
. -~ L S I-‘h;nl - v -
o v grant or Actual E - .
, ) Ma]tli head and sub-head. I:‘ pl_l;c';, expuch. Saﬁ‘;‘;‘_fg’_‘ ’ ol
don. . . Y
oo (1) (2) (3) (4) hrl
. . 29. Police—coni. RS. “RS. * RS,
Gl b. Superintendence--condt. “2d
- A* Inspector,General of Police—cont. " 1
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 71,100 X
. FUERNEREES 200 71,400 71,517 4117 <.
8. Other charges— %
harged - Sesp il e 2,000
R. wa% 2,900 3,430 R
Authori 7 e A 46,800
2l R, 1800 f 48,600 56,461  «+ 7,861
Col. 4.—Customs duty on stores imported from the United Kingdom and
. increased expenditure under other contingencies. =
B. Deputy Inspectors-General of Police—
1. Pay of officeps and establishments— ¢
Charged o e U 1,07,700
S. 8,900 % 1,12,200  1,12,516 +346 <
'y 18 — 4,400
. Authoriz s e . 13,900 . :
' R. — 700 13,200 13,137 —°a3 [
2. Other charges— & .
Charged 25 vy & 14,100
g el 3,200 17,300 19,628 -+ 2,-3“_.: p
Col. 1.—Increase under travelling allowance. -
Col. 4.—More touring of office;s 1n the last three months of the year.
Authori i B 188 17,6
uthpeiied o . 17,000 16,676 _ 324 °
o. Distritt Executive Force—
A. District Police— .- \'_\-;,
. I. Ordinary areas— i
1. Pay of officers—
Cha o A 3,84,000 A, .
Ad R. _j 23'309% 3,355,700 3,56,182 4+ 482
. Authori 0. 2,33.20
i S RN 286000 256033 —1967 .
2. Pay of office estab- O, 4,085,000 - A
lishments. R* — 14,100 3.95,800  3,95809 + 99
3. Pay of police force.  O. « 82,01,100
S. 100 + 78,95,400  78,46,073 — 48,427
. B. —3,05,800
4, Allowances and honoraria—
Charged 0. 61,100 $
8. 19,800 1,098,600 1,08,846 — 54
. R. 28,300 .
. Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and larger expenditure on passages of
” officers and on travellinz allowance.
% = Authorized .. .. 0. 51,23,800
R 8. 16,79,100 > 68,80,800  70,70,645 -~ 1,80,345
B. 17,400
® Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance, grant of war allowance
TE and increase in police staff.
o Col. 4.—Larger expenditure under travelling allowance and increase
L * urder gther compensatory allowances due to sanction of additional tempo-
. rary staff in the last three months.
WL 5. Contingencies .. 0. 18,16,400 i .k .
S 8. 1,890,400 19,32,800 21,090,391 +N,76,501
L L) R. — 73,000
L * (ol. 1.—Heavy expenditure on the feeding and transport of bandobuSt * °
% parties and supply of motor vehicles to provide for increased mobility of*
ORGEE polise ferce. .
« ¢ &7, % Col +—Increased expenditure on service postage and telogram charges , 5
. *(Rs. 12,000), office expenses (Rs. 6,600}, rewards (Rs. 10,000) wand teans .
ort chirg® due tosadjustment of cost of motor vehicles at the end of the = | ®
o' L year [R!. ol ,48,600). e ¢
. = . . T L L] - o
. L . . .
I 3 < . « %8 o = ) g ‘-
3 = . ¥ FRALL



. . L
5 - -~ . . L
! APPROPRIATION AUCOUNTS S §3 .
. - . . .
. . - " .
Grant No. XIV—Police—cont, . »
= . . =
:- = , . .+ Final [ 4 5 L
*a - \&Hor head and sub-head. E{ﬁ:m_‘?_r lﬂi.p‘t':}ﬁliﬂlrn %:sf;;t'
s priation, - .
~ (1 ] ® W .
}. ] 29. Police—cont. RS. RS, o BBy 2
v = . g
s, e. Distriet Executive Force—cont. ” 5
e A, District Police—cont. L =
:\ g 1, Ordinary areas—cont. -
o 6. Petty construction O. 4,60,700 *
3 and repairs, S. 200 4,62,400 5,06,061 _ - 44,561
Col. 4,—Increase in the cost of materinls and labour in respect of works
‘executed towards the end of the year and increase in rates and taxes on
buildings.
i 7. Clothing, arms and O. 9,21,700
equipment. 8. 1,50,000 % 12,23,600  10,50,420 —1,73,171  °
R. 1,51,000
- Col. 1.—Rise in the price of clothing and equipment® and supply of steel
. helmets to the men of the Armed Reserve.
Col, 4—Indent for supply of clothing, hoots, ete., was not complied with before
= 31st March 1945 (Rs. 1,47,000) and actual cost of steel helmets received from thg
? Civil Defence Department was less than anticipated (Rs. 26,000). 3
11, Partially excluded areas—
J 1. Pay of officers and v 4,700 4,302 — 308
z establishments. s
— 2. Pay of police force. % _.Og.ggg 99,400 99,822 + 422
4 3. Allowances and hono- [ O. 57,900 :
Al {R' i 76,500 77,347 + 847
.v-./_ Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of 'earness allowance and grant of war allowance.
o g A .
4. Contingencies 75 W9 17,000
v R, o ’]00 16,800 15,430 - 1,430
6. Petty construction 0. 8,200
. < and repairs. B, —800 7,400 6,403 — 8907
6. Clothing, arms and [ O. 7,700 .
. equipment. R. = 5:100 2,600 3,882 + 1,282
- Col. 1.—Smaller expenditure than anticipated.
B. Other miscellancous policr} establishments— °
o 1. Plague establishment 0. 13,900
charges. \B.  —E800 LA 15,127 4 3,027
Col. 4.—Sanction of temporary plague establishments for short periods towards  *
. the end of the year.
= 2, Hospital charges e A, 38,300 o -
. R. 18,100 56,400 65.,423 + 9,023
Col. 1.—Increased expenditure chiefly under dearness allowance and contin-
encies.
£ Col. 4. —Rise in the price of medicines. . :
3. Vizagapatam harbour f O. 16,200
il P R, 2'700 18,900 17,145 /1756 ° ®
Col. 1.—See 0. B. 2. col. 1. . -
4. Police guards for Royal - -
Naval Air Stations .. R. 4,800 4,800 54,1.33 + 49,383 .
Ools. 1 and 4.—New, sub-head opened to exhibit charges on account of the o
Police guards supplied to Royal Naval Air Stations. The re-appropriation made ® < e
to meet the expenditure proved inadequate. oy I
®* s« (C®Charges payable to or 5 A
i « recoverable from Govern- 0. 32,100 — 58,900 — 92,785 — 33,65
R — 26,800 .
ments, ete. .
* » = -
7 >\ - -, Cols. 1 and 4.—The minus appropriation sanctioned on the basis®ef, A el
e '® * dotuals and probable requirements proved msufficient owing chiefly to %he® * |
/ recoveries made from the Naval Egtimates on aacount of police geerds
* * supplied to Royal Naval Air Stations. . . Ld e
; .6 -/ & ® . * . 2 .
- . o A 9. ° .‘
¥ - . - . 8 . L] =
. '., - L] - . b



- " - -
84 S APPROPRIATION ACQOUNTS
* . ’ .. ' = T = b
. - *  Grant No. XI1V—Police—cont.
. .
. L] . w: Final ¢ =5
Major heagl and sub-head. “IF‘;;:_'D?T uﬂiﬁ?l g:‘“ﬂ;“; t- T
5 . . priation. ]
i (1) (2) (3 (4) .r\
- - -y
& g 29. Police—cont. : RS, RS, ES. : {
., .
d. Polfee Training Schools— * T
. o
A. Pay of officers— . ? b
5 :
Chatgél e o O Lo 15,400 15,452 + 52 L
Autfhomie 1 i 13,400 13,056 —-_344\#’
Col. 1 —Chiefly changes in personnel. . :
B. Pay of establishments .. O. 1,35,700 a5 & 2
S 1’,33:800 2,698,500 2,75,185 -+ 5,686 .
‘ Col. 1.—Continuance of the additional Central Recruits’ School at Vellore
and of the Recru.its School at Vizianagram.
C. Other c}mrges— -
Charged - o e 200 : 4
B 200 300 167 + 167
Authorized 0. 62,000 AL
. S. ﬁ*‘ouu 1,48,000 1,49,494 -—|- 804
R. 22,600 -
Col. 1.—Larger expenditure under rents, cleaning charges, dearness allowance *
to menials, etec. el
D. Charges payable to or
recoverable from Govern- g = g’ggg s /2 o :
ments, Departments, etc. :
Cuvl. 1. No recovery was anticipated, as no reernits were enlisted against the \.'..
staff sanctioned to guard vulnerable p¥ints on railways. =
- ’/
o. Village Police—Police talai- e 8,800 8,708 — 92
yaris. - s
f. Criminal Investigation Department—
A’ Pay of officers— A .
Charged P SR o,
i S, D 27,600 27,736 4136 -
Col. 1 —Increase in the family allotment of an officer.
Authorized o 0. 15,500 -
; DR R. —3100 12,400 12,409 +9
Col. 1.—Reduction due to re-employment of retired officers.
B. Pay of establishments. 0. 1,53,100 g
R. 27,6!]0} 1,80,700 1,80,629 — Tl :
Col. ®.—Increase of temporary establishment sanctioned during the year.
-
C. Allowances and honoraria— 1
" Gharged . 0. 3,200
~ R 700 3,900 3,569 — 331 )
i Authorized ot (0] 76,900
8. 20,100 1,22,500 1,23,912 4 1,412
. R. 25,600
Col. 1.—Increased activities of the special branch on account of war and in
connection with internal security and employment of temporary additional staff
for the @.I.D. Special Branch (Rs. 20,100) and enhanced rates of dearness and
e travelling allowances and grant of war allowance {Rs. 25,500).
.
®
harges .. o e 88,200
. D 0“.“" eSS " 15’000} 1,03,200 LIL3IT 48,117
e ® Qol. 1.—Increased expenditure under rents, service postage and t.elegrnm.s, ..
% photographw charges, dearness allowance to menials, ete. .
*." s*E Cher ble f G
R ges racovara e from) . .
* % +¢'Governments, Depart- IR — 6,900  — 6,900 ~ 6860 & 430 7
® mentp and *otlmrs. Joe
. Col. 1.—Recovery from the Central Government for check of pa.ssyom .«
o * U s L . B, = >
o . « % o . s
e L
0 - L] - e



. - . -
. - L
3 " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .. 85 .
™ -, L]
z . o
Grant No. XIV—Poljcq—com. . .
e . : :
s . Flnt-_"'ll 'A ek .Ex .,
G -he: grant or
¥ . jor head and sub-head, ;.fpm_ gipa%c?i:um. Sa;lalig i‘
-~ priation. .
\. - (1) (2) () 4) o°*
}‘. . 29. Police—cont. e 5. b Ea et o
- g- Railway Police— . y
o A, Pay of officers— s 4
- Charged g. 27 ,ﬁgg 28,300 28,062 ~'sg
- B. Pay of establishments. 0. 5,34,500 S
= v R. 9,000 5,25,500 5,23,022° _ 1,578
C. ‘Allowances and honoraria—
Charged s A ek 4,000
v o R. 1,200 4,200 5,170 — 30
Authorized 0. 2.89,900 .
S, 21,400 3,657,600 3,68,852 4+ 11,252
. R. 46,300 =
5 » Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances.
B e I i SR N 1,46,80
Qtliae ehiargse o MEMOL 47100 n3Tes — g8
h. Special Polite— :
' A. Malabar Police Force—
— 1. Pay of officers—
Lirga - e = LE L 28,900 28,465 — 435
' ] i 5 Lo 169,20
2. Pay of establishments g E gg 508 2.33,700 2,31,521 — 2179
i Col. 1.—Transfer of expenditjirs on account of Malabar. Special Police
. companies to * 64. B. Civil Defence.”
~ 3. Allowances— .
Charged G S 7,800 7,746 — 54
. Authorized .. < L 8 79,100 &
. R. 35,800 1,14,900 1,12,340 2,660
Col. 1.—See “g. C. Allowances—Authdrized- -Col. 1” above.
—
. i vies . . . 3 ,200 -
4. Contingencies g 43 ?UU 42,900 37,644 — 5,256
4 .
- Col. 4—Transfer of a portion of expenditure to ** 64. B. Civil Defence.”
’ - J. HOSpltlal staff .. o5 g lg,:;]gg 19,200 19.247 + 47
Col. 1.—Increased expenditure on account of cost of medi®nes and contin.
gencies. .
6. Charges payable to Governments, Depart- . "
ments, and others— » e
Charged 5 s 600 2,195 4 1,595
Authorized s A 1,700 2,700 367 — 2.338
R. 1,000 L] -
Col. 4,—Non-adjustment of cost of training of men deputed for training in the —
Army schools. 5 ¢
j- ellaneous— . . S
ontributions to  the e ,200 1,200 s "0 o g
Band of the Police Train- 8. e
e « ing School, Vellore. . .
L ]
k® Charges in England—High Commissioner = Pl
for India— ‘
> 4 e« A. Leave salaries ancadeputation pay— e e S
‘@ o ®Charged % R X 3,600 - . ® >
e : S. 53,500 64,800 o 64,502 —o28t
Sy R. ®7,700) =
5 Authorized .. o 35 1,400 * 1,404 , + £ "s
. 2 - - » L L . . L . -
™ . . . . a® . . e
o - o -
» . - i -



. s » ' S
- L]
- 8¢ . upngr:a.’u-noxv ACUCQUNTS
L - . - ~ .
° I - . :
. e X " Grant No, XIV—Police—cont.
0 7 N iy ey Actual Ex -
5 rant or *
) Major hc:d and sub-head. 'ixppm- R -t . Sn\fgz + . -
. priation. -
" (1) (2) (8) (4) -~
e L 29. Pollee—cont. RS, RS. RS, ‘ (
. L] - W e
5 k. Chdrges in England—High Commissioner .
for India—cont. £:3
. -
®  B. Sterling-Overseas pay— v
Charged e o O 91.000
¢ & —7.000 84,000 80,447 - 8.553\\
C. Stores for India e 0y 13,800 J
R. 33,600 47,490 46,240  — 1,160
Col. 1.—Liabilities brought forward from 1943-44, .
. D. Allotment of pay of officers— i
L BN ek 12,20
Shorgss ; O S T 11,458 + 83 .
E. Other charges R. 600 600 454 — 146 -
& Lossorgain by exchange— -

*A. Other than on stores— a 3
Charged . TR 300 300 278 —2
Authorized e i s " + + 4

B Stores 5 .« R. 200 200 80 =120
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or &
appropriation—
Gross = £, .. R. — 26,400 — 26,400 -+ 26,400
Deductions . R 26,480 26,400 . — 26,400 =
o
Ld " .
Charged ¥ 10,05,900 10,06,234 + 334
Authorized— . i
Totals Gross o 2,38,56,900 2,40,74,798 -+ 2,17,898
. Deductions Ve — 47.000 — 1,07,527 — 60,527 .
[ Net e 2,38,09,900 2,39,67,271 <+ 1,657,371
—

Notes.

Administration of the grant—Charged —There was an excess of 0:03 per cent
over the ﬁnal.nppropriation as against a saving of 1'3 per cent in the previous .
. year.
. « Authorized.—There was an excess of 0'7 per cent over the final grant as
against 1:3 per cent in the previous year.

9. Losses—A sum of Rs. 1,042 representing the amounts drawn to meet

J ® the pay, allowances and general provident fund advances of the Police staff .
- and the contingent expenditure of a Police Station was misappropriated
g by a station-writer constable during the period from 5th April to 19th June
%~ .1044. The misappropriation was rendered pogsible because the sgution.
® % * "writer constable was allowed to maintain the cash book, when th%ESub.
e Ingpectors who held charge of the station should have themselves maintdined

it as re(ilircd by the rules. The constable has been absconding from 29theJunes
«, 1944 and has not vet been apprehended. He has been placed under suspension * .
nding disposal of the criminal case launched against him. Suitable diseci- v

ATKE inary getion was taken against the subordinates cancerned for t-heil;-negloct -
of duty. , Theampunt was redrdwn for disbursement to the parties concerned,
oo o and the consequgnt loss was written ®©ff under the orders of Governmept. -
% - - s :. . L p ‘o‘ !
.-. ) . L8 = ) : . =
' . . - Yrg



. . .
. L
. APPROPEIATION ACGOUNTS _ 87, .
., ., L]
(]
Grant No. XV—-Eclucution s = ®
o e ! See also the Audit Report. P . o
) » Final % :
i . rant or St +,
b - Major head and sub-head. E:-%EE; : axXpenitive; S:&“ﬁ‘; i : 3
N\ . s ) () (3) (4
A - L]
i 86. Sclentific Departments. RS, ES, , oRS. s
= &. Museums— - .
] A. Museum— -
i 1. Pay of officers 5 I?. 4.({!38 5,000 5.016 +10°
» & o
2z Pay of establishments % _-?.ggg 26,700 26,660 © — 34
> L - y
3. Other charges— &
Charged A S i 1,900 1,900 1,918 + 18
Authorized vs ve WO 34,100 =
. R. 9100 36,200 36,348 — 852
B. Connemara Public Libmry— .
1. Pay of officers Fin 8,100 8,087 — 13
2. Pay of astabhahmmlt.q 0. 11,600 .
| R — 1300 10,300 10,309 + 9
3. Other charges .. b 8. l?:;gg 11,400 11,303 s
.  b!Geslogical Survey—Contri- (0. 19,500 .
butions. ~ 8. 100 23,200 4,631 — 18,669
R. 3,600
A Jol. 1.—Additional staff sanctioned tor the investigation in some
districts of rlay and other raw materials needed for the proposed model
== ceramie factory.
Col. 4.—Debit awaited from tha Aecountant-General, Bengal,
*  ¢. Grants-in-aid and Donations to Scientifie
Societies and Institutes—
.  Grentsinsid .. .olRL.. .. 1,000 1,000 . ..
«  d. Charges in England— ' L
i High Commissioner for India— i
. A. Stores for India . 400 381 - 19
. B. Cost of publications supplied to . 200 144 — 56
India.
* . Loss or gain by exchange . . iR 1 +1
& Lump-sum provision for the
restoration of 1933 scales 5O 300 . . .o
o ray, R. — 200
o 37. Education.
A. University. .
a. Grants to Universitiea—
A\, Madras University £ & 4,05,500 4,05,500 e
" *B. Andhra University = IC: ],76,?33 1,76,400 1,76,400 o
R, - )
C. Annamalai University .. 0. 2,02.000
S, 100,000 3,02,000 3,02,850 + 850 .
Col. 1.—Additional grant to the University for the opening of an . .
‘ Engineering College. .
b. Government Arts Colleges— ke s
A, Arts Colleges—Men—
1. Pay of officers— . I
Charged 0 79,
e G 1A 75,000 74,987 = o
Authorized .. .. O.  2,62,000 . ¢
)9' .R. . 92800f 269200 253,088 — 1132 o
2, BPay of establishments. O. 4.49,5001 .
’ S. 100 & 4,42,600 442,712 + 112 « ®
. a8 R. — 7,000 J ».
. j Allowances and Honoraria— B e
2 Charged : % 600 .
da 0 S0 900 208 — 192 °
i Authorized . 0 72,700 * i
.3 - . o r - X L
.. ‘S . S' 48 800 l 21;500 1 2% 07‘ .+ ‘.5“.
e Col. 1 —Enhanced rates of dearngss sllowa.nca' and gﬂmt of War
ailowaneﬂ. A = o's
3 — . . - = A L .
] . . L4 . a® . 3 oA
. - . 4



® -
. w ¢ . =
< .88 . Afmbi’BuTION ACCOUNTS .
- i -
® i, - .
C " Grant No. XV—Education—cont.
e - . . Finéﬂ Tt = o
Major head and sub-head. * frant on ot cess +, «
. . . a printion. expengjfe.  Saving et
2 3 &
.. (2) (3) () -
37. Education—conz. RS, RE. * R 7
. L .
O P A. University—cont. e
5 : b. &overnmen} Arts Colleges—cont. = -
A. Arts Colléges—Men—cont. o
. 4. Laboratory charges .. O, 1,03,500 % o =
Pl o R. — 2,000 101,600 1,00,533 — 987 -
6. Bpoks and periodicals,  O. 16,000
R. 600 16,600 16,670 470
6. Other contingencies .. O. 1,05,400 ' X
R. 26,500 1,31,900 1,35;108 -+ 3,208
Col. 1,—Increase in the cost of and repairs to furniture and of games "
materials purchased (Rs. 5,100), (ii) concessions to children and dependants
A of soldiers (Rs. 18,000) and (iii) dearness allowance to menials at enhanced
rates (Rs. 3,400).
B. Queen Mary‘a.Colloge—- ;
1. Pay of officers— .
Charged .. . .. 15,600 15.4 L
. Authorized .. .. O. 44,700 _ mills 135
. R.  — 1,000 43,700 44,804  + 1,104
2. Pay of establishments. O. 49,0007 ’ *
R. 1‘000 .'IU.OUO 30’328 “I‘ 328 Z
3. Other charges ve AL 44,600
g R. IO.BOOﬁ 55,200 55,263 + 63 e
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war
allowance. :
¢. Grants to non-Government Arts Colleges—
i a % .
A Tebohing i B o -*@i:;gg} 2,26,600  2,26,440 — 1600 -
B. Buildings . - O 400 2 i
i gy R. — 100 800 331 + 31
C. Equipment s - {I~)L _I%Zggg 8,000 8,881 — 1
* Col. 1.—Some of the equipment indented for could not be secured due .
to war conditions.
. : - .. O 0 i
B (s gmee O L IoS0k 26000 2588 — 102
Col. 1.—Additional grants due to increased expenditure on concessions i
e allowed to children and dependants of soldiers.
4. Government Professional Colleges— -
A. Law College— .
1. Pay of officers L) 55,000 -
- S. 15,700 74,000 73,953 — 47
R. 3,300
- . Col. 1.—Refixing the pay of a professor with retrospective effect.
~ B 2. Other charges o g 1_7.588 16,400 17,604 + 1,204
= B. Engincering College— i
% . 80,
s 1. Pay of officers g y - tl',gOO 79,600 78,083 _ 617
LR 1
< . 2. Pay ?.f establishments. % .- _Bg:ggg 93,700 92,600 — 1,010
L] 3 -
o P 3. Workshop maintenance. g B ?gégg 71,700 66,131 .(_ 5,569
= - Col. 1.—(i) Non-availability of Europe stores (Rs. 8,700), (ii) transfer X
*. ‘cortain trades of the war technician scheme from the College (Rs. 6,908) o
b and (iii) purchase in 1943—44 itself of certain machinery intended to be, .
. purchased in 194445 (Rs. 2,400).
®,° % * 44 Otifor charges ag O 33,400 \)
. ® L e S, 11:800 459200 42..133 . -: 3,‘067 .
e Col.1.—sEnhancegd rates of dearness allowance, grant of war allowance = @
prs ® and educgfional concession to chifiren and dependants of members of the . -
e ° o * , 'drmed¥orces. K
. . - - b -
2 J . .0, . = at g ‘
- o a . - 2 -



. .
. . - > .,
) APPRUPRIATION A'CEOUNTS . B9 .
* s ., ., L
; s D
*  Grant No. XV—Education—coni. . .
- 5 i g
‘ . . - . Final * .
TN N\ Major licad and sub-head. grant or Actual Excess +,
: s appro- sexpenditure. SBaving —.
s priation. . .
\’ (1) (2) (8) (4) -
p 37. Education—cont. RS, RS s, °*
. A, Universliy —cont. « . N .
ot d. Government Professional Colleges—cont. " &
g B. Engineering College—cont. *
o 5. Charges  recoverable — 23,600 — 2052 — ; 52
from Governments and i
+ ,  Departments. v
. Col, 4. Larger recoveries due to abnormal increase in the consumption
of electric energy.
: C. Teachers’ College—
1. Pay of officers—
Charged s = i 300 9 o -
Authorized 0. 80,700 _ o 2!
R. — 1,900 78,800 80,265 + 1,465
L . 2. Pay of establishments. AL 93,800 92,180 — 1,620
3. Other charges e O 32,4007 ez
A 8. 10700 f 43100 42,661 — 539
2 COol. 1.—8ee “ d. B. 4.” .'
D. Training College for Women—
2 1. Pay of ofticers-—
Ohargw} 15,600 15,600 e
— Authorized i Y Sk 25,900 25,864 — 46
2. Pay of establishments. O. 52,200
i R. — 2,000 50,200 50,173 D
3. Other charges 0. 44,400
i R 11,300 55,700 54,343  — 1,387
“a Col. 1.—Enhancement of propgrty tax #nd increased expenditire on
- | educational concessions to children and dependants of soldiers,
e, Grants to Non-Government [ O. 21,600 -
. : Professional Colleges. R. — 3,000 18,500 18,524 + 24
Col. 1.—Grants actually earned by certain institutions were less than
- anticipated. .
e B. Secondary.
f. Government Secondary Schools— N
- A. European—
1. Special Staff—Boys’
schools .. i Sl L8 7,600 . .
. 400 8,000 8,041 + 41
E 2, Special  Staff—Girls' [ O, 12,200
. ! schools. {R 700 12,900 12,479 — 421
B. Non-European— - ®
1. Government Secondary Schools for boys— 7
A. Ordinary areas—
1. Pay of establishments. O. 67,400 . .
s, 100 69,400 70,124 + 724 *
i R. 1,900 LA
2. Contingencies vaE) 11,400
& R 6,000 17,400 16,362  — 1,038,
Col. 1.—Opening of a new school. 25
3. Other charges .. O. 16,600 S
% R. 5:600} 22,200 28,778 + 578 o
)e  Col 1—Seo “d.BY, col. 1.7 ce o
B. Partially excluded areas— *. .
. . Pay of establishments [ O. 14,100 . .
. ) il o thas shanaen: R. 1,100 15,200 15020 0 o— 171
. L]
« 1I. G;vamment Secondary Schools for girls— O
» 1. Pay of officers [O. 1,44,400 ; ® .
o 8 e andestablishmortts. ; 6,200 1,50,600 1,490,569 2R 5%
° o L 2. Other charges e & 1 48,200 :
" i = S- .7.800 E.SOO L qb, l?k “[“.373
J 3 _Gol. 1.—$o0 ““ d.B4, col. 1.” < L PR i
. ? .'
. - 2 % A b ® b .

(A T



. ~ & i . 3
. 90 - APPROPRIATION ACUOUNTS
o5 e - P .t * ¥
* = " Gramt No. XV—Education—cont. *
- - -
.. . L] 3, Final . - "";
Major heggl and sub-head, g;ni:}.‘oo-r nxp‘tf}d‘izlpe.’ g‘;‘fﬁ i' T
. - . priation, il
2
9. a - : (@) (3 @ -
Py 87. Education—cont. s, ®s. * . 2
* .. . B. Secondary—cont. 5 e
- g Direct grants to Non-Government Secondary -
Schools— - &
* A. Europegn— : y
1. Teachi 0. 3,31,700 b
: :” 1ng R 400 331,300 3,830,242 — 1,058
2. Boardin 0. 3,68,500 e
S R. 2 9000  3:66,300 3,62,609  — 3,691 -
3. Baildin, 0. 5,4 i
B R Boe 5,900 1,362 - 4,538
: Col. 4.—Grant to a school for the acquisition of building not sanctioned :
within the yeir owing to delay in the examination of the title deeds relating
to the property.
4. Other nts os 105 81,300
i R 12,000 03,300 92,506 ~0h
Col. 1.—Grant of educational concessions to children and dependants of
. soldiers (Rs. 9,700) and grants on account of remission of school fees to poor "W L
. children (Rs. 2,300). : -
R. Non-European— o
1. Teaching .. o Dy 12,56,800 -
R. 1,43,900 14,00,700 14,04,909 4 4,209 ——
Ool. 1.—Increased grants to sch als to eompensate them for loss of fee-
incoms d e to concessions granted to ehildren of <oldiers and to meet the .
increased net cost to the managements on account of war eonditions,
2. Providentfund .. 0., 75,000 ; .
R. — 5%00 69,800 43,545  — 26,255 *°
> Col, 4.—Bills for payment of Government coniributions could not be
drawn, as orders of Government on the question of admission of teachers
to the Provident Fund with retrospective effect were received only in L i
April 1045,
3. Buildings .. .. O, 15,600 %
R. 2,800 18,400 117,638 — 7688 ek
Col. 1.—Grant to a Girls’ High School in respect of buildings completed,
4. Equipment .. .. O. 19,900 =
> ML R.  — 3,200 46,700 5,175 — 1,525
5. Miscellaneous grants, O. 62,500
R 86,700 1,49,200 1,60,658 <+ 20,458
Col. 1.—8ee “e.D.”. * .
Col. 4#—Larger number of pupils dependent on soldiers having become
C eligible for educational concessions consequent on extensive recruitment to
2 , war serv ices in the last two months of the year.
®*  h, Grants to Local Bodies for Secondary Educa- -
g tion—
A. Ordinary areas—
e . 1. Teaching .. .. g: "_'91[283 7,90,000  7,83,706  — 6,205
L 2. Buildings .. S A8, 25,000
S s R, —17.000 8,000 4,496 — 3,504
° “ e Col. 1.—Non-availability of building materials oh account of war and
. @ expenditure on account of cyclone damages to a Municipal High Schoo .
y building originally provided for under this head having been accounted for
o ufider ‘54, Famine”. : e i @
. o Col. 4. —Failure of certain local bodies to send the completion certificates :
. before the close of the year to enable the department to sanction the <
e v e . 2
*+ * 3eEquipment .. o . e 15,500 13,28¢ o— 2,9 s
&ol. 4.2 I@ability ef certain local hodies to draw the full sanctioned iy
o' . grant owingglo scarcity of articles or tor other reasons. ="
. . . ™ s
- L] . . - -
- - - " -
= . . Bg . - -
i = L]
. - L] - s



Grant No. XV—Education—cont.

— — S e — — =
A . * Final :
. - : nt o .
b Ma.j.t:: head und sub-liead, l{:‘lpm.f uxn:‘lﬂi{:‘t{m ) é::\c&l; r
STk priation .
\’ P a) () 3 @
A 87. Education—cont. RS, RS, o
s B. Secondary--cont. i ~ "
) h. Grants to Local Bodios for Secondary Educa- i i
- tion—cont. .
¥ A, Ordinary arens— cont. L 2
4. Other grants 0. 17,300 =
. i R. 33,800 560,900 45,961 ¥ — 4,039
- COol. 1.—8See * c.D." 4
. B. Partinlly axcluded areas—
Teachin 5 N & ¥ 12,100 :
% R. 5,500 17,600 17,600
Col. 1.—Increase in the subsidy payable to a District B: mrd towards the
" cost of maintenance of a High School.
C. Primary.
. j- Government Primary Schools— .
A. Partially excluded areas— <
" 1. Pay of establishments. L 60,000 58,313 — 1,687
2. Petty construction . 4,000 1,277 + 277
- . and repairs.
3. Other charges e 9 19,100 5
R. 9,800 28,800 29,002 + 192
- Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance.
. B. Excluded areas— 2
2L Charged .. i e @, 100 - "
> R. 900 10,000 8,429  — 1,571
. k. Direct grants to Non.Government Primary -
Schools—
A. European—
: 1. Teaching .. 4 ‘e 33,400 33,235 — 163
L 2. Other grants .. O. 16,6007, ; 165
R. —q00f , 15800 14,182 - 1,718
) B. Non-European—
1. Ordinary areas— % y
1. Teaching .. 1,14,23,100
g % ss,sco} 1,15,10,000 1,14,51,605 — 58,306
e 2. Buildings . . 28,800 11,726  -- 17,074
- 2 Col. 4. —Fa.;lum on thﬂ part of t.he managements to report in time their
inability to draw the grant.s before the close of the vear. i
3, Equipment ae s 8,900
= R. - 1,900 7,000 6,977 — 93
4: Boarding o O BALIOL  T15200 715512 * 188
Col. 1.—Increase in the rate of boarding grants.
: o ' 22
5. Other grants g Bg,sgg 75,000 70,035 — 4,085
Col. 1.—8ee “ec¢.D.”
Partiall xeluded , O. 93,100 :
s e "R 3,000 96,100 95,544 ~ 556,
.
« J. Grgnts to Local Bodies for Primary Education— .
5 A. Loceal bodies— ’ - °
*I. Ordinary areas— = H
) 1. Grants under sec- ['0. 28,31,200
. o -tion 37 of the Aet)S 16,000 ¢ 28,61,000  28,61769% ., = 693,
‘@ » WIII of 1920, R. 13,800 SR
- . 2. Grants under proviso to i 27.70.(;00 27,65439 — 4,650d
* « gection 37 of the Act . .
. VIIteof 1920. . &
. = - . . L] . ) .
; - . . . a® . . !
. '. - [ .

APPROPEIATION ACCOWNTS e 91
-



.® * » - ™~
5 <92 Ol s A.P_PndrRmeN ALCOUNTS
L ] ™ » - L]
® . o .-
. B © Grant .No. XV—Education—cont.
e i » ¥y Final . 579
! ub-hes grant or Actual” Ex
4 l[njm.-ae id and sub-head, piriedce o o1 Sa\cfh? i .
. priation. .-
sy (1) (2) (3) (4) \.,
. . 37. Education—cont. RS, e, Sl R
L] -
2 ® t. Primary—condt, . .
- T
. 1. Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Education—cont. s
A. Local Bodies —cont. S
L. Ordinary Areas—cont.
*n
8. Grants for backward [ O, 3,43,000 e
diMricts for the ex- 5
ansion of Distriet 2,08,900 1,99,020 ©— 0,880
Board  Elementary
Schools, R. — 1,34,100 )
| Col. 1.—Adjustment in the year of the savings of subsidy paid to local
bodies in !943—44
4. Teachi i s 0L 52,083,000 -
Sepiieg. R, 168000 SH7LO00  50,68,005 — 3,02,005
5. Buildings and equip- 0. 34,500
. i TP IR, — 320500 2,000 1,950 — 50 -
% Col. 1.—Postponement by & municipality of expenditureson bui
schemes to 1945-46 and smaller amount of grant claimed by a District -
Board.
ot
6. Other grants S ) 1,48,900
S. 35,000 1,84,100 1,82,807 — 1,293
R. 200 4
Col. 1l.—Additional grants to local bodies to make good the loss
sstained by them owing to the op amtlon of the Profession Tax Limitation .
Act, 1941, L A
* I1. Partially excluded areas—
l Teaching .. i 30,400 30,693 + 293 -
. Grants to backward 0. 7,000
. dnat-r:cts for the =
expansion of District * 2,500 4,493 + 1,993
Board  Elementary | =
Schools. — 4,500
Col. 1.—See “LA.L, 3.” —
. B. Panchayats— = it
hin at e y ,11,000 ;
e R —450200F 554800 531,000 — 23,740
Col. 1.—Grants to Panchayats on account of teaching and dearness =
allowgnces were not disbursed to the extent anticipated. =
® D. Special.
. me Government Special Schools—
ol .. A. Training Schools—Masters— L0 3
1. Pay and allowances of [ O. 5,34,000
establishment. S. 19,000 5,63,000 550,063  — 2,987
* 2, Stipends =N e 0, 4,14,200 7 = ;.
e P S, 48500 f H62700 448,026 — 14,674
% Clol. 1.—Increase in the rate of stipends granted to teachers.
. .
3. Apparatus and mate- fO. 12,000
o T L {R_ VR0 [ o 10,800 9,064 , — 1,446
o Y 4. Other contingencies .. O. 75,900 e
. . S, 1,000 81,900 81,302 — 598
¥ L[] R_. 5,000J L] . .
e, * B. Training Schoola—Mistre&aaS— o . .
1. Pay of officers - - 306, 1
. e s " e Y R — 4,000 32 600 32,997 4+ 397 %
o Col I.—Changes in tke personnel and smaller expenditure onﬂea\’p. 2
= aalary.
ple o 3, Pay of Mtablishments. O.  5,95,400 3100
R TR B . S o B UG .3' N
-' Y L] -« ®g = .
. ~ L]
- . .



- -
- s . - ..
APPROPRIATION ACCOUFTS . 93 .
0 . L - c ' . . *
* Grant No. XV—Education—coint. " .
- 3 .
LS s ¥inal . . .
* grant Actl h
" ] Slajoﬁlend and sub-head. “rllr:il:t"(_;r & ucn dltgtllre : g,:‘?ﬁ:; ::
S priation. L - .
~ (1) 2) (3) )
. . .
s 37. Education—cont. RS, RS. ES, -

. = D. Special—cont. . . L b ST
¢ m. Government Special Schools—cont. & .
i B. Training Schools—>Mistresses —cont. L .

3. Allowances and hono- [ O. 95,100 )
. raria. 8. 34,500 129,600 1,20,471 e 129
. * Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of degfness
allowance.
: 4, Stipends - by 1,568,000
Pe 8. ’3[},000}' 1,78,000 1,604,677 — 13,323
Col. 1.—Restoration of grant of stipends to women teachers under- '
going Secondary Grade Training.
5. Oontingencies .. .. O LIIWL 125000 121838  — 3,162
_ n. Direct grants to Non-Government Special Schools—
. A. European— 6 56 .
A i , e % 13,200
1. Teaching , B o 2:800 10,400 10,400 .
: Ool. 1.—Temporary closure of a training school.
E B. Non-European—
b L i . AP Y 2,39,500
Gncking e a0 A 7,2091 2,32,300 2,24,801 — 7,409
- 9. Stipendi Be s CESREB00 : _ :
it s Su’um? 3,831,200  3,31,588 + 388
3 Col, 1.—8ee “m.A. 2.7 o ey

(s 3. Buildin s o O 4,200
: g R. 2,400 6,600 6,703 + 103,

. % Ool, 1.—Payment of grant to the Y.M.C.A. College of Physical Educa-

tion to meet expenditure on the exeavation of drains in the compound.
: 4. Othergrants .. .. O. 30,100 )
S, 108 43,5600 45,252 + 1,752
R R. 4,300
Uol. 1.—Additional grants on account of’ educational concessions to
—

children and dependants of soldiers and for sinking wells in the compound
of a school for growing food and vegetable crops.

£ E. General,
. 0. Direction—
A, Pay of officers—

Charged .. .. .. O. 36,000 =
— B _“1:200 34,800 35,000 + 200 =
Authorized o o def 42,700 ~ -
/ R 6,700 49,400 50,470 -+ 1,070 .
Col. 1.—To meet the pay of the officiating Director which was Lt e
‘Authorized’ and leave salary of officers.
L ]
B. Pay of establishments .. 0. 71,700 LN
R’ 37600 48,100 66,693  — 1,407 7
* €. Other charges— . *
Qharged’ "oz wel W B 3,100 o e
R. — 2,400 700 699 —i- Sy
®  Ool. 1.—See ¢ 0.A.—Authorized.’ % @
* g g 0 .
A Adthorized 4 a0 ) 62,400 .
4 2 . S, 1000 [« 06,400 47,522 - — 18%1%
r Col. 4.—Less expenditure under ° Customs duty ’ due to stores fgr the | 3 -
oo, - Erﬁﬂ:eeinng College expected to be received and paid for within the yea® % S
o e euotthaving been received (Rs. 11,000) and bills for the supply of foreigh * *°
-, periodicals to several instifutions were not paid eending ®efision ef g
* <Government on the question of renewal of contract (Rs. 8,000).4 .
. . g
- . . . - b - . LA = . * -
i . - L4 s o® . o : ® :
Ve ® L] - i &



e o S 3 .
o .94 : APPROPRIATION £COOUNTS
‘e . .. . . "
= ’ - Grant No, XV—Education-—cont.
- . -
o (] L] . Final T
Major head and sub-head, ° grant or Actual ., Excess+, . _ F
- ::'?prﬂ- expendituré.  Saving - . L
. . ™ priation, - .
(1) 2 : itz
e (2) 3 [ -
~ . 37. Education—cont. RS, s, R8s, .
I Wiz +E. General—cont. : I
. p. Inspection—, 2
A. Europeah— £
Charged » .. . e .y e 16 + 16
Authorized s SE e 19,600 =
™ R.  — 3,000 16,600 18,254  + 1,654
Ov. 1.—Re-entertainment of a retired officer on lower rate of pay. y
B. Non-European—>Men's branch—
5 Ordi.narg{r. areas— G .
I. P officers =5 . 1,561,000
. s R, 3000  L48000 147,601 — 399
2. Pay of establish- O. 10,13,40
ments. . 5. 100 10,08,300 10,06,077 — 2,223
H. — 5,200 i
3. Allowances .. T 1 3,85,900
_ 8. 1,19,200 5,16,700 5,22,354 5
2. R.  11,600] s Sae i
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and grant
of war allowance. .
4. Contingencies I 6 1,48,100
R, 50,600 1,68,700  1,65,260 —3,dd0 * *
Col. 1.—Increase in expenditure under * Serviee I'ostaze” and pay-
ment of rents at enhanced rates for private buildings occupied by suborii- e
nate officers.
I1. Partially excluded areas— o o
1. Pg of establish- [ O. 11,800 -
. ments, R. — 700 11,100 10,701 — 399
2. Oth os O 7,200
Opaer diegey R 3100 10,300 10,064 —336
¢ Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance.
C. Women’s branch— j oo
1. Pay o:(‘i officers— al %
o oa . 12,000
Charg R 1,400 7,600, 5,082 — 2,618 =
. Ool. 1.—Leave on hali pay granted to an officer whose pay was
‘charged.” .
Col. 4.—Debit not received on account of the leave salary of an officer -
on leave in Bengal. .
Authorized + it e B . .g.g ks 30,200 30,334 + 134
. ; tablishments. . 199,
S Payof siablishmicnii, | S T g 000}- 1,04,600  1,93,260  — 1,341
. - .
s s i ) 2,200
T b w7 um JS=ingee v 53 + 83
. Col. 1.—8ee ** p. C. 1. Charged, col. 1."”
g Authorized .. .. O. 83,700
. 8. 16,900 1,03,800 1,03,056 + 356
o . R. 3,000 ]
S e o€ Col. 1.—See “p. B.1.3." i 5 .
a harg e 437 45,5
o K i L 5 1300 46,800 46,508  «— 203
-
D. Superintendent of Sans- [ O. 7,800 . *
. ¢ " krit Schools. Ra 1700 R R i
e *» __ E. Physial Education— &Y
G, ST ﬁ\lan's branch— - = B )
2 ay of yes abliahme:xts - . . el o
L] 2 V) i = :
G 3 ®and oihet chargee®. . O 0 18,500 17,468 & 4,032
4 . A ] L . o*
L ] - - L
A . e . Y
1 1 2 of i ¥ - .



., . -
APPROPRIATION AGGOINTS -, 95 ,
] - - oy » - : J - 2 -
+  Grant No. XV —Education—c¢ont. S
. — - .
‘ = . . “Final ™ 3
L ~ Major head and sub-head. 3;“:::‘;‘_" ﬁfl;tgfl}?t‘:ll‘o. }::‘ﬁ?; t: i
. - ; priation >
= (£9] (2) (£)] b c
~ (4) =
sl . 87. Education—cont. RS, RS. RS.
o E. General—cont, y g Y e
o p. Inspection—cont. i - .
: E. Physical Education—eont. .
-~ 2, Women's branch— gD . *
Pay of Officers, estab- . 11,900 c
lishments and othor R. — 2,000 9,800 10.1906 + 200 J
i * charges. ‘
Col."l.—Less tours of inspection made by the Woman Specialist gr want
of suitable assistant at headquarters.
q. Scholarships— 0 4%
3 N 15,000 .
il A SUopest R 500 14,800 15,021 + 221
B. Non-European— " . . r
- L Ordinary areas . ,89,000
R. — 7.000 1,582,000 1,70,853 — 2,147
. IL Partially  excluded O. 6,200
. areas. R 200 6,400 4,256 — 2,142
Col. #.—Failure of managements to draw the sanctioned scholurships .
. within the year.
. r. Miscellaneous—
A. European 0. 15,200
R. — 1,000 14,200 20,601 4 6,401
- Col. 4..—Adjustments in 194445 of payment of contibution for 194344
to the Inter-Provincial Board for Anglo-Indian and European education.
d B. Non-European— *e i '
s k. Oriental manusecripts. 0, 20,700 :
R. 700 21,400 21,176 — 995
. " k C i . . 6,9
i 2, Text-Book Committee CR) _,483 6,500 6,467 — 3s
3. Registration of books .. O. 8,500 s
. - _ R. 1100 9,600 9,017 — 683
- 4. Grants to Boy Secout - 14,300 14,250 — 50
and Girl Guide Move- -
— ments.
5. Grants to local bodies 25,000 21,821 — 3,179
for public libraries, %
Col. 4—Failure on the part of certain local bodies to draw the grants
* in full.
. 6. Grants to panchayats 30,000 26,009 — 3,901
for publie libraries. -
Col. 4.—See “r. B. 5, col. 4. =
. .
A 7. Other grants .. 0. 14,300 o
S. 8,700 28,000 27,095 — 005 s
R. 5,000
Ool. 1. —Increase in the payment of S.8.L.C. Examination fees for L
children and dependants of members of the Armed Forces, =
*+ . Charges in England— . ot
High Commissioner for India— 4
Ndh-European— T8 o4
# A, Leave salary and deputation pay— . o
% Y . Olarged oo .. B 400 100 356 o <44 £
" B. Sterling overseas pay— . .,
- Charged o e s 2,200 . <
¥ R. 2,400 4,600 4,504 =g
= . Stores for India .. O. 49,800 I -
P e e & N *" R. —43p005, 6200 3,658 0 380 o -
o R Col. 1.—Decrease in indents. . AT .
S Cpl. 4.—Liabilities carried forward to 1945-46. 4 . @
L4 . Y . . L ... . * . =
- . L]
; - . . . a® . ] . ».
LS - . -



"APPROPRIATION ACTOUNTS

: Gramt No. XV—Education—cont. °

Actual
expendsare,

(3)

Final
grant or
appro.
priation.
(2)

Excess -,
Saving—. *

(4)

Major heed and sub-head.
.

(1)

-
$7, Education—cont.
t. Loss or gain by exchange—
Non-Em}ean—

A, OUhaﬁh[m on stores—
Charged > e i 4
B. Stores i H ait P

RS, RS, RSB,

66,000
— 66,000

restoration of 1933 scales
of pay.

Lump sum provigion for t.he{ 0.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—

*, Charged R. 8,500 8,500 — 8,500

Charged o s
" Authorized—
Totals Gross
Deductions
Net

1,75,900

3,71.42,300
— 283,600
3,71,18,700

1,63,204 — 12,696
3,65,87,000

— 29,752
3,65,57,257

— 5,565,291
— 6,152
— 5,061,443

Notes.

Administration of the grant—Charged.—The percentage of saving in the
final appropriation was 7-2 as against 39 in the previous year. The saving
occurred chiefly under “ 37 p.C. 1 and 3.” }

Surrenders amounting to Rs. 8,500 reduced the saving to 2:5 per cent of
the modified appropriation as against 1-1 per cent in the previous year.

Authorized—There was a saving of 1-5 per cent in the final grant as
against 0-5 per cent in the previous year. :

2. Losses.5-The Stock verification made in 1942 at the Government
Museum disclosed that some gold and silver coins acquired at a cost of
Rs. 1,382 were found missing. As a result of an enquiry into the circumstances
of the case, Government came to the conclusion that it was not possible to
fix the responsibility for the loss on any one and ordered the amount to be
written off. Rules have now been framed to safeguard Government against
* losses of the kind in future.

3. Grants-in-aid.—(i) From the reports of the departmental officers
received by CGlovernment during 1944-45, grants disbursed to the extent of

® *Rs. 6,223 were found inadmissible. They were ordered to be recoveted and
the recovery effected amounted to Rs. 6,188. The balance of Rs. 3,091sout-
standing at the end of 1943-44 has been recovered in full. .

e *
L] ..
L
. (ii) The Examiner of Loeal Fund Accounts has reported that grants
o ‘a gl;agsitingﬂ-s. 13,179 were irregularly drawn by Local Bodies during 1943-44. .
s is* amount, a sum of Rs. 5,423 was refunded®and items amoupting sto
Rs. 4,449 werescither admjitted ift audit or their recovery waived. ~ The bafaflce

7 o still outftanding js Rs. 3,307. . .

= e (P - . . '.. .
- .
. : ® e . 2

g - L[]

.

.-

—



- . i
APPROPRIATION AGOOWNTS g * 97
- . X 4 e ) - i
SR Grant No. XVI—Medical. « L
See also the Audit Repprf.  ° > o '
s L]
" Final
2 Majd®head and sub-head. g:;:;::‘ﬁr exp “ﬂiﬂuc E:fﬁ}: i' .
priation, -
i (1) e ) (8) (4) "
38. Medical, RS, RS. . ES. =
. = .
8. Medical Establishment— o
A, All-Indi lical C il. O, 5,300 >
ndia Medical Counci o o T,GOU} 3,700 3,666 — 3%

* = B. Buperintendence—

. 1. Pay of officers—
- Charged or o 36,000
. harged = é,rw 44,700 4.:,73/’ + 34

Col. 1,—Provision to meet leave salary and transit pay.

Authorized ae s 8 _33'?23} 25,800 25,815 SL gl
2. Pay of establishments. (i)2 1;23:;3 63,200 63,330 L5
s &';:LZ‘;(;‘"B?};N?. e EN 50007 5 2
- Authorized - g.. 45'3ﬂ?}§ o J,t_;ij Ly 9~9.
s e R. 4,700 41,900 44,577 — 323

Ool. 1.—Chiefly increase in property td% of the S rgeon General’s office
buildings and advertisement charges connected with recruiment (Rs. 1,400)

and emhanced rates of d.arness allogance and grant of war allowance
(Rs. 3,300).

4. Customs duty on { 0. 11,400
R.

imported stores. — 4,800 6,600 3,844 = 2,766
Cols. 1 and 4.—Non-receipt. of stores to the extent anticipated. = .
5. Charges  recoverable — 9500
from Gtovermments, ?{, _"?gu — 2,600 - 2,662 + 38
Departments and others. :
' C. District Medical Officers—
1. Pay of officers-—
Charged Z et g 24,0000 2
S. 110 % 28,500 38,926 4+ 10,426
R. 4,400) -

Col. 1.—Provision to cover anticipated debits by the Defence Depart-
ment on account of leave salary of 1.M.8. Officers.

Col. 4.—Debit on account of leave salary of two LM.S. officers in
Defence Service received in March 1945,

izel ik oo s 67,300 : -

Authorized 0. 3 ’é,wo} 3,63,000 3,68,83¢  + 4,034
&1 1 &) 2 o

2, Pay of establishments. ?{ -—l'g::t;:::} 1,25.600 1,20,553 + 3,953

Col. 1.—Due to retirement of senior Sub-Assistant Surgeons and their *
places being hel | by jmior Sub-Assistant Surgeons on lower rates of pay
and some of the posts of 8.b-Assistant Surgeons having been kept vacant
on account of dearth of qualified men.

L]
3. Allowances—
Charged i SR N 1,700 \
S 200 136 — 4
Asithorized O S8 8 50,200 B o . 9
R. 30,600 89,800 80,254 — 546
Col. 1.— Chirfly enhanced rates of travelling and dearness allowancesagd
*  ®grant of war allowance, LR
. » L] s
4. Contingencies .. > 27,400 > ¥
il Sl 300 30,600 20802 o =548 °
‘@ « *Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance to menials (Rs. 40) #d® *°
. increased expenditure on service pogtage and telesrams amtl fuchasgof ¢
* « furniture (Re. 2,700). * . @
. T 5 . » SE oy
% -~ ) . . ab . ] »
- . -




v . - - A - * ‘_k
98 : ARPROPRIATION: ACCOUNTS
L] . - >
. ® & .. et ~
~ 3 + Grant No, XVI—DMedical—cont. - -
. .. . . ; = P grﬁ"tal i I
; ; o ant or * Ac
}[.lju.r head and sub-head. appro- EXDclltﬂ?uru. E:S;E:: t. >
- . priation, - -
£ (1) 6 3 @ v
LIPS —
‘ : 38. Medical—coni. BS. * RS, BS, °
.. a, Medical Bstablishmant—econt. . :
D. Adminigtration of the Drugs Act, 1940— 5
= 1. Pay of officers. . 0. 2,000 :
L4 : R. — 2,100 =
2. Pay of establishments. O. 2,300 -
R. — 2,300 i . .
3. OWances 0. 1,800
R. — 1,800 . .
4. Other charges .. 0. 3,200
R. — 3,200 - .e
i D. I to 4. col. 1.—Scheme was not introduced during the year.
b. Hospitals and dispensaries—
A. Presidency Fospitals (excluding the Hospital
of Indian Medicine)— *
. 1. Pay of officors— .
d 7 1,800 ek
3 Charge = %00 . 1,600 1,601 LR
Authorized 0. = 1,76,100 2
R. — 7,500 1,68,600 1,67,765 — 835 *
2. Pay of establish- [ O. 4,82,600 )
megt,a. {R. * 8,100 4,74,500 4,72,395 — 2,106 *;
3. Allowances and honoraria—
Charged . 700 . i e
il R. — 200 600 674 + 174"
Authorized .. 0. 3,095,600
: 8. 54,500 §  4,63,700  4,54,336 - 9,364
R. 13,700 J =
* Col. 1.,—Travelling allowance to officers who proceeded on leave for
rest and recuperation of health (Rs. 1.600), transfer of sisters and nurses -
undergoing the diploma course in nursing (Rs. 600), payment of war ° -
2 allowance and enhanced rates of dearness allowance (Rs. 41,800) and grant 3
of increased ration allowances tq nurses (Rs. 24,200). .
. ,83,4( ang o
4, Contingencies .[[i 3 35338 3,498,700 3,41,356 + 2,656
. 29 000 -
) SR O Yloa0r 899,000 944119 4 44510
Col. 1.— (i) Abnormal increase in prices of diet articles (Rs. 1,00,200), (ii)
increase in the daily average number of patients (Rs. 57,000), (iii) increase -+
in the cost of permissible limit of substitute diets (Rs. 20,400), (iv) 1elief «
measures sanctioned to contractors for supplies of diet and o_her articles for =
" 194324 (Rs. 32,000) and (v) messing charges of auxiliary nursing service
candidates, ete. (Rs. 7,100). X
: i 6. Medicines and hos- [ O. 9,60,300
5 pital necessaries. S. 55,800 10,16,100 16,17,581 + 1,481
7. Stipends to nursing J O. 59,400
2 and midwifery pupi]z-l.{~ R. — 6,200 83,200 82,203 — 097
8. Other charges Q. 32,100 e .
& R 2/800 34,900 35,230 + 3390
B. Mufasgil hospitals and dispensaries— 7
I. Ordinary areas—
e 1. P f officers 0. 2,749,700 s
ay ol officer: 5 E: 2“'{;00 2,509,100 2,57,055° — 2,045
= A , 2 Pay of establishments. O.  14,22,900 »
el e 8. 1,400 13,96,100 13,86,788 ® _ ge312¢
oo : dfg' — 28,200 . K|
. 8. Allowances an 3 6,01,600 e
©.° e * & poordraria s. 183,800 f 785400  7,72819 _ 12781
= *e » e Ool. l.—Enhanced rateg of dearness allowance and grant of war al].;vm;c ® . L=
L4 o/ Rs. 2449900) angd increased rate of ration allowance to nursing st,g_g? L] .
= (Rs. 38,200). . e
= . = -.' L4 i " .
- L] L]
- : . - .. ° . -
. . . K 2 :




(s L] -~
L] - -
APPROPRIATION ACCOVNTS £ 99
. et L e . ., ~
+ . Grant No. XVI—Medical—cont. .
& . ]
Y I ;. *I"inal L] [ ] .
{ - Mujor head and sub-head, . Ef‘r;;:ﬁ'n?r u-ﬁ;:ﬁt{rll;aire. g:m i'
d - printion. L] . .
s (1) @ )} (%) .
& .
. 38..Medical—cont. RS, SER RS, .
& b, Hospitals and dispensaries—condt. - o
;[ *  B. Mufassil hospitals and dispensarics —cont, . "
2. I, Ordinary areas —coint. i A
. 4. Contingencies S L0 3,055,600 ¥
S. 25,200 & 3,70,500  3,48,976 0,624
3 R. 45,800 '
& *  Col. 1.—Chiefly refixation of the pay of menials ani employm of

ad litivnal menials (Rs. 7,500), enhanced rvites of dearness allowance to
menials (Rs. 20,400), rentiag and leasing of private quarters for the
addition.] nursing stati (Rs. 4,20.), supply of furuicure to the additional
nursing staff (Rs. 3,800), transhipmeut of stures by passenger trains

consequent on the r strictions pliced on transport by guods trains
(Rs. 6,900), cost of mobile van and chLassis, ete. (Rs. 18,000}, iuciease in
water co sumnption in mufussil hospitals (Rs. 2, 00) and advertisem.nt
= churges in connection with invitation ui tenders, ete. (Rs. 2,400).
5. Pett construction [ O. 54,500 = _
= .. i = and ry;r’airs- {S‘ 5,000 l DU,UGO 56.364 - 2'936 ..
6. Diet 5 sy AR 15,185,400
g i S, 51500 %, 21,00,000  22,86,603 + 1,86,603
b Col. 1.—See explanation under “* b.A.5.” (i) and (ii) (Rs. 2,99,100), (iii)
L. (Rs. 67,600) and (iv) (Rs. 2,14,900).
. Col. 4. —Sharp and wid.spread inereace in the cost of diet artieles, local
p rchase at highor rates of many of th: non-tend:wred diet articles and
DRAG increase in thoe daily average attendance of in-patients.
7. Medicines and hos- [O. 12,21,5007%. . ; o .
o pital necessaries. | 8. 214,000 1436000  16,54,177 -4 71,08,177
N Col. 1,—Increase in the cost of drugs, instruments, dressing materials &
: and other hosp it .l necessaries on account of war conditions (Rs. 1,46,600),
S purchase of medicines, ete., in connection with tieatment of malaria
= il (Rs. 5,000), purchase of squipment require « lor use in the opsration thestre
i of a hospital (Rs. 10,800), local purchase of extra linen, ete. (Rs. 43,000) 4
- and purchase of relrigeratuis for use in some of the huspitals in mufassil
. (Rs. 9,.00).
Col‘. 4,—Abnormal increase in the cost of drdgs, instruments and other
hospital nec.ssaries ou account of war conditions, puichase of muedicines and
< instruments at higher rates from priv te firms due to indents not having
been fully complied with by the medical store depot and increase in the
daily average attendance of in-and out-patients,
= - 8. S 2,93,300 o
W T = 35800 5 598700 310311  — 9489
: Col. 1,—(i) Drawal of stipends by additional pupil nurses sanetioned
and conversion of two leadguarters hospitals into full training centres
' (Rs. a,900), (ii) general increase in the cost of washing materials and
5 increased wages to menials (Ks 6,600), (iii) enhanced rate of dearness *
2 3 allowan e to menials (Ks. (00) and (iv) enhanced rate of capitation grant
sanctioned to a Leprosy Sanatoriam (s, 22,200),
9. Charges recoverable) v
from  Goveruments, | i — 2,184 — 2,184
Departments and ?'
A others, J .
Col. 3.—Represents the amount recovered from the Central Government
in respect of staff employed®in the various acrodrome sitos, y
I1.,Partially excluded areas—
1. Pay of establishments, O. 33,500 | K =
b1 ) 2 8. 200 é' 34,400 32,834 «— 1,586 3
/. . R, 700
o 2. Other charges i 8,400 o8 2012
‘M 4 ' s 4,200 12,600 12,012 o .-.- 5.'88.:..
"~ * . e e OB 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness aliowancs, Me .
 * . 3. Medicines and hospi’ f O 6,908 n "
o8 pi- e A " °
* tal neqessaries. {R-. 1,800 8'70": 315‘9;5 " 106 .
L] .
- . g * '7A 2 . a® . L] .
X Ll . L -

et s A8 - b



.

100 " APPFOPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. : T R &
- Grant No. XVI—Medical—cont . -
L]
v ®
. L ] . Final . "N
E b Aectual E .
Major h.e,ad and sub-head, g;ggmtir expentﬁtura. S:‘?f;; i: - }
° priation. - .
(1) (2) (3) (4) il
L]
38. Medical—cont. RS, RS, RS. .
b. Hospital: and dispensaries—cont. e L
Bt Mufassil Rospitals and dispensaries—cont., * ; \
III. Excluded areas—Pay of establishments iz
. and other charges— g
Charged. i e 16,800 .
. S, 3,100 19,900 18,839 — 1,061
N 1.—Revision of pay, special pay and allowances of temporary Sub-’ -
Assist¥nt Surgeons and enhanced rates of dearness allowance. ' 4
C. Hospital of Indian Medicine— =
1. Pay and allowances of o 41.100 %
&f&;&‘tﬂ‘s and establish- R 300 41,400 41,673 + 173 >
2. Contingencies . . 0. 1,05,800 ]
8, 10,600 1,75,700 1,77,654 + 1,054
R. 59,300
. Col. 1.—Increase in the cost of articles of diet and medicines and inthe « *
. daily average attendance of pativnts in the hospitals, i
L]
D. Government medical officers empfloyed in .
institutions under the control of local bodies—
Taluk headquarters institutions— | v e
1. Ordinary areas— 5
1. Pay of officers .. O. 19,000
SRR 17,000 17,023 +2 .,
Col. 1.—Provincialisation of an institution.
2. Pay of cstablish- fO.  1,60,000) .-
b {R  LRW0r 1sLa0  1s0ew  —osmat .
i 3. Allowances i 0 O 10,900
S, 200 25,400 25,475 47 = a
K. 14,300 2
. COol. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance. "
II. Partially excluded areas— e,
Pay of officers and [ OF 7,500
other charges. S. 1:000 8,600 8,699 + 199 ,
E. Government medical officers employed in
institutions under the control of local bodies— '
Other institutions— e .
1. Ordinary arcas— s 1,65,400 i .
Othgr institutions. {s. 11,700 f 177100 175,280  — 1,811
1I. Partially excluded areas—
O institutions .. O. 3,100 .
: G 5 700 3,800 3,809 £90
¥. Grants to local bodies for medical purposes— .
I. Ordinary areas—
A. Maintenance grants. O. 1,55,000 A .
R, 11,900 1,66,900 1,65,675 1,225
2. Miscellaneous grants., 8. 10,000 10,000 10,000 ..
Col. 1.—Payment of grant to a municipal council towards improvement ¢
of the dairy farm maintained by it to enabls #he council to supply gmilk
regularly to a Government Hospital. v,
* _ 3, Buildings and ‘-”‘l‘ﬁP'}R. 4,600 4,600 4456 © — M4 e
gA® * .ment grants. < »
Col. 1.—Grant sanctioned to a medical institution during the year. ’\‘ .
- .
-~ = ‘s. Partially excluded areas— . < . s F
firants_to local bodies,. @, 9,800 700 -®
. e L ATl 900} 10,700 1,70 L.
L] o' L . 2
o il @ . : s ® -
~ - te o - - X *
. . . g



4 . APPROPKATION ACCOUNS, N 110) S
= . . L]
. .
Grant No. XVI—Medical,—cout. . = Y
e, = ; ® = e
\ - " Final
. Majos head and sub-head. grant or Actual Excess+,
ve pf;g‘rgg;l expéhditure. Saving—. e
: .- (1) 2) () (4) .’
et . Medical—cont. = .
oy 88. Medical ] RS, RS, oF5. oy ga
< . b. Hospitals and dispensaries—cont. . o
5 G. Grants to private medical institutions— .
. I. Ordinary areas— N o
1. Maintenance grants. O. 1,42,700
g. ? 5’900 1,48,600 !p43,388 — 214 -
.« . 2. Capitation grants to{ ik 1,76,200 .
C 1 ; S. 17,400 2,22,400 2,22,438 + 38
leper asylums R. 25,800 ) '
. Col. l.-—’Incmu.sed capitation grants on account of increase in the
*- average daily number of in-patients treated and payment of an advance .
grant to a leper hospital. ’
3. Buildings and [ 0. 18,200 o e
g equipment grants. {R. 4,700 22,900 2,714 — 20,186
e . . Col. 1.-—Increased grants to certain private medical institutions.
- Col. 4.—Inability of private managements to complete the works and 9
claim the grants owing to scarcity of materials. %
*  H. Subsidies to medical practitioners and
o midwives for the maintenance of rural
ispensaries— *
. Ordinary areas ek 3,65,200 :
e R sas00y 312,600 334,043 4 21,443
Col. 1.—Vacancies in the posts of rural medical practitioners and
b midwives. .
=i II. Partially excluded f O. 7,600
areas. R. —_ 1,800% 5,700 5,092 — 608
- *  « J. Other charges .. 0. 26,300 :
= R, —2d00f 25000 23,565 — 335
' K. Post-war Reconstruction — : "
el I. Land Colonisation Scheme in South
Wynaad—Medical relief arrangements —
. 1. Pay of estblizhments. 8. 1,000 1,000 953 — 47
2. Allowances .s 3. 300 300 180 — 120
3. Other charges .. 8. 10,000 10,000 3,711 — 8,289 .
' > Col. 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on equipment in connection with
- e the colonisation of South Wynaad and Araku val'ey,
Col. 4.—Equipment not having been supplied by the Medical Stores
Depot before 31st March 1045, .
a4 -
- II. Leprosy Relief—
. 1. Pay of officers .. S, 200 200 ae — #2200 o
2. Pay of e-tablishments 8. 200 200 231 + 31 £
3. Allowances and 8 1.800 1,800 329 — T4ATE pEe
Honoraria o E 2 : 3
$ 4. Other charges S. 2,000 2,000 887 — 1,113 L] L
Col. 1.—Non-recurring expenditure in connection with the scheme for
. combating leprosy. = s
L
¢. Medice# colleges and schools—° ce oo
A. Medical colleges other than Stanlsy Medical .
e o Oqllege— » . ;
/ i P;nyofoﬁicm—- e 1
= Charged AT s O 53,400 ’
s g I e 50,400 50,338 =y L
Yo Y. Muthorized .. .0 SAMOL 538,600 534080 © e-aes6r°  °
. . — »
2 . . 2. Pay of establishments. O. 85,000 86,500 & 6:)4 R 896.
- 8. 1,50‘0 £ .’ .- L L
- .-y ® L < L \ . - LI : L] - 2 ;
: L . ; " a0 . o . .



.. o .
. » ¥ e = o : ) .
‘. 102 ; 28 APIROPRIATION ACUOUNTS . (NG
3 G o Grant No. XVI—Medical —cond.
LR . . - o \“
3 Final - )
3 Major Jtad and sub-head, gg;;;?t?_r o ;: (;’i::’ “ E:‘ﬂl? +
* priation . F=CE
el [£8) (@) (3) @) .
mew ‘Tl Gy , 38. Medical—cont. &S, xs. A
o. Medical colleges and schools—cont. ‘ x
. * A, Medical polleges other than Stanley X
Mediocal College—cont. .
owances and honoraria— .
Cligged 75 a8 800 = . .
R. 500 1,300 1,046 ‘— 254
Authorized .. Go L) 49,900 £
S. 25,5600 87,400 01,549 + 4,149
. R. 12,000 5
Col. 1.—Trav.ll'ng allowance to officers procceding on lrave for rest
and recuperaton of heth (Ks. 1,700), e hanced rates ol dearness allowance
and grant of war allowanes (Rs. 3,400 and grant of honorarium to exa i- -
ners on aceo int of larger numtber of stucents examinod for sanit .ry Ins-
. pectors’ Course, diploma in Pharmacy aud T.D.D. examinations (Rs. 5,100). TRy
a 4. Apparatus and [O. 61,000 ’
minberiale, {R-. ~— 1,100 59,900 48,382  — 11,518
Col. 4.—Articles expected to bosupplicd bef re the close of the year
were not received owing to war cogditions, 3 -
5. Books and periodicals. g 1;.383 13,000 11,820 SEQTI
Col. 1.—Cost of books require | by the Principals. i
. Cofitingenci e, (el 59, " i
6. Contingencies g { 7.2?)% 77,000 77,152 L1 5
g Col. 1.—Payment of property tax at incressed rates and of er:hanred ‘
ratos of dearness allowance to menials (Rs 3,600), ed ieational con ession to . e
de endants of soldiers serving in the war (Rs. 3,300) and employment of -
: additional menial staff (Rs. 400).
Dental School .. oy B = 100 100 ¥, A — 100
B. Stanley Medical College and Sthool— =
1. Pay of officers e R 1,20,400 =
g R. — 4600 115,800 1,15,664 — 138
® 2. Pay of establishments. O. 29,800
~ R. — 400 29,400 20,244 — 156 :
3. Allowances and [O. 22,400 I E
honoraria. R. 4,000 26,400 26,124 =
Col® 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allowance.
.
4, Scholarships and [ O. 100 ;
% * stipends. R. — 100 o 14 + 14 :
. 5. Laboratory charges and [ O. 33,000 5
s books and periodicals. | R. 1,100 34,100 34,076 — 94
. Conti [ies .. ) 23,100 A
" 6. Contingencies 2 i 95,500 24,611 e 8RG
- Ool 1—Incrense in property tax and enhanced rates of dearness
. nl]owupco. g
“ e C. School of Indian Medicine— ~ 2
‘0 1. Pay of officers i 4,700 4,333 «— 367
e 1i t 0. 40,200 .
S a2 .'Pn.y of establishments Lo e 41,600 41181 o ‘;9 -. \
- .
. Contingencies .. 0. 15,300 .
. . g B.Co;mg.encles o ]’.lnu 16,400 16,290 — 110 '
$ % -, 2 char; e 0, 18,400 V¢ = o
>¢ o 4. Other charges = 5,800 | 24,400 225090  —, Lso1 °
* . . A L .
. . Ool. 1.z Increase in the cost of ®books, apparatus, ete., and enhanced » °
* . Jnates of glearness allgwance. o r
=% . ] - 8 * - o *
. ' . % L . L
- L] .



N . APPROPRIATION ACCOURTS . 8 108,
" Grant No. XVI—Medical—cont.’ : .
.-p - . - ks .-
\ - . . Final L]
: Major hgad and sub-head. grant or Acgual Tixoess+-,
» appro- expengiture. Baving - .
i priation,
‘e ) (2) (3) (4)
i 38. Medical— cont. ns, RS. RS, *
J "e. Medical colleges and schools—cont. . AR
: D. Scheme for research into indigenous drugs .
y of India— =
5, 1. Pay of officers .. O. 2,300 . i
R 100 2,400 2,400 45
2, Pay of establish- O. 3,600
& ments. |, R. — 300 8,200 3,117 — 83
3.'Other charges Al G 5,700 =
< ._,00} 5,900 5,412 — 488
* B, Grants to private Medi- O. 14,800 i i
cal Institutions. R. -~ 4,300 ) 10,500 10,500

Col. 1.— Provision made for payment of grant to a medical institution
to cover the deficit in the incoms not fully utilised.

d. Mental hospitals—

., . A, Payofofficers .. w1 33,500 .
s FuEat R. = 3’300}. 30,200 20,020 —~ 280
B, Pay of establjshments .. = 1,46,400 1,45,287 — 1,113 »
C. Allowances and honoraria. 0. 59,400 e,
. g lO,TOGf < 70,100 70,199 + 99
sy Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance, grant of war allowance
. E;g:_ ?ggg)} and increased rate of ration allowance to nursing staff
. 1,200).
D. Contingencies .. it g 3?233 40.900 39,901 — B30
o+ B DI e e G D 3,80,000 * - e
o S, 1,69.200 5,49,200 5,42,152 — 7,048
C'ol. 1.—Rise in the prices of almost all essential articles of foodstuffs .
. . and inerease in the number of in-patients.
& F. Medicines and hospital [ O. 40,800
. necessaries. 4 E 2"?)?]?)'| 48,100 53,600 4 5,500
- . i3y

Col. 1.—Increase in the prices of medicinessand other hospital neces-
2 saries.
Col, 4.—Increase in the cost of medicines, drugs and other hospital

necessaries.
) 5 h: s vn D 24,5
) G."Other charges g l"_j’gg 22,800 21,786  — 1,014
6. Chemical Examiner— - .
2
. A. Pay of officers .. o g _‘I?,gg 21,600 20,860 b
= i g7, LN
_B. Pay of establishments T:. _5,233 4,500 4,485 e
C. Other charges .. e | Rk 10,400 .
R 1,800 12,300 12,160 =140
D, Charges payable to[ 4 20,000
Governments, depart-4 o — 2000 18,000 14,180 — 3,820
A ments, ete. q “s
Col. 1.—Decrease in the number of cases sent to the Imperial Ser8logist
for examination, . o
Col. 4—Debit not raised during the year in respect of a bill.
J ® f.*Charfes in England— Sl o
s 1. Seeretary of State for India— . - e
. Leave salaries and deputation pay—
» Charged S cig S 1,400 1,400 1,928 a2,
I1e Righ®Commissioner for India— % \ . A
.. A. Leave salaries and deputation pay— a « ° .
* €harged £ L 1,2M 1,200 :.,‘m ® 4 101
. .y s o2 . ) L ... A
; . . . « a0 . o .
. ... - 3 . 3



- L L4 2 .
. 4 ) .
104 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS |
[ . b : Ch -
S Crant No. XVI—Medical—-cont. ’
L L] - . i Final . / & . ).
Major sead and sub-head. grant or Actual Excess +, -
. - . appro- expguditure, Saving =.
priation, i
L &0 @ @) ) .
IR 38. Medical--cont. BS. ‘ns. Sy
= f. Gharges in ®ngland —cont. . . -
1I. High Commissioner for India—cont. - \
o B. Sterljng overseas pay-—- .
Ch . o 0, 18,400 :
e i 2,400} 20,800 20,501 — 299
i Ky 2rnl O 4,800 ]
Leect % et 1,600 1,600 e - iR
C. Stores for India S 55,600 U :
R — 85.800 19,800 17,447 — 2,363
" Cols. 1 and 4.—Liabilities carried forward to 1945-46, i
D. Allotment of pay of ot 400 480 +-80 .
officers. . 5
E. Other charges— )
Contribution for
. Tropical Diseases e T,
5 Bureau e s i 200 200 = F
g. Loss or gain by exchange— ~ ‘
A. Other than on stores— B
Charged .. o 3% o o 42 + 42 x
Authorized o' o A 7 4 e
B. Stores .. . .o c v 30 + 30
Lump sum provision for) o, 926,800 i
restoralion of the 1033 seales »p — 26,800 . Ve 2
of pay. =
Surrenders or withdrawals ._
within grant or appro- A
priation—
Gross .. e o — 100 — 100 - + 100 2
" Deductions o O . 100 100 3 — 100 &
L -
Charged e 1,76.500 1,85,175 + 8,675 A
Authoriged— -
Totals Gross S 1,47,65,400 1,50,81,192 - 3,15,792
Deductions .. — 2,500 — 4,746 — 2,245 »
. L Net .. 1,47,62,900 1,50,76,446 - 3,13.546
L
= Notes. .
i 1. Administration of the grant ——Okargw].—Tlle excess over the final appro- ;
* priation was 4-9 per cent as agmmt 37 per cent in the previous year. The .
. .
excess oceurred chiefly under ¢a. C. 1. h

Authorized —The excess over the final grant was 2-1 per cent as against
®  0-6 per cent in the previous year. The excess occurred mainly under ‘b. B. 6
and 7.
2. Losses.—In the anction held for the supply of milk to a hospital during .
1042-43, the bid by a Milk Producers’ Co-opgrative Society was accepted.
The society supplied milk to the hospital for a few days till the*bombing
wncident on the 6th April 1942 and stoppwl the supply thereafter. Milc had,
.t.lmre?brg, to be obtained at a higher price from other sources by Rolding
« ®a re-auction. This resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 9,875 to Gsvern- ,\
o eement, der the conditions of the contract the society was liable to make N
i -goed ghd extra expenditure but the amount could hot be recovered from it as, -
®it coasgd to €umction ag a corporate body and had no assets.” Theé ret:chrery &
. Of' the amount gvas therefore waived®hy Government, s
L] - . . L4 L] .
. . « 0 N\ . -



APPROPRIATION ACO®UNTS < 105 s
I. .

4 -
. z: - . o
"Grant No. XVI—Medical —Notes*~cont. ~ .

e 3. Grants-in-aid.—The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts has Yeported **
that grants aggregating Rs. 588 were irregularly drawn by local bodies
during 1943-44. Items amounting to Rs. 112 were either® admitted in’ audit®

.* . or their recovery was waived, The balance still outstanding is Rs. 476. "
1 e 4. Grant made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research.—Syb-head * .
l " g, D.” exhibits the expenditure on the scheme for research fnto the indige-

L]

nous drugs of India financed by the Imperial Council <of Agricultural
Research. The procedure for the accounting of the expenditurg is the same
as that deseribed in paragraph 5 of the notes under Grant X VIII.

" An account of the transactions during the year 1944-45 undeﬁ deposi{-. '
head is givert below :—

. RS,
, Opening balance on 1st April 1944 .. s = A 13 g
t Receipt—
X Grant received during the year e -+ " .. (a)20,100
Miscellaneous receipts on account of working of 17
-_ . the scheme. .
Charges debited to the grant 45 5o e 19,543%
. Balance on 31st March 19457 . i o e 587

(a) Represents contribution for The years 1943-44 and 1944 -4,
* Tneludes a debit of Rs. 8,617 relating to 19 +3—44.

*
- 5. Stock account.—The stock account of stores in the Presidency Head-
.- quarters and Mental Hospitals for 194445 is given below :— .
- 2 Iustrm&nents Mmlic‘lillcﬂ Bedd{ling Miscellane
. . an ni }
. Fasmulam appliances, dressings. cm?;?rng_ Croskary, sm“ﬁ-(w'
. 2 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) ()]
- RS. RS, BS. RS, RS.
. Opening balance on st 25,37,255 5,71,285 5,07,610 1,01,297 5,905,961
1 April 1944. .
g Receipts—
(a) From overseas .. 9,420 i . - 12,110
. (b) From other Gov- 71,750 5,165,603 99,744 1,111 91,431
* ernment depart-
o *  ments.
(¢) Local purchase .. 2,438,920 5,490,806 18,160 9,g84 9,18,824
. (d) Other sources .. 1,716 9,141 30,582 - 3,41,086
s otal ..  28,64,061  16,45,925 6,65,006 1,11,402  10,00,312 :
Utilized during the year. 87,008  10,11,381 61,131 1,120 11,651,454 ° °
: Written off due to loss, 47,133 206 59,855 4,661 12,226
breakage and fair .
wear and tear. - .
Closing balance on  27,20,920 6,34,248 544,110 1,05811  7,96,633 .
31st Yarch 1945. . .
LY LIS
&'he Surgeon-General has certified that the closing balances f the various e B
» egroups of stores represent approximately the value of stock on the 31g March :
J. 1945, and that the stock was actually verified and found to agree* with * tRe
» . stock registers maintained under paragraph 447 of the Civil Medical Code, *
« . Vplume I. He has further certified that the stock on hand on the\}1st Mareh, °,°,
s o 1945 wis not in excess of the requirements ofsthe hospitals and, that it didl hgt
inclyde any surplus stores. . - > © A
& .-0 = . : .S .'.. 5 . 3 ‘:
- ) ' i ) - * a0 . . . . '.
. '. - . - .
. -



. - ® Y o=
., 106 . Agrpbfawﬂoy ACCOUNTS )
L ] * . ® L]
» - Graht No. XVII—Public Health, :
.
fin 2 See also. the Audit Report. .
. ¥ O. Flutll 3 t.. .
o grant or al E
‘e Major Jead wnd sat-oats appro- expet:uli:ltum. Saxf'f“ﬁ; t'.
priation,
. . &8) (2) @ ° w__
- .. . s
a e 39, Public Health, * s, RS, RS,
a. Publie Health Fstablishment—
* A. Direction-
1. Pay of officers—
Ok i A g 1,000 1,000 i — 1,000
AuthoMged .. s 2lo 64,800 66,217 + 1,417
2. Pay of &tablishments, O, 52,600 A .
R. — 3,000 49,600 40,249 = 351
3. Allowances— .
g Charged . . S. 1,000 1,000 1,663 + 663
Authouized 0. 34,100
S, 2,000 16,100 41,513 — 4,687
. L. 10,000
Col. 1.—More touring by officers, enhanced rates of dearness allowance o
and gront of war allowance.
e 4. Contingencies .. ses e 20,600
- onting s, 5,400 26,000 26,239 + 239"
Col. 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on account of Mahamakam
festival at Kumbakonam.
B. Establishment—Mufassil— =
1. Ordinary arrqas— g s
- f . 2,96,80
1. Pay of officers % g 2,59.800 9,87,148 _ Zdss
¢ blish T ,53.1
2 I-‘e:y of establishments g 253’388 5,44,600 5,44,047 + 347
3. Allowances .. 0. 1,98,600
" 8. 73,200 2,97,000 2,007,207 » + 297
R. 25,200 -
Col. 1.—8ee ““a. A. 3 Autlorized ".
! 4. Contingencies e g 32’?}38 46.000 48,304 + 2.304
C'ol. 1.—Increas>d expenditure on tour charges of the health staff.
5. Charges recoverable [O. * — 3,400
from Governments,4 R. — 5,100 — 8,500 — 4,247 -+ 4,253
Depart nents, etc.
= Cols. 1 and 4. The anticipated increased recovery from the Defence
Department on account of sanitary arrangements in certain aerodrome
labour eamps was not realized due to their sudden discontinuance on the ]
completion of construction works, ®
II. Partiall® excluded areas—
r 1. Pay of establishments. O. 25,000 23 400 99,095 — 475
R — 1,600 . 1
L] . i »
2. Other charges Oy 15,400 :
) or charge g ﬁ:m‘} 21,000 92,200 - 1,200
Ool. 1.—Increazsed tours of the staff and enhancement in the rates of
. . dearness allowance.
- C. Sanitary and Deputy Sanitary Engineers—
228 1. Pay of officers—
-~ Charged PR - W 16,500
. S. 4,000 21,500 21,612 + 12
o R. 1,000 .
- Col. 1.—Appointment of a member of the I.8.E. to act as Banitary [
i * _ Emsgincer. i
¢ ° Authdrized 0. 19,200 .
v R [y 2,100 21,500 21,767 +%67
e e R . R. 200
Tt T e anl_ll .—Restoration of the p.re-m:ls scales of pay anfl fixation of pay %t .
®  higler stafes.e . . . .®
LN o 2, Paw of estabjshments. O. 608500 & ;
B C TR R koo 56000 S4T12, — bS8
- N L - L]
.- = - e » .
i - - . L
L L]

- L
.
-
.
.
.
»
K
- *
.
-
-
-
L]
. -
-
»
-
(]
.
"
.
-
Ll



: APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS - 19 .
L] L]
: . : e
L . . ] i
Grant No. XVII—Public Health—cont. o .
P Y
5‘ o : ©_ Final i i =
- |
5 Majog head and sub-head. g;‘}‘,[‘,:,’ axgogﬁil‘;?ure lé:fﬁ“g‘i'
sie priation,
- (1) (2) (3) (4) -
i 39. Public Health—cont. RS, BS. Rs. .
* &, Public Health Establishment—cond. . B o T
! '3 C. Sanitary and Deputy Sanitary Engineers—cont. . 5
3. Other charges— e %
Ch d e e O A0 .
0 e R. — 1,000 1,900 1,937 + 3r°
horized A wie O 21,000
AR = 8100 27,700 27,800 45+ 190
e . Col. 1>—Fnhanced rates of dearness and traveiling allowances grant
of war allowance.
= 4. Centage charges recov- =% — 24,500 — 17,083 + 7,417

erable for works done
for local hodies.

Col. 4.— Smaller recovery due to decreased outlay on watgr supply and
drainage scl emcs.

D. Town planning—

- AN : f offi e 0s 8,300
. . 1. Pay of officers R, 251 IU} 10,700 10,669 — 3k
Col. 1.2-8:nction of revised seals of pay. g
* 2 Pay of establishments [O. 21,400
and other charges. { s 2,200 23,600 23,714 + 114
i Col. 1.—Chicfly larger touring and #nhance ' rates of dearness allowance.
-1 E. Rural sanitation campaign— 1
s 1. Pay of officers and O. 15,200
' establishments. R. . 800 14,400 14,514 + 114
. 2. P i ,600 .
. Ofiask ohargos 2o A 18600 17,902 — 608
= Cel. 1.—Temporary suspension of o rnral sanitation unit during the <
year.
=, * F. Research work .. sap O 28,500
8. 100 26,600 25,262 — 1,338
. R. — 2,000 3
1 b. Grants for public health purposes—
A. Ordinary areas— A
Grants and contributions—
. 1. Grants for water-) O. 76,400
supply and drainage 1,08,900 81,890 — 27,010 .
purposes. JS © 32,600
. . Col. 1.— Higher oxp nditure on water supplv and drainage schemes and
. the ¢ msequent increase in the grants to be diburse | to local bod es.

Col. 4 —Reduction late in the year in the amount of grant clalmed by
the Corporation of Madras.

u 2, Miscell ts. O, 03,200 -
A i et 3_300} 2,06,500 1,99.803  — 6,607
. Col. 1.—Chi-fly pavm nt of (i) a non-recurring grant (Rs. 15,800) to *
a District Board tswards expenditurs ineurred on cholira proventive L
measures, (ii) grants to Godavari Pushkaram and Kumbakonam Maha-
makam festival committees in eonn etion with the festivals (Rs. 50,000), a
(iii' one-fourth grant to local bodies for maintenance of maternity child .
welfare centres (Rs. 22,20)), (iv) gant tc a municipality for sanitry .o
e arrangements (Rs. 11,300) and (v) for the purchase of lorries foe conser- = .
vanc purposes (Rs. 12,500). v B
B. Partially excluded arras— . .
@rants for public health O. 6,100 D
. . ® purposes. 8. 1,000 7,100 7,076 & :"24 4
. ¢. B&penses in connection with Epidemic Diseases— . s .
7 - A. Bubonic plague— .
£ 1. Pay of officers and estgb- 0. 20,000 .
. . lishments. 1,000 48,000 48 397\ . + 897 il
~ s . R. 3,000 =
* « 4  Ool. 1.—Additional staff in connec®ion with intensive measgrea sdopted ™ 2
for thE.control of plague. A . 5 . 4 . "
- . .
5 [ ¢« a8 . o .
s » . . - - .
L] -



® - 2 o - : -
- -
108 . 7, APPROPRIATION AQCOUNTS !
LI . .® = o’
i Grant’ No. XVIT—Public Health—cont.”
L] . L]
‘e © & = Fhé&! A. l A "&‘
] Major t;ud and sub-head. g:‘,'[‘;‘m‘_’r expegiigun. gga’:ff;"f:.
- priation, £
2 ) () ) -
L
. . 39. Public Health—cont. RS. pii-p RS. b
.. o. Expdhses in onnection with Epidemic Diseasesw—cont. : \
A. Bubonic plague—cont. :
«* 2. Other charges SO 89,500 b
8. 1,16,000 2,10,500 1,97,896 — 12,604
e R. 5,000 .
CO\L‘I —Rise in the price of plague vaccine. Fee also “c. A, 1,” -
B. Other epidemics—Malaria—
1. Ordinary areas—
i | N ia. 1,03,4
. Hibaepidenuos—Jalarie D LS00y 385000 | 171,888, - 8868
Col. 1.—New schemes sanctioned during the year to control malaria in
certain districts. .
II. Partially excluded areas— .
i ics— 0. 0,300 e N
R e {*1 Y500 39,600 31,365  — 8,285
Col. 1.—Opening of an invesifpation centre to control malaria in the i
agency tracts and extension of anti-malarial operations to areas at foot
of hills, W g
Col. 4.~-Less expenditure on certain scientific equipments. L
C. Anti-malarial operations partly financed S
by contributions from the Indian Research S
Fund Association— .
1. Pay and allowances [ Q. 26,5007 .
of  officers and b 34,500 32,'?3&_1 — 1,768 e
. establishments. R. 8,000 :
Col. 1.—Enhanced expenditure dus to merging into this scheme of the T
investigation units sanctioned. -
. 2. Other charges - % L gf:ggg 12,000 11,200 10
Col. 1.—Scheme of spray-killing of mosquitoes could not be carried out "= N
in full. '
. D. Purchase and mointe- 8. 22,600 22,500 19,116 — 3,384

nance of motor vehicles. :
Ool. 1.—Purchase of certain motor cars for quick transport of staff,

medicines, ete., for control of epidemies in the Province. ; b =
Col. ¢.—Adjustment in 1945-46 of the cost of A.R.P. motor vehicles
. purchased during 1944-45. :
. E. Post-war Reconstruction— .
. I. Ordinary areas— .
T 1. Pay of officers — 4,300 4,300 4314 4+ 14
2, Pay of establish- 8. 19,600 19,600 20,874 + 1,274
* ments. L,
3. Allowanees Aea i) 10,100 10,100 9,075 — 1,026
4, Other charges 3 29,000 29,000 23,812 — 5,188
Col. 4. —Works undertaken were not completed before the close of the &
year, .
5 i luded areas— -
5 II. Pertially excluded &
1. Pay of officers and 8. 2,200 2,200 1,234 = 906
®_establishments. ®» e o
: * 2 Allowances e 1,700 1,700 012 <788 -\
% 8. Other charges .. 8. 12,300 12,300 4,822 — 7,478 o

® % . * o Syh-héidsI. 1 to 4 and II. 1 to 3,col. 1.—Post-budget decision to
++ » eghpbit expenditurs on Post-war reconstruction sc hrm‘e-‘. under the :_‘espo[-giva. .. h .
. service headg instead pf under ** 64, B. Civil Defence.’’

. ®Sub-heal I1. 3, col. 4—E juipmynts proposed to he purchased during. = i
ear coflld not be procured in time. .
o & LGNV ¢ v Y, T T
- * .e8 A o B WAL
. L] . .'. N



APPROPRIATION ACEQUNTS Al 109
- * -

«  .(Grant No., XVII—Public Healthe—cont,

. -
h e . i * Final o . .
-s Major head and sub-liead. i‘;“]‘l']';gf “a;’&‘fﬁhe‘ Ig-::{f:; +
. -, priation, . . .
Cink ol (L (2) (8 (4)
- L]
) 89, Public Health—cont. xS, Bs. .
L ]
! * d. Bacteriological Laboratories (King* Institute, Guindy)— . .
A. P il we we 0. 1005700 ° .
ay of officers 2 9';00 1,19,100 1,10,115 — 8385,
i : i 18 O, 93,600
B. Pay of establishments g o 97,200 06,085 & — 215
‘0. Allowances and hono- O. 34,100 :
e raria. - 8: 16,800 50,900 61,4 + 543

CUol. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and
grant of war allowance.

D. Contingencies .. sy e 3,35,100
8. 1,28,700 ¢ 4,64,100  ,4,32,427 — 31.
R. "300 ' sl

Col. 1.—Employment of addit’'onal menial staff on account of increased
S e work (Rs. 2,700), incrcased expenditure on postage and telegram charges .
(Rs. 7,100), purchase of instruments and chemicals (Rs. 75,300) increased .
cost of cedves and anmals requiied for experimental purposes (Rs. 35,000)

5 and larger expenditure under other contiligencies (Rs. 5,600).
. . E. Experimental filter sta- [ O. 6,800
i <ionk: {R_ —%00 6,500 6,183 — 317
5 e. Transfer to the fund for the development 10,00,000 10,00,000 -
3§ of rural water-supply.
1=y Expenditure from the fund for the
g development of rural water-supply— +
. . A.Expenditure from the fund [ O. 12,772,400
5 for  the development 14,34,700  12,37,302 — 1,907,308
of rural water-supply. LR 1,62,300 i
-

Col. 1.—Addition based on the requ.iremente of Colisctors.

Col. 4.—Retarded progress of work in gome districts due to unusual
rains, difficulty in gett ng contractors due to increase in the cost of materials
and la,our, non-availability of G.I. pipes and non-reccipt of estimates in

time.
» % ‘B. Maintenance charges .. g e g;gg 99.100 64l i1pa80
Cols. 1 and 4.—Inability of Collectors to get through the work due to
. non-availability of qualified mechanics.
S C. Charges recoverable (0. — 13,17.2001 <
e e L R

Cols. 1 and 4.—8ee ** f.A. and B. cols. 1 and 4.” .
g. Sanitary Works—
. A. Sanitary works .. e e 100 1 — 99
h. Chaftes in England— 5 “e
High Commissionsr for [O. 24,000
« o dndia—Stores for India. {R. — 1,200 22,800 23331 o 531
. {. L'ss or gain by exchange— ’ Y
A > Stores for India .. . R. 100 100 = 40 e *—d&AD
* o eLumfy sum provision Yor [O. 7,2007 , \ e
- ® *the restdration of 19334 R L AT .
" . Jjoales of pay. LR. — &200 s .' .
- = . l.. . ~ o ." . i
- . - . - 88 L] ,
. At - > J L =



® *%tuted by the Madras Government during 1937-3

110 . APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS
- el et > '
i Grante No. XVII—Public Health—cont,. -
-
= . o e, Final
Major head and sub-head. - ‘{:ﬁlﬂﬁu"_’ cxi‘,tﬁfglﬂm_ 13“‘:":1":; t:
y .‘ priation, .- -
. (1) (2) (3) (4)
-
89. Public Health—cont. RS, RS.* BS.
2 Surrendgrs or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation— "
Gross i i =, — 1,44,700  — 1,44,700 s + 1,44,700
. Deductions’ . A5 1,44,700 1,44,700 s — 1,44,700
. -
& Charged o 25,400 25,112 — 288
\ Authorized— .
Totals Gross ol 56,12,100 54,334,209 — 1,777,801
[ Deductions .. — 13,45,100 — 12,65,073 -+ 80,027
Net 2 42,67,000 41,699,226 — 97,774
. Notes.

b. Grants for Public Health Purposes—A.l. Grants for u.'ater-suppl:q
end drainage purposes—This consists of grants (i) to the Madras Corporation
for water-supply and drainage purposes and (ii) for mufassil water-supply and
drainage schemes. Lump sum dedgetions of Rs. 17,500 and Rs. 8,000 were
made in the budget under these items. The actual savings, however, amounted
only to Rs. 15,501 and Rs. 4,509 respestively.

2. Administration of the grant—Charged —There was a saving of 1-1 per
cent in the final appropriation as against the excess of 0:2 per cent in the
previous year.

Authorized.—The saving in the final grant was 2:3 per cent as against
the excess of 0-8 per cent in the previous year.

3. Grants-in-aid—The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts has reported *
that grants aggregating Rs. 7,129 were irregularly drawn by local bodies
during 1943-44. The entire amount ds still outstanding.

4. Unprofitable outlay—Rural Water-Supply Scheme.—Several well works
executed under the scheme for the development of Rural Water-Supply proved
abortive due to one or other of the following causes :—

(i) Water could not be tapped even at great depths.
(ii) Water tapped was brackish and unfit for drinking purposes. .
(iii) Sprangs tapped were very feeble.

(iv) Absence of springs.

*(v) Hard rock was found in the course of execution and its blasting

was not attempted as it was considered dangerous to do so.

Consequently sums aggregating Rs. 18,652 representing expenditure
already incurred on such works had to be written off during the year as unprofi-
table outlay by the competent authority.

5. Fund for the Development of Rural-Water Sugp.’.y.—The fund was consti-
in order to facilitte the
execution within a period of ten years of a comprehensive scheme of proteeted

wa.hﬁ--sspply for household purposes in the rural areas of the province. eThes

is fed by contributions from the revenues of the province and fsom

* local bodies frpm time to time. The expenditure incurred on the scheme

&°debitéd g “ 39. Public Health—Expenditure from éhe Fund for the develop-
ment of® Rural Water-Supply ’%, a corresponding amount being trahsfermed

o from the%¥und at fhe samd time in redwction of expenditure under that head:
- . °

N
. -
2N
L]
-
-
=
.
- -
L
-
-
.
N\
)
- s
L .
-
.=



.,

.
APPROPRIATION A€COUNTS .

. d .,
+ Grant No. XVII—Public Health—Notes—cont.

An account of the fund for the year is given below :— e .

~ RS.

: Balance orrdst April 1944 i va s ..o .. 10,806,615 «
Contributions received from local bodies during the year .. 4,072
Amount .appropriated from the revenues of Province in 10,00,000

194445, 3

Other receipts .. o e o e ey e Nil.

Total ., 20,84,687,
Expenditure during the year .. o o 5 .. *12.43,380
P !

7 8,41,307

———

Balance on 31st March 1945 .. o 3t oa G
. > L]
ES.

* Actual expenditure during the year 5 oo 12,488,743
Write back of erroneous debit of previous years .+ (—) 363

.12,43,380

6. Grants made by the Indian Research Fund Association.—The Indian
.Research Fund Association has agreed to give Madras Government a contribu-
tion of two lakhs spread over a period of 5 years, for approved anti-maladal
operations on condition that an equal emount is contributed from the pro-
vinecial funds. The Association’s contribution is credited to a deposit account
on receipt. The expenditure on thee operations is debited to “39. Public
Health—Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases—Anti-Malarial Opera-
tions partly financed by contributions from the Indian Research Fund Associa-
tion ” (Sub-head .C) and an amount equal to half the expenditure representing
the Associations’ confribution is transferred from the Deposit account to
“ XXVIII. Public Health.” An account of the Fund for the year is given
below :— N

- RS.

Balance on 1st April 1944 s o olf o s 14,557
Receipts during the year 194445 .. - i R 42,574
. Total .. 57,131

Expenditure during the year 104445 22,013

Balance on 31st March 1945 .. - 4, o e 35,118

Grant No. XVIII—Agriculture.

See also the Audit Report,

Final

: grant or Actual Excess 4
Major head and sub-head. appro- - expenditure, Saving—,
priation,
[§)) (2) (3) (4)

40. Agriculture. RS, RS, e RS,

a. Direction—

1. Pay of officers—
Charged .. o SRR ), 24,000

- R. — 14,800 9,200 2,145 ~ = 85

Col. 1.—Retirement of the Director of Agriculture. e )

¥ Authorized i L0 15,100

s.

S - L] R. — 700
e e

™ .

e L] L
Col*1.—Pay of the new Director of Agriculture was *‘aunhofzed ”, pay *
*. ., . of the Headquarters Deputy Directoiwus revised and a Gazetted Aaai;tant
* tothe Headquarters Deputy Director was appointed. 7 S .
. e i L] . »
2 : . 0@ - . H

»

18,600 33,000 33,26 . tl-mg" .



L

- . *
112 : ARPROPRIATION * ACCOUNTS
«® : o’ » .
. - Gramt No. XVIII—Agriculture—cont, - °
A ; IR
5 grant or i
" ) Major h.ead and sub-head. p'i%lﬁﬁi’. expgmli?-m& 3&%5 .'t
~ (1 (2) (3) 4)
* 40, Agriculture—cont. B, ®s. zs.
a. Disoction—cont. F
2. Pay of establishments .. . 32,300 82,026 -+ 626
* 3. Allowances—
Charged .. 5 0. 85,0007
‘9 k. — 4,800 200 229 -+ 29
O™, 1,—See “a.1. Charged.” *
Authorized aa Q. 15,500 . .
AOTIS ) 11,000 26,500 26,311 — 189

Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allo-
wance. See also “a. 1. Authorized.”

0.
8.
R.

4. Contingencies .. s

13,100
7,100
3,700

} 23,900

25,719

+ 1,818

Col. 1.—Larger experditure on “Sorvice Postage ™ on account of
increased correspondence and parchise of furniture and o:her aibiclos for the .
add.tional staff sanctioned fur the oflice.

b. Superintendence— -~
1. Pay of officers—
Charged .. e M LS 000
aeg P 4 11,400 12,612 + 1112
Col. 1.—Leave on half average pay of an Officer.
thori ot cal &Y, »50,100
Acthte o Ldeof 146800 1,48,350 — 450
2. Pay of establishments .. O. 52,500
. S. 100 66,500 67,378 -+ 878
R. 13,900
Col. 1.—Employment of Personal Assistants to District Agricultural .

Officers and additional staff in the offices of the Deputy Directors and Dis-
 trict Agricultural Officers to cope with the expansion of departmental

activities.
3. Allowances—
Charged 0.
R.
Authorized e o
R.

3.000
— 1,600
68,400
38,300

1,400
1,07,100

1,633
1,08,283

+ 133
+ 1,183

Col. 1.—CGrant of war allowance and enhanced rates of travelling and -

dearness allowances.

0.

4, Contingerfbies
R.
. Col.1.—See “a.4.”

5. Charges recoverable from
Governments, Depart-
ments and others.

63,600
18,500

¢, Experimental Farms—Agricultural Research

Stations—
1. Pay and allowances of [[O. 2,00,900
staff, S. 1.0
R, 14,000
2. Contingencies .. e ¢ 4,61,700
. 8. 1,17,600

L ]
® * M4l 1.—Rise in the prices of livestock, materials and stores and cost of

82,400

— 2,000

2,15,000

5,79.300

82,544

— 1,076

2,09,364

5,07,854

+ 144

+ 24,

— 5,646
@

— ™,446

L
& acquisition of lands for the research stations (Rs. 6,700), enhanced wor ing*
expen=es«Rs. 73,500), eerrving out of essential works (s, 22,400), increased
o‘xaafeas allowance and cont ngencies (Rs 15,000). « ¢
..‘ e o Col.(?.-—Diﬁicu]ty in ohtaining materials for works and dgad swock, .'
ardicles due ®o war conditions and non.completion of: land acquisition pro. )
,  Cpedings fora rice research station Within the year. - S
-
- . * - . . .
) . « 89 o
. . -

o

Y.



. L] .
- s .
v .. -. A -
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 2 et ’ 113°
- . L] > '
Grant No. XVIII—Agriculture—cont. ..
T . 0 -
§__* : " Tinal ¢
. Major hgad and sub-head. ket Bl ;s'ﬁtduliltlum E‘:‘{rﬁ: o
: priation. ’ Y
A, S . (1) (2) (3) 4) L4
L o) 40. Agriculture—cont. RS. BS. | RS
E * 'd. Agricultural Demonstration and Propagands ’
Y including Public Exhibitions and Fairs— .
. I. Ordinary areas— v .
. 1. Pay of officers and O. 7,10,0007 k) ®
establishments, 8. 160 6,91,900 6,563,225 — 8,675
R. — 18,200 ’
s . 2, Allowances .. S 4,03,100 Je
d R. 97,500 5,00,600 4,78,052 — 21,648
- Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of travelling and dearmess allowance and grant
of war allowance.
. 3. Purchase and distri- (0. 8,71,700
¥ bution of  seeds, 9,74,100 8,490,827 —1,24,273
manure, ete. R. 1,02,400 | )
Col. 1.—Increased demands for seeds, ete., in connection with * Grow
More Food Campaign ' (Bs. 18,600) and purchase and free distribution of
‘= * =+ pulses secds to ryots (Rs. 83,800). s
Col. 4,—Non-receipt of bills for supply of vegetable seeds on lease-lend .
o and non-availsbility of paddy, pulses, grecn manure and onion seeds due to
adverse seasonal conditions and departmental transfer of surplus stock of
« cotton seeds.
4. Experimental culti- [O. 2,71,700
. vation. 4,14,200 3,83,118 — 31,082
i s R. 1,42, %00 31,082
Col. 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on account of vegetable supply
O achemecs introduced in certain districts. © " .
" - 5. Public  exhibitions [ O. 3,300
and fairs. {R. 600 L 5215 +1315 °
L . 8. Scheme for the pur-
- chase and freo distri-
i 0. 24,0001
bution of seeds &t 26,000 34,669
= and manure to poor = 2,000,/ : apsk
. . and deserving ryots. .
. Col. 4.— One-third of the cost was actually borne by the Central
Governmint against one half anticipated.
7, Bonus for growing [O. 100
food crops in lieu of 3,18,600 9,648 —3,08,952
cotton. s, 3,18,500 |
. * ~ Cols. 1 and 4 —See paragraph 1 of the notes.
“
8. Other charges s 11,100
R. 71.300 82,400 52,319  — 30,081
= Col. 1.—Purchase of wall coffers, weighing scales for depots and of furni-
A ture for the additional staff sanctioned.
Col. 4.—Non-receipt of platform weighing machines from England.
9. Scheme for the R. 21,600 21,600 15,543 — 6,057
reclamation of lanis 2
in C.M.P. arca.
2 Col. 1.—Scheme 8 mctioned during the year. .
Col. 4.—Due to the recavery from the Central Government not having .
been®taken into account in fising the final appropriation.
| Deduct—Recoveries 1. —6,69,160 — 6,069,100 — 1,43,058 - 5,24,042 *
L rom Governments, * =
» Departments, ete. g .
. Ool. 1.—Provision to meet recoveries from the Defenee Depaftment » * se
Wi .1.nwar‘13 the supply of frutts, vegetables, ete. and the Central Governm:& o ® e a
" % sead multiplication scheme. ¢ . °
s, . COol. 4.—Full recovery could not beemado as the® matter Was under®
edrresponglence with subordinate officers. . L
. 8 - t . * * O
. ‘. . 5 - ey . -
L] . .
. .‘ - . -



i L i . F . 4 ? i
- =5 ‘
. 414 e - o+ WAPPROPRIATION® ACCOUNTS -
L] . & .
- 4 :
s | Grant Nq. XVIII—Agriculture—cont,
L] i _.___-__. * = 8 =% L] - \
.. . Final (o L ]
Sl Major Jead and sub-head. “J"E{'Ji' aksniiui., Bone o
priation. =
L (1) (2) (3) _(4) .
: . 40, Agriculture—cont. RS, n'a. RS, .
2 e d. Agflculturals Demonstration and Propaganda * e
. including Public Exhibitions and FFairs—cont. e
1I. Partiall} excluded areas—- ” i
- 2o 1 . 4
. Demopstration.. .. g_: i g"ﬁ?g}- 20,400 20,470 +7 .
N Ool. 1.—Pusts of Agrieultural Demonstrators were vacant.
11I. EXcluded areas— : s s
Demonstration— . A
) : jan Gk i
Oharved ™ s e G 2,000 1,407 — 593.
e. Agricultural Education—
i A. Agricultural college— :
1. Pay of officers L 1O 13,2007 .
- S. 100 » 19,300 18,793 - 507
R. 6,000 J 4

Col. 1.—Revision of the pay of Principal and employment of
additional staff to cope with the extra work necessitated by the admission of - o

. more students to the college. s
2. Pay of establishments. g li.ggg 11,200 11,113 _g87
. ’e e . 12,800 . A
3. Other charges % 27,5(5);0 19,800 19,412 —388 * %
Col. 1.—Eunbaneed rates of dearness and travelling allowances, grant of
war allowance, increase in the nunmd®® of students admitted to the collegs, Sy
grant of additional scholarships and purchase of more books and furniture. -
B. Certtrel farm and college estate—  ® s
- S . 400
1. Pay and allowances g 4;41&30} 47,500 46,438 — 1,082 -v
2. Petty construction and [ O, 7,300 ) .
repairs- lR- 3’90U-r 11,20” 10.]33 — [rob'z .
Col. 1.—Improvement of irrigation facilities in the Central Farm for N
: « grow more food * erops and exegution of repairs to the compound wall of -
the Central Farm, .
3. ¥re - 69,700
3. Other charges 101 23}00 95,800 04,207 — 1,503
Col. 1.—Purchase of more work animuls (Rs. §,400), additional labour
. for the increased number of students and izcrease in cost of labour, stores,
ete, (Rs. 16,700). ]
C. Agricultural schools— .
Pay and allowances of [O. 2,300 .
establishments and< 8. 100 2,600 1,869 — 73]
B other charges. T_R. 200
. f. Agricultural Experiments and Research— o
. A. Research Institute— .
" . 1. Pay of officers s s 1,04,2007)
S. 100 1,22,600 1,24,469 1,869
. R. 18,300 g
. 2 Col. 1.—Additional appointments of Gazotted Assistants, grant of special
.. pay to officers and revision of pay of the Research Engineer.
. -
. 2. Pay of establishments 0. 1,81,900 X
oo .0 3. Allowances 0. o0 LE0.4001 SBTLSATS g 11T
S s idoat NS 33,800 86,400 85,622 -~ 7758
- . # e " Ool. l-—Grant of war allowance, enhanced rates of dearness and L
4 e travelling allowances, coastruction of groundnut godowns and more tours® o
’ due to new schemes. : :
. 5 o “4.eAp arafns and mate- [O. 27,100 1 . ‘.
* *+ o malh and capital outlay. | Re 35,700 "2'§00 58,518 e e t‘A82 i
. . C:og. r.—!ncm.\sed cost of materjals and apparatus for laboratories and
- B provision fgr pilot plavt for yeast production, %9 L3
. - . . e . L . L .
2 . L ] . ' -~
= ! - . d . . .
. & . . .



.
- . s
: . G A
*APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS * o - o 115
B = . =
Grant No. XVIII -Agriculture—cont. >
= J B
1 - i ' Final
S Major heegd and sub-head. '3:;,"1:;3_" s u}‘tﬂlm. E;‘\ff; f:
priation.
i . (1 @) () )
" 40. Agriculture—cont. RS, RS. B
~ ' f. Agricultural Experiments and Researth—cont. ’
-t A. Research Institute—cout. 5 43800 L&
- T 1 2
; 5. Working expenses .. g T ‘2]00_1' 55,800 54,567 = - 1,483

Col. 1—Rise in labour charges and cost of cattle fool, provision for cost®
* of seeds and ergot and subvention charges in ergot production and

. . m[_ditionnl furniture for staff. .
6. Other charges A6 S 35,100
. R R+ 14900 = 50,000 48,675  — 1,326
-
. Col. 1.—Bee “f. A. b, col. 1.”
-
B. Cotton research— 001
2. Mungari cotton scheme. 0. 2,200 .
; R. 700 J 2.900 5,972 + 8,072

Col. 1.—The excess represents the pay and allowauces of the Assistant
2= * =« Cotton Specialist.

3. Scheme for improve- -
ment of ° CocanadalR ngg} 7,300 7,311 411
2 cotton. X
. s 4, Scheme for breeding e
r variokios G Cambodia v.O" 18,2000 5, g 14,140 — 860
R. — 3,400 J
cotton.
ge. 2 Col. 1.—Late starting of the schem®. '1
= 5. H-1 Seed distribution [ O. 21,800 :
. Scheme. R. —2400f 19400 11,709 — 7,601

Col. 1.—Non-payment of compensation for the loss incurred under l.he
« - scheme, )
Col. 4.—Non-payment of guarantee against loss.

' « 0. i > 0. ,800
" G a?l:ggfes. uu.-a{.e}lanwua{n' lg'ggo 18,600 17,564 — 1,036
. Col. 1.—Enhaned rates of dearness angd travelling allowances, 2
. .« C. Sugarcane stations—
1. Pay and allowances of [O. 12,300 3 ’
. establishments. R. — 1,100 11,200 11,120 — 80
2. Contingencies . . s I({]. 14_.?;3!{; 14,000 14,888 _12

D. Scheme for extension of work on sugar-
cane insects in the Province—
* 1. Pay and allowances [ O. 1 800

AT of establishments. R. 11,400 12,200 12,123 . =77
Col, {.—Extension of the scheme for one year.
2. Contingencies )y 100
5 R. 2,600 2,700 2,701 421
. Col. 1.—8ee “D. 1." above.
E. Dry farming scheme—
1. Pay and allowances of R. 700 700 716 + 16
establishments.
s xnit Hasssiadon. o (O, ’2‘228% 12,900 14,201 + 1,301
-
® @. Scheme of research on [ O. 10,200
grounduut, R "200 10,400 10:082 =34
K. Scheme of research on 0. 7,500 P -
co@Bnuts, {R. 1,300 pisod S = (£
e Is. Sci®me of subsidized trials of . .
v L sugarcane varioties— .
T Expenses e % g 'il:ggg 1,500 #,138e < 362
** o M. 8chenig for the control of . el
wﬁe&t rusts in ‘India, efc.— - x s * v .
Pay of establish- JO. _ 2,200 .
e R. — 500 1,700 e o
- * - . e
7 - ~ L s SJ? . . e L]
- . _. H L -



y @
-/ .
. L .
116 Y APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS :
- . : .
ey , Grant Ne. XVIII—Agriculture—cont.
- 2 = . L] {
p Final
& Actual Ixces
A - Major j®ad and sub-head. gJEEw'T’ o p*sffiﬂ?um. g:f[ﬁ f'_' .
priation,
. [¢)) (2) (3) . () I
. 40, Agriculture—cont, RS, RS, n8, *!?
f. Agricultural Experiments and Rescarch—cont. 3
M. Scheme foT the control of wheat g
. rusts in Jndia, etc.—cont. .
2. Allowances. . e Ful 2,100 2,225 41256 *
%, Other charges {0. 22,500 5
N i — 22,200 300 247 — 53
Ool. 1.—No claims from ryots for compensation for restricting the 1
cultivation of wheat and barley.
4, Charges recoverable 200 -
from Governments, R - 200 A . -
Departments, ete. i
N. Scheme for irfiprovement
of pulses in Madras— .
1. Pay of officers 0. 6,80
! s %00 7,300 7,300 i .
. 2, Pay of establish- 0. 6,400 .
xinanta. R. 600 7,000 72029 + 29
3. Allowances .. v G 3,400 ; : - .
R. "900 4,300 4,202 —8 :
4. Other ch W O 7,900 - o -
Fotorges i Bl 7,500 7,382 — 118 \
0. Scheme of research for .
the investigation of blast =i T
and foot-rot diseases of
rice«in Madras— . =
e v O 7,800 n
2 S R. 700 8,500 8,421 RS R
Q0. Scheme for the survey
of Pollu and root diseases . 2
of pepper— o :
. E 3 0. 2,00 s :
xpenses 4 o 3,100 2,710 330 *
P. Scheme for the multipli- LR
cation of Virginia tobacco
seed— .
Xpenses i e 1,900
Expe R. 5,100 7,000 6,189 —811
Col. 1.—Scheme introduced during the year. .
PP. Scheme for the demon- R. 2,800 2,800 2,564 =830 >
stration g of the use of
tobacco seed oil and of
the seed cake.
y Col. 1.—New scheme introduced during the year. v
Q. Scheme for dry farming
developmental research— i
. Pay of offi e LE), 2.00 -
1 y of officers 5 ,200 3,100 4,449 + 1,349
2. Pay of establish- 0. 2,800
mengs. R.  —1,400 i — 1,400 |
; al o5 ek 8 500
) 3. Allowances > At o 1,400 1,444 + 44
; y S8 ,100
! 4, Other charges 2 _I }00 1,000 1,009 —
. 8B f;\!hq;na for the inatitlgsion"] 5 2000 L « °
. of quality grading A p 4 my
_ standards, for  South [R. —100 1800 1,899 =3
-~ Iitliap citrus fruits. - J 5 e
.. *ER. emeg, for the survey’| e . . . i
of @an Jose tale pest®in | O. . 300 400 434 L 94 ”
fryib trees gn the hill [R. — 400 ; .
® ,regtons, ¢ . . . =
L] . . -
- ’ .8 o . . . . : o



"y . =
- L
APPROPRIATION ACCODNTS o 117,
- . ' .
- 'Grant No. XVIII—Agriculture —é&ont. .
- .
32 : BO o s
- Major head and sub-head. i cmﬁ&mue. Fﬂxﬁéj:
am = - priation, . 3
‘ (1) (2) (3) (4)
. . 40,, Agriculture—cont.
© . f. Agricultural Experiments and Research—econt. BS. RS. o RS.
iy, i . .
fois S. Scheme for the multipli- 3
3 cation of imported English L
Vegetable seeds— . <
* 1. Pay of establish- {O. 4,500
. il {R. — 1',100} 8,400 3,407 o+ 97
2. Allow o 2 tesii AN A . .
G . Res R Lo 2,200 2,447 + 247
3. Other charges Ha LB 19,600 3
2 g R —d4800p 14800 12,675 — 2,125
- Col. 1.—Economy in cultivation expenses.
- Col. 4.—Scarcity of labour.
S8. Scheme for evolving
. disease resistant varieties *
of potato—
Ex oo 2 hiE 1,500
- . iCh R. — 1,100 100 395 =t
i T. Scheme for the develop- *
ment of banaha fibre—-
- Expenses S 5 2,600 2,698 —2
U. Scheme for the conver-
" . sion of town refuse into
compost— 5
1. Pay of Officors and [ O. 4.200
£ establishments. R. §heo 11,100 8,412 — 2,688
Col. 1.—Extension of the scheme.
a Col. 4.—Beo paragraph 2 of the notds. A
(R 2. Allowances . e 1,200 5,146 + 3,946
Col. 4,—See paragraph 2 of the notes. (-
$ s 3. Other Charges .. e 5,300 3,881 — 1,419
: V. Scheme for Research on’| 5.600
- pests and diseases of »p’ 1,400 4,200 1,134 — b6
groundnuts. 5 g 0' 2'400
ea ” W. Scheme for the researc I 2 F _
on insect pests of stored R goo 5+ 3000 3,050 A
. oil seeds (groundnut). |
X. Scheme of research on
storage of grm]pdnuta—
1. Pay of officers % 2-'}38 2,400 2,400
. % : ’
. 2, Pay of establish- [ O. 6,800 668 _ 39
S ments. LR. — 100 6,30 o o
3. Allowances ; % 2.333 3,300 3,118 — 182
. 4. Other Charges .. O. 52,200 7.200 42720 — 4,AT1
it R — 5,000 4
" Y. Scheme for the multipli-] 4
cation of improved g -4’133 4,600 4,479 %l
strains of groundnuts. y
YY. Scheme for the
multiplication of strain | O. 7,800 2.000 1,432 — 568
L of Jonna suitable for the ' .
Hingari season in Ceded | B. — 5,800
Distficts. .
- Col. 1.—Construction of residential quarters siok DAV bemy RAC. B0 100
* o 7. ®heme for the cultiva- .o 100 2t o .
o sion of the drug plant e - .
Rimnus purshiana. . 264 — 1,536
4% . 77 Scheme for scientific R. 6,900 6,900 5; D
S e aid o tle Cardamont R et .
* ®Mdustry In  Southern . % . .
. JIndia. : e . e . -
L Cdl. 1.—New scheme introduced in the year. < * .
. s . . . . L ] . . .
a - . . > : P - e - . .
iy ® e L4 .



L] - a®
- L * - -
,118 S APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
LR Y ; e AN A0
. - Grdnt No. XVITI—Agriculture—cont.
. . ———
. .' ° L) 3 Final St 3 RO |
Major head and sub-head. g;?,']‘,tﬂ?_r oyAc‘::t:‘j‘jture. @‘3,",’,’; t'. et
7 . priation, 5
* @ @ ) @) (B
‘e | =2 G - . -
= . 40. Agriculture—cont. RS, RS, BS, e
o g. Botanical « and other . * e a
Public Gardens— 14706 -
1. Pay .ahd allowances [ O. o7 8 :
o of staff. % 1,300 16,000 16,166 -+ 166
2. Contingencies S 5 0 21,500 p
< ge! R 3'300 24,800 24,630 — 120
+Col. 1.—Enhanced cost of labour and materials. L
h, Scheme ;'or the improve-
ment of Agricultural -
Marketing in Indian— T
* A. Direction— 3
= G
1. Pay of officers O S 11,500 11370 — 130
2. Pay of establish- 0. 13,300 g
ments. {R. — 8,700 000 481¢  +214
b N~
. Col. 1.—Transfer of certain staff to the control of the Grain Purcha-
sing officer. *
3. Allowances ., 0. 13,400 4
B — 4.700 8,700 8,619 — 81 ., \
Col. 1.—8ee “ h.A. 2.
.- 3 .
4. Contingencies 0. 1,700
. R. . 1,000 2,700 2,823 +123
B. Marketing scheme—
Expenses i e 05 15,600 ‘®
° 8. 100 20,000 20,547 + b647
R. 17,300 | G e
Col. 1.—New scheme sanctioned for survey of quantity, quality, prices, :
% ete., of minor articles of food stuff in use in the Province. -
C. Grants to  Market) - <
Committees for the { O 25,300
construction of godowns { R. 6,600 31,900 0,084 — 22,816 .
and market yards. J
2 Ocl. 1.—Based on actual requirements,
Col. 4.—Duse chiefly to a grant having bsen sanetioned for 016 co nmit-
tae against two for which provision was made. - . »
j. Special Rugal Uplift Schemes—
. Partially excluded areas—
th h s s s | @
‘: o Sithor chacges g “03 200 200 Xk -
% k. Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.—
. A. Grants-in-aid = S AT ie 8,600 8,048 — 552
B. Contributions .. o S 100
] R. 16,400 16,500 16,500
9 -
. Odl. 1.—Sanction of contribution to the United Planters Association,
% e SBouth India, for research on coffee an:d tea. o
.
. I, Block grant for transfer) .""" g
Deposit  Account of | O. 1,20.600 - -
: gnts oor the relief of (R, 2,39,600 3,069,200 o —3,49,200 i
7 groundnut. cultivators. T
S X AR, 8 R s col. 1" below. . = @ .t
.' R / Col. 4. —Contributions te the deposit account were not made dhe to non-?e%e'ipt °
derring the %ear of aMotment from the Central Goveriment towards their shaze,.’
.
- - L]
2 L 4 L] -.. . L - = - - . 8 -
> . ] .8 ™ . =i * C S
X - . .



L -~ T . .
- . ~ . .
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (e 114 -
‘e e e, N F L
. 1 . .
Grant No. XVIIT—Agriculture —cont. £ . ‘
3 ’-. . 5 : l-‘lng.] i i o
Major head and sub-head, grany or Actua Excess +,
. E - Lpenditure. -—
.. - ;?r?a;;.lrgn. SRS DRNIE = .
1 &) S @) @) W e
- - . N -
Yo s 40. Agriculture—cont, RS, RS, ®S., =
a ' m. Other Charges— . . e 5
e Charges in conneetion with) O. 1,29,600 .
= the relief of groundnut 8, 2,39,600 3,69,200 2.87.035 — 81,565
cullivators, i i - Vi
Col, 1.—(Construction of godowns in the new areas as a measure 0§
+ relief for groundnut cultivators and payment of grant for conducting
s investigation with a view to improving the *Ramadeepam’ oil lamp. )
Col, 3,—8Blow progress of consfruction of godowns due to tramsport
difficulties and non-receipt of materials.
g n, Amount met from thel
Deposit Acecount of grants [O. — 1,29,600 &t e < .
for the relief of groundnut (R. — 2,39,600 — 3,069,200 — 2,87,635 + 81,565
cultivators, .
i Cols. 1. and 4.—See ““m. » above.
o. Charges in England—High
e ° +Commissioner for India— -~
Stores for Ill.l.‘llil . ie I? = ;,;gg 1,600 1,532 — 68"
= ('nl. 1.—Liabilities carried forward to 1945-46.
/ 2 Other charges i .| . i 18 4 18
p. Loss or Gain by Exchange. v e 3 +3
4 °  Lump suom provision for the?) O. 7500
g restoration of 1933 seales of oy e -
e pay- JR. — 7,500 . L
T . Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
) appropriation— .
. Charged .. .. .. R. 24,400 24,400 - — 24,400
*  Authorized—
Gross .- .. .. R. — 688900 — 6,68900 .. - 6,68,900
- Deductions e e R 6.68,900 6,68,900 & — 6,68,900
1 R S Charged .. .. . 48,60 24,826  — 23,774
Authorized—
= Totals Gross .. s 53,083,700 49,31 047 — 3,72,653
? Deduetions .. — 2,200 —1,45,034 — 1,42,834
[ Net .. .. 5301500 47,86,013 —5,15487 E
L]
A’ Notes.
d. 7. Bonus for growing food crops in lieu of cotton.—The shb-head was :
intended to accommodate expenditure on the payment of bonus to farmers
- in certain districts for growing food crops in lieu of cotton. The original %
provision of Rs. 100 was augmented by a supplementary grant of Rs. 3,18,500 , ,
authorized by His Excellency the Governor on 26th March 1945, Against
the final appropriation of Rs. 3,18,600, the actuals amounted to only Rs, 9,648. o
The supplementary appropriation proved excessive to the extent of Rs. 3,08,952. ®e.
. It has been explained by the Chief Controlling Officer that the supplementary ol
grant was obtained at the ipst-a.nco of the Collectors and that the amounts . *
allotted Svere neither spent nor proposed for resumption by them. *e e
27 £. U. Scheme for the conversion of town refuse into compost—Sub-heads AR
*. P. Pa of officers and Establishments, 2. Allowances and 3. Other chalgese—,

it

& The flepartmental officer reported that the variations under the ihdividual®

+ sub-heads could not be explained as the expenditure was watched agaigst the.

o ap%ropriat.ion‘for the schelne as a whole, He has been instructed .fouoyv.. 2
in

e in fufure the correct prosedure in the matter "of cogtrol ofgexpendlture bye
sitbsheads of appropriation prescribed if the demands for grapts. = | « .
8 <" = ) . . '.. o R s .~.

- . 5 = ) . . ae - . .
. '. . . L . 2 |



. . . . 3 "
. 120 v APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
LY 7 <% sy
@ e Grant No. X VIIT—Agriculture—Notes—:éont.
e 3. Administration of the grant—Charged.—The saving in the final approa o

priation was 48-9eer cent as against 0-1 per cent in the pgevious year. The
* saving occurred chiefly under “ a.1 and 3 ” and “ b.1.” Surrenders aggregating -
* o Rs. 24,400 resulted in an excess of 2-6 per cent over the modified appropriation. .

.  Authorized —The saving in the final grant was 9:7 per cent as against -
S, 1'2 pdr cent n the previous year. Sub-heads“c¢.2”,“d.I.7” and “d.1.10” - L .
. accounted chipfly for the savings. 3
«" 4. Lossss—About six tons of potato seed tubers intended for potato

cultivgtion trials in a district were damaged during transport by rail. Their
" value (ineluding transport charges) amounting to Rs. 2,316 was written -off

by Government. The loss is attributed to the non-availability of lorries in « «

time for transporting the bagged seed tubers to the nearest railway station

and the failure of the railway authorities to provide open wagons for their=

transport. -

5. Grants made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research,—The
grants received from the Council towards the cost of research schemes under-
taken at their instance are credited to the relevant head in the deposit section

, Oof the accounts. The actual expenditure on the variousschemes financed fram - ——
. these grants is budgeted and accounted for as ordinary expenditure of the i
departments concerned and recorded under the relevant servide heads. At the
end of the year, an amount equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met
from the grants made by the Council is transferred from the deposit head to . \
the corresponding revenue head.

An account of the transactiorts’ under the deposit head for the year o
194445 is given below :(—
= A =)
' ' s Wiitsh Ot Clos!
unde ‘losin
% Name of the scheme. Iucc:(;ll?{ti:g hsﬂﬁﬂﬁg Receipts. Charges, haiusuocﬁ -
or,
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (i) . =
RS. RS, RS. BS, *
(i) Sugarcane Stations o £.01. .. 23,800 22,674 (a) 1,126 =
(ii) Scheme for extension of e D) il 19,100 19,100 (b) ‘e i
work on sugarcane insectss
in the Province. |
(iii) Dry Farming Scheme .. f. B e 3,822 2,476 (e) 1,346
. {iv) Fruit Research Station*.. f. ¥ —= 6,633 6,487 (d) 146
(v) Research on groundouts. * f. G I 9,637 6,503 (=) 3,035
(vi) Animal Nutrition .. S 1,014 .- 1,014 (f) e
(vii) Storage of Jowar* e % 170 170 (g) ..
(viii) Research on coconuts*® .. f. K s 0,842 9,842 (h) o i
(ix) Schethe for the control of f.M Lo 30,005 8,277 (i) 21,818
L wheat rusts in India, ete. i
. .(x) Improvement of pulses in f.N S 7,940 7,940 ( 7) s
2 Mudras,* ol | >
=R (xi) Investigation of blast and f.0 % 6,300 6.252 (k) 48
foot-rot diseases of rice in
Madras.* = i
. » (xii) Survey of Pollu and root f. 00 o 1.550 1,355 195
s diseases of pepper.*
L - = -
L]
. . * Scheme partly financed from the grant. .
® L () Incindes Rs, 11,550 relating to 1913-44, .
. - (b) Includes Rs. 12,247 relating to 1043-14 and excludes Rs, 7,071 to be taken against the grand for
’ 1 S Includes Rs. 1,760 relating to 1943-44 o
P 55}).!?1%:11;({1%5 Rs. 5',:;'09 rt“!i‘ltinp;' to 1043-44 and exeludes R, 8,027 to be taken against the ftant fr _'
e 1045-46, ° . .
i (e) Includes Rs. 1,300 relating to 1043-44. 4 sy . o
e o () Represends transfer of credits to Veterinary Investigation Scheme. . -
i (g)®Rs, 170 relates to 1043-44. : L 5
2 o olh) ates to 1948-44 and excludes Rs, 6,688 to be taken agalllst the grant for 1045-46.g ) & o
® (i ludes . 4,155 relating to 1983-44. 2 = . e
( §) ®xcludes 1a®5,150 to be taken agalnst the grant for 1045-46, « !
», ® (k) Imclude: Rs, 2,008 relating to 104344, ® . i
[ ™ . n.. . L] -
= L] . A 2 . e - - . -
- g . * . - - - 7 . - [ 3
! - . ] = s



- > L]
- Neie
- APPROPRIATION ACCOUNIS B 125
Grant No. XIX—Veterinasy—cont. B e o
— 2 ™ .
’J d 3 > Final ) N
a:_ G . Majorgead and sub-head. ig"li;lil'%:"tr u;.:tzfltt}lil;:lm. g;;‘oﬁs;; tt s
ICATION,
ko & () @) (3) W . *
Y L 41, Veterinary—cont. RS, RS, o BS. .
o d. Veterinary Education and Research— * . e
2 A, Veterinary College— .-
1P f offi .. O. 39,200
" G St R. 1,800 41,100 41,116 + 15e
2. Pay of establishments. O. 37,500 = ’
4 R,  —6100 30,800 30,675 — 125
g 3. Allowances and honoraria—
Charged s Ja s 10007 7
‘&_ R. — 1,000 e
e Authorized -y v 16,000
o= : R 1000 17,000 16,656 — 344
4. Contingencies .. ve O 50,000
S 100 58,300 . 58,337 + 37
. R. 8,200
Col. 1.—Payment of stipends to students undergoing training as
T2 stockmen compounders,
- .
B. Veterinary investigation— .
- Pa(gla:;e;taﬂ and ot.her{O. 15’3283 15.300 15,305 4+ 5
/ C. Enquiry into the !:c]mintl:iasia of cattle—
i . 570
1, Pay of officers O 1 'i:)g 1,800 1,800
7o f 2, Pay of  establish- O b,700 o
: ments and allowances. { 300 3,000 2,679 — 321
-+ 3. Other charges v 1,000 6356 . — 365
"y D. Investigation into the rha(,ases of poultry—
¥ P
b 1. Pay 0[ establishinents [ O, 4,000
and allowarices. { 400 2800 4,400 $. 8
] . 2. Other charges - e 500 526 -+ 25
. E. Preparation of a t.ext.-l.:ook on the anatomy of the ox—
- 1. Pay of establishments [ O. 4,700 ok
il and allowances. R. 100 4,800 2,694 = 2,106
Col. 4,—Honorarium remaining undrawn.
» o o L4
2, Other charges o IL:. .‘2({))% 200 939 + 39
1 F. Scheme for the improve-T O. 10,100 £
xS - ment of cattle on the West 6,800 6,933 + 133
o Coast. ] R. — 3,300
* Col. 1.—Paddy straw was not purchased to the oxtent anticipated.
G. Model Dairy Farm S. 2,800 2,800 3%7 — 2.413
Col. 1.—Opening of a small dairy farm at Kodaikanal to improve »
the milk supply of the town. : .
. ] Col. 4.—Delay in the construction of structure for the dairy. &
e. Other charges— - ®
A, Serum Institute—
1. Pay of officers s (g. .i,i;g[lil 3,600 3,570 — 30
2. i 50,8 1 »80
. 2. Pay of establishments :TS) l.? ;}ci’ l? 18,900 18,845 &5
e Col. 1.—Opening of a* separate section at the Madras Veterinary e e o
College for the production of anti-rinderpest serum and goat virus .
= vaccine and revision of pay of Veterinary Assistant Surgeons. % .
- - - .
- .3‘ Other charges .. .. g l,gi:ggg} 1,95,600 1,85,082+ — 18,588
Sa Ool. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of* dearngss » .
oy . a.lbwnnce See also “®e. A. 2.7 . . .
‘8. . . e -
® . B. Quarantine stations to] O 1007 . 0y ® L
" prevent, ingress of ‘e g’ o e @
A rindergest. R. —~100 - 5 C P ‘
s . . * ee: o . .
g & L .



0y - - L = .
. e N
. AL . p
- - L r -
e 126 ' e APPHOPRIATION ACCOUNTS
® N : i
a o .{xra.nt No. XIX—Veterinary—cont.
., D i S =t * .
¥ Final y B
8 grant or Actual E
- . Major |l|33ﬂ and sub-head. il uxpu(;ﬁure. S:ﬁﬁ; t: )
priation.
. (1 (2) (3) 8 (4)
o o B 41, Veterinary—cont. RS, RS, RS,
. . »
. f. Breéding operations—
A. Superintenda?mc—
« 1. Pay of officers 0. 4,600
8. 100 5,400 5,367 — 33
. : B. 700 g
2. Pay of establishments. 3 3,500
e R, 00 3,400 3,425, + 25
3. Other charges. . 0. 5,400
-y R. 2,000 7,400 7,469 + 69
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and grant
: of war allowance.
B. Research stations®—
1.:P f officers 0. 2,600
ay of ollic 5 Sl } 2,400 2,400 -
. 2. Pay of establishments. O. 21,800 -
5 S. 400 22,400 22,002 — 398
R. 200 .
3. Other charge: 0. 2,16,900
P S 23700 240,000 230,116 — 10,484
Col. 1.—Extensive tours by the sheep-shearing demonstration units,
enhanced ra‘es of travelling and dearness allowances, grant of war
allowance and payment of increase:d wages to coolies,
C. Livestock Iinprovement Scheme—
1. Cattfe improvement. 0. 1,%00
S. 200 1,700 1,715 + 15
. R. 100
. 8 -breeding Scheme, O. &
2, Sheep-breeding Scheme 1_? Efg{(}]} 6,100 5,704 ~snd
3. Other charges 0. 89,300
3 S. 21,200 1,12,200 1,05,175 — 7,025
R. 1,700
Col, 1.—Inclusion of more balls in the premium scheme, opening of six
poultry units and grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowance,
. 4. Scheme for the forma-)
tion of a Kangayam | O. 4,700 . | L3
Breeders' Co-operative [ R. — 1,700 3,000 2,637 — 363
Society'. -
5. Scheme for the =S. 5,700 8,700 8,708 + 8
improvem®nt of mutton
= or hairy type of sheep.
. « (lol. 1.—New scheme sanctioned for the purchase of Nellore and
. Mandya rams to improve the mutton or hairy type of sheep in the
* e provinee.
= 8. Grants for transfer to Deposit Account of 23,000 23,000
.. contributions for livestoek improvement.
v 7. Amount met from Deposit Account of con-  — 23,000 — 20,755 + 2,245
. tributions_for livestock improvement.
-
L]
e * ® *D. Pony-breeding Impmve-{o. 8,100 o b P
. .2 ment Scheme. S. 7,000 15,100 13,195 -2 1,605
. ol. 1.—Purchase of four stallions during the year, grant of enhanced ™=
« spay*to the syces and construction of sheds. . .
. L] i .
L
e ¢ E. Qther chargas—
. e oyl Gr&nts—in—aid 0. 5.900 10 706 1 ]'ﬂi u v
LR, ) S. 4,600 f s LB 3
. S oR. 200 5 _ e
o~ . il 5 Q'al. l'_zitiﬂl." increase in the numiber of cattle-shows. b g -
- L] - . . [
. L] - L
1 L] - g8 =




. L]
. " .
. APPROBRIATION A'ccduN;rg ) <808 124
., L
arant No. XIX—Veterinagy—cond. - .
e = » . — ———
5 . . Final " >
. ml"r.l.m“'i and sub-head. H::j{:ﬁ;?-r ca?}g‘s;;:lllri:;’l.trc. E:E(j;i -t'
Priation,
St R _ (2) (3) (R
41. Veterinary—cont. ns. RS, 2 Ha, e
f. Breeding operations—cont. 1 s
E. Other charges—cond. S lEE .
2. Contributions .. oo D 2,900 ‘. .
Contributions 5 11100 14,000 14,045 s + 45
. Col, 1.—Enhanced contribution to a District Board and grant of con- '
tribution to the American Arcot Mission for poultry improvement.
e .
3. Scheme for salvage of 8. 15,500 15,600 12,703 —2,797
dry cows.
Ccl. 1.—New scheme sanctioned for the salvage of dry cows from the
Madras City.
Col. 4,—Bavings chiefly in the purchase of fodder and cpnstruction’ of
sheds.
4. Supply of fresh milk 8. 98,700 08,700 1,04,313 + 5,613
. to Southern Army. 2
Col. 1.—New sub-head to meeb expenditure on the scheme for the .

supply of tilk to the Army from a cattle farm.

g- Charges in England—

High Commissioner for India—

A. Sterling overseas pay— 5
‘ f Charged Bre T st St 2,201 2,133 — &7
B. Allotment of pay of officers— . s
Charged b o it " 4,800 4,800 e
3 C. Stores for India o LN 4.400 o .
S. 1,200 5,600 5,936 + 336
v h. Loss or gain by exchange—
Other than on stores— . .
= Charged . . i i o = i 12
. Stores as - i o s 2 iy 10 j:{ﬁ
Lump sum provision for the] 0. 3,300
restoration of 1933 scales f»
of pay. R. — 3,300
L— Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
sappropriation—
: Charged s o L 1,200 1,200 F35) — 1.200
l o Charged £ 34,600 20 NyE i
Fotal . oo, 92,775 — 3
- otals Authorized " 20,17,800 10,75,741 e gg;
Notes.

3. ‘.1;3;“,“,:,-.-.,\1-;-[;!;(‘m, of the grant—Charged —The percentage of sgving in the

N final appropriation was 5-3 as against 2.6 in the previous year, The sub-
heads ‘@.A.3’ and ‘d.A.3' account chiefly for the saving.” A surrender of g
'].{.s.J,;}UU reduced the saving to 1-9 per cent of the mudifiu:l appropriation gs

o fgainst 0-7 per cent in the previous year. & .

» duthorized.—There was a saving of 2:08 per cent as

- against l-'; ; £

A | in the previous year. | e 1].(’-1 L.“1“

“ e 2. Giants made by the Ymperial ' icull ; b

L ag ot e by th Tl ot o dpiatrd Reyh—Tor
Nou-XVIIL ” . T -
o. . [} - 5 .
.3 - - - . S s 5 -
y " . , » L 2



. . .
0 . . B
. 28 . ) A;P&Rbf*m'rm}: ACCOUNTS .
DS . .®
o Oy (..ra,nt No. X.IK-—Veterma,ry«—-Notas——wm

An account of thc transactions for 194445 under the deposit head relabmb :
Jo the schemes fighnced from these grants is given below,—

i bub-{l]lend
under 3
* \ 4 ; Opening 2 i Cla
. . Name of scheme, uc‘:‘:.(laﬁfftl.t o balance, Receipts, Charges, bam::;g,
L .. L] = for,
. < (1) 2) R €)) (4) (5) (8)
. 2 RS, RS. RS, 1S,
® (i) Veterinary Investigation Scheme.*  d.B. s 20,014 20,014 (a)
{ii) Mnquiry into helminthiasis of d.C. ¥y 6,600 6,140 (b) 460
cattlo, * .
(iii) Investigation into the diseases of d.D. o\ 6,500 6,550 (c) ..
poultry.®
(iv) Preparation of & monograph on d.E. id 12,250 0,870 (d) 2,371
J the anatomy of ox.
(v) Cattle improvement on the West d.F. 2% 8,300 7,111 (e) 1,189
Coast.* B
(vi) Sheep-breeding Scheme * . F.CU2) o 9,636 9,333 (f) 208
(vii) Improvement of Kangayam £.C.(3) . 11,850 11,763 (g) 87
. breed of cattle. %
Total .. o= 75,100 70,700 4,310
& Schemes partly financed from the grant.

(a) Illl'll.ldtﬂ Rs. 12,404 relating to 1042-43 and 1043-44 and excludes Rs. 42 to be taken against the
grant for 1045-46.

(&) Includes B8, 8,685 relsting to 1943-44,

(¢} Includes Rs, 4, 102 re lating to the period 1041 bu 1944 and excludes Rs, 18 to be faken against the
grant, for 1045—46.

(d) Includes Re. 6,247 relating to 1043-44. ‘,

(e) Includes Rs. 3, 644 relating to 1043-44.

.r§ Includes Ra, ﬁ-l’}ll reluting to 1943-44,

a (y} Includes Rs. 6,-50 relating to 1943-44.

3. Contributions for cattle improvement.—(i) The donations received by, .
officers of the Revenue Department from private institutions and individuals :
towards the purchase and maintenance of breeding bulls are credited to the
relevant head in the deposit section of the Accounts. The actual expenditure
incurred for these purposes is budgeted and accounted for as ordinary expendi-
ture of the department concerned. At the end of the year, an amount

. equivalent to the expenditure is transferred from the deposit head to the
appropriate revenue head.
(ii) The Provincial Government decided to contribute from the Provin-
cial Revenues to the Provincial Livestock Improvement Fund for a period
of 2 years, vz, 1942-43 and 1943-44, since extended for the two years of
‘ 1944-45 and 1945-46. The contribution is debited to *“f.c.6. Grant for
*  transfer to the deposit account of contributions for Livestock Improvement "
. ° by credit to the deposit hmd  Deposit Account of contributions for cattle .
2 (Livestock) Improvement.’ The expenditure on the purchase and transport
o of bulls and rams is debited to “f.c. Livestock Improvement Scheme—3.
o Other charges,” and the grant to eattle-shows to “{.E. Other charges—I1.
- Grants-in-aid.” At the end of the year, credit for a sum equivalent to the
- actual expenfliture incurred is taken under the sub-head * f.¢.7. Anwlmt .
e ® o *met from Deposit account of contributions for Litestock Improvemeng.”
. -
® e An account of transactions under the deposit head for (i) and (ii) abovg is
¥ given tulow :(— > .
s HETe 9
¥ .( »+* ° ¥ Opening balance & - s i S 13,679 A
S 2 Receipts o o i A ) o 23,118 IR
. 3« harges ® o -4 ‘é o At B 20,7565 R
** o . 4.Closing dalance o’ e by - s 15,942 .-
. - L] . . . & L] - ®
. . . . b
] Z - Al - ® . - i h ._-



. . ~ - L]
] L < Ll <
‘L . AFPROPRIATION AGOOTNTS i 126 .
‘e ' ., L e
Grant No. XIX_Veterinary—l\.Totes'—cmi. 5 o
4. Stock account.—The following is the stock account ®f the Livestock o °
-« ‘goction of the Veterinary department for 1944-45:—
i s i Miscollanoous ©
) (dead stock, o *
. Tools and manur
Ty Particnlars, Livestock. plent and Cattle-food. chemicgls,
g machivery. seeds and i -
2 . » isceMancous ..
stored, .
. -
ke (1) (2) ()] ) - (5) .
RS. RS. RS, ‘. RS, .
' Opening balance on Ist April 1944 .. 75,145 34,009 25,776 27a654
Regeipts during the year i i 34,612 2,032 1,79,062 20,480
. Appreciation as a result of revaluation. 26,673 e HIE .
o .
L Total .. 1,36,330 36,941 2,04,837 48,134
. Issues— .
L e 35 Utilized or otherwise disposed of .. 17,838 766 1,81,746 16,6406
Written off e o o e 2,997 194 . 182 114
} Depreciation as a result of revaluation. 2,037 273 ‘e 102
Total issues .. 22,872 1,233 1,82,628 16,762
. - — -
,3' Closing balance on 31st March 1945 .. 1,13,458 35,708 22,300 31,372
}" The Livestock Development Officer has certified that the statement of
.. figures furnished is a substantially correct account of affairs and that the
. stock at the close of the year represents only the minimnm requirements.
. (- The head of the department has stated that the stock of stores in the
- custody of the several subordinate officers has been verified and the livestock
revalued. . b A e
r -
Grant No. XX—Co-operation. g
4 Soe also the Audit Report.
- == - e
Final ' H
N Major head and sub-head, n;:‘ngtm{zr UXIﬁfltdliﬂlrc, g‘:ﬂ’gg i'
priation, ~
() - i) - . il 55 (8) W
= ’ 42. Co-operation. RS, RS, RS,
. 8. Direction—
1. Pay of ofticers— ®
Charged o A = 1 32,000 32,000 "% >
Authorized e . O 19,300 20 20 anm T
: 9, loa00y 30,200 30,792 - g92 .
- Col. 1. —Appointment of a Special Officer for tle investigation of milk . 2
P supply in the City of Madras and of an Additional Joint Registrar, -
2. Pay of establishments .. 0. 37,6007 S = "
<o 0200  46:800 47,047 + 2471 e e
Col, 1.—Special staff for the supervision of stores societies (Rs. 3,000), e
- additional establishment sanctioned for the head office (Rs. 2,000) angl staff e
- for the investigation of millg supply, ete. (Rs. 4,000). s
3, OthePcharges— L2 i
') 5 L
P e e R e 3,600 4,085 & 15 * 7
< " * Aubhorized e o 46,600 Rl
& .= - 8. 10,000 64,100 64,741 + 641 ® o
A . K. 7,500 . = 3 .
: o _ Col. 1.—Enhanced raes of dearness and travelling allowances and grant® = *% "4 s
’ : ou{-w!r allosvance (Rs. 10,000), expenditure connected with the partigipation® L '.
L4 «  of the department in the War Services Sxhibition (Re 4,000) and increaw
% e serviug postage, etc., charges (Rs. 3,600). ® * W et " <,
Y g . . & . - ) . [ ] L
- L= -?. 9 = . o9 - . . %
g . . o . ~

!. S : L



» . T
. d30 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. e . .. * "
. o s " @rant No. XX—Co-operation—cont.
L] & ) — ¥
Major jead and sub-head, j larg;guffr oxpt:':ﬁﬂre. blf-:‘?{a:g t: <
° - . priation. - .
.. (1) (2) ) (4)
42, Co-operation—cont. ES. (RS, * BS.
« . ' b. Bupgerintendence—
d A, ral--

i
1,20,000
100 1,14,300 1,12,757 — 1,543
— 5,800
0 0 :
1005900 b 1110,300  11,13,652 -+ 3,282

3. Allowances 5,566,900

. R 85,000 & 6,45,700  6,44,206  — 1,404 3
R. 800
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance, grant of war allowance
.
-~

1. Pay of gfficers

& Pay .of establishments.

mOuORF O

and longer tours.

o : o
4. Contingencies .. i % ngégg 1,00,400 49,508 — 807 -
5. Small-scalo industries.  R. 4,000 4,000 3,915 — s
Col. 1.—8taff sanctioned for the execution of war ordors.
Y 6. Deduct—Charges re- R. — 24,900 — 24,900 — 25,644 — 744
. coverable from Govern- = .
ments, Departments, b e
ete.
Col. l.—New sub-head opened for arcommodating the recovery from the (
Defence Department on account of the cost of establishment entertained for 3

supervising the supply of milk and fruits to the Defence Services.

B. Post-War Re-construction— s \
1. Pay of officers . B, 5,100 5,100 11,566 - 6,466
» Col. 4.—Transfer to this head pf the pay of provincial touring lee turar
for troops from ‘¢ 64, B. Civil Defence.”

o 2. Pay of establishments. 8. 1,500 1,600 1,675 + 75 L,
3. Allowances .. S. 2,800 2,800 3,767 + 967
4, Other charges .. i B 500 500 344 + 49 .
Sub-heads 1 to 4, col. 1.—Appointment of an officer and staff in
1 connection with the ea!.abhalament. of District Co-operative Workshops at
suitable centres for ex-service men, -
0. Grants-in-aid— -
5,9
1. F(‘}:::L;tu from Sugar hxcwe{() i ;{;3 6,700 6,750 + 80 .
. 2. Other grants i 3,000
*3. 63,600 > 63,000 53,076 — 0,924

R.  — 3,600 : r

Col. 1.—Grant of subsidies to certain institutions not contemplated in =

the badget. .
. Col. 4—CGrants for the construction of certuin godowns were not
drawn as the buildings were not completed, grants to societies manufactur-
- L ing hand-made paper were not disbhursed as the necessary machinery could
a not be purchased before the close of the yearand the provision made for 2
o grante to land colonisation societies was not utilized as the geunts applied ' §
for did not fulfil the required condisions.
» Lump sum provision for the
. reslzoraho:fof 1933 scales of 0. 3,900 o o o4
*% pay. R. — 3,800
LR Surrenders Or withdrawals within grant -
e® o or appropriation— . -
s Charged .. % oy AR 1,800 1,800 i ¢ — 1,500
: Authorized—
e %Gross .. £ e o — 24,000 — 24,900 " .4_"24 900
LA Deductions .. s 24,900 24,900 - - 24 %00.°
« ¢ - . Charged o 37,400 36,088 - 1,312 @
.« . 0"” 3 X Authorized— . X ,‘
. ® o Totals ..<4s Gross oo 81,70,500 - 21,603,806 o £3,306%
L] » . DocLuot.mm \ ik — 25,644 25,644 @
T " 2 . » Net’ .. .. 21,70,500  21,68,252 - 2,248
A . e et . - . . ’-
2 2 e a0 o . -~
. e -/ - e



s . 2
APPROPRIATION A(‘-(I;I"N'l" . 131
. - ., o .- .
fj .Grant No, XX— Co-operatlon—cant
- - L -
Notes. - \ B .

Admmwzm!wn af the grani—Charged. —There was a sav ’”b of 3-5 per cent
in the final appruprmtwu s ug(umt the negligible saving of RS. 5 in the previous ®
year. 'The saving oceurred under ““ a.3.” The surrender of Rs. 1,800, however, » *
: converted the saving into an excess of 1:4 per cent over the modlﬁerl n.pprolu-m-
tion as against the excess of 2-0 per cent in the previous year.

Authorized.—The percentage of saving in the final grant was 01 a$ in
the prekus year.

Losses.—A sum of Rs. 3,453 representing the cost of wpma of certain’ e
obsolabe publications of the department remaining unsold was written off
by Government. These copies were, however, sold as waste paper and the
sum of Rs. 838 realized was credited to Government.

3. Grants from the Sugar Excise Fund.—Grants received from ‘the Central
Government for expenditure on schemes approved by them for assisting the
cultivators of sugarcane in securing fair prices for their canes are credited
to this deposit head. Expenditure on the schemes is budgeted and accounted
for as ordinary expenditure of the department concerned. At the end of the
year an amount equivalent to the expenditure is transferred from the deposit
head to the appropriate revenue head. As allotment of funds by the Council
has been made only in the year 1945-46, necessary adjustments will be made «
in the accounts of that year in respect of expenditure incurred to end of 1944-45°
as detailed below :—

A 7-,,1*
S

ll
s

t~

5
—
¢
'
-~

RS, RS.
Expenditure relating to 1942-43 ., e s < 20,828
Do. 194344 .. R o ns 8,504
Do. 1944-45—" .
Kxpenditure accounted for under *40. Agricul-
ture—Scheme for subsidized triafs of Sugarcane *
Varieties  accounted for under Grant
No. XVIII, sub-head *“fL." .. - 6,138 ‘
5 Subsidies to Sugarcane Growers’ boeleum
accounted for under sub-head “e¢.1” .. s 6,780
: — 12,918
* Totall ™ . 42,250
S Grant No. XXIT—Industries,
See also the Audit Report and the Appendix. -
T B Final LR
Major head and sub-head. “;‘:;]‘?D'_” cxp%ﬁduilt.u\:rc. {::fn’: ,t'
: priation.
Mhawmer oo 0 8 Gbin o 0 BN e il bt oo TN
43, Industries. RS, 1S, BS,
a. Industries—
A. Direction—
1. Pay of officers— P
i A T , 10,2
oy 3 1800% 15800 18,068 - - 837
Authorized i e O 26,200 P
- S. 100 25,400 25,847 4 443
. = R. — 000 o s
2 o Pay of establishments. . O, 59,600 L .
=4 5. 100 18,000 49,027 + 127
o R — 10,700 J oA e
S Cwl. 1.—Non-filling up of short vacancies ip some cases and appomt' o ps
ment of substitutes on. revised scales of pay in othey cases:: e . .
’ QA-' L] 2 . ..‘. - ®
[ ] - L]
s " 8g: * H



L] .
L] .
> .
JA132 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTE
.. 3
Ll Grant No. XXTI—Industries—cont.: \
L e - ¥ Flnrl o o ‘,
: a 1 ixcess +,. 4 ¥
Major head and sub-head. :‘?:‘,’aﬂ??: P e DR o S & z
~ . = " 3
1 (2 3) 4 cER
. (1) . (4)
. 43, Industries—cont. RS, ‘RS. RE. 3
». Industries—2cont. - : »
A, Direction—cont.
= 3. Allowances and honoraria— i
. Charged M) 3,300 -~
” R. -~ 1,300 4,040 3,002 - 408 -
Authorized 0. 25,0007 %
R. 900 25,000 26,151 4261
4. Othey charges 0. 19,210 :
el R. — 400 18,800 20,456 + 1,856 *"
5. Purchase of shares) O. 100 _A.
under State Aid to
Industries Act. JR. 100 5 !
7. Madras Government R. 3,900 3.90 746 o s
Product Sal:s Depot. i £ + 848 ;i
Col. 1.—New sub-head opened to exhibit se rex :
e sparately expenditure on =~
account of the sales depot, provision for which was origi e
. under * K. Kerala Soap Institute.” which was originally included ..
* B. District Engineering— =
1. Pay of officers oo O 30,600 *
R. — 8,600 21,000 21.853 — 47
Col. 1.—Appointment of District Industries Officers 1o -
instead of from March 1944. St o BULE U RN Y e
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 1,684,300 (
R. -* 14,900 1,440,400 1,45.534 — 3566 Sem
3. Allowances and hono- 0. 72,400 |
raria. 1R * 14,700 87,100 86,028 — 177~
= & o("‘?;.n c;.—Enhnncad rates of dearness allowance and grant of war S
i :
4. Pumping and boring .. O. 1.35,600 :
R. — 8,800 1,20,700 01,155 — 38.545
d Col, 4,—Explained to be mainly due to debits on ace t of s ies
made and orders executed not Having been raised. Sevattn’ of sppplies .
5. Other charges Q. 27,200 -
R. — 8,600 18,600 20,532 + 1,932
Col. 1.—See #* B.1" above.
¢*. Industrial scholarships .. O. 18,300 r
R. 3000 23,300 20,217 — 3,083 ”
Ool. 1.—Increase in the rate of scholarships sanctioned. J 2=
Col. 4.—Non-payment of bills before the close of the year and can- 2 .
cellatmon of a few scholarships as the scholars left in the middle of the
course.
D. Industrial schu}u?—
1. Pay of establishments. 0. 35,000 . a0 nr i
¥ R. -—8,900} 100 30,574 — 26
9. Scholarships and wages. 0. 16,100 ]
R. — 1,400 14,700 14,224 — 476
3. Other charges 0. 1,16,200 -
R, gl 1,10,600 1,14,048 — 5,452
E. Schookof 'léschnulogy-— : .
, } i - ol
. 1, Eay ¢k offers ‘I‘{ f.&:g * 0,500 0,457 o — 43
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 38,000
p: b s, 100£ 34,600 34,516 -84
o O m R. — 8,500 - "= 8
. 3 v rpa " 62, ’
3. Oth"’."l"““”‘ Lo 60,300 58,446  ®— 1,854
se " her Trades Institute. O, 16,200
50 .F.:Lant 1er € R 17,Imj .900 32,667 ¢ - 633,
e Col 1.2-Reorganisation of tha. Institute. e .
L - .... . o ~ .. =
2 . ca® = = ~ .



e " L . .
. .
. . APPROPBIATION ACCOONT§ @ * 13%
» S ., - . ®
2 Grant No. XXI—Industrieg—cont. " . o
> ]
A ’ -~ Final .
R Major head and sub-head. E:RE%’DO;: e;éf}(ﬂ::m. E:fgf; +,
on,
i~ (1) (2) (8) e ¢
i 48. Industries—cont. BS. RS, ke, *
A " &. Industries—cont, G g 1 y
b G. Bchool of Arts— .
R 1. Pay of officers and [O. 41,200 - e .
. establishments. R. - 500 30,700 30,087 =<)d" S
2, B e 0, 3,90 .
-2 Alloymuces 2 :{;U'g 5,500 5,481 — 10
- 3, Other charges " g ; 22,432 23,000 23,060, + 60
Y M. Textile Institute—
= 1. Pay of officers and establishmenta—
; Charged S et o s 12,000 12,000 as
- . 1 . b | -
o Authorized e . g. _:’-})-85(0,?)-}__ 19.300 19,264 — 0
= * 2, Other charges—
N Chanjec s = s 1,800 1,366 — 434
i “ir e LGS 24, :
Anthionsed o o 25,600 25,802 + 202"
:'T- J. Sericulture—
1. Sericulture (execluding O. 68,2007 i "
e expansion of mulberry R. 600 [ 68,800 68,024 =115
cultivation).
By 2. Expansion of mullerry 0. 1,55,400)
Kt cultivation. 8. 00 > 2,69,300 2,44,480 — 24,820
g R. 1,13,800 |
el Col. 1.—Provision for land acquisition, buildings. equipment, ete., in
connection with a new schemeo sanctione! to promote the development
o of Sericultural Industry. <
3. Propagation and R, 56,800 56,800 54,340 — 2,454
) supply of dizease-froe
seeds.
- Col. 1.—Provision baged on actual requirements, :
- K. Kerala Soap Institute—
1. Pay of officers and O. 35,000 : ]
establishments. R. —4 000} U0 e S A0
Col. 1.—Full sanctioned establishment not having been employed
throughout the year. See also cxplanation under *a. A. 7." .
S 5 £. Other charges e I? _lll,lgfgg 9,64,600 0,72,584 + 7,984
\ " Col. 1.—Second shift was not given effect to during the ysar and
i materials to the extent anticipated were not purchased.
o 3. Interest on capital outlay— o]
Charged .s o 103 :gzgg 7,000 5,285 - 1,795 :
Col. 1.—Less capital outlay. .« *
4. Instruction, Experi- 0. 17,400 21.300 22.720 1.420
ments and Miscellane- R. 3,900 9 : ks -
ous.
Col. 1.—Purchase of Pyrethrum flowers.
* KK. Fish Liver 0il Industry— .
1. Pay of officers and Oe 10,000 Dy
establishments, S. 100 12,400 12,361 — 39 =
- R. 2,300 .
. . ® Col. 1.—Appointment of additional staff and revised scales of pay. e ¥ £
2.*3llowances and O. 3,600 t 413
A X Honoraria. R. 700 S 400 3‘823 413 ;
3 Other charges AR 245,900 2,33,000 2,24,584 —*8.416 oo, ’: L
» L R. — 12,900 . e * g -
. I ‘Interest on Capltu] Outluy-— A e o
e Gharged .. T 100 . S 00T o
e .
“' . A . . . ‘.. . .
g . o9 - . .

s,
.
-9



. L4 e
ety . ‘. Tk ; Wt ‘. .
‘ oo 134 4 - «APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS e
. . i r ;
Soaks < . Gmnt No. XXI—Indust.ues—cmt
: z " Final _"n_w— F'_T \
’ v Majorgead and sub-head, “;“{,Eo'f‘ Sl Bame T o)
priation,
“e W @ ) RO ~
« .. 07 . 4 Industries—cont. s ns. rs. -
A a. Thdustries—cont, h
L. Industrial®Engineering Wﬁr(!;shnps—— 00 _f |
o 1. Pay of officers and 3 4,700 3
: S. 100 & 4,700 1,732 433 -
estabhabmenta. R. — 100 ’ i \
2. Other charges - (1)2.-. .—8:’338 76,000 74,206 — 1795 3
3. Interdst on capital outla.y— - .
ORacped b 2 ""ggg} 1,400 1,991 4a91 <%
- 4. Experimental Section. R, 10,700 10,700 8.261 — 2,439

Cols. 1 and 4,—Provision for purchase of equipment not utilised in full

due to non-availability of materinls and econsequent non-completion of L
certain experiments before 31st March 1945, =
M. Miscellaneous Experiments— - -
. . Coi S e : : .
s CoitTetang 4 g 10,200 1628 — 2,672
A 3 -
Col. 1.—Reorganisation of the Coir School. -'r.
Col. 4.—Rope-making machines and shearing machines not purchased
and less number of stipendiary students admitted during the year. o
3. Casting and metal O. 3.600 ok 3
 working. R. 3,600 LU0 e —as £
Col. 1.—Purchase of materials required for additional work orders e
received. . I
4. Woollen indust sme 4,600
S s R 0 3,800 3,555 — 245 .
i « . b. Grants for Sericultural
industry. «« R. 29,600 20,600 20,872 + 273
6, Tanning industry .. O, 3,200
. R, 2,300 5,600 4,825 - 675
Col. 1.—Increase in the rate of stipends and shifting of the demon- ;
stration centre. N B
‘ 9. Investigation of coal R. 7,800 7,800 7,616 — 184
deposits.
> Col. 1.—Provision to meet anticipated expenditure during the year.
11. Jaggery manufacture. O, 9,800 .
S. 100 5,000 4,209 —
R. — 4,900 J w) s
Cols 1.—Less expenditure on materials, ete., due to poor demand for 4
- demonstrations. L
A J2. Development of wil- [0, 8,700 =
i lage oil-milling indus- 2,700 1,259 — 1,44]
- try. R. — 6,000 |
Col. 1.—Non-purchase of groundnut oil and motors,
® 13, Adaptation of bore- R. 2,100 2,100 303 — 1,797
e hole pump for bullock
. : power, -
e Col. 1.—Experiments newly sanctioned in connection with the devising
s® e of a design for use of pump with bullock powdr, .
. 14. (a) Investigation of O. 20,000 17,400 17,993 593
r * +  lignite depositsin South R. — 2,600 . = o
o R ®Arcot district. A
> 8 ‘Col. 1.—Due to lack of equipment and to trouble in drilling. o’
. '4 »o ° (») Invesfigation of High ] . : . -’;
ek de lime-stone of the R. 5,000 5,000 5186 ® g lg6 °
® T idermy, o = “ A .
o * Ool, 1.—New experiment sanctfned for the investigation of high grade * ’
" . 2 . H;no -stong ¥or use in_chemical industry. :
- - . - L ]
. . ¢ .ge o . 4 R
. . L .



e " L .
. APPROPRIATION ACCODNTS 135.
. .
) Grant No, XXT—Industrigs—cont. .
. —  : -
‘f 0 4 . . Final -
T Major head and sub-head. U ifﬂ?ﬂm E{f‘g:e;; +
priation,
-~ s W " TR | )
o e 43, Industries—cont. RS, RS, Ra,
L " a. Industries—cont, . . e
124 M. Miseellaneous Experiments—cont. ' .
S~ 15, Manufacture of Caustic - : 5
. Soda from Alkaline R. 2,000 2,000 2,021 421 *
) Earth. B
: Col. 1.—New scheme sanctioned during the year in connection with
“ the manufacture of Caustic Soda from alkaline earth.
2 N. Provincial Textile Commissioner— ¥
1i c?ay of officers—
harged . . o v B 30,200
L R. 200 30,400 30,496 + 96
2, Pay of establishments. 0, 16,500
o 8. 100 20,600 *20,851 51
R. 4,000 ) : : w2
S, Col. 1.—Increase of staff.
- -
4, Other charges—
- Charged ..* . 0. 4,000 2
¥ 9 o0 6,000 5,709 — 201
Authorized 0. 19,200 -
T R. 27,400 40,600 48,072 + 1,472
~N Col. 1.—8ee sub-head “N, 2.,”
v 6. Mill made cloth .. ' T 1,665 + 1,666
* P, Yarn and cloth control— .
1. Pay of establishments, O, 1,87,200
555 8. 100 1,360,300 1,32,961 -
R. —5L,000) e 130,
T Col. 1.—Abolition of the posts of Stamping Inspectors.
. Other ch oamcn 1,42,300 -
’ 2. Other chargea R - 21:300 1,21,000 1,24,776 + 3,716
~ Ool. 1.—8ee * P. 1.” above,
Q. Ceramic Industry— 25
1. Pay of Officers an 9,600
Establishments. R. 4,500 14,100 13,808 - — 294
- - Col. 1.—Revision of the pay of the Ceramic Expert and appointment
o of additional staff sanctioned during the year.
B 2. Allowances and 0. 3,800 v _
Honoraria. . 2,100 5,900 3,070 e — 224
: CUol, 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances and grant of
war allowance. o
3. Other charges o 0. 15,1007
S. 100 24,100 30,914 + 6,814
R. 8,900
Ool. 1.—Increased rates for stipends and boring and purchase of iron
for a factory.
* Col. 4—Payment of bills for the supply of iron by a company not

expected to be made during the year and larger expenditure than anticipated

on *boring work condueted by the Industrial Engineer.

RT Post War Reconstruction-—

. .

= 1. r:pnganda on Seri- 500}. 500 .
AL e t?onqh;g of  trial E 5000%, 13,000 15,585+
s a ring. v )

“@e ¥l 12—New sub-head opened to accommadate expenditura

tion at jhe sites proposed for the establi

2 .
. L

+ 1,685

trinl® * o*
‘. , borings in two districtd to ascertain w%ﬂther u'art.or issavailable for irri L
hment of ex-srevi g
en exX-81eV :cemen.s colomep..

0.
.

-~
-



A T L >
2 . ) ~
. 136 . APEROPRIATION AGCOUNTS ;
. 8 - . ® L] .
. e ' Grant No. XXI1-—Industries—cont. °
L e T . e
. 5 _ Final 5 -
Major hegd and sub-head, grant or Actual Excess +,
. I e APPro- expenditure, Saving — .,
priation, .
. r 1) ¥ (2) ) (4
c 2 * . 43. Industries—cont. RS. ;m. RE.
: b, Grants.in-aid— .
A. Grants-in-aid to Industrial Schools—
= I3 Maint-_er'mnoa as . 1,02,900 99,070 — 3,830
2. Builditigs .. .- 7,300 7,420 + 120
3. €quipment. .. e 13,200
R, 1,400 14,600 14,672 — 28
4. Other grants .. Coanos 18,100 .
3 S. 100 24,200 24,580- 330
R. 11,000 |
Col. 1.—Increase in capitation and stipendiary grants and payment of
. grants to certain Research Institutions for Jaggery research.
B. Grants for Handloom O. 1,48,500
industry. . 8. 100 93,800 75,125 — 18,675
R. — 54,800 i
Col. 1.—Reduction based on the requirements of the Registrar of
Co-operative Socioties for payment of grants under the scheme of rolief
S of distress among handloom weavers, -
COol. 4—Late receipt of approval from the Central Ggyernment
for utilising the grant for giving training to select weavers in the
manufacture of new and improved varieties of handloom fabries and non-
payment of subsgidies to primary Weavers' Societies as they did not satisfy
the preseribed conditions. :
C. Grants for Hand- O. 4,000
spinning movement. R. « 600 4,600 . — 4,600
Uol. 4—Provision not utilise:l.
D. Grants for woollen indus- O. k1,300 o §
try. R. .';nn} 11,600 11,402 — 198
-
. Charges in England—High
Commissioner for India—
Stores lor India .. I'é 8007 '
. . 100 3,701 5 g
R. c2a00] M WO
Col. 1.—New indent. .
f. Loss or gain by exchange —
Other than on Stores .. 2
. 2 2
Lump sum provision for)
the restoration of 1933 :l)g 6,700 . :
scales of pay. ' — 6,700 - o
Qurrenders or®withdrawals within
o grant or appropriation—
. Charged . oo B 2700 2,700 — 2900
. Authorized o S 42200 42,200 s .j'.:
¥ 5 e ey s _ all M ™ " gy 2 -
) : Charged 3 87,0 ;
Totals ks 000 | 81,502  — 5498
L ® Authorized .. 34.99,100 33,562,380 — 1,46:7]1
L SRR i S rom LR e — et
- . -
A as Notes.
¥ Sub-head“a.C.”, " a.D.1 ", *a.D.2" and ** b;A'Q,’-—Dﬁluctious of R%, 1,000,
g Rs. 400, Rs. 900 and Rs. 2,400 were made in these sub-heads for probable
savings®  Savings ?’f Rs. 4,526, Rs. 2,776 and Rs. 2,280 actually acerued findef
s AaD1”, “aD2”, and “b.A2" respectively. Thero was, howevee® an
o~ .qxeess of Rs. 917 over the gross budget provision under sub-head ‘a.C! ,’
- 2. Adminigtration of the grayt—Charged.—The saving in the. fina® appfo-
. o priations was 6:3 per cent as agaipst 10:8 per' cent in the previous
.. - - &
s g . » = . ..' ® ¢ L] : o.
. : * .ae o * Y 7
. . - . . .

-
-
“+
4



* -669 per cent in the previous year. The savingoccurred chiefly under “a. K.2” ¢

“himself that the forecasts of expenditure for each quarter submitted by the

i ™ = i L]
. APPROPETATION ACUCOBNTS — 137 |
: . T e, " e e
Grant No, XXT—Industries—N otes—cont. y o

. ]
..year. The surrender of Rs. 2,700 had the effect of reduc‘mg the sa.'bing to *

3:3 per cont in the modified appropriation as against (vl per cent in the
previous year. The saving occurred chiefly under **a.K.3.* .

Authorized —The saving in the final grant was 4-2 per cent as against

and “b.B ”. Surrenders amounting to Rs. 42200 reduced the ‘-smnng to >
3:02 per cont of the modified appropriation as against 5:1 par cent in the
previous vear. .

3. Losses.—Weavers' Co-operative Societies in the Province, which were
afked by Government to undertake the production of havdloom standard -
cloth, had to ineur therefor an expenditure of Rs. 8,119 in changing healds
and reeds. The loss sustained by the Societies was reimbursed in full by
Government,

4. Stoclk accanunt.—The stock account of the School of Arts is given below :—

. RS,
(1) Opening balance of raw materials, tools and manufac-
tured articles on the 1st April 1944 - 33 .. 26,620
(2) Receipts during the year .. . e i . 12814 -
(3) Utilized, sold or otherwize dl-.]){]‘(Bd of i s oo 19139
(4) Written off . e e 605
(5) Closing ha.lzm(‘o on t,l:e i]&-t- .\ImLh IQ-L; e .. 19,590

The stock was verified by the L{*at]'wz Research Chemist of the Leather
Trades Institute, Madras, and the Pripeipal, School of Arts and. Crafts,
Madras, and found to agree with the hook balances. It has been stated by the
Principal that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of requirements

and that it did not include any surplus or unserviceable stores.

b. Grants from the Central Government for the development of handloom
industry and the sericultural industry J—G') Grants for handloom industry.—
A scheme providing for grants from Central Revenues to the Provincial
Governments for the rlevelnpmont of co-opérative buying and selling by
handloom weavers and for the better organisation and improvement of the
handloom industry was introduced by the Central Government with effect
from 1st November 1934.

e The Madras Government are utilising the grant for giving a subsidy to
the Madras Handloom Weavers® Provincial Co-operative Society, Limited,
which has been formed mainly for working out schemes for the betterment
of the handloom industry in the Province. The Registrar of Co-operative
Societies disburses the subsidy in quarterly instalments after satisfying

Soviety are in accordance with the budget approved by the Government.

(ii) Grants for the sericultural industry.—To assist the sericultural *
industry, the Central Government distributes annually grants to the provinces %
and Indian States to be devoted principally to the increased preduction and .
distribution of disease-free ¢ Cellular ”  seeds and for conducting research
on silkworm discase. They are being utilised by the Madras Government o *
for increasing the seed ploduthon in certain Government farms, the runnipg £
of a rjel ipatetic rearing party and the opening of silk farms. L e

L
’ﬁm expenditure from both the grants in (i) and (ii) abqve is booked
under sub-heads “b.B."s and “aM.5" respectively of this grant and at’
theend®f the vear, an equivalent amount is transferred from the de )n@it fiehd
tu which the grants are credited to thesrevenue headl concerhed.

®
(] - . L
° piind & L4 . ® L] .



.
.

* L . IB8 * e prnarm'non ACCOUNTS .
£ : . :
WO Grant No. XXI—Industries—Notes—cond. \
. L .
A progressive account of the transactions relating to these grants is given ‘v , 1:
ebelow-:— . . S
. During To end of g
® 194-1—41? 1944-145. £
e " (i) Grants tor handloom industry— RS, RS, xS 0
c * Opening balance .. o N 8,730 Nil. R
Receipts Al e = i s 74,280 7,90,212 ==
- Expenditure .. it o s o 75,009 (a) 7,82,301 2
«Closing balance e 5t 55 e 7,911 7,911 7 \
(ii) Grants for the sericultural industry— ' |
Opendng balance .. v = ot 7,912 - Nil. ‘
T S S S 28,820  2,12,963 |
Expenditure .. .. .. .. .. 27,241 (b) 2,03.472
. (losing balance e e e = 9,491 9,491 :
(a) Includes a sum of Rs. 10,677 adjusted in excess during the year, <
(b) A sum of Rs. 2,631 is pending adjustment in 1945-46, .
6. Grants for the economic development and improvement of rural areas.—
The procedure for the accounting of these grants has heen detailed in para - -
gtaph 3 under Grant No. X1. .
A progressive account of the transactions relating to the grant for cottage -‘:‘
and small scale woollen industry financed from the Central Government
grants is given below :— E
. During To end of i
- 1944-45. 194445, ", "
. A . RS, RS, .
Opening balance o vie oo 4,866  Nil,
* Receipts .. 5 o i s 0,236 84,803 T T
Expenditure e o < .. (a) 13,116 83,817 5
(Closing balance .. g L " 986 986

- (a) Made up of (i) Rs. 3,555 unden sub-head “a.M.4 " and (ii) Re, 9,661 under -
sub-head “ b.D.” A sum of Rs. 758 remains to ba adjusted in 194546,

7. Depreciation Reserves of Government Commercial undertakings.—Each
Government commercial undertaking has a depreciation fund of its own in
* the deposit section of the Government accounts. This fund is credited with
the annual contribution made from provincial revenues for depreciation of
capital assets and with the sale proceeds of unserviceable plant and machi-,
nery. The expenditure on renewals and replacements of old assets is initially
debited to the service head of expenditure concerned. But the debit is even-
. tually passed on to the fund by the transfer from the fund, of an equivalent
« amount which is adjusted in reduction of the expenditure under the service

* o+ head.
- An account of the transactions relating to the depreciation reserves of
. Government commereial undertakings for the year 194445 is given below :—

Prie Sub-head

& . er Opening Cloai ;
Name of undertaking, which Receipts. Charges, ng
= accotnted balancg, .balance

. for,
. (1) (2) (8) (4) (9) - (6)
- -
. ES, RS. RS, . . .

- * L =
* (i Kerala Soap Institute i .. a. K. 2 109335 2,608 v 1,11,033
(it) Cjnchona Plantations o B * 1,90,767 36,476 2,455 2,24,788 -
e « #if) Indultrial Engineering Workshops. a. L. 2 78,302 _ 3,628 5 81,080 * b
a e < .

L . * Total .. 3,78,404 42,702 2155 1,18°681 o
L 1

S % e® * Seo‘c. A 2" under Grant No. XXIL .



) APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, - . -
- : % = ®
;, Grant No. XXII—Cinchona atd Fisheries. . S
2 b See also the Audit Report and the Appendix..
e [} i - e s
A e Bk
S Tan .
5 . Major head and sub-head. ﬁ&m?r g ol B“"g; i .
5 priation,
.\' Pl (1) . 2) () ) S ey
- S
-— 43, Industries. RS. RS, RS, .
“=~  ¢. Cinchona Plantations— ’ .
A. Direction— i .
} 1. Pay of officers and establishments— .
. Charged 53 0. 12,800 L
: ¥ ) B 5,500 18,300 18,237 =83
Col. 1.—Provision for leave salary of the Director. of
a thorized .. iR L6 10,100
Authoris “ ,,’gmo}- 17,000 16,045 — %
' Col. 1.—Provision for the pay of the acting Direcior and additional .
staff entertained during the year.
« 2, Other charges— s
Charged 3 oo O 3,000
_ H B 2 100 5,100 4,686 — 414
= 2 Col. 1.—Cost of passages of the Director on leave out of India. -
Authorized s v Ok 55,900 '
-..'_ e R.  — 300 52,600 53,772  + 1,172
Jol. 1.—Ceriain works not expected to be completed before the close
e of #he year.
e B. Quinine Factory—
= 1. Pay of officers Te L #,400
FE R. 2,000 7,400 7,818 - 418
- ol. 1.—Provigion for leave -;alnry and grant of advance mcmmenta
to the manufacturing chemist.
i 2, Pay of establishments. 0. 9,200 -
R. — 500 8,700 8,624 — 178
& . 3. Purchase of einchona 0. 1,00,000
bark and quinine. S. 5,83,300 7,03,400 6,77,166 — 26,234
R. 20,100
- Col. 1,—Purchase of large stocks’ of quinine substitutes. quinine
-~ bihydrochloride ampoules and Java Quinine frum the Central Government
for sale.
4. Other charges vs O 1,21,200
& R, 110200 f 240400  2,24,619 — 1578

Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of travelling and dearness allowances, grant of
=L war allowance and increase in the prie» of stores, oils, ete.

. *® (. Nilgiris Plantations—

1. Pay of officers and O. 18,700 "
) establishments. R.  —3,100 15,600 15,680 + 50
- 2. Other charges o 0. 3,14,700 . .
& R. 84,600 3,99,300 3,86,023 — 12,377 .
k Col. 1.—See *“¢.B.4, col. 1.” S
L) h [
3. Charges r?covera le 0, —1,28900 - . . »
. from  Governments, 2,22 400 1,93,025 4+ 29.375
Departments, ete, R. — 93,500 - $ o,
Col. 1.—Increased recovery anticipated from the Central Gnvornmant. .o
. consequent on increased m:pend:ture .
Col. 4 —The actual expenditure to be borne by the Central tmvnrluneut «
Svas less than anticipated. . 8 e
T D. Anamalais Plantations— - s (W
. . Pay of officers and [O. 48,400 o? =
.eat.sbll&'llmenta 1LR. 300 48,700 40,135 « "I! 439
» 2. Other charges AT 2,901,800 :
. (4 - 5,700 2,897,500 2,609,222 23,2-,-3 e
e . > : - .
: . A < 83,30
S - ] {ﬂmmml product:on g - f‘l’gog * 91, 600 L 203550 —-l bfﬂ
] 0Ogl. 1.—Production of charcoal *on a large aca.la was found t.q, be e .
A impraotwablo. . . . % . & . ...
; . = . . o9 - . . b

—
P
.
-
L
-



" . . s
. . 140 v . APPROPRIATION AOCOUNTS .
. ° o " E
AN Grant No. XXJI—Cinchona and Fisherics—cont.
. 2 : Final .
Major hesd and snb-head. ARk OF Actual Excesa 4,
. . . ::ﬁpm- expenditure.  Saving —,*
priation.
.. J & o @ (9 [
& . v 43, Industries—cond. RS, RS, RS,

- .
- o. Cifohona Plantations—oon?
. D. Anamalais Plantations—cont.

. 4. Charges: recoverable [ o _ g3 300
fiom  CGovernments, R }— 1,34,000 — 1,19,754
Departments, ete. R 10,190 a okded
Cols, 1 and 4.—See “c. C. 3, cols. 1 and 4",
5. Vegetafive propagation. S. 37,500
R. ﬁ,?UOI 44,200 38,4583 — 6,717

Col. 1.—New sub-head opened to exhibit expenditure on the echeme for
the vegetative propagation of cinchona on a larger scale.

Col. 4 —Certain posts not having been filled in for want of candidates
with requisite qualifications, failure on the part of the contractor to supply .

furniture and delay on the part of the Forest Department in delivering
possession of the required forest areas.

* .E. Interest on capital outlay—

1. Interest on capital outlay .
Gg:ms]—— B b
ha i se By LIZ900
L R - 13,200} 1,00,700 62,785  — 37,918

Col. 1.—Reduction due to calculation of interest on the net capital out-
lay after taking into account the recqvbry from the Contral Government
towards their share of capital expenditure incurred on the short-term
Rusgian method of enltivation of cinchona.

Qol. 4.—Due chiefly to decrease in the net capital outlay on which
interest is chargeable. '

9. Charges recoverable
from  Governments,
Departments, ete.—
Charged o= s 0 — 24,8007
S. 24,300 % 13,900 13,897 — 3
R, - 10,400 )
Ool. 1.—Decision to waive the recovery from the Central Government of
interest on capital expenditure on short term Russian method of cultivation

he of einchona and to refund the amount recovered from them in 1943-44,
d. Figheries— . g
A. Direction—
1. Pay of Officers S. 1,700 1,700 1,811 + 111
. 3, Pay of establishments. 8. 500 500 491 —9
: 3¢ Other charges.. SN 3,800 3,800 6,183 + 2,383

Ool. 1.—Provision to meet expenditute on intensive development of the
Inlend and Marine Fisheries of the Province.

& Col, 4.— Expenditure incurred on account of the training of students
.® under the Central Government Scheme in connection with Grow More Food
.. Campaign.
. -. B. Pearl and Thank Fisheriea—(—) SO
. . 1. Pay of officers and ~ 17.44 .
. ®e k< establishments, R. — 500 f 16,900 16,252 *_ 848
2 2. Other charges e AR 80,400 5
z ¢ o S. 7,700 1,02,300 095,418 — Ge882
, s R. 5,200 g
Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance, enhanced rates of dearness allowance
® /e L, “*tostaff (RS. 1,800), repairs carried out to a vessel and purchase of materi-
T .y wilsg required for repairs, docking, ete., of another vesset (Rs. 4,700), departy .
e ' anental wosking of a chank fisMery (Rs. 4,200) and increased expedlditurs **® °
A ~ und®r travelling allowafice and contingencies (Rs. 2,200). L
?. % g o’ . < -
l . * . . . b .
* LA A
A . . . . r ¥
L -



[ ]
vy ¥ e - s
- d » :
APPROPRIATION AGUOYPNTS : 141
¥ ol . it £ - - .
: e g e, : ® .
Grant No. XXTI—Cinchona and Fisheries—cont. =
;' P Retuat = -:_.'
1 - . ranut or Ae :
i Majorhead and sub-head, & E::-va_ expe;l‘l’lijtnm,-. e ‘?f;;._._ .
- . " priation, .
= (1) (2 * 3 @ e
. -
- 43, Industries—cont. RS, RS. RS, 3
** " d. Fisheries—cont. 2P s g
fisheries .. 0. 12, : . g
C. West Coast Fisheries 0 3’333 15,800 14740 — 1,060 .
= Col. 1 —Restoration of pre-1938 scales of pay and gmnt',nf War o
v allowance and enhanced rates of dearness allowance (Rs. 1,000) and 'renting "
j of a building for the Assistant Director, purchase of additional furniture
= und increased expenditure under service postage, tour charges and office
expenses on account of war conditions (Rs. 2,000),
D. Deep-sea fishing experi- [ O. 21,4007 £ -
: meﬁts. 2l {S. 1,02,600 1,24,000 1,34,003 4 10,093
Col. 1.—Gradual expansion of deep-sea fishing operations intensively at
7N, different centres in order to increase the output of shark liver oil and fish .
. for use as food.
+ E. Technological Institute, [ O. 5,100 : 2 : :
Tuticorin, '{ R. —"200 4,900 4,960 + 60
F. Figheries Schools — ;
1. Pay and allowances of [O, 1,17,300 . :
< establishpients. 8, 16,900 1,84,200°  1,34,836 + 638
. Col. 1.—Appointment of additional teachers in Fisheries schools
(Rs. 4,000), enhanced rates of dearness allowance (Rs 12,000) and increased
e expenditure under travelling allowance (Rs. 900).
> 2. Other cl e 34,90
- SEher o S i 38,600 35470  — 3,130
e Col. 1.—Increased expenditure on petty construction and repairs
. due to abnormal increase in the cost of building materials (Rs. 1,300) and
contingoncies, ete. (Ra. 1,500). » e
G, Inland Fisheries— S
1. Pay of officers and [O. 28,400 . -
o establishments. . 5,000 85,400 33,114 — 286
Col. 1.— Employment of additional staff in connection with new schemes
sanctioned for the development of inland fisherios. .
- .
2. Fish-breeding and [ O. 25,700 . :
o i {s. e d TR 43,624 — 7
Col. 1.—8ee “ G. 1, col. 1.”
3. Compensation to local [O. 51,600
bodies for loss  of 55,80 52,322 — 3,518 -
2 fishery rentals. B. 4300
. 4. Other charges . . a0 24,800
: e B. 33,000 58,700 56,204 — 2,496
Col. 1.—Enhauced rates of dearness allowance and grantg of war
: allowance (Rs. 8,100), employment of additional staff in connection with
e new schemes (its. 17,300) and provision for payment of grant to Game "
Association (Rs, 8,5600). . : .
* 6. Rural Fishery Demon. S, 5,100 5,100 3,650 — 1,441 = .
stration. =
Col. 1.—New scheme sanctioned lor the establishient of eleven demon-
stration units in the provinee with the necessary staff for the development = .
of rural pisciculture, Th s
. H, Fresh Water Biological SBtation, Madras— 3 .
1. Pay of officers andJO. 5,100 £ - g =
établishments. 8. 500 5,600 5,373 ~287e 0 g
£ ®
: - .2. Other charges. . i % ::ggg 10,800 10,171 ~ 82 3 .
I, - Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allowaﬁ.co * .
. ® (Rs. 700), deputation of the Assistant Director of Fisheries to attend the .
o S meetings of the Fish Committee of the Agricultural Policy Committee at A
e ~ Bombay and Delhis (Rs. 900), construction of a watchman’s quarfhrs *% *3
- o (Rs. 2,000) and general increase in the price of articles and coolie charkes® »*
S (Rs. 900). - . . . e )
- . . = - K
. el . . . S e A
= ; e . . oy . s e
J'.. . L4 . * ,
L] L]



. S . S P . ) L .
- . .
142 ) - ABPPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
P . LN i oy e . o
L +  Grdnt No, XXII—Cinchona and Fisheries—cont.
- = .
T . R, Final ]
. = Major head and sub-head, | "nmgm‘fr exp%%td?lm. g:fﬁl’: i’: B
. priation. . &
e s e (1) S Do T —— | * (3) 4 ..
-
g 43. Industries—cont. RS. RS, ‘RS, &,
- * d. Hshfrias—com. Gt
L] - 5 .
* J.*0 Farin, Pulicat .. O. 6007 *
" yster Bm.ﬂ s R ,00} 800 802 +2 £.
o K. Marine Hmloglcal Section end Aquarium— -
1. T 19,50
_Buolug'lcu.l section 5 4 b(lﬁ 24,100 22 202 — 1,808 \
Col. 1,—Chiefly additional staff sanctioned for the Office of the =
Asaistant Director of Wisheries (Rs. 300), special tours mide by the Assis- A
tant Ditector in connection with the establishment of demonstration farms
(Rs. 500), boring experiments conducted at Krusadai Island for tapping .
fresh water (Rs. 300), grant of war allowance and payment of enhanced
5 rates of dearness allowance (Rs. L,600), expenses connecte ! with
experiments in the production of cultural pearls (Rs. 500) and increase in L
the cost of majerials (Rs. 800),
L. Fish-curing yards— .
1. Pay and allowances of [O. 1,27,700 . ’
S, 0.000 1,36,700 1,346,511 4+ 111
el ,E;f,f{iuw L liode 9 3“,}1% 26,900 22,772 4428
Col. 1.—Repairs to and reconstruction of sheds in Ilqll-('urmg vards e
damaged by cyclone.
Col. 4.—Inability of contractors and the department to carry out the
work in time due to non-availability of materials. =
. Ot o o, 4,255 Y 5
3. Other charges 4 L;_,:;gg 5,88,400 592,152  + 8,762 3
Ool. 1.—Increase in the cost of transport charges and price of salt and
larger purchase of salt for fish-curing purposes, L
Figh-manure industry . S. 6,200 6,200 3,138 — .62
. CJol. 1.—Scheme introduced late in 194344, b
I'roduction of smoked fish for Military department— L ©
1. Pay of officers and 3. 11,100 11,100 11,287 1 187
» establishments. L
Col. | . —New sub-head opened to exhibit ex penditure separately on the
scheme introduced late in 194344,
2, Other charges SR 1,00,000 1,00 400 85,730 — 15,161
Col. 1.—See sub-head 1 above.
2 (ol, 4, —Due to unfavourable fishing seaso.,
Production of smoked fish 5. 4,800 4,800 190 — 4,610 =
for civil population. .
Col. ]..—\'aw scheme introduced late in 194344, '
- Col. -i —An expenditure of Rs. 3.740 incurred has been booked under
* Production of smoked fish for Military department "’ above. o
0. Charges in England —High Commissioner for India—
- A. Leave Saliries and deputation pav— .
- (.‘-mchonad—
Charged o ar g 5,200
“ 0 = R, — 4200 2,000 2,000 =
e B. Sterling Overseas pay—
5 Oinchonar-: <
' & i : {
B el Oharged = i 23,800 2,800 2
S *e * ¢!, Stores for India— >
. 1. Cin hona 56 v 10, 10,000 :
: . s R, — 7000 3,000 2,304 s s,
N Col#1.—Liabilitios cartied forward to 194546, g #
s 4 3 I-lsherles. T F e 1)l 800 200 10 et i =
o i R. — (00 . i -
-H *Cost of publwahons supplied tq Indm.— 'l . L ol
Pishegies . P 200 4 2% o
. L] 3 L] = e
L] - - L] 5
2 . L] N LA ~ . - ;
LY . . .-
L . - t



Ve ® o g
APPROPRIATION ACCOYNTS 143
- - A ~ - >
A ™ -. x - L]
Grant No. XXII—Cinchona and Fisheries—econt, ° e
’ .
- - 3 S 7
. . . ctual .
g ] Major head and sub-head. R;“?,m'f’ c{mrﬁ:nrc. 8:\?&!; G ’
i . priation. -
: (1) nas ol WE(R) (8) 9 .
e 2 ; . RS. BS. s, *
T 43. Industries—ocont. 5 3
N f. Loss or gain by exchange— -~ . e SO
(i) Other than on stores—Cinchona— % .
i Charged .. A o' e . . s + 8
.o Authorized i e 35 5 T 5 5 e
. (ii) Stores—Cinchona .. A o . 3 33
Lump-sum prgvision for the [0, 4,100
restoration of pre-1938 .-u:ultaxi v -
x of pay. R. — 4,100
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation— .
. Gross .« R. — 164200 — 1,64,200 b -+ 1,64,200
Deductions 55 v R 1,64,200 1,64,200 * — 1,64,200
- "Charged S W 1,42,800 1,04,413 — 38,387
Authorized— .
- *Totals 4 Gross i .. 3242,000  82,88,847 + 46,847
Deductions < = 1,902,200 — 3.12,779 — 1,20,579
) | Net o 5 30,49,800 20,76,068 — 73,732
- : -

Nétes.

Administration of the yran(—()&a-rggd.u'l‘here was a saving of 26D per cent
in the final appropriation as against 32-4 per cent in the previous year. The
. . saving occurred chiefly under *“ c.E. 17", *
Authorized —The saving in the final grant was 2:4 per cent as against
- 68 per cent in the previous year. )

5 2. Rural Pisciculture Scheme.—The Imperial Council of Agricultural Research
sanctioned a scheme of rural pisciculture at a cost of Rs. 78,610 spread over
five years and the Provincial Government’s share was fixed at Rs. 31,040.
The scheme was started with effect from 1st July 1942, The expenditure .
- on the scheme is accounted for under “ d. H. Fresh Water Biological Station,
*Madras.”” The grant received from the Imperial Council is credited to the
deposit account of grant made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research,
while the expenditure met from the grant is adjusted at the efld of the year
. by debit to the deposit account and credit to “ XXXII. Industries—Fisheries *
_ —Transfer from the deposit account of grant made by the Imperial Council
of Agricultural Research.”

An account of the transactions under the deposit head for the year

is given below :(— .
RS. *
& Opening balance on 1st April 1944 .. e Pin e Nil 2
*Receipts during the Year .. o o o o 20,000 o o,
s Expenditure during the year o ks . . (2)19,751 % /®
i ., Closing balance on 31st March 1945 S el s D ‘
8, (@) Includes Rs. 9,220 rolating to 1043-44,  _ G
£ a - . = - - w ° - i oy |
% 3. Depreciation Reserve Fund of Cinchona Plantations.—See parggragh’ 7 ~
®  -upder Grant No, XXI.- y 2 T x "h.
’ ‘. [ ] " = <
. . 1 . . . = .. = L » !
; i el ® . eg. @ o .
LI . - - ;



L] . . . N . i * . .t
. L]
144 o APPROFRIATION ACOOUNTS
. . . ®
. .o G s ¥
. Grant Nb. XXIIT—Miscellaneous Deparintents,
. 3
' .- . m-alsa the Audlgfpgrf____ =N N
Flll;.ll
ki grunt or clual Ex
= . Major Jftad and sub-head. appro- oxfenditure. &’:.-1\51"‘1"3‘“.@r f
priation,
oS (1 . (2) (3) (4)
S e " o #7. Miscellaneous Departments. RS, s, R
" L a. Ihbour— ¥ ‘,_',
A. Direction—-
. 1. Pay o;t'z officers— -
- GI 59 el 38,600 Y
o z. _“‘3.?,;;0} 30,900 30,804 =g
Col. 1.—Abolition of the post of the Special Assistant. '
Authogized i e T 7,500° ] .
\uthogiz g 4301 7,900 7,505 — 95
2, Pay of establishments. 0, 28,70
J S, 100 28,200 28,080 — 120
. R. — 600
3, Other charges—
Charged ... Lo 5,800 s 4 -
7 o ph 1,400 1,924 + 534
Col. 1.—8See ** a. A-1." Charged,
% Authorized .. .. O. 25,4007 -
5 S, 7,100 32,700 32,335 — 365
R. 200 e
Col. 1.—(i) Grant of war allowance and enbanced rates of dearness
allowance (Rs. 2,800), (ii) increase in the rates of travelling allowance
(Rs. 1,800), (iii) payment of honss.rent allowance to an Officer and some
clerks (Rs. 800), (iv) construction of huts for Nayadi families and annual
repairs to school buildings and huts jrf the Nayadi Colony (Ras. 1,900),
4. Charges recoverable from other Govern-
sisiie, Depertuiauta; ok 0. .-.ég'l}. ~ LS00 — 1,350 4450
5. Charges payable to 8. 5,800 5,800 5,182 — 18
.- other Covernments,
Departments, ete. " -
Col. 1.—New sub-head to exhibit expenditure on account of contri-
. bution payable to the Central Govcmmom towards the cost of the Madras
Employment Exchange. -
B. District staffs— . i
1. Pay of officers and [O. 50,100 . .
establishments. {R. — 200 79,900 80,193 + 203
- 2. Allowances .. Sl 46,400
0,400 56,100 55,231 — £
R. 300 3 0
Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowanses. = .
2
§: ContingpmoieR:=. & o S 25,000 24,990 — 10
2 Col. 1.—Provision for anticipated expenditure in offices newly created
" * and enhanced rates of dearness allowance to menials.
- -
= C. Court of enquiry under the Trade Disputes
Act, 1920 —
L Pay of officers and
. ® . establishments and r% }g?] i o e
.. other charges. i F ;
ol ? > §
% o+ Id Communities eligible for help by the Labour & ~
® Dep ont—
LA ducation— .
2 . o 1. Pay of establish- [O. 6,42,200 1 . L8 o R
i s {rR' 8,500 48,700 6,460,280 — il -
. 2. Construetion and [
A 45,300
° . . repait  of scheold ¢ o4 69,100 13,860 — 5,540
A5 &% buildings. Be (o BBN0 RN
> . o Col. 19—Rise in price of building materials and construction of . .
kL - adflitional buildings for certain schosls to accommodate more pupils ot
?. * L] o - -.. . < .. . * - L ]
u. i . * e e - . . : :
N . . . S



1 s
pa ‘e i . . s
. 2 '
‘ AUPROPRIATION ACCO®NTS . 145 Al A
i .. L
v - . . =
5 Grant No, XXIII —Miscellaneous Departments—cont. . .
- — - o a .,
) , . Final = »
: h Major hc:ml and sub-liead. J‘;‘r “];':’U‘_’r ux:@%l’i‘ﬁ}m. ‘:‘:lx\ﬁe’n;? ‘_}"-
.. tion, " ]
" el B Rt bR o S SRR ) ) .
= .
= A 47. Miscellaneous Departmenis—cont. RS, s, RS2 .
s - u. Labour—cont. . - e
- D. Communities eligible for help by the Labour . *
Department—cont. : s
gt Education—cont. X -
3. Allowances  and U. 4,39,600 b e
. contingencies. 77,600 317,200 503,364 — 13,846 -
Col, 1.—Bee *“a, B-2.
L]
4. Scholarships and?) O. 1.41,7007
schooling charges. »5. 18,700 1,455,300 1,640,235 — 5,062
R. 4,900 '
Col. I-—Sanction of more scholarships, clothing grants, ete., to deserving i
pupils,
5 : 5. Bquipment  for [O. 23,100 .
achlooi,s. R. 2,000 25,100 24,513 — 1,287
S e i, Maintenance  of [O. 42,900 e o
hostels. R. 13,900 aiclaldy 53,052 — 3,748 o
! Col, 1.-s-Increase in the cost of food stuffs and taking over by Govern-
* went of a hostel from a private management.
7. Grants-in-aid 0. 2,10,000
& : R. -;:900 2,13,900 206,014 — 5,986
S E. Communities eligible for help by the La.buu:
Department—
Public Health —
= 1. Construction aned . oy 2}
repair of wellz, path- | O. 2,28,600 2,485,500 2,07,421 — 40,8749
ways, burial grounds, rR. 19,700 [ -
ote.
> Col, 4.—Explained to Lle due to retarded progress of works owing to
unforeseen causes.
- 2. Grants towards z ;
. half the cost of
= S 0. 11,100 . :
apquisition of house- L 7,100 4,735 — 2,365
sites for Adi-Dravi. | v~ — 4000 :
das.
Cols, 1 and 4.—BSome of the land aequisition cases did not reach the =
-« stage of award.
. ¥. Reclamation of Kallars and Koravars— :
1. P stablis ts. . 2,03,5 i :
ay of establishments 1(% jgg‘g% 2,03,200 2,02,439 ~ ves
2. Construction and repair [ O, 22,500 | -
= ol school buildings. 1R — 10,800 11,700 9,788 — 12 .
Ool. 1. —I’outponemnnt of eonstruction of new school |}lllllllllg'~ and of 2
oxeeution of improvements to existing buildings for the duration of wat. . F
i 3. Scholarships, schooling [, ) = .
c.}mrg,as and contingen- R g{’gg:"}. 1,238,000 1,21,108 — 1,802 .,
cies. i £ .
. Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances und W
increase in boarding chargeg on account of the sanction during the year of =3 .
65 aflditional boarders. E e .' L
P °
. Grants-in-aid .. 0. 81,200 & =
s o N R. ﬁ."l}O} 87,400 82,811 —» 4,580 E
. = i L]
Q. Cmmma] Tribes Sattloments— & . .
25 ‘\zwnugm qatt.lun.l:nt 0. 40,900 . . .
5 o R 14,200 55,100 60,750 24 3.10' M, e
e (’o! 1.* Special repairs to buildings and pﬂwlmon for uxpgmhtuw ou. 4o
-Ssndu.l Industries ' sinctioned during ghe year, ~
== -
. . -
= 1'0'. ? . e - e . . - !
. ' . 4 - e vy = = ..
. - . -
.o ® R /



. - " : L . - =, .
- . . 2,
AT 7 . i APPROPRIATION AGOOUNDS §
.o : CLIS
R = Grant 'No. X XTII—Miscellancous Departments—cont.
C s ' iy Actual Ex
: grant or ctua s
: Major I:ud and sub-lead. sy expgnditure;. ‘f'ﬁ?; _'f_"
L] priation.
*y (1) @ (3) (4)
1 . 47. Miscellaneous Departments—cont. RS, R, RS,
» e a. Lgbmr—mt »
. G. Criminal Tribes Settlements —cont.
2. 8!(1(.“‘13?111‘8,131 settlement, I(ij l‘?,;gg 17,300 16,753 — 547
3. Sita il t. O. 21,5
itanagram settlemen o 7,8?]% 20,300 28,588 — 712
Col, 1.—Reconstruction of huts (Rs. 6,000), repairs to buildings N
(Rs. 1,Q00) and increase in the rates of dearness allowance and midday
meals to school children (Re. 800).
4. Bitragunta settlement. O. 24,500 25,800 25,563 = 257
R. 1,200
e 5. Chintaladevi  settle- O. 56,300 35,000 33,640 — 1,360
ment. % R. — 21,300
Col. 1.—Non-execution of repairs to buildings, huts, ete. (Rs. 3,600). v
decrease in the subsidy payable to a dispensary due to non-employment of
a doctor and midwife (Rs. 800) and restricted manufacture in the Match
. factory due to difficulty in procuring chemicals (Rs. 17,000). -
* 6, Yenadis settlement .. O. 21,900
enadis emen % i 18,600 183848 1 948
Col. 1.—Construction of school sheds mot taken up and the grant of
subsistence allowance to eertain Yenadis not recommended by the District
Magistrate.
7. Payments to Sulva—] .
tion Army for super- [ O. 18,900 ; .
vision of Stuartpuram lR 2:000 =0,900 20,491 — 409
settlement. ) .
Col. 1,—Increase in the rates of dearness allowance and sanction during
. the year of expenditure on clothing to school children.
8. Payments to the Bom-) . ) .
bay Government in yp. o G'ggg 6,000 5,966 — 34
charge of Donga Dasaris, )
] % O 88,0
% Gonerel TR 16,900 14,861  — 2,030
Ool. 1.—Stoppage of war orders in the weaving department due to want
of skilled settlers and to lower rates of prices offered by the Central Textile
. Commissiouer, Bombay.
Col. 4. —Reduction in the midwifery scholarships sanctioned and small
savings in all the Criminal Tribes Settlements. . s
H. Labour Supply Comm:ttees— 1 .
1. Labou supply 8. 100 . .
commit vess. R. 8,100 f 8,200 7,200 — 1,000
’ Col. 1,—Provision to meet expenditure on the Provincial Labour Supply
» » (‘ommittee constituted for the Provineixl Government at the instance of
L the Central Government who have agreed to bear the entire expenditure. N
L]
2 2, Charges  recoverable
from Governments, 1. — 8,100 — 8,100 — 6,484 + 1,616
. 5 Departments, ete. J
E . Col. 1.—Provision to meet recoveries from the Central Government,
= b. Inspector of Factories— . b
. 3,800
.c. o A. Pay of officers (I{ __4.;’000 21,000 sLeoz +2
] 4 : g
.0 . .B. Pay of establishments .. g f,égg 24,500 24,636 + 136
+ Ot Ofmer charges 0. 34,5007 "
. 2 S, 7,000 44,100 43,661 o 439
- : ” R. 2,600 J
R A * (ol. 1.—Increase in the rates of dearness and trgvelling allowances. |
. LA ] - L]
e b..Charges rewoverable from . . e
- Gov‘!mments.g Depatt- i — 1,000 — 1,008 -.8
. - -
’. < . e men&!, etc.. ° h =
. = .
L] . ® < Lo s



e . .
L]
% .
- Lo . ® <y
¥ APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS, - . 147
. .
" Grant No. XXIIT—Miscellaneous Departmentg—cont, * s
] — — —— L]
-r . 1 i Fh—\ﬂ]
S Major hgad aud sub-head. ﬁ“;‘r%?‘ m}g‘d';:;m m e o
) priation.
(1) : (2) (8) (4 .
- .. 47, Miscellaneous Departments—cont. RS, RS. .na.'
M ° o. Inspector of Steam Boilers— . K .
A. P f offi o o s 28,000
= ay of officers 2 o 31,400 34,108 42,708,
. N Col, 1.—Restoration of 1933 scales of pay. 4
A is it . 2,600 .
!3 Pay of establishments 12. _11’300 11,500 11,410 o
C. Other charges .. oo O 24,500 i
¥ R 5,000 20,600 20,278 — 222
- Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowsnces,
d. Examinations—
A. Village Officers’ Special < 6,200 5,830 — 370
Tests.,
B. Government Examinations by the 2
- Commissioner— :
1. Pay of officers an o 25,600 26,128 2
5 establishments. > ot -
2, o e O 39,001
gy 8. i 43,800 43,062 + 162"

a*

OUol. 1,—Increase in travelling allowances due to larger number of
meetings of the Advisory Committee for the selection of text bhooks,
enhauced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allowance.

- 3. Remuneration to
ool examiners, superin- g- 2545000 960,900  2,61,726 + 828
. tendents and clerks. : 6,460 J
, 4. Other charges i 0.. 1, ?? 233 1,717,300 176,758, - — 548
Col. 1.—Increaso in the number of centres as a result of a large number
of candidates having been regstered for the 8.8.1.C. Examination and .
% gayment of compensation to the Andhra University for 1943-44 not drawn
: uring that year.
. Provincial statistics—Registration of Births .
- and Deaths— .
. A. Registrar-General of o. 3.70
Births, Deaths and pp ST * 2900 1,078 — 122
Marriages. ’ 500
B, Compilation of vital [ O. 12,300 .
statistics. R. 1,600 13,800 14,264 + 364
f, Administration of Indian Partnership Act of
32—
. A, Pay of establishment [ O, 3,800 ] ;
and other charges. g '100 3,300 3,870 o - 21
g. Miscellaneous—
-~ Ceded Districts Economic Development 5
B oy o o 0 00
’ i . . 6
1. Pay of officers = 9 :200 2,200 2,105 -5

C'ol. 1,—Post of the Secretary was vacant for more than four months
and the Officer appointed drew less pay.

b f establish- O. 1,600
. ? m:g‘ts. FE R, —-'2un 1,400 L34l , - 50
3. Ot.her charges o g. " g,ggg 3,000 2,067 =I5
. Col. 1,—There was only one mesting of the Board as aga.tnst. provision
- made for four, See also explanation under “ g. 1, col. 1.” I "
"h, Fn-&Sarvu.ea— : . ¥
. 1. Paf of Officers .. AL 31,000 31,900 26,713 ~ 5,187
o Col. 1.—Post- budgah depizion to exhibit under this head, the expenditure® L
e .op tlm orggnization of fire services for peace-tirge raqmrement-s in pnfsaml‘ Bl o
e . towns.
s ., WCol, 'L.—Repa.tuatmn of a national £ir8 eervice oﬁwr and the tmnsfal' qf
certain officers to areas where Civil Defence measures wgre in forch, ¢ " Saigt
e # 10a . . eg. ® o
A -
. . -



'] ~ L] LS
2 .
»
- . " >
e o+ 48 o “APPROPRIATIONY AcCOUNTS
. : . (84 3
S e Grant No. XXIJT—Miscellaneous Departments—cont.
I W s = - N Final P A
’ grant or Actual Excess 4,
MRJM head and sub-head. uppro- expenditure. Saving — .
. . priation, . .
= ot . (1) . (2 (3) (1) +
= 47. Miscellaneous Departments—cont. RS. RS, < RS,
" * h Fire services—cont. =
o, % Pay of establishments .. 8. 2,26,400 .  2,26,400  2,20,328 — 6,072 .
4 Col. 1,5See ** h, 1, col. 1."
& 4 A].luwa.n,;:os and Hono- 8. 1,650,400 1.60,400 1,64,818 -+ 4,448
> raria. ° y
Col. 1.—See “h. 1, col, 1.
4. Other charges .. PR 83,300 53,300 93,116 + 9,816
Coh-1.—8ee “ h. 1, col. 1. :
Col.—4.—Belated adjustment to this head of expenditure on fire services
originally accounted for under ** Civil Defence.”
. j- Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India —
A. Sterling overseas pay— ~
x Ohargedg 35 ae kg 4,800 1,200 1,200 %
R, — 3,600
B. Allotment of pay of officers —
. Charged . S er 6,400 1,600 1,600 et
. R. — 4,800
Authorized .. ee. B 7,200 7,200 092267 + 2,067
C. Stores for Inia S 3 + 3
k. Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged .. . . 4 L5
Lump sum provision for the
restoration of 1933 scales of +9- . 51001
pay R. = 6,100 f
Surrenddrs or withdrawals within grant « .
or appropriation—
- Charged . R, 20,500 20,500 — 20,500
Authorized — S
Giross R. — 8,100 — 8,100 -+ 8,100 .
Deductions R. 8,100 8,100 — 8,100
= Charged =  -.. 58,600 38,623  — 19,977
Authorized —
Totals Gross 40,72,100  30,85,283 — 86,817 ~
Deductions — 2,800 — 8,842 — 6,042
Net 40,69,300 30,76,441 — 92,859
. e e — — —
i Notes.

Sub-heads “ a.B.1" and © a.E. 2" —The budget provided for docluct.{%u?i

of Rs. 76,000 and Rs. 3,600 for probable savings under these heads while

further sa®ings of Rs. 21,179 and Rs. 6,365 respectively accrued under

¢ these heads.

: *2. Administration of the grant—Charged.—There was a saving of 34'1 per

¥ 3-7 per cent in the previous year.
were

../..

< cont in the final appropriation as against the saving of 0-2 per cent in the
previous year. Sub-heads “a.A. 1 and 3" and “j.A. and B” contributed
chiefly to the saving. The surrender of Rs. 20,500 converted the saving
A0 into an excess of 1-4 per cent over the modified appropriation,
Authorized.—The saving in the final grant was 2-3

per cent as- against
-

* 3. Losses,—In a Criminal Tribes Settlement’ sums aggregating Rs. 1,129
misappropriated by fabricating accounts and vouchers and by disposing
bf tregs that were felled without proper sanction, ®
!  The Manager of the Settlement who was
irregularitieg was dismissed from service. In view of his dismissal, Gbvern-
& * mentordered that the question of recovering the gmount from him need not *

L
held responsible for _these %

o Be’pitrsued., Appropriate digeiplinary action was also taken agmingtg*the *
L]

o, omattes’ e ol
: 2= e ge e

.
i

Comntercial A8countant and the gtore clerk who were concerned. in_the

r



.

ve ¥ .. 2 - . * .
S 5
APPROPRIATION ACCOGNTS 149
. ¥ g i . .
N . . .. : ®
Grant No, XXIV—Civil Workd—Wabrks. o
See also the Audit Report®  ° . e Ak
D vt P Final . .
Major head andsnb-head, g:i:l::,:'r nxﬁl#r‘lliﬂlre. g:fﬁ:; i’ ©
priation, .
. FORI e, 1] @) _® S
® .
50. Civil Works—Works. RE. R8.* * Bp. S
. Original Works—Buildings— = -]
I. Ordinary areas— ., 2 =
A. Land Revenue g: ggg 1.000 1,048° + 48
. B. Excise ., 0. 100 g
K. — 100 -~ 1 = ki
C. Forest . » g :;}33 400 580° S
D. Registration .. (I}; __33:338 21,000 18,305 — 2,608
E. General Administration— .
1. Residences of the Governor—
Charged e s 31,900  *32,026 + 136
2. Other Works—
0. 3,40,000
8. 400 3,20,300 3.03,965 — 16,335 «
” R. — 20,100 J 3
F. Administration o! Justice—
1. High Court—
Charged . 0. 6,000
S. 300 6,800 6,839 + 38
R. 500
2. Excluding High Court— ®
s 100 13,100 13,266 + 166
G. Jails and Convict 5 Hus
Settlements—
Charged R. — 800 — 400 — 500 v
Authorized Q. 1,62,000
S. 100 1,49,100 1,47,686 — 1,414
R. — 13,000
H. Police 0. 44,000, .
S. 100 28,700 28,418 — 282
R. — 15,400 =
J. Bcientific Departments. g _2,2% 1.600 1,532 — 68
K. Education 0. 1.02,6001 .
S. 100 1,15,200 1,11,955 — 3,245
. R. 12,600 ]
L.. Medical 0. 91,000
S, 700 1,43,100 1,36,5617 — 6,083
R. 51,400 .
M. Public Health. . 0. 5,000 ~
S, 300 11,900 21,1997 + 9,297
R. 6,600 » bt
Post War Reconstruction. R. 10,600 10,600 10,902 + 302 - »
N. Agricul h . s
EHENTe o L 2%%} 10,400 10,856 4 456
Post War Reconstruction. R. 3,300 3.300 3,172 — 128 ®
0. Veterinary 0. 85,000 LI
S. 200 71,200 (39,938 — 1,262 .o
s o R.  — 14,000 . Sl
. - i e L 2
poprestion g_ ’ggg 2,100 2,016 ok ehg el
. Industri ! 31, g
2 L = A 85,600 65,527 — 20,073 &2
* R.*Civil Work ; / o
S e i g‘;;ggg} 53,600 52,722 + - §18%
8. .Btationery and Print- (O. 9,500 - -
ng. 8. 200 12,800 7,911 248800 ° N,
"T'M" lane Depart. f;" 3100 s . e
. 1. Miscellaneous part- 8, 400 *oa1®
 + ents. R. 60,780 61,100° 415..839 11,261 3
" ~ - ™ L . . . !
= Py . .. - L] . : s



.'

APBROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Gra.nt. N 0. XX1V—Civil Works—Works—econd.

[ r Final
. 8 G nt o Actual
Major head and sub-head. . e g:?c&-; i—.
. priatlon .
J SN(1) (2) (3 (4)
50. Civil Works—W orks—cont, RS, RS, * BS,
. ® Original Works—Buildings—cont.
R ? y,excluded areas— =
'B Excxse 557 an - 12 — 12
E. General.Admmtmtmn—
2. Othir Works . R, 500 500 468 — 32
F. Administration of Justice—
2, Excluding High R. 600 600 577 — 28
Court. .
H. Police .. ok S R 600 600 G438 4+ 43
o ti ai s 2,0 ’
K. Edueation 2 % 738 1,300 1,308 g
L. Medical SR L 400 4060 458 4 B8
M. Public Health <« O 10,500 2 ;
R. i 2'0{}0 8,.’]““ 3,522 + 29
2 ioult S .
A= Aireiives R $5.900 25,000 24069 — 94
FhelClvi WORKS SO ?;333} 100 89 ~ 11
b. Original Works—Communications-— >
I. Ordinary areas Q. 8,07,200
S. 1,300 17,569,700 13,6768 — 3,96,042
1I. Partially exclud &
. Parti F & i
i aland: froa w5 gégg 2,000 2,025 + 25
¢. Original Works—Miscellaneous—
A. Miscellaneous works 0. 2,800
8. 100 38,000 37,998 -2
R. 28,100

«a. Original Works—1. Ordinarysareas A to T—II. Par tially cxcluded
areas B to R—b. Original Works—COommunications and c. Origiral Works—
Miscellaneous.— Vide detailed statement of expenditure on important new

works.

Lump sum deduction for probable savings—
0,

d.

I

2,19,600

13,200

11,87,700

60,58,300

. .

221,604  + 2,00

15,366 + 166

11,94,103 + 6,403

47,85,280 — 12,73,020

I. Ordinary areas . — 86,500
R. 85,500
Col. 1.—Reappropriated from siib-heads where savings ocourred.
I1. Partially excluded areas. 0.. — 1,300
R. 1,300
airs—
rdinary areas—
A. Residences of the Governor—
Charged .t ta L 2,20.000}
R. — 400
B. Buildings—
1. Higle Court—
Charged #i aa (R 11,000
8. 3.800}
2 R. 406
Col, 1.—Higher tender rates arising from increased price of materials.
2, Excluding High O. 10.80.000}
Court, R. 1.07,700
C. Communications oo O, 33.52,000
8. 1,61,300
. R. 25,564,800

Col. 1 —Provision to meet expendi'ure on works carried out by the
Special Roads Circle on roads tak m over by the P.W.D. irom loral bod%es
for maintenance (Rs. 17,06,300) and provision required for readjusting an

ﬁam debit passed on to the Central
P 10.00,050).
Col. 4 —Due chiefly to lapse of provision mads for readjusting excesse "
, debit rassed on to the Central Government in 1943-44 owing to the decision
* afrived at late to treat the repayment as a refund undgr X3
* tlw originil credit having Gee: taken as a receipt under that hetd, s
¥ «(Rg. 10,,080) and oo npncompletion of certain -consolidation works

(Rs, 2,24.000).
.. ° L ] e

Government in 1943-44

X Civil Works,



-

. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, .. 15k o e
s ' .. . ®,
- vy
’ Grant No. XXIV—Civil Works—#Works cont. 5 .
s . e L)
'.. . . Final - .
2 . Major head and sub-head, {Im:}go'fr = iﬁj"fiulm- %ﬂ;‘vﬁga t.
. priation,
b (1) (2) (3 (4) .
7 50. Clvil Works—Works—cont. RS, RS, RS, -
\ - (;mtrs—cont . . Sios G
o rdinary areas—cond. .
. D. Miscell 0. 10,900 : .
N i R, 2_30{,} 18,200 11,891 — 1,309 e
Col. 1.—The Cooum pumping charges,
(18 Y 1 ;
nrtmlly excluded areas. g 2.1;";:?88 2,43,100 241,981 — 1,169
h. Suspense—
B. Ot} 8. . — 3,4, 2
16T suspense accounts g = 3% 41‘2' gg%} —42,57,400 — 36,564,504 4 6,02,806
Ool. 1.—Provision for anticipated minus balanee under purchases on .
account of the value of materials supplied by the Defence Dapa.rtmant, to
an extent more than anticipated in the budget.
~ Col. 4.—Debits raised by the Defence Department were more than =
anticipated.
Fump addition for regrant [ O. 10,000 o
of lapses. R. -— 10000 i 1 2 .
S Ool. 1-*Re-appropriated to meet expenditure on nmomplam works of the
previous year.
@ ! Charged .. . 2,73,000 2,75,335 + 2,335
i Totals
. [ Authorized  =., 61,98,800 50,756,649 — 11,23,151
’ Notés. -
Administration of the grant—Charged.—There was an excess of 0-9 per cent
in the final appropriation as against the saving of 16:9 per cent in the previous *
* year.
Authorized —There was a saving of 18:1 per cent as against the excess
= of 12:5 per cent in the previous year. The saving occurred chiefly under
- . sub-head “h.B."”
2. Losses.—(i) Damages to the extent of Rs. 10.750 to the roads in the
Vizagapatam North, Adoni Roads and Godavari Northern Divisions were
caused by the heavy rains and floods of August, September and October 1944, .
Repairs to the damages are estimated to cost Rs. 13,970. ;
 (ii) Damages to the extent of Rs. 4,904 were caused to certain resi-
®  dential quarters in October 1943, by accidental fire. The dumag:ad portion
is proposed to be reconstructed at an estimated cost of Rs. 7,000.
s 3. Stock account.—The stock account for 194445 exclusive of the suh- 3
heads ** Land and Kilns " and “ Manufacture ” is given below :— e
L]
Del’lreclﬂ L]
Receipts Utiliza- ¥ .
0 tion, &
Bub-hende. iuce, TN MO aoriges,  baianos
. ¥ L]
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (8) o
RS, RS. R8. RS. RS, .0
*1 S8mall stores 52,667 67,270 34,484 35 85,420 2 e
2 Bmldmgmutvl inls 162157 48,504 55,115 9,636 o« o 2
3 Timber - 46,747 84 287 80,387 50,667 ™ ot
4 Metals . o 1,96,209 2,565,461 2,42,969 4 2,08,697 e "8
* Sducle . 10,424 55,865 47,020 . 53 g >
* 6 Painfers stores. 13,692 26,442 17,630 . . 22504 o
? 7 Hous?® fittings 20 .. vie e S0 =
s '8 Miscellaneous 3,73,385 3,96,780 2,74,390 10,367 445,408 . , e
G - - . . ®
* % e ® qotal .. 709,301  9,34,708  ¥,52,875 10,404  8%0,]30,
e A * - » ] - i
. . o
L] L] .. . = » = - @ & L] 2 .-
g - * e, » . " - o



e. LI A L] L
* .
»
v % W52 DA ARPROPRIATION ALCOUNTS .
e @ 2 .o 3 L
. .
. . Grant No. X.XI‘{‘— -Givit*Works—Works—Notes—cont.
.. % .
. Nor#®—The stock Ircld on 31st March 1945 was distributed as follows :— s
Public YWorks Workahqu and Stores Divislon = e .o 4,564,436 .
. e Other Public Works Divislons . v 10 i ] L. 4,926,204
‘e Total .. §,80,730 a
. * In the Public Works Workshops and Stores Division, a reserve limit of Rs. 7 lakhs has been fixed by*
o ., Government for the entire atock. The closing balance of Rs_ 4,64,436 includes surples stores to the value of

Rs. 83,300, which Is being gradually disposed of. ‘The reserve limit of the other Public Works divisions was
. Rs, 5.40,450, The,stock held In all divisions was within the limit fixed except In the special _works
Division, Combasore, where thera was an excess of R, 581 over the limit,
2 . In the Public ‘Works Workshops Division, the Salem Division, the Godavari Headworks Division and
® the Kistna Cehtral Divisfon, the stock is verified by a stock verifier appointed and controlled by the
Accountant-General. The verification of stock in these divisions was completed in April 1945, February
. 1044, June 1944 and August 1944 respectively. Shortages to the extent of Rs, 224 detected during the
verification were adjusted as loss on stock. In all the other divisions except Guntur Division, the officers
in-charge have certified Inthe stock register that the stock was verlfied In the course of the year in
accordance witly the departmental rules and that the balinces are correct, In Guniur Division a defieit of
14, 374 1s under investigation. No important irregularity was reported in any other division,

4. Loss on stock.—A sum of Rs, 2,023 being the value of unserviceable
materials in Public Works Workshops Division and shortages of Rs. 224
mentioned in the last sub-paragraph of notg 3 above, were adjusted aslosson
stock in the final hecounts of the year as required by the rules. :

5. Suspense.—The minor head “Suspense’ is not & final head of account for
the record of expenditure. Tt records interim transactions in respect of

® awhich further action (generally payment or adjustment of value) is neces-
sary before the transactions can be considered complete and fihally accounted
for. The figures under each sub-head of * Suspense ” during the year under
review were —

Balance Y Balance at
Debits Iredits
Sub-heads, g during luring the close
nb-heads ‘S'in”.m 104445, 1'94-11—4.:':. a{;?:ﬂﬁa'r
(1) (@) (3) () ()
L (In thousdnds of rupees.)

;*amhases o 4 .. — 14,88 52,02 1,18,77 — 9,63

‘Workshop suspense i i -7 12,72 12,82 =117
WHEEE T . e 7,19 10,62 8,88 8,93 o

4 Miscellaneons Publie  Works

. Advances . v 23,66 1,12,79 96,23 40,12

Total .. 15,80  1,98,15 2,34,70 — 20,75
The minus balance under the head * Purchases ’ represents the value of
. materials for which the cost was not paid or adjusted during the year. The
. increase in the closing balance is due to large supplies roceived from the Supply

Department by the Special Divisions doing war work for which adjustmenes
were not made during the year.

The incrlase in the closing balance under  Workshop suspense ™ is due to
certain liabilities in March 1945 having been incorporated in the accounts of
the' works in March itself, but liquidated by cash payment only in April
. 1945. .
Particulars regarding the closing balance under * Stock " are furnished
e separately in the paragraph under ““Stock Accoimt *” and the closing balance of

’

o* 893 includes 12 under ¢ Land and Kilns ¥ and ** Manufacture .
i Item (4), is composed of—
S (i) Sales on credit Rs. -41 lakh. J
~L I *. (ii) Expenditure on Deposit Works incurred in anticipation® of the
e . receipt of contribution or in excess of cantribution received
: *e %  Ras. 92 lakh). e .
o S (iii) *Losses, retrenchments and errors (Rs. ‘02 lakh). )
* i i:') Other items awaiting adjustment (Rs. 3377 lakhs).
«% " “° Thg balance under (iv) * Other items” mailly consists of & sune of
LRSS +19-97 lakhs gepresenging the cost of work done on behalf of the Superin-
. o tending Civil En.ginaar, India South, bY the Special Works Division, Coimbatote,
L4 - . . L 2 %
s - ] . . ok
- L]
. L]



e ® . g . . .
- ‘ % ;
. APPROPRIATION -A(UGUNTS " 15?
= L' s -
L " .. . e, £
Grant No. XXIV—Civil WMQV‘)H:S_LN«_}tes -conl. .
i JL . e .
e and Tambaram Special Division which was recovered in 1945-46, Rs. 987 ,
=" . lakhs representing cost of work done for the Defence Departpnent by the Public
-+ Works Workshops'and Stores Division kept under ** Suspense’’ pending receipt o
of accepted bills and Rs. 462 lakhs relating to Defence and other Central o
‘. Departments debited to the suspense head in March 1945 supplementary
: " accounts pending clearance in 1945-46. 4 . 5
: o z - N o . %
R 6. Workshop accounts.—As a measure of war economy it was decidell by .
.. Gov. rnment that the pro forma accounts of the Public Works Workshops
i “ should be reviewed once in two years instead of every year. The accounts of e
the workshops for the years 1944-45 and 1945-44 will be included in the
Appropriation Accounts for 1945-46. 71 A
7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—
. Outlay compared with
Original Modified Expendi-
Description of work. appropria-  appropria- “ture. Original Modified
tiom. tion. - appropria-  appropria- .
tiom, tion,
y More +, More +,
—~ iesg —, less —.
m (2) (3) (4) (5) (@)
. Rs, RS, B3, B8, BB,
-
.
¢ 50. Clvil Works—Original Works—Buildings—Authorized. 3
I. Major Works cosring Apove Rs. 1,00,000 FOrR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE
) IN THE BUDGET—
4 1. Reconstruction of tene-
S s ments in the left wing of .
the Indian Infantry lines, .
Perambur AP T 290,000 1,20,000 1,19,899 — 1,70,001 — 1
i Estimate, Ra. 3,068,150 ; expenditureto end of March 1945, Rs, 1,29,478;
. balance, Rs. 2,38,672 ; work in progress. _
vt Col. 8.—Difficulty in obtaining materials. 4
+ » 2, Extensions and improve. 1,27,000  1,00,000  1,00,067 — 26,033 4= 87
ments to the District Jail,
Madura.
- Estimate, Rs. 1,90,000 ; expenditure fo end of March 1945, Rs, 1,566,039 ;
* 5 halance, Rs. 33,961 ; work in progress. .
Col, 3.—Delay in arriving at an agreement regarding a sub-work and
wdtk eould not be proceeded with till the end of the rainy season.
IT. Oraer MAToR WORKS FOR N ¥
= WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION
® \WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET
b (COLLECTIVELY) - - 1,44,600 67,300 59,922 — 84,678 — 7,378
C'ol. 3.—Delay in land acquisition (Rs. 70,000), (2) delay in placin® indent
and in adjusting debits (Rs. 9,800), (3) inability to procesd with work as the .
Ty site beecame water logged (Rs. 7,700), (4) postponement of work (Rs. 12,000) , =
2 and (5) surrender of other unworkable grant (Rs. 1,300), partly offset by (1) o
provision for payment of final bills (Rs. 10,500), (2) provision for purchase . ®
of electrical equipment which arrived late (Rs. 11,000) and (3) provision for
2 the purchase of motors (Rs. 2,000). s
Col, 6,—Saving was chiefly under the work * Remodelling Government L
Press 7 asthe amount of bills presented by the firm for the supply of motor .o
. drives was less than anticipated. . (I
- .
ITI. MATDR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET— e .' o
». Construction of temporary s o
* + ofd permanent buildings i T
and other structures in . .
3 cfnnexion with the Araku Y e
Mg Valley Scheme o ot e 25,000 24,059 + 28050 ,—*94), o
" e e . elstimate, Rs. 65,080 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 24,064; o ., = * ®
’ balance, Rs. 40,941 ; work in progress, o g ) # ot . ° Ve
' *e  Ool, 3.—Work sanctioned late. 9 . E .
[ ] oll2 - - % L] % ..- - e [ ] * .2
P . . e e,. . L] :
- '.» - . . - z -

Dl 1



. ;R > ] " e
ot .
,
S S APPBUEBIATION ACCOUNTS ‘
.
L]
. Grant ‘qo. XXIV-\-)]—Works——Works—N otes—cont.
.. *
. 7. Detailed statement of expendlture on important new works—cont.
- . . Original  Modified o TNy Crnenet Wil
Deseription of work. appropria- appwpri.ﬂ- Expendi- Original  Modifled
L5 tion. tion. ture. appropria- apglrgpﬂm
()i B M.
- ore +, More +,
a - . less —. lesa —.
Rox . 1 (2) () (0 (5) (]
- - RE. Rs. Rs. RS, RS.
< o
L] 50. Civil Works—Original Works—Buildings— Authorized—cont.
JII. MAJOR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECTFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—oont.
2, Construction of 16 addi-
tional single cells for men .
patients in the Government
Mental Hospital, Waltair .. . — 100 — 08 — 98 + 2
2 Estimate, Rs. 24,000 ; axpendlturo to end of March 1945, Rs. 4,118 ;
balance, Rsa. 10,882 ; work in progress.
3. Provision of a sdcond bore-
% well with a pump set and
spare motor for the Medical
College and King George =~
® . Hospital, Vizagapatam .. i 100 182 4 182 4+ 82
Estimate, Rs. 20,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 19,346 ;
balance, Ra. 654 ; work completed.
4. Provision of a spare bore-
well pumping set for the
water-supply at the King .
George Hmpita} Vizaga- -
patam . o 5 . 100 e . — 100
'F}atlma.ta not sanctioned ; work not started,
¢ 5, Construction of quarters
for 50 clerks on Stone
House Hill, Ootacamund .. .e Al 39 + 39 + 39°
Estimate, Rs. 2,35,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Ra. 2,22,456 ;
balance, Rs. 12,644 ; work completer
6. Extension of the Sub- .
Court buildings at Bapatla. o 700 618 + 618 — 82
Estimate, Rs. 11,350 ; expenditure toend of March 1045, Rs, 1!,3&2;
. excess over estimate, Rs. 32 : work in progress.
p 7. Construection of tiled *:m.
verandahs in front of blocks .
3 to 7 and quarantine cells
in the #pecial ]11[ at :
. Tanjore 55 S 16,000 16,001 <+ 16,001 + 1
. . Estimate, Ra. 28,000 ; expemlii.ure to end of March 1945, Ras. 16,001 ;
. balance, Rs. 11,999 ; work in progress. :
e Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.

. 8. Constructing a fire s‘a,tio-a
® at Tanjore .. 13 4 13 + 13

Estimate, Rs. ]3 300 ; expamhturu to end of Malah 1045, Rs, 1,405
includmgaqmndltnm under * 64-B, Civil Defence ' ; balance, Rs. 11,895;

. work in progress. . -

a & 9, Aequisition of site with
« two_buildings ad joining the

€ovienment Hospital, =

. o Kodaikanal for extension of =

the haspltal - o e 21,300 21,245 - 21,245 ]

3 o ® Estimate, Rs. 21,400 ; expenchuua to end of Marsh 1945, Re. 21,2455
o .\\ 'k completed. . .0
(‘o! 3, —F%r ad}ue‘dhent.-of land chjarges. : o

-
. . - . .
. . .
. . ..

o :



v " . [] ; . e .
- L] &
1 .\
- APPROPRIATION ACCOBNTS T 155,
: = %
°,
. Grant No. XXIV—Civil Woﬂln—\W:fks—\Totea‘m—conz. .
. L . 1 ]
$: 7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—scont, -
. Outl with
VN . Orlginal  Modified g e o Py T
Description of work, appropria-  appropria- LS Original  Modifled *
tion, tion, . pﬁmﬂa_ appropris- , *
. * . n, tlo;
; More +, Morg +,
L BAS — s -
\' : ) 2 ® ) ®» g ¥ .
5 A8, na, RS, .

50. Clvil Works—Original Works—Bnlld!ngl—AnlhorIzed-—c'w
f N\ III. MaJor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bopepr—cont. *

= 10. Consiruction of shed for
calves, store-rooms, bull-pen
and quarters for thy milk-

men in the compound of .
the Veterinary Hosp:t.a.] at
Kodaikanal 5 11,200 11,265 - 11,265 4 85

Estimate, Ra, ll !J.iO expenditure to end of March 1045, Ra. 11,265
balance, Rs. 635 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—New work started during the vear,

- "11. Construction of a dining .
cum reereation hall in the
. Borstal School, Palam-
cottah 1% e . 38 + 38 4 38 e
Estimate, Ra. 15,300 axpand.lt.ure to fmri of March 1945, Re. 12,354 ; *
3 balance, Rs. 2,946 ; work ecompleted,

12, Construction of a com-
bined fire station and
quarters for fire master in
5E A.R.P. Depot at Tuticorin. ST 1,000 1,031 - 1,081 4l gy
.. Estimate, Rs, 21,600 ; expenditure (o end of March 1945, Rs. 18,766
including mpendlt.ure debited to ** 64-B. Civil ])efenm : halange
Rs, 2,835 ; work in progress, . . %
13. Conatruclion of new
buildings (3 blocks) for .
. accommodaling certain
offices in the Madras City
to be constructed in the

- old Presidency College play- . =
o ground in the Victoria
Hostel Road, Chepauk .. s 1,16,000 1,13,388 - 1,13,388 -- 2,612

Estimate, Rs. 1,65,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs, 1,13,388 ;
balance, Rs. 51,612 ; work in progress.
Col. 3,—Work sanctioned late. .

« 14. Construction of garages, )
e repairs and improvements

- to the Arts Block, Pacha-

yappa's College, to accom- .

modate the Recret,ariat

Offices a v — 200 — 213 — 213 s
Estimate, Rﬂ l:!,latl 3 axpendltura to end of March 1045, Rs, 7 179 ; 5

balance, Rs. 4,371 ; work completed. . =

15, Construction of a new
kitchen for the Secretariat

Restaurant in the Fort .
St. Geoige, Madras Sta . 23,000 23,062 -+ 23,062 4. 62 . ® 1
. l:.atmm.ta, Ras. 32,000 ; expandlture to end of March 1945, Rs. 33,062 ; L
balance, Ras. 8,438 ; wnrk il progress. . .
*Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late. . ‘e .' e
I6. Provision of flush-out . .
e o laérines and wurinals and o . .
) cpustruction  of  officers’ - i
la®atory in tha Madras . .
. . Record office, Kgmore .. o 11,200 10,701 + 103701 —+499,. o
e olistimate, Rs. 13,30 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 10,7014 . = °* °
A " *balance, Rs. 2,599 ; work completed. = « Lo
e Col. 3—Work sanctioned late. . 2 . e .
- ® ° . >
. [ ] - - g [ . t = - . . . - .-
n . 3 . e s e . .. -
. L]



U T . . .
= ' . » )
156 o APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS -
. . -
3 : b . . . :
S Grant No. XXTV-\iviL Morks— Works—Notes—ont.
- .
LI L] .
= 7. Wetailed statement of expenditure on important new works—cont.
~ l_lutlny compared with
2 S 2 Original  Modified * Original  Moan
: ; Ml ; & Expendi- Hgna ed
* - Description of work apr;ri{n)gf.m' .1|1|'1I-;‘3';:]1:£u- ﬁem u]'ml'gpria I'ip{\mpﬁ.
Mare + More +, * g
. * o lesg —, leag — oA ’
.. ' (" (2) ®) 4) (5) n’,\ .
. . Re, RS, KS, RS, RS.
. -
. 50. Civil Works—Original Works—Buildings Authorized—cont.
. AL Masor WORKS For WHICH SPECIFIO PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDORT—cont.
17. Remodelling of  the
Penitentiary, Madras = : 4,400 3,466 -+ 3,466 + 668
Estimate, R.n 7,92,740 ; e‘(pnndlt.um to end of March 1945, Rs. 5,232,907 ;
balance, Rs. 2,59, 141 work in progross.
8 Col. 3.—Provision to meset workshop charges.
18. Constructing additional
motor sheds for accom- -
x modating nine police lorries
in the compound of the
Reserve Police lmaa,
® . Pudupet .. : i 15,600 15,580 + 15,589 =17
Estimate, Rs. hunn e\pﬁurlltumwend of March 1945, Rs. 16,060
excess over estimate, Rs. 1,060 ;: work completed.
C'ol. 3.—Provision for completing the work.
19. Constructing additional
buildings, Lady Willingdon .
Training College, Madras .. . 400 399 4 399 =7
Estimate, Rs. 2,72,000 ; axpandllm-a to end of March 1945, Rs. 2,64,977 :
baldnes, Rs. 7,023 ; work complate:! i
o 20. Improvements and repairs
and provision of electric
installation to the Holy
Angel’s Convent Bul]djrlgﬁ
« Mambalam .. : . 12,700 12,713 4 12,713 4 13
Estimate, Rs. l-i fjlh ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 12,713 ;
balance, Rs. 1,903 ; work completed,
Col, 3.——Work sﬁnt‘.t.i(ma(‘l late,
21. Construction of additional
. buildings for the Govern-
- ment Tuberculoszis Sanato- v
rium at Tambaram . e 3,900 4267 -+ 4,287 4 367,
Estimate, Rs. ﬂ,.;z.. expenditure to end of Marel 1045, Rs. 55,005 ;
excess ower estimate, Rs. 1,480 ; work in progress, ]
Col. 3.—Provision for transformer.
. 22.. Construction of a covered
. passage and ramp for the
o main ward and conversion
of the tiled roof of the
> ™ covered passage  into
.® a terraced roof in the
.. Stanloy Hospital, Madras. . - 9,600 0,648 4 0548 4+ 48
o ) Estimeate, Ra. 13,300 ; expandlture to end of March 1945, Rs. 9,548 :
. = , balance, Rs. 3,752 ; work in progress. .
%, * Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late, =
O
i 23. Comprehensive drainage od
. mhdme for the Govern-
. o ment °*Mental Hoaplt&l, o
‘\!ndras & = 2,800 2,856 4 2,855 + 55
.. e * Estimate, Rs. I 84,000 expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 84 623
+ o *batunce, Ks. 99,377 ; work in progress. . -
od . é'ol. 3.—Bused on mctual roquirements, 4 i
. L] .” . . -
. * ] 2 .. . -
- - -



> . LA =T
. vy 2 ‘ [ ] = I -
s . $E
. APPROPRIATION Aocotm'l;s . 8 o . .
. .. ®,
. " Grant No. XXIV—Civil erks-—]ﬂotes——cout - .
L ]
P
= 7. Detailed Statement of expenditure on important new works -cont,
= . *
3 ® Out, wi
Origival Modified Exvendi f . co?pnroﬁ th‘ 3
+ Deseription of work. approprin-  appropria- ™ ,‘"r';' *  Original Modified o *
\ =4 - tion. tion, 4 p;i)dmpria- ap:amprln-
s'a * 31! =~
v - i Mo Mofo +, ot + e e
(1 @) @) (4) <) (6) %
I RS. RS, RS, S.* &S, T
¢ 50. Civil Works—Origina: Works—Buildings—Authorized—cont.
111, MaJor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECITIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET— cont.
24, Constructio of a labora-
tory block with an air con-
ditioned room and a cold .
' room at the King Institute,
= *  CGuindy, in connection with .
\ the opening of a Depart- <
ment of Anti-Toxins e 3,000 3,108 + 3,103 + 103
- Estimate, Rs. 85,000 ; e‘(peudlt.um to end of March 1945, Rs. 3,103 ;
balance, Rs. 81,897; work in progress. =
i Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
25, Construction ol  build-
. ings for a model dairy farm
! at the Military Grass Farm,
- Teynampet, including cost of a
S land and existing buildings i
Iy . payable to the Central
~, Government . . 21 4o oS p: 9
e Estimate, Rs. 7“,-}00. U{penchture to em.l of March 1945, Rs. 8,704 ;
balance, Rs, 67,706 ; work postponed. .

* ' 26. Construction of additional
sheds for stocking paper and
stationery stores at Guindy. e . Looo 1,066 -+ 1,085 4 *55
Estimate, Rs. 23,600 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 1,055 ;
balance, Rs. 22,545 ; work in progress, . !

27. Construction of a tiffin
ghed in the east side of the
Government, Press at Mint
- Street, Madras [} ! 100 680 - ti — 40
. Estimate not -,ummunul uxpu:uhuure to end of March 1945, Rs, 60
work in progross.
"
28. lmprovements to the
existing water analysis labo-
ratory at the King Institute,
Guindy, to accommodate -
the Malaria Section and
providing gas and sanitary
fittings to the Malaria y
Laboratory .. ; 4,300 5,215 + 5,215 — 1,085 >
Estimate, Rs. 12000 oxpondlt.um to end of March 1045, Ra. 5,215 ;
balance, Rs. 6,785 ; workgin progress.
* Col. :i.—\\’urk sanctioned late. : = ‘e °

-
* o 29.8Water-supply and e]ectrlh- N
gation to tﬁe Lady Willin o R
. ddn  Leper bebtlement :
» - Tn-umam . : . 3,800 3,811 < ‘3811 . +- ).{, L]
‘e o e . Estlmﬂ.tc, Rs. .13 000 axpend.lhure to end of March 1945, Rs. 56,474 -
excoss over eﬁtlmat.a Rs. 3 ,477 ; work lcrmpra . ®

e Col 3.—Provision for completing the work, 2 ° .

-

Ll
.

c - . . e
- = - é . ™ L] . . -
‘. - . ™ . -



) . .

A58 S . « APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS *
.® : L]

. Grant ho XKIVMOrksu—Works- —Notes—cont.
7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important 1lew works—cont.

50. Civil Works—Original Works—Buildings—Authorized—ecant.

.

" III. Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE,_BubarT—cons.

30. Com‘truct.lon of fish ponds
in and around Poondi
Reservoir .. & 3 it 30,000 12,099+ 12,990 — 17,001

Estinate, Rs. 57,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 12,900;
balance, Rs. 44,001 ; work in progress,

Ool, 3.—Work sanotioned late.

Clol. f.—Delay in receipt of cement.

31. Reconstructing  Deputy -
®  Tahsildar’s Office and out-
houses at Tiravadanai o - 4,900 7,046 + 7,046 + 2,146

Estimate, Rs. 18,050 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 19,342 ;
excess over estimate, Rs. 392 ; work in progress.

Col. 3.—Provision for completing the work.

Col. 6.—Decision to pay contractor at enhanced rates arrived at lat -,

32. Construction of a perma-
nent fire station at Madura. A 3,900 3,827 4 3,827 — 73

Hstimate not sanctioned, uxm.ndif.uro to end of March 1945,
Rs, 19,268 including expenditure debited to ** 64-B. Civil Defence " ; work
e in progress.

Col. 3.—Post-budget decision to transfer work from * 64-B. Civil £
Defence ™ to ** 50. Civil Works ",
38. Improvements and special s
repairs to Plassey Barracks. o — L1100 — 1,076 — 1,076 1+ 2

Estimate, Rs, 2,72,100 ; u.\‘.benditum to end of March 1945, Rs. 99,275 ;
balance, Rs. 1,72,825 ; work completed

34, Constructing an  Anti-

Natal Ward of 24 beds in s
the Government Headquar- z
ters Hosgpital, Coimbatore. o % — 53 - O — A8

Estingate, Re. 23,082, Thisis a part contribution work, Government
share being Rs. 3,082 ; out of this an expenditure of Rs. 1,439 was
incurred to end of March 1945 ; balance, Rs. 2,543 ; work completed.

356, Construction of temporary
structures near the Serum
Institute, Coimbatore, for
the production of Anti-
rinderpest Serum and Goat

virus it o o o 30,900 30,952 4 30,052 4+ 52
Estintate, Rs, 32,785 ; ) expenditure to end of Maruh 1945, Rs. 30,952 ;
n . balance, Rs. 1,833 ; work in progress. .
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
-
8%, Imgrovements to Kistna i
+ Western Division Office at o’
* Guntur 5 o o ar 4,300 4,467 4 4,457 -+ 157
.
se | *This was originally & minor work since transferred to Major. Revi >
. eostémate not sanctioned. Expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 40,807; e e °
oA oyor m ptfsgrms .o
- 8:~Minor work transfarred to®Major during the year. s .
° '.. P .
- L L] » ™ 4 -
s P s 5
- L]
LY

% 5
A . * Outlay compared with
e
Original Modifled R AR | Original  Modifled
. Deseription of work. appropria-  appropria- ""a;‘r';‘h appropria- appropris-  *
tion, tion, * tion. tion, . 7,
. More +, More 4,
T . . Jess —. less —.
(n 2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
-
= - RS. Re. R, na. ES.



. APPROPRIATION AcCoUNTS

. 7. Detailed statement of expenditure on.important new works—2cont.
~ L . .. Outlay compared with
o Madifled Expendi- 2
Deseription of work. appropria- Siive: Orlginal  Modified
” i % tion, £ appropria- appropria-
tion. tion.
\ .a * More -, More %,
L less, — . laas —.
= ) (3) ) () "
-
‘ RS. RE."
£ ‘.
50. Civil Works—Original Works—Buildings—Authorized—cont.

111, Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADLE IN THE BUDGET—conl.

37. Constructing & permanent
triple unit fire station at

Masulipatam
Estimate, Rs. 15,700 ;

excess over estimate, Rs, 1,142 ;

-

3,700
expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 16,842 ;
work in progress,

Gran’ No. XXIV—Civil Wor™™® s Notes==cont.

3,616 + 3,615

Col. 3.—Post-budget Llw rision to debit P).pl.n(llbure ineurred after

1044 to ** 50, Civil Works "

\' « 38, Construction of an armou-
rer's shop and rebrowning
workshop in jhe compound

$ of the Armed Reserve
Armoury at Trichinopoly ..

100

Estimate, Rs. 12,500 ; expenditure to end

] balance, Rs, 12,400 ; work In progress.

39. Construction of fire station
at Cuddalore
\’
work in progress.

40, Wynaad Colonisation
* ' Bceheme .

41. Cunatrw.tlng & permanent
fire station (3 bay putl:ern]
at Tellicherry

« Col. 3.——Pu.qt-budgat.

SN by the contractor.

42. Constructing a permanent

fire station at Mangalore ..

27,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945,
Civil Defence” : balance,

Estimate, Rs.

including expenditure debited
. Re. 22,804 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.

Estimate not sanctioned ;
Rs. 14,074 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.

100

Estimate not -mm,twlm(l oxpenditur® to end of March 1945,

14,000
expenditure to end of March

13,800

Estimate, s, 17,500 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs.

o including expenditure debited
Re. 3,254 ; work in progress.
decision to dabit oxpenditure to

Works " instead of to ** 64.B. Civil De’enca,.’
Col. 6.—Final bill could not be paid because of slow progress mads

“64-B.

“84-B.

100 o (U1
of March 1945, Rs,

131 + 181

Rs.s

14,074 -+ 14,074
1045,

July

100 ;

&
131;

10,790+ 10,790

Lol. 6.—Delay in the dljustment of land acquisition charges,

48, Acquisition of a site for
®* . * th®construction of a hostel
for the Government Second-
ary School for mappillas,

LA Mal]apumm Y
= -% ¢« ®:timate not sanctioned :

. Rs, 13,681 ; work in progress.
"te Col3. —Provision to meet land acquisition charges.

*“ by Civil

10,300 2,335 + 2,33
Rs. 4,196

13,500 13,581 + 13531
expenditures to end of \larcjx IiMu,

-~ 3,010

M 14,246
Civil Defence” ; balance,

— 7,866

ot '31..



. G \ iy o s
% .
. . 18 Wiy APPROPRIATION AQUOUNTS .
.8 x L]
. . 3
- Grant No. XXIVACivilWorks—Works—Notes—cont.
LI s o .' L] . =
. 7. Wetailed statement of expenditure on important new works—condt.
i Outlay compared with
L i . Original Modified % i .-(h_,] inal . A dl;l-:l.
o Deseription of work. apptr_‘ty{llria- u]nptl"?orlslriu‘ I‘t{:??"“' up]frgl.rxl'i’:u &lpp?up.{;la-
= o tion. tion.
Morc 4, More +, <
a . * less —. less —, .
. e » () @) (1) (%) {6) -
. 1E. RS, RS, ES. RS,
e 50. Civil Works—Original Works—Buildings —Authorized —cont.
III. Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—Cconf,
44. Acquisition of a bungalow .
with comppound in Manga- P
lore for use as residence for
the Collector of South
Kanara . - — 100 — 7,120 — 720 80
s Estimate, Rs, 48 560 ; uximmhtuw to end of March 1945, Rs. 90,047 ;
oxcess over estimate, Rs. 41,487 ; work in progress.
Col, 3.—To*meet credit m\'iug to the refund of excess compensation y
= deposited in Court.
45, Construction of a fire /
- station (three bay pattern) 3
« of a permanent nature at
Nogapatam .. i ; .. . 63 L+ 263 L 263
Estimate not hamhoned ; expenditure to mul of March 1945, Rs. 263 ;
work in progress.
46. Acquisition and‘repai:- to a
private bungalow in Palghat .
Municipality  to  provide =
a permanent residence for
the Sab-Collector, Palghat. . i ® 16,700 i o — 16,700 °
Estimate not sanctioned ; work not started,
. C'ol. 3. Provision for acquisition of lands.
Col. 6. Delay in completion of land acquisition proceedings,
47. Improvements to the
« Lady Willingdon  Leper
Settlement, Tirumani ¥y . 10,000 1,007 4 4,007 — 5,903
Estimate, Rs. 10,130 ; expgnditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 4,007 ; .
balance, Rs. 6,123 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
. Col. 6.—Untimely rains retarded the progress of work.
2 48, Acquisition of land on the ——
Aluudur Road for the Anti- -
Toxin Block of the King
Institute, ®uindy i 100 R e = 100
’ Estimate, Rs. 24,000; work not startedl.
* 49" Construction  of  static
L tanks 11 in number in Salem .
b Town s 100 i ir — 100
. Estimate not sanc tmned »\urk not started.
s '. 50. Acquisition of site for the
- fire station at Srirangam .. 100 — 100
= = Estimhate, Rs. 10,000 ; work uhmldunud "
- - - L]
e 51. Acquisition of land for the -
. 8 4 fire station at Coimbatore , . - 100 o s — 190
o %o Estimate not sanctioned ; w u:k not started, ) .
*  ®52. Construction of nurses’ o’
1 # . .. wuaptersat the Government :
L] - ¥
., = eadquarters Hospital, . 3
..ﬂ i:ﬁl:-at.om.. ¥ 5 . e 100 b -~ .—.‘?_m
- ®lstimate Dot sanctloned; work neb started. ¢ - i
- -
L] . -
. . . e




-
.  APPROPRIATION Accsimrrs e 287
Lo ’ .. 5 @ .. +
. Grant No. XXIV--Civil Work%—\pt&sutonc .
. . @
! 7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new Works —cont, .
5 - d ;
= Original Modifled Expendi Ltla} co_“_mparad w!th ™
Description of work. appropria- appropria-  SYPNE  Original  Modised
- tion. tion. ure. appropria- appropria- . -
= - tion. tion.
\ e More +,  More 47 .
= = less —go losse—, .. *
W (@) () ) (5) © * 5
L ns. LS, 18, e’ RE. =
) a 50. Civil Works—Original Works—Euildings—Authorized —cont, *- .
II1. MAJOR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MNOT MADE IN THE BUDGET— conl.
53. Provision of  electrical
installations te the Govern-
ment Headquarters Hoapn al, *.
Kumbakonam =5 " oo e o — 100
Estimate, Rs. 10,245 ; work not started.
-~ 54. Construction of a special .
~ward with sanitary annexe .
and kitchen in the Govern- .
\ ment Hospital at Cochin to
« accommodate sick and s 100 . ire — 100
injured merchant seamen .. .
. Bstimate™ot sanctioned ; work not started.
55. Construction of fumiga-
: tion sheds at Coimbatore .. o e 10,456 + 10456 + 10,456
Estimate, Rs. 21,6:0; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 18,801 ;
balance, Rs. 2,879 ; work in progress. e
Decision to transfer debits from * Mistellaneous Public Works Advan-
. ces ' arrived at after the close of the year.
. : .
*»  Minor Works (Collectively) ..  4,03,000 420500 4,19,617 -+ 15,717 — 0,583
viw
50. Civil Works—Ovriginal Works —Communications—Authorized. .
I."Majon Wonks costiNG anove Rs. 1,00,000 ror WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE
IN THE BUDGET—
o 1. Special repairs and im- . -
oS provements to Calicut-
Vayitri-Gudalur road .
from miles 60/5 to 84/8 in
the Nilgiris district .. 1,35,000 1,00,000 1,980,227 -+ 655,227 4 227
Estimate, Rs. 7,76,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Ra. 6,00,716 ; .
= balance, Rs. 1,75,284 ; work in progress. =
. Col. 3.—Cost of bitumen not originally anticipated to be received,
S 2, Special repairs  and
improvements to Nat- *
gunai Ghat roadl v 23,000 36,000 35,007 4 12,907 -3
~
. Estimate, Rs. 1,04,700 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,15,262; A .
excess over estimate, Rs. 10,662 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Addition for payment of bills already made out snd for meot- Ne
ing additional expenditure not anticipated. =
3. Cement concrebing Mad- .
ras-Calicut Trunk road .
from miles 323 to 325/2. 7,500 14,500 21,048 4 13,548 - 6,648 .
E Estimate, Rs. 1,12,800 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,193238 ; e
excesg over eatlmub* Rs. l.! 438 ; work in progress. 2 = d
Col. 3.—Provision for payment of final bill, S e
- Col. 6.— Excess debit of cost of cement not anticipated. . ®
*. *4. C¥ment concreting e :
Mgdras-Calicut trunk road * .
. .  within Coimbatore 3
2 Munio;ipal limits .. e 1,20,000  1,38,200 1,40,506 -+ 20,606 +&,306 o0 .0 ®
- %s « Ftimatg, Rs. 1,40,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1 75,191 ;e v . %
L 2 exeeaa over estimate, Rs. 35,197 ; work i m progreas. . . s he
. . Col. J.-—H:gh tender rates. o °
- L]
11.‘.. . . ..l.-.. L . .«
™ $ - . .. . - .. . .




L] Yen
-
” .
& 0 . 4PPROPRIATION ,ACCOUNTS .
. ® . .o
. S Gran't No. XXW W orks—Works —Notes—cont. ’
L)
. 79 Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works —cont. °,
. 1 .- ~ Outlay compared with_.
Original Modified Expendi- Original Modifled
= . Deseription of work. apﬁomnl‘lrla.- umt},f.ljw.ﬂm “thire. ¥ ap};:i'oprla- amﬁggrin-‘
- More +, More 4,
= S : less —.  Jess— - -
< i . ) @ * @ (O] ®) ©
e RS. RS. RS, RS, RS8. =
. > 2 . ‘
50. Civil Works—Original Works—Communications—Authorized—cont. -
I. Masor Works cosTine ABovE Rs. 1,00,000 r0R WIICH SPECIFIC PROVISION * WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—cont. =
5. Improving the Anamalais
Ghat road by strengihen-
ing or reconstructing the
£ dilapidated weak culverts. 10,000 7.000 7,039 — 2,961 + 39
Estimate, Rs. 1,24, 000 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 1,18,660; -
work completed, .
. Col. 3.-——8urrender of unworkable grant.
6. Cement concreting /
Madras-Calicut road from -
o miles 336/6 to 349/0 .. 240,000 2,90,000 2,84,948 + 44,948 — 5,052
Estimate, Rs. 4,40,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 3,04,984 ; s
balance, Rs. 1,35,016 ; work in progress.
Col. 3,—Anticipated probable requirements for works.
II. Oruer Masor WORES FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET *
(COLLECTIVELY) . i 2,61, 70(} 1,24,700 1,01,297 — 1,60,403 —23, 403
Col, 3.—Delay in the settlement of tenders and postpenement of works. o
Col. 6.—Delay in adjustment of land charges (Rs. 9,6(0), delay in pay-
«mept of final bill (Rs, 1,000) , nan-availability of ]ubour due to outbreak of 2
plague (Rs. 3,300) and non-receipt of materials in time (Rs. 9,500), -
o III. Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET— e
1. Special  repairs  and .
improvements to Qota-
camund-Gudalur-Mysore
- road in the Nﬂgu'l.a . -
digtrict .. = 14,000 14,037 <+ 14,037 + 37 .
Estmmt.e Rs u,oO 40(7 expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 5,19,970 ;
balance, Rs. 30,430 ; work in progress.
Col. 3—Cost of bitumen not originally anticipated to be received
. during the year.
® 2. Reconstructing bridge at -~
mile 5/7 in Ootacamund- pe
Gudalur-Mysore road .. % — 100 — 103 — 103 —3-
€stimate, Rs. 13,400; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 11,651 ;
z balance, Rs. 1,749 ; work completed.
. . 3. Reconstructing culvert 7z
at mile 65/4 of Calicut-
-'. Nilambur-Gudalur rocd. 2 700 700 4 700
Estimate, Rs. 12,100, cxpcndlluro to end of March 1945, Rs. 11,229
. balance Rs. 871; ; work in progiess. .
- 4, Forming a diversion road
® . in Palladam Town limits. A 1,100 1,168 4 1,158 + 58
i Bstimate, Rs. 15,600 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 13,806;  °
«® o° . work completecl o
e 6. Cement conereting :
. Madras-Calicut  Trunk - - n
. ® ® road within Coimbatore .
« @ .Mm:iripul limits from e’
ml.eg 330/0 to 3306 and :
S o0 ° ¢ ovndoutat330/1 .. : 57,90¢ 58,931 -+ 58,931 4 1,081 %
timate, Rs. 80,000; expemhtuw to end uf March 1945, Rs. 88 %5. =
.ﬁ * o balance &s. 21,06 ; werk in progress. T
., U] . Col. 3.—PFrovision to pay the final bill of a contractor. = -
. - - - :. . @ * . . P .
™ .. .. . . - .. L] — % =




ve » £l
. APPROPRIATION * ACDQUNTS e <163 .,
L ] z L - L .

Grant No. XXIV—Civil w’orl;s—ﬂ otes—cont. o ®

L]
% - o . -
7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—cont.
-
-

® Outlay compared With

Orlginal Modifled ' Original ~ Modifed

Description of work, appropria-  appropria- EXpendi- AODTiE
® Ption. Pleion. fuse, - AVERIES BUEUDER-
. More +9 More +,
. Jess —. o less —, °
n (2 (3) ) . (5) 6)
RS. BS. RS. . RS, BS.

50, Civil Works—Original Works—Communications—Authorized —cont.

111. MaJoR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—cont.

6. Reconstruction of weak g

bridges at mile 11/4 of

Palghat-Vadakkancheri

roa b — 100 — B8 - 58 + 42 -
Estimate, Rs 20,000 ; expend.ltu.m to end of March 1945, Rs. 18,266 ;

work completed.

7. Remodelling of Manga-
lam bridge at mile 20/6
of Alathnr-Vuniumpara .
Fostdieta. 000 501 + 501 — 390
Estimate, Rq 18 8.::0 H expendsturc to end of March 1045, Rs. 10,660 ;
balance, Rs. 8,100 ; work in progress.

8. Stren_thening the
Thuppanad bridge at i
mile 372/8 of Moadras- -
Calicut Trunk road .. a3 10,500 5495 + 5,495 — 5,005

Estimate, Re. 21,400 ; expendsture to end of March 1946, Rs! 5,495 ;
balaneo, Rs, 15,905 ; ‘work in progress.

Col. 3,—Work sanctioned late. .

Col, 6.—Debits not raised by the Defence Department in respect of
materials supplied.

9. Btrengihening the bridge .
at 483)8 of Madras-
Calicut Tiunk road .. ¥4 17,000 17,436 4 17,435 4 435

Estimate, Rs, 48,000 ; ctpewltt-ure to end of March 1945, Rs, 17,435;
balance Rs. 30,565 ; wurk in progress.
Col. 3.—Work t-anclmned late, s

10. Widening metalled
width from miles 1/7 to
« 8/40f '].‘ullwhcry Callcut J
road o e 3,000 3,053 4 3,053 + 53
Estimate, Rs. 19,000: expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 3,053 ;

balance, Rs. 15,947 ; work in progress. %

Col. ".—Wcrk sanctioned late. \,
-
11. Constructing a bed level
caugseway across Palar .
Puthuthiuklku and Am.
mundi .. b s e 30,308 4 39,308 4 29,398 .
Estimate, Rs 46,750 ; expenditure to end of March 1945 under 4
% 50. Civil Works », Rs. 39 398 ; balance, Rs. 7,352 : work in progress, * * o o
Col. 6.—Decision arrived at late to withdraw debit passed on to .
Defence Depariment. .
12 Improving Madras- = e |
. Tiruttani road from mile ® =
42/8 up to district limit. - A 6,600 6,666 = 4 6,656 « j_.ﬁﬁ. q

. ° Estimate, Rs. 1,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945 Rs. 1‘;,03}

i exodss over estimate, Rs. 22; work in prokress. . °
e Cof 3.—DBascd on actual requisements. - +
) l}a. . . e . . C.- . L ®
B o b e . .



o B % [ ] = * e
. - = :
164, & APPRO_mfA‘I‘ION ACCOUNTS 5
. - @
; Gra.nt No. X‘{I\{'—-C il -Works—Notes—~eont.
-
Il Detéhlcd statement of expcnd;bure on important new warks—cont.
= Outlay compared with
. . . Original Modifled i e —_
Deseription of work, appropria=  appropria- ht.pugo Original Modified
° tion, * tion. * appropria- appropria-
01, on.*
. More 1, More +,
. less —, less —,
40 PR B () (3 @) (5) ()
) RS, RS, RS, RS, mS.
-
-

’
.

v

50. Civil'Works—Original Works —Communlecatlons—Authorized—cont.

IIT; Masor WORKS ¥OR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—Ccont.

.

-

13. Constructing a causeway
at mile 43M-5 of Madras-
Tiruttani road and
restoring “aahod oﬂ'
diversions 4 25,500 26,791 + 26,791 4 1,291

Estimate, Rs. 34. 000 e*cpendlturo to and of March 1945, Rs. 73,605;
excess over estimade, Rs. 39,695; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Bee item 12 ubovu.

14. Constructing a causeway
across the Kalinga river
+ atmile 7/2 of Kalahasti-
Varadapalayam road .. i 8,600 8,201 +4 8,201 — 209
Estimate, Rs. 30,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 9,124 ;
balance Rs. 20,5876 ; work in progress.
Col. 3—See item 12 above.

15. Providing water bound .
macadam foundations to -
miles 14/0 to 34/0 of
Great = Western  Trunk .
road e 5 30,200 30,166 4 30,156 — 44

Y Estimate, Bs. 40, ’iUU expenditure to end of March 19435, Rs. 32,954 ;
balance, Bs. 7,346 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—1"‘ruvisiou to meet expenditure originally booked under * repairs '
pand subsequently transferred to this head.

16. Improvements to
Madras-Tiruvallur road. ¥ 146 + 146 4+ 146
Estimate not sanctioned ; expenditure to und of March 1945, Rs. 146 ;
wo k in progross.

17. Improvements to
j{odambnl‘I\um-brlpurum
budur road -3 e 45,500 4,263 + 4,263 — 1,247

Estimate not sanc t,mncd ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re.4,253;
work in progress.
Col. 3.—New work started during the year.

18, Surface dressing with
rescoated chips from
mile 27/6 to 29/4 of Tiru-
mushi-Satyavedu road. o 8,400 7,334 + 7,334 — 1,066
Estimate not sanctioned ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 7,384;

work in progress.
Col. 3.—2Vide item 17 above.

19. Widening of metalled -
width of Groat Southern
* Trugk Road from miles -
« M0 to 205/0 near
®* Madura Town for pro- -
viding 2 lines of traflic. v 14,000 14,025 - 14,025 + a5

Cc#M. 3.—Work sanctiched Mte. P S
- '.. « o L
. = L

« Fgtimate, Rs. 14,000 ; expenditure to end of March® 1945, Rs. 14, 025 .
Mus over ee;tmasle Rs. 20 worl®in progress, ce



e ® ; ; > 3 s
- a
. L :
) APPROPRIATION AGGOYNTS .. <165
. .. ! L - ] £
. Grant No. XXIV*—GiVﬂWWOBkS——NOteﬁ—-cont. a 3
*- . ; i o
. 7. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new wdrks—cont.
Yy 2 . .
Orlginal Modified E r!.l M‘Mﬂ
Deseription of work. appropria~  appropria- Jillel‘l = Orlginal Modifled
' . X tion. tion. D, appropria- appropfla
T tion. tion.
ie More 4+, *More +=
E . o legs — 0 less —, ..
(1) (2) (8) (4) () i)
. -
‘ : RS, RS, RS, * RS, RSa
ES .
50. Civil Works—Original Works—Communications— Authorised cont.
1T, Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFTO PROVISION WAS NOT MADJ IN THE BUDGET —coht,
20. Providing soling and .
gravelling to the Kodai-
i kanal-Cochin road from .
miles 20/5 to 22/5 .e 0 3,000 2,051 + 2,051 — 40
: Estimate, Rs. 22,300 ; expenditure to end of Mareh 1945, Rs, 2,051 ; e
balance, Rs. 19,340 ; work in progress.
2 Col. 3.—Work sanctionsd late, =
A 21. Kodaikanal-Cochin road. o - 1,600 — 1,514 — 1,514 o i4
o Estimate, Rs. 3,67,190 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 3,66,741;
balance, Rs. 449 ; work in progress. .
-
: 22, Consfructing a ferry and
ramp across Kistna river
at Pondugala .. v - — 18,600 — 18,844 — 18,844 — 244
. Estimate, Rs. 98,220; expenditure (0 end of March 1945, Rs. 48,630 ;
: balance Rs. 49,5690 ; work in progress.
C'ol. 3.—For transfer of debit te Defence Depirtment.
23. Providing cement con- 5
= crete surfacing to certain A -
~— strotehes on G.N.T. road i
- which have worn oat .. .o 44,000 43,017 4 43,017 — 983
Estimate, Rs. 44,000 ; expendituro to end of March 1945, Re. 43,017 ; *
D balance, Rs. 983 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—See item 12 above.
- 24. Providing improved 2 3
. surfacing to  Salem-
G Namakkal road from =
miles 1/7-460 to 13/4 .. i 19,700 19,610 4 19,610 — 00
Estimate, Rs. 18,500 ; expenditure fo en’l of March 1945, Rs. 20,495 ;
balance, Rs. 59 .005; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Cost of bitumen purchased for the work. =
. 25. Providing improved sur-
% facing to Silem-Cudda-
* lore road from miles 2/3 .
to 5 & vl E — 1,100 — 1,144 — 1,144 — 44
- Estimate, Rs. 26,200 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, — 3,907 ; L)
N balance, Rs. 30,107 ; further work stopped. . .
26. Coment concrebing N
Vizagapatsm-Penduruti =
road from miles 3/3 to
8/0 cioll 2 Brce 7 i s 4,00,000 . .. —4,00,000°
Estimate, Rs. 8,47,000 ; expenditure (o end of March 1945, ‘ nil ' nnder
. “50. Civil Works —Communications . 2 :
Col. 3.—Work sangtioned late -
®  (Col. 6.—Expenditure debited to Defence Department. . ‘g
e 27, Providing cement con- 'S
® ° e crete roadway 47 thick . .
' . to G.N. Road from miles e R
®  (24/1-225 to 466/4 in . .
R {\na_.kupulla Municipal . 5 -
T g ;llmlt& ik Fol 8 hw iy s 115 + 115 +om'. s
a e Estimate not sanctione1 ; expendituresio end of March 1445, Rs.®11]; %
e work in progress. ’ . A - . N
. - - .
'.‘ . . * \d ‘e ... . * .
X - . . .. - e L]
e * ; . 4 -



L] n. LN .. * e
L -
166_ ot APPROPBIATION :\OCOU‘Q’TS .
L] : .
T Grant No, XXW—CW —Works—Notes—tont,
s Deuulﬁd stat®ment of expenditure on important new works—cont,
. . Dutlay com-
. : L4 Original Modifled PATOA
X Deseription of work, npprrlogprla- apﬁmp?ln- E{ger:dl- Orlginal Modifled
. tion. tion, ﬂl"%m!‘rlﬂ' approphia-
. 7
= . More +, More +,
., i - i less —, less —,
. (1 @ (8) [6)) () ®)
oL RS, RS. RS, RS. BS.

50, chil'Wnrhs——Orlglnnl Works —Communications—Authorized—cont.

II1. MATOR WORKS FOR WIIICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—Co#L,

28. Providing hitumen somi .
grout surface 27 thick to
¥ G.N. Road in \m\kupulle
Municipal limits : o3 Ve 2,510 4 2,516 + 2,516
. Estimate nob sanct 'onr'd expenditure to end of March 1945,

Ra. 2,516 : work in progress.
Col, 6,—Work was undertaken at the instance of the Defence Department.
. No fund: were providad uadar the presumption that the cost would be
debited direct to the Defesce Estimate.

29. Providing bitumen gemi
« grout surface 2" thick to
G.N. Road at VIZI\[.IZL *
patam Ferry ~ - . 2,127 4 2,127 4 2,127
Estimate nof snn(,l-mned; axpendlt.um to end of March 1045,
Rs. 2,127 ; work in progress.
Col. 6.—Vide Col. 6 under item 28 above.
30. Improvements to Adoni- e
Madhavaram- Tun}.ahhn -
dra Road | . oo 215,000 2,15,776 + 2,15,775 4 775
Estimate nol sn.nouonel expenditure to end of March 1945,
Rs. 2,15,775; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late,

31. Bpecial repairs to the road
from mile 2/6 of Alur
Road to Government
Grain Stores in Crown
Talkies at Thimmacherla. et 15000 15,021 + 15021 + 21

Estimate, Rs. 20,000; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 15,021 ;
balance, Rs. 4,070 ; work in progress,

o

. Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
- 32, Constructing bridges
across Ellore canal and
Ryves canal and form-
ing approagh roads .. 5 — 159 — 159 — 159
Estimate, Rs. 1,23,000 expondlture to end of March 1945,
s Ra, 68,5875 ; bulance, Rs. 54,125 ; work in progress.
5 33. Imi)rovamentrs to  sur-
/. face botween miles 114/6
to 119/8 of Chittoor-
5 Cuddalore Road b o 13,000 10,819 -+ 10,819 — 2,181
° Estimate, Rs. 13,800; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 10,819 ;
., balance, Rs. 2,981 ; work in progress.
. Cols. 3 gnd 6. —Work sanctioned late. The work was classified under
RS °Ma_|or on account of the revision of the estimate,
L . ® 3 Constructing a hed level .
L] o causoway abt mile 1/1
. * and_2 of Ramakrishna-
« Mjupte,Pullipot Road . o 10,000 4,276 + 4,276 — 5,724
.. & Estimate, Rs. ..’..5,'3{“1 expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 4,276 ; o
» . .. balagce, Rs.e18,224; work in progress.
e o ™ Col 3.—Work sanctioned late.
e ¥, 6.—8earcity of labour due to malaria, want of skilled : labour to ® « o -
supple cut sla®s and shckness of thp contractor to keep up to the
. . programme,. : . b
* e e . s >, e 8 . i . ® s
> ® e e i L3 .
- b = -



. . ¢ . L
& - e . . $
- APPROPRIATION .-\OOGl'}PI'ﬁ . 167 u
.. ‘. . e '.
. Grant No: XXIV - -Civil Wor! —hpbee—cont ) .
~ 1. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new whrks —conmt. "
- ¢
.“‘x . s n!ttnv compared with
Original ~ Modified Orginall  Modified
Desgription of wprk, appropria- ropria-  Expendij- .
;i ey g ol i LRy
v More 4,  More +,
less —, less —, =
- (1) (@r 3 @) ® ° ® =
. RS, RS, RS. BB RS,
-
) . 50. Civil Works—Original Works—Communieations «Aumorlzedﬁco‘ﬁs. i
1IT. Major WORES FOR WHICIH SPEOIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—Ccont,
35. Widening and regrading -
approaches to tho rail-
. way bridge at mile 70/
of Madras-Bangalore
Road ; e ke s 20 -+ 26 + 26 >
Estimate, Rs. 11,800 ; expenditure to ond of March 1945,
- Rs. 11,127 ; balance, Rs. 0:% work in progress. *
36. Coment concreting the y
Great Northern Trunk
= Road from mile 271/3 to
278/1 100 A o —100 >
< Estimate nnt .-nnctm:md WOIL not started.
37. Constructing a sub way ab
. the northern level-cross-
2 ing south of Bezwada
it Railway Station i e S - Auo A + 100
Estimate, Rs. 2,834,000 ; expendidure to end of March 1945,
Ra. 1,438,009 ; balance, Rs. 95,931 ; work in progress.
w~ V. Mivor WoRrks (COLLEO- iz Y
s TIVELY ) 15,700 60,100 51,910 4 36,210 — 8,190
. Col. 3.—Now roads taken up and incrsase in tender rates in a number *
g of cases.
Col. B.—Dolay in settlement of tenders and ajustment of land charges
and non-completion of works. - .
=0 59, civil Works ~Miscellansous —Authorized.
II. OraER MAJOR \WORKS FOR =
WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION
WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET 3
(COLLECTIVELY) 9,800 57 — 10 — 9,810 =10
- Coal. 3.— W ork postponed for the duration of the war,
" IIL Masop WORKS ¥0 ¢ WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET.
1 Restoring and raising the >
abandoned right flood 4
=2 bank of the Araniar < =
. river within Ponneri -
Union lim'ts in the 4
Chingleput district # 3,000 3,078 + 3,078 + 78
Bstimate, Rs. 13,800 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 14,346 ; .
excess over estimate, Rs. 440 work in progress.
Col. 3.— Additional land acqu:wntlon charges and more earthwork found
L Necessary. .
2 Reconstgucting the col- ¢ 5 .
lapsed portions of the *
sson. wall along  the .
* e Vimgapatam h ® e
Read near St. Aloysius’ . .
2 Hifh School at Vu.aga.- -
oy palam .. 35,000 34930 4 34,930 -~70 oo 0 ®
-5 L Iimmnt.a Rs 31,007) expenditure to end of March 1945, ¢ * . 2 °
® $. 34,030 ; ‘excess over estimate, Rs. 1, lJU ; work i Jn pgogross, o * s ne
. Col. 3.-‘Vork mutloned late. = >
- Bt . . ®s & o.' o o
. ; . ot s gl o . .



e IV. Mivor WoORKS (COLLEC-..
TIVELY) i S e 24,000 28,200 28,275 -+ 4,275 4= &5

Col. 3.-—TProvision for new works sanctionad in the course of the year.

.. o . F - o
. d -
L ARL YR @ . APPROPRIATION (ACCOUNTS -
«® : e W,
. 2 s -
o Grant No._-XXM Works —Works—Notes—cont. 3
L]
. ?. Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—cont. Z*
~ . .. ®*  Qutlay compared with «
~ A————
s Original Modified  ponopgp. - Original | Modifed
Description of work. appropria- appropria- TN T Jappropria- © appropria-,
> tion, tion, 4 tion. tion, -
¥ More 4+, More 4, * -
., 4 - - & less —, legs —, * .
(n (2) (3) (1) (5) (6) ‘e
» x ns, RS, RS, RS, RS, v
. . (
50 Civil Works—Miseellanegus—Charged. ’
II. OraEr Masor WOURKS FiR (‘5;,,‘1&“*‘-% ;
WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION =
WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET
(COLLECTIVELY) .. . 200 e 48 — 152 + 48 .
4 ITI. Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bubpeer. '
S
1. Providing ~ » flush -out )
. arrangements for clerks’
quarters and Bandmen’s
quarters, Ootacamund., . i e 28 4 28 +.28 .
S s imate, Rs. 15,420 ; expenditure to end of March 1945,
Rs. 14,213 ; work completed. . y
2. Constructing a sweepers
line of 7 quartors for the r
Government House, -
Ootacamund .. o IS 10,000 10,014 - 10,014 S
Estimate, Rs. 17,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 10,014 ; St
balance, Rs. 6,986 ; work in progress,
«  ol. 3.—Work sanctioned late. [
—
o

Totals d Charged b 21,200 38,200 38,365 -+ 14,165  + 165. —
Authorized .. ©17,88,200  20,53.900 24,97,038 + 7,08,838 — 4,56,862
- .
Important comments. .

The total figures of original and final appropriations and expendituré in .
respeet ofgworks shown individually and collectively in the above statement
are given below :—

: . LAES. : e
i Original appropriation = - o e 1812
. Modified appropriation o e e oo 20:92
. Expenditure .. o o Vs e .. 2535
'. Modifitations inv91ving a net increase of .Rs. 11-80 lakhs, that is, about’
Vol 65 per cent of the orizinal appropriation were made during the yeae.
. In respeet of works detailed individually in the statement and included

“in she original budget estimates, the net surrender arnounted to Rs. 0057.°
. o lakh. *This was chiefly due to the difficulty of procuring material#, delay
» ig the execattion of works due to rains and delay in concluding an agree~
e «*~* men} for a sub-work, partly offse: by demands for additional grant due to «

.".hl,gh't-enden rajes and adjustient of debit for cement and bitfimen pufchased o

o  not driginally anticipated.” . e
. ® - ®e « 0ot . . ; '. .
. . : ; . .8 = K =
= i L] - .. .



e ¥ . . .
. APPROPRIATION AGOOUNTS 2 169

. ® i
CGirant No. XXIV—Cr Vo 'sﬁl‘.\"oteé—‘-ms. s

¥ . . !
= The actual. expenditure as compared with the modified appsopriations
] . showed a saving of Rs. 4'57 lakhs, that is, about 15 per eent of the modified
? appropriation. The saving mainly relates to the work ® Cement concreting
Vizagapatam-Pendurti road from miles 3/3 to 8/0" (Rs. 4 lakhs) thee
% expenditure on which was passed on to the Defence department.
5 The number of major works included in the above statement for which® o
ol provision was not made in the budget was 94, excluding two items classified .
\ under ‘ Charged.” Of these, 46 were incomplete works of the - previous years,
12 of which were completed during the year. Of the balance of 48
works, 36 are in progress, while the rest were not started.
No token grants were obtained for the following new works on which’
expenditure was incurred for the first time during the year :—
. 1. Construction of fish ponds in and around Poondi Reservoir.
2. Providing cement concrete road-way 4” thickto G. N. Road in
Anakapalle Munieipal limits.
1 3. Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2" thick to G.N. Road in
] Anakapalle Municipal limits. g
- 4. Providing bitumen semi-grout surface 2" thick to G.N. Road at
Vizagapatam Ferry. o
& The works mentioned against items 2 to 4 were undertaken at the
instance of the Defence Department on the presumption that the cost would
: be debited dicect to the Defence estimates.

- A -

Grant No. XXV—Civil Works—Establishment and Tools and Plaift.
See also the Audit Report.

- Final
= Major head and sub-head, e oo, s
prﬂtlon. *
(1) (2) (3) (4)

50. Civil Works. RS, RS, RS, -

= e. Establishment—
s A, Chief Fngineers—
5 1. Pay of officers—

s . e s 0. | TASE0D
Oharoct ¥ o 5‘;'390 92,000 38620  — 2,380

Nl Col. 1.—Pay of the retired and re-employed Chief Engineer was treated =
ag “authorized.” <

Authorized S o 21,300 .
S. 23,600 73,000 74,375 + 1,376
; R. 28,100 .

Col. 1.—Due to the reasons given under ‘Charged’ above and also to ®
employment of additional staff in the office of the Chief Enginegr, Commu- %
nications o cope with jncreased work. =

. - LAY ™
2. Pay of establishments. O. 1,75,300 .
. % S, 4900 180,200 179,007 — L1938 %
e ® 3. Allowances— “ 5
o . . W i .
Bel et e S0 15,500 11,495 — 4905 .

DA . Col. l.—Anticipgted increased touring of the Chief Engineef for Imrigg- e
. sy otion apd grant of war allowance to an officer. . I s &

o Ool. 4.—Restricted touring of the Chief Eygineers gurhg the lastse
20 quarter of the year, . . |
- : s l . . ®e o o - . [ ]
L] . o . » .
.‘ N N - - ® . !



A T

*Mngd Eggineer an® staff for the supervision of a greater- number of road

& works tapken over hy P.W.D. 5 .
. ® - ¥ ". s ® L] 5 . . T,
.. .. . .. A < .
- .

.. . . . } ai
170 ! APPROBRIATION Acod_trm's N
- *: . ®
: L ] . -8 ; L
. Grant No. XXV-—inilWEstablishment and Tools and
i 5® . © *“ant—cont.
. . 3 .
? St Actal xcesi
. . Major head and sub-head. B e R
. l’lﬂggioﬂ. :
» (1) ) 3 . (1)
., : . * B0. Cwil Works—cont. o TRE RS, R8.
e. Establishment—aont,
«+ A. Chiof Engineers— cont.
3. Allowances—cond.
Authorized R‘ gg:;‘gg 63,000 63.078 + 978 *
Col. 1.eEnhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war llow-
ance (Re. 17,200), increase in travelling allowances due chiefly to the
appointment of a Deputy Chief Engineer for Communications (Rs. 4,500)
and increase in other compensatory allo vances (Re. 3,700) due to the grant
> of house allowance to the additional staff.
4. Contingencies .. 0. 25,000 g o
R _ 31000 22,000 22,460 -+ 460
Col. 1.— Based on actual requirements,
G, Charges  recoverable] — 10.200
- from Governments, R' 4'.'2'00 — 6,000 — 263 + 5,737
* departmentsand others. | g :
Cols. | and 4.—Less recovery on account of water-supply and drainage
schemes due to diffieulty in obtaining materials for the work,
B. Government Architects—
1. Pay and allowances of [O. 8,100 %
itBoers, R 400 8,500 9,883 + 1,383
2. Pay and allowances of [ O. 18,900 . :
establishments. {S 3,200 22,100 22,240 + 140
. L]
Col. 1,—Continuance of the temporary staff and entertainment of
additional staff to cope with the increased work.
C. Electrical Engincer—
1. Pay of officers ];O{ 13,38{0) 13,200 12,009 — 201
o : h
27 Pay of establishments. ‘1?{ _32:383 37,400 32,660 1 2,260
3t N it B TSR e 25,006+ 1,208
D. Superintending Engineers
* - (Regular P.W.D. Circles)—
v 1. Pay of officers—
OGNS o NS Y uzase0  Lg9sit  — 3039
Authorizede o . % lg,ggg} 20,000 20,614 . Bl‘
’ 2. Pay of  establish- [O. 1,86,000 r
. fenta, {R. — 8,400 1,77,600 1,77,626 + 26
o 3. Allowances—
x Charged = g‘_ 29’§gg 20,600 20,032 + 332
. Authorized & e 47,600 49,227 + 1,621
. Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war
'. allowance, *
L]
e  ®° 4 YTontingencies a0 23,500 e .
K R. 1,800 21,700 22,119 + 419
B Specinl Roads Circle— . -2
*C - aivi - O 25,700 30.900 32,789 1
AU : 8. 5,200 J * ’8.,3'9
» sAnfharised -, O 00001 aas00  anem. . — 11w

-

+  *OMirged agd Authorized Col. d.—Appointment of another Superinjend- ® ,  *.



pe * ‘e L " " .
- - L .
«  APPROPRIAJION ACCOUNTS, | RRTRRL BN
' .. g .- : .
5 Grant No. XXV—Civil Works—Estmllishinent gnd Téols and J A
L] -
e Plant—cont. X .
" y ¥Final .
=T Major head dnd sub-head, ‘ilr u::l'foqr oh.l;tflt‘ﬁt . E:‘:?:::‘ . P
; priation. .
23 * FER e (2) (3) (4) .
P 50. Civil Works—cont. - RS. o Bs, Sk,
=" e. Establishment—eont. . g
\ D. Superintending Engineers— g .
6. Charges recoverable . .
from Governments,
Departments, ete,—
Charged .. S 4 7 — 25,700
. R. 25,700 . I
Col. 1.—Discontinuance of econtribution by the Central Government
: towards cost of establishment employed in conne:tion with the maintenance
of roads.
i ol e 10 o3B30 3
Authorized g- ]6,43[01 e 8.3010 . 1.8'032 — 15,232
Col. 1.—8ee ¢ Charged * above and also to less expenditure anticipated .
on famine works. g
’ Col. 4. —Larger recoveries than anticipated on aceount of supervision of
Trrigation Survey establishment. &
2 E. Executive establishments—
' 1. Ordinary areas—
1. Pay of officers—
Charged .. .. 0. 73,1000
& 5. 2,400 69,000 44,569 — 14,431
t . — 8,500,
Col. 4,—Mainly transfer of proportionate.p1y of the Executive Enginecer,
A 8pacial Works Division, Coimbatore, to subhoad © o.J. 1, charged '.
T Authorized .. e 6,50,0009% i
R S. 200 »  6,14,200 6,234,438 + 1,238
R. — 36,900 | .
.~ 2, Pay of establishments O. 11,43,000
—If:anmnent. 8. 40 00{)} 11,83,000  11,75,410  — 7,590
3. Pay of establish- [O. 4 80,000'} -
ments —Temporary. 4 8. 200 4,63,600  4,50,055 -~ 3,545
s R. — 26,600 5
4. Allowances—
y % SO p
Gharise B OUNNNE usw . e+ a0
Col. 1,—Less touring by officers. %
r -
Authoried <o en g ey b 10,08.0061 1045008 o 15008
y Qol. 1. - Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness, trrwelhng
and other compensatory allo vances.
5. Contingencies s g l,gl,ggg 1,905,500 1,97,319 + 1,819 .\
~ s Col. 1.—Formation of a new division and subdivision and grant of “
enhanced rates of dearness allowance to menials. .
6. Contribution pay- R. 1,400 1,400 2,023 + 623 <
ablo to loc:l bodies .
towards leave sularies, i
= ete. X .
7. Special Roads Cirole— 4 L .« °
] L]
Che¥ged e s }? i 1;.2233} 10,000 11,599 + 1,599 .. ° .
. . S &ol. 1. —Transfer of an Officor whoze pay was ¢ Charged.’ e . .
. - .
= ARUSIERSH S, . | SO B :5 o 5,8%,300 527,671 — 55620 * o
.". : Cok. 1.— Creation of a new division with two subdivisions in a d;str]ct A L .‘.
by - Yoreth® execufion of certain important road works and increased expendi- o *
® . ture due to the grant of war allo vanee nnrl enhaacad eratos ofed ness o * ne
" iyl travelling allowances. ' ! - ® -
. e sl i = * AR ..a " ® " ..o
\J e B C Ssiat e e
. . 1 . = - i



L] t. ik T . . . LI
172 . !\P];'ROPBIATIOﬂ ACCOUNTS .
[ . 3 LI
.® °: a
s . Gra.nt N‘ 0. ‘{,XV rks—Establishment'and Tools and .
. Plant—cont. .
- L] . -
X M" Bl e 'y e
® grant or
1 ajor head and sub-head, el cxpendite. e x4
L] priation, ¥ r
. (1) (2) (3) [
by n - * 50. Clyil Works—cont. . RS, RS, "
. e. FEstablightment—econt. 3
. E. Exeputive establishments —cont. (4
I. Ordinary areas—cont. .
8, Charges recoverable from Governments,
departments, ete.—
g R 0 — 17,200 =
R. 17,200 iy g
Col, 1.—8ee explanntlrm under * D. 6. i
Authorized . 0. — 361,100
. g R, 90’600 f — 390,700  — 50,915 -+ 3,30,785
Col. 4,~~Vide explanation nnder <D, 6 .col, 1.’ -
. 0. Establishment for the reclamation
of lands in Cauvery-Mettur Project .
= Area,— -
C Charged e Sa 2,100 2,100 1,950 — 150
Col. 1,—New sub-head opened fo exhibit expenditure on the establish- -
ment sanctioned for the scheme.
Authorized .. e 8 60,000 60,000 60,608 + 608 -
Col. 1.—8ee ¢ Charged ’ above., oV
10. Charges recoverable from ‘Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.— .
Charged .. .. 5 — 650 = G50
Authorized .. .. R. —19,200 —19,200 — 15,013 + 3,287 ..
2 Col. 1.—Recovery from the Central Government on account of Publie
Works Department staff employed on the schema for reclamation of lands *
in the Cauvery-Mettur Project.
. Col. 4.—Due mainly to the recovery in respect of expenditure incurred
in 1943-44 having been creditad to XXXTX, Civil Works.
I1. Partially excluded amasa— i
3 f offi e . 4,600
LEEr e R S 4,300 4615 4+ 915 °
» 2, Pay of establish- O. 31,600
ments, 8. 100 28,400 29,182 4 782
& R. — 3,200 2
Col. 1.—Several sections were clubbed together on account of dearth * e
of supervisors and less number of supervisors employed in the Agency.
. -
. b~ s Oh 14,500
v Sy B 5,400 10,900 21,031 + 1,131
. i Col. 1.—Grant of war allowance and enhanced rates of dearness allowance.
. 4. Contingencies i CI){ f’?gg 1,800 2171 + 27
. 5. Charges payable to .
. Governments, Depart- »O: 25,100 28,300 98,144 — 156
LIS ments, ete, R. 3,200 1 i
SR Cbl. 1.—Increased expenditure on works in Partially Excluded Areas. -
L] -
I 7 i i g 2,30 ‘
3 = . F. Medical establishments % 1'308 3.500 3,741 4+ 241
- . Cg Establishment for Communlcutmns— ¥: = =
. ?. Pay of officers e e S 2,16,700 . 5
. . S. 27,600 2,30,000 2,27,221 o*— 3,879
» < > R. - 13,400 T
O i . " Pay of establishments |' 0 39,000 i - . 5
o‘,. 3 of Superigtending ] Eng'l 5,100 45,500 43,199 *2 2301,
. *neers. e 1,400 L
- - -
... . ® . “e « 0" - . i l.
. . . = L Py
g . e



PO . - L] '_' " .
. ABPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS | R '
' .. “ g o~ i L4 .. r
Grant No. XXV—Civil Works—mEshbl‘gshxdx}ant apd Tools and PR
= Plant—cont. SO . R
'3 . -
I - Final 1
= Major head afd sub-head. ‘g “}::‘,o‘ir o l;‘é%%‘l‘: n 1 g;‘flﬁ;; +ie .
_ priation. E .
. * . (D) ) (&) @) *
P % i 50. Civil Works—con. < RS, BS. RSe Bt v
= ¢. Establishment—cont. = -
| G. Establishment for Communications—cont. A Z
3. Other Charges oel 44,100 o .
8. 13,600 69,700 74,320  + 4,620
R. 12,000

Subheads 1 to 3, col. 1.,—Employment of a special Engineer with staff
to prepare rough estimates for road development schemes to be included
in Post-War Development Schemes.

H. Poondi Reservoir Scheme—

1. Pay of officers ve R 600 600 611 + 11 .
2, Pay of  establish-

- ments e L s LI 1,700 1,700 1,708 4+ 8

3. Allowances - o oRaR 600 600 866 + 66 .

4. Contingencies el 100 100 96 = B

: b+ Charges recovnmbfe‘l

from Governments, +R. — 3,000 — 3,000 — 3,080 — 80 -
departments,.ete, :
’ Col. 1.—Recovery consequent on the continuance of the subdivision up

to 31st May 1944.
J. Establishment sanctioned in connection

» with works for Military purposes other
. than Road Works. .
1. Pay of officers— -
Charged A S 9,300 9,300 9,624 + 324
i Col. 1.—Cost of establishment employede*for the purpose. e
= 0, 15,200 .
Authorized F SHE A 1 100 76,700 80,5562 +4- 8,802
s R. 61,400
Col. 1.—Bee * Pay of Officers—Charged " above.
2. Pay of  establish- %05 . .
ments. .o e 8 23,5
" R, 105500 210,000  1,60755 — 49,245
. Col. 1.—8ee “ Pay of Officers—Authorized ™ above.
Col. 4.—Explained to be due either to dearth of qualified hands or to
posts not having been filled in. .
-
4 Allowances—
. Charged .. e s 3,300 3,500 2,952 — 348
Osl. 1.—See ** Pay of officers—Charged " above. -~
Authorized s e O 11,900 8 p ] =
B 2 73,000 84,900 7,752 - 2,5.,2‘ s
Lo Col. 1.—See * Pay ol Officers— Authorized "’ above. \
‘i
4, Contingencies .. e § 4,000 ey -
g R 107100 14,100 13,359 — 741
Ool. 1.—See ** Pay of Officers—Authorized " above, . o
-
6. Charges  recoverable . ®
e from Governments, etc.— . 95
o . R.e — 12,600 — 12,600 — 8,710 + 3,800 - : .
Col. 1.—Provision for recovery from the Central Government on S e
account of staff employed. See * Pay of Officers—Charged » above. - @
¢ o ®ol. 4.— Due to the fact that the war works on which the Exeoutive o - .
E.nqineor was engaged were less than anticipated. . .
A .
. Authorized =5 .. 0. — 54600 o ; o
- e R —3,40,000 — 304600 — 204,204 “+ L0036 .,
" ® gol. 1.—See ** Charged ” above. . K - : 4%
,, . Ool. 4—Recovery was effected in 1945-46. w,. ? . . \
i * : L = . 3 . '..
. = . 8 . @ = - » . » P L -
oA . o _ . . . .
y g S = ) 5 e R v e



. e ® s
0 L
P v . « "APPROPRIATIQN ACCOUNTS -
L A .o ] o \
S S Grant No. XX V—{ivibAVrks—Establishment’and Tools and .
s . . i Plant—cont, . a
. : . iy MR tu e
0
. Major head and sub-head. Gﬁﬂ?}m.’ =~ pe[: uli’l:::re. g':\"ﬁf; i-
priation, ~ .
. . (1) (2) (3) @, -
= ., . - i
. i 50. Civil Works—cont. RS, BS. BB i
« . Establishinent—cont. 1{’
. K. BEstablishment for the Quinine Factory on ’
the Anamalais—
1. Pay of officers s ST 3,500 3,500 3,647 + 47
2. Pay of eatablishmants. R. 900 900 . Bod - 6
3. Allowances .. o B 3,400 3,400 2,990 — 410
4. Contingencies S el 100 100 54 — 46
6. Charges recoverable from
5 Cinchona Depurtment R. — 9,700 — 9,700 — 9,697 + 3
Sub-heads 1 to 5, col. 1.— New sub-lieads opened to exhibit expenditure '
on accoust of employment of an Executive Engineer with subordinate —
. staff for the preparation of detailed plans for the construction of a new
quinine factory on the Anamalais and the recovery therelor.
. .-
‘. L. Post-war Reconstruction—Wynaad
colonisation scheme— B .
1. Pay of officers 5, 5,600 5,000 5,451 — 149
2. Pay of establish-
ments o s A 6,700 6,700 6,307 — 308 ¢
3. Allowances .. o R 4,800 4,800 5,461 4651
4. Other charges .. R. * 700 700 522 =398
Sub-heads 1 to 4, col. 1.—Now sub-heads opened to exhibit expenditure
. on the staff employed on work cgnnected with Wynaad Colonisation Scheme, .
M. Charges payable to or recoverable -
s from Governments, ete.—
0. — 1,038,600 e,
R, 016500} — 120,000 —5,05,200 — 445,249
E Col. 1.— Largor recoveries anticipated from the Defence Department on
account of Defence works, v =
Col. 4.—Expleined to be due to lerger recoveries on account of centage
charges on several isolated defence’w orks undertaken by the Public Works
Department not taken into account in fixing the final appropriation.
-
. f, Tools and plant—
I. Ordinary areas— -
0. 34,900 y
A. New supplies 8. 9,26,000 9,569,900 9,44,981 * — 14,919
. R. — 1,000
. . Ool, 1.— Purchate of (i) cne hurdred and ivelve mwrotor vehicles for -
transport of mwaterials, ete., in connection with the execution of works on ,~ ‘.
J. the roads taken over by the Public Worke Depa:in ent for maintenance N
(Rs. 8,68,£00), (ii) scientific instivments for the Ffrecial Roads Circle
. (Rs. 5,500), (iii) furniture, ete., for new divisions in the Special Roads
.® Circle (Rs. 44,700) and (iv) thiee concrete mixers for road works
., (Rs. 15,900).
- 2 »
. { 0. 65,0007 ,
et @t * B. Repairs and carriage ..< 8. 3,56,000 4,22,000 3,63,708  — 54,105
s o R. 1,000
-
= = -~ Col. 1.—Piovision to meet cost of repairs to office furniture and ather , e
» * * .tools and plent in the geveral divisions and to cover the write-back of 3
£ ng expenditure relating to maintenance of lorries in the Special Roads @ircle .
. = « o, from * Conmunications—Repairs " to this head. i R
e i Col. 4.—Non-receipt of bills from a compamy for repairs to lorrjes and .
. '. ®*  nongpayment of hire ckarges of rollers received from Local Fodits samd’
“" e Defenc® I'eperitrents due respget.vely to the rates rot having been settled. -
> . . and debite not having been received. 8 &
® . - e e L ] . . p »
. - L] . L 2 I .
. - x - ¥



] .
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS . D e 138
' - 8 - ‘ L .
Grant No. XXV—Civil Works—Esmhh'ger’ant apd Tools and
k Plant—cont. s 3 » 3
o ER > Final 1
. Major head afid sub-head. EJF}}};{' sradite. oo ¥
. priation,

o 5 - (1) (2) 3 (1)
o 50. Civil Works—cont. y RS, RS, .  BSs
=~ ¢. Establishment—cont. 3l
{ G, Establishment for Communications—cont. *

3. Other Charges e ) 44,100 e
2 8. 13,600 69,700 74,320 + 4,620
R. 12,000

Subheads 1 to 3, col. 1.—Employment of a special Engineer with staff
to prepare rough estimates for road development schemes to be included
in Post-War Development Schemes.

H. Poondi Reservoir Scheme—

1. Pay of officers e B 600 600 611 + 11
2. Pay of  establish-
— ments .. M R 1,700 1,700 1,708 + 8
3. Allowances ., ve B 600 600 666 + 66
. 4. Contingencies eio s 100 100 96 = b
P+ Charges recoverable)
from Governments, +R. — 3,000 — 3,000 — 3,080 — B0
departments,ete.
3 Col. 1.—Recovery consequent on the continuance of the subdivision up

to 3lst May 1044,
J. Establishment sanectioned in connection

» _ with works for Military purposes other
. than Road Works. U
. 1. Pay of officers— -
3 Charged 7 oo B0 9,300 9,300 9,624 + 324
. Col. 1.—Cost of establishment employedefor the purpose. sl
= 0. 15,200
Authorized e o4 8, 100 76,700 80,552 + 3,862
L R. 61,400
Col. 1.—Ses “ Pay of Officers—Charged " ahove,
2, Pay of  establish- S =
. IR e e D eusto P BI0000  L807SE 408

Col. 1,—8ee *“ Pay of Officers—Authorized " above.

Col. 4.—Explained t> be due either to dearth of qualified hands or to
posts not having been filled in.

3 Allowances—

. Charged 3% e B 3,300 4,000 2,962 — 348
C»l. 1.—8ee “ Pay of officers—Charged '* above. -
Authorized ale e U 11,900 5

- g 731000 84,000 87,752  + 2,352‘

) Col. 1.—See * Pay ol Officers— Authorized "’ above.
Fd

4. Contingencies .. e KN 4,000
e R 10100 14,100 13,359 — 741

Col. 1.—See ** Pay of Officers—Authorized "’ above.

6. Charges  recoverable
o from Governments, etc.— .
Chargui o5 .. R.e — 12,600 — 12,600 — 8,710 + 4,800 .
Ool. 1.—Provision for recovery from the Central Government on
account of staff employed. See “ Pay of Officers—Charged "’ above.
. . @®ol. 4.— Due to the fact that the war works on which the Executive .

8 Exginea_r was engaged were less than anticipated. .
= - Authorised .. .. O = BLOIOL — 304600 — 294204 *t 100300
* % gol® 1.—See « Charged " above. . - .
, ., COol. 4—Recovery was effected in 1945-46. « * . =
L - = .. . = s . e o l... .
“ ¥ '- CH [ . .. . .

-

.

.

..

-

L]

-
-
-

-

.
.\
.
L]
-
.

.

-
L]

L]

LY
o"b. .
o
.

L]
[



.‘ o« . : - o
- o -
e M v . « "APPROPRIATIQN ACCOUNAS -
. . . .. § - .. .
Salyes | Grant No. XX V—CivibA¥Brks—Establishment’and Tools and .
% o ] Plant—cont. -
& . . l"ln:l " g
n
- Major head and sub-head, g;;lm:tr ex})e'l:u‘lliﬂlr& g;(\‘.‘ﬁ; t'
. priation, _ .
y . (1) e (2) (8) @, -
b ., . a " e
. L 50. Civil Works—cont. RS. RS, T
) e. Establishient — cont. :;
* K. Establishment for the Quinine Factory on
the Anamalais— :
1. Pay of officers S 3,500 3,500 3,647 + 47
2. Pay of establishmants. R. 900 900 . 804 g
3. Allowances .. el 3,400 3,400 2,990 — 410
4. Contingencies O 100 100 54 — 46
6. Charges recoverable from
h Cinchona Depurtment R, — 9,700 — 9,700 — 9,607 4 3
Sub-heads 1 to 5, col. 1.—New sub-lieads opened to exhibit expenditure :
on account of employment of an Exccutive Engineer with subordinate —
. staff for the prcparation of detailed plans for the construction of a new
quinine factory on the Anamalais and the rccovery therelor. ;
‘-
“. L. Post-war Reconstruction— Wynaad
colonisation scheme— . ]
1. Pay of officers o Tat 5,600 5,600 5,451 — 149
2. Pay of establish-
ments oy i R 6,700 6,700 6,397 — 303
3. Allowances .. o 4,800 4,500 5,451 + 651 *
4. Other charges e B s %00 700 522 — 178
Sub-heads 1 to 4, col. 1.—New sub-heads opened to exhibit oxpenditure
« on the stafl’ employed on work egnnected with Wynaad Colonisation Scheme. b
o M. Charges payable to or recoverable -
from Governments, ete.—
0. — 1,03,500 iy
& ._’m,ﬁoo} —1,20,000 —5,65,249 — 4,45,249
. Col. 1.— Larger recoveries anticipated from the Defence Department on
account of Defence works. ——
Col. 4.— Expli ined to bo due to I rger recoveries on account of centage
charges on several isolated defence w orks undertaken by the Public Works
Department not taken into account in fixing the final appropriation.
-
. f. Tools and plant—
I. Ordinary areas— .
0. 34,000 ¥
A. New supplies .4 B 9,26,000 9,609,900 0,44,081 * — 14,919
3 R. — 1,000 '
. . Col. 1.— Purchase of (i) cne hurdred and twelve moior vehicles for -
transport of mwaterials, ete., in connection with the execution of works on = L
J. the roads taken over by the Public Works Depaitment for maintenance N
(Rs. 8,58,000), (ii) scientific instruments for the Srecial Roads Circle
° (Rs. 5,500), (iii) furniture, etc., for new divisions in tle Special Roads
. Circle (Rs. 44,700) and (iv) thiee concrete mixers for road works
., (Rs. 15,900).
L] r -
& % 0. 65,0007
L R B, Repairs and carriage .. < 8. 3,56,900 4,22,900 3,638,708  — 54,105
L ] - R. 1,000
-
z » A Col. 1.—Provision to meet cost of repairs to office furniture and ather , =
« * * .tools and plent in the several divisions and to cover the write-bacl of "
= w expenditure relating to maintenance of lorries in the Special Roads @ircle '
- s « ., from “ Conmunications—Repairs "’ to this head. - s
o g 40 Col. 4.—Non-receipt of bills from a compamy for repairs to lorrjes and o
¢ . ® nongpsyment of bire ckarges of 1ollers received from Local FPodits samd:
¢ * o Defenc® I'eperitrentd due respget.vely Yo the rates rot having been settled. —
. . . end debits not having been received. " .
L ] . L] .. e @ i
. - . = 3 A B T .
. .' L TR i3 .‘/
- . 2 . - '.- -



) L] . e
L} 73 " '
_ ‘ APPROPRIATION' Aa’:ptrms ol s
kE ' . . L L -~
5 Grant No. XXV—Civil WorMstglzhshmenh a.nd Tools ang P *
s Plant—co:zt = .
e . Final ¢
* Major hcad and sub-head. ﬂ?:‘ Sl R
B % . pr tiun. =
"":-‘ = 3 (1) (2) (3) (4)
¢ . = .
7 Y 50. Civil Works—cont. . zs. ws. * _ms. .
- f. Tools and plant—cont. .
: 1 I. Ordinary areas—cont. A o
£ C. Charges payable to or [ O. — 600 2
; recoverable from (overn-+ — 4,000 — 0,834 — 4,934
& Y ments and others, R. — 4,300 fis
Cols. 1 and 4. Execution of more works for other departmentg.
II. Partially excluded areas.—
A. Now supplies 5 { g ggg 500 713 +213
= B. Repairs and curriage. {g i}gg 400 o 478 478
; j- Charges in England—Ordinary areas—
- A. Leave salaries and deputation pay—
0. 10,600 e
i Charged oy el 10,300 36,800 40,493 + 4,693
- R. 15,300 )
B. Sterling overseas pay —
< Ch d 2 16500 16,800 16,035 7
< arge o 1 R. 100 ¥ 035 — 765
C. Allotment of pay of officers— |
Charged & §.200 7,200 7,206 ]
ki LI 2,100 ' : +
- k. Loss or gain by axchan.gu—- o e
— Charged e R. 100 100 111 + 11
Lump sum prowmon for tho .
oy restoration of 1933 scales of pay—
0. 17,600
R. — 17,800
e Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation— .
Charged —
Gross .. " - B 30,300 30,800 A — 30,300
Deductions i Hu ik — 30,300 — 30,300 o + 30,300
Authorized— =
Gross .. 5 .. R. —4,01,700 — 4,01,700 .o + 4,01,700
. Deductions ol e L 4,01,700 4,01,700 o — 4,01,700
Charged— .
Gross .. 0 5,348,000 4,89.879 — 48,121
o Deductions .. — 42,900 — 0,360 +4+33,640
f : Cotals 4 . Net  w: .- 495100 480,519  —14,581
Ok8IS % Authorized— £
Gross .. v 66,67,700 69,27,647 4+ 2,569,847
Deductions .. — 5,55,200 — 9,76,187 — 4,20,087,
Net .. 2y 61,12,5600 09,561,360 — 1,61, 140
- .
-« ! - .
L] L
L] L ‘e .
L
£ Notes. 2
- . L]
v Administration of the Grant—Charged.—The saving in the fal apﬂro-
o pmtlon was 2:9 per cent as against the excess of 42 per cent in the
Y. Jprevjous year. . 4 st
- ®*  AutRorized —The saving in the final gfant was 2:0 pgr cent as aga.msf.the
* "excoss of 26 per cent in the previous year. L s
8% o & “e .
. - . @ r e P .
L]



. . 0 L] . . .
| LA
176 . APPRQBRIATION ACOQUNTY .
5 : L . - ; e \
., Grant No. XXV—Givil Worlw—-‘Establishment and Tools and
. . *  Pfant—Notes—cont.

2. Review of thesestablishment ‘and tools and plant charggs of the Public .

Works Department.—~From the gross charges on account of establishment and
*teols and plant of the Public Works Department (other than those relating to
specia] establishments solely employed on irrigation works and’ communica-
* .. tions) the perpentage recoveries on account of work done for other
8 Governments, departments, local bodies, ete., are deducted and the balance
is distributed anfong the appropriate heads of account in proportion to the
# Works "’ outlay recorded thereunder. The following table compares the
budget grants and the actuals of these charges for the year under report :—

Establisl t
o G;OEFCE"‘;H?EH_’" chu’;l?cs :x]c?.len?iug . Tools and
dml, oracomt  wbiheed RUEME Bl oae
;Emnt. Actnnlg.' 'Grnnt. Actunls? lfirnnt.. Act,uals:
N (1) {2) (3) 4) (5) (6) ") (8)
1 XVII, Irrigatjon works, (In lakhs of rupees.)
. ote,—
Charged . va o 1-20 143 s 77
Authorized . . e o040 81:02 11-24 12-55 3:26 0-56
o2 18. Irrigation, ete.,
works— .
Charged .. - 7 103 164 .. =
Authorized .. S, Gi-61 5882 9-64 10-44 302 0-31
3 19. Irrigation, ete.,
works—
Charged .. .. .. g 006 009 .. 5
Authorized .. - 346 « 321 0:59 061 024 003
4 68, Trrigation, ete.,
works— *
Charged il " 012 0-14 W Ar
. Authorized . . 671 6-03 1-10 0-82 045 0-18
Total Charged in w 2-41 380 . ate
01818 { Authorized 1,22.18 1,10-08  22-57 * 2442 787 108
b 60. Civil Works—
Ordinary areas— :
Charged 2-74 273 2:49 1-44 o 35
Authorized .. 1,073 §54-49 19:36 T 16:21 5T 11-94
* (5 60. Civil Works—
” Partially excluded
areas (by establishment
in ordinary areas)—
Aughorized ' 016 _016 003 003 .. =
7 81, Civil Works—
~ . Ordinary and partially
excluded areas—
v Charged .. o0l 001 003 005 .. -+
y Authorized 1458 1:68 0-30 36 0:12 0-01
~ ® Total of Nos. 5 to 7 1,06:21  88:99 2221 1800 591  11:95
- . .
. 8 50, Civil, Works—
" e Partially excluded .
st & - areas (by establish- -
e ment employed
5 : in the partially
e *e excluded arcas)— °
. * Authorized I 2:67 2:656 086 0-79 0-01 0,02
R O #Total of Nos. 1 to 8 2,31:06 2,1072 4805 46'60 1379 13-05
A £
. 9 L »
'..melada:”m. 370 1aks on accownt of ;vn.i.cr regulation establishment and exclud spteial establis b
n‘nt. charges of Re. 2'32 lakhs. . "
. tlmlud.u Rs, 6'00 h*hﬂ on account of inspection of buildinga. 4 . -
. . S % e 0e . . .
. . . ST T o o 2
- - 2 . . “

-



’ .
L L -
&) «  APPROPRIATION ACCOURTS, . 177
’ ", .- =
. Grant No. XXV—Civil Works—‘IEs.tabl}phmenb and Tools and
- L ]
v Plant—Notes—cont, . g <
. 4 Establishiment
" Gross mlthy s Tools and
Py 2B . oo which distri- g ki plant.
number. Heads of account. hution ih based. llabliltiaa. ehar;ges. .
iR g % Grant. Actuals, . Grant. Actuals. Grant. AUtIE.
1 ) &) 3 ) (RG] @ () -
: Y 9 Special establishment for (In lakhs of rupees.) * ® .
s military works and :
i communications, otc., . -
1% not taken into account =3 .
o . for pro-rata purposes 4-24 67 .e e
. Grand total 2,31:06  2,10-72 2:20 5127 13-99  13:05
- L]
As forceasted
in the Actnals,
hudget,
Nore 1.—Percentage of cost of establishient to the works outlay 20-44 23:28
in respect of Irrigation Works (items 1 to 4).
Nore 2.—Percentage of cost of establishments to the works outlay «»  20:91 20-58
“in respeect of Civil Works (items 5 to 7). .
20-80 22-32

Nore 3.—Percentage of cost of establishment to the works outlay

+  in respect of all Provincial Works (items 1 to 8).

-

Items 1 to 4 relate to Irrigation, excluding special projects or divisionsa.®

Under Civil Works, item 5 (Civil Works—Ordinary aveas) represents the bulk

¥ of the works outlay of the department.

The percentages of the establish-

ment charges to the works outlay in the case of Irrigation and Civil Works
*  (Ordinary areas) for the years 1942-43, 1943-44 and 1944-45 are compared

R below :— .
. Works out- Establishment
. Class of works. o Ty, charges,
-
- (1) (2) (3)

-0 (In lakha of rupees.)

Irrigation (items 1 to 4) 1942-3 .. 5195 16-656

1043-4 .. - 7948 22.0G6

1044-5 119-08 2972

Civil Works—Ordinary areas 1042-3 5249 13-40

(item 5). 19434 6271 1488

1944-5 87-24 17:65

Per-

‘centage.

(4)

32
28
23
26
24
20

The decrease in the percentages as compared with the previous year both
under Irrigation and Civil Works was partly due to larger realizations during
the year on account of works carried out for the Defence Department.

s

Grant No, XX VI—Civil Works—Grants-in-aid—Authorized.

See also the Audit Report. *
Final A
. Major head and sub-head, “;I‘:;:E.:r le:tf]%‘l?; o };’:5]“:; i'
. pristion, . .
- (1 (@ (3) 4)
S A 50. Civil Works. RS, ES. i
* i Gr%nrtva- in-aid— . .
. Grants to local bodies [ O. 14,582,000 S ARE -y a4 a8 :
B A. Yranta to loo RS 330} 1652000 1706360 4 3300
e o Col. 1.—Increase tho maximum grants admissible to local bodlw Bl
% * £0r the maintenance of trunk roads by 25 per bent owing to tie ptovmllng « .0
» -, high cost of materials and labour. e
5 12 * i L o .
3 e s ..
“ L . RwL T M
h - g . .
& . . @



. S
= L]
4178 % APPROPRIATON ACGLOUNTS .
. .o B A
firant No. XXV I—Civil Works®-Grants-in-aid—Authorized—cond. -
. o n
e .
i ) - e )
or A Ixee ”
- Mujor.ﬁcud and sub-head. g:ﬁ:m- ex.pe(i:l;itura_ 15‘:2‘1383 i-’ :
J priation. -
. (1) (2) (3) (4)
L ] w =
o ® 50 Civil Works—cont. . RS RS, rs. Y
g. Grants-in-aid—cont. o
* B. Grants fo district bonrdsl(). 14,22,200 F
. for important marketing S, 2,31,000 & 17,22,200  17,64,653 -+ 42,453
roads. JR 69,000
Col. 1.—See “g. A. Col. 1’ ahove. .
C. Miscellgneous grants to ] O. 31,800 :
local bodies for road main- » 8. 3,332,800 3,065,400 3,562,494 — 12,906
tenance. R. 800 |

Ool. 1.—Chiefly grants to the Madras Corporation for special repairs
to roads damaged by heavy traffic and floods.

D. Grants to logal bodiu&] y
. for roads and bridges 0 11,7 2.?00 .
(other than village com- ?% _éégg 10,938,600  10,80,197  — 13,403
munications). = ho J
., . 0. 2,70,000 e
E.vg]r;nta to Ioca]_bor}ms for S, 100 9.57,600 2,58030 + 1,330
ge communications. R. — 12,500 ) 5
F. Grants to local bodies for )
water-supply and drainage 5
0. 3,40,000 :
schemes executed by the Rk 3,904,600 3,48,5600  — 46,10 .
Public Works Depart- R. §4,600 2 = +100 2
ment. < .
. Col. 1.—Additional appropriation to cover the deduction made in the .

budget for probable savings (Rs. *1,13,300) and grant to the Madras Cor-
poration for Poondi Reservoir not provided for in the budget (Rs. 46,300),
. partly offset by reduction in the grant for mufassil water-supply and drai-
nage schemes due to grants sanctioned to certain local bodies not having 7
been drawn by them (Rs. 46,100) and to decreased demand in respect of
some other schemes (Rs. 58,900).
Col. 4—Failure of certain local bodies to draw in time the grants
allotted to them.

@G. Central Road Fund Ac.}o'. 11,25,000
poes S, 700 §,87,200 8,87,865 + 665 .
t, o Ll Ll
count—Communications IR, — 2,38,500
Col. 1.— Delay in land acquisition, transfers of roads from local bodies
to the P.W.D., non-availability of cement and steel, want of competition
among contractors and prevalence of epidemics in certain districts. o

H, Contribgations to the Pro- R. 6,200 6,200 1,041 +— 4,269 =
vineial Road Fund.
Cols. 1 and 4.—Appropriation obtained for the transfer to the Provineial
Road Fund of the additional toll compensation overdrawn by local bodies
and refunded by them subsequently proved excessive due to non-adjust- -\
ment of certain refunds to the credit of the fund.

Total .. 64,08,800 04,10,049  + 2,140 .

Notes. e

* Sub-heads g.D “g. B g R and “ g.G."—Deductions of Rs*2,19,000,
Rs. 30,000, Rs. 1,13,300 and Rs. 3,75,000 respectively were made in the budget
. uAdel® these sub-heads for probable savings. Further savings of Rs. 91,808, . *
* Rs. 11,070 and Rs. 2,387,135 accrued under sub-heads « g.D,” g Eg? and
. ¢ g.Gs respectively, while under sub-head “g.F" the savings fell short of .
.ansicipation by Rs. 8,600. . S
%* %2, ddministation of the grant.—The excess over the final grant was 0:03
® . per cant as agajust the saving of 12y cr cent in the previous year, 555

“r

. . & Jena 3 . . :‘/



PN L]
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT§ SRR
’ g L
A Grant' No. XXVI—Civil Vﬁ)rks-—Grantﬁ—m-ald—- -
2 Authorized—Notes—cont. ° .

“ir 3. Grants-in-aid—The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts has mporbcd that
« grants aggregating Rs. 3,93,824 were irregularly drawn by loeal bodies during
1943-44. Of this,amount, a sum of Rs. 65,443 was refunded and items amount-

. ing to Ks. 1,45, 087 were either admitted in audit or their recov. ery was waived.

v The balance still outstanding is Rs. 1,83,344. %
E The outstanding items pertainmg to the grants-in-aid irregflarly dtawn
" in previous years and awaiting recovery or final sottlement are--_
Balance
. Year of payment of grant. reported as
outstanding.
RS.
1941-42 e 51 e 4,806 .
194243 - o 32,240

- 4. Provincial Road Fund.—The Motor Vehicles Taxation Act provides
# for the payment to local bodies, from the proceeds of the Provincial Motor
- Vehicles Tax, of sums equivalent to their average income from tolls or vehicles
= tax on motor vehicles during the three years preceding the pdssing of the Act.

Actually, however, the amounts available for distribution to local bodies had,

yer since the commencement of the Act, fallen considerably short of the

mcome from tolls and taxes previously realized. 5

In order to afford relicf to the local bodies, it was decided by Govern-

**  ment that with effect from 1941-42 additional grants to the extent that

funds are available should be given annually to them from provineial funds

not exceeding the amount by which the actual sum available for distribution

* under the Madras Motor Vehicles Taxation Act falls short of the maximum

payable under the Act. These grants are limited to what the local bodies

. can spend within each financial year on specific schemes approved by

~ Government. With a view to enable® the local bodies to get the full

«-  benefit of the additional grants, a Provincial Road Fund was

created to which is credited the balance of grant left undrawn out of the

" amount due in any particular year. From the accumulations in the Fund,

grants are made in subsequent years to local bodies when expenditure on
approved schemes is actually incurred. -

The contribution to the Fund is accountod for under the sub-head “ H.”
while the undrawn balance of toll grants ereditable to the Fund is charged to
the sub-head *f.E.” under Grant © XXXI. Miscellaneous.” Grants actually
made to local bodies from the Fund are debited to the heads “ C” and “ D,

- corresponding amounts being subsequently transferred from the Fund in
reduction of expenditure under these heads.
-~ An account of the deposit head * Provincial Road Fund ” to the end of
: 1944-45 is given below :—
Rs,
Balance on st April 1944 : e 0 16,24,679 *
Amount credited to the Fund durmg, the year .. 5 9,83,823
Total .. 26,08,502

Grants paid to local bodies during the year towards 9,21,177

expenditure on approved schemes, ete. _—
. Balance on 31st March 1945 .. 16,87,325

e o5. Subventions from the Central Road Fund (sub-head * g.@.”’)-Thé
s,mounts allotted from time to time to the Province from the Ccntr&l Road 4
Fund maintained by the Government of India are credited to, the depomt

% “head “ Subventions from the Central Road Fund ” with a view fo thei ufili-o

i ; zatineol the schemes of road development approv ed by the Govgrnor-(hnfral-

. in Cpuncil, on the advice of the Standing Commttted’ on Rodds, Thesactual >
SR () ' : . S o m N



%0 .- APPROPRIATION ACGOUNTS

-

.o oLt N
Granit No. XXVI—Ciwil Works—Grants-in-aid—

& . +  Authorized—Notes—cont.

expendltm'e incurred on the schemes is charged in the Provincial accounts
to the head “ /. Civil Works ™ or other appropriate head of account. ‘At
the same time an equivalent amount is debited month by month to the dﬁposﬂ;

* @ head “ Subventions from the Central Road Fund h\ credit to “ XXXIX.

o ™ ° bridy,

Civil Works—Transfers from the Central Road Fund” or other appropriate’,
rgvetiue head. The amounts at credit of $he deposit head do not lapse, but

are carried forward to the accounts of the following year.

. An ac cOuut of the deposit head to the end of the year 1944-45 is given

below :—
To end of During Total,
1043-44, 1044-45. .
(1) (2) (3) . (4)
- RS, RS. RS.
Opening balance 25 s i o 60,459

Allotments from the Central Road Fund—

(i) Ordinary X 7 o 10 ""4 11,18,875 1,83,20,149
(ii) Special grant from the reserve. 20,95,179 907  20,96,086

Total .. 1,92,96.453 11,19,782 2,04,16,23&..

Expend:tuu on projects financed g
from subventions from the Central
Road Fund—

(i) Ordinary o e .. 17140815 11,69331 1,83,10,146
(ii) Special grants  from [-Elb' 20,95,179 907 20,96,086 -

reserve.

Total expenditure .. 1,92,35,994 11,70,238 2,04,06,232 -

s Closing balance o 60,459 10,003 10,003

The credits and debits to the Fund were for amounts authorized by the

existing rules of the Fund and there were no diversions from the Fund.

Of the schemes approved by thé Government of India with the concurrence
of the Standing Road Committee of the Central Legislature, 398 schemes '
involving an outla y of Rs. 1,02,77,530 have been taken up for execution during
the year 1044-45. A statement of expenditure on important works financed

from the Central Road Fund is given below.

6. Central Foad Fund Accounts—Conimunications—Statement of Expen-
diture on important works (estimated to cost over Rs. 1,00,000 each) ﬁnamfed

from the sybventions from the Central Road Fund.
(i) Ordinary share in the Central Road Fund Account.

> (1) buurh hrut_—}c’e('fm!rwc{mq the collapsed bridge across Manimukiha
river at 132/1-2 of the Gireat Southern Trunk Road—TF T‘ﬂt-inmte, Rs. 1,13,000.%

a*cpl,ndmlw to end of March 1945, Rs. 80,000; work in progress.

(2) Coimbatore—Improving Anamalais Ghet Road by strengthening

or reconstructing the dilapidated weak bridges and culverts.—Estimate,

Rs. 1,20,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,18,660; work in

progress. .

e end of March 1945, Rs. 3.28,543; work in progress.

.

. Msrcfn 1943 Rs. 22,111 ; work in progress.

5 = i) Reserve with the Central €ov ernment-—I-T o scheme over alakp: -

(3) Coimbatore-Madras-Calicul ~ Road.~—(i) 330/6—340—331/1, 6"
cement concrete for 22" width, 331/1-—333/0, 4" cement toncrete for 18 width,
L(i1) 330/0—336/0, 4" cement concrete Sor 16" width, and (iii) 325/2—826/6-490,
"5 @enent concrete for 16" width—Estimate, Rs 3,45,000 ; expendl uro %0 .

(4) «South Kanara.—Reconstr ucting the superstructure of the Nelhady.
in 43/2 of road No. 2—Estimate Rs. 1,20,485 ; expenditure % end of

.

2>

o‘.-

—

PR

=~



. L]
. i, o L3
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS Do 181,
[ - . o :
. *  Grant No. XXV —Electricity. ’ " ¢
LA . -
o 5 See also the Audit Report. i . .
* 5 . Final .(!
t A®ual
Major head and sub-head. %“;3 mo-r et E:‘?g: i: !
- . priation, Sk
. W ) ) )
o L] »
- XLI. Receipts from Eleetricity Schemes— Bs. ns, * *rse !
o Working Expenses. i ot
I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES. =
. A. Pyrara HyDro-ELECTRIC SCHEME.
a.Works expenditure financed from ordinary
revenues—
1. Works .. i sl i -30,000 .
S. 23,000 50,000 5LJ7K 4 4,118
v R. — 3,000
H Col. 1.—Sanction of a larger number of works and improvements ( in -
s anticipated (Rs. 23,000), partly offset by savings due to the transfer from
— " Pylkara to Papanasam System (Ra. 3,0.0). "
2. Expenditure on A.R.P. 0. 600 _
e R. 6,400 2,000 4,431 — 2,569
] Col. 1.—Expenditure on fire protection vil drainage works not anticipat-
od (Rs. 4,000) and on dismantling of antiblast walls, fixing of glass panes, .
: etc., sanctiened during the year (Rs. 2,400).
. Col. 4—The work of dismantling anti-blast walls at a certain power
house not taken up owing to oparation condilions.
¥ 7 [ 5,20,6007
% b. Maintenance proper—Main- ; ¢ 'y 5.68.205
- fenance and other charges. ’L; L g‘.j. 4005 50000 588305 +19,906
Col. 1.—(i) Purchase of more power ffbm another system to conserve
. wator in the Mukurti Reservoir (Rs. 16,000), (i1) depreciation on free
- transformers (Rs. 6,500), (iii) cost of %ransiormers used temporartly fo
i relieve overloaded ones (Rs. 18,600), (iv) increase in work-charged esta-
‘blishrment and grant of enhanced daily allowance to stalf (Rs. 3,800), .
. (v) Special repairs to haulage track, penstock, powver house, ete. (Rs. 8,300),
! (vi) more renewals and replacsments due to longer age of the system and
inecrease in the cost of materials (Rs. 17,000) and (vii) increased rates of
dearness allowance (Rs, 16,200), partly offset by savings in maintenance .
5 charges due to transfer of works to Papanasam System (Rs. 67,000),
e. Provision for depreciation 2
- as caleulated for transfer to | O. 790,700 y !
the Depreciation Reserve [ R. — 88,000 7,02,700 402,657 =13
Fund. ~
- Col. 1.—Mainly due to transfer of works to Papanasam System. .
»Less—Amount to be spent) .. A
e from the Depreciation g __lg’r:gg} — 12,000 — 9,638 + 2,362
Refrve Fund. . =L .
- Cols. 1 and 4.—See cols, 1 and 4 of item below. <
Renewals and replacements’) 10.000 B .
r . from the Depreciation ;p’ 2000 12,000 9,638 — 2,362
- Reserve Fund. ' * oy
Col. 1.—Expenditure on English Stores not anticipated.
: Col. 4.— Non-utilisation of the provision made for unforeseen works. o
d. Provision for transfer to [O. 3,16,300 ol ; e
the Special ReserveFund: | R. = — 36,200 284,100 2,81,075 ED hd
* Col. 1.—See “ I-A. c. " above. 5 e
Less—A%ount to be spent — f s * "o
Jfrom the Special Reserve g 1?,’8(;3 — 1,000 + 175 + 1,176 “ .
. Fugd. ! . .
. ° . Col. 1.—See “col. 1 " of the item below. S U
Aoy Extrg.ordinary renewals = S
x 0
- and replacements  from g _lg'ogg 1,000 — 17 + bl78 . -
By T .&th,ecial Reserve Fund. : ? = . » e
, ® & COol. 1."~Lump sum. provision made for unforeseen genowalsgand replace- o , :.
-+« ments did not materialise, * . v - )
..' : ' . . s o -'. o . e |
5 . . .
\ . . i L P 0 o. ..



. J182 “ . APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS -«
0 - . . X ] ' .. . .
s . " Grant No. XXWII—Electricity—cond. .
% . : -
* = - Final 4y o
. . Ms]u:ﬁead and sub-head, :{“ﬂ:ﬁi o ﬁtﬁt&tﬂm E:g?;; 1: Sk
¥ m (2) @ )
R T " LI Regeipts from Electricity Schemes— RS, RS, -
s . orking Expenses—cont. E o=
o I HYD};O'-ELEGTRIC SCHEMES —cont, Z

A, Pyxara Hypro-ELEoTRIO SCHEME —cont.
" o. Establishments—

1. Pay of officers .. o O 1,00,000
g R.  — 20,600 79:800 75,488 —4,002

Col. 1.—-Transfer of officers drawing higher rates of pay outside the
system and the formation of a subdivision held in abeyance %
(Rs. 6,000) and transfer of Madura Division from Pykara to Papanasam )
System (Rs. 14,500).

—
. 2. Pay of establishments, 0. 1,77,600
S. 2,300 1,52,400 1,51,384 — 1,016 .
R.  —27,500 v S
L Col. 1.—Savings on transfer of Madura Division from Pykara to Pa
nasam System (Rs. 27,500), partly offset by increase in staff (Re. 2,300). .
3. Allowances = i ek 80,500
S. 30,900 1,00,400 99,908 — 402 s
R. — 11,000 f
Ool. 1.—(i) Enhancement of rates of travelling and hill allowances 5
including provision for the trivelling allowance of additional staff
(Rs. 12,600), (ii) grant of war allovance (Rs. 6,600) and (iii)enhancement 2
of déarness allowance (Rs. 11,800), partly offsot by savings due to -
transfor of works to Papanasam System (Rs. 11,000). >
L]
s o 0. 72,100
4. Other charges 5 _'3'%500 68,200 67,642 = &58. N
. 5. Charges payable to or
recoverable from Govern- | O. * — 800
ments, departments and [ R. 9,300 8500 8,034 =46
others, =
Col. 1.—Less recoveries due to smallor outlay on capital works 2
(Rs. 3,700) and transfer of portion of recoveries to Papanasam System
* (RS. 5,600)- Y
-
f. Tools and Plant .. s 4Bk 25,000 9 v
R — 2000 23,000 24,203 .+ 1,203 -
Deduct—P¥reentage re-7 o 3.400 .
G coveries from Capital - o 'S0 — 2,600 —2,685 — 85
A e Works, 2 0
- g. Suspense— 2
1. London Stores .. i 600 600 8 — 600
. 2. Other suspense accounts. 0. — 36,000
Pt S. 1,23,400 — 63,100 — 51,862 4 11,238
2y R. — 1,50,500
.. :, Col. 1.—Addition due to increvssl dabits o0 Billing Suspense and :
" PO . increased expenditure on free transormors service connections and hire® of
- > oil engine and the reduction due to the transfer of suspense balance to
y . Papanasam System. il g
e * °* ol 4.—(i) Non-paymant by the Do‘eace Department for works done, e .
. e (Rs. 5,400) and by the Telezraphs Daparbment fir materials suppliede oA
> . E}B- 7,5Q0), (ii) debit advices for supply of materials received but not : i
‘s -0 "justai on aseaunt o non-rec3ip’ of matorials inetime (Rs. 13,800) and '-'.
, * i) Stock issue of materials debitel to suspense pending receipt of Pulb «® - .
® s * dgtails Of evorks (Rs. L1,500), partly oFset by unanticipated credits - . B
3 - under Billing Suspense (Rs. 27,000 X A
e . ° ‘e » o °® A : .
. . L] s = L L L]
.- -. . LA o LR



are L
. . d -
APPROPRIATION ACOQUNTS C . 183
. . 5 L]
! " LI r .- -
; « Grant No. XX VIl Electricity—cont.-
s — Retual m 5
e Majof head and sub-head. . g;ar%ﬂc:r ci.ip:ng;.ure. Sa% t'- o
. ation,
. ' ) . 3 @ 3
- . L]
. XLI. Receipts from Electricity Schemes— RS, RS, RS.
. * Working Expenses—cond, . .
- - . .
- I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont. 2
* B. Merror Hypro-Errcraio Scneme. 50 =
. 8. Works expenditure finan- . -
ced from ordinary revenues—
ir o e 10 10,000 s
: Hiekn R, 1,400 11,400 11,493 + 93
2. Expendituire on AR.P. R. 2,800 2,800 2,538 — 265
Works.
. Col. 1.—Provision for unanticipatod expenditure on the dismantling of
@ : certain structural protection works on the abolition of A.R.P. measures.
. b. Maintenance proper—
= . 1, Maint 3 d otl 0. 3,858,400 . o
8 ch.::-;a:.nmma and other % 16.9'-3'-’} 4,05,300 4,10,452 + 5,152 ,
: ¢. Provision for depreciation o 5,10,900
AN calculated for transfer to R. s '4 i 4,98,500 4,98,463 - 37
the Depreciation Reserve | ** — 12,400 .
Fund. . x .
AL Less— Amount to spent
from the Depraciaﬁnn}%‘ = 1?',?33 — 4,300 — 4,300 e
: Reserve Fund. ‘ 2
“ Col. 1.—See col. 1 of item below.
3 Renewals and replacement
. from the Dopreciation § g _]g'%'}ﬂ 1,700 4,300 i
- Reserve Fund. i
- Col. 1.—Expenditure limited to a®t ual cash available under the'Fund.
- d. Provision for transfer to the /' O. 2,04,400 @
Spociat Resorve Fand. R g000) L9900 199,385 i
+ * Less—Amount to be spent) 10.000
from the Special Reserve »=* i l'goﬂ — 8,800 — 9,523 — 793
Fund. * ¥ .
Extraordinary renewals .
2 . and replacements from | O. 10,000 4
the Special Reserve (R.  — 1,200f = 5800 9,523 + 1723
- Fund.
e. Establishments—
1. P f offi .» v O 74,500
: ay of officers R 12’700} 87,200 85,492 — 1,708
~ Col. 1.—Creation of a special subdivision, transfer of a seaior divi-
T sional Electrical Engineer to the System on higher pay and increased
* debit of leave salary. .
. ; f establishment; 0. 1,647 N
2. Pay of establishments o ! égg 1,55,500 151,978  — 3,522
,’_ 3. Allowances o o g gg,}%g% 97.600 93,303 — 4,207
= Col. 1.—Enhanced rates of travelling and dearness allowances and
. grant of war allowance.
4, Other charges .. . (é. ;i:?gg 99,400 08,200 ~ 1,101
. Ool. 1.—Incrense due to the rovised rates fixed for recovery of pension
wrges (Re. 18,900) smd payment of bills for stationery supplied in the &
previous year (Rs. 5,200).
* 5. Charges payable to or 5
.. e ®ecoverable from Govern- | O. 8,500 .
X ements, departments and [ 8. 1,34,700 1,483,200 1,39,832, ¢ '_.3'3‘28
oy thers,
- . Col. 1.—Contributjon payable to the CMLP. for 194344 anll 1044815 ° o 3.u
o . . e, , Bor use of water forthe generation of eloctricity (Rs. 1,45,600), paglye
T - = offset "by increased recovery due to {u) largy outtugn 8n Mettum , @
. Workshops (Rs. 2,000) dnd (b) increse in the tapital outlay (Rs. 8,900, -
.l ! - . ® s . '. .
. il : i .. .
i o . . . .. . . -.
L]



(S e L] LI
. . . . L]
184 e APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .
- : ° . ) e o 1 o ‘
o iy Grant, No. XXVII= Electricity—cont. *
. -_*
'. . X art Acfual B
3 o
Major head and sub-head. eancit expm}d‘}g A S
3 . . priation. .
. (1) () (€)1 (f)
. %LI. Receipts from Electricity Schemes— 7S, RS, Ry o L
. -~ « *  Working Expenses—cont. .
e I. HYDRO ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont,
i B. MerruR  Hypro-ELECTRIC SCHEME-—Ctont.
f, Tools and plant .. AE B0 10,030 .
‘ E R. 25.900} 35,900 33,463  — 2437
Col. 1.—Transfer of cost of tools and plant kept under suspense
(Rs. 8,800), purchase of a lorry (Rs. 6,000) and increase in tools antd plant
purchased (Rs. 11,100).
Deduct—Percentage recov- [ 0. — 1,400 u
eries from Capital Works,\ R. — 3,700 ~ 5,100 — 4,079 =+ 1,021
* Col. 1.—Larger recovery than ant'cipated due to increase in capital
outlay. ; b
« g. Suspense— o
2. Other suspense aceounts. ; — 40,000 3
7 S. 30,000 f — 10,000 — 1,199 + 8,801,
., Col. 1.—Larger debits to hilling suspense, less clearance of service
connection work orders and debit 0" expenditure on renewals andereplace-
menis of equipment for want of cash balance in the Depreciation Reserve
Fund.
Col. 4—Adjustment of bills for which materials were received only in
1945-46,
C. Paraxasay Hypro-ErEcTRIC Scl{}ul;s.
&. Works expenditure financed from ordinary .
revenueg— - -
1. Works .. o e O 1,000
Col. 1.—Transfer to this sysiem of works from Pykara System »
(Rs. 3,000) and additional works e«ceuterd (Rs. 1,000).
.2. Expenditure on A.R.P. R. 1,000 1,000 766 — 9234
Works., =
b. Maintenance proper-— . d
Maintenance and  other [ O. 8,000
charges. 5. 2,62,500 3,97,500 4,02,270 =+ 4,779
. R. 67,000
= Col. 1.—Purchase of power from the Pykara System due to postpone-
men$ of the commissioning of the second generating unit (Rs. 2,62,500) -~
and transfer of works from the Pykara System (Rs. 67,000).
¢. Provigion fer depreciation R. 85,000 85,000 84,990 10
as caleulated for transfer to
. the, Deprociation  Reserve
s Fund. .\\
-, Col. 1.—Provision relating to works transferred from the Pyvkara
System. i
. ® d. Provision for transfer to the R. 34,000 34,000 33,906 -
= Special Reserve Fund.
H Col. 1.—Same as *““ ¢ " above. o
-
N e ® Espablishments— . b
Sy e 1. Pay of officers .. Ao LBE 35,400
N L R. 11 600 47,000 46,939 6]
3 & e *fol. 1.—See “ ¢ above (Rs. 14,500), set off partly by savings due to 4 2
. o  certai posts kept unfilled (Rs. 2,900). P
2. Pay of cstallishments .. O. 59,000 5
2o Loy ¢ 5 15500 74,500 120 .4 620
s ° %ol l.—gSame as ¢ C. e, 1.”sthe amounts involved being Rs. 27,560 and * "
% Re.g2,000. e L - . =
. . AN . i
'.-'.0_.-.-' . . A s
. L . 5 e %
.. . . . - .. )



. e * L2 * .n
- ) . . :
. APPROPRIATION ACEOTRTS .. 185, - |
? o, ) .. . g »
. Grant No. XXVII=Electricity—eont. ° B '
- -
7 7 Final > 3 .
w X Major head and sub-head. : E‘?&?r exp‘:afﬂl?:ra. gfm t'
. ] priation, . s
&) @) %) )
L]
. - L]
. XLI. Receipts from Electriclty Schemes— RS, RS, B8,
L Working Expenses—cont. W o
.
> I. HY DRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont. -
> (. Paranasam Hvypro-ELECTRIC SCHEMES —conf. e
o, HEstablishments—cont. ., .
s 3. Allowances L 0, 16,500
: 3. 16,300 43.800 43,606 — 194 -
R. 11,000 J
Ool. 1.4~ (i) Transfer of works from Pykara System (Rs. 11,000), (ii)
enhanced rates of travelling allowance (Rs. 8,600), (iii) enhanced rates of
dearness allowance and gran® of war allowance (Rs. 7,700).
S 4. Other charges .. S mEL 14,000
y 8. 10,200 30,000 40,287 -+ 1,287
e B. 14,800 -
: Col. 1.—S2e “ C.c.” (Rs. 14,800), enhanced rate of pension charges a
~ (Rs. 4,200) and increased expenditure under contingencies (Rs. 6,000).
. s+ 5. Charges payable to or -
= recoverable from Govern: g’ = f?fgg1 o o .
ments, depastments and’} ‘j:"mo ¢ 20,400 21,983 + 1,683
Bt others. o — 5,100

Col. 1.—Increased revenue anticipated from the System and smaller
. credits by transfer to Capital Account due to less outlay on works
N (Rs. 45,700), partly offset by increase in recovery due to the transfer of
works from Pykara System (Rs. 5,100

. Tool TR S R ) 5,000
f. Tools and plan &2 e 9,500 8844 . — 650
- Col. 1.—Additional tools ordered for the System (Rs. 3,500) and trans-
- for of works from Pykara System (1,000). -
Deduct—Percentage recov- [ O. — 1,900
* ™ eries from Capital Works. | R. 900 — 1,000 — 857 + 143
g. Suspense— =
| 2. Other suspense accounts. IC{ ig:ggg 85,000 61.635 — 93,365
Col. 1.—Transfer of suspense balance from the Pykara System
» (Rs. 1,49,300), partly offset by savings (Rs. 1,04,300).

Col. 4.—Realization of current consumption charges for February 1945
in March 1945 itself, though due for recovery in April 1945,

~ II. THERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES.

43 * A, VIZAGAPATAM SCHEME. .
= a. Works expenditure financed from ordinary
revenues— %
- . NS o o . 1,00
SRR 4 e 3,600 3,208  —302 .
- : -
Col. 1.—Chiefly transfer oi expenditure incurred on a damaged trans-
former from Capital to Revenue A~
. i 'R . . ¥ ¥
St L O L i 13,100 10,643  — 2,457
. Col. 1.—Chiefly (i) maintenance charges on an emergoncy power® plant
(Rs, 2,400) and(ii) A.R.PsWorks in Power House ordered by the Electrical -
Cothmissioner (Rs. 8,500). -
- Col. 4.—Slow progress of additional A.R.P. Works owing to operational
~ . gonditions. 5
* b. Majntenance proper— . >
- Maifenance and  other fO. 1,332,100 = 07000, #1508 K
. ~e-  charges. S. 75,500 07, A58 o, o
S .o . &ol. 1.—Larger confumption of coal purchased at higher priceg e
- 2 Rs. 70,200) and grant of increased dearness allowangp to works dtablish- o , ®
¢ . men# (Rs, 5,300). L . . Y .
> . > * e
- . . On i ® bt .
e 8 Ao . o
- L] L . = .
- . L]
L]



o Dt 8 . ’ i A ¥in
‘ - - - .
186 o APBROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
- L i - =
‘ . 3 = 8 ooy
. * *Grant No. XXVI—Electricity—cont: Y
- m_*
-. . 5 mntm Actual ~
Major.hen.d and sub-head. g;”'r’féo'f’ expand‘lltuxe. E:‘?f:; +s .c
priation. ' .
: i ’ __m () (3) (%) »
- . =
XLI. Receipts from Electricity Schemes— RS, Ra. BS. .
. . g Working Expenses—cont. g
i II»TRERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES —cont,  * -
A, Viza@araTAM SCHEME—CONL. .
s c. Establishmpents— ;
1. Pay of officers .. s g sg,égg 16,500 17,075 4 575
Col. 1.—Enhancement in thoe pay of officers and grant of special pay. ’
2. Pay of establishments .. 0. 28,000 36,400 37,342 + 042
Col. 1.—Refixation of pay in pro-1938 scalo, grant of special pay and i
. transfer of senior staff to the System on higher rates of pay. 3
i S 8,50 - - SR L
SicAllpysnion R. ;ggg 16,300 16,025 -2
L COol. 1.—(i) Enhanced travelling allowance (Rs. 2,000), (ii) increased -
rates of dearness allowance and grant of war allowance (Rs. 5,500). 5
B L
e AR Ry s T i 22,600 21,566  — 1,085
Col. 1.—(i) Pension charges at enhanced rates (Rs. 3,300) and (;i) installa- ez
tion of a telephone and cost of forms supplied (Rs. 4,000).
5. Charges payable to or y
recoverable from Govern- | O. 4,200
ments, departments and [R. 4,300 11,500 14,066 + 2,566 '.f
others. . .
Col. 1.—(i) Larger charges payable to headquarters (Rs. 4,600) and (ii) .
leas recovery due to smaller ontlayeon distribution of power, partly offset
by increased recovery on capital works (Rs. 2,700), -
g Col. 4. —Increase in gross revenue and consequent larger payment e
to “32-A." B
d. Tools and plant— 2
i i b z i
.1. Ordinary expenditure % . 1,?30 2 500 2,812 L 312
2. Deduct—Percentages o — 500
recoveries from Capital R' . 400 — 100 — 17 4+ 83 °
Work. ] .
B. BEzwaDpa SCHEME,
. a. Works expenditure financed from ordinary
. revenues— =
' o e el 6 K 5,0
i W ks R oo 7,300 sate — 158 .
Cole 1.—Additional work for improvement of the power house. z
2. Expenditure on A.R.P. R. 300 300 315 + 15 =
'. » works. G
) b. Maintenance proper— 20
o Maintenance  and other [ O. 2,835,000 : =
Al {s. 72800 f H0T.600 3,017,848 + 10,248
. Col. 1,—(i) Tncrease in the price of coal (Rs. 55,400), (ii) increase in
* works establishment (Rs. 6,200), (iii) enhanced rates of dearness allowance
S (Rs. 6,500), (iv) purchase of power from private undertakings (Rs. 5,000)
a2 and (v4 other repairs and replacoments of batteries (R« 3.500., partly .
L hrs offset by credit for cost of transformer adjustel te capital (Rs. 4,000), o
= " » c. Establishment—
1. Pay of officers .. e Ly 16,700 o a
. .. & Puy of establishment 1(’;‘ 34 f]%?} = e i s
P IS S R *300 34,800 32,876 °1,924 =
. ‘
Sz 3: Allowancds = - g lg’ﬁggi 174100 17,056 . + 856 -
. . . *
¢, s _ Col.®—Jncreased rates” of travelling and dearncss allowances and® -
= gPant of war allowance, * . . S
% 9, a0 : . L
. * o *  o* . . .
. % L > . .
" .. . . gah . -
. - .



. - . -
- = -
‘ APPROPRIATION ACCOUXNTS i - 187 -
[ A ’ . ° L S e
) . Grant No. XXVE—Electricity-—cont: e
LT ., L] »
s g . Final 'M | D .
- grant or Bx
!{njor“head and sub-head. i cl:peml";?u:e. So ev&l: 1':
. priation, . . '}
&) @) 3 ) :
- * .
e XLI. Receipts from Electricity Schemes— RS, RS. RS.
; Working Expenses—cont. _ e ~ 22F .
-
-~ II. THERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont. e -
B. BezwAnA ScHEME~—cont. % =
- c. Establishment—cont. * £
4. Other charges .. 55 NEN; 19,000
¥ R. 3500 22,500 20457  — 2,048
Col.-1.—Enhancement in the rates of pensionery charges leviable and
cost of forms,
) 5. Charges payable to or
v . recoverable from Govern-| O. 0,200 1
i ments, departments and | R. 8,600 7,800 19,621 + 1,821 *
fe L others.
N Col. 1.—Less recovery due to smaller outlay on dlstrtbutmn of power .

. and capital works.
— _» ' d. Tools and plant—

1. Ordinary e\ nditure .. O, 1,000
) 3 R, 6,000 7,000 5,734 — 1,286
Col. l.-Cost of special and additional tools and fire extinguishers
purchased.
% 2. Deduct—Recoveries from — 1,000, f
‘ capital works. {R. ’100J' — 900 — 896 + 4
e. Suspense— :
. Ot 50 ac L : — 2,0
. 2. Other sugpense accounts (é. li. 1Igg 12,100 12,630 + 530
= Col. 1,—Increase in Billing Suspense, =et off by larger credits than
& anticipated under other items of miscellaneous advances. .
2 C. CocANADA SOHEME. \
a. Works expenditure financed
from ordinary revenues — ) - \
1. Works .. o 1,000 830 — 170
2, Expenditure on ARP. 5
A mMeasures. R. 100 100 5 — 95
b. Maintenance proper—
Maintenance and  other o 90,000 95,629 -+ 5,629
a charges. 7
-
~ ¢, Establishments—
. f offi 5% . . 7
o 1 .Pay of officers (})1 7 Elagg 8,000 7,9.60 =id
2, Pay of establishments .. g lg:;’gg} 16,600 15,259 — 1,341 X
- Col. 1.—Mainly due to transfer of staff drawing higher rates of pay to s
= the system and leive salaries. . ®
3. Allowances i o g ;:ggg 8,100 8,203 4103 o
Ool. 1,—Enhanced rates of travelling and dearness allowances. ..'
L]
b 4. Other ¢ e P s o 2 :
REShaTRNS. P R e 10,700 10,195 =P
Col. 1.—See “ 1L B. c. 4 . 2ere
- ~ © 5, Charges payable to or = * .
. recovern.bie from Govern- | O, 3,600 & .®
e sgments, departments and [ R. 1,700 5,370 6,765 .+ ‘.65 A
. others, . = 4
: . Tool R . S e y
= d Too s and plan . g _l,(g)gg . 800 864 o . +: o1 - %
. - -ngua-—Peroantage recov- , > et o L2, %
. eries from capital works. e i y ~ ?
: el o . ..-o.'.' .‘o'..
* . * ¢ o . ® . ® ° .
3 . : : "
T . .



®, » moogerable frem capitad wogks (Rs. 13,000) and contribution on acccunt

. of leaye salaries, etc.; of officers lent t8 other Governments (Rs. 2,600).
' . " s o ® . . i .. .
.. L - = . * .

2 L .,
- L] - .
3 : A
o 188 . APEROPRIATION AGCOUNTS .
. . - . iy .0 L]
. ‘Gran{ No. XXVII=Electricity—cont. * .
. . Y . "
i : A faats Actual Ex >
: i grant or na .=
Major hea.d and sub-head, il oxpepditure. e ‘_ctel;i: i o
3 . ™ priation. -
A (1) (2) (3) (4)
52, Interest on Capital Outlay on Eleetrieity RS, »s." :es.. »
. 5 Schemes —Charged. = g
« I' HYDRD-ELECTRIC SCHEMES, ' =
a. Pykara HydrosElectric Scheme— S
& ¢ % e 0. 14,814
o Oharged 0. 18 4_933} 14,16,500  13,35,162  — 81,338
b, Mettur Hydro-Electric Scheme—
bl . 0. 86,50 ; .
Charged % a0 r 04600 973200  — 1,301
o. Papanasam "Hydro-Electric ’
Scheme—
; . . iy . 6,030 3 N .
Charged 2 PRI00y 6500 7,45,001  + 69,697 A
Col. 1.—Transfer of works from Pykara System. Cos
Col. 4.—Due mainly to interest on capital outlay transferred from & -
. Pykara to Papanasam not provided for. pe
d. Machkand Hydro-Electrie .
Scheme— LRS-
® , Charged .. AL e 100 100 41 — 59
II. THERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES.
a. Vizagapatam Thermal Station—
Oherg SRERREE %‘_ ’-”.j;@gg} 1,19,200 1,19,231 + 31 .
b. Bezwada Thermal Station— > ~
. 6
gl 0. LSREOON  yvs000  1,70,431 - 169
¢. Cocanadi Thermal Station— - "
7
e L ey 27,200 27,198 —i3 s
d. West Godavari Thermal Station — 2
Charged o e o I{.’) _9;1313 9,400 9,401 ok
e. Rajahmundry-Samalkot extension—  »
Charged .. i o e 200 200 — 200 L
52-A. Other Revenue Expenditure connected -
with Eleetricity Schemes.
* a. Establishment charges—
! I .
L Zeyosolisel et e o 000 L 136200 134818 — 1,282 2
Col. 1.—Creation of some addlitional posts of officers (Rs. 19,300), e
continuamee of temporary posts (Rs. 4,601), changes in personnel *
(Rs. 14,900) and restoration of revised scales of pay (Rs. 1,400). »
. 2. Pay of establishments .. O. 71,700 ~
5. 2,600 83,000 81,350 + 766 . =
5 R. 9,300 .
Col. 1.—Reorganization of headquarters establishment (Rs. 2,200),
® continuance of temporary establishmen' for prolonged work in the investi-
gation of Pykara Dam (Rs. 7,900) and additional staff sanctioned for
Madras Electrie Supply Corporation (Rs. 1,800).
3. Allowances® = i % 31,800 3 .
1,200 48,404 — 2,796
ot R 19,400 o142 5 . i
Col. 1.—Larger tours, enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allow-
, ances and grant of war allowance. -
. @hatses payable to or -4 O A
. ! recoverable from Govern- g = l'ig’ggg —-1,77,100 — 1,73,135 -4 2966 -
ments and dgpartments. X = i
Jmae *Col. 1,—Larger contribuiions to headquarters due to more revenue b=t s
, fertved fropn Papanasam and Andhra Systems (Rs. 27,000), more charged , . AL



. . W
APPROPRIATION ACCOGNTS . 189.
- L * -
P e, e p
. Grant No. XXVIJ—Electricity—con..
. —r . EEE— =
2 Final .
Majar ead and sub-head. grant or Actual ®xcess +, *
- uppro- expenditure, Baving —.
L 1 priation, .
. (1) (2) ® (3) 4) '
. 52-A! Other Revenue Expenditure connected RS. ns rs. *
i with Electricily Schemes—cont. - .
. b. Miscellaneous expenditure (including surveys)— . 7 2
. ' . vbric b v 0. 11,7 :
3 1 ‘E‘{g;? Electric Sur\cy{n. 15:';-38 27,900 39,340 + 8140

Col. 1.—Prolonged work on Pykara Dam Investigation (Rs:. 13,000)

: and execution of more hydro-electric survey works than anticipated

(Rs. 2,300).

Col. 4.—Anticipated credits on account of devolution of materials from
Pykara Dam Investigation work not having materialised during tlie year,
¥y g g g v

2. Miscellaneous charges .. O. 13,400 :
8 R ﬁ,'JUll} 20,300 21,419 + 1,119
< Col. 1.—Increased espenditure on furniture and contingencies on

account of the creation of another office for the General Superintendent,

. Power Development.
¢. Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—
" A. Sterling overseas pay.. O. 2,200

= R. — 600 1,600 1,515 —'85
B. Leave galaries and R. 600 GOD 618 A
L deputation pay.
C. Stores .. o ) 8007 )
R. — 800 S 14 -+ 44
“‘. d. Loss or gain by exchange .. 4 I 4
8 Lump sum provision for thel o * anp
J restoration of 1933 scales of pp- — 900
. pay. J 5
- Surrenders or withdrawals within  granf or
a2 appropriation—
Charged .. 2155 e e 9,000 2,000 s — 9,000
= Authorized—
Gross .. iE et R — 26,000 — 26,900 s + 26,900
Deductions s o <P 26,900 26,900 . — 26,900
Charged o o 04,08,200 33,85,773 — 4
Authorized— i 421
. Totals Gross 567,32,500 57,84,199 - 51,699
Deductions .. — 1,67,100 — L74957 — 17,857
I Net - 50,756,400 56,00,242 + 33,842
- - - )
o . Notes. .
- Administration of the grant—Charged—There was a saving of 0-7 per cent

in the final appropriation as against 1-4 per cent in the previous year. Swrren-
* ders aggregating Rs. 9,000 reduced the saving to 04 per cent of the modified

= appropriation as against 0-3 per cent in the previous year.
Authorized —There was an excess of 0-6 per cent over the final grant as

against 0-5 per cent in the previous year.

2. Losses.—(i) At an electric power generating station, damage valued
about Rs. 5,000 was caused to a 12,500 KVA transformer by the E&kaga of
An expenditure of Rs. 9,600 has

been shnotioned for its reconstruction and recommissioning.
. (ii) Sums aggregating Rs. 1,368 were misappropriated by a bill eol-

*. electdr of the Electricity department out of the collections mé,de"by'hj.m
i totards electricity consumption charges. The net loss to Government aft®r
_we: adjusting the current value of the Post Office (‘ash Certifieate pledged pw
S Rim a§ security and his travelling allowance bills was Rs. 768. ¢The bilf

water through cQrrosion of ifs cooler tubes.

‘oflfector wats prosecuted and sentenced to uiidgrga, rigorous ithiprisogment fr
‘ong year and three months and to pdy a fine of Rs. 500. He was gismissec
v t e o o .



o .ev * o

- LI . 3
. 190 e A.'E:P.K:;rRIATION ACCOUNTS .
. g = . .9
% " Grant No'..XXVII—Elnctricity—NotBs——cont.

«fron? service. A gum of Rs. 220 was ordered to be recovered from tho super-

* visor coficerned for slackness of supervision and the balance of Rs. 548 was .‘:
written off by Government as irrccoverable. The misappropriation has not
¥isclosed any defelt in the existing rules. Instructions have been issued for

® @ more effective supervision of the collection work in future by the depart-

, mental officers. S
S . Suspense Accounts.—The suspense tramsactions in the Revenue section .
. relate only to, Miscellaneous Public Works Advances. The figures in

,respect of eath of the systems as well as the nature of the balances out-

standing at the end of 1944-45 are indicated below :— :
Sl o QRIS Debs ol ovuts R
@ | () (3) (4) (5) . (6)
RS, RS, RS. RS. RS.
Pykara Hydro-Elec- 2,338,474 40,4 6,466 51,79,940 49,98,328 1,81,612
tric System. L,
. Mettur Hydro-Elec- 2,41,415 30,89,174 33,30,589 30,890,373 2,40,216 | ¢
tric System. 5
Papanasam Hydro- « = =
« Thermal System. e 14,68,714 14,68, 714 14,07,079 61,635
Andhra Power 73,648  9,50,066  10,23,614  9,37,436 86,178 s~
System. P
- . . \‘.‘
* The nature of the balances under this head under each of the systems is
described below :—
Pyk Motk dh
Partloulats. Bystom,  Bystem.  Pomemc . Sysem .
(i @ @) 0 ®) e
L HS. RS. RS, RS. :
(@) Current consumption charges 1,15,970  1,06,015 47,394 66,5621
pending recovery. “
(b) Value of machinery, etc., sup- i .
plied to consumers. 2,053 6,679 2,096 973 i
(®) Miscellaneous items. .. i 63,580 1,27,522 12,145 18,684
Ld
Total .. 1,81,612 2,40,216 61,635 86,178 :

Item (a) represents the amount billed for to the end of March 1945 and
recoverable mostly in 1945-46. °

Item (b) represents the value of machinery, ete., supplied to consumers -
under the “Hire-purchase system’.

Item (c) relates to Miscellaneous items pending recovery or adjust-
ment, such as service connection charges, ete. 4

4. Depreciation Reserve Funds and Special Reserve Funds of Electricity -
schemes.—These funds are created out of the revenues of the scheméds to
provide reserves sufficient to meet, as required, (a) the cost of renewals and

* replecements of wasting assets necessitated by ordinary wear and tear, and .
A (b) expenditure on extraordinary or unforeseen renewals of assets due to -
abnormal causes. Contributions to these funds generally commence from the A
« 8ixth year of operation at 2} and 1 per cent respectively of the total capital ;
o* outlay at the end of the preceding year (excluding indirect charges and the
. net expenditure under suspense from the year 1942-43 onwards) subject
% to a maximwh accumulation of 30 per centand 10 per cent of the capital -
e o *outlay. The funds were constituted for the PYkara Hatlro-Electric and
« Mettur schemes with effect from 1937-38 and 1941-42 respectively. The
- antounts shown under the Papanasam Hydro-Thermal Scheme represent gnly,
the Confributions made in respect of certain schemes transferred to it frpom
the Pykara System. The balance at the credit of each fund is invested in o
."_ + Government Securities and the interest realized is gredited as miscellaneous ™ .-
reverfue® of the systems concerned. The expenditure on r¢newals eaghd e

-

.replaéemnts chafzeable tb the funds is accounted for'asordinary expenditure  ®
., . TS o 1 : i, 2
. . %7 T e e . -
- . “ . . Lo )



- % .
. . I
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNYS, .. 191 -
: . -
o .4, e . L ] 2
Grant No. XXVII—E®Rctricity —L\nt,e%—r‘r;iit 2 i L
L]
of Grment under the grant concerned and an equivale nt amount i8 trans. o
. ferr@m the {unds and adjusted as reduction of l\[g'mlitnw under the
*  relefBervice head. % ]
sransaetions of the funds for the year 1944-45 are shown below :— , *
- y » Hydro- Mettur Hydro- Papanasam
AR - 1 Electric Hydro-Thermal Totdl, . =
Scheme, sehiemis . .
(1) (3) (4) (5)* v
Ra, RS, ' RS.
Depm Reserve Fund— . = ~
5 O balance on 1st April 17,568,722 o * 62,45,691
- R 408463 (A) 4,01,386  12,86,200 °
]_llnt‘ma 4,300 e 13,938
Chalance on .H L M.ui'h 22 52,885 4,91,386* 75,17,8563
SJ,;'(\'PJ'JT Fund—
O balance on lst ,\I'll'jli 17,80,361 5,564,606 aw 23,34,957
R.. ) " = 1,18,541 (B) 1,96,530 5,14,456
Jhurseinents . . — 178 B 9,348
@ing balance on n]\l March 18,95,077 1,096,530 28,40,065 *
oL . 1945,
if (A) Includes Ks, 60 on ac transferred from another
system. 1he balance represent vetem. .
(B) Represerss the amount 1
e -
' Grant No. XXVLII—Famine. 50
See also the Audit Report.
p — e == e — e ap®
5 Final
Sov P & b Anait grant or Actual Excess +,
Major head and sub-head, ppro- expenditure. Saving —.
priation, -
(1) B = ) [ (3) W
54. Famine. RS, RS. RS.
A. Famine Reliel.
a. Salaries and Establishments— .
. Pay of officers . O 1,000 " . -
P 3 7 DL R. — 2500 1,500 1,385 — 115
Col. 1.—No famine relief operations were required in the Ceded
*Districts due to improvement in seasonal conditions. L]
Yay of establishments .. O. 40,0007 g 3 e g 3
. ks i l 3 R. — ::3.‘-“"'} 16,100 16,118 + 18 s
- Col. 1.—See ** a.
3. Allowances and honor .
Charged .. ml N ¢ 2 1,000
y R, — 1,000 J &5 > L &
Authorized i R & 5,000 I . & ®
R. 12,600 J 17,600 14,324 — 3,276 . "
. Col. 1,—Provision to meet expenditure connected with cyclofie relief g
:)van!mrh in g district. ® . * o .
Col. Less expendifure in the last four months due to officers s *
e drafted :'nr‘ cyclone relief operations in a district having been disbanded * -
& e etowards the close of 1944, & "o ¥ "
- L]
b. Rief works— SRR
. Communications . 9,50,000 . snid by =
e R. 9,46,000 f S RS lf"-’“ 35
i, d —Nee a. 1.7 » ® .
—Larger credits due to saly proceeds of grgins r8turned frem * .
) mmya : .. L] K
. . ® g » o . = .
. @ .. .
. L ] . L ]
= . -7 *ef . ¥
¥ -



& {m) salesproceeds of umuwumble mater mI~ puuhuaui for ey
-
. b, if any. . *
° . 0.. 5 . . * o . -
.. . . ) -
.
. -

- =,
-
-
. . .
Faly S .-\PPIHJPB].—\TION A(IC(')UI\"I‘S s
. Y, .
Lxrant \To X\\'lﬁ—]}d:mne—conf .
e . _\
- . l inl" sl ==
" - ¥ by e : grant or Actual TR
Major in.a | and sub-head, "‘Il'T'f," e,\p;tn‘iit.ure. 1’:.“." e
3 . . priation, st ol
o e - o = B 4
Ll -
5 54. Famine—cont. RS, RS, BS.
s 4. Faming Relief—cont. 5
b. Relief works —cont.
2o Irrigation.Works ¥ A s 174 |4+ 174
. 3. Other wprks . i e — 14 — 14
: i ief .. i 8 ) 75,000 =
o. Gratuitous relief Y 2,82'800 3,57,800  2,04,855 62,945
Cpl. 1. Expenditure in connexion with eyclone relief operatio F
distrie and the opening of free kitchens in the same distriot not antid
at the budget stage.
Col, 4.—Opening of only 11 free kitchens in a district insts
17 sanctioned for anti-malarial drive os wing to malaria not being:
opidemic form and non-adjustment of the cost of millk supplied
Central Government as the matter was under correspondence,
X -
. d. Miscellaneous—
1. Measures for the protec- O 10,000 500 913
tion of cattle. 9,800 - —
. Col, 1.—5ee “‘a, 1
. 2, r ax iture ce O 3,15,000 s -
Other expenditur A :,Sij'-:UgH 28,100 48 889
Col. 1.—8es *a. 1.
Col. 4.—Unforeseen expenditure on relief in March 1945 due to many
fire accidonts in u district.
Surrenders or withdrawals .
within.grant or appropria- 2
tion—
Charjed R. S8 000 1,000 A — 1,000
Authorized R. 0,74,700 0,73,700 R - 9,73,700
- —— S— - — 5 — —————— e
Total Charged e 1,000 — 1,009 ¥
Totals Authorized ..  13,00,000  8,53,330 — 10,456,841
Notes.

Administration of the grani—Charged. —The final appropriation of Rs. 1,600
remained unspent and was surrendered.

Awuthorized.—The saving in the final grant was 74-7 per cent J!:\il}f#l—ifﬁf/_

9-7 per cent. in the previous year. The saving occurred chiefly under  b.
Surrenders gegregating RBs. 9,73,700 reduced the saving to 169 pers cent,
of the modified appropriation. The gaving occurred under *

£. Losses.—Forty-two ivon drums, valued at Rs. 1,218 5 m]\ in channel beds
for tapping drinking water in the various famine t_.lm|:.~, of a Division were-*
carried away by floods which occurred in May 1943, The loss was written off
by Government.

3. The Madras Famine Relief Fund.—The fund in its present form wag
constituted under the Madras Famine Relief Fund Act, 1036, which came
into force from the 8th October 1936, According to the Act, as amended in

* 1098, the assets of the fund cons’st of— - s
(i) the balance of the old Famine Relief Fund established under the
eﬁ.rlwr.;ulz,b ™ -
B, (i1) *contributions from the revenues of the Province ;

(iii) intgrest accruing from time to time on the investments oi the
. ba;la.ncb in the Fund, and




: i | _ . v, .
" APPROPRIATION ACCOBNTS g . 193 -

= . . « 0 . :
Grant No. XXVIII—Famme—cM& 2o . .

If, on the 31st ‘March of any year, the balancedn the Fun;i happens tobe .

#  less than Rs. 60 lakhs, the deficiency should be made up fiom and clarged

®*. on the revenues of ‘the Province. If the deficiency exceegls Rs. 5 lakhs, it

* ghould be made up by annual instalments, the amount of ®ach except-the &
last being not less than Rs. 5 lakhs. When the balance exceeds Rs. 60 lakhs, o

- contributions may be made with the vote of the Legislature.

il The balance of the Fund may be expended only :— 5 ‘. : 1
e (i) on the relief of serious fatnine in the Province ; =
s (i) on the relief of distress caused by serious drought ﬁqod or other
natural calamities, and .

(iii) when the balance exceeds Rs. 40 lakhs, to meet cw:pendlture on
: protective irrigation and other works for the prevention of famine,

Such expenditure, when incurred, is initially debited to the segvice head
“54, Famine”, The portion of the expenditure which Government may
eventnally decide to finance from the Fund is subsequently transferred from
_ the Fund and adjusted in reduction of expenditure under the service head.

The account of the Fund for 194445 was as shown below :—

S . RS.
= Balance on 1st April 1944 P % e o ... 173,89.837 °*

_* + Receipts during the year:—
- RS. .
: Interest on investments o S < 2,55,143 5y
= Other receipts .. it Lo s 61,178

—_— 3,16,321

X

s . 77,06,158

. Expenditure during the year .. - ., e v Sh Nil.

- Balance on 31st March 1945 .. + .. e o ..* 17,06,158

Grant No. XXIX—Pénsions,
See also the Audit Report.

Final %
~ Major head and sub-head, aporo. exr-ifm?flre. g:tc ing i’
- priation,
i m o @) ® @)
55. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions. RS, RS, BS.
8. Superannuation and Retired Allowances— *
* Payments to Madras Government Pensioners—
Obargsd o wx w0 BIOMOOL 70000 N18:889 2889
s Authorized 3g .. 0. 1,00,90,000
e ,,goacoé 09,00,000 1,00,44,741 -+ 1,44,741
b. Compassionate Allowances—
LEL Comp;.asiomw Allowances— i o
rogd . N - g: f:gmk 7,300 5572 — 1,793 @
Authori 4 R $ 800
o Auiiorised : o o0 JF 49300 55,144 4 6,844
s Col. 1,—Based on progress of actuals and provison for t.emporary L .
merease in pensions.
— Col. 4.— Payment of a lump sum allawanea of Ra, 6,000 t; anofzer. e * t .
% WaPInjurg Pensions ., O. 200 . *_%0
. n B. 2@ - 4@ - L lso . L ..
- A °
- 13. . " ” oo .. -
. - .
E : ’ L] - .. = 85"
) v L]
« * .



-« i Sl . . . s .

APFROPRIATION. ACOCOUNTS

- - '_ - .. e -
. L. A
e S Gean? No. XXIX—Pensmns—oont
e 0 J
. - : 8 Final
B ° MRjor head and sub- head grant or Aetual Excess 4, ~
appro- et penditure, Saving —. e
- riation. > .
3 SE -l . (1) (2 (6] ) 2
® e 55 Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— RS, Sms.  * ms.
. cont. e
. 2 . Gratuities— 5 .
. * A. Gratuities— .
Cha - s . &5 7] "
. heppace % o 600 383 — 17
L S
Spiicuted, & S es s O st 31,000 30,495 — 505+
Col. 1,—Heavier payments than anticipated.
B. Compassionate Gratuities— g _
Charged .. i o e 1,000 120 —880
AMEER T g 000 100000  1,07,674 7,674
= Col, 1.—Graut of epmpassionate gratvitios on a more liberal seale.
C. War Injury Gratuities .. 100 — 100 .
2 d. Donations to Provident Funds— 7
(i) Non-pensionable staff paid o
from Local Funds administered \
., by Government . R 1,000 o 29
PR 100 1,100 . 1,071 — 20 )
(ii) Non-pensionable staff paid from Provincial i
Funds—
5 a
Ghmeged e 1,200 1,349 ST
Col. 1.—Retirement of an officer. t
ot 3
:\uthonzed G 755 % I?:ggg 37,400 38,245 + 845
Col. 1.—Mainly payment of contribution on behalf of servants of local >
. hodies appointed by Government.
o. Government contribution payable under the A
Indian Civil Service an:ly Pension Rules—
i Charged 1,600 — 1,600
f. Covenanted Civil Service Pensi ons
(Annuities) —
d i v 0. 48, &
Oharge R —ars00) 12400 124090  — 3,310
. Ool. 1.—Based on actuals.
s h. Charges in England— 3 ”~
I. Secretary of State for India—Pensions of =
Military officers in respect of civil .
emplo®ment —
h i s
; Chggom 0. LILD00L) 419000 2,11,626  — a7t
. * . 4 ’ g .
Col. 1.—Due mainly to increase in small pensions 2
* . IT. High Commissioner for Tndia—
A. Superannuation and Retired Allowances
L (General Pengions and Indian Civil Service '
g Annuities)—
e Charged w5 e O 19,00,
O =4y o 10O0Ue & 18,183,600 17,8409 - 29,521
. Authorized .. =) 1,40,000 .
ot ®° g R. — 120000/ 1280007 122028 507
& .  B. Indian Civil Service Family Pension— =
: oo Charged TR 9,60 Tkt
= A (@ ilONE R ng 11.000 17,727 ot 6,727
% . = Oo}. 4.—Duse to payment of two marriage donations late in fhe year. -
; L . . i
. . » G Compassionaté Allowanceg— : . L.t s
¢ .o Ohma , .. .. . . 18800 18,591 w209 ®
v . P = . o‘ .
S e = . L s ] iy A .
.I .. .. L . .- . . . ) - - F
. oty



—

. Qi o _..
- . £
APPROPRIATION :tOGO.U‘N'IB T e 195
- - - ..
® .o, ' @ . L
*  Grant No. XXTX—Peysionss—cont. =~ .
. L]
n Final g " .
u. d grant or Actual E "
y .\{ajo‘r head and sub-head. oo PO B;‘?ﬁf; i“.
priation, [ . .
(1) (2) (3) (4) .
55, Superanduation Allowances and Pensions— RS, RS, RS,
oond. *
~ r
j» Lossor Gain by Exchange—  ° : i
Charged e S G700 3,700 * 3,534 — 166°
Authorized L SR 200 200 ", 214 + I,
k. Deduct—Pensionary charges transferred to :
commercial departments— -
. Charged .. cap w182 — 14,700 3% &
B 2,500 11,900 — 15954  — 4,054

Col. 1.—Daecrease in establishment charges. 5

Col. 4 —Larger adjustments of pensionary charges than anticipated
consequent on the increase in the establishment charges.

Authorized .. .. O. — 205200\
i R 500 f— 3ALI00 — 251802 4202

Cols. 1 and 4.—See ** Charged, col. 4.” .

56-A. Commutation of Pensions financed
from ordinary revenues.

&, Amount trgnsferred from ¢ 83, Payments of s
commuted value of pensions "—
Charged i 55 L 1,03,000
R 43,000 1,76,500 68,923 — 1,07,577
R. 30,590 )
Col. 1.—Anticipated increase in the net expenditure under * 83, Payments
of commuted value of pensions’’ partly on account of smaller recoveries
from other Governments than originally anticipated and parlly on account
of larger commutation payments to pensioners. ; -
Col. 4.— Withdrawal of their commutation applications by two officers
not anticipate:l. i %
A i o o 4 5,0
Axthocises o boado P 164500 LED,015  — 5,485
Col. 1.—Sea ** Charged, col. 1.” :
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation— .
Charged—
Gross .. il Se 2 500 2,800 2% — 2,800
Deductions o T —2,800 —2,800 A T+ 2,800
Authorized—
Gross .. i s LB 30,600 30,600 w — 30,600
Deductions oy A - 25,900 25,900 e — 25,900
L3 —
Charged—
Gross . 31,27,500 30,15,083 — 1,42,417
Deduciions . . — 14 700 — 15,954 — 1,254
Net ™ 31,12,800 29,99,129 — 1,13,671
Totale 4 Anthorized “d : £
Gross .o 1,04,42,600 1,05,50,688 - 1,17,088 4
Deductions .. =— 2,05,200 — 2,71,302 — 66,102
Net .. 1,02,37,400 1,02,88,386 - 50,086
L] \ e - - P
Notes.

® gdministration of the grant—Charged —There was a saving of 3-7 per cen t
*in ghe final appropriation as against 0-5 per cent in the previous $ear® Ji
occwrred chiefly under 55, h.IT. A’ and “ 55. A. a”. & v =

Authorized —There yvas an excess of 0-5 per cent over the finalkrant ase *
ataindt 1-1 per cent in the previous year. s The excess ovey the Pagllifigd
gppropriation was 105 per cent consequent on the sfirsender” of Rs. 56,600 *

'134. . . ®g o o . »

. . i



.. [ ] e L
- - = g -
. 18y " APPROPRIATION ACGQOUNTS .
s 5, -/ il ‘e ToLer @
. . Grant No, XXX—Stat®nery and Printing;
L] .
L]
. i) See also the Audit Report. .
- ] — - -
g5 . Finai i =
nt o
.l Major head and sub-head. snmpm_r “wg -:;llrt.uu Sn\?ﬁ: ::
priation, .
. = (1) 5 ) 3 () :
. . . . . :
. 56. Stationery and Printing. RS, RS. RS,
. .= L. Stationery.
s. Stationery office—
ol A.mf::y of officers— ’
iohic 5% RN 2 “;:gag 5,600 5,58 =4
Authorized 1(1) i igog ) 408 + 408
5 i ts .. N .60
< B. Pay of establishments 0- 2_3 52 D?l 23,300 23,264 38
C. Packing and ecarsiage of [ O, 3,000
o stk ¢ {R. 15000 f 48,000 52,595  + 4,505 ~
Col. 1.—Transfer of debits on account of railway freight charges on ”
bales of paper despatched by mills to the head * b.A.”
.
D. Other charges .. e g nggg 66,000 13,678 — 2,322
b, Purchase of Stationery Stores—
A S donnexcniischsen “‘{ 5 f‘;-gg";gg} 22,20,000 14,567,088 — 7,71,062
; g 90,
Col. 4.—Non-payment by the Coatroller of Supple A-~counts of bills for
paper supplied by certain mills whieh gould not be foreseen. 2
«B. Deduct—Cost of Station- [O. — 3,000
ery supplied to Govern- — 2,100 — 1,980 + 120 |
ment House. R 900 |
A e S ) S .
Ool. 4.—Fluctuating item . of expenditure depending on shipping .
facilities.
D. Deduct—Cost of sta-
2 tionery supplied to the | O. — 10,000 S
Secrotarial staff of the »R. — 200 — 10,200 — 10,438 — 238
Governor and the High ”~”
. Court.
E. Stationer® supplied to the Secretarial staff »
o of the Governor and the High Court—
* % Okgtope i g: “"ggg 10,200 10,438  + 238
- ;
*  F. Deduct—Cost of _sta-
tionery supplied to Motor [ 0. — 20,500 s == 1 =
T Spirit Rationing Officeg [ R. 26,600 3,000 4518 1,813
and A.R.P. Offices.
Ool, ln—Abolition of A.R.P, offices and return of unused stationery. ;
» -
o %. Deftuct—Value of stationery supplied to other & .
= Governments and paying departments— J
, Bayig departments .. g. —-;;‘:-ggg — 928,000 — 24,498 + 95720 .°
- - . -, ..
K - « 0ol 1.«Larzer recoveries anticipated from paying departments. —
L ]
B e - ?ll. 4. —Twvo chaqu razzived towarls tha enleof March 1945 fo = i
., g:;imary e150lial 55 eprbaia Paying dapirsmanis could not be eacashad = o"°
il f8ro the close of the year® . . . %
L ¥ . -. b v o d 8 .. . .
., LA T 2 . .
L] - -



- .
. -
. L] L

RO . i
- . 5 -
. APPROPRIATION ACOOWNTS e 197°
L ., - - g L]
. Grant No. XXX—Stationery and Printing—cont. .
[} L ] —
.-. . F]I‘léll L] k‘
- /|
Tk b iy o R grpesdiire,  Saving
C} priation, » < 5
Y . i) B e L @ ° ‘w8
- - -
- L ]
S 56. Stationery and Printing—cont. =S, RS. RS,
=) II. Printing. . . . =
< d. Government Press, Madras— . -
A. General overhead charges— . =
* 1. Pay of officers PR 1 28,700 = :
R. 6,500 35,200 36,775 + 1,676

Ool. 1.-—Grant of special pay to officers due to redistribution of work
consequent on & post in the productive branch having been held im absyance.

2. Pay of establishments. 0. 61,500
R —'600 61,000 61,004 + ¢
3. Eleetric current wen G 34,000 S
R. 8,500 42,500 12,211 — 289
2 Col. 1.—Increase in the printing work done for the Cixil Supplies and
i Defence depariments. y
s 4. Charges payable to
= Governments, depart-
ments and others— .
a” “ccnvicts S A 20,000 DAY s
Hiie of convic 5 '300 20,300 20,386 + 86
5. Other charges Sl 87,800
. ] 1er charge o A 1,00,000 1,01,004 e
i Col. 1.—Mainly enhanced rates of dearness allowance and grant of war
| allowance. : A
s B. Productive branches—
1. Pay of officers iy o §,200 . Bk
. R, — 5,000 1,200 1,202 + 2
j Cfol. 1.—Chiefly due to the post of an officer being held in abeyance. -
: blishments.  O. 4,84,800
2. Pay of establishments % B 4,64,600 Py 2
3. Other charges i ek 1, 3,700 1
R. 37,800 2,01,600 2,03,106 + 1,606
> Col, 1.—See *“d. A. 5" above. ,
1 hani ae B 21.300
@, Mechanical branch 5 2.900 24.200 24,146 e wd
Col, 1.—Increased printing work done for the Civil Supplies Department.
N, D Type foundry— ;
1. Pay of establishments.  O. 17.0001
R, — 1,400 f 15,600 15,653 + 53
. Other charges REAI 0 ¥ 8,800
homaaies R. 1,900 10,700 10,404 + 204
1, Publication branch .. O. 9,500
2 R. —400 8800 8,681 . =10
F. Other expendil;::‘:l']e*— g o
nts. . s : i
1. Pay of establixhmen X e 45,800 35,656 SRV
2. Stores purchased in .
India . 80,000
B. 100 74,400 73,169 — 1,231
s R. — 5,700 ) .
5. parriage of  gazeltes| . 72.000
and forms and cost of : o 1,25,600 1,17,371 -% 229- P
- blocks and maps. R. 53,600 '
“ . Col. 1.—Large increase in despatch work and in the cost of packipg *
, [Inaterials and blocks. Smeel
L] L]
o 8. Other charges PR 3‘?'233} 30,300 20013, - 4,381
i . . . -y = e e
.. %« ® 0ok 1.—Cancellation of the order for a second-hand lorry, e
o Col. 4—Savings under customs duty due do seores nod having Roors o+ *
*  received. L Sz °
e . . ® e o o .
- L ) - b, |
- . . 9 o ® T
" . “ . .



B ® R
- = . .
N e APPROBHIATION ACCOGNTS .
. 7 - - .
. -
¢ . e Grant No. XaXX-_—Stationery: and Printing—cont. .
e e e O = :
. i Final . o
Major headsand sub-head, oo S o ?fv“ﬁ; . :
: * bl * priation. i 3 i
= (1) (2) B (4)
i * b6. Stationery and Printing—cont. RS. RS, RS, A
> L] . . .
. I1. Printing—cont. .
ol (overnment.Press, Madras—cont.
G. Deduct—Cost of printing : S 5
work done for the Secre- | O. — 2,00,100 . .
tarial staff of the Gov- (R. — 1,71,800 f — 71,900 — 3,71,086 — 86+
ernor and the High Court.
Col. 1.—Heavy printing work done for the High Court.
" H. Deduct—Cost of printing )
N work done in econnection }0' —i-l-,d-ﬂ(]l — 66,000 — 63,069 -+ 2,031
with  Civil Defence ] B« ~ —21,600f
Col. 1.—Carre over of liabilities on account of printing A.R.P. infor- a0
. mation booklets at private presses.
J. Printing work done for the Secretarial staff r -'_
of the Governor and the High Court— \".'
4 Charged v 0. 2,00,1007
S. 1,711,500 »  3,71,900 3,71,986 + &6 -
R. 300 J
Col. 1,—See “ d.(.” above.
ingi rivate Pri b j i .
Printing at Private Presses o ?%:kug} 81,800 82,687 + 887 :
Col. 1.—See *“ d.H." above. :
(‘harges in E;‘lgland-—H}gh Commissioner for .
Jndia—
A. Leave salaries and deputation pay— -
Stationery—
Charyed 0. 34007
R.  — 8400f = =
B. Sterling overseas pay—
Stationery—
Charged o 0. 2,000 /
- R. 1: 000 3,000 3,000 :
Printing O 4,000
) R, —3000 1,000 1,000 ~”
O. Stores for India— .
Stationer =0 22,800 ’
4 " 47,400 70,200 70,142 — B8
» * Copl. 1.—Liabilities brought forward from 194344, .
., Prnting— .
(i) Cost of stores v 68,000 e
. R — 51,000 [ 17,000 13,378 — 3,622 1
Cols. 1 and 4.~ Liabilities carried forward to 1945-46.
-
t Loss or gain My exchange— o
e® ® " A.Other than on stores— * - -
by Charged = = ae 5 + 4
«Authorized ; 3 . 2 .+ 2 3
B. Ctord - .
* ® Stationery R. 100 100 126 +° 26
o . Puinting ... R 100 100 19 - 8l o
. L 9 . .
Lymp %uft provigion for the [0. 7,600 o ® e *
redtolatien of 1938 scalgs . - s . e -
® of pay , . R. — 7,600 P
. P 4 . . @@ - -
- [ B - -
L - L
.. " . . .. . - .
. . &
- '.



. .
. " .
e -
. L
. ® - . Y . )
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTGS ol e 199°*
= ~ Grant’ No. XXX—StafOnery and Prin#ing—con. .
.
Y * * Final 7 - i

iy Major heasl nud sub-head, “:ggltjo'fr ux:]eglui‘é{uc. &:m ir

priation,
- - . (1) i D £y O N © (1)

e 56. Stationery and Printing—cont. RS, RS, B3, *
*.  Surrenders or withdrawals within krant or .
- appropriation— .

Gross s - e B 1,11,200 1,11,200 T © — 1,11,200
Deductions - va B 1,79,200 79,20{] ¥ Yo 1,79,200
3 [Lftﬂfjbd 0% 5,890,700 3,991,025 -+ 328
Authorized 3
Totals{ Gross .. 39,05,800  30,15,860 — 8,890,031
Deductions .. —3,02,000 — 4,796,714 — 1,74,714
Net s 36,03,800 25,139,155 0 ,045
v Notes. 3

-~ Admanistration of the grant—Charged —There was an excess of 0-1 per cent
£ over the final appropriation as against 0-9 per cent in the previous year.

Authorizeds—There was a saving of 29-5 per cent in the final grant as
against 195 per cent in the previous year. Surrenders aggregating Rs. 2,90,400
reduced the saving to 23-4 per cent of the modified appropriation. The saving
in the original grant and modified appropriation occurred under * h.A.’

© 2. Losses.—Thefts of stationery to the®extent of 146 reams of paper occurred
in the stationery stores. The Police after investigation reported the cases

* as undetectable, The investigation revegled that there were some defects
+ in the locking arrangements in some of tfw shods in which paper was kept.
It was not also possible for the store-keeper effectively to watch the removal

. of paper supplied on indents during office hours, as stationery was stocked
in a number of sheds and two or more sheds had often to be kept open at the
same time for the issue of different kinds of paper. In the circumstances,
a sum of Rs. 1,473 representing the value of the stationery lost, was written
‘off by Government as irrecoverable. The storeskeeper was awarded a censure
for the delay of two months in bringing the shortage in stock to notice.
Adequate measures are stated to have been taken to ensuwre the safety of the
paper stocks from the time thr-\ are received in the stationery stores to the

e of their issue.

3. Stock account.—The stock account of stationery stores for the year
1944—15- is given below :— .

RS.
(1) Opening balance on the lst April 1944 .. ‘i s 21,97,660
+  (2) Receipts—

(z) From the Director-General of Storves (with percentage

charges and customs dutv] i ‘ 1,20,698
(b) Contractors’ supplies in India mcludmg zsgents for

foreign supplies ; - 2 o 18,67,236

. (¢) Excess in stock-taking . o i i .. = 4133

(d), Other cha;gas on recelpts 0 i i ot 35,472

7 . Total ..  42,25,208
= 2®
(M Issues (including Rs. 42,082 on account of loss by

-5 revaluation) . 5 o " 2108496 , . |

. -145\ &losing balance on 3131*. March 1945 » 2 o, 20,26782
- .

e, _ 5 Tofal .. 42,253,208



.
- - . LY
o . . ..
vo 280 - o ARPROPRIATION 10COUNTS

L]

+ *  Grant No. XXX—=Statione }nd Printing—Notes—cont.
- .. o
The stock was, verified by a special officer from 24th June to 11th August _**

3 1944, Ne certified that he had personally verified by attual counting the -«

« ., stock of stationery in the Stationery office with reference fo the balances
appearmg on the dates of verification of the several items in-the stock regis- .
«  ters malnmmed in the stores section of that office and in accordance with
' tlee Televant’rules in the Stationery Manugl. He further certified that there
s, were no other articles in the store-rooms which had not been examined by =,
o~ him and that the lists of excesses and deficiencies submitted by him were true
and complete.

It is stated that the closing balance has not been revalued at market rates:

The closing balance consisted of the following categories:—

BS,
1 Paper and boards .. o . e £ s 16,07,028 -
! 2 Envelopes and blank books e X o o 27,391 -
3 Cloth (binding, ete.) .. a ¥ S it o 1,26,76%--.7
LI 4 Inks, pencils, pens, etc. i e 2% {4 X 85,854 ~
5 Miscellaneous s o » e o 1,79,677
Total .. 20,26,712

4. Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Government Press, Madras—
«  The transactions of the Fund for the year 1944-45 are shown below :—

.

RS,
*  Opening balance b o i i o oy 15,563,945
Receipts e )
Total .. 15,653,945
Disbursements e e e e s ale >
Closing balance s = i S 7 o 15,563,944
.

* The amount provided annuvally for the depreciation of plant and machis
nery in the Press and the residual book-value of the plant and machinery
disposed of during the year is usually credited to the accounts of the Fund
. while the ordinary expenditure on renewals and ieplacements is debited

to the account. No interest is allowed on the balance at credit in the Fund.

In view, however, of the large balance in the Fund, Government have decided

that the corttributions to the Fund should be suspended and that no deprecia- *
e * tien need be charged during the years 194243, 194344 and 1944-454

. The Superintendent, Government Press, has furnished a certificate that”
.th® debits and credits to the Fund were for the amounts authorized by tBe -

* *rules of the Fund and that there was no diversion from the Fund. ® )
o o Gl . . < ey
LN . ® e ®
._ et ) . L] . > - 4 S — -
= ‘ A . . ok
L .. r o . - .. 4
.. . -~ . = . : .



. * ol . ‘.I
4 ’ * ; e
. ® . r -
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 2681 o- -
- . . .
. * L]
i Grant No. X¥XXI--MidcellanSous. - . .
e > L B -
e See also the Audit Report.
- a —a = — = ]
ol a Final . . >
0 MaJor head and sub-head. g;:;:::rfr pr‘:t:iligl.ltru, 'BE:&B:; i" . @
e - priation.
et 2 (1 (2) (3) (4) .
TR T = = . . .
- - L ]
o5 80, Ports and Pilotage. RS. RS. RS. ,
B. Other Ports— s 2=
a. Miscellaneous grant to the -
Madras Minor Ports
Fund S o 20,600 30,640 4- 40
57, Miscellaneous. y
a. Expenditure on account of State Prisoners
and Detenus—
A. Charges on account of] 6 76900
Stata Prisoners and on . 2y Fr e
aecount «f  conviets i’R' — 21,000 84,300 « 53,523 =177
= conditionally rele.sed, | ¢
/"“ Col. 1.—Release o7 a large number of detenus in receipt of family allow-
" AICES. B
L]
;s A-1, Charfles on account ol
of Centrsl Government o’ 230! 32,400 31,000 — 1,400
detenus. i e
Col. 1.—Provision to meet larger expendifure on police surveillance.
B. Deduet —Recovery from .
: othar Governments o
. =y S — 12,300 , "
i :;ir\]?. ggﬂ I:xl:l.::ottl;ml{oef R. — 20,100 mSHeiD ~2030 o AT
e Central  Government |
detenus. -
. Col. 1.—See “ A-1. col. 1.”
Cenﬁ-all' ‘E;Iiue mfiﬁym;g iﬁeeomrieﬂ having been effected from the
i1 ernmen .
b. Costof books and periodicals. 200 - 200
¢. Donations for Charitable Purposes—
A. Charitable institutions .. 0. 25,700 ok
R, 800 26,500 26,714 +214
B. Lungarkhanas .. S o 13,500 16.776 + 2,276
~ ; Col. 4.—Increased cost of maintenance on account of rise in the prics
0Ol TIice, .
- L)
C, Charges on account of O. 100 .
European vagrants. R. 110 200 166 ~ 34
- i -
. D. Indian ochoaltries and :
other items controlled by 0 35.700 . ®
the  Education and »p’ 2100 87,800 39,180 + 1,380
Public Health Depart- ] o .
ment,
E, iMain.dms Vigilance Asso- )
. ciation and othor items { O. 23,800 : SR
cogtrolled by t-l{a Home* R. - 1:800 22,000 22,684 "; 589- .
Department. e
— . L
. e FeMuhammadan Gosha . I
: Women's Aid  Society | 8,500 Sl
end other items con- R. £.100 I 16,600 17,038 + 438 °*
- trolled by the Public| $ - . . .
. Department, . . e . ®
S :.- % ca..n.-f-a%rlmeaa ];aﬁbmentdoff grant n&nctionzecl' to ay imstitute*fof e
8 purchase of paddy (Rs. 0) and of an annual §rant tg another institut® for ° *
“. ita upkeep not originally provided for (Rs. 4,000). .. .
L]
e = . ® g o o o . -
SRS sl X . =
i . . . o .. . - .'



.. 'Jc L] - L] -
‘ A s - i .
v A . .
. = L] .. e - 3
- e 208 == 4 APPRDPRIATION ACOLUNTS
- AL ] -
L] -
. 5 J
e Gpant No. XXXI—MiNellaneous—cont. ‘
* e T Final ' ‘e
rant ot i ’ .
s " & Major hieag®und sub-head. gaﬂl;m‘i epr E;.Ji:&u . SL:\E&B; t- B
priation,
il (1) (2) (3) = )
AR = o 57 Miscellaneous—cont. RS. RS, pg. - "
. [, Do.natious for Charitable Purposes—cont. -.:
L] -
«G. Orphanage *for eva.ouoes?
®* ond other children who
have temporarily lost their | O. 30,400 - 3
- parents overseas (con- [ R. — 13,000 17,400 18,131 + 731
trolled by the Public
Works Department).
Col. 1.—Provision to meet recovery from Central Government,
H. Compensation in lieu of resumed lands and
~ other items controlled by the Board of
Revenue—
Charged . . S e s 4,600 5.12 § -
» Authorized ae o O 3,500 e i ded
R. 2,500 6,000 2,653  — 3,347 r
Cols. 1 and 4. —Increased expenditure anticipated did not materialise \".'
e ., owing chiefly to the failure on the part of the parties to receive the -
amounts allotted to them. - |
d. Irrecoverable Temporary Loans and Advances
written off—
A. Advances to cultivators [ O. 7,300 1.200 on 3
and revenue advances. 1LR. - 6,100 * 325 — 875 oty
Col. 1.—Anticipated expenditure not maturing within the year. z
B. Loans to eommunities) J
aligible for help by the = (.iUU'L "
Labour department for pp° e 22,200 20,809 — 1,301
e the purchase of house- R 19,600 S ’ :
sites, . R
Col. 1.—Write-off of the irrecoverable balance of loans granted under
the housing schemes as the grantees proved to be too poor.
€. Miscellaneous oo O -500 = ;
Ri: & 900 1,500 1,140 — 360 £
e. lents, Rates and Taxes .. O. 19,3007 i
R. 20,000 f 39,300 40,823 4 1,523
o Col. 1l.—Based on requirements,
* f. Contributions— - : -~
A. Telegraph lines and Postal Services—
Maintenance — .
I. Ordinfiry areas .. 37y 11,400 13,260 + 1,860
I1. Partially excluded 3 800 517 — 283
2 s areas. =
B. Guarantee for unremune- [ 0. 25,000 A
., rative Railway lines. LR. — 24,600 400 we — 400
Col. 1.—Railways not expected to work at a loss.
° . C. Contribution to local) O, 3,582,100
S and municipal bodies in 8. 11,49,000 15,530,600  14,60,004 — 61,506
2 aid of general balances, | R. — 500 4
IS _ COol. 1.—Increased grants payable to local bodies fo enable them to pay .
® ". " enhanced rates of dearness allowance to their employees. - -
o = D, _Contributions to local o 1,70.600 - -
gies for loss of inecome - S 1,81,000 1,74,746 — e =
. _Jfrom entértainment tox, | B 10,400 ’ 6’294
1. Contribution to local y 45,20,000 45,20,600 o
.* _ » bodiesjor los# of income -
', * romg ttﬂla. = " . '. P .
R'Qontribut.ions‘ tos local . = - -
o : 0. * 10,32 £ .
o Dodicy fr loss of incon® (2 20005 1053,000 1004244 |+ 1,242
o m Profession Tyx. . i K
o . LA . 2 o .
. .
'. '. s .. ’ . . 5 .

-
L]



. L W
! . " . L . A . f
- .' y
: =ie-8ig .
~ APPROPBIATION ACCOUNTS £ AR T
‘e, - LA . § . p
5 Grant No. Xm-ﬂjwﬂmmuwnt. e
.
. o _ a* .
.* 2 Final
Lol Major hel and sub-head. 3{;;&;‘ oxp.:&iualm. ‘i‘v‘i:: i"
priation.
. - 1) (2) (3) (4) e *
r g 57. Miscellaneous—cont, c RS, BS, = S “le *
. .
. g. Miscellanepus Compensa- [ O. 400 4
s L 1,300 1,700 Lofl.  — 189 /.
" h. Miscellaneous and Unforeseen Charges—
A. Charges in connection 0 1.000
with the wvisit of High R' ’800 200 267 -+ 67
Personages. : i .
B. Rewards for destruction 0. 3,300 o
of wild animals. R. 700 4,000 3,211 — 789
. (. Miscellaneous charges for 100 31 — 69 .
the treatment of patients
- in the Pasteur Institute. "
D. Demarcation of hound- [ O. 2,000 . ’ 2
)\_. aries. . 100 1.900 1,946 + 46
4 E. Relief Measures — 2
1. Gratuitous, relief to fO. 15,000 *
. weavers. 1LR. — 13,000 2 ha Lo
Col. 1.—No demands from weavers for relief measures.
2, Test works for B 0. 25,11,600 T
e Sriolm mm{ﬂ. B 2,-36,300} 20,75,300  20,90,489 4 15,189
o % Col. 1.—Reduction in the number of t-us.t. works undertaken.
¥ Deduct—Charges recoverable from .
Governments, Departments, ete.— . »
~ Recovery from the Central Government — 14,806,000 — 14,86,001.
on account of test works for Burma .
~—A Evacuees.
Cul. 4,—Adjustment of recovery from the Central Government not
oxpected to be made during the year as the matter was under corres- .
pondence with the Central Government.
f 5 8007
F. Miscellaneous Jaq B, 15.300 25,100 20,060 -3,
LR. 9,000 Y
-
Col. 1l.—E.i-gratia payments to persons injured in military accidents -
- {Ks, 2,000), grant to a municipality to meet expenditure on repairs, renewals
and reconstruction of works damaged by cyclone (Rs. 7,70i:), payment of o
) t to the widow ofa Subedar who was awarded a George Cross for
gamry in the field (Rs. 7,600) and a grant for the purchase of S&ndhi
Cattle, pedigree poultry and highly bred sheep on behalf of the Y.M.C.A,
- College of Physical Education (Rs. 4,400). > -
s Col. 4.—8hort drawals of grant by a municipality towards the expendi-
ture on reconstruction or repairs to properties damaged by cyclone. s
. G. Compensations paid out R. 94,200 04,200 89,207 — 4,903 .
of collective fines. .,
Col. 1.—Sanction during the year of several ex-gratia payments. .
- L]
* H. Staff cars for theuseof 8. 2,300 2,300 1,806 — A4 . =
Officerss 3 2 . ‘e e
o
— Col. 1.—New sub-head opened for the exhibition of expenditure on the = =
o . meintenance of staff cars for use of Officers of Government visiting certain o , ° i
- stations in view of the difficulty experienced by touring officers in obtainie * .
trAmsport. o2
o~ . . * . ..
A m;& England—High Commissioner for B e
. . - .
- . N A _ - - = .
Offier _charges (Books - ol 200° , 284 o 5ty
“and Paﬁﬂdm]- - " e - e .
il - ¥ L o = .. L . S
. a 2 o L e Y e ® >
5 - . ] - .
'.v - = .. . =



. .,
A= [ ] - . =

- e .
2 1 . ;
2 o5 oo .
504 : APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS :
. e ¥
. e , Grant Ne. XX XI-"Wscellaneous—cont. :
e . Final . ‘-
., Mekgeesdsd abid e gu  pue s
. priation. -
e 40 o E (2) (8 )
", 83, Extraordinary charges. RS, RS. T
a*Charges in India — e .
\ A, Madras & gvings (Canvassers) Scheme— L
Pay of® Establishments, R. 19,100 19,100 17,060 — 2,050 :
Allowancass and other
Charges. .
C.l. 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on staff, etc., in connection with
the intensification of the National Savings Movement.
C#. 4.—Smaller grant of rewards to canvas:ers during the year,
Deduct—Charges recover- R, — 9,700 — 9,700 — 0,384 + 316
able from o h:r Govern-
ments, Departments,
ete.
Col. 1.—Hecovery from the Central Government on account of the —
Madras Savings (Canvassers) Scheme.
B. Small Savings Scheme— "’:\.
v 1. Pay of officers s B 31,300 31,300 31,246 — 55 ~—at
2, Pay of establishments R. 78,000 78,400 75,768 —3,182
3. Allowances .. v B 46,600 46,600 50,637 + 4,037 .
4. Other charges.. s R 7,700 7,700 8,065 -+ 365
Sub-leads 1 to 4 —Col. 1.—Frovision to meet expenditure on Small Sav-
ings sthemes of the Cent al Goverrment ntended to encourage spec.ally
the investment of savings in National avings Certificates.
5. Deduct—Charges re- R. —71,63,300 — 1,63,300 — 1,63,278 S SO
,coverable from other =
Governments, Depart- .
men's, eto. .
. Ccl. 1. —Recovery from the Central Government on account of Small
Savings Schems, .
C. Exyendi ure in connec- R. 14,100 14,100 11,814 — 2,286
. tion with Enemy Agents
Ordinance, 1943, 2
Ccl. 1.—New sub-head ppened to exhibit expenditure on account of .
Enemy Agents Ordinanece, 1943,
Col. 4.- Due mamnly to the travelling allowance drawn by an officer
having Leen debited ditect to the Central Government,
Deduct—Charges roecover- R. — 14,100 — 14,100 — 9,355 + 4,746
able from other Govern- -
ments, Departments, ete.
Cg). 1.—Recovery from the Central Government of the expenditure gn
Enemy Agents Ordinance. /
Ccl. 4.—See explanation under ' C. Col. 4" above. Due also to an
*  adjustment having been carricd over to 1945-46. 5
D, Amount transferr.d from 85-A. Capit ] E
Outlay on Piovincial Schemes connected
with war, 1939—
Charged X i 21,600 21,600 21,400 - 200 .
Col. 1.—To meet the pay and sterlng overseas pay of I.C.S. Officers
employed at times in connection with fuel supplies initially booked under
grant ?KXXVLU. and transierred to revenue subsequently. .
. 0. 83,17,500 . ’ 4+
Authorized .. ..4 8, 1,00.84,700 1,37,17,500 = 3,04,22,205 4 1,67,04,785
. R. 3,15,000 o —
« * ®* ,Col.1.—There was an increase in the net capital outlay incurred 8 ¢ .°*
. State Trading Schemes due mainly to payment of larger subs dies tﬁ-
. _anticipgted arising from the transactions relating to {oudgrains', fuel and
. *distribution of manure. It wasfound possible to meet the increased outlay ™
. * Wlso frgm the current reyenues ow ing to imprbvement in the revenys o . -
ALy L ition. ® . 2 =

" Col. 4.—TIncrefse in the net chpital outlay on State Trading Schemes,:
. ‘Ysansferged to the reyenue sec.:tion. . . .
. s . ; - ] - LB & * - =



) . .
Fa : L]
APPROPEIATION ACCHYNTS 3 205
" . ..
- " b ., : L .
2 Grant No. .\XXI7M:scellanaaus—cont.' .
- — 5 L] .. L]
h.‘- A Fi“tj.‘ L A t.. 1 Rk .
- X 'an T ety )
’ 3 Malor head and sub-heads. g;pnrn- expendi::l:nc. Sn‘\?lt:; i.'
e > priation, . ° »
v ) (1) (2) (3 )
et 63. Extraordinary charges—cont. RS, RS, Re?
: . .
o~ b. Losses due to enemy action. R. 1,600 1,500 1,611 4 11*
- L]
0. Charges in England—High Commissioner for
Inda— ‘.
Losses due to enemy R. 1,400 1,400 20 — 1,380
action, ete.
64-A. Transfers to the fO. 5.54,00,000 * .
Revenue Reserve Fund. {S 6;46,00,000 130000,000 13,36,00,000  +:86,00,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Owing to the imsrovemsit in the revenue position a

largor transfer was made to the Revenue Rseserve Fund for financing post-
” war development schemaos,
e -
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
/"h-. appropriation—
- Gross R. — 2,07,200 — 2,07,200 + 2,07,200
Deductiong R. 2,07,200 2,07,200 — 207,200 *
[ Charged 26,200 26,621 + 321
Authorized—
o Totals Groas & 14.35,33.800 16,39,78.585 + 2,04,44,785
. Deduetions . * — 12300 — 16,97,110 — 16 84 800
2 1 Net .. ..o " 14,35,21,500 16,22,81,485 + 1,87,69,985

L]

Notes,

Administration of the grant—Charged.—There was an excess of 1-2 per cent

over the final appropriation as against 48'2 per cent in the previous year.

Authorized.—The excess over the final grant was 13-1 per cent as a.gain.;t
It occurred chiefly under ¢ 63.a. D’ and

' 75:9 per cent in the previous year.
‘64. A",

2. Irrecoverable temporary loans and advances written off.—The actuals .
« booked under the sub-head * 57 d. B. Loans to communities eligiblo for help
by the Labour Depaitment for the purchase of house-sites’ include the

following item written off under the orders of Government :—

Rs. 17,913 representing the unrecovered balance of loans granted
puder a housing scheme 1o persons rendered home'ess as a rasalt of the mgill

d'sturbances of 1921 for the reason that the grantees were too poor to pay
The house-sites with the superstructures thercon were

off the arrears.

resumed and taken possesiion of by the Government., The tenements were

let out on a monthly rental basis,

L4 -
———
s o ®
.
L]
—
.
.' ...‘.. s ~
.- L L]
A= * B o
L .
z .-.' . .



o, Ff @ o .
' . <! . Y e "
. 208 - APBAOBRIATION ACCOUNTS
: S T “
~ ‘e ° et . =
5 =y : * . Gitnt No. XXXIT—Civil Defence.
S . - sedalso the ANt Report. .
B e
ant or . -
: . e  Majophead and sub-head. g;IJ'I‘l'D- expenditure. S.vcﬁ:.g 1‘ o
priation.
) R (1) (2) (8)* (4)
B 8 S mg 84-B. Civil Defence. . s rs. W1 - o
, \ e section L. .
- Expertliture poolable in accordance
with the slab system. -
; 8. Expenditure on A.R.P.—
A. Directive Organization and staff —
Charged .. o aa e 17,100
k. — 17,100 8 >4 ‘s
Col. 1.—Change in personnel.
\uthorized a5 Sl 5,36,0007)
. S, 100 4,38,500 4,08,595 — 20,005 ok
. R. — 97,600
Col. 1.—Non-purchase of fresh equipment due to the revision of Civil
Defence Policy and the availability of equipment from mufassil towns S
., where A.R.P. measures were withdrawn, -~
Training and education of public— % &
Training proper—
(i) Mobile Reserve and Training Camp —
Char, i S ) 7,300 . .
sitis R. --.i,.ma} 1,800 1,794 o I
Col. 1.—8ee “a.A, col. 1. *
« Authorized .. sl 0 482,300 b0 - ; 3
- = 2:{;3: 60 2,20.200 1,86,051 — 42,249
S Col. 1.—Abolition of the training services and the I'rovincial Civil
Defence Mobile Reserve during the latter part of the year. | .
Col. 4.—Order for the supply of hose pipes for trailer pumps intended :
for the mobile reserve was held in abeyance.
(ii) Air Raid Precaution—Provincial
Training School— . 2
& 35, .
%- L 26"}}%{5 6,600 14,139 + 17,530
. S Col. 1.—Abolition of the school in May 1944.
o Col. 4.—Adjustment of cost of A.R.P. Publicity films not anticipated. -
. (iii) A.R.P. Publicity., O. 1,27,400
= S. 200 59,700 73,967 o 14,267
R. — 67,900
. Col. 1.—Abolition of the Civil Dsfenve Information Office from June
* * 1944 and of the Publicity Office from December 1941 and smaller expendi- .
- ture anticipated under advertisernent charges due to improvement in the >
iod war gituation.
. Col. 4.—8ee “ B. (ii), col. 4",
'.. (. Warning and Control Centres—
- Ohargad, o7 ; 0. 14,300
e R — 14,300 o = e '
.-. P . Cot. 1.—Change in personnel. G £ .
L] & i e s 13,96,200
, S Authorized 12 Sy 10!} 9,20,100 9,21,860 $ lfﬂr-—
.,
P s(ol. 1.—Raduetion in establishment and other charges due to tmpro\'ed
EAR war situstion.
4t . -
c.*+* D F;re.ﬂghting ci e 0L B1:88,500 . g
s % . S 300 20,457,100 2124734 *4.039634 °
SR . s ol = BIHED] et At -
® . . . A
_.' . . L 1 ..i . o° . - °. .
i . 2 - :
.. A '. ik - L g . . = o
LA



. 9 ] L ¥ a. ’
- - P
: APPROPRIATION .w'tp.r..\"rs " 207,
L] . . . = o - e" ,
. Grant No. XK?—CIVI! Defence—cont. v .
& e ‘e s L "
] e :ch 1 T 5
o Major head and sub-head. R b e LB S
§ 5 2 p?m{ion‘ rwp.cn ind . ia.v.m.g i :
(1) (2) 3 ) -
64-B. Civil Defence—cont. RS, R <k e
. - .
- Section I—cont. . Vd
Expenditure poolable in aceordance . .
with the slab system-—cont.
. a. Expenditure on A.R.P.—cont.
E. A.R.P. for Public Utility x
undertakings = g 2,6007
S. 100 & 15,700 o — 15,700
- R. 13,000 )
Col. 1.—Provision for expenditure on A R.P. works at Vizagapatam, )
dismantlement of A.R.P. walls and other A.R.P. works.
- S Col. 4.—Transfer of expenditure {o section IT pending*Electrical Com-
_missioner’s aeceptance of poolable expenditure. .
/- . First Aid Casualty clear-"
= ing hospital for medical | £.73.600 -
aid inclwling ambulance R. ,I'é,lﬂﬂ 5,42,700 5,04,722 — 37,073
. service and  anti-gas [ © i
measures—
Cal, 1.—Grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowanece,
t. Requisitioning of motor [ 0. 1,26,700 : : o
; vehicles for A.R.P. work. \R.  — 14,400 1:12,300 1,10833  — 1,967
Col. 1.—Reduetion in the purchass of vehicles and accessories dhie to
. the rovised Civil Defence Policy.
H. Grants to tho Madras 3
Corporation, Local
Bodies, Madras Electric | O. 8,i8,400 . E =
Supply Corporation and (R. — 1,68,100 6,90,300 6,681,853 — 23,447
others for A.R.P.
MEASUres . . 2 e -
Col. 1.—Reduetion in expenditure on A.R.P. works undertaken by the
Madras Corporation as a result of improved war situation.
L -
J. Rescue work, clearance .
of debris, salvage, repair
of slightly damaged build- | O. 6,02,700 Se '
ings, extensive demoli- [R. — 1,74,900 421,800 4,16,490 = 15310 i
ions involying the use of .
explosives . e =
Col. 1.—Reduction in the strength of drivers, group leaders, non-* »
utilization of the provigion for purchase of utensils and for improvement v
to moplah camps and abolition of a Rescue Camp. .
K. Warden's services .. 0.  22,55,400" ) .
8. 160 15,79.100 15,44,646 —34,5654
R. — 6,76,400 .
L
Ool. 1.—Abolition of divisions on account of improved war situation. -
- L]
o . 2 . L]
L. Port A.R.P. Scheme .. R. 99.000 099,000 89,508 — 0,492 %
. ° Col. 1.—New sub-head opened for exhibiting expenditure on accounfigof =
A.R.P. schemes in the Malras Port. . oS
> :
.. Deduct—Recoveries from the R. — 99,000 — 99,000 ~ 89,508 + 9,493 .,
Madras Port Trust. S S
< "% o * Coll.—Now sub-head opened for the a&hibitign‘)f recgvemy frohu.t-hg. ‘s
- .+ ®  Madras Port Trust, . . . » SLRR e %
i f. ¢ ‘e LY .
y '. - - ® g o« = oe - r L]
A . - . 1
- S g 2
LA - . o

£ 2 - . STRar i . o




PO T R * " «ﬂ'

. L] . ..
e e - .
. 208 . APPRQPRIATION ACCOUNTS
- e * ; - . C o
= e Grant"No. XXXII—(‘:\VH Defence—cont.
. B = . . Final ]
. e grant or Actnal Excess +, L
Major head and sub-head. . appro-  expendifure, Saving —, ‘.
. priation i” F -
. = *n - = @ @y ) .
‘e RS, RE:. . RS, ,
64-B. Civil Defence—cont. . !
. . . Segion I—cont. o Mg
. *Expenditure poolable in accordance ) -
N with the slab system—cont. o
* b, Expenditirg on refugees and evacueces —
Evacurtion, care of persons %
rendered homeless by air | 2,38,700
attack and provention of {g, 100 % 1,87,100 1,604,386  — 22,714
spread of epidemiecs aris- [ o —_E1.700
ing out of® damagoes by air
raid,
Col. 1.—Abolition of certain evacuation ¢amps.
. Col. 4.—Certam consiructions were not completed and paid for bafore
the close of the year.
¢. Miscellancous— * —
* A, Organization of fcod [O. 3,10,£00 3 =
supplies, fuel, etc. 1R. — 1,71,000 1:56,600 1,353,308 6,043
Col, 1.—Dis~ontinuanre of the emergeney food sch~me for mufassal and .
s the schemes relating to the vegetable and firewood distribution were not iy
in force. . :
B. Civilian war d2nths,
organization and recording ,
and notification of casual- i 8,500 10,652 + 2,183
ties, corpse disposal. o e
Cil. 4.—Expeaditure incurred in a district was not provided for. i
C. General Direction (Public Civil Defence 5
Department)— o
Charged 0. 20,000 .
R 1600 18,400 18,209 — 191 ‘
Authorized 0. 00,300 .
R, — 11..00 78,600 82,277 + 8,111
0ol. 1.—Closing down of Civil Defence measures (Rs. 27,000), set off
*  partly by excess (R= 15,200) dys chiefly to carry over of liibilit es of
194344 on account of printing of A.R.P. information booklet at private
press. . H
D. A.R.P. for animals ge o0: 9,300
e Ool. 1.—Schemes for A.R.P. for animals in certain mufassil towns were
. not put into operation. -
E. War Injuries Scheme .. .. " 100 — 124 — 224
L]
F. Other charges S 0. 44,400
Dthex: shate 2 72100 f 116,500 74,344 — 42,150
Col. 1.—Raising the s*atus of the Catering (fficer to the rank of a
s s gazetted officer and transferring the management of messes to him. -
Ool. 4.—""0st of provision; pu ch sed in M rch 1945 was paid in April .
. o 1945 an | rationed articles intendedl as reserve stock were not purchased.
o . Works—
. A. Works (including provision of shelters )
s and provision of aids to movements in
. darkened streets)—
= Charged * N S ¢ 40,000 S
o e ? B — 35900 4100 1287 2818
. » Col. 1.—Smaller expenditure undar *Travelling Allowance ' and larger
. « recovery anticipa‘'ed from the Central Governm>nt. —
. * ®eCol. &—Recovery from the Central Government based on average pay. ® (I
A Authorized .. .. 0. 4,19,900 Pl
R * ~ 8. 600 5,009,800 475,702 — 34,108 gy
O R. 89,400 . .
o . *00l lL.e=ProvisiofA for adiiional works. See also detailed statepnent of » e* - 5
+* ‘new works, * . L e = . - -
. . »
e’ . . o’ ‘e e g @ - -, . .. .
- .. ... e . L] . 2. * -
L] . - = L] ° ; - =
* .



LR 4 all v

] ¥ L] . '.
. " - -
. APPROPB,[&TIOI\ A8 ¥ 5 58 200 °,.
e, L2 . v
arant No. X‘{X?—( ivil Defenca-—ctmt g
= ; Futmi I . >
- aioi bead and sub-hp grant or Actual lixcess +,
A5 y A Majou l.tu { and sab-head. I::_Eg‘lmn;] !?Jg\l’mli.tnrc. o Soving — - :
. () SR ) ) e°
e © 84-B. Civil Defence —conl. iS. 1y, o B | ©
b .
"y Section I—cont. . ,
Expenditure poolable in accordance ‘. .
- with the slab system-—cont.
e, Charges in England—High Commissioner
: * for India—
A. Leave salary and deputation pay— .
R. 18,000 18,000 16,906 — 1,094
B. Sterling overseas ]JH.)——
2. 4 5
Oharyed : A g ‘;%gﬁ} 5,400 4,087 — 413
C. Allotment of pay of officers—
0. 23,400 e .
R. - lli:ll:Il}' 90,000 48,815 — 187 ,
D. Miscellaneous evpﬂnriitura —=
P  Charged .. .. 14,318 4 14,318
- Col. 4.— Ad]uatmant late in Mmch of fire officers’ pensionary eontri- =5
butions prov isionally debited to ‘¢ 55—Superannuation Allowsnces and
£ Pensions.”
f. Loss or gain by exchange -
Charged Vi s . T 33 + 43
e Authoru.ed 8 o o 114 + 114
. Lump sum provausmn “for the restoration of 1953
. seales of pay-—
d 0. 18,9007 .
R. —19,800 [
* i Deducl—Share payable by 0. -- 19,23,000)
the Central Government. | R.  10,78,600 [ — $:45300—11,36,000" —2,90,700*
b Cols. 1 and 4.—The deciease anticipated in ihe Central Government's
share of the Civil Defence expenditure as a consequence of improved war
gituation did not materialize to the extent of Rs. 2,90.700. .
Add—Repayment of excess recovery from the
. Central Government during 194 G s -
N, 8,301
}2_ ;1] é.; ';Gg} 10,56,000 11,26,000 4 70,000
Col. 1.—Provision to meet reimbursement to the Central Government * .
on aceount of A.R.P. expenditure recovered in excess in 194248 and
- 1943-44.
Section IL. .
-
Expenditure not eovered by the slab system of
pool but subject to special alloeation. a .
o, Expenditure on A.R.P.—
* A, Installation of a .
0. 30,900 .
;’};iﬂ?:ufﬂemnc station at R. - 12,900 [ 18,000 17,097 -3 n
. Col. 1.—Work connected with water-intake-tower was not carried out
during the year on account of the water level in the tank and the
expenditure on maintenance of the emergency thermal station at Pepambur
ki was ordered in the course of the year by the Government to be horne by
t-i)g Electric Supply Corp@ration. L ®
8. Deduci—Recoveries [rom 0 — 7,700\
ey the Central Government. 7,700 [ e
LA ] ®  Col. 1.—Recovery ﬁom the Central Government in respect of the work * e
s was effected in 1943-44 itself. §
o-..b.UAR. for  Public 8 S S
til} undertakmgs— o o 12,168 ~|l 12, 108
'!&1% . Womks, ’ . P o0 e
. Ool. 4.—Bee Beob;on La.E., col. 4.* g AR
§ :!'4‘ = » Rigsly @ * .
. el e 2l @ 0 odn
. % . . . .
e . 6y



'_-'t L] s i b : q'*'

L3 . A
v v’ . .
. . . ]
T 210 I _ M‘rﬁnhun‘ios APOOUNTS -
. e ot
L] ' a
[] . . - : "
& e GranteNo. _XKXII—NH Defence- —cont.
- em— -y . . — _— 2
. v ejual Ex T
- B 1] Agju Yo i
: - o  Majorgfad andsub-head. .;ar;;m—r umql{:lttm. s“”ﬁ:; i) e
. priation.
- (1) (2) (3) 4y
i ol : = R LSS L -
- . = = P ' - o
= . 64-B. Civil Defence—cont, . 1. R8. R, -
\ . -.
. . Seetion I[I—cont.
Expenditure not covered by the slab system of .
pool but subjeet to special allocaiion —cont.
d. Work— «
A. A aca ML 51
Ay Rechs & 8960 19,200 18,178 1,022
. Col. 1.—Beu detailed statement of expenditure on important new
works. 4
. & War Police— .
I Tl 145900 467971 4 24T o
n B. District Executive Force. 0. 28.4 8:200 .
o s, 800 & 33,84,400 30,864,614 — 3,190,746 -
R. 5,35,300 | » ’

Col. 1,—Inereased expenditure under rents, transport charges, feeding
charges and rewards to private persons (Rs. 83,1005, clothing, arms and
equipment and grant of war allowsnce ard enhanced rates of dearness

allowance (Rs. 4,62,200), . siw
= ggg’;fnﬁim Tavisaston, O 30500 LOGOOD  LOS4I6  + 2416 |
Col. 1. —Employment of tempur’far.\; additional staff and enhanced rates .
> of dearness allowance.
D. Special Police— b
B ol g M 0 SRR £ S 1,146 — 854

Col, |.—Frovision for the pay and allowancca of the Additional
Assi-tant Cominandant fos whom provision was originally made under
*“ Authorized .

9l 5 v 0, 19,334,700 "
. e Auisharmed =i 43’000} 19,75,700  19,52,244  — 23,456
. »
K. Deduct—Lump  sum’) e -
. recovery from the Central $1° ' 4'33,000 & — $97900 — 673,318 + 2,24,682
Government. s
Ca’. 1.—Smaller recovery anticipated from the Central Gmmmm;b
. towards the cost of war police.
" 2 Col. 4.—Recovery from the Central Government could not be effected .
. owing to non-receipt in time from the departmental officers of statements .
¢ of reovery on sccount of coastal Special Police, security measures
. hetween India and Cevlon, ete.
-
4 h. Civie guards—
. ~y . . - qx
1 : A. Clothing and equipment. % = :.;:ggg 5,300 4,655 — o 5
... e’ = Col. 1.—Retrenchment in the number of® Civie Guard Groups end
‘-d ” availability of surplus stock of clothing.
N . —
e e K 2,35,700 . . ..
e B. Phpr charges o ) 4-(;.”00 1,85,800 1,84,403 : 1,309 ]
R .
..0 o i * o Col.sl.— Reduetion in the number of Civic Guard Groups. -~
# o O it Babovars 2 00 : . S
C. Heduct— gecovery ® from [ @. 1,06,3 — 66,800 y
o *thes(‘entral G ﬂ\-amlqt-rﬂs. R 39,500 = 3 63,700 t‘.‘lm
L] Y 3 " .
o e o/ . 0 L, gBee h. A. and B: col.-1. ; e, .
[ L P e
. M .. * L e 2 L4 .
L] . - L L ] . L] -
. LR ; .



[] * % e
L . ’ r, T -
= L H
: APPROPRIATION AOCKGNTS 2%t °
R L
. L . \ P
(Jrl ant No X‘(X}' Civil Defeuca.—« wa‘ = :
L]
'1. . Final Y : T =
o , sub-ha grant ¢ Actun | 5 .
3 \ Major {ie.ul and sub-head, :?Eﬁ:.{?; .:ﬂa_-;dl;t“r." = qn{-(ﬁ::; 22 :
5 (1) (2) (3) (4) s *
sef ¥ 64-B., Civil Delence—cont. RS. 18y - RS. * o .
] .
o Section II—cont. . P [
Expenditure not covered by the slab system of . .
pool but subject to special allocation—cons.
j- National War Front— ;
* A. Gross charges .. ). 32,01,000
5. 100 18,54,600 18,7]1,500 , + 17,000
R. — 13,46,600
Col. 1.—Unspent balance of the previous finan-ial year was set off
against the vllotment for 1944-45 and actual expenditure did not come
up to anticipations. .
B. Deduet—Con'ribution Q. 16,50.400 :
from Central Government. | R. T,:‘m_mu} 9,50,300 — 7,54,126  + 1,06,174 ;
Col. 1.—8ee **j. A,, col. 1.
/- Col. 4.—Adjustment o’ excess recoveries of previons years not
- anticipated in time for regularisation. = e
. k. Motor Spirit and Tyre Rationing Schernes
A. General Direction —
1. Pay of establishments. O. 7,200
R.  — 2900 4,400 4,356 — 44
. Col. 1.—Change in personnel.©
’ 2. Other charges .. g ;g:.; G0 806 +56
B. Motor Spirit and Tyre Rationing Scheinms— * P
: 1. Pay of officers—
a e 0. 23,8 ’
: e S 11,200 11,124 — 75
- Oul. 1.—Puosting of an officer whose pay was ¢ authorized'".
Authorized 0. 39,000 2 g P
R. 6:2130 45,200 42,780 — 2,340
' Col. 1. See * Charged, col. 1.
2. Pay of establishments. O. 62,200
8. 100 69,300 (7,663 — 1,837
R. 6,400 * .
b Ool. 1.—Appointment of Assistant Area Rationing Officers. .
3. Other charges— 1
Charged 0. 400 ; .
5 i. — 600 2 ch s
d i - 8,40
e S Ooeb 10820 106508  — L0
' Col. |.—Provision to meet increased expenditure on account of travel- 2 2
ling and deamess allowances and contingencies. (g
C. Control of mitor transport
9
: ~ Fay-of afficers : %‘ 1%"5%% 19 200 19,417 +217 * &
L]
Col. 1.—Appointment of a technical officer a3  an ussistant to the . ®
Provincial Motor Transport Controller. . . .
2, Pay of establishments, « O. 3,400 . X o
= . 8. 100 3,500 36,767 +187 * 4 *®
—— R. 33,100 - % 8
L e  Ool. l.—Appointment of an accountant in the place of one lov‘& > i
i e division clerk m the Rerad Traffic Board Section of each District Pulice > &
®(ffice and employment of additional staff in the office of the Pw\rmoml
~ Motor Tran port Controller, Madras. o e '..
NN 3,0t.harcharges Oy 5,000 . . $
L el R azpo0y ° 2S00t nws  * 13% !
" Col. l.—Enhanaed ratios of dascneds il travelhng n!llowmes Ny
Jaa . . Sie v e v e
-
. . ® S . 3
. . [
. - E . > - . . .
a2 ; Wt .



e, S @ -
o N L ..
- .
b . 1 . 7 . .
- 212 nt | APLROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. . . -
- L] ) e 2 .’ L]
. % - T o
(R Grant, No. XXXTT—Qvil Defence—con. !
% T gl S B :
. *e i Final . . >
Major gead and sub-head. “;;‘;';o?r cxlﬁ:‘&'{ﬁm_ g-:gie:; s e
H 4 . . priation. : ’ .
* . (1) (2) ) . ()

i . @-B. Civil Defenee——cont. . BS RE, RE. s
\ . * Seetion I—cont. .
®  Expenditure not covered by the slab system of

pool but subjeet to special alloeation—cont. .
k. Motor Bpirit and Tyre Rationing Schemes—cont.
D, Deduct®Recovery from Central Govern-
ment—
Charged . S — 20,800 .
. 2 B 0’900 f — 11600 — 11,600
Col. 1. —See * k. B. 1, charged.”
) Authorived  ox v 0; —=157),000 N
R, = ﬁﬁ,ﬁm;} = 2,%6,600  — 2,36,600
Col. 1.—Additional recovery consequent on entertainment of additional —Q
.. staff and payment of enhanced rates of allowances, H
e, Charges in England—High Commissioner for India— i
Sterling overseas pay—
Charged .. b NS ) 4,809 "
R, —2.200 2,600 2,625 = By
Loss or gain by exchange
Chagged . ] + 4 *
Lump sum provision for 5 b
restoration of the 1933 0. 9,900
scale. R. — 9,800 .
. Section III. =
Expenditure borne wholly by the Central
Government but initially debited o Provineial,
Miscellaneous- -
e * A, War Injuries Scheme .. 0, 500
. . - 500 =y
B. I'ublic (War) Department, O. 13,200 : ‘
. R. 4.500 8,700 8,681 = I8
Coé. 1.—Exhibition of expenditure on the staff employed in the Pubhie
(War) Department for work connceted with the National War Front
., organization under the new sub-head *“e. C.” below.
4 (!. Publie (National War Front) Depart- 5
. ment.
R. 4,500 4,500 4,552 + 52
£ Col. 1.—See ““¢. B." above. .
. D. Expenditure in conueetion 0. 75,600
% with the National Savings R. — 75.600 i .
. . e Scheme. 4
L L= e . L]
. Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to account for the expenditure on Small
. JSavings Schemes under ** 63. Extraordinary charges " (Grant XXXI). ————
- . - - L]
« o k. Orginization of food sup- R, 35,800 35,800 12,984 4 7,184 °
4 plies for Defence Services. !
2 e '. e C‘ol: ].,.—New syb-head opened to accorrmodate the expenditure on the -\
. . e erganization. o > S . A e
® .. Ool.%.-eIncreasad gxpenditure under coptingencies and® trsvelliﬁg..: .
° J allowance, L. . N
. " - .. . [ e ® . & .‘ ! ®
3 e * . e s 2 . .
- 2 L] - - -
3 e



1 e % a
. . LA
. L] .
¥y .
.9 . K.
- L] .
APPROPEIATION ACCOUMIS, * . 213 o
- - .
Grant No. XX}ﬁ'—Civil Defbnce*—conk "
. . -
¥ g Fintal .
. Major fead and sub-head, g:-l;:uﬁr expaut«';litrlne_ Effrg: t. :
priation, .
. 4 ¥ (£} {3 & @ S
2 84-B. Civil Defence—cont., RS. zs, § oxay
Section 1IT—cont. . ’
Expenditure borne wholly by the Central i »
*  Government but initially debited to Provincial—cont,
d. Works .. % e 0. 3,100
R. — 3,100 £
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision of Government to classify e‘cpandrtum on
account of A R.P. subsdiary scheme for P.W. Workshops under
“Section IV .
e. Expenditure in connexion with enemy sub-
jects—
A. Allowances and other O. 2,600 9 . 9190 -
REoR: o 2o 2,300 2,126 —174
~_ m, Press Censor—
A. Informaticn Officer and Special Press
Advizer and Secratariat staff— A
1. Pay of officers LSSy 12,000 £y,
o R. — 2.300 9,700 9,708 VR
Col. 1.—Change in parsonnel.
2] B 1 1
. 2. Pay of establishments. ;{) - !-],;33 9.400 9.339 Il
3. Allowances . . 35 s 2,000 2,485 + 85
= 4. Other charges o, =0, 1,000 5455 ;
. o 700} 1,700 2821 462
-3 g Deduct—Share payable by the Central
! Government—
. 2. War Injuries 0. — 500 &
. Scheme. g 5 500 .
3. Publie (War) Depart- . — 13,200 o
ment. R. 4,600 — 8,100 — 8,652 + 48
Ool. 1,—8ea * 0. B, col, 1. ” 2
* 4. Public (National War Front) .
Department .. R. —4.,500 — 4,500 — 4,552 — B2
Col. 1—See “ec.B., col. 1. "
5. Bxpenditure in con- O, — 2,500 .
it nexion with enemy — 1,600 — 1,398 - 202
subjects g 900
6, Press Censor 34 - — 25,600 i _ 9n £9o
: 5| 1'900 23,700 23,532 + 168
7. Expenditure in con- 0.  — 75,600 *
nexion with National :
- Savings Scheme .. R. 75,600 ) .
. Col. 1.—See *“¢. D, col. 1.”’ .
8. Works A RLE - 3,100
R. 3,100 K
. Col. 1.—See *“ d., col. 1."
9. Organization of food
supplies for Defence -
= Services e ..o R. —39.700 — 39,700 349,700 o
o (fol. 1.— Sea* ¢. K., col.1." )
ﬁ ~
L - Section IV, s s
- L]
: *s Expenditure borne wholly by the . =
Provineial Government. , g .
o Expenditure on A.R.P. o Subsidiary " °,
Y * #gherflos in departments under the . . . R
- cofitrol of—° . ) DA A > e Wisg
* » A, Development Depart- O. 2,200 : . .
‘Ament.', R = 1,000, hEo o3l . o ~W
T ) % A TR T >
. . 23
. . B
W . L

-



T T o Lo
‘ -
[ ARt . .
. L)
2 9 3 - 8 LA
N ‘e 74 . - APSROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
. L] ] &
~ . = ] 4
N s Grant No. XXXI[—Ci™ Defence—cont. |
7 e e S = === ‘s
. . ° Py Final . i . S
L Major head and sub-hend, Eﬂl';;h;{l‘ Fﬂiﬁ?ﬁﬁm %‘;‘?ﬂ:; -i~ . .
‘e priation, : St i
IR T N (1) i 2) Se GRS e -
. . = - '.
< iy 64-8. civil Defence —cont. . RE. RS, RS, ;
A . *Seetion IV—cont, '._‘
> Expenditute borne wholly by the Provineial
Government—cont. .
** a. Expenditure on A.R P. Subsidiary Schemes !
in deprtments under the cont ol of-—cont.
B. Elucation and Public O. 1,05,600 | e e =
Health Department. R. — 29,100 [ 16,500 £ 50,622 + 4,122

Col. 1.—Due chiefly to debit of expend turs on pay of staff nurses to Section I
and retrenchment of A.R.P, subsidiary seh. me personnel.

C. Financa Department.  O. 200 -
i > R. -200 [ = v e
D. Home Department—
Charged < i 100 294 + 191 —
Autho izl " iy 15,500 8,300 5706 504 —~
2. R. — 200 ? St v
E. Local Administration R, 1,100 1.100 1,087 3B
Depart nent. s
F. Publ ¢ Warks Depart- 0. 2,500 % aag p
ment. R. 25,100 f 27000 AR089° L -~ B,
Col. 1,—Additional staff sanctione]l dubing the year, i
G, Pablic Department — . :
L o AR O wtrtd 900 182 ~4lf
Authorized .8 oy C) 15,600 .
- : B. 18,100 31,700 27,435 — 4,273
Clol. 1.—Provision to meet expenditure on Woman A.R.P, Corps in 2
mufissil towns whre there are no A R.P. measure: and for refund to the -
Central Government of excess recovery in previous yea 's. )
» (’ol. 4.—Non-utilization of proyision for purchase of materiala.
H. Hevenue Department, O. 2,000 5.100 4,725 —375 -

R 2,100
Col. 1.—Based on the requirsment of collectors.

* ®o. Miscellaneous—
- A, Establishment for price control -

I. Board of Revenue- - —
- 1. Pay of officers —
Charged .. .. O. 49,800 ; .
i R 35'?03} 1,33,500 1,33,246 = 2,254
2 Usl. 1. —Appointment of Provineial Controller of Food Rationing and
L * Join’ Secretary. 4
L Authorized .. 0. 2,086,400 i
S. 18,50 ) 2,27,000 215,183 — 11,867
. R. 2,100
«* 2. Pay of esgtablish- O. 15,05,400 ¥
LEY. ments. 8.  5,00,800 20,97,100 21,57,177  + 60,077
A . R. 900
e °* 5 Col. 1.—Additional establishment sanctioned gduring th: vear for (1) b
® rationing ani price eantrol work in g-oneral (Rs. 4,70,70)), (2) intensiwe
» 2 procurement scheme (Rs. 80000), (3) the pro:urement and reception
4 2 ?f‘ foodgraing (Rs. 25,0U0), (4) preveation of smugging of foodgrains e 2
. Rse 8.000), (5) colleetin of statistics reluting to productio : of fo dgrains * s
% . (Rs. 5,000) and (6) staff sanctioned for a wiolesale co-operative store g "
o o o (Rs.30M0).
ol e 0 ' ! -
. o 3 Other charges—- . s S50
- s . .
o, o« Fhapsig.. o5 %_ ’igg';} 20,400 22,331 +°J$‘§J -,
gyl ¥ o - v 1. —§ee “6.A.L1. Charged, col. 1" : S il
¥ - - e . -
. $ 8w S e g o 1L . 1
- - - L] - -
. . y .
., e



el - ® "
. . L
. - .. - ¥
: APPROPRIATION ACUCOURNTS ; 235
re, .- -
Grant No. X XXHW—Civil Defence *-cont. wi !
v > -t S
i Act
4 Hrant or . 0
Major*head and sub-head. s A I S :
priation.
___' = , _(1) - (44] (3] ) .
64-B. Civil Defence —coy . RY. R . ;gs
Section IV- cont. . 7
Expenditure borne wholly by the Provincial . -
Government cont. 4
¢. Miscellaneous—cond.
* A, Establishment for price control—cont.
I. Board of Revenue—cont. i

3. Other charges—rcon!.

Authorized .. A 3 Y 10,20,700
S, 17,69,200

27,890,900

25,065,700 — 2,24,131
Col. 1.—Provision for the payment of special sllowances to village

officers and bonus to karnams (Rs. 1,80,500) and of war, dearn:ss and

other allowances to the additional staff (Rs. 2,00.000), iner’ased expendi-

ture on cartage and other incidental charges on the storage of foodgrains Lo

(Rs. 7.000), expenditure on wheat pro aganda, pay and allowances of

Choukidars and other charges including purchase of furniture (Rs, 12.58,600)

and expenditure on anti-smuggling staff (Rs. 13,200),

. ®
£ II. Industries Dapart- O. 2,900
ment. S. 400 17,200 15,175 - 2,025
R. 13,900 J
Col. 1.—Appointment of a special officer for fuel economy (Rs. 12,400)
and employment of etaff for the dis{ribution of iron and steel to manu-
facturers of co wwumer goods (Rs. 1,500).
Col. 4.—The officer for fuel economy did not join duty and some
other posts were not fillod up. .
. B. Organization of food 0.  1,30,300
: supplis in  mufassil )
towns through Co-opera- i’ 38,300 38,434 + 134
tive Societies. R. — 92,000
Ool. 1.—Termination of the scheme from lst June 1944,
. Cadet Training School— s *
o RERY f officers o 0. 31,700
o R. — 4,800 * 26,900 26,520 —— 380
COol. 1.—Closure of the Madras Cadet Training Sechool from January
1945.
2] lishments. O. 12,900 "
e 2, Pay of establishments 3 2 500 13,200 12,462 i3y
4. Other charges a0 1,59,600 3 et ;
R. — 65,500 93,100 92,437 — 1,273
Col. 1.—8ee “c.C.1, col. 1.” ®
. D. Civil Representatives with the Army —
f 1. Pay of officers— . .
Charged 7 s<sil kb 3,600 o o =
Col. 1.—Abolition of the post of the full-time Civil Representative from
) April 1044,
2. Pav of establishmente, 0. 70,300 ; = .
= R. — 14,900 b,40°) .n,ﬂ5l2 — 308
o Col. 1.—Fluctuating Ytems of expenditure depending on the movement -
of troops. e .
- e % Other charges— 9 " .
- Charged o <t O 6.9 O
. * R, —6.000 900 1,046 + 1%
P Col. 1.—8ee “e.D.1, col. 1. . . * .
. . 1 . L L ]
‘% o Buthorized .. .. O. 28,6000 & . ann® )
. - w * R. s 24' 290; % 2,390 . hﬁ?? = .ﬁ?
e Og}, 1.—Bee “0.D.2, col, 1, " ' . .
p . o g & \
. . = .
< e ¢ * i . ®
i N

. 8 g
L] ’ ..
.I
Vo
. .
.
..
-
..
'-
.' -
L]
..
. .
.O
- ‘..
3
L] L]



. me

., Je B - B
b B | b S .
- . . .. -
‘244 s APPRPPRIATION ACCOUNTS p
~ .1 : O
- .. .
» . % Grant No. x.xxn-cm\nefeme_-mz.
. i
s 2 ] Final s ¢
. ¢ o Major hegd and sub-head. 3:5)‘:,:.0?' f-.xpeml??tirr‘- gﬂ:‘ﬁf‘: B %
. 7 priation. 2 A
*e [49) 2 (3 - (4) .
9 bl , . : . Rs RS, RS, :
64-B. Civil Defence—cont. '--_
-
.\ section IV-—cont.
Expenditure borne wholly by the Provineial
Government —cont. .
e. Miscellaneovms—corit.
E. Goneral Direction—Development Depart-
ment—
O} i o e LA 6,700
. i R. o _5;,49} 6,200 7,190 -+ 090
Authorized i e 6 16,100
8. 100 23,500 23,827 + 327
. R. 7,300 _
Col. 1.—Employment of additional staff, payment of enhanced rates ol Sy
dearness allowance and grant of war allowance.
. s
F. Madras Soldiers’ Board O, 2,400 g
and Distriect Soldiers’ 5,400 5,088 4+ 488
Board. R. 3,100
ol, 1.—All round increase in expendityire,
G. Poit-war Reconstruetion — B *
Charged .. oz i 28,100 .
y R, —28100 ‘o e
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to® exhibit expenditure on post-war .
reconstruction schemes under the regpective service heads. :
Authorized .. .. 0. 1,51,300 @
R. — 1,51,300 5 b5 or
Col. 1.—8ee * Charged, col 1 above.”
H. Establishment for accommodation i -
control. Bl = o . ¥ ol 203 -+ 203
d. Works—
A. Works o S g A 10,2007
. 8. 100 50,800 44,044 - 6,756
S R. 40,500 —
See detailed statemont of expenditure on important new works.
L]
n. War Commigtees— -
A. Madras Provincial War Committee and its
., Sub-Committees— <
Ckarged - e . 0. 12,400 11'?0'(} 11.122 — 578
. . R. —700
> Authorized e « 0. 2,23,300
R. 44,600 2,67,900 3,383,430 -+ 65,630 .
L4 Col. 1.——Mainly provision for the supply of newspapers to troops,
Col. 4—Contributions from the Joint War Charities Committes
J adjusted in the accounts of 1045-44, .
..o °* B, Distri_ct War Committees and their Sub- 2 ” L]
K Commithees, . = . g- 'i-gﬂg 9,400 6,720 2,6 B
- R . . ‘.
. egCols. 1 und 4.—Reduction based on the requirements of Collectors . e
. ( provdd inadequate. o
. ~_ .
,'. . e Ch;l.rgﬁa in England— . e v e
. 5 11 d Sy ... . 3 . o
oHigh Commissmney for Indip— o i S . .
L2avo mlary and depgtation® pay— @ y i
o J Charged .. .. .. R 4,000 4000 4024* +2d
™ ° e o o ¢ . . > LA
. . e -
. . - -
-‘ .- - '. . = . ° a’ L



L L " e .

. 20
. L ’
e . ) . e
L]
- e . LI » >
APPROPHRIATION ACCOUNAS , R & . -
. % o 2
Grant No. XXXJI~Civil Defenico cont.o ¢ .
- = s — : . e L]
Lo o Final = =
Major fead and sub.head, 'fll;?‘?;"_'r e ;Lllli!:]ur.- _{‘;ﬁ'}%%g‘i :. :
priation, g i .
L e Ry el e nga= o B
5 RS, RS, g .n-:? e
. 64-B. Civil Defence—cont. . 4
.: -
Section IV—ront. ) ‘ .
Expenditure borne wholly by the Provineial
Government-—cont.
&, Charges in England-—cont. -
High Commissioner for India —cant.
Sterling overseas pay
Charged ., 2k SN 1,800 s . .
% rgeny %400 9,320 — 80
Allotment of pay of officers — .
Charged .. e s 2,800 "
i B .*.-\'00} 1,000 960 Yy
' {. Loss or gain by excliange =
Charged 25 + 25
i Luwmp sam provision for the restoration of
the 1933 seales of pay -
0. 4,600
R. -2 4,600
! Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or *
appropriation—
Charged .
: Gross .. " ws R 1,36,900 1,35,900 — 136
: Deductions 57 oy - 9,200 — 9,200 -i', 9 'ggg ~
- i L
: Authorized—
Gross P s .. R, 21,66,800 21,686,800 21,66,800
Deductions R.—21,66.:00° 21,66,800 - 21,66,800
Charged—
Tross = 3,094,100 267,460 — 1,26.631
I\)Bductions v — 20,800 — 11,600 + 8,200 * *°
Net .. 3.73.300 2,50,564 — 1,17,431 -
— s 4 Authorized — 4
Gro-s 2,57,02,500 2,29,65,302 — 27,37,198 .
Deduetion —53,40,900  —30,31,086_ - 23,09,814
. Net .. 2,03,61,600  1,9,34,216° — 4,27,384
—_—— — —_— e - -
-
: Notes. o *
Administration of the gramt—Charged.—There was a saving of 31-5 per cent e
" in the final appropriation as against the excess of 1:3 per cent in the previous s
year. The saving oceurred chiefly under ¢ Section I. d. A "and ¢ Section 1V— . *
e.D. 1 and e.G." Sums aggregating Rs. 1,27,700 were surrendered and as a o
result there was an excess 8f 4-2 per cent over the modified appropriation. *e e
The excess occurred thiefly under ¢ Section Le. D ¢ im
Ay, . ) k) 9 : . .
% oluthorized — There was a saving of 2-1 per cent as against theswxcess
#  of 5-4 per cent in the previous year. i .
. 2. Losses.—(a) Temporary huts were constructed with bamboo ethtitty » , *
il 'a'r_ld grags roofing for the wse of the men of the tempnga.ry additional drmed, = *
= R.e.&r,'?e in Bellary distriet in 194243 and 1943-44. . Durins 1944 ang 1046°
due,to heavy wind and rain and also due t® fire, damage ®timated at Rs. I .
in alt was caused to 139 huts. In August [944, the reconserwction®of 15 o I i e
. & "k P o 4 .
L] L ° L] ¥ L L]
¢ 3 .
ok S



8. Js @ 8 - s

:. :1 218 ) . J.}P&Romu'ﬂox ABCOUNTS

. Girany No !X XXII—Civil T,%fencc—-.\Tol;es--s;mi.

e
temporary huts in Bellary at an estimated cost of Rs. 66,000 was sanctioned
s by Govermment. «The work is in progress and an expenditare amounting to’
« ,Rs. 20,000 has been incurred up to 31st March 1945.

** - of Madras in#March 1943 and to secure proper distribution of fuel among the
. orer classes, dopots were opened in selected localities under the anspices
o of the National War Front Organization subject to the control of the Collector
of Madras. <" The depots continued to function as ration depots even after
_the introduction of the scheme of fuel rationing in February 1944 but were

"+ closed down under the orders of Government issued in July 1944,

The w:)rking of the depots resulted in a loss of Rs. 1,848 which has been
written off by Government.,

. (¢) The actuals under the sub-head “ ¢, B.” under Section IV include
a sum of Rs. 2,797 representing the loss incurred by a Co-operative Store
. in running the emérgency food supply scheme and made good by Government
in accordance with the gnarantee given by them while sanctioning the scheme,
The loss has been attributed to finctuations in the prices of commodities.

(@) Certain tinned articles of food valned at Rs. 1,303 which were stocked
at a certain A.R.P. Provision Centre to meet possible emergencies got deterio-
rated by efflux of time and became unfit for human consumption. The
amount was written off by Government during the vear.

(e) In connection with the scheine for the supply of foodstuffs to the
public through co-operative agencies, the co-operative retail stores were
required: by-Government to keep in reserve a month's stock to meet emer-
gencies. When rationing was introduced in a district, the Collector ordered
the transfer of 482 bags of rice out of 500 bags kept in reserve by a co-operative

retail store in that district to the wholesale merchants at a specified rate. «

The adoption of this rate which was less than the price of rice paid by the store
resulted in o loss of Rs. 2,069 to the store. This loss was made good by
Government during the vear and debited to the sub-head “c¢. B.” under
Section IV. .

(f) During 194243 sums aggregating Rs. 12,299 were drawn on three
* * forged bills by a clerk of an A.R.P. Depot and Transport Office and misappro-
= riated by him. A sum of Rs. 11,196 was, however, recovered from him
and the balance of Rs. 1,103 was written off by Government as irrecoverable,
The clerk was convicted and sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for one year.

He was also® dismissed from service. .

e * (g) Provisions and articles of equipment valued at Rs. 4,560 were either

damaged or lost during the floods of October 1943 in certain Divisional Head-!
*  quarters’ messes and depots and an emergency canteen. The amount was
written off under the orders of Government.

(B) A loss of Rs. 1482 was sustained by the sale of deteriorated

. (b) To mitigate the hardship caused by the shortage of Tuel in tl;e city

\‘—

. .8 dehydrated .vegetables which were stocked in an A.R.P. Depot for use in an
e o+ SImergency. This sum was written off under the orders of Government. .
L]
« 7 (i) In the Fire Services Department, a sum of RS. 3,201 representing
the vglue of 453 feet of unserviceable suction hose was written o.ﬂ i
. Jovernnfent. R
2 . sl . L]
R £ . - N
. . . 2 L ] ¢ . S . ® . Lo * i
L L - . . . - g e
° J X . = s
. . - “e o °® - i ’ - .
] . . ® L e e i =
~ . H - . - -
= o ".o = R



A : . : . '. & ‘e
. . o =
. . " . -
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTY - 219 r' Z
Grant No. XXXII7CEVH Defente—Nates—gont. Cio 2
- 1 .
. ! . Detailed sbatement. of expenditurs on nnportaqt new works.
- - il M BN =ARCEES S om B
Expenditure as com-. . *
. . ' pared with
. = Original Aloditled Expondi- ———,
G Deseription of work. appropria-  appropria- he Orfeinal  ModMied o
tiou. tion. i npp@ppria-  ajgeropria- ., -
" . tion. tio®,
. More +, More +, L
.. B{‘zp > Less —. .
SRl TR R S {8) b o AR o el e
. ne, 1ts. 1. 18, RS,
64-B. Civil Defence—Section I,
i, Major WORKS COSTING ABovE Rs. 1.00,000 FOR WHICH &PEOIFIC PROVISION WAR
s MADE IN THE Buparr—
I, Constructing a permanent 41,000 10,000 10,007 — 30,993 + 7
triple unit fire station at .
Be:zwada with nocessary
subsidiary bui dings and P
qu . reers for staff. .
Estimate, Rs. 145,000; expenditure to end of March 1947, Rs, 10,007;
- balatce Rs. 1,34,493 ; work in progre-s.
0.l 3.—Commencement of work delayed by the Int: selection of &
contractors. =
= 2, Construoeting & permanent  1,03,000 200 211 102,989 4 11
fire  station near Devi
Takies at Vyasapuram,
Madura.
2 E timata, Rs. 1,28,000 ; ex.pendma-e to end of March 1945, Re. 15,441 ;
. work in progre 38,
5 C.1. 3.—Post.-budget decision to transfer exponditur: incurrel afler |
st August 1941 to ** 50, Civil Works.” | &
/ IL.—-OraEr Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET—
. (Collective'y) i .. LBT.600 85,900 81,011 - 86,68) —4,880
f O L. 3. —Reduction due to transfer of certain works to * 560. Civil
Works,” delay in land acquisition and delay in beginning a work, .
. lIL—Major WoRKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN TRE BupceET—
1. Copstrueting a double wvnit 2y 5 — f = — 8
fire station in the District
Judg's court-compound at -
Rajahmundry. =
- Estimate, Re. 11,800 ; expenditure to end of March 1845, Rs. 10,932 ; =
balan-e, R=. 868 ; work in progress. ]
2. CUonstructing No. 2 doble s 2 — 20 — 24 — 26
unit fire stetion at Rajah- s
mundry.
A Estimate, Rs. 12,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 12,313; = s
0 halance, R, 587 ; work in progress,
L]
4. Corstructing a permanent o 5,100 5,125 + 5,126 b 25 .
triple unit fire station at
A Mas.lipatam. — ‘
Estimate, Rs. 15,700 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 13,226 ; i
balance IR 2,474 ; wrk in progress. .
. Col. 3, —Regrant of lapie of the previous year, . : -
4. Uingtrueting 4 b?ockq of ot i —4b v AB _a'45 0 o s
3 parag-s (ach fol ho sing A .
o ~—y ARP, cara in S.P.G. e >
L o g®downs, Trichinopoly. L =
LW Es imate, Rs. 11,700 ; expenditure to ead of March 1045, Rs. 11, 375 . .
work completed. - - - -
L ] -
4 ‘ﬁ Excavating s'it trenches e 100 83 4 83 X l" Cr Bl
e - sfor A.R.P. at Vizagipatam, . "
= °..‘ Estimate, Rs. 45,800 ; sxpeaditura 4o end ot"lhrch. 1945,.31. 45402 ;
' *. work gompleted. \ -
LA e - s og o - . * ‘..
i L . * e . °* o 4 .
L] L] - . b . .
1 ! ;



o, le @ . - et
L .
.. L . .c
i - . t
i L] . P » .
N '1 220 e ° ,OPPROPRIATION ACUDOUNTS
. e >
.« Grang No. XXXII—Civil Dgfence—Notes—cont.
. ‘e "
.5 Dat.aaled statement of expend.lture on important new works—ctmt £ e
- -
) —J
i Expenditure as .
2 Original ~ Modified oo o - pared with
-~ Deseription of work. approprin-  appropria- ‘xrll"ﬁ_i_ —_— =
. . . tion. tion. 4 Original Modifled =
- . ° 4 K Appropria- Appropria-
° tion, tion, el
—~ More +, More +, .
. 5 Tess —.  Less —-
N e L e () e o ke B ()
1S, RS, RS, RS. RS,
. 64-B. Civil Defence —Section I—cont.
III, Major WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—cont. -
6, Constructing fire  sub- o 4,000 11,449 + 11,449 4 7,449
. station at Vizagapatam with

subsidiary buildings near
Coulector’s Offices '
' Estimate, Rs. 12,400 ; expenditure io end of March 1945, Rs. 11,449 ;
balance, Rs. 951 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.

2L Col. 6.—Excess was due to transfer from minor to major of expendi-
ture ineurred on the work under minor, while provision was made only .
for the expenditure imcurred subsequent to the fransfor of the work to
major.

7. Constructing fire sub- 5 « 4,600 11,844 -+ 11,844 4 7,244
stations with subsidiary . 4
building opposite to Modern * -
Bakery at Vizagapatam. £

“Estimate, Rs. 13,600 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 11,844 ;
balance, Rs, 1,756 ; work in progress. ..
. Col. 3.—Woark sanctioned late.
Col. 6.—Due mainly to transfer of expenditure incurred under * Minor * "
to “ Major. "’

8. Constructing quarters for Fi 2,000 1,923 + 1,923 - 177
fire  fighting  personnel
attached to the fire station . .

at Vizagapatam,
Estimate, Rs. 49,500 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,923 ;
= e balance, Rs, 47,577 ; work in progress.
Col, 3.—Work sanctioned late.

9. Construecting two under- 0 11,500 10,259 - 10,259 — 1,241
¥ ground tanks of capacity
one lakhegallons each for .
fire-fighting  purposes in
- Chinna Waltair.
% = Estimate, Ks. 12,200 expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 10,259 ; J
% balance, Rs. 1,941 ; work in progress. ‘
= Col. 3.—Worlk transferred from minor to major consequent on revision
2 of estimate.
. 10. Constructing  emergency e 1,200 11,016 4+ 11,016 4+ 0,816
2 water storage tanks for fire
. fighting parposes in Vizaga-
'k ! -, patam, Group VII. s
e Estimate, Re. 12,120 ; expenditure to end of Mnrch 1345, Rs. 11,01% :
o balance, Rs. 1,104 ; work in progress. -
& oy Cok B.——Srm remarks under item 6, col. 6. & = -
L ] .
. t.ll. Cons;ructing emergency oy 1,600 12301 -+ 12,301 40,701
° ~ water storgge tanks for fire-
;e Ve ‘fightn purposes in Vizaga- : N
., 2 g P .
. patem, Gro.up VI. . S st
® . & Hstimate® Rs. 13,100 ,.expand;bure to end of Mgrch 1945, Re! 12,301; & . -
° J balpnee, Rs. 7,991 % work in progresS. A0
. > .GoL fi.g—9ame as ifem 6 abgve. : _®
s L .« e . by Lt
. & . ° - L

: e X ‘ S SR



-." L] L ] -

. oY
r
o v . . g \ ‘e
APPROPRIATION ACOGUNTS . 221 . $
. . A . o t . 7
‘e [ .
: S i : & .
Grant No. XXXII—Civil Defence—Notes®-cont.
S ' L -
. 3. Detailed statement of exp@hditure on important néw works—cont. .
N, 2 [ . = e
3 - - . ‘. lixpen%urelt colm-
Original Modiffed g et =
. Deseripion of work. appropria-  appropria- T Original  Modified © °
- . tion. son, appropria- appropria-
Gl tion, tion. . =
. sbre - »  More 4, x
. Less —. Leas —, .
- . n : (2) B (i e 1) @ s
RS. HS, RS, "R, B8,
64-B. Civil Defence—Section I cont.
IIT.——MAJOR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NO'TU MADI IN THE 8UDGET—condt.
4 12, Constructing  two  fire o e — 15,560 — 15,659 — 15,559
stations in the subsidiary
building in Vizagapatam.
This is a single consolidated work and the expenditure incurred on 2
it in the previous year has been withdrawn and distribuged among the
two works (indicated against items 6 and 7). The minus amount =
represents the withdrawal.
13. Providing further set of < i — 4476 — 4476 — 4,476
23 under-ground tanks for e
A.R.P. at Vizagapatam.
. This work was split up into 8 minor works. Expenciture on the work to end
of 104344 writlen back from major to minor.
13 (1). Constructing fire station ey 21,000 19,734 - 19,73¢ — 1,266
at Millers Road, Kilpauk. .
Estimate, Rs. 22,800 ; expenditu;e so end of March 1945, Rs. 19,734 ; balance,
= Re. 8,066 ; work completed.
& Col, 3.—Work sanctioned late in 1243—44. A a2 .
" 14, Storing water for A.R.P. fire oy — 200 — 244 — 244 — 44
! fighting in Pantheon Road .
’ drain and its tribataries
from Cooum river,
Estimate, Rs. 14,500 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 5,511 ; work
completed. .
© 15. Storing water for A.R.P. e 500 437 4 487 — 63
fire-fighting along Ice House
Road storm water drain and
its tributaries. . .
Estimate, Rs. 19,200 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 6,686 ; balance, »
o Ks. 12,614 : work completed, :
.
16. Storing water for A.R.P. =F 2,800 2,027 + 2,027 — 778
fite-fighting along ] ¥
Kalmandapam Road drain
x and its tributaries, . Vi
. Estimate, Rs. 15,400 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 6,013; balan
Rs. 9,387 ; work complet-‘ed. S gL
Uol. 3.—Provision for completing the work. .
@
17. Storing water for A.R.P. s 3,600 3,478 4 3,478 — g
fire-fighting in the Wallajah ' 2 & ot
. Road storm water drain and ; . *
its tributaries, . sl ee e
® Estimate, R 18,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 7,089 ; work % * El
- o completed. & :
PO ®  Col. 3.—Provision for completing the work. e aal
. .
18. ®onstructing fire-station at 10,500 10,382 +,10 .
~  Madras Harbour. Eg R . ° 11.8: . .‘,
/ .. o Estimate, Rs. 10,980 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re, 10,382 '
& :‘ o Be. 518 » work coml;}.etad.. v = L ;e ‘? W
Ve COol. 3.—Work sanctioned late.  ° . e Nl
. c. 3 % ™ g o o J L] .
o g L ] 2 ar i@ L] ] . . A ‘ -
. . . o . .
- .
7. »



. .'zz.zi .

S @ . W

ABPR®PRIATION A{ico UNTS

. Coe "
Gra ﬁf No. \XJ&,II —Civil Defence—Notes—eond.
3 Dgt»a.lled stftement of expendlture &1 unpm ta,nt new wmks—{fmr.

A % . : E.tpendltum a8 com-
. ) pared with
Original Modified Expendi-
Doseription of work. approprin-  appropria- ture. Original Modified
tion, tion. appeopria-  appropria-
. tion, tion,
% (] More +, More +,
. . Less —, Less —.,
R W . 2 ® 4) (5) (6)
RS, RS, RE. RS, RS,

64-B. Civil Defence—Section I-—cont.

“* III. MaJon WORKS 1 OR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET—cont,

19, Constiuating a pol ce report 35 100 101 4+ 101 31
cen‘re in the compound of
the office of the Comumis-
sioner of Police, Madras,
wich six ceiling funs,
Estimate, Ks. 16,000; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 16,522 ;
excess over eskmate, Rs. 522 ; work completed.
20. Constructing a shed for the i 100 71 71 — 39
fire brigade al Pudupet.
Estimate, Rs. 46,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Hs. 48,603; excess

g over estimate, Rs. 2,603 ; work completed.

w

21, Constructing barracks for 3 42,200 12,147 X 4?_:,1_” =
A.R.P. Mobile Reserve Force,
Lutterals Gardens.
Est mate, Rs. 44,000 ; expeuditure to gnd of March 1945, Rs. 42,147 ; balance.
Rs, 1,853 ; work in progress. .
Ceul. 3.—Work sanctioned late, »
22, «Constructing rest-rooms for A v 7,300 7,681 + 7,687 + 287
duty’crew attached to the .
fire gtation in the City.

. Estimate, Rs. 10,420 ; expenditure to end of Mareh 1945, Rs. 7,687; balance,

Hs. 2,833 ; work in progress.
Col. 3. Work sanctioned late.
23, Constructing sh lters and = 100 364 + 869 L 269
other subsid ary buillings to "
the Combinad D pot, in the
compound of the Public *
Works Department office,
Madras,
Estimate, Hs. 39,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 46,182 ; axcesa
over estimate, Rs. 7,162 ; work completed.

24. Constructing a treble-un’t 17, o 41 + 41 TERY
fire station in the Police
station ® compound in .
Wallajah Road.

. Estimate, Rs. 23,300 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 22,322 ; balance,
-

Rs. 978 ; work in progress. 2
25. Constructing a double-unit o 3 41 + 41 + 41
fire station In the office
compound of the Ins ector-
Ceneral of Pol ce, Madras.
Es.imcte, Re, 21,000; expenditure to end of March 1945, Ra. 18,605 ; balance,
Rs. 2,:95; work in prozress.
2%. Constructing a double-unit e e £ | + 41 + 41
fire-station in the compound . Lk
« of 8 lrgeon-Gana al’s office, ; ey

Est-mmt.e;, Re. 19,700 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 19,084 ; bqla.noa,
Rs. blu work in progress.

= S 27 C«.nstructlrg a fire-station b .. 27 + 27, + w
. *at®Cuddalgre. .

- * * o Estimat® not .aanotmued, expgnditure to end of March 1948, Rs. "7! wqu

w-prosreu- _ g

-—

-

-
L

3™ o

2o



- L] .
1 APPROPRIATION ACOOUNJ§ b e 293 - \

- ‘e, . s . L] }. 7
Grant No. XXX 1I—Civil Defenge—Nqtes—cont.

. : : g . ®
5 3. Detailed stytement of expt;ﬁdlture on importalit new works—seont,
p RS, 5 - ST T 3 f——
- . Expendire asgeom-
- = = pared with H
Original Moditied Pxpendi: € —m—————— o *
* Descriptidp of work. approprin-  appropris- "t_“’;n_ Uriginal Modifled
» tion. tion. - appropria- ‘ppmﬁh-
T tign. i . ¥ .
» . . MOre+, Soree,
. Liss —, Leas —, .
e : () @) (3) ) it @
. -
a | RA. RS. ns s, RE,
» i 64-B. Civil Defence—Section I—cont. o
ITE, Maror WoRKS Foit WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE B:;Dun'r—omt.
' 28, Filling Kelly's drains for o ] 1,692 + 1,692 + 1,602
A.R.P. purposes.
Estimate, Rs. 10,600 : expenditure to end of March 1915, Rs. 11,239 ; excess ®
over estimate, Rs. 63! ; work completed,
29. Payment of compensation oe 14,000 13,0689 -1 13,059 =—%" § [
for the lands acquired for
econstruction of add tional
wards in Government Hos-
pital at British Cochin. ..
& Fstimate, Ra. 14,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 13,959 ; balance,
R+, 41 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanction«l late.
30. Uonstroeting air-raid shel- e 100 20 -+ 920 + 20
* ters in the compound of the .
= Public Works Department .
— offices at Coimbatore. k
Estimate, Rs. 14,445 ; axpeluiim_u-«- to end ol March “J-l;i, 'Rs,‘10_524= work
e completed.
31. Construct ng two garages in e 700 BT + 677 — 27
o Public Works Department,
Office compound, Coimba-
tore. :
Estimate, Rs. 16,075 ; expenditure toVhe end of March 1945, Rs. 15,560 ;
. balanee, 13s. 515 ; work in progress. A
32, Constructing an  A.R.P. & 100 =518 — 130 — 30
Depot in British Cochin.
Estimate, Rs. 11,070 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 10,942 ; Al
work completed. .
= 33. Acqui-ition ol sites on s 24,500 o .. — 24,500
which static water tanks
were constructed. -
Estimate not sanctioned ; work not started. .
34. Construction of statie tanks, aTa 100 - o — 100 =,
( sumps and ramps in ten .
towns in the Pre-idency.
Estimate not sanctioned ; work not started. y =
SR e o e .
] Total —Section I. Major .. 3,11,600  2,54,200 2,38,474 — 73,126 — 15,726 -
LT e —— = O
a - - ®
-
.. L] -
. . 64-B. civil Defence—Sectlon I1. e ne
2 A ‘o . Lzaaoa WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE nuna:l:.:s_. . = 3
L]
- 1. Jmprovements to and re- .. 1,000 5 TR 7
cBnstruction of 52 temporary
« huts for the additional . o S e L
/ ., od Reserve Police ein b A e
i “® Ehst Godayari distriot, | . . ® 5 e
o - Estimate not sanctioned ; work not®started. . ® \ =
2 . .. : . . * g .. s =
® . o) .
e . = * & . .« L] -
] . - ® - -
- ® 2 ‘.
. - nv ‘ -



.- i i- . ~ . LA
( . 1224 s APJ’kOPRIATlON "AOCOUNTDS -
-1 . i b
v . ("rmm No }x.\.\ll Civil Defence—cond.
-
. 3, Qetailed state nent of ekpendltur(\m important new works—condt.
. o Expenditure as
° . L] . *  compured with
. : Original Moditied 5 Ao e ey
- Deseription of work. appropria-  approprian- ":{:?g 7 CGrlginal Modifled
tion. tion. A apptopria-  appropria-
r tion, tion.
= e ae - ! More +, More +,
- L] . Loss —, Lesa —
» \ " (13 . (2) (3) (4) (&) (B
L] '.
. RS, is. RS. RS, RS.

64-B. Civil Defence Section Il—cont.

.

111, Masor \.\'om\'s FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BUDGET— cont.

2. Improvements to  and o 1,000 i - — 1,000
reconstruetion of 167
temporary huts for the
- additional Armed Rrserve
, Police in West Godavari
district. .
. Estimate not sanctioned ; work not started. :
3. Construetion of 222 semi- rs 15,000 14,964 + 14,964 — 36

permanent huts for the
.. additional Armed Reserve
Police at Anantapur. .
Estimate not sanctioned ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 14,964 ;
work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late.
4. Construction of temporary S| ) 07 + 07 =
huts for additional Armed .
Reserve, Presidency Cleneral
* Resgrve and Internal
Security (fuards in Chingle- '
put district.

. Estimate, Rs. 82,800 : expenditure (o end of March 1945, Rs. 97 ; balance,
Rs. 82,703 ; work In progress.

5. Construction of temporary . 100 i b > — 100
« huts for additional Armed

Reserve, Presidency General

Reserve and Internal

Security Guards to

Nellore distriet.

Estimate, Rs, 2,40,970 ; work not started.

.
Wy - V. Mixor Wesks (Collectively) .. 2,000 8,117  + 317 + 1,117
- Total—Section 1T . . e S 19,200 18,178 418,178 — 1,022
—_— — e —e—— . -
. . 64-B. Civil Defence— Section IV.
&' 11, Oruer .\:!AJUR WoRkKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE Bupaer—
(Colloctively) o = 4,000 3,100 3,137 — 863 + 37
L
e 1II. Oraer Major WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE
o Bupaut
A 1. Construttion of new buil- oy 35,000 30,4064 30,464 _ k
> « *, dings for A.R.P. workshops o B s
FEr b and office and garages. & -t
- . g ;
< » Estimate, Rs. 1,10,200; expenditure to end of March 1945, R £
e palance, Rs. 69,736 ; work 'm progress, ey 30’464"
LT Tol. 3.—Work sanctioned late. -~
o : \h;mr Works, (Collect.wely) 2 5,000 11,500 9,273 < 4278 —~ 3,237
. e W= e E - B
. b e e
. . - =

'rpml—Secmn;v 9,000 49,600, 42874 + 33874 35,728

” ..J-' p 2 : - Wit

"‘\



. Ye .. .
.. L} . - = = 8 ¢ - Py
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUNZS . 225 ° S
Lo e, . }. ‘7
Debt Charges—Chargeq. . 5 oy
A ‘ See also fhie Audit Report. . .
'I = —— = ——
te - Final .
- t -
Major head and sub-head, Kﬁgm‘f" @ pﬁgﬁﬁre. &%E' M .
- . priation, L]
) s ) (2) [©) )
] %, .
" 22. Interest on Debt and Other Obligations. Rs," RS, “rs.* -
A. Interest on Ordinary debt—Rupee debt— > .
> a. Interest on permanent loans— ) =
4 (i) Madras Government 0. 6,564,000 o
- 3 per cent Loan, 1952. R. 3,000 6,567,000 6,567,764 + 764 .-
(ii) Madras Government 0. 4,20,000
3 per cent Loan, 1953. R. 6,000 f 426,000  3,40,008 = — 85,092
’ Col. 4.—Larger omount of interest than anticipated remained undrawn
at the end of the year.
(iii) Madras Government [ O. 4.19.000 ;
3 per cent Loan, 1959. B. 2.6'00} 4,21,000 4:6;1»707 + 40,707
(iv) Madras  Government [ O. 3,67.000 5
3 per cent Loan, 1955. R. 3,000 f 3,70,000 3,78,884 + 8,884
(v) Madras Government 0. 3,72.000
3 per cent Loan, 1956. 1R. 3,000 3,75,000 389,298  + 14,208
(vi) Madras , Covernment R. 1,60,000  1,60,000 1,36,586  — 23,114 °
- 3 per cent Loan, 1958.
Col, 1.--Floatation of a new loan during the year.
Col. 4.—See “ A. a (ii), col. 4 above.
= ¢. Floating loans— s .
. (i) Discount on Treasury [O. 33,000 14,062
R Bills. 15.300 — 86
(ii) Interest on other Float- [ R. — 17,700 T »
W ing loans.
Uol, 1.—Lower rate of discount on treasury bills issued and smaller
- ways and means advances taken. 2
J d. Other items-—
i) Management of Debt.. O. 15,900
o i R. 1,200 + 17:100 17,081 — 19
(ii) Expenditure con: R, 72,100 72,100 72,146
nected with the issue of s ¥
new loans.
Col. 1.—See ** A.a (vi)eol. 1",
L] -
(iii) Miscellaneous ‘s as s 1,300 1,308
¥ . Interest on Loans takun'k o 20.85.100 7 : +8 *
f::;zt:gt‘he Central Govern-‘] B o 2’,8?:800} 17,97,300 17,97,328 + 28 .
B
Col. 1.—Reduction in interest charges due to the advance re t of
Rs. 1,10 lakhs of the outstanding debt due to the Central Govem:n b .
- -
B! Interest on Unfunded Debt— .
a. Special Loans— o "
Interest on other special [O. 15,600
. loans, 500 16,100 14,758 ~ 1,342 .
b. State Provident Funds— 5 Z .'-
3 : 15,835,000
(i) Interest on General .
. Provident Fund. %. %87’%%% 16,30,000 16,15,360 * — 14'8“: : o
(ii) Inttrest* on IvC.S. [O. 1,21,000 1 L ‘e . %o
1 Provident Fund. R. — 3,600 17,400 1,20.242 4+ 2,842 - .
. o (iii) Jnterest on I.C.S. o 22.000 1. ® .
(Non-European Mem- 2 s 21,900 21,784 s
b%:re) Provident Fund. | B — 100 A2 R
(iv) Interest on Contribu- (0. 30,000
s tory. - Provident Fund - . 4,700 35,700 35:'5'53. *— .42 el - .
X e =
:" g Col. 1.-+-Increase in the deposit balances in the fund"® was #o® than e
:* .anticipated. . - » - & \ ;
d lq.I-. - L] L 0.... - .“.
. ‘ B
- o : . . . e - . . ..
- *



.. .. I' . . S E . ..
Ko o m e «APPROPRIATION ,ACCOUNTS
“ .{ : e . e
« Dept: Charges—Charged—cont.
. . a 2 o~
. *e : S Final ¥ & . T
Majorshiead and sub-head, ot Nt MR .
2 . L] . priation.
°e &) @) @) O
. 22. Interestyon Debt and Other Obligations— RS, RS, rs, °
° ®. - ® . cont. .
» C. Interest onpther Obligations—
- : Interest ou Depreciation Reserve
and other Reserve Funds—
{i) Interest on Deposits of
Depreciation  Reserve | O. 16,100 .
of Government Com.{ R. — 600 15,500 14,831 == U
mere#al undertakings.
(ii) Other items—Miscel- A 800 173
laneous. R. 1,000 1.5 1081,
. D. Transfers—
Deduct—
Interest tranaferred to Commercial
. Departments—
(i) Irrigation, Navi- [0, — §8,91,000 b A
gation, ete., works. { R. 6,000 f —88:85.000 — 88,726,989 + 8,011
(ii) Electricity 0. — 34,08,200 i
o n sohiernsa) R. 9.000 [ —93,99,200 — 33,835,773 413,427
(iii) Commercial 0. — 1,80,200 3
undertakings. R. 77,800 f — LI1400  — 73,061  + 38,339
Col, 1.—Variation in Capital Outlay. oy i
Col. 4.—Due chiefly to decrease in the met capital outlay on which interest
is chargzeable. .
.23. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance
. ‘. of Debt. .
a. Sinking Funds—Provincial Loans—
« A. Depreciation Fund—
(i) Madras Government 3 per cent Loan, 3,560,300 3,560,318 + 18
1952.
(ii) Madras Government 3 per cent Loan, 2,27,000 2,26,940 — 60
. 953. -
(iii) Madras Government 3 per cent Loan, 2,25,000 2,25,000
of 1959, .
(iv) Madras Government 3 per cent Loan, 1,87,500 1,87,500 o
1955,
- (v) Madras Government 3 per cent Loan, 1,87,700 1,87,650 — 40
1956.
. B. General Sinking Fund .. " 33,28,200 33,28,200 ..
. b. Other Appropriations—
Repayment of Loans taken 0 £.77.700 .
fi the Central G - : (LN . vl
nl:;:t. entral Govern R, —'57.500 4,20,200 4,20,226 + 26
‘e . Col. 1.—Advance repayment of Rs. 1,10 lakhs of the outstanding debt ]
o due to the Central Government.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
® appropriation—
. Gross o o s il 92,800 92,800 ‘e — 02,800
[ Deductions o =v e — 92,800 — 92,800 o + 92,800
> " .
% o At Charged— b ) £ °
e Totals Gross .. .. 111,69,200 17,10,18618 — 1,50.582
.. . ) Deduetions ..— 1,24,88,400 —1,23,35.823 + 1,52.97
L L Var .— 13,19.200 — 13,17,205 1,995
. 0' - -
L] - . L
L . = ; ’
g Ty ’ . Y Notes. . , -...--'
1 ‘o e 3
dministration of the gratt.—Thew was an ekeess of 0-2 per cent ovet:-.t‘ﬁe
% e apRropriatign as agginst the saving of 0-4 per cent in the preylous yedr.
- - L td A
. s .
.. -. ik .. L] » L &

’
"4

l.

-



t.

; see aMo the Audit Report. s ot
- Final "o e 4 :
h Major head and sub-head, ‘flr“gl?o'f' uxpiflfjii:&re. g-:‘m i'.
- priation.
109 (1) (2) (3) 4)
. @ 7‘ . .
68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, RS, RS. RS,
Embankment and Drainage . =
Works—Irrigation Works. 5
Productive.
a8, Works — o
Charged Ve 8 20,500 20,500 20,726 + 226
0. 8,00,100
Authorized 8. 500 6,79,500 5,82,589 — 06,011
R. — 1,21,100

. APPROPRIATION 'AbOQUNTS

-

L 3 - .
Grant No. XXXIII—Capital Gutlay gn Irfigation.

Charged and Authorized.—Vide detailed statement of expenditure on
important new works.

Deduct—Contribution from the Central
Government in furtherance of the Food
Production Campaign .. i 3 5

— 4,37,530 — 4,37,5630

Col. 4 —Decision after the close of the year to exhibit under a separate
sub-heatl the concributios from the Central Governmeat in furtherance of
the Food Production Campaign.

Lump deduction for [0O. — 80,000
probable savings. 80,000 o A °n

Col. 1.—Reappropriated from wotks where savings oceurred.

b. Establishment—- g
A. Special establishment— »
1. Cauvery- Mettur Project—
Charged 7 8 400 100 275 — 155
Authorized .. R. 14,300 14,300 12,957 — 1,343

Col. 1.—Provision to meet leave salaries of oflicers previously employed
in the project. %
2. Tungabadhra Project— -
Charged T 4,300 4,300 5,133 + 833

Col, 1.—Expenditure on the staff employed in the Tungabadhra Project
which was sanctionad during the year. =)

Authorized .. R. 3,900 3,900 3,015 T
Col. 1.—See “ Charged.”

3" Other Projects—

L]
R. 7,900 7,900 163 — 7,737
Col. 1.—Provision to meet anticipated expenditure under Cauvery ,
Delta and Kattalai Anicut Systems.

Ool. 4.—No expenditure was incurred on account of Cauvery Delta
System as originally anticipated.

B. Pension charges—

Charged v <. 1,800 1,957 + 157
. 0. 13,600 3
Authorized +YR. — 2,200 11,400 B,657 — 1,843
® Jol. 1.—Redpction in establishment charges. o .
da Deduct—Receipteand [ — 500 -
¢ Ré&overies on capital{ p° — 98.300 — 28,800 — 547 g-. 27,953
aegount, ‘ 2 .
Col. 1.—Provision was mainly for the adjustm-nt of crodits by sale of S
Y tha surplus tools and plant, ete., of the Cauvery-Metbur Project. ..
Ny ® ol 4-—-Non-ad1-mtment within the year of the co#t of motpr laun&h ° .
*  ‘Cauvery ' transferred to she Police department.» . \
. x . L ]
. !5A - L] g & o * -
L] . .
L L = s Lo . 2 . o

] 291.



L] o
928 o - uenoem'mox ACCOUNTS g
IJ - e = ..
Gra.nt No. 'XXXIII—.Capltal Outlay on Irrigation—cont.
. % = N Fim c i
Major head and sub-head, ° grant or Actual Excess +,
. appro- expenditure. Baving —,
. [ - L] priation- .
» (1) (2) (8) (4)
*e T . S
. 68, Construetion qf Irrigation, Navigation, RS, RS. RS,
« Embankmest and Drainage .
Worka cont

ﬂ'u.rranderu or withdmwala within grant
or approprml:mn—

. Gross o s 17,200 17,200 o — 17,200
.."  Deductions o R 23,300 28,300 o — 28,300
C Charged ol 27,000 28,001 + 1,091
Authorized—
Totals Gross e 7,34,200 6,009,181 — 1,25,019
Deductions .. — 500 — 4,38,377 — 4,37,877
Net uie 7,33,700 1,70,804 — 5,62,816
. .
Notes.

Administration of the grant—Charged.—The excess over the final appro-
priation was 4-0 per cent as against 50 per eent in the previous year. The
excess occurred chiefly under “b. A. 2. °

Authorized.—The percentage of saving in the final grant was 76:7 as
against 13-7 in the previous year. Th& surrenders aggregating Rs. 45,500
reduced the saving to 75-2 per cent of the modified appropriation. The sav-
ings in the final grant and modified appropriation occurred chiefly under “a.”
and ** deduct—contribution, ete. ”” thereunder.

2. Disposal of surplus stores, etc.—~Cauvery-Meltur Project.—(a) In State-
ment II in paragraph 10 (i) of the report on the Appropriation Accounts for
1932-33, a list of probable surplus assets of the Cauvery-Mettur Project was
furnished. The assets which have been disposed of so far and the resulting
gredits to the project are shown below :—

Amount
Estimated realized
Nature of assets. Urﬁmal Ii?'p;?rgiaaef:td :rreglrt-ed Remarks.
. value. to end of ~
194445,
~ (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
- -
bt RS, RS, RS,
* 1. Special tools and 87,86,000 19,01,440 16,53,493 Head works.
> plant. 2,37,204 2,37,204 Canals,
o Total .. 21,38,734 18,900,787
- s .
° 2. Buildings .. oo 21,71,000 7 5,656,637 . . e
3. Bridge-a i aa 8,190,000 Ala 3,60,300 -
.
. dglanas: *5L e 3,18,000  3,00,000 35,848 >

® % e (b) The amount realised by sale or hire of surp]i)s materials during the #
; he Capital Accourft <o -*

yea.r wis Rs. 2,796 and the a.mount was credited to

ech. ® . i
o" s . ® . - X -.. L]



. . Y . ey v . . e 1. L. ‘.
. . . - L ] ..
. APPROPRIATION idogums‘ . 229°\,.
‘e, - » -
Grant No. XX XITI—Capital Outlay on ,Imgﬂtlon—Notes—coru
;-. A 3. Detailed:statement of efpendmure on mlporta.nt new worls— '

0 Outlay ®ompasd with§
"Origital  Modifiea® *

. . Original Modified

5 Expendj-
- Description of work, appropria-  appropria- i approprin-  a; ria.
aih tion, tion, s Plion. PP o, .
- . - e S
153 a ol @ () ) o (B) (8 <
. L]
RS, RS, ES, i RS, 5

68, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT ANﬁ' .
DRAINAGE WORKS—AUTHORIZED

] I.—Masor Works cosiing AsovEeE Rs, 1,00,000 FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—

1 Providing irrigation 2,20,400 3,81,000 3,35,109 -+ 1,14,709 — 45,801
facilities for high level
lands at the head of the
Godavari Central Delta.

Estimate, Bs. 7,32,800; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 5,27,408 ;
balance, Re. 2,05,302 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Provides for land compensation charges and rapid progress of

. work. «
i Col. 6.— Non-adjustment of land charges by the Revenue I'epartment.
2 Providing irrigation 1,15.000 58,100 58,165 — 56,835 + 65
facilities to Kalavapudi 2
E lands. .
Estimate Rs. 1,67,160 ; expenditurd to end of March 1945, Ra. 87,741 ;
balance, Ra. 69,419 ; work in progress. s
Col. 3.—Delay in adjustment of nd charges, R
,. 3 Kanur Scheme .. o 1,49,000 3,400 1,235 — 1,47,768 + 4,635
. Estimate, Rs. 4,22,400 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 8,739 ;
balance, Rs. 4,13,661 ; work in progress,
Col. 3.—Work hell in abavance till the ryots agree to ce tain condi-
tions and transfer of materials. L
Col. 6,—Cre.lit anticipated on account of the transfer of coment to
. another division was not realized. .
4 Excavation of Kistna 17,500 9,000 9,013 — B,487 + 13
High Level Channel,
- -

Estimate, Rs.5,82,563 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 5,74,770;
- balance, Rs.7,784 ; work in progress. 2
Col. 3.—Delay in the adjustment of land charges.

5+ Extending the wharf at 17,000 400 ~— 222 — 17,222 — 622
Bezwada  below the
Girder Bridge at M. 0/2 i
{ of the Kistna Eastern . &
Delia Main Canal. . =
Estimate, Rs. 1,13,200 ; expenditure {0 end of March 1945, Rs. 86,055 ; *
balance, Rs. 27,145 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work stopped owing to restriction in the supply of iron and = -
cement. A
z 6  Improvements to Ped- 600 600 604 ol 4 = " o
dalanka Channol “ - e
. L]
E‘stimnte. Bs. 4,28,690 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 4,08,400 ; . = -
X - balsnce, Rs. 20,290 ; work in progress. . i
, . - °
- of Kistna East Bank 53,000 25,000 24,086 ) °]4 p
® Canal Extension Scheme.
N 7 Estimate, Rs.28,49,320; expenditure to end of March 1945, R<’.27,90,076] o [0 °,
. e shalance, Rs. 53,244 .wcuk in progress. o s ¢
® - Cot. 3.—The work of widening the canal’ was part:allv .Dlﬂplebed a L]
- e:pandzture could not be incurred t¢ the full extent. e | %
. . . e q - o s . e
s . 4 o R . ..'i
. ° 2 < o 25 .
fa = X :



J 230 » ,\rrnin’nh'non ACCQUNTS :

. ) -®
Grant No. XX‘XIII—Ca;pita.l Outlay on Irrigation—Notes—cont.
. 3. Wetailed statement of expenditure onMmportant new works—cont.

. ‘8
" L]
(] [ L L Outlay compared with
‘e Original Modified Original Modifled
Description of work, Approprin-  APProprin- Expu?;di- nppﬁ‘:pm. spé)roprh. .
. tion, tion, i tion, ion, R
. . e \ More 4+,  More +,
: Yk - . less —, less —, .
> &y o (2) (3) (4) {5) (68) .ic
* - RS, RS, RS. BS, RS,

.." 88, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGCATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—AUTHORIZED—cont.

-
[ .—Masor Works costing ApoveE Rs. 1,00,000 FOoR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION
WAS MADE IN THE BUDGET-—cont, |
8 Providing direct source 47,300 23,000 12,602 — 34608 — 10,308

. of irrigation to Nadup-

padugai lands between

Camvery and * Koda-
» murutty.

Estimate, Rs. 1,82,050 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs, 1,74,470 ;
halance, Rs. 7,680 ; work in progress.

Col. 3.—Delay in adjusment of land charges. =

Cal. 6.—Forecast of the Revenus Department in respect of land charges
proved excessive and non.adjustment by the Public Works Department of
certain land charges.

9 Fitting falling shutters 3,700 = 1,700 1,746 — 1,954 + 46
over Sangam Anicut. &

« Estimate, Rs. 1,79,186 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 1,20,437 ;
balaifee, Re. 58,649 ; work in progresss
Col, 3.—Post-budget decision to reclassify the expenditure on flood
o damages under ¢ XVII, Working Expenses .

10 Bed regulator across the 6,000 8,000 8,028 + 2,028 + 28 i
Cauvery at Kattalai and
« High Level Channel.

Estimate, Rs. 24,80,000; expenditure to end of March 1945,
Rs. 21,82,900 ; balance, Rs. 2,97,100 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Provision for completing the project.

b Cauvery-Mettur Project. 3,600 —1,57,900 —1,47,943 —1,51,643 -+ 9,957
. . Estimate, Rs. 6,13,55,000; expenditure to end of March 1945,
Ra. 5,95,96,178 ; construction estimate for the work has been closed. S

Ool. 3. —Receipts by sale and transfer of special tools and plant.

[ .—OrHER M2Lsor Works 1,86,600 62,100 58,294 — 1,258,206 — 3,808
FOR WHICH SPECIFIC FPRO-

. VISI®N WAS MADE IN THE !
* BuneeET (COLLECTIVELY).
* . Col. 3.—Abandonment of a scheme and delay in adjustment of land
charges.
. .
L ]
e f II.—Major WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Buperr—
.t 1 Extension » of the % 33,500 33,930 433,930 430
. akhinetipalli Weir .
e . ®° Channel and of the o .
s < Vasista loft Bank. g
g s stimate, Rs. 94 800 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 34,038; e .
« balafae, Rs. 60,762 ; work in progress. i ~
= e o Col. 3.—Work taken up late. .
2 o % ¢ New.Wadaptlem scheme o 4800 4808  + 4,858 458
. * Mstimate Rs. 31,080 ; expraditure to end of Maroh 1045, Rs, 4,958; ¢ o & °
. , Re. 2M042 ; work ineprogress. . s RN L
. Col, 3.—Work tak®n up late. ; = &
-.‘ . o * L - . L
" - -, ° . o
® * . . ST A . b
- . . * . . .
L] - ‘a‘.



. . X [ - :.
S : L . . L] L. ‘.
- . - = 2 < .'
. APPROPRIATION ACOOUMIS, T 28RN
= . ; . ..o
- - - -
Grant No. XXXIIT—Capital Outlay on Iyrigatipn—Notes—cont. *
z A . . 5
T 3. Detailed statement of expenddture on important new works—cont.qe .
7> -
Original ~ Modified : -
I g . Expendi- Original  Modifled
) escription 131' work. np&rggﬂa ap%iaugia ey nppmpria- “’flmp i e *
: 01,
i it M M
, oy R
= (1 il B & (3) (C)) (E) (6) .
RS. RS. RS. 33. RS, i -
68 CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—AUTHORIZED - cont.
III.—Mayor WoORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE o
BupereT—Cont.
! 3 Providing irrigation 2 15,000 15,040 + 15,049 -+ 49
facilities to certain high
level lands helow Ralli .
and Lolla locks in
Kamaraju lanka, etc., .
villages of Razole Taluk, 5
istimate, Rs. 2,26,380 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 15,049;
balance, Rs. 2,11,331 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Work sanctioned late. -
- 4 Providing irrigation faci- et 4,000 4,019 + 4,019 419
i lities to certain dry lands
in Palivela, Avidi and
Ganti villages.
Estitnate, Rs. 24,010 ; expenditere to end of March 1045, Ra. 4,019;
. balance, Ks. 20,801 ; work in progress, * _
Col. 3. —Work sanctioned late.
5 Extension of irrigation o 100 107 + 107 47
under Nimalevala . i
: Kothapallii Channel.
Ll . Lstimate not sanctioned ; expendifure to end of March 1045, Rs. 107; .
work in progress.
6 Extension of R-langi .o 6,900 6,019 - 4+ 6,019 — 8§81
Channel for the irriga-
tion of lands in Garaga- = 2
parru, ete., villazes.
Est imate, Rs. 13,060 ; expenditure to end df March 1945, Rs. 7,497 ;
balance, Rs. 5,563 ; work in progress,
Col. 3.— Posmbudgnt decision to transfer work from “ 19.” to 68.”
7 Excavating a channel o — 200 — 224 — 224 —gg * =
to Losarigutlapadu vil- .
lage.
Estimate, Rs. 1,02,431 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 84,081 ; .
wotk completed. %
8 Protecting the front and i 1,70,100 1,10,240 + 1,10,240 —59,860
vear aprons of the -
! Gannavaram aqueduct E =
with reinforced concrete =
sheet piles. »
Estimate, Rs. 7,67,{]00;expendimm to end of March 1045, Re. 1,10,240;
balance, Rs. 6,56,760 ; work in progress. > .
Col. 8, -—Urgant. work sanctioned late. i
Col. 6.—R. C. piles required for the work could not be manufactured, .
= as steel and cement could not be secured in time. PO
9 Provilings irriggtion = 3,300 3,341 + 3,341 + 49 e o
faciliti s for certain  dry . z
. » ds in Yeditha village . A
- * tunder Yeditha Channel e
z by improving Savaram = S e "
Bodhi Channel. - .
A stimate, Rs. 19,40Q; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 3,341;° lls it
‘% nece, Rg. 16,059 ; work in progress. , - o e . .
- * ° .Ool. 3.—Work sanctioned late. , . o * J .
S - : * e \ ] -
5 A i * e . Y e o
. . - - -



J

. Estimate, Rs, 514,100 ; expenditu:e to end of March 1945, Rs, 49,276 :
balance, Rs. 4,824; workin progress.
15 Tungzakhadra Project. 5 42,000 32,281 + 32,281 4+ 281
. Estimate, Rs. 4,62,58,680; axpandltura te end of \Im‘ch 19%5

- -
-
-
-
-
L]
L]
-
-
L ]
-
L]
-
-
-
L]
-
* .
. -
.
-
L]
.
..
-
-t o
-
L™ L]
L] -

A.PH“)PBIATION A.CGOUNTS .

Grant No. XXXIII—Cap:taI Outlay on Irrigation-——Notes—cont.
"3. Detailed fatement of expenditur8on important pew works—conr.

- s B =
i . . . ::pemlﬂ.m‘;rei :; com
. Original Modified Expendl- pared
- Description of work. apjgopda- ap]ﬁopna- fure, _-‘ Original Modifie d’
L =, appropria- appropria: *
. Y tion, tion.
- * - . More +, More +,
Tess —, Less —.
L N () (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
{ RS. RS, RS, RS, RS,

ot €8, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND

DRAINAGE WORKS—AUTHORIZED—cont.
III.—MAJOR WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE Bupaer—cont.

10 Provision of irrigation 5 3,000 2,084 4 2,984 — 18
facilities to Bandar Fort ;
Block.

Estimate, Rs. 18,820; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 15,535 ;
balance, Rs. 3,285 ; work in progress.

4 Col. 3.—Provision for improvements of the banks of channels damaged
by monsoon.
* « 11 Provision of mrrigation o 3,400 3,301 + 3,301 — 09

facilities to a bloek of
about 1,600 aecres in
Mallavole, Rudravaram
and Gudupalem villages,
Bandar taluk by extend- -
ing to Kothavara Codu -
Channel, branch of the
. Mall&vole Main Channel
Estimate, Rs. 16,250 ; expenditnire to end of March 1945, Rs. 13, 244
balance, Rs. 3,006 ; work in progress,

. Col. 3.—Regrant of lapses.

12 Provision of irrigation e 15,000 13,089 + 13,980 — 1,011
facilities to Kanakavalli
*  Block. .
Revised estimate not sanctioned; expenditure to end of March
1045, Ks. 13,989 ; work in pProgress.

Col. 3.—Revision of estimate.

. 13 Provision of a direct £ 400 378 + 378 -— 20

source of supply from the
Cauvery to the Kona-
kodungalar.
Esgimate, Rs. 15,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 14,454
balance, Rs. 546 ; work in progress.

kM Extension of Uyya- as e 11 + 11 -+ 11)
® kondan Channel in

Trichinopoly and Tan-
jore districts.

®° * Re. 32,281; balance, Rs. 4,62,26,399 ; work in prozress,
Col. 3.—-Work sanctioned late.

JY.—Mmwor woRrks (COLLECTIVELY). — 19,500 — 19,400 — 9,401 4 10,099 +. _9;995
L]

S Col. 6.—Less eredit than anticipated.
. 2le v = e "‘.
*Tetal—Authorized ¢ .. 800,100  6,79,500 83.82,580 — 2,17,511 L Voe811

L] . 2 g 2 .




u‘.

‘e

L L]
. -
. APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS . e 233 «|
‘ s ‘e, ' .- . £ .: -
Grant No. XXXIII—Capital Outlay oy }rrigg.tio:f—'Nobes—cont.
= . .
L
3. Detailed statement of ex[ﬁmdit.ure on important new works—®&ns. .
e CRIWEPOY S il Bl PR <A 1L ) g 9
" .()utls, :
. . _ Original ~ Modified o compared with: o ®
y Descripsion of work. amt:{gﬁﬂa- nm:‘ll_'g]];.rla- frive: Original _ Modified
agoropria- apptopria- «
= o tion, e tign. v »
More +,
Less Lf&? t’._
(1) (2) (3) (4) '(5) (6) -
RS, RS, RS, RS, RS, -
68, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—CHARGED. .
III. MAJoR WORKS FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE BUpoEr—
1 Execavating a channel e 20,500 20,726 4 20,726 4 228 .
to Vemuladevi village.
Estimate, Rs. 88,385 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 97,605;
work completed.
Col. 3.—To pay cost of suit and cdecree amount to contractor in
pursuance of the judgment of a Court. .
Grand Total .. &,00,100 7,00,000 6,03,315 — 1,986,785 — 06,655

Important comnments.

The total figures relating to appropriation and expenditure’in respect of
the works detailed individually or collectively in the statement above are as
follows : —

LAKHS.
RS,
Original appropriation i o 800 k
Modified appropriation .. —y 700
Expenditure .. s o i s 603

Modifications in the original appropriation involving a net decrease ot:
Rs. 100 lakh, ie., 12} per cent of the original appropriation were made
during the year. .

The actual expenditure compared with modified appropria.t.‘i'on showed a
net saving of Rs. ‘97 lakh, ie., about 14 per cent of the latter, Sayings
occurred chiefly in the works “Provision of irrigation facilities for high level o
lands in Godavari Central Delta” and ‘‘Protecting the front and rear aprons e °
of the Gannavaram aqueduct with reinforced concrete sheet piles”.

In respect of works included in the budget which are detailed indivi-

dually in the statement, the total amount resumed was Rs. 288 lakhs. This .
was chiefly due to the anticipation of the realization of credit by sale and .
transfer of special tools and plant in the Cauvery-Mettur Project and aldo to'e _ *
_the postponement and stoppage of works. %

T Expenditure was incurred on 16 major works (including of@ under
« Bharged ”) for which there was no provision in the original budget esti-
mates, Of these, 10 were incomplete works of the previous ytar, 2 eof Which® + *
. werpwompleted during #he year. The six works started (ll.u‘ing ¢hes year ° .
. L]

swefe coverel by supplementary grants. . . . \
’ . ; * - | : . . e g * .. : 5 . -
u .. - . L . = . .'



Jeo-2e w® 5 TR

. > ’ L]
-
. . - § -
'.234 o x APPBODHATION ACGOUN'I‘S <
LX) . .
-
* Gmnt No. XXXIV——Capltal Outlay on Industrial Development
. o and’ Civil AVI&thD—A‘\uthGI'lZGd
. ‘e 0
£ See also the Audit Reporf and fhe Appendix. .
. [ ] . -
= et
e oy Actual ! Ex
nt or . )
Major head and sub-head, fnpro- expenaitirs, Sa‘f’ﬁfz i
. g [ priation.
e Y 7 .« ® . (¢)) . @ (3 )
. St
- . s
® 72. Capital Qutlay on Industrial Development. RS. RS, RS,
a. Cinchona .. £a G O 14,18,300
U 8. 900 15,565,300 14,80,585 — 74,715 -
R. 1,36,100
L]
Col. 1.—Construction of (i) quarters for officers, staff and labourers
in the Dodabetta and tho Anamalais Plantations (Rs. 63,400), (ii) three
crenches in the Naduvattam Plantations (Rs. 17,400), (iii) a road in the
e Anamalais Plantntion (Rs. 32,200) and (iv) employment of an Executive
Engineer with staff for the preparation of detailed plans and estimates for
the construction ¢f & modern quinins factory in the Anamalais (Rs. 24,000).
f)educrr—- Amount recoverable o __ 54 700
from the Government of ks — 9,18,100 — 8,95,942 4+ 22,158
Indi R. — 3,76,400 X
« India.
Col. 1.—To meet recovery from the Central Government tdwards
expenditure on buildings, roads, ete., not originally contemplated.
b. Manufacturs of wvegetable [S. 100 i
o { X 89,740 4 L. 39,800 31,580 — 8,270

Col. 1.—Provision to m=et expendfture on the installation of a hydro-
genation plant for the manufeciure of vegetable ghee.
Col. 4.~~Chiely because all the materials indented for were not
received.
.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—
.Gross .. % .. R, — 175800 — 1,75,800 ia + 1,75,800
Deductions o .+ R. 3,715,400 3,76,400 — 3,76,400
Gross s 14,19,300 15,12,115 + 02,815
Totals .. Deductions .. —5,41,700 — 8,95,042 — 3,54,242
. » Net wis 8,77,600 6,16,173 — 2,61,427
L]
L]
. .
o -
.
* . Notes.

e Administration of the grant—There was a saving of 29-8 per cent in the

. final grant as against the excess of 5-0 per cent over the final grant in the previous

G year. The saving occurred mmnly under ‘a Deduet—Amount recoverable

A from, the Government of India’. Surrenders ampunting to Rs. 2,00,600

e . abductd the saving to 9:0 per cent of the modified appropriation «and® sub-
® *  head “a” accounted for this saving.

.
.. . -
. .
- L .-
... . -. . LI . .
L]
L . . . . L
. L] . - .
. - L] -
] # - .
.. o " ™ -
- * - . e ® L - -
- - .
. . .
. . . e .- @ @ *
. . - . . -



Yoy e ¥e T
-' * P 2 . . t -
+  APPROPRIATION A00OUMNTS, De 286 of
- e - . . .: =
Grant. No. XXXV—Civil Works outside the Revenue Account.
: See alsgthe Audit Report. o g e
i - g ; " .
Ce = Final .
Major head and sub-tiead. G{Elg:f o ﬁ‘e‘t:wﬂlll:}m. gﬂng;;‘_ )
< priation, o"*
& ) (2) (3) )
’ s .
o . - . ¢ . -
“e 81. Capital Account of Civil Works RS, RS. RS, o
outside the Revenue Account. ey B
+ a. Original Works—Buildings— 5 -
A. Police—
I. Ordinary areas— &
Charged o - 500 800 553 * + 43
(] A .
uthorized .. X 1,10,600
R, 600 1,11,200 1,11,028 — 172
-
II. Partially excluded O. 700 3 e
areas. R. — 100 o » 885 38
B. Medical .. e o LN 2,13,300 w
R. e 1,“7,3“0 46,(".“] 46,27!’ =4 277
z Sub-heatls A. T and IT and B. See detailed statement of expenditure on s
important new works.
Lump sum deduction for pro- [ O. — 16,200
bable savings. R. o1 6,200 S o i
z Col. 1.—Reappropriated from sub-heads where savings occurred,
Lump addition for regrant fO. 5,000 s RS
i of lapses. AR. — 5,000 o e a5
A Ool. 1 —Reappropriated to meet expenditure on incompleto works of -
. the previous year.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation— . =
R. 1,565,600 L,65,600 S — 1,556,600
Charged. . 500 553 4 53
Kot ** 9 Authorized..  3,13,400 1,567,940 — 1,55,460
. LY
4 .
L]
L4 » -
L]
Notes. «
Admanistration of the grant—Charged.—There was a small excess of Rs. 53. . .
L]
. Authorized —There was a saving of 49:6 per cent in the final grant as against = b
68-9 per cent in the previous year. The saving occurred mainly under “a, B”, ..
The surrdnder of Rs. 4,55,600 converted the saving into an excess of Rs. 14 -, %5
over the modified appropriation. : “ e
- . 4, °® L .
- a®
'. . n. - s
3 .‘ .. 2 . o v 8 : S I..
g = . . L ] .
L ] - .| - . e ® ‘s
. 1 . S . . \
* L . . - L]
o  * ¥ = . . e g o * ! . 5 ‘.2
¥ . s e i - F . a !
. L ® = L] -
4y ® >



l. 0@ .".'
.

., . . .
- - - .
)o 28 . . . «2PPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS -
LY L] . . P -
- . L] -
L] T} -
,Grant No. XXXV—Civil Works outside the Revetiue Account—
. -
. s U ’Notea—cgnt. : )
2. Detailed Ssatement of expenditure on important new works— A
. =2 L s
el R S
s
Original  Modifled 1 ¢
. .. Deserfption of work. appr%lpria- approprin- Expendi- a%ﬂg;:m. .},‘,‘;‘rﬂoﬁﬁ. *
= .o, . ® . tion, JHion, ture, fltm. tion,
- More +, More +,
. Less —. Less —. .
i 2 - ) ) (3) (4 (6) (6)
RS, RS, RS, RS, RS. y
J 81. Capital Account of Civil Works oulside the Revenue Aceount.
* Authorized.
I. Major WoORKS COSTING ABOVE Rs. 1,00,000 FOR WHIOH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS §
MADE 1IN THE BUDGET—
. 1. Construction of an out- 25,000 — 2,200 — 2,148 — 27,148 4 52 °
patient block, maternity
block and children's ward
. and extension to the
pathological block in the
Vizagepatam Hospital.
LI Estimate, Rs. 6,78,740 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 5,569,844 ;
balance, Rs. 1,185,806 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Surrender of unworkable grant (Rs. 25,000) and adjustment of
credit by transfer of materials to P. W. Workshops and Stores Division,
Madras (Rs. 2,200).
2, Construction of new build-  1,00,000. 8,200 8,866 — 91,135 + 665
ings for the Headquarters .
Hospital, Calicut.
* Estimate, Rs. 10,75,900; expgnditure to end of March 1945,
Ra. 1,238,040 ; balance, Rs. 9,353,960 ; further work stopped. L1
3 Col. 3.—Tost-budget deeision to stop the worlk., :
3. Construetion of a new 43,000 300 235 — 42,765 - 65 -
Headquarters Hospital at
. Madura. 1
Estimate, Re. 16,11,000; expenditure to end of March 1945,
Rs. 15,06,905 ; balance, Rs. L.04,095 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Postponement of certain sub-works for the duration of the war.
4, Construction of a new 300 1,400 1,345 + 1,045 — 55
. - Headquarters Hospital at
- Trichinopoly.
Estimate, Rs. 7,30,750 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 1,92,721 ;
. balance, Rs. 5,38,029 ; work in progress.
-
5. Construdtion of new 45,000 33,700 33,706 — 11,205 + 5
hospital buildings at Tuti-
‘e * gorin. '
. ® Estimate, Rs. 5,48,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs, 59,478 ;
L balance, Rs, 4,88,522 ; work in progress.
Col. 3.—Further work on certain items stopped temporarily,
.
'.. 1I.—Oruer Masor Works ror
. WHICH SPECIFIC  PROVISION
.« % was MADE® IN THE BUDGET .
. . L OLLECTIVELY) s .. 111,300 04,000 * 94,078 - 17‘222. — 822
- * & Col. 3.—Works postponed for the duration of the war (Rs. 15,100),
: . delay in the settlement of rates with the contractors for certain items e
#% work (Rs. 2,500), delay in entering into agreement with contractor and = *
- o Lal in deciding to resume work pending reccipt of administrative approval®
for revised estimate (Rs. 10,200), rejection of the acquired site by the
= % s ° District Health Officer and District Superintendent of Police and delay o
e « iy the acquisition,of new site (Rs. 1,000), partly 8ffset by additional pl, 0"
) vision fd® eompleting incomplete works and fgr regrant of lapses of the* o
./ pbvious year (Rs.d2,400]. . RE
.... - . -~ .. L] e ® - . ‘ g o. -
LI . ‘e . ® ® . - s
L] . et L] . . =
L] » ™



APPROPR!A.TION ACCOUNIS T 237 o

L] -
._. L] .

Grant No. XXX V—Civil Works outside tlle Revenué Acoount—
N'otys—cont . -
*" .

* ., 7 2 Detailed statcmeut of expenditure on important new “olksﬁcont
L d @ .
= q Ol.ltL'l} compared with :.
, e |
: Original Modifled Original Modified
- Description of work, ap, ir::[]:}'m- np]:gggl:m- Eﬂ:g].dl‘ upFrgg}!m nppmprh- % \ie -
> 2 More +, MOre +,*
. Less —,  Less —, .
) (2) (3) ) ©) . (6 .
- s Lod
= RS, RS, RS, RE8, RY,
81, Caplial Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account—
Authorized —eont. .
§ 1II.—Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE
Bupeer—
1. Construction of quarters for - 11,800 11,755 + 11,755 — 45 #
five head constables and 57 5
constables of the Armed
Reserve at Vizagapatam. 2
Estimate, Rs. 61,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 57,223 ;
balance, Rs. 3,777 ; work in progress. -
Col. 3.—Late settlement of rates for certain items of work.
2. Construction of a twin S 2,000 1,721 + 1,721 — 279
operation theatre, X-Ray
block and kitchen with 2
covered passage in tho .
Vizagapatam Hospital. .
Estimate, Rs. 4,64,500; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs, l] .81 -
balance, Rs. 4,562,719 ; work in progress. ,
S Col, 3.—Based on actual r(,qmrements
3. Construction of buildings - . 2 2 A
. " " for the Headquarters Hospi- 2 e
tal at Cocanada.
Estimate, Rs. 5,52,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 5,24,712 ; -
balance, Rs. 27,288 ; work in progress.
4. Construction of quartoers v L100 1,088 + 1,088 12
for 2 head constables and ’ &
13 constables in Sidhout,
Estimate, Ra. 12,900 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 13,634 ; e
excess over estimate Rs. 734 work in progress. & A
6. Construction of quarters for o 100 134 + 134 + 34
Sargeant, 1 Havildar .
Majdr, 5 head constables .
and 27 constables of the
Presidency General Reserve s
" and 2 head constables of the o *
Armed Reserve at Chittoor. e
Estimate, Re. 26,650 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Re. 30,493 ; E
excess over estimate Ras. 3 843 ; work in progress. A
; 6, Construction of quarters for % — 600 — 679 — 579 L/
one  Sub-Inspector, one + 21 —
head constable and nine . .
constables at Vempalle. . A ¥
) -
Bstintate, Rs. 4,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 13,020 ; C e
. ba,lnnca. Re. 980 ; work in progress. v % ¥
. 2 2
L) Construchon of quarters for 300 342 343, **
- A - 2 4
onty Sub-Inspector, one head + (3 e 8.. - -
constable and 9 constables 3 =
Nin Virapalle. e S
L] -
- i htunn.te Ra. 10, 500. expenditure to end of Mueh 1045, §e.0l0,770 A .
qceia over estimate, Rs. 279 ;*work in progress. - .
. e - .
TR o g g L g . o
. - 4 X
g ¥ ' * . .' o .o :
re * L



Jo,.‘... « &7
.

L] -
- - .I
e L APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS |
(T . . . .
. e -
3 xrant No. XXX.V-—Qnul Works outside the Revenue Account—
L]
! Y hotes—coqt ! .
. 2. Detailed statement of expemhl.m'a on important new works—cont. i
L]
s Qutlay compgred with
Original  Modifled g 3l
e . Descrigtion of work. npprgoprln- npprﬂpl":ln- Expendi- aﬁ?ﬁ#ﬂ. aﬁﬁigﬁﬁ.
. . . 4 tion, Lion, ture, tion, tion,
3 More +, More +, =
A Less —, Less —, -
_ - I EY) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6)
i RS, 1S, RS, RS, RS. 5

81, Capita! Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account—
Authorized—cont.
-
JII.—Major WoORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIO PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE
BubpcET —cont.
8. Construction of quarters for o — 600 — 100 — 100 4+ 500
s 6 head constables and 52 g
constables of the Presidency
General Reservg at Ananta-

. pur.
Estimate, Rs, 58,000 ; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 50,009 ;
balance, Re, 7,991 ; work in progress.
e o 9. Construction of quarters e 1,700 1,842 + 1,842 + 142
for one Sub-Inspector, one .
head econstable and ten P
constables in Obala Deva

Raya Cheruvu.
Estimate, Rs. 13,300; expenditurg to end of March 1945,

Rs. 13,650 ; excess over estimate, Rsp 350 ; work in progress.

10. Construction of quarters for 2 1,500 1,529 + 1,529 4+ 29
one Sub-Inspector, one head
constable and eight cons- »
tables in Chandrasekhara- e

. puram.
Estimate, Rs. 12,300 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Rs. 11,546 ;

balance, Rse. 754 ; work in progress.
1]. Construetion of quarters for s 1,300 1,281 - 1,281 - 19
one Sub-Inspector, one head .
constable and twelve
eonstables in Tirupparan-

kundram.
Estimate, Rse. 17,840 ; expenditure to end of March 1045, Ras. 17,047 ;

balance, Rs. 793 ; work in progress.—uvide also item 1 under * Charged ™.

. 12. Remodelling of the General < 200 204 + 204 4+ 4
Hospital, Madras.
. Estimate, Rs. 39,42,632; etpenditum to end of March 1945,
Rs. 35, 7.394—-(Thls includes an expenditure of Rs. 3,32,884 relating tos
electrior ity portion) ; balance, Rs. 3,85,238 ; work in progress.
. 13., Consturtinn of a septic ward s : —i 4 —d
A ‘of 52 beds in the Stanley .
. Hospital, Rayapuram.
. Estimate, Rs. 140,000; expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs. 23,157 ;
balance, Rs. 1,106,843 ; work in Progress.
» 5 14, Construction of buildi~gs is 2,100 2,068 4 2,068 —32
‘e for the Stanley Medical
> s Si?llo:a,Mgdras, on a new .
. et % " Estimate, Rs, 1,81, 000 ; expenditure to end of*March 1945 Rs. 1,75,748 ;
. * . balanee, Rs. 5,252 ; work in P’ ogress.
2 Y Col. 3.—Based on actual requirements. .
J15. CBasiructing quarters for i 200 145 4+ 145 S =5° 5
. « o oneSu -Inspe-tor of Police, o -
o tpres head, constables and
e *® o ecighteen constables at o g
o o Tadepalligndem. . % . - A I
, .Eutu:nta)e *Rs. 34,400; axpand:t.u‘e to end of March 1945, Rs. 25,568;" = -
. ba]_ance. Rs. 8,832 ; %ork in progress. LD
'.. » ] * a0 L4 . s n' .
i o bl L g 2 i L . = i -
. . . . - .



R .....--L

-,

. Avrmrmnlon Acédu‘m'ls oy 239 N
. - ae
L]
Grant No. XXXV—Civil Works out:ide the Revenue Account—
Notes—cont. . »
. . # TR -
*.., 7 2. Detailed statement of expenditure on important aew works—cont.
a -
¥ L ]
i . Original it Outlay compared withe *
o = 1L ] e - TSN ALE IS e -
SR Description of work. apgmprln- appropria- Ll;g;.hll- Orjginal Mogifled
ion. tion. ries applopria- nppmlma
" . ton. ® liow.
A More +, More +,
3 Tess —, Less —.
.. (1) (2) 3 (4) (&), (6)
RS. RS. RS. RS, RS.
81, Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account— %
Authorized— cont. .
‘ IIT. Maton WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE BupGET—Cont.
16. Construction of quarters = 200 248 + 248 +4 48
for one Sub-Inspector, two
head constables and twenty-
one esnstables at Jammala- :
madugu. .

Estimate, Rs. 29,5007 expenditure to end of March 1945, Rs 25,427 :
work completed.
17, Construction of quarters . — 100 — 100
. for one Stib-Inspector, one
head constable and nine con-
stables at Nagulappalapad.
Estimate, Hs. 15400 ; axpend ture to end of March 1945, Rs. 15,719 :

. work complated. -
. IV. Minor works (collectively) 300 284 + 284 — 16
C!mrged
IIT. Masor WORKS FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PROJISION WAS NOT MADE IN THE. Bupcer.
e Construction of quarters for i a0 443 + 443 4+ a8
; one SBub-Inspector, one head .

constable and twelve con-
stables at Tirupparankun-
dram.—uvide item 11 above.
The actuals represent land compensation. charges awardel by the Iigh Courtt

: Charged .. s 00 553 + 558 L 53
Authorized ..  3,24,600 1,567,800 1,57.040 — 1,66,660 140

Important comments.

The total figures of original and modified appropriations and expenditure
in respect of works shown mdw1dua.lly or collectively in the above statement

— 100 B

are farnished below :— .
LAKHS,
. RS, .
Original appropriation . ale 325 :
Modified appropriation 4 e emEL ¥
2 Expenditure - % e 1-58 .
Modifications in the original appropriation involving a net surrender of
Rs. 1'67 lakhs, ie,, 514 per cent of the original appropriatign were made
*  during the year agmnst. a lymp sum deduction of Rs. 16 lakh for probable
saving® previd:d for in the buiget. ‘e
. The actual expenditure compared with modified appropriation showed
¢  aneexcess of Rs 193 which is negligible.
& *Jn respect of works provided for in the budget which are detarl'ed indivie .
dually in the statement, the total amount resumed was Rs. 1°73 lakhs. This ,

.ﬁas inly due to the postponement of works for various reasons.

.. " There were 17 major works for which prov:s:Gn Was enot made iw
budget. All these were” incomplet® works "of the previous yea.x’s o,
of these wdrj;s were completed during the year. Qe * * 5
S P i
® L] . - .I



J""". ot
L 1

e .
). 24 ~f APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS :
LT . . ™ t
i . . -
i Grant No. XXXVI—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes.
. b= L]
2 g -1 See also the Audit Report. ! e
. Final . e
: ®  * Major hefd and sub-head. 8;?3%}{’ L R T
*e priation, . .
(1) (2) (3) = (4) .
. : . e
S «81-. Capital Outlay on Eleetricity Schemes. .« =s. RS, RS,
= L HYDRO-ELEGTRIC SCHEMES— -
* A, Pyrara Hypro-ELECTRIC SCHEME— -
a. Works— e
o 0. 89,800
i 1. Pykara Hydro-/ §, 200 17,500 20,068 -+ 2,658 °
Electric Scheme. R 72500
Py . gt
Col. 1.—Transfer of works to another system (Rs. 1,04,300), credit on
released materials (Rs. 18,800), postponement and savings on works (Rs. L]
10,400) and non-receipt of imported stores (Rs 1,200), partly offset by
A additional works to meet increase in the power requirements (Rs. 62,900).
Col. 4.—Occurred under Mukurii Dam Construction and minor works,
2. Additional fenera-)
* ting machinery at ?{, g'ggg
Pykara. ; il
. Col. 1.—Reduction based on the High Commissioner’s requirements.
3. Distribution of power? . 1.31.200 ' .
in the Pykara pp° 4'18’6(}0}— 2,87,400 — 2,77,767 + 9,633
System., J P
Col. 1.—Transfer of works to another system (Rs. 5,18,300), offset
partly by additional appropriation for extension of supply of power
(Rs. 99,700). . i
4. Supply of power toln 1.800
+ Virudunagar and T e 45'200}—8,43,900 — 8,43,948 — 48
Rajapalayam. A s y :
Col. 1.—Transfer of the extension to Papanasam system. i
Ll
5. Supply of electric [ O. 2,500 : S
power to Madura. R, — 917,200 — 914,700, — 9,14,726 =20
Col. 1.—Transfer of a portion of the works to Papanasam system.
* 6. Supply of power to [O. *1,000 !
Kovﬁpatti. R. — 4,70,800 ) — 469,800 — 4,64,804 =4
Col. 1.—8ee “II. AL B 47, *
8. Supply of electric 500
power to Ramuad O }_3,30,200 —3,80,198 pies
- dicEeiahs R. — 3,80,700 -
: - Col. 1.—8ee “I, A, a. 4", o
9, Supply of power [O. 31,60,0
] to the Wesb Coast;: T R: — 2TI5A00.f, 045000 = 470,880, + ~31:239
Col. 1.—No payments were made owing to the delay in receipt of .
transmisslon line materials.
~ 10. Construction of
. ® transmission  lines :
b and other works for 0. /80,080 i s “
. R, - 1,560,000
. supply of power to
intending consumers.
= & Col. 1.—Re-appropriated to sub-heads “I. A. 8. 3", “I. A. b. 2" and
L4 T Ave 2"
. ¢ T =iiso D 9,300 .
. 1. Pykara Hydro-Elec- { . s
.' °" ®." tric Scheme, R. — 17,200 2,100 .2'400 . Ty 300
o T Col. 1.—Transfer of works to another system (Rs. 10,300) and savings
. "+ in works outlay (Rs. 1,100), partly offset by the cost of additional establish- o *
. mef# (Rs. 4,200). i %
4 * * 2. Distribution of power / O. 14,4000, E .
® .+, o inthe Pykara system.{R. (s aopf — 21800, = 30,008 ol e
*."*" . @ol 1.—Transfer f works to another system (Rse52,000), partly off-'g | .,'!' .
. by (i) resapgropriation froth “I. A. a. 10" (Rs. 4,000) for avorks = % o
ifled under “ I. Aea. 3.” nd (ii) inerease in wolks outlay (Rs. 6,700). *° .7
. L] 5 . * . ™ A
-t * = s o . . Chh
L4 - o - o - 5 - " o
: o. L e > L bt
. # P A



O 4

i 9 e

APPROPRIATION AUGOUNTS T 241 "
- ‘o, e

Grant No. XXXVI—(Capital Outlay on Eleotnpmy Schamss—com

Final

. L .
5 - grantor Actual
Major Pcnd and sub-head. e e!uie?:lgﬁurs, sgfﬁg”_*"
. priation. . . . .
88) (2 3) . _*
- - i
. B1-A. Capita] Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont.  xs. RS, R
L HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—-cont. . * .
A. Pyxara HYDRO-ELECTRIC SOHEME—cont, ¥ .
b. Establishment—cont, L -
3. Supply of power to] g, 200
Virudunagar and = } — 52,600 — 50,414 ..
. Rajraliyar: R. 52,800 50, + 2,186
Ool. 1.—See “T. A. a, 4.7 #
4. Supply of electric [ O. 200
power to Madura. | R. ~ 37,500 — 37800 - 37,335 — 35
Col. 1.—8See ‘L. A. a. 4.”
5. Supply of power to [O. 100
Kovilpatti. R. —383400f —33:800  — 32,480 + 820 :
Col. 1.—BSee “ 1. A. a. 4." -
8. Supply of power R. — 28,200 — 28,200 —27,112 4+ 1,088 .
to Ramnad district.
Ool. 1.—8ee “1, A, a. 4.
9. Bupply of power to [O. 3,10,000
the Waest Coast. R.  —[2,32,500 77,500 74,102 — 3,309
Col. 1,—8ee “I. A, a. 9.
10 Pension charges .. O. 1,900
e R 5,200 7,100 1,722 — 5,378
Col. 1.—Enhancement in the rate of pension charges leviable for the
year on capital works.
Col. 4.—Mainly to pension charges having been booked under * Estab-
lishment.’ .
¢. Tools and Plant— * T vl
1. Pykara Hydro-Elec- [ O. 900
triﬁ Scheme. R 1,000 1,900 2,000 + 190
2. Distribution of o 1.300
power in the Pykara{ - ; — 2,600 — 2,356
System. R. —%,800 - A = 1.44
Col, 1.—Transfer of works to Papa.nas'arn system.
3, Supply of power to R. — 5,600 * —5,600 — 5,680 + 20
Virudunagar and
Rajapalayam.
Col. 1.—8ee “I, A, a. 4.” U
4. Supply of power R. —600 — 600 — 552 + 48
to Kovilpatti.
3- Supply of power to R. — 6,100 — 6,100 — 6,077 4+ 23
Madura. »
Col. 1.—BSee “I. A, a, 4.”
6. Supply of power R. — 800 — 000 — 856 +. 4 o
to Ramnad district, ’
7. Supply of power to [O. 30,100 9
the West Coast, R 600 800070 8 -L468 ;
Ool. 4. —Certain equipment intended for issue to works were Lkept
under * Tools and Plant,"
d. Suspense— £
2. Other BUSPBISe 11,200 .
o S Iinta .{R —1,00,800 f — 88,900  — 2,49,008 — 1,61 Bos “e

_' e Col. 1,—Transfer of balances to Papanasam system (Rs 2,26,000), .
partly offset by less credits to stock due to smailer issue to works than apti® -
"+ “ecipated (Rs. 1,25,200). . .
CQol. 4.— Larger issue of materials to works and other systems and non- .
N\ receipt of materials on orders placed with firms, ete. (Rs. 1,05,400) anfl ., .
“ee so8n-payment of certailf firm’s bills due to Qofect maupphea gnd now- e

= ‘approval of test certificates (Rs. 53,400). - i \
s 16 5
ah O . 8 e °* -’ .
L 1 - . ‘ -
. . .. - o ..



e . 0@ . =
- NS . . 5 gid 1
. ." 242 .« APBROPRIATION AQCOUNTS .
- A . e : . -
-
. grant No. XXXVL—Cqpital Outlay on Electriciy Scliemos—cont.
5 .
. e L] Final .
T £ Actual E:
- Major ];wll and sub-head. “;n?)r;t - uxr‘&n(‘ili?;ure. Sa’:fﬁf; f_-
° ] priation,
< (1) (2) 8} )
i o . Bi-A. Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont. RS, RS, RS, A
i s © . 9
. 1. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont.
-
- A. PygArA’ Hypro-ELECTRIO SOHEME—Ccond.
e. Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Capital
R Account— <
1. Pykara Hydro-Elee- [ O. — 500 K G
tmc Scheme. R.  — 4,700 5200  — 4216  + 985
Col. 1, —Large savings due to unanticipated return of materials to
stock.
= 3. Supply of power to R. 8,100 8,100 8,149 + 49
Viradunagar and
Rajapalayam. _
. Col. 1.—Bee “ 1. A, a. 4.”
5. Supply of powerto R. 500 500 544 + 44
Kovilpatti.
. 6. Supply of power to R. 200 200 180 — 20
! Ramnad district.
7. fupply of power to fO. — 100 -1
the West Coast.  \R.  — 500 — 600 — 701 —101
B. Merrur Hypro-ELECTRIC SOCHEME—
a, Works— B .
1. Mettur main scheme, O. 24,800 =
R. 1,04,900 1,29,700 1,70,608 + 40,808
* . Col. 1.—(i) Purchase of three power fransformers sanctioned during the
year (Rs. 58,000), (i) Uo‘l‘me_ctiﬂg wp of spare transformers at two sub-
stations (Rs. 9,900), (iii) Sundry adjustments on closing works and *
. reallocation of charges (Rs. 15,000), partly set off by less expenditure on :
erection of pover transformers than anticipated (Rs. 8,000),
Col. 4.—Receipt of stores not anticipated to be paid for by the High
Commissioner before the close of the year.
' 2, Erode-Irichinopoly R. * 100 100 31 4+ 251
extension.
3. Tyichinopoly-Nega- R." 19,700 19,700 21,624 4 1,024
patam extensions.
Ool. 1.—Expenditure on new works sanctioned during the year.
-
] - 4. Extension of supply R. 300 300 — 6809 — 9p9
* to Ranipet, Kaveri-
pakkam and Conjee-
- veram.
5. Supply of power to R. 3,400 3,400 3,442 * 442
Arkonam,
(2 - Col. 1,—Connecting up of a transformer at a station,
L]
6. Distribution of power [ O. 64,000 .
oy in the Mettur System. | R. 72,900 f 136,900 1,37,096  + 1,006
Col. 1 .—Larger number of extension works sanctioned during the year
° ® (Re. 28,700) and re-appropriation from ©I. B, a. 10 ” for Sayanavaram,
i Kadambathur and Arumbakkam extensions (Rs. 44,200).
. 7. Fourth  Generating [ O. 1,41,900 48
a5t Unif at Mettur. AR. 3,146,800 »88,700 4,99,055 + 10,355
.. o % Col. 1,—Carry over of expenditure of previdus year, due to delaye in +
e > receipt of materials (Rs. 2,86,000) and payment of erection charges during
A I the year (Rs. 60,800). .
e “3.Supply of power to [0 1,000 it
> S Pakala and Tirupa.ti.{R. — 1,200 — 200 — 187 ¢ + 3
. e . i Extalfsions _to th.a :
L alis Sup?mtt.endmg Engi- »R. 20,000 24,000 22:064 ‘o +2M64
- neer’'sffice builflings. | « X X : s, o
® Qol. 1.—Extegeion sdctioned date in the ydar. I
s 8 o s * Col. 4. —Unanticipated increase in the cost of materials and labour. =«
r" ™ pa . e s 5 . 3 S
. . . . B i e s .'
L] L] . L] ° L]
. .
v L ] *



14

‘.$'. .0.':_0

. * i L]
- . . @ v -
APPROPRIATION ACOQUNTS : 243 ( ’
- ..' ” : . - .. ’
Grant No. XXXVI—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont. iy ’
o % i
Final . ¥
. ] -
Major head and sub-head. . grantor Actual Bxcoss +,
: appro- expenditure,  Saving —.
. priation. . ™
(1 (2) (3) %
- - ' -
* . 81-A, Capital Oullay on Electricity Schemes—cond. RS, RS. RS
L] .
I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES; cont. . R T
B. Merrur HyDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEME ——cont. .
a. Works—cont. e .
10. Construction lmof " -
transmission ines
and other works for g 50,000 :
supply of power to (8- ~— 50,000 : e o
intending consumers. .
ICEZ 1 ——Re-approprm.t.ed to sub-heads 1. B, a. 6, “ I, B. b. 6,” and
&
11, Minor Works—}
Construction of quar- .
ters for the line and 1 0 24.600
operation staff at po° 5 idie 20,800 * 1 -
Ammapet, Sankari R. — 4,300 5,009 5,204 ,
and Chingleput Sub-
divisions,
Col. ] .—Late commencement of work. ..
Ool. 4.—Non-availability of timber for the constructi Tiruvanna-
malai store shed. o
12. Losses due to enemy J O. 600
action. R o =600 i - v
13. Karur extensions. R. —12%00 — 12,000 — 12,045 =45
Col. 1.—Cost of sick transformer devolved to stock.
b. Establishment— P = e, 2
o 0. 2,700
1. Mettur Main Scheme LR. 1:700 2 4,400 4,713 + 313
2. Erode-Trichinopoly e e - 28 a8
?%:wMDns.l % : F
3. Trichinopoly-Nega- s 100 2,100 3
patam extensions. ] . g o +.197
Col. 1.—Increased works outlay.
4. Extension of supply .. P A s ik
to Ranipet, Kaveri- i =19
pakkam and Conjee-
vern.m!. ¢ R - . .
5. Bupply of power to : 400 400 =
Arkonam. 945 =00 %
, 8. Distribution of power [ 0. 7,100 : .
in the Mettur System. | R. 13,500 20,600 20,134 — 428
Col. 1.—Increased works outlay.
7. Fourth  generating [ O. 8,300 : o*
unit at Mettur. R. 12,200 20,500 24,09  + 3508 °
Col. 1.—Staff sanctioned for the work. g

Col. 4.—Increase in works expenditure and unant.:mpa.ta{ transfor of expendi-

ture on staff in the technical section from * 52.A.” to « §1.4." = .
.
7-a. Extensions to the R. 400 400 5 D
Supermtentlmﬁ Engi- J78 — 578 S
e nger’s office buldings® 9 :
8. Supply of power to 0. 100 2 ee
+ o Pakalaand Tirupati. = 100 ve — 22. -2 e
* Work Sy ,700 >
. 9. Minor Works. {B. 800 2,100 1,5?9..- —m . 4
.10, Karur extensions. R. —1,400 — 1,400 — =
li. Pensions charges _.. [O. 1,800 % 3,309 *, <+ St '-.
* AR 22008,  %8Q0 5020 o ot 220 -
T * «Qol. 1.—So0 * L. A.'b. 16." . R S8 W
LT _ o gl
< 's .- < q4e °* o 5 = - =
- . A O .ia . - 3
. L . . .



- :' . 9 L] o . A < R
LI - 'a
- 244 ’ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
i
. . . .. a .
L 3 o - - .
Grant -No. XXX VI-eUapital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont.
. £ e e Final —
. ‘e Major head and sub-head. . B:-l;)lf;'ﬁr axucﬂﬁ%ﬂ:u‘ de\c[;ets; i:
> priation. .
= = ® e (1) (2) 13 (4
. . RS, RS. . RSs#
%1-A. Capital Outlay on Eleetricity Schemes — cont. .
. I. HYDRO-ELPCTRIC SCHEMES—cont. =
i B* M£rror HYpro-ELECTRIC SCHEME—cont. 5
* ¢ Tools and Plant—
- 1. Mettyr Main Scheme. { g ggg 400 "1 447
..+ 2. Trichinopoly-Nega- R. 200 200 216 + 16
patam extensions, 5 8o
3. Distrabution of power .
in the Mettur S,VS:BIDB. g %,333 1900 1544 — 851
4. Fourth eneralin . , :
unit ab Movtnr,  © \R. —12,800 ) — 11,800 —3,688 +8,112

Col. 1.—Chiefly devolution of tools and plant on completion of work.
Col. 4.—Anticipated credits did not materialise as the work was in progress.

Fourth generating R. — 100

unit at Mettur.
C. Paranasamws Hyoro-THERMAL SCHEME—
« 8 Works—

. 5, Supply to Ranipet, .s -7 —1
Kaveripakkam and
Conjeeveram.
. e 6. Supply of power — 3 = b
to Pakala and .
Tirapati.
7. Minor Works 200 150 — 50
8. Erode-Trichinopoly . . 3 + 3
extensions. .
9. Extension of supply 34 + 34
. to Arkonam.
10. Extenkion to the oo — 17 17
Superintending En-
. gineer’s office buil-
dings.
11, Karur extensions .. R. — 100 — 100 — 129 — 29
d. Suspense— %
1. London Stores e ! o .- — 97,644 — 97,544
Col. 4.—Due to non-receipt of invoices and advice of payment in England,
2. Other Suspense Ac-[O. — 28,900
« counts, 8. 100 76,000 99,106  + 23,105
R. 1,04,800
Col. 1.—{(i) Debit of cost of equipment issued on hire originally kept under
suspense (Rs. 39,000), (ii) devolution to stock of Karur transformer received for
repairs s. 13,000), (iii) larger supply of materials due to additional orders placed
(Rs. 50,000), (iv) lesser issue to works (Rs. 15,900), partly offset by increased credit
under purchases due to payments outstanding (Rs. 13,000).
. *  Col. 4—Due to receipt of materials and debit advice too late for regulari-
- sation.
g e. Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries
. on Capital Account—

— 100 — 103

> 1. Papanasam Hydro- [ O. 4,30,500 5 =
. Thermal Project. S. 100 & 6,87,600 5,07,845 — 89,6554
= g R. 2,566,900 ® . o
i C8l. 1.—(i) Transfer of works from the Pykara System( Rs. 1,04,300), (ii) cgtry
over ,of previous year’s expendiiure due to late receipt of materials (Rs. 50,600),
o™ o tiisexpenditure on erection of materials received late (Rs. 93,000) and Yiv),
- 3 -2 " L]
o' = bk ruction of quarters at a sub-station (Rs. 9,100). * ) S
. s ol. 4—aNgg-receipt of materials in time due to ghipping difficulties, ete, , * "«
. L] J — ‘. =
L] . 1 . 2
. - . 'Y ] L] . . .
. . v RS 5 C.
. L] . )

L1



" . .
: * . o * . - “
|' . Ui}
. ' - '
2% -| u'
. .. . .
2 -, . e o [/
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ®» it : 245 -
- T g ’
. T .
Grant No. XXXVI—Capitgl Outlay on Electricity Schemes—gont. .
. Final .
Major head and sub-head. grant or Qctunl  ® Excms + 3
appro- expenditure, Saving —,
. . priation, L
" . (1) (2) (3) (4)
RS, RS, : .jo .
81-A. Capital Outlay on Electricity Sehemes—con’. .
I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES —cont. . = e
C. Paranasam HYDRO-THERMAL SCHEME— 4
a. Works—cont.
2, Distribution of power e
in the Papanasam % £ ﬁ’g?}g 5,38,400 5,414,348  + 5,048
System. i i . i dod
Col. 1.—Transfer of works from another system (Rs. 5,567,300, partly ofiset by
ofr extension worlk pestpenest and delay in arrival of cables (Rs. 61,400),
4. Supply of power to the [ O. 1,59,800 i
Travancore State. {R. — 08,500 61,300 64,656 + 3,358 $
Col. 1.—Delay in the manufacture and erection of poles ¢{Rs, 18,500) and late
receipt of bills for materials supplied (Rs. 80,000). .
5. Expenditure on R. 100 100 s — 100
A.R.P. Measures. i
-
6, Supply of power to R. 8,43,900 §,43,000 8,43,039 + 39
Virndhunagar  and
Rajapalayam.
Col. 1.—Transfer of works from the Pykara System.
7. Bupply of powerto R. 9,14,500 9,14,500 9,15,285 + 1785
Madura.
Col. 1.— Transfer of works from the Pykara System. A
& .
8, Bunply of power to R. 4,80,700 4,80,700 4,81,457 -+ 157
Kovilpatti. i .
Col. 1,—Chiefly transfer of works from Pykara system.
9, Supply of yower to R. 3,80,300 3,80,300 3,80,337 + 37
Ramna | distriet. i g
Col. 1.—8ee “I.C. a. 7",
10. Construction of '
Madura-Kovilpatti R 90,500 90,500 38,315 — 52,185
Second Circuit Line.
Col. 1. Work sanctioned for execution during the year. S
Col. 4.—Anticipated issue of copper conducrors to works not having .
materialized as the works had not reached that stage.
b. Establishment— o .
1. Papanasam Hydro- [O, 31,6
Thermal project. R. 82,000 [ 1,13,600  1,25272 4+ 11,673
- Col. TB.gTrmn;fer of works (Rs. 10,300) and continuance of construction Btaff i
(Rs. 71, "
Col. 4—Provisional debit of establishment clarges relating to construction  * .’
branch.
2. Distribution of power [ O. 7,000 .
in the Papanasa.m{R. 48,400 55,400 56,666 41,155 e
System. * >
Col. 1.—Transfer of gvorks from Pykara System (Rs. 57,200), partly offsels by > e
flostponement of extension works (Rs. 8,800). . ‘e “»
- 3. Supply of power fo [O. 17,000 10,600 8,989 — 1,601 .
* o ® {he Travancore State.| R. — 6,400 )
‘e Col. 1.—Bavings in erection staff owing to late receipt of poles, % .
-
* 4, Supply of power to . o e s
*Me o Virudhunagar amd pR. 52,600 52,600, BIL "y ohd” e ®
= ° , Rajepalayam. . ] 3 ° ® o N »
s Col. 1.—Transfer of worke from Pykara Syazem. ° ”
- . L ] -
a ® = . L ‘ ™ . w . - -
i s 8 . ™ 5.0
. . . e .



. L]
- A ., - . - a.
. L]
‘. - U._ - .' e .
\ L 2% . .e ' .4PPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
L] . .
\ . : ;
¢ Grant No. XXXVf—Cépita] Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont,
. *e . .
-
. Final . =
: e ° ajori%ad and sub-head. ot G R . e )
- priation, . .
(1 (2 (8) [ s
~ 0 ) s s
-
81 . Capital Ofitlay on Electricity Schemes—cont, *  ns, RS. Bs.
* I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont.
" C. ParaNasam Hypro-THERMAL SCHEME—Cont.
" b. Establishment—cont.
g 5. Supply of power to R. 37,300 37,300 37,413 + 118
Ma lura.
Col. 1.—8ee ‘b, 4.” above,
6. Supply of power to R. 34,400 34,400 34,504 + 104 .
Kovilpatti.
' Col. 1.—See ““ b. 4.” above,
7. Supply of power to R. 28,200 28,200 28,258 + 58
. Ramnad district,
Col. 1.—See '“ b. 4. above,
8. Construction : of
e Madura - Kovilpatti
i BEo oR. 1,900 1,900 q66  —1,134
Tarnsmission Line.
9, Pension Charges. O. 3,500
-5 3600 7,100 8,226  + 1,125
Col. 1.—See * I.A. b. 10.” . 5
¢. Tools and Plant— fo
- 1, Papanasam Hydro- [O. — 16,300
Thermal project. | R. 10,200 f — 6100 - 7,883 — 1,783 _
Col. 1.—Cost of furniture and lorries purchased (Rs. 9,100) and tools and h
. plant charges transferred from Pykara-System (Rs. 1,100). S
2. Distribution of power? 540 .
in the Papanasam P.: 4, 100 4,900 5,003 + 103
2 system.
Col. 1.—Transfer of works from Pykara System.
3. Supply of power to O. 4,000 . =
Travencore State. R. — 3,900 100 e — 227
Col. 1.—Erection tools not purchased.
a 4. Bupply of power to
. Virudhunagar and R. 5,600 5,600 5,680 — 20
Rajapalayam.
* Col. 1.—See ** C. c. 2 " above,
5. Supmly of power to .
SRz ol p }R. 6,100 6,100 6,084 sV
s . Col. 1.—8ee “ C. ¢, 2 " above, .
L]
6. Supply of power to - e 4
CIP Kovilpatti. R. 700 700 668 — 32
7. Supply of power to
e Rakrad District. }R' 500 900 857 =17 T
® d. Suspense—
. 1. Lon(.lon Stores i A L 600 600 — 81,104 — 81,704
. Col. 4.—Non-payment in England for stores te the extent antici d
- g ' % by the High Commissioner, % o e 1(.:xpat.2
. iy 2. Other m:aru.snpanse 0. 1,70,000 4
accounts, S. 100 2,53,000 3, 66,446 1,230448 S
v R. 82,900 i T y
LA Col. 1.—Transfer of balances relating to the system from Pykara { Rs. »
s (21{25,[:03; l};g.l)'t-l_v offset by larger issues to work from stock than anticipated *
. . 8. 1,43, s . W ' LA .
p B ® Col. 4—Coppet conducters received for West Coast extensiens and it .
o/ Madura coufll not pe issuetl to worke beforo Match 1945 owing to slow .. : ==
. progress of works, 5 . .
- # s e+ o » . - i
N . e e e =5t > 1
. e . - .
L] ~ : . .



‘

.. . ® i .
- N , > o '
. APPROERIATION ACCSWNTS 4 . - I
te, . . >
. - .
Grant No. XXXVI—Capita! Outlay on-Electricity Schemes—coy. ’
. = L
. . Final [ .
Majorshead and sub-head. B:::B:\P.r & ﬁ::lt-.‘i]i'tﬂum. g:gﬁ: t:_
priation. . * :
- - (1) (2) (3) (4) P
* B1-A. Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont. RS. »s. RS,
. . . . .
I. HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES —cont. i J
-
(. Paravasaym Hypro-THERMAL SCHEME —gont,
e. Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account— . = )
: 1. Papanasam Hydro- [O. — 4,300 2
Thermal project. {R. — 63,600, — 67800  — '39:9:5 — 2,075
Col. 1,—Adjustment of the difference between the book value and sale
price of engines sold to the Defence Department (Rs. 45,800), sale proceeds
of a lorry (Rs. 13,000) and incresse in miscellaneous receipts (Ra. 4,800).
2, Distribution of power ) 0 — 8,000 .
in the" Papsnssam rp- — 100 — 8,100 , — 8,084 + 16
system. - U]
3. Supply of power to — 100 s e
Travancore State. L
4. Supply of power to
Virughunagar and R, — 8,100 — 8,100 — 8,140 —
Rajapalayam.
Col. 1..—8ee “1.0. a. 7."
5. Supply of power to R. — 500 — 500 — Gdd — 44
Kovilpatti, -
6. Supply of power to R. = 200 — 200 — 180 + 20
Ramnad district.
D. MAcurann Hypro-ErLEcrnio Scm.rms—- . . %
a. Works. ; joan B 100 100 171 + 7
: S. . 100
b. Establishment.  {F 3,600 3,700 1738 — 1,902
Col. 1.—Employinent of staff for preliminary works.
II. THERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES— S =
A, Vizagaratavw THERMAL SCHEME— *
a. Works— .
1. Vizagapatam T 101‘-}0. 14,500 g
mal Station. R. — 200 14,800 12432 —1,868 o
2. Distribution of R. 300 300 344 1oy .
power in Vizia-
. nagram, .
3. Distribution of power 0 37.300 .
in She Visgapatanrp’  _ 961000 1,500 560 — 03]
Thermal area. : .
Col. 1—Postponement of exitension schemes owing to restricted .
conditions of operation in the power house. .
4. Third generating | 0. 12,000 )
Unit at Vizagapatam, [ R. 20,600 32,600 33,212 + 612 o
Col. 1.—Accelerated progress on works (Rs. 15,400), cost of English 5
Stores on receipt of materials (Rs. 4.000), supply of spares, ete. (Rs. 8,000) .
and miscellaneous adjustments (Rs. 1,200), partly set off by sdvings due e
éo impported materials *not having been received (Rs. 8,000). S .
5. Fourth gehamt«inz 0. 20,000 e ®
. DUnitat Vimgapatn.m.}R. 93,900 1,13,900 L185§6  + 4,646 ° e
.. Col. 1.—Provision for (i) fourth unit boiler foundation and transfpmifler
® yard extension (Rs. 13,000), (ii) cost of outdoor and indoor switch gear * . °
. (Rs. 20,900), (iii) arrival of boiler parts not anticipated (Rs. 37,000) (iv) = ol
5 spowers house transformer structure (Rs. 5,500), (v) cost of dodble e, e A
"% @ ¥ circuit line to ship bifilding yard and other works (Rs.ef,400) and (vi) paye | .
- « ment of invoices on Landon Stores Pandmg agdjustment (e, 9,100). o \ ®
- -t .
Lf ] . o . -
e e - o \n"‘_ s = ‘:
. . e ke .. .
Sl . L . . .
3 .



.
- . . 2 - \ .c
. L 1 =y " . " v
\ e 348 « % aepROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ¥
- r ) .
. ° KL i, 4
\ . Hrant No. XXX VI—Cgpital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont.
.
) ot ‘ i STF"E‘I A.!"L 1 E
ant ol
. s Major h.“d and sub-head. a Pro-r uxpn!'u:lill%u.m. B\:\?&: t'.
L ] priation,
s m @ @ ®
# - - "
S/ g 81eA. Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont. * RS, ns. S,

1 THERMO:E'LECTRIC SCHEMES—cont.

A, Vman:mrw TarRMAL SCHEME—conL,
.. b, Establishment—

1. Vizagapatam Thermal O. 1,700
statiqn. S. 100 3,200 2,520 — 680
R. 1,400
2. Distribution of power 0. 3,800
in the Vizagapatam R, —3,600 200 43 — 157
. Thermal area.
Col. 1.—Less outlay on works.
. 3. Distribution of power
in Vizianagram. L& 35 + 35
4. Third generating set O. 3,300 -
g at Vizagapatam. R. 3,600 f 5500 7,413 + 613
Col. 1.—Creation of a temporary division for the new construction work.
5. Fourth generating set [ O. 700
at Vizagapatam. 7 R. 8,600 9,300 10,514 + 1,214
Col. 1.—See “II. A. b. 4", .
6. Pensi - L0 - 800
ension charges {R. e 1,100 1,150 150
c* Tools and plant—
1. Vizagapatam “Ther- [ O. 100\
mal station. R. 500 600 457 — 143
. 2, Distribution of power [ O, 400
in the Vizagapatam| R. — 400 i 32 + 32
area.
4. Third generating set R. 1,000 1,000 734 — 266
*  at Vizagapatam. .
Es Foqytll generating set R, 900 900 605 — 205
at Vizagapatam. .
d. Suspense — o e 1
London Stores . . 400
. R, —o5300 f — 8700 — 0740 — 1,040
. - i Col. 1.,—Adjustment of cost of materials received at site.
e. Deduct—Receipts and recoveries ,
. on capital account.
1. Vizagapatam Thermal - =ow - 3
Station.
‘e B.*Brzwapa THERMAL ScHEME—
X ~ a. Works—
. Bezwada Th 2 67,6
. 1. Beawa o 21:;133} 46,400 47,465  + 1,065
e Col. 1.—(i) Expected imported materials not received (Rs. 31,700), (ii)
o reallocation of expenditure to other works (Rs. 7,900), (iii) savings on a
- work (Rs. 4,600),, partly offset by losses on stock (Rs. 10,600) and
s larger ouslay on works (Rs. 12,500).
L -
*  e* % 2 Distribution of power [ O. 80,000 s sh s
. H P in the Bezwada area. | R. — 43:700 36,300 33,278 — 3,022
i *. - Col. 1.—Postponement of works. ® o ..
L]
- . . Ad
o 3. Third generating set {o. 41,800 p .
o e at Bezwada. Roxne R 000 nn S ABNS] LSRRI 2 1501
ol g e ® *Col. 1.—Reduction due to cost of defective glternators ret.umad‘ &'
. . %0 ¢he suppliers (Re. 64,00Q) and consequent poat%onament of other™ = e”
® jpengs of wirl® (Re. 18,00u), partly pffset by expenditure on additional «
. wor s (Re. 1,000). * : . <
-
'._. = . -'.'.' z 3 g al s
. - = - - . * s -
. . . L .



.‘ ; te ®e ., £ - =
.a -~ . ¢ L .
: g ¥ '
*  APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS'e = L 249 e
- " -
5 - L]
. . Ny ’
Grant No. XXXVI—Capital Outlay on Electridity Sphemes—con®.
—_ . '] [ 2 .
. - J Final L] a,
. Major Iread and sub-head. s ol o« SExeeph, o
! priation, e
o 2 (1 (2) (3) (4)
E L2, - L4 .
81-A. Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont,  rs. RS, *' %35 . e
II. THERMO-ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont. - . .
B. Bezwapa THERMAL SOHEME —cont. e ?
* b. Establishment— )
. Bezwada  Thermal [ O. 4,6 .
el LU R RS - ST
L]
2. Distribution of power [ O. 8,100 _
in the Bezwada area. {R. — 4,400 3,700 3,344 — 356
Col, 1,—Less expenditure on works.
3. Third generating set [ O, 6,000 . 2
at Bozwada. R. = 3,000 5,000 . | 8,064 + 64
Col. 1.—Cost of special establishment (Rs. 4,300), partly offset by .
deereaso in works outlay (Rs. 1,300).
5. Pension charges .. { ]2 -_I_,ggg 900 951 + 6L o
0. Tools and plant—
1. Bezwada  Thermal [ O. 200 500 563 + 63
station, R. 200
2. Distribution of power [O. . 800
in the Bezwada area. | R. —* 400 400 333 )
3. Third generating set [ O. 100
at Bezwada. R. — 100 E S b
d. Suspense— ¢
1. London Stores .. JO. — 1,200
. R 1,200 i 2
T n Qe (o MONL 0w ume  —awo
Col. 1.—Less issue of stores on account of postponement of extensions &
and other works (Re. 1,10,000) and extra storage and inecreased
cost of coal (Rs. 20,000), partly offset by earlier payment of bills
(Rs. 27,000).
Deduct—Receipts and s — 86 — 86
Recoveries on Capital LA .
Account— .
C. Cocanapa THERMAL SCHEME— *
a. Works— it
1. Cocanada  Thermal [ O. 200
- station. {R. — 1,500 — 1,300 — 1,232 + 68 "
2. Distribution of power [ O. 2,500 g -
in Cocanada area. {R. 300 2,800 2,881 + 81 o ¢
b. Establishment— .
1. Cocanada  Thermal .
station S5 A — 100 — 100 — 68 + 32 .
% 2. Distribution of power 2 s
Jn Cocanada area. . 300 256 -4 ‘e .
. ™
3. Pension chargds ., . . 20 | + 20 . .
- - -
* eoc®Tools and plant— e -
« 2. Distribution of 3 fo: % .
power in Cocanada .
- marea. . .. .64 G e
R 7 T ipts  and . . w5
3 e
—_— moverf::e on Oapital e . . " . i L
"*. Account — . R. — 400 — 400 —383, ., +17 4 5
G & * N, % SO R 1 .-.'
* .. / Py 2 . = - -
L ] . . . . .
. ® LA | ® L]



-, -\ . 0" » . i 4 e
- " ., . » .‘
v \ e .
e €00 i e 73 ._mnorm'non ACCOUNTS ¥
- » ] .
L -
‘ ; ] ; s e %
.  «Grant No, XXXVI—Oapital Outlay on Electricity Schemes—cont.
o, =g .
. ; T ctual
- nt o
: e ® Major hed and sub-head. i o gaxﬂeg?; t
oh priation.
a (2 (3)" %3
= =Ly . 3.5
- L ] < 5 . ‘e i “’ “‘ u-
. 81-A. Capital Ogt!ay on Electricity Schemes—cont.
* 1L THERMP.ELECTRIC SCHEMES—cont.
. .- D. West Gopavarr Distrior ELECTRIFI-
CATION SCHEME— Ay
a. Wollks—
West Godavari Dis-
b Godavan: Dis-| o 3,000
. triet Electrification i — 1,000 5
. Scheme. }R i ] £ e
Col. 1.—Agljustment due to closing of works.
b. Establishment—
1. West Godavari :
.. District  Electri- 2,100 2,024 — 76
fieation Schema, ;
2, Pension charges. i 200 184 —18
¢. Tools and plant i ry o 5 + &
d. Deduct—Receipts and -
Recoveries on Capital i e . -9 =
- Account,
% A .
. RAJAHMUNDRY—SAMALEOT EXTENSION
. ScHEME — .
8. 100
a, Works Vs . { R 8,600 8,700 ok — 8,700
Col, 1,—New scheme sanctioned during the year.
Col. 4.— Preliminary works could not be taken up before the close of
the year
. W b. Establishment. o METRS 1,200 1,200 o — 1,200
% ¢. Tools and Plant .. R. 100 100 E > — 100
: Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
eppropriat®n— .
- Gross .s v os B 20,17,600 20,17,600 .o = 20,17,600
e * Deductions .. o i - A 69,400 69,400 Y. —i60300*
L ] > —_—
~ Gross .. b3,18,700 30,71,619 — 22,47,181
. Totals{ Deductions .. — 13,000 — 83,5659 — 70,659
. Net .. 53,05,700  20,87,960 — 23,17,740
L] :. - = -
et k:
® o . . -
.. : * .
o o, Notes. Sig %a
® I Administmtion of the grant—Authorized.—The percentage of saving sl the
2 o °, finat geant was 43-7 as against 13-2 in the previous year. The saving oceurred
& mainlyeunder “ 1. A, a. 9.” Surrenders aggregating Rs. 20,87,000 'm(.hr%qi-
the sving to%-® per cent of fhe modified apprgpriation. Thissis accounted
. « for by sub-heads “I. 2.d.2" and“1.C.a. 1.” T
I... - . L T Y 4 * . ' -. :
: ., . . ‘e s @ ® 20 5 -
* s g 2 . o
g . L] L]

a8



. o7

L e, 8 et &
. . . ® .
: . , iy [
. .
APPROPRIATION Acoorm"ﬂs . 25l oo

-
- L]
Grant No. XXXV[—Ca.pltal Outlayon Electhclty.Schemes — % ’
Neates—cont. . .
- L]
2. Suspense atcounts.—The transactions are as follows:— ® :
. = e
o Particulars Soewne Debits. Total. Credits.  Slosing
m @ 3) “) " ©* ol s
. L]
RS. RS. RS. RS. BS, =
I. Pykara Hydro-Electric System, 3 ~
(a) Purchases .. — 1,17,451 6,006,423 4,883,072 6,31,312 —1,42,340
(b) Stock . 15,90,326  10,14,362 26,04,688 12,836,740  13,67,948 -. .
(¢) London stores 358 19,794 20,156 22,439 — _,383
-
I1. Mettur Hydo-Electric System.,
(a) Purchases .. — 90,833 4,606,857 3,76,024 4,66,004 — 90,070.
(b) Stock ) 587,544 10,79,917  26,67,461 9,81,575 16,135,886 :
(¢) London stores 3 23,440 4,290,795 4,563,235 5,27,339 — 74,104
(d) Workshop suspense. 8,34,920 8,34,020 %,34,920 o
Ld
III. Papanasam Hydro-Thermal Project.
(a) Purchases .. “a 3,12,716 3,12,716 3,30,349 — 17633 *
(b) Stook ' 6,065,288 6,006,288 1,68,297 4,37,001
IV. Andhra Power Syatem.
(a) Purchases .. — 46,095 +6,21,054 5,75,859 6,406,454 — 70,595
(b) Stock 6,33,641 8,848,803  15,18,444 7,42,668  7,75,791
(¢) London stores 17,492 42,115 59,607 51,855 7,752
V. Constructdon Branch. . i
(@) Purchases — 8,845 3,39,870 3,831,231 2,84,276 46,957
* (b) Stoclk . 2,606,862  8,57,499 6,24,361 4,08,023 2,16,33
(¢) Miscellaneous Puhlu. 1,64,767  2,25,69!1 3,850,458 2,584,679 05,779
Works advances.
(@) London stores 1,609,635 75,745 2,45,380 1,560,849 88,531

Purchases.—The credit balances shown against systems I to IV in column
(6) represent the value of materials supplied by Public Works Divisions and
firms for which payments were not made in 1944-45. The debit balance
against system V is due to the adjustment of the cost of stores advised by®
the * Supply Department ”*, during the year for materials which were brought .
to account during 1945-46.

Skoclk.—(i) The closing balance is within the sanctloned resggve limit in

all the systems except V  Construction Branch ” for which the reserve limit

. is Rs. 1,50,000. The excess over the limit is due to large quantities of gon-
ductors purchased for works which could not be issued during the year and e
is expected to be cleared in the near future. .

(ii) There are eight store depots in system I, eight in system II, three
in system ITI, four in system IV and eleven in system V. .

During the year, two store depots of system 1 were transferred to system *
IIT in which a new depot was opened on commencement of opetation of Jhe
Papanasam System from 1st April 1944. Six additional depots were opened'
in system V. %

«" «Phree depots were verified during the year in system I and the d)ﬂerences
notleed were adjusted except in respect of two items. The verification of ®
one depot in system II was completed during the year and .verifratign ine o

«anothgt depdt is in progyess. The results of verification are reporte&i Ber °

der .invesbigation. The somtmy of the resifits of verlﬁca.hon in oneqdepet
‘mentioned in the last year's report wis completed and it is reporte that,

ﬁ.na.l ordem_a.ra,a.waltad from Government. , In system III, *]5@ veuﬁéatwn ot' + %og
. e . .
L " = * . =



£52

. e -
. .APPROPB.IATION ACCOUNTS

o+ % Gr.lnr No. XX}CV[ 'Capltal Outlay on Electrlclty Schemes—
. Notes—chnt,

s one etor®depot WS co mpleted during the year and the vanﬁcatmn report is
. l stated to be under serutiny. In respect of system TV, the verification of*three

store depots not completed last year was conducted dunng the year and the. ®

(Ilﬂ'er(.poes lmve been adjusted. A sum of Rs. 1,117 representing the value of

shortages in materials found on closing the atcount of a work was written off
+ by Governmentt. As regards system V, it is reported that verification of

stores has heen taken up in 194546,

. Losses of Rs. 25, Rs. 65 ani Rs. 461 on account of shortages, breakages,
“theft, ete., noticed in systems I, IT and IV respectively were written off during

the year.

Miscellancous Public Works advances,—The balance represents mainly

(i) cost of materials and tools and plant

issued to contractors and

‘subordinates pondmg their return or recovery of cost as the case may be, and
(ii) value of provisions issued to workmen pending recovery.

London Stores.—The balances in all the systems except I and IT represent

-

the value of stores paid for but not received at site of works, while the minus

balances against systems I and II are due to the value of matanals received
« and pcndm;:, clearance on receipt of the advice of payment.
3. Pro forma Commercial Accounts—The following is a aummary of

the yro forma Commercial Accounts maintained by the department :—

* . (i) General Balance Sheet as on the 31st March 1945,

(a) Pygars HyprotELECTRIC SYSTEM,

Cupital and liabilities,

3 (1)

Gowernment
Account

Sundry ereditors

Other sundry

including  security

Capital

liabilities

and

deposits from consumers,
employees, ete. 4

Dapreciation
Rasarve
Fund
&
Less—Penewals

and replace-
ments from

®  the Depre-

eiation Reo-
serva Fund.

Special Re-
gerve Fund.

Less—Extra-  *
omjinary
o renawals and
;upia(mmo tq

- ftom

Special ® Rﬂ
*  ®*goryve Fund.

.iccc:’nt. a3

48,

1,

RS.
92,734

19,152

19,

56,060

57,883

e teao
Bn'iancg frgm the Net Surplus

L )

Amount.
(2)
s,
1,99,50,322
1,9534034

245,940

47,73,5682

18,99,071

1,25,24,272

3,95,91,227

Propoerty and assets,

1 (3)

Fixed assots

Stores and Tools and Plant

on hand

Sundry debtors—

Consump-
tion of
current.

Advances to
CONSUIMErs.
Other items.

Work in progress

RnS.

4,094,658

2,053
62,806

Seeurities held in deposlt

Investments—
Depreciation
Fund ..

Reserve

Special Reserve Fund ..

Cash on hand

Amount.
(4)
RS.
3,08,47,391

13,67,048

5,509,607

16,760
1,34,790

47,71,980

18,82,807
A 0,944

“n



' -

" L 3 i ve ®e .. = ;
‘. ? . " .. L
APPROPRIATION ACCQUNIS , 253 "/ » '
. [ . - 7
. L L]
Grant No. XXXVI— Cspmal Outlay .on Electﬁ‘iclty Sehenies— «t
Notes —cont. "¢  ® Sl ’
°
O - e* =
(@) Pyrara HyDRO-ELECTRIC SYSTEM—C(ont.
‘. . L] L] -
. : - « 2 L] *
(i) Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March 1945. HA
3 Particulafs. Amount, Particulars. . Amount.
! (1) ) (3) TS N
Dr, 2 > (br3 =
RS, . RS, .
To Generation expenses 1,20.410 By Sale of power .. : +45.72,867 ¢
» Power purchased 37,5590 »» Miscellaneous Revenue. 4,43.310
» Management expenses . . 3,449,142 ;
»' Distribution expenses .. 5,128,452
» Special charges .. s 3,588 =
» Net Revenue Account .. 30,67,726
b 50,16,177 50,168,177
. o
(iii) Net Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March 1945.
Particulars, Amount, Particulars. Amount.,
. (1 @ - 3 (4)
« Dr. . Cr.
RS. RS,
To Interest on Capital 13,20,367 By Balance from Revenue g
. » Audit fees . 7 6,369 Account 39,67,726
- » Depreciation Reserve .
= Fund .. I 7,02,687
» Special Reserve Fund .. 2,81,075
» Net Surplus Account 16,567,228
30,67,726 = _3_9 67 T;E
5 e - et
. .9
-
.
.
(iv) Net Surplus Account for the year ending 3lst Marcl 1945.
Particulars. Amount, Paiticulars. Amount, .
. (1) (2) (3) @ ° o’
Dr. Cr. o
RS, RS,
o= To Balance ecarried over By Balance from last . -
to Balance Sheet ., 1,25,24,272 Balance Sheet, Net e
J Surplus Account 1,08,60,632 .
. ,» Balance from Net * : .
- . Revenue Account 16,57,2288 . - .
. . » Depreciation on free L4
transformers o 6,412 o * .
. . -
. . L] e —_— .
y °'. 1,25,24,272 126272 . 2
L]
L] . . - . .« * - .. o ..
. .“n * (] * o 2
- . .
--? = L = 7 - . " L] s ° ® ™ ‘ L
hi . . 9 L -
o i . L B Y . L & -‘EJ
= .. X * JL IO 5 .. L »
. ' ] . L . L] .
PRaL ) A E . - N :



g Sundry ereditors

* Depreciation

APngRIATION J\GGOUNTS

Grant No.. KKX"I—Ca.pxta.l Outlay on Electricity Schemes—

. Notes—cont.

() METTUR HYDRO-ELECTRIO SYSTEM.
L] .

(i) General Balance Sheet as on the 31st March 1945, .

. 0@ e ©
254 ‘
. .
L]
4 =
s
‘e
s I
«Capital anc liabilities.
« v b
Government Capital
Account h s

Other Enmd:y liabilities in-
cluding “security and
deposits from econsumers,
employees, ete. g

Re-
serve Fund .22,57, 185

Less Renewals and
replacements
from the Depre-
ciation Reserve
Iund

4,300
Speclsl Reserve
Fund .. . 7,53,981
Less Extraordinary
renewals and
replacements
from the Spacinl
Reserve Fund .

9,523

Ba[ance from.the Net burp]us
Account :

Amount.

(2)
RS.

2,24,18,300
1,64,174

2,60,250

29,52,885

7,44,458

21,564,266

2,70,84 342

Property and assets.
" (3)

Fixed assets

Stores and Tools and Plant
on hand .

Sundry debtors—

Consumption RS.
of eurrent. 3,70,260
Advances to
consumers. 6,679
Other items. 1,098,760

Work in progress
Securities held in (lepuﬁlt
Investments—
Depreciation
fund
Special Reserve Fund .
Cash on hand g B

Rasen'a

Amount, - '
(4)

RS,
2,24,93,850

18,27,930.

4,86,600
17,763
1,564,612

22,52,814
7,40,429
10,245

2,79,84,342

(ii) Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March 1945,

Particulars.
(1)

Dr.

To Generation expenses

,» Distributien expenses ..
» Management expenses ..

» Special charges ..
,» Balance transferred to

. Net. ‘Rwenua Account.

.- -
. .
r . S e

.
.'.. .' L]
e

Amount.
(2)

RS.
2,38,336
4,47.765
3,51,336

7,914

21,765,765

32,21,106

Particulars.
(3)

By Sale of Power ..
4 Miscellaneous Revenus.

Amount.
(4)

cr.
RS, s .

28,43,308
3,771,798

. )
32,2};103

,
‘.. - .
- '.‘:'--
s .
-
- -
- -
Li . '-:



APPROPB.IATfON ACCOUNTS

Grant No. XXXVI--Capital Outlay-on Electuuty Schemes—
Notes—cont. b *

. (b) METTUR Hypro-ELECTRIC SysTEM—cont.

_ (iii) Net Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March 1935.

Particulars.

(1)
Dr.

To Interest on Capital
» Audit fees

»» Depreciation
= Fund .. o
» Special Reserve Fund ..
» Net Surplus Account

i{eser\:rt;

Amount.
(2)
RS.
9,63,832
4383

4,98,463
1,99,385
5,190,692

21,75,756

Particulars. Amount.
(3) . (4) *
& * e
> Ra.
By Balance from Revenue -,
Acecount .. 21,75,7556
-

21,75,755

(iv) Net Surplus Account for the year ending 31st March 1945,

Particulars.
(1
Dr,

To Balance transferred to
Balance Sheet .. -

(¢) Papanasam Hypro-ELECTRIC SCHEME,

Amount.,

(2)

RnS.

21,654,286

21,54,266 -

Cr.

(1) General Balance Sheet as on 31st March 1945,

Capital and liabilities.

(1)
Goverhment Capital
Account .o -
. Bundry creditors ..
Other sundry liabilitios
including  security and

deposits from consumers,

amployoea, ete. .
Depreciation Reserve Fund.
Special

do. A

Amount.
(2)

RS.

1,92,90,470
1,160

1,04,743
4,91,386
1,96,530

2.00,84,280

39732'-‘.'

Particulars, Amount.
(3) 4)
RS.
By Balance brought for-
ward from the account
+  of 1943-44 .. i 16,34,674
,» Balance transferred
from Net Revenue . .
Account A R 5,19.692
21,654,266
Property and assets. Amount.
(3) (4)
RS.
Fixed Assets ¥ .. o 1,81,97,911
Stores and Tools and Plant
on hand . e 6,54,330
Sundry debtors— *
RS,
Consumption
of eurrent. 1,73,818
Advunces to
CONSUIMers, 2,006
Other itema, 1,02,125
et - . 3,68,039
ork in progress 3.8
Securities held in #
Deposit , . . 79,320
Invsstq:mts— !
Depreciation Reserve Fund, . 291,200,
Bpecial Reserve Fund l .96,500 *
Cash on hand e = 3,313
Net Deficit. . e i
= . > —a.e
. » . 2,00,84,28¢°
“ - &
. ‘ . L ]
. . - ~ = =
. - E



-, . 8 ® s ® [ i :
L] L .‘
Neose ‘ APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS
e @ - I- A . X .. - .
Grant No. XXXVI—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes —
il ) .« Y * Notes—cont.
. . . . o
(c) PAPANASAM HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEME—econi. =
. ° * *
: s
.t (ii) Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March-1945. -
« Particulars. Amount, Particulars. Amount, i3
« * (Tr (2) . (3) (4) -
Dr. Cr. o
- o £ RS, RS,
*  To Generation expenses .. 31,126 By Bale of power .. o 13,50,664
,» Power purchaszed - 2,33,980 ,» Miscellaneous Revenue. 80,943
v o 4 Distribution expenses .. 1,67,183
»» Management expenses .. 2,42,239
,» Balance {ransferred to
Net Revenue Account. . 7,67,079
14,31 607 14,31,607 ;
-
- L
(iii) Net Revenue Account for the ygar ending 31st March 1945,
Particulars, Amount, - i Particulars, Amount.
s (1) (2) (3) (4)
) W % . Cr.
RS. RS, e
To Interest on Capital .. 7,238,267  .By Balance from Revenue o K
s Audit fees . 7 4 081 Account b e 7,57,079 .
sy Depreciation Reserve » Balanee ecarried over
Fund .. - 84,0900 to Net  Surplus
4» Bpecial Reserve Fund 33,996 Account oo % 89,245
B,40s324 8,46,324
L]
L ]
.

i (iv) Net Surplus Account for the year ending 31st March 1945.

Particulars. Amount, Particulars, Amount,
(1) (2) (3) (4) L
Dr. Cr.,
B8, RS, \
To Net Revenud Account. 80,245 By Balance carried over to 2
o » preciation on free the Balance Sheet .. , 8,732
transformers . . 5 487
.. . o oy, =~
»a 80,732
..
.- o . o - .
. .. . 3 )
© e
' ™ 5 . . -
L] PR
s v o . -
~ ‘ = Y l’
.. ° .
.




£ APPROPRPATION ACCOUNTS o . 257« ..

Grant No. XXXVI— Capital Outlay on’Electtici'y Schemes— v .

- . Notes—cont. o .
. -
. . .
* * (d) AxpERA POWER SysTEM. v R i
L] . =
S e ., (i) General Balance Sheet as on 31st March 1945. , .
. Capital and liabilities. Amount. Property and assets, ° Anfount.
% (8} (2) (3) 2 (4)
= BS. .
£ Government Capital Account.  8:,46,656  Fixed assets .. = S Y, 5 044 &
. Sundry cre iitors " 1,08,379 S.ores on hand e v 7,715,790
— Other Sundry Liabi' ities inelud- Sundry debtors— B
ing security and otier RS,
W deposits from consumers, Consumption of
employees, etec. i o 2,10,166 current o 1,70.89%
: Advances to con-
e sumers A 973
B Other items = 22,159 .
=SS 1.94905
!- Work in progress 2 4,247
Securities held in dep: Sit . 43,260
Cash on hand .. e o 6,656
. Net Deficit i - i 3,46,109
. e S
86,63, 101 86,65,101 = *
. (ii) Revenue account for the year ending 31st March 1945,
Particulars, Amount.” = Particulars. Amount.
(1) (2) : (3) 4),
1 RS. R
. : Dr. Cr.
* To Generation Expenses .. 6,560,038 By sale of power bils .. 8,05,871
= "+ » Management Exgenses .. 2,68,604 ,» miscellaneous revenue .. 1,96,014 *
= . »» Special Charges 4 8,877 *
» Net Revenue Account .. 74,366
10,01,885 . 10,01,885
-~ (iii) Net Revenue account for the year ending 31st March 1945, 5
. Particulars, Amount. Particulars. Amount.
(e8] (2) (3) (4)
2 BS. RS,
Dr. - Cr.
' To Interest on Caplt-al .. 3,15446 By Balance from Revenue
L ,» Audit fees - 6,503 account : 74,366
# » ,» Balance camad over to Net .
Surplus account .s .. 2,47,583
-t 3,21,049 3,21,949
- < ¢ ——— e ———
/
. (iv) Net Surplus accoupt for the year ending 31st March 1945. 5
° - o
Particulars, . Amount. Particulars. Amo;mt--
. 1 (2 (3) . (4 .
’ . .. i { ). Bs)_ Ty
s o Dr. ., TR
. To B %ance from last Balance By Balance carried over to ;
4 Shegt .. .. 98526 Balance Sheet & falw 0,
o .,!;l\et pvenue‘Aocount, .r 9 2,47.583 y - ® -
. - e
¢ —r, - 336,100 . * . o 3‘!6‘09
!' . . - e ty——— L
- . . ne °
Y T
e » ® ° g
. L]



B .
o ‘
. - .. Loy . h
258 - o ® APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
< Grang No. *XXXVII - Commuted Value of Pensions. ]
I e - B A . .
£ Final 3 “@®
e ®  MajoMhead and sub-head. o o ux'{:.-lflll(;llltflu:e E:\?f:; i' o b
pristion. .
) (2) & (4) :
- - = <3 _. * *,
«83. Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions. RS, RS. RS, i
a. Payments of commuted value of pensions— ? o i
[. Paymentsin India— 5 0
(i) Paymients to pensioners— Ao
Charged . . w10 1,00,000
ke B s0.000 f 1,50,000 94,255 — 55,745
Col, 1.—Restoration during the year of the privilege of partial commuta- 2 =
tion of pensions to retired Governmens servants under the rule-making contral b
of the Mad:as Government and provision for payment of commuted value to
an officer appointed by the Secretary of State.
Col. 4.—Withdrawal of the commuc.tion wpplications by two officers. RN £
' Authorized R. 3,135,000 3,145,000 3,39,623 + 4,623 - »
Col. lv---S{:e the first of the two reasons given under ¢ Charged, col. 1.”
(ii) Payments to other Governments—
Charged o e b 1,070 3 — 1,000
Authorized 0. 1,25,000 o
- R. — 1.04.500 20,500 20,472 — 28 P
Co'. 1.—Payments were less than anticipated. . s
I1. Payments in England— et
(i) Par value— i
Charged = 3 52,000 e — 42,000
Col. 4.—Contingent provision. .
(i) Lose or gain by exchange— .
Charged G oe . S 100 e — 100
b. Deduetions— y
(i) Amount financed from ordinary revenues— .
Charged — 03,000 ;
L R. = 73500f — 1,76,600 — 68,923 + 1,07,577, - o

o', 1.—Mainly resumption of commutations during the year.

Ool. . —Withdrawul of the commutation applications by two officers.
Authorized

0. -
R. -

65,000
99,500

Col. 1.—See * Charged, col. 1.”
(ii) Amount recovered from other Governments—

Charyed

50,000

— 1,64,500 — 1,59,015 <+ 5,485

— 25,332 4 1,268 ’

R. 23.400 — 26,600
Col. 1.—Less recoveries than anticipated. *
Authorized 0. — 60,000 -
s R, 131,000 — LYLO00 — 2,01,080 — 10,080 <
- -

Col. 1.—More recoveries anticipated from other Governments. .

« Token grant =3 G 100 o — 100, =3
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—

Charged— -
Gross .. R. — 40,100 — 50,100 =k + 50100 , .°
Deductions R. 40,100 a0,100 .o — 50,100

Authorized—

Gross * .. R. — 230,500 — 2,30,600 o -+ 2,30,500 .
= Deductions R. 2,30,500 8,350,600 o5 + 2,30,600
. . Charged— . .
e, Gross .. 1,53,000 94,255 58745 o N
Deductions — 1,563,000 — 94,255 - 38,745 -
. Total Net .. & 5 LB .
* e » Totals Authorized— . e
- Gross .. 1,254100 3,60005 g 234405
i~ g Deductions — UaN000 — 360095 ~ SMGes °, °
~ Net .. o .. * 100 e T [ .
L 3 . -
* e . = " 2 5
“,. L] - b e - .
. Py - - .
. ™ .. 1



g : v, S MO
‘l . . - ..
5 N ’ J.
. APPROPRIATION ACCOUSXS e <289,
., e .
. -
., - - % . : : .
. Grant No. XXX VIIT—Capital Outlay*on Previncial Schemes o ’
2 . »
sc. : connecfed with the War. = "
.I .
= . g See also the Audit Report. o ¥ g
5
L] A Final ¥e
e , s Major head and sub-head, grant or Actual Excess -+,
- appro- expendigure. Saying —.
priation. . . >
e iy T . (2) (3)* * W
L) » - . -
. . RS. BB, * RS. -
«  8b6-A, Capiial Outlay on Provincial Schemes .
connected with the War, 1939,
-—
: a, Grain Supply Schemes— ‘
A. Rice— .
1. Cost of purchase of [O. 10,00,000
Sl A grains. S. 100 2,209,000 1,689 — 2,927,311
v R. — 17,71,100 2
Col. 1.—Provision made for loss was found to be unnecessary as it was 8
recoverable flom the Central Government and the States to whom rice was
supplied on ‘ replicement basis . .
Col. 4.—Non-disbursement of subsidies.
-
. 2. Advances PR © 73,58,000 73,58,000 73,568,000
r, Col. 1.—Intended to meet the cost of purchase of rice from the Central Pro- =
el vinces and Eastern States.
3. Suspense (personal R. 12,40,900 12,40,900 1,19,87,'78 + 1,07,46,278
. deposits).
Col. 1.—Anticipa‘ed purchase of a largsr quantity of rice.
Col. 4.—Non-realization of the rep acement cost of rice supplied to Travan-
core, Cochin, the Delence Servi:es, Banzalore and Mysore (Rs. 50,00,000), non-
' accrual of eredit on account o sale proceeds o Eastern St tes rice expegted to
: 5 be realized within the yvear (R=. 31,40,000), remittances in transit (Rs. 25,30,000),
: and non-payment of subsidy for extra transport charges (Rs. 2,28,000).
- . ®
. - 4. Deduct—Receipts and R.  — 51,100 — B61,100 — 10,76,077 — 10,25,877
recoveries on capital
account.
Ool. 1.—Antic'pated surcharge to | e levied from quota holders.
. Col. 4—Cost of rice purchased without thg aid of advances and the sale
procee 8 effected in 194344 transferred to the personal deposit account by
. corresponding credit or debit to this he.d.
B. Wheat and wheat products— * .
‘ 1. Cost of purchase of [O. 24,00,0007
grains. S. 100 » 6,70,200 31,794 — 6,38,406
» R. —17,20,900 ) -
“Col. 1.—Devision to finance the purchase of Australian wheat®from the
1 personal deposit account.
. Ool. 4. —Non-adjustment of loss on the subsidized sale of wheat pending thg .
drawing up of Profit and Loss Account. o
3. Suspense  (personal R. —4,21,500 — 4,21,500 1,75,03,018 4 1,79,24,518 « .
deposits).
a2 Col. 1.—Provision for the adjustment of loss on account of subsidized sale &
/ of wheat,
N Col, 4.—Mainly due to larger purchases (Rs. 09 lakhs), unsold stgek (Rs. 37 %
lakhs), non-recoupment of Joss to personal deposit nccount (Rs. 6 lakhs) andg .
salo proceeds realized by (‘ollectors before 3ist March 1045 but kept by thenr °g =
in their Eersonal deposit accounts pending remittance to the Board of Revenue on *
2 . ﬁ!"ation f the igsue price (Rs. 38 lakhs). b ays o
" 9 L]
i 4. Deduct—Receipts and (0. — 26,00,0007 = .
oS récoveries on capital —1,14,728 _ — I,li’?gs'
ascount. R. 26,00,000 ) oS i L
- .
* * "Re g Bol1.—Se “B. 1, L 17 (Rs. 24 lakhs) and provisien for aqummnaaa—or : .
o e .Profit founil unnecessary owing to sale of yheat at subsidized rat®s Rs, 2 lakfls), @
r "% Ool. 4—See *A. 4, col. 4. ” e, P
: 7a°, . < ae ° Noe . .
= n [ « e A e
J o & . L LAl .



-, L] - . .
., \ . ‘
. M . . *
260 . ‘ +APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
«® L . ‘. ’ . L
- L ‘e - -
= .Grant No, XXXVIII4-Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes
gy * ¢ connected with the War—cont. . o
. . : .-
— _— = — —r 'l .
- Final . o .
. . .\!:ﬁnr head and sub-head. gr nt or Actual Excess +,
. | appro- expendituge. Saving —. -
priation. . .
) . a SRS i S
e =" . 5 :
85-A. Capital outlay ‘on provinei:l schemes Re. Rs. Rs. I
, connected with the War, 1989 —cont. s e
& Grain Supply s¢hemes—cont. Wil
'c;lozlerugra;nPl f f0O.  29,59,800 . =
. Cost of purchase o . 109, y
Ay 1R, 49613005 7921100 17,46,743  — 61,74,357 ‘
Col. 1.—Provision to cover (i) the anticipated loss on account of enhanced
transport charges of millets and other grans, (ii) subsidized sale of millets and & e R
(iii) the loss incurred on the sale of millets during 1943-44 not adjusted during ] .
% * that year.
Col. 4.—Loss incurred on account of sale at subsidized rates not having been
recouped to the "emsonal Deposit Aeccount.
*2. Advances .. .. O.  12,00,000
R. — 12,00,000 & i 2 o
o Col, 1.—Decision to meet the cost of purchase from the Personal Deposit
Account. . e
3. Suspense rsonal [ O. — 82,800 - - = '
B e oo 2185000 — 2268700 L4550.647 + 1,08,26,347
Col. 1,-—Provision to recoup losses on account of subsidized sales expected on a P
larger scale. ;
Col. 4.—Mainly sale proceeds realised by-(}olract-urﬁ hefore 3!st March 1945 but
kept by them in their Personal Depos.t Accounts pending remittance to the Board
of Revenue on the fixation of issue price (Hs. 63 lakns) non-recoupment to the
Personal Deposit Account of loss due to subsidi ed sales (Rs. 62 lakhs) and !
value of stocks unsold at the end of the year (Rs. 40 lakhs). )
4. Deduct—Receipts and [ O. _7,27,0001 . : b
recoveries on capital -— 68,100 — 21,41,389 — 20,73,289
account. R. 6,58,900 )
* Col. 1.—The operations were expected to result in a net loss owing to
subsidized sale of millets. !
Col. 4—See “A. 4, col. 47", =
D. Sugar—
Lost of purchase v B 8,400 8,400 8,309 — 91
Col. 1.—Payment of compensation to merchants.
Deduct—Roceipts and R. — 66,200 — 66,200 — 50,945 + 15,255
. recoverios, etec. i L 1
Col. 1.—Bevy of surcharge on sugar imported into the Province. .
Col. 4—Realisation of surcharge was less than anticipated. g
- -
"ok, Government depots for rice—
. 1. Cost of purchase of [ O. 1,24,5007
*  grain. 8. 100 3,02,900 3,76,266 + 73,366
= R.  1,78,300 3
Col. 1.—To meet the cost of additicnal establishment, furniture, ete., -
sanctioned on account of increased activitivs on the purchase of rice. \
. Col. 4 —Employment of additional staff. 2
S 2 Mvences .. .. > - . 40,000 o~ 40,000
* > Col. 4,—Explained to be due to the advance sanctioned in April 1944 to a .
e Bollector tb meet incidental charges connected with the import of rice whiche _ °, e N
Jemaifted unregularised as the drawal of the advance was not known to the | s A2
e econtroliing officer until after the c¢lose of the year. ° .
° St
.-. .'3..Sua1:veme (personal R.  59,36,300 59,36,300 — 31,87,077, — 91,23,377
- depogite). - . . d : oy
® (C#. ].—ChiMiw increased pyrchase of rice anticipated.” 5 PO AR, S
. 6’3. i.—Due to smallar purchases.  * e '
L] - . -
- ° - . L] - ' - F
. j' - ? ." . .. e ¢
o L) . -~ ) S 4
= . .t ;@ . )



. - v
%. . * £ 7 L
- , .l 'l
e @ .
. APPRORRIATION ACCOUNTS ¢ . 263
‘., . . -
= ., .
Grant No. XX XVIIT-—Capital outlay en P:_-ovinc.ia.l Schemes s ’
5, connected with the War—cont. 5 s
g .
2 & Final . . .
Major head and sub-head. grant or Actual ¥ xcees j
appro- expenditure. Saving ¥ e
- i priation.
! g » (1 (2) _ ia) « (1)
o® . .
. B5-A. Capital outlay on Provineial Sthemes RS RS. ® &
. connected with the War, 1939—cont. . -
a. Grain Supply Sel emes—cont. F "
. E. Government depots for rice—cont.
4. Deduct—Receipts and (0. — 1,24,500 T
recoveries on capital — 18,19,100 — 17,76,295 + 10,42,80
: account. R. — 16,94,600 .
Col. 1.—Increase in profit (Rs. 9:19 lakhs) and repayment of the advance due
to cancellation of additional gquotas for which the advance was intended (Rs. 7:75
S lakhs).
v Col. 4 —Profits realized not adjusted by debit to Personal Deposit Account .
pending drawing up of Profit and Loss Account.
F. Government Depot for foud grains— »
1. Establishment R 9,200 9,200 8,087 —F.Ti3
Charges.
2. Works e el 100 = . =
: R. 7.21,uoo} 745100 Tl 102 — 5048
2 Col. 1.-~Construction of a large number of godowns and erection of a fumi-
gatorium in the city.
G. Purchase and distribution of Gingelly oil Y
gee
1. Advances o R. 10,00,000 10.00,000 10,00,000
Col. 1.—New Scheme sanctioned dfirinz the year for the pur-hase of gingelly
oil seeds from Central Provinces and Bearar.
2. Suspense (Personal S. 100 i
Deposits). {R. —10,00,000 f — H09.900  —£5,55000 ° 4+ 4,44,900
. Col. 1.—See* G. 1, col. 17, ™
M Col. 4. Represents chiefly the amount drawn from the Personal Deposit *
Account and placed to t.e credit of tue Assistant Marketing Officer at Nagpur.
Common suspense for e o — 25,08,111 — 26,009,111
grain supply schemes. A
Col. 4. —Made up of uncashed chequr':s (Rs. 1424 lakhs), amounts not
included in the compiled accounts of the Roard of Revenue (Is.5:47 lakhs)
and amounts ereditable to other heads since adjusted in the accounts of 1945-16
{RE. 538 ]llkhﬂ).
b. Standard Cloth Schemes— -
A. Mill-made cloth— .
1. Pay of officers i 3 6,600 6,600 =
2, Pay of establishments. O. 18,000
8. 100) 927,200 928,200 + 1,000 *
- R. 9.100 .
\ Col. 1.—Employment of additional staff.
. 3. Allowances .. s % iggg 13,500 14,866 3 1,366
Col. 1.—Mainly inerease in the provision for dearness and travelling allow- e’
ances to the staff,
. . Other ch i A2 85,0 i .
- & Ohor chergoe % oo 2,85,000 1,90,182 — 94,818
Ool. 1.—Payment of compensation to licensees for loss sustained on unsold %
stocks.
Cgl. 4,—Non-payment of*compensation within the year. > - 3
5. Cost of purchase *of f0O. 5,91,00,000 -
BlDtull - 'I’R.__;.g ’69.700 l|00,30)300 1.07:14;309 . + ﬁ,SmOB -
* e *Col. 1.—Curtailment of indents for standard cloth on a population basi%®in e
% the light of experience gained. .
.. 8. Deduct—Receipts and [ 0.—6,00,12,000 L
.+ TeCoyeries on capital ~2,41,72,200 — 2,64,33,084 2,60,88¢ o °*
. W acpotat, . R. 3,58,30,800 STl A N & e,
* e . COvl. 1. —Beo ¢ , col. 1.9 . P ot ]
. » o. . . *
» ¥ . .
v W . e . bod
3 ™ i . L] .\ 2 .l m P
} / - » . L . .
. i ) 5 . A L]



5 S - o® i
L \ ‘ . ‘
- » % *
262 | . ¥ APPROPRIATION ACQOUNTS .
- » . ®
. ‘s -
- . . 8 e y s 2
\ .Grant No. XX XVIII4 Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes
N . . = . -
- = connceted with the War—cont. X
: . o
i . B °’ Final ¥ A
(] Major head and sub-head, grant or Actual Excess +,
. appro- expendityre. Saving —, .
priation. e .
4 . e (1) (€] (3) L T :
‘85-A, &aplfai outlay on Provincial Schemes . Img Rs. RS, 2
. connected with the War, 1939—cont. i
®. Standard Cloth.Schemes—cont. CE
B. Handloom cloth— B
. , & Pay of officers s g 3.2003 2.400 3,620 + 229 -
2. Pay of establishment. O. 3,000
y = R 1500 4,500 4,342 — 1568 '
3. Allowances I({) :I!,gggf 4,600 4,995 + 395
4. Other charges. . R. 1,400 1,400 888 — 512 &
. 4.A. Loom alteration R. 600 600 509 —91° v
charges
5. Master weavers * .. R. 33,300 33,300 33,260 — 40
X Col. 1.—Payment of dues to the Malabar Handloo n Weavers' Association left
unpaid durmng 1943-44 owing to delay in tue supply of cloth consequent on
transport difficulties. Ny
LI
8. Collective weaving [ O. 41,22.000
centres. {R. — 30,21,000 11,01,000; | 11.20,045 + 19,045 o
Col. 1.—Abandonment in the course of the year of the handloom standard -
cloth dcheme.
7. Payments to Madras R. 1,33,700 1,33,700 1,31,953 =SS 1L .
Hand-loom Weavers' o
Provincial Co-operative .
Seciety.
Col. 1.-Payment for war orders originally anticipated to be executed and -
paid for in 1943 -44. o .

* 8. Deduct—Receipts and [(0. — 40,00,0007, e A
recoveries on capital < — 32,45,200 — 36,24,496 — 3,79,206 . 2
account. LR. 7,564,800 |

- Col. 1.—8See “*B. 6, col. 1. "
Col. 4—Increased sales. *
s . Other Miscellaneous Schemes— . .

Common suspense for agricultural e = — 84,085 — 84,085

srhemes.

~ Col. 4 —Made up of uncashed cheques (Rs. 69,000) and uncleared items since
8 adjusted in the accounts of 1945-48 (Rs. 15,000).
A. Purchase and distribution of cattle-food—
~ 3. Suspense (personal - ) — 6,090,382 — 6,09,382
deposits).. .
Col. 4.—Unanticipated sale of stock during the year itself.
. 4. Deduct—Receipts and [O. — 25,000
. *recoveries on capital — 49,000 + 49,000
. account. R. — 24,000
= Col, 1.—Anticipated increase in the profits,
F Col. 4—Non-adjustment of profits by transfer from Personal Deposit
Account. it
< B. Purchase and distribution of paddy and other seeds— \
. 1. Cost of jpurchase of [O. 57,6007
> seeds. S. 100 2,535,700 3,08,150 52,450°
o I < iR. 1,98,100 : i
o = Col. 1 —Provision for the cost of establishment and other overhead charges
® * in conflection with the stocking of paddy sea 's i1 some districts. : . ~
. *@®q). 4.—Expenditure on purchase ot guanies not anticipated. e . o 35
. e g nse 170,  2,98,700 : b
L di“*‘-‘npwats)_ 1 (peeons {R_ § 0650 7,03,600 2,33,650 —24,70,060 .
o T e

ol. 1.—Larger stocks of reels were expected to regnain unsold at the égd of g «
o thy ,gear dugto.sea-ofial purclmses and sall;:. v » s o¥ %

1 * (%l 4.—Di culties expertenced in procuring sueds. ; . 2§ .‘-5- .
- L] . > o ge . . % '. o. -
» . j‘ = » & < iy s
. . . 5 N 2 B, S
. ) .



. . ‘ .
] * ’ (] O.
APPROPRIATION ACCOGNTS [ 9637
. 2 - . .
. .. - . . o,
Grant No.. XXXVIIT—Capital outlay on Provinclal Schemes o
) connected with the War—*con. g . S ’
..w ASEISEE S Teen e SEeS SRS . T - o= .
% o Final .
Major head and sub-head, grant or ® Actual Egcess + o
-4 Appro- expenditure, Saving =
2 . priation, .
Ira et SR TR ol T ® LB (@) @
. B5-A, capital out'ay on Provincia! Schemes . ~ y ® e
S connected witk the War, 1930—cont, RS, RS. ‘;,3_
o ¢. Other Miscelluneous Schemes—cont. . =
« B. Purchase and dist:ibution of paddy and . -
¥ other seeds—cont.
N 4. Deduect—Receipts and R. — 1,27,800 — 1,27,800 15,158 4 1,42,953
1 recover'es on Capital . S
Account. A
C'ol. 1.—Provision to meet the subsidy from the Central Government towards
. half the cosu of overhead char. es.
- Col. 4. Due mnir_ll_v to the writeback of the contribution given by the -
Central Governinent in the previous year. .
€. Purchase and distribution of manure— .
1. Pay of establishment [ O. 1,08,000 .
and other charges. S. 100 21,773,100 6,89,511 — 14.83.58
R. 20,6°,000 HbEN

Col. 1.— Provision for (i) loss anticipated on accouut of subsidized sale of * *
chevieal fortilisers and other manures (Rs. 12,65,000) snd (ii) stafl emplosed for
the pur hase and distribubon of manure and other overhead chaiges
(Rs. 8,00,000). .
C:l. 4.— Provision for subsidies could not be utilized fully as the scheme
for subsidized sa es v as discont nugd late in the year and the “full q-untity of

manure could not be purchased. -
2. Advances = v R. 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000
Col. 1.—Additiona! advances sanctioned to the Director of Agriculture.
3. Suspense (personal R. — 6,189,900 —6,19,900 —17,05,620 — 10,835,729
> deposits). . e
Col. 1.—Credit for advances for the purchase of manure (Rs. 60,00,000),
partly set off by anticipated expenditure on the purchase of lease/lend chemical
fertilizers and establishment charges (Rs. 43,50,100). i =
Col. 4.--Adjustment on account of the tost of chemical manures was not
fully made during the year. ‘
4. Deduet—Receipts and fO. —_ 3.93,7001
recoveries on capitald — 10,07,500  — 15,38,896 — 5,31,106
account. [R. — 6,13,800 | s
Col. 1.—Provision to meet the subsidy from the Central Government towards ®
half the cost of overhead charges. .
Col. 4,—Diversion of advance to * Iron and Steel” (Sub-head ¢. D. 2.) not x
regularised by reappropriation (Re. 10 lakhs), set off partly by short gealisation
of 1eceipis due to less sa'e of cliemical fertilisers and consequent reduced subsidy
from the Central Government (Rs. 4-69 lakhs).
. o
: ®
D. Purchase and distribution of iron and steel .
for agricultural implements— -
1. Cost of purchase of [O. 2,10,000
iron and steel. 1R. — 2,10,000 o o we .
Col. 1.—Withdrawal of provision consequent on the transaction being
accounted for thiough the Personal Deposit account for which an at.lvance was .
sanctioned during the year. o
. .. - L]
2. Advances G A = ) e 10,00,000 -+ 10,00,000 o »
v q Col. 4—Advance of Rs. 10 lakhs diverted from manure scheme (c. Ca4.) not ,» 3
B s 're%ul»srized before the close of the year under a misapp.ehension. s
. . s
3. Buspense (Personal R. 15,38.000 15,38,000 — 9,28,153 — 24 684153
Deposits) . L N
* e+ iz, . Wol.l.—Purchase of g large stock of iron and steel. . o0 Ze
. 3 * Qol. 4o—Non-supply.of materials by :tockist!u:‘ld producers, o . -':' .
L] '. L]
.- 2 . . < = . '
= . . . e \' .
N . - Pioe . ]
. L . . o .



. A ot ¥
S 284 . ‘ APBROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Grant \To 'X\)xVIII-%Eap tal outlay on Provincial Schemes

. © . e Connected with the War—cont. ‘
- - . ..‘
. Fi:}al .-\ct : ™
r 3 gl'l]l Dr st E -
. ® Major head and sub-head. T.P ey d‘ﬁ‘mo. bn’;ﬁ;ﬁ: -_*-.
. ' ltiﬂﬂ > ™
(1) 2) (3) * (4) ' #
85-A, Capital oway on Provincial Schemes « RS. RS. BS. ‘
connected with the War, 1939—cont. S
¢! Other Miscellaneous Schemes —cont. )
® D. Purchase dnd distribution of iron and %
steel for agricultural implements—condt,

+ 4 4. Deduct—TReceipta and [O. — 2,10,000 —
recoveries on capital = 35 1 ar
account. , R. 210,000 88

Col. 1.—8es ““¢. D. 1, col. 1" above.
DD. Stockyard for reserve stock of iron and steel =ha
+for manufacture of consurner goods— ! -
1. Cost of purchase of [ 8, 100 =
iron and steal. {R. 10,800 Dl 12,040 -+ 1,140
Col. 1.—New Scheme sanctioned during the year.
2. Deduct —Receipts and R. — 7,100 — 17,100 — 7,231 — 131
recoveries on capital
- account,
Col. 1.—8ee “¢c. DD. 1, col. 1" above. .
E. Production and sale of malted foods—
1. Pay gf officers o = gzgllg 2,600 2,562 Wt
Col. 1.—Due to the Superintendent proceeding on leave and the Bio.Chemist
being pl. ced in addit.onal charge. ;
2. Pay o.f establishments. ?{ = .;.;ggl 4.600 4,469 LTy
3. Allowances and other O. 4,13,900
charges. R. — 2,27400 1,86,500 1,33,809 — 52,691 °
4 Col. 1.—The factoey was not wo king tn full strength. ’
Col. 4.— Ant eipated purchase of cholam and execution of works before the
close of the year did not mater.alize.
4+ Deduct—Receipts and 0. — 6,46,900
recoveries on capital — 1,16,900 — 38,005 -+ 78,805
account. R. 5,30,000 x
Cols. 1 and 4.—Reduced sales of malted foods.
F. Government Silk Fllaturea. Kollegal— i
Pay of officers - . 800
e« * L. Pay of officers 12 16, 7!101 17,500 17,176 — 324
2. Pay of establishments. O. 33,800 -
\ R — 4,300 f 29,500 20,567 + 67
Col. 1.~y Non-employment of full strength as the factory was not working ¢o
its full Lﬁ.pamt.}
. All ces and contin- [ O. 77,900 >
> 3 gen‘;?;? s and contin {I{. 8200 86,100 86,381 + 281
Col. 1.—Increase in the rates of dearness allowance,
. Cost of cocoons vo O 27,562,600
. e e R, — 13,85,400 13,67,200 13,03,18¢  — 64,016
Col. l.—Inadequate supply of socoons. #=
y 8 -t wri) s 2,23,100
5. Wages | R — 111800 1,11,300 1,09,109 — 2,101 .
e % (ol.1.—Soe “e. F. 2, col. 1.” . .
8. Buildings, plant and [O. 2,000 $ - ,
® *s machinety and other 1,98,400 2,12,530 - }4”‘30 .
« equibeognts. 1,96,400 X
+ = Col. 1.—Provis'on for items of capital expenditure on buildings and aqmpmam: e
. * nob ougmallx provided for. " iy
* % Motig Se O 57,500 5 v .
. 2.'58 Povuar o —6800 47, ‘00 4140 . :-—‘0.,”;0 ..
L. GoLe 1 wm‘ 4—Non-;eoelpf of anticipated quantify of fuel e O
" . . i
A - . " : . i
'J_. ® .... i * g
- - . K 5 B | -



. ®e ‘
_.' . ’ 4 .
- " " 7]
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS Ay 205
a - ‘. - . o,
Grant No. XXXVITI—Capital outlay on Proyincial Schomes | *e
connected with the War—cont. .. . e
. P : e* .
. " Final .
® Major head and sub-head. grant or ®ictual ®  Egeess +,e
appro- cxpenditure, Saving —.@
. priation. L
e =L = il il (2) ) (3) (€))
"85-A. Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes ns. Rsa® e E§ .
. connected with the War, 1939 —conf.
c. Other Miscellaneous Schemes—zont. o - 2
. -
F. Government Silk Filatures, Kollegal—cont. .
8. Other charges. . e G 30,000 : .
. charges R 2,800 32,800 23,877 — 8,923
Col. 4.—Non-purchase of packing materials and non-payment of hiye charges
for lorry.

9. Propagation and sup- R. 56,800 6,800 2ie — 76,800
ply of disease-free >
seeds. :

Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision for transfer from “ 43. Tndustries '’ not utilised as
a result of a change in the procedure ordered afier the close ofshe year.

10. Deduct—Receipts and (0. — 33,23,000") g
recoveries on capital S — 18,24,100 — 17,868,004 - 56,098
account. R. 14,98,900 | e

Col. 1.—The full complement of 424 besins was not worked for want of
adequate supply of raw material.
G. Kollegal Silk Filatures— o .
1. P il . 8,400
ay of officers R, 5 IDO} 13,500 13,707 + 207
Col. 1.—Provision for the pay of Manager and centage charges on part-pay of
the D rector. .
2. Pay of establishments. 0. 19,700 = e
R. — 3.200 16,500 16,543 + 43
. Clol. 1.—The post of Senior Assistani was vacant. .
3. Allowances and Con- [O. 11,500 6,800 7,100 + 300
tingencies. R. — 4,700 y
Col. 1.—Certain items provided for under { Contingencies ' were taken over to e
sub-head ‘* 8. Other charges .
. O fa 8,40,000 o - .
4. Cost of cocoons S B 8,04,500 8,44,477 + 30.977
5. Wages =1 % 0. 75,600 :
£ R 21,000 96,600 96,396 - 2(;‘,'4 :
Col. 1.—Grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowance to labourers, .,

6. Buildings, plant and [ O. 19,0007
machinery and other< 8. 100 30,000 38,658 — 342 =
equipments. R. 19,900 | &

C'ol. 1.—Provision for electrification of factory (Rs. 15,000), construection of
body for chassis, ete. (Rs. 2,000) and cost of vertical boiler, and transport =
*  charges (Rs. 3,000). e s
7. Motive power N ¢ R 4,600
P R 8.700 13,200 14,083 4 1,783 « °
Ool. 1,—Payment of seignioraga charges {o Forest Department originally .
7’ provided for under * Other charges ™.
8, Other charges Hen B 37,700
- : R. — 14,100 23,600 26,733 + 3,163 2
(‘ol‘ 1.—Utilization of filature lorry for transport of coccons, fuel, ete., and® hy
reduction of expenditure under ¢ Petty Construction and Repairs ™ ; wide also LR L
H explanation under sub-head ‘7 Motive Power ' Col. 1. . . ®
= b " o @ol. 4. Difficulty in making proper estimates of expenditure under misce]la- ' .
" . negus expenses. . »
- - L]
s 9. Deduct—Receipts and (0. — 12,00,000 . M IR
1 rechveries an capital — 14,80,000 — 14,34,109 * L4580 v -,
* ¢ ecootmit. R, — 2,80,000 v - te .
o Pasr . Cob 1.—Recovery of roceipts relating tg previouss year and Molased eafes ®
* gharged to_the Central Government. - e P
AL ? . . e * e e
* b e : L] ..\. ™
/ - » ~ » - .‘
i .




- % + -
..:... 3 - ) Y

. ** .
L] A - = .‘.
266 = APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
«® . . P i 8 b
- % ‘e Pt
. . , Grant No.'X}\X.VIII.TCapltaI outlay on Provincial Schemes
. = . s connected with the War—-cont.
_._____ .._____ s, ) il il - .
Final .
» - M jor head il sub-head. grant or »Actual Excess +, ¥
. appro- expenditure. Saving —.
priation. %
L (2) (3 . (4
* . '85-A.Capkal outldy on Provincial Schemes T BS. et
1 connected with the War, 1939-—cont.
ec. Other ."[iscellqnbuua Schemes—oont.
H. Small scale and cottage industries—
. . 1. Pay of officers and[O. 41,100 A
establishments. R — 16,100 25,000 25,001 + 91
Col. 1.-—Based on requirements as per revised computations,
2, Allowances .. O 15,600
R. — 6,700 8,800 9,191 + 391
. Col. 1.—8ee “H. 1", col. 1
8 8. Other charges. . s O 85.2007 = "
5 R. —GS,SOOI 16,400 156,715 —885
. Col. 1.—Bee “H. 1", col. 1.
¢. Raw materials S5 P 7.91,8007
R. —17,51,900 39,900 36,085 — 3,815
s Col. 1.—See “H. 1%, col. 1.
5. Tools and plant and? O. 5,000 Sh
other equipment. R. — 2,500 2,500 2,000 —434
Col. 1.—See “H. 1", col. 1,
6. Sheds and buildings .. O. 2,000 X -
R. —1,700 f+ 300 262 —38-
7. Advances and pay-| o 3.0 g
. 3,00,000
ments.t-o master crafts- R. — 1,53,000 1,47,000 1,49,464 4+ 2,464
men. . 2]
Col. 1.—8ee “H. 1", col. 1. ~
* 8. Wages of labourers .. O. 2,48,000,
R. —2,13,600f 34,400 34,000 — 400
Col 1.—See “H. 1", col. 1.
9: Deduct—Receipts and ;
: g . — a0
recoveries on ocapital g ié‘ég'ggg —1,37,100 — 1,98,607 — 61,507
aceount. : 7ol .

Col. 1.—See “H. 17, col. 1.
Col. 4,—Explained to be due chiefly to some bills having been adjusted earlier
e than anticipated.

< J. Hand-made paper—
1. Pay of officers and 0. 17,700 a
E establishment. R. — ],lm}p-L 16,600 16,491 — 109
2. Allowancéds R 5,300 ! s o S
R. 1,900 7,200 6,689 —511
. 8. Other charges aa ke 3,700
" . R 5,200 | 5,900 4,792 — 1,108
L Col. 1.—Increased activities.
4. Raw materials o e 2,40,000 - '
. R. — 2.01.000 39,000 46,628 + 7,628 -
Col. 1.—The production units did not reach the anticipated level, -
. Clol. 4 —Purchase of certain materials in advance for use during 1945-46 on
: the appreh#nsion that they might not be available later on.
. G . 2
e 5. Buildings, plant and - . ;
2t . machingry and other (2" 17,000, 44,800 * 26,035,  — 18,765
s . . . -7,800_{ L4
. equipments. i -
. %% 1.— Provision for additional equipment and machinery. b "
e Cot.. 4.—Some items of equipment could not be procured during the year. o : 3
L] . -
o * o 6. Wapes of lahourers .. O. 55,000 . 3
R « R. 31,600 s il _+.éj°-25 .« o
. . 1.—Mmde explm:atwn ander Sub.-head «J. 4., cok 1, . A : :- ..
. . - »
» . 2 5 .
. . ../.' - ...l . - . 3 3




" e e . la
o . 0 .o
: APPROPRIATION ACCO®MES, S 267 ¢
... LL)
Grant No, XXX VIIT—Capital outlay on Provmc‘zfl ‘Sohemes . g
* connected with the War——cont.’ .- #x &
.O . . . ) °* .
2 .
ie : A0 Adual L
ant or U 8
S Major head and sub-head. 'ilrlprn- Exi digure. Sax\clg,: _‘ ;
: . priation. .
x ST # 8} (2) @ 4
- - - = E v i
Yo SB-A Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes 1S, RS, RS.
o connected with the War, 1938—cont. . B -~
) ; ‘.
¢ ¢, Other Mi-c:llaneous Schemes—-coni. ’
e« J. Hand-made paper—cont. o
7. Deduct—Receipts and '
recoveries on capital 0 =¢ gi’ggg}' — 20,000 — 4,478 + 15,627
account. -
& Col. 1.—8ee “ J. 6 ', col. 1.
- . Col. 4. —Certain items of receipt pending adjustment and decrease in the sale of .
hand-made paper.
K. Supply of Ale fibre— i 3
1. Pay of establishments. O. 2,300
s R 2300 100 110 +10
Col. 1,—Based on actual requirements. .
Aty 2, Allowances .. O 8007 100 59 — 41
. R. — 700
3. Contingencies ALY 8,600 9 et
. R. 91400 6,200 67 6,143
B Col. 1.—8ee “K. 17, col. ’

Col. 4. Dueto expcndamro relating to -this sub-hoal having been included
under sub-head ¢ K. below.

.
- -
-

- 4. Advances and pay-
: ments for goods sup- CF: 3, gg Ogg 40,200 46,412 + 6,212
‘ *  plied. =5 . .

Col. 1.—See “ K., 1", col. 1.
Col. 4.—See ‘K. 3", col. 4 above,

5. Deduct—Receipts and . % ;
3 recoveries on capital ?{ AN ?,'gé’ggg — 46,600 — 46,604 —4
) account. =4
~ Col. 1.,—BSee *“ K, 4 ", col. 1.
< Common Suspense for Schemes under the £ 86,727 + 85,787 *
Commissioner of Civil Supplies.
Col. 4.—Chiefly items relating to other heads of account to be adjusted in the
l' acequnts of 194516, .
. L. Purchase and distribution of firewood-—
e 1. Cost of purclmsa of ﬁrewood—— 4 &
‘ Charged R. 21,000 21,000 20,937 — 83
. Col, 1.—Provision for pay of Deputy Commissioner, Civil Supplies, for fuel. =
s 0 42,70,000 ]
Y Authorized .. ..<S. 100 29,98,200 6,63,066 — 23,35,144
) R. — 12,71,900
. Col. 1.-~The cost of pure lmse of fire-wood was met from the Persondl Deposit
Accognt. 2 g
Col. 4. —Non-adjifstment of loss by credit to Personal Deposit Account as the L/
> . act.uul los% could not be ascertained before the close of the year. - .
L]
EE 3. Suspenso (Personal R. — 16,85,800 — 16,85,800 —1,42,953 % 15,4847
S Ihposits). - L
L
* CUsl. 1.—Provision for the adjustment of increased loss. i Sy N
iyt -.. s ®l, 4.—Non-adjustmemt of the Joss by credit to Persopal Deposit Ace.u.st 3 .
¥ , pm'tly courfter-balanced by smaller pumhaaee y LI - .
. N - " * i . L}
. 3 S . ® 3 .:. * \' 2
. / £ 8. . e’ S
. ® .



: °* $ e
-w 0 - .
*. 268 : '.'. AMPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
8 . : o L]
‘e < Grant No. XXXVIII—Capital outlay on Provineial Schemes
. . . oo ‘connected with the War—cont. J
. LT . * ol
2 Hnt‘.ﬂor " Actual Excess +, "_- ’
: e * Major héd and sub-head. e exghmdivares: Ravig
» priation. . [

S (1) (2) (8 o V() ,n -
» . ° 85-A. Capital owtlay on Provincial Schemes

- RS. RS. RS. : X
connected with the War, 1939—cont. e
-
™ & Other Miscellantous Schemes—cont. o
L. Purchase ind distribution of Firewood—cont. o
. 4. Deduct—Recmpts and ) 0. 49 '
— 42,00,0007
recoveries on capital » fedad — 1,00,700 — 11,858 4 88,842
Py J R. 40,99,300 S ! ;
Col. P.—S8ale proceeds were credited to the Personal Deposit Acoount.
Col. 4 —Chiofly non-adjustment under this head of sale procesds in the
accounts of 194445, since adjusted in the 1945-46 accounts. o
. M. Government Depot for Potatoes— 5
1. Cost of purchase of7 8. 100 s :
pokatoss: = R. 68,500 68,600 14,608 53,092
* COol. 1.—New BScheme sanctioned during the year to ensure payment of a fair
price to growers by the licensees under the Potato Control Order. .
Col. 4.—Only one godown and one unit were engaged during the year instead ”
e « of three godowns and six units as anticipated. 2 .
-t -
2. Advances s R. 1,50,000 1,50,000 1,650,000 .
Cgl. 1.—See “ M. 1 Pheol. 1.
3. Suspense  (Personal R. — 1,650,000 — 1,50,000 — 1,44,896 + 5,104. -
Deposits.) el .
COol. 1.—8ee “M. 1", col. 1. .
4. Dedwet—Receipts and R. — 80,800 — 80,800 .. + 80,800 -
recoveries on capital .
account. . .
= Col. 1.—Provision for recovery of establishment and other charges and profits. \
Col. 4,—Profits could not be worked out before the close of the year, ¥ 4
N. Civil srupplles—'l‘ramport:LUmba—
1. Pay of establishment) 8 * 100 s
and other charges. JR. D,20,100 9,£0,200 758,548 l"39’358-
Col. 1.— Provision for additional lorries purchased and for employment of a
second driver for each vehicle to work on shift system.
Col. 4.—Chiefly to debits on account of cost of lorries not having b en passed =
. * on for adjustment within the year and to unanticipa.ed savings in petrol, tyres §
. and pay of staff.
5 2. Deducl—Receipts and R. — 40,000 — 40,000 — 1,897,339 — 1,57,339
recoveries j on  capital .
account. ‘
Col. 1.—Provision for hire charges of lorries. i .
S e (ol.4.—In the absence of particulars, credit from Orissa Government on
b account of the Salur Civil Supplies transport unit was not provided for. :
L]
* 0. Purchase and sale of silk under the Madras >
» Silk Control Order, 1943 — ) '
1. Cost of purchase .. R. 3,42,600 3,42,600 3,24,379 - 18,121(-'
. Col. 1.—New scheme sanctioned after the budget stage.
. 2.Daduct—R;zceipta and R. — 5,560,200 — 5,50,%00 — 6,10,760 — 60,660 °
o o  fecoveries on capital = .
b account. = ,
e ' (Qol.1.—See*0.1" col. 1. S e
. CM.ed.—Amount realised in silk auction held in January and March was mo:‘ =i K
e = than anmclpated .
o . I’ oSupple of Mill’ machinery spare parts— . o
5 x Pay eof ostablishmentsy R.  , 2,000 2,0008 1,743 * . -..&87 o
o 1.—S%he®ae sanctioned during the year. AR o5 il -
-
. .
¢« = * ege il . e O
'q/ St = b



head * a. D.”

0. —33,17,800

Authorized .. e S.
LR — 1,03,98,300

- -

o i - -
. s .
: . . o F
. APPROPRIATION AccoUNfg . ‘. ® 269 *
.y o - .,
) Grant No. XXXVIII—Capital outlay on .Provmcml S hemes .
, . connected W ith the Wa: —cont. LA
i, [} .
. i o . 2 A S — =
. . ‘I-m:\! '. ™ A
Major head and sub-head. grant or Actnal Exc®s +. o
. appro- expenditure. Saving —. .
g Y . pristion.
1 (2) (), = (43
e LR gy = Bl "o Lol VB e >
i ss-A Capital outlay on Provineial Schemes RS. RS R
connected with the War, 1939—cont. " = ol
_c.. Other miscel'aneous s:hemes—cont. e ®
P. 8upply of Mill machinery spare parts—cont. s

2. Allowances o s 800 800 514 — 286

8. Other charges 5 900 900 387 » 513

4. Raw materials and? 8. 100 540 =
2 equipment. }R 54 800} 54,900 54,300 — 600

Col. 1.—New scheme for the manufacture and distribution of rice mill spare .
pm‘tﬂ in order to meet an acute shortage ol spare parts for the rice mills in the
P] ovinee.
5. Payments for goods R. 56,500 56,500 52,041 —3559°
supplied. i
Col. 1.—8eo “P. 4", col. 1.
. @
6. Deduct—Receipts and R. — 67,200 — 67,200 — 60,289 + 6,011
recoveries on capital s
account. o
Col. 1.—Beo “P, 4", col. 1. )
Col. 4.—Chiefly to certain receipts anticipated not having been realised,
Q. Supply of Coir Stores— .
8. 100 100 - 100
tl. Charges in England —High Commissioner for
India Sterling Overseas Pay— i »

Charged ) o 600+ 600 462 — 138
e. Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged o s o ale 1 o+ 7
Token grant 100 — 100
Deduct—Amount financed from ordinary revenues— .

*  Charged : . — 21,600 — 21,600 — 21,400 + 200

Cols. 1 and 4,—Vide explanations under * 63. Extraordinary Charges "—Sub-

ik 4(}0}—- 1,37,17,600 — 3,!']4,22,295 —1,67,04,795

¥ Cols. 1 and 4.—See * Charged "’ above. g
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or .
appropriation— >
e Charged—
. Gross .. & o Ra — 21,600 — 21,600
Deduc'ions .. A - 21:600 21’:60(} Z g;:ggg ¢
Authorized—
5 Gross ., S s 3,?8.7?, 700 3,38,75,700 — 3,38,75,700
Deducbgms 5 .. R.— 3,58,75,00 — 3,38,75,700 + 3,38,758 00
- -.. - g Charged— " | kr R «*
. Gross 21,400 21,4
'. lgoi ictions o= 21:“00 > .i 21:4% .
e
- .Totalgd Authorized— Sy o e
. - PO~ Gross 8,26 'Tl" 300 05 ' =
e 2 .. ’ o,05,40,606 — 1@1429,3
PN R R Qaduct:eus = — 8,,0 70, 1‘(_,00 — 7,05,40,006 4 .2 {39 1%1
‘ o Net '] 2% —— _00
P - - L]
3 Z . O
. - . e,
2 hod . . -\' ’
/ . e . s’ -
. LIS L




- "
270 LR * SPPROPRIATION sACCOUNTS -
-

s Grant '\To X X%XVHI—Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes
connected with the War—cont. .

*e

L o’ Notes. E

Losses—(a) In paragraph 2 of the notes under Grant No. XXXVIII on
page 236 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1943-44 mention was made
abowt the *refund by Government of Rs, 98 727 to ccrtam merchants on
accoun of the loss sustainzd by them in If"ipﬂcﬁ of the consignments of sugar
destroyed by loot or mob violence'at a transhipping station. In addition to
this (Lmouht a sum of Rs. 8310 was refunded to them during 1944-45.

() The following losses incurred by Government were written off by
them during the year under report : —

(i) Rice.
RS.
I. Value of rice rendered unfit for human consumption
by the damage caused during the floods of October
1943 in the Madras City L : 17,638

I1. Va'ue of rice found short in January l‘}H due to
defective weighment of a consignment to
Vizagapatam . 3,156
(Instructions htne been t--au('d bt Gnvclnment. fUr
*  ensuring that onl/ accurate scales and weights are
used by the Loading Inspectors.)

II1. Valusz of certain bags of rice t*mmrrnu] to Madras that
had to be ]E‘ttl"imled during ey clonic weather in the

*  .Bay in August 1944 to sase the crew from being
druwm‘:l o s - N i 1,279

. Value of certain bags of rice zmd bajra surk with a
country boat on the West, Coast in October 1944 .. 2,305

3 V. Value of the shortage in the quantity of rice in some
depots due to spillage, dryage and other causes
during the period from 26th January 1943 to 4th

September 1943 e : 1,470

VI. Total losses written off by subordm ate a.uthorlblcs
which do not exceed Rs. 1,000 in eac case o 2,859
Total .. 28,708

(12) Wheat and wheat products.

I. Loss in the disposal of 402 bags of atta allotted to a

district in June 1943 due to shortage and

wastage caused Ly weevils 3 L7 o 3,560
II. Loss due to sale ab reduced price of 90 bags of atta

supplied to a district in September 1943, dmnaged

. on account of long storage S 2,300
* IIL Value of 2,834 bags of household ﬂour dmma.ged Iay =
., ¢ rain in &nrrust IQ-H while hcmg Shlpp[‘d at a North = L
4 *e, Indian Port .. : it )
I‘w Total losses written off b} subordumte authontles »
. which do not exceed Rs. 1,000 in each case 7 . 1,577
. =@ . . . _"—-—'—‘ﬂ. -
SRS e - 4 . - o« " Total ..°. .1.:»,2385.
. - . —_— .
- j ] & * ® 3 3
. . it
8 L . . *




° - -~
L] . [ . L
- APPROPRAATION ACCOUN®S ‘o ¢ a7t .
.o o'
: Grant No. XXXVIIT—Capital outla,) bn Prqvmcnl Schemes . ¥ P
it connected with the war—’\lutes —cont. & .
s .
. 4 .
(142) Other grains. * L e :
9 = RS.
+ I. Short realization by the sale of a certain consignment, F
N of Arhar dholl found deficit partly on account of,. o .
e long travel, wastage and pilferage en route and partly
e due to the weight of each bag sold ha.vmg beeth. . -~
« assumed at an average weight .. 2,078 *
- II. Value of 300 bags of Bengalgram dholl sold at o .
’ reduced price owing to deterioration by efflux of
time o o 7 o w6523
2 III. Total losses written off by subordinate authorities
v which do not exceed Rs. 1,000 in each case e 6,212 |
Total .. 14,813
L] 3 —————
ik - (1v) Firewood. o
. 1. The decrease in the value of stocks of firewood in the
Government Firewood Depots in the C ty of Madras .
' on account of dryage and pilferage during the period
from 5th February 1944 o .318t. January 1945 .. 3,37,311
= () Small Scale Industries.
3 I. Value of stores in the War Suppl\ Depor. damaged by .
the floods in October 1943 in the Madras th.\ v 2,638
(vi) Other sdwmes&
I. Total losses not exceeding Rs. 1,000 in each case which
were written off by subordinate authorities in
respect of Civil Supplies, Transport Unit, Malt
i Factory and Mill-made Standard Cloth .. @ L7601l s
:, : Grand Total .. 4,00,409 .
s L
L] . .
2. (a) Summarised Account of the Personal Ledger of the Commissioner of de
< Supplies, Madras, for the purchase, siorage and distribution of rice, wheat and other
...,'f oodgrains and firewood during the year 1944-4 .— @
: Grgég{g:ﬁ?ly Firewood. “
. RS, n? -
4 . Toﬁaﬂ.‘. amount of advance as on 3lst s .
4 ch 1944 . i 6,75,44,620  10,00,000 ..
e gal “TLedger | Advance sanctioned durmg 194445 .. 83,98,000- i
e g Aocounts of the Lo
. dsnmissioner of Total ..  7,69,42,620  10,00,080 .
. Civil Supp.ies, | Amount surrendered during 1944-45 .. 7,756,000 8 o .
Matras . _ e .o.
* * ‘Jes® Sanctiomed amount of advance, as at thq S A
% B ia 2T end'of 1Q44-45 .. _ .. v e 1187620 o 1,00,800
. L . - % = . L]
- B - . . A~
. :. . .\‘.' - L]
& . . sine S




.

Wil
s Grant No. X

Tptal amgnt ®

o fund l:?thc

* Personal
Ledger
Accoynt.

(6]

.

Rice+

Whea
pr

5,30,10,420 *

ucts

Other

Rice

or

Particulars of
grain, ete,

(2)
)

and  whea

aing

ment Depots ..
Gingelly oll geeds,

Tobal

el
12,43,009

for

Firewood ..

Govern-

G rain
Supply Schanes,

ﬁn'P.Rél;RI&TION ACCOUNTS
I..

XXVIIi+Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes

* * sonnected with the ’UV&I'.—NOt&S—'-CORt.-

Recelpts during the Payments durlng « Balance in Value of * :
year, the year. the Personal stock on
— el b iy = i B Lerlger hand
Repayment Agcount on at the
Advance. Sales, ete. of Purchases. 91st March . close of. *
advance. 1945. the year.
(3) (4) * () (6) (7) 8)
B8, RS, RE. kS, RS, RS.
73,568,000 1,42,80,808 2,82,01,161 (Included  in,
the figure
under * Rice
for Gowern-
ment Depot’*
1,90,44,263 * below.)
01,07,148 2,80,10,160 64,2514
. 1,46,61,280 2,37,04,152 52,14,507
41,000 4,79,62,371 7.75,000  4,40,40,204 67,12,132
10,00,000 Tn 3 45,000 47,077
83,08,000 8,00,11,416 7,75,000 12,79,00,773 1,00,44,263 1,83,97,030
4,58,602 40,26,582 42,67,320 13,86,013 52,028

® «&'\1c opening and closing balances include the sums of Rs, 16,38 540 and Rs. 79,80,1'9 pespectively outstand-
Ing with other Governmints, officers outside the province, ete,, at the beginning and end of the year,
Nortg.—The figures under * Purchases " and * Sales " are as per booked figures. The value of stock at the
close of the year is that furnished by the Commissionér of Clvil Supplies,
-

(b) Summarised Account of the Persowal Ledger of the Director of Agriculture,
Madras, for the purchase, storage and distrivution of paddy seeds, manure and caiile
food during the year 1944—45—

. RBS. “
L ]
; Total amount of advance as oif 31st March 1944 98,75,000
. Advance sanctioned during 1944-45 sia 60,00,000
Personal Ledger ——
Account of the . Total 1,58,75,000
Dir, etor of | Amount surrenderéd during 1944-45 .. - o 10,00,000
Agriculture, . T
Sanctioned amount of advance as at the end of 1944-45 1,48,75,000
~ -
ok oo
. 252, 532
Total amount Receipts during Payments during Boa *% i
of fund in Paru:ulats of articles the year. the year. a-82 853
the Personal ete ' a‘é—‘ e
5 Ledger * Repayment 3% S
_Accounty Advance, Sales. of Purchase. 558 g gg g
= advanace. SREA S5
. . Igu -
(1 (2) (3 (4) (3) (6) ()] (&)
RS, RS, RS, RS. RS. RS, RS.
. Cattle food .. ih 8,72,072 7,47,014 12,376
. Paddy or other seeds, , N 13,05,129 o 15,38,679 12,51,981
. 78,86 + ) Manures a's o3 650,00,000 1,51,6 ,972 10,00,800 1,54,51,444 1,0-1.12,2-&3' 46,17,105
. 0%\ Jron and steel, for  10,00,000 7,606,706 .. 8,388,554 7.16,483
e e ° acricultural  imple-
. . mgntﬂ. - ™
. * . R
.' il Total. 60,00,000 1,61,01,770 10,00,000 1,85,76,491 1,04,12,248 q,ﬂ?.ﬁ@i
-
L] - . » -
e . * o*e The offening and closing balances include the sums of Rs. 4 93,907 and Rs. 0,673 ofitstandl
J.seista.n't. .\.ﬁeﬁng Officer, Madras, at Nagpur, at the beginning and end of®the year rcapecth:aly. i
Nowp~—The T8 uiMer®’ Purchases "' agd * Sales’_ are as per baoked “figures, The value of stock gt e
cloge of the y®ar ¥s that furnished by fge Direttor of Agrictiture, %
L] - g L]
‘e @ : Va . e * * o, " e
.~ = L ] - ..
s LI o ..
2 LI

it o

-



N ol

Dr q

'la'i’rodm tion cost-g

Payment made to contractors towards cost of fibre.
44 per cent cAmmission o i .
¥rejght, ete., charges

* “To Overheads—
Establishment charges mrludmg allowances
Contingencies - . ~ .

Dr.

To'Raw materials consumed—
Green cocoons
Firewood
. Pmoductive Wag{ 5
Wagou

.» Factory ‘Overheads—
Pay and allowances of factory and electrical staff.

.EI

tric e nergy

iler inspection fees Tess rofunds

Oll and lubricants
ores :
‘ ater

H#re charges Of steam englnﬁ
Insurance charges

Medical stores

Qar.raa.go :m:srds

*

= .l—

(viii) ALor FiBRE SCHEME.
Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the period from December 1943 to December 1944,

RS, RS.

35,614
1,738
6,059

46,411

590

217

47,218

By recoveries from the Gan;.,es Rnpo Co., C'nIcutt.a -
Towards cost of fibre . s
4} per cent commission
Freight charges,

By Overhends—
Half a per cc-rlt commission to Gov nmruent 5
Net loss on the scheme

(ix) KorLegAL Sk FILATURES, KOLLEGATL,

Manufacturing Account for the year 194344,

R .

* 6,70,728
. 13,828

63.313

11,726
1,119
175
100
2,600
254
700
1,001
187
439
7,606,240

By fitished produets transferred to Trading Account—
Parachute and non-parachute quality silk
, Sale of by-products—
Silk waste . s e =s
Double and ﬁlrm.v cocoons . . e e
Basin refuse

. Closing stock—

Double cocoons
Flimsy cocoons
Silk waste
Basin refuse

38614
1,738

6,059

RS.

31,941
11,928
1,262

1,116
913
17.917
149

Cr.
RS.

46,411

* 193

14

41’ 218

Cr,
RS.

701014 |

SLNOODOY NOILVIMdOHJdY

¢ -,

- ®



e * a® L ]
’ . L] -
. L] e o
. . 5 "o . AN E
L
o U PR . S 0 N
. I %
.,TO Stoﬁc of finished goods on hand .o ..
AR .

Value o! finisked products received from the
. factory. .

Gross puofit carried to Profit and Loss account

*Dr.

To®ay®and allowances of Officers and establish-
. ment.

» Proportionate charges of Director of Industries
sand his establishment.

» Intecest on capital

»» Depreciation on bu:ldmga

A5 Matemlty benefit e

»» Repairs and maintenance of—
Motor vehieles ‘
Buildings . I
Plant and machmery e

,» Maintenance of—

Livestock I - ey
Scientific mst.mments 5 i i
,»» Office expenses .. *

,» Elec#rical mamt-ena.nco

,» Takes on Land oY

e = Motor vehicles

e iy Buildings

;s .» Toll-gate fees
o « s Medical aid
« » Postagp, telegrams and st.atlonery

s Cottveyance charges

= Rﬁpmrs and mamtenance of cycles

L .

by the head of the office led to an embezzlement of cash to the extent of Rs. 407 which was made  good later.

¥

Trading Accountsfor the year 194344, -
s T

2 2,218 By-*Sales of parachutes quality
Department.

,»Sale of nen-parachute quahty silk

7,01,014 ,» Closing Stock—
. Parachute quality silk s
29,845 " Non- parachute quality silk
7.33 "?E

Profit and Loss Account for the year 1943—44. .
RS,

,»» BSale of pupas i
1,722 . Sale of cinder
., Sale of fuel ‘ 5
28,774 ,» BSale of mulberry leav o8 .-
* 10,165 ,» Netloss .. 5 A
. 103

1,492 L =
16 % 5
3.816
== 5,324
445
34 479
365
86

26
812
180 1,018

% 4
110
2,090 3
102
40
64,588

out {rg™ the quantity of cocoons purchased prior to 1st January 1044.

® e (2) The stock-taking of cocvons was not completely done, but only test checked .
(8) The net 1oss of Rs, 84,351, for (Me year was due to the supply of ilk to the
with the Supply Depattment ppwided ¥or an arbitrary renditta basis of 18 to 1 ‘whnreas the filatures have worked on an actual renditta of 10°36 to 1.

A ' .
e — =¥

= -

Crapt Ne. XXX V11T Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the W

RS.
14,266 By Gross profit from demg Account

.

; Nefes (13 TI® initial accounts kept at the concern hawe been checked by the Chief Auditor, State Trading Schemes and his report discloses several

4 o. :::11)? f cash dhagstores. The stock accounts of fuel, kerosene, petrol and cocoons do not appear to have been maintained properly. The absence of a regular and peri
cashe

-

No register was maintained to show the stock

«Central Government at a fixed rate which wns lower than the mnnu[‘acturing ons!

War—Notes—Scont. .
X L. #s (T L 4,
L]

gilk to Supply

L
™

RS.

5,88,75d, .
. @

7307

L
20,924 . ™
35,469 ol

733,007 o

e Cr.* . Se
RS, i -
29,845 :

188« g,
2 w .
.Jiig.. %o' !
3_1.301 . E . !
5 :
(=}
-1
5
3 =
= =}
d
3
® —
64,588

defects in the maintenance of initial
oﬁlml check of the
ouble and flimsy

The contract
-

.'\, N



- ™ .
_. - \- o p - . . LY .
ra - w . s -’
L3 “.‘.. .. .
=8 . q » (x) Smaty Scane INDUSTRIES, y
E, = S UL Manufacturing and Trading Account for the period 1942-45 (June 1942 to March 1945). .
Dl'.‘ , . g Cr. -
. RS. nSs.
&0 Raw materials® .. Se i — - . e 431,417 By Sales - L e . T . = 3 $,13.907
. Wages i o e ‘e 30 s ~F ve 1,28,777 » Samples .. ., ] i) ey i i iy 899
< ., Advasnces and payments to Master.Craftsmen - % 6.13,565 .. Closing stock of finished goods .. s < i . 63.579
. b -, Structures, {ools and plant, etc. s == s 5 12: .» Miscell neous stores 7 s ey o e P 563
,» Materials in process = =5 s % o % s 808,
.» Closing stock of 1aw materials . . - e ; '2,25,034
A ,» Gross loss transferred to profit and loss account 69,202 .
SR 11,73,882 11,73,882 .
- M T ———
o Profit and Loss Account for the period 1942 to 1945,
Dr. * Cr. x
RS, - ! . RS. e
To Gross Loss transferred from Trading Account 68,202 By Other receipts realised .. I ca - o 30 844 o
,» Establishment and allowances =5 e v : 99,822 ., Other receipts accrued .. e e e o -‘H,-ISU g :
»» Contingencies 75 i i 3 o % s 22,807 »» Amoiint due from Sub-contractors -+ = £ 21.406 o i
,» Interest on capital o 7 =2 b S 39,009 »» NetJoss .. o g o e e i L 1,66,200 )
L ] e T - — — =
30,020 . s 0,020 ;_‘
. NOTES.—(1) The initial accounts have been checked by the Chief Auditor, Statd Trading Schemes, His report discloses that (1) the initial accounts were not maintained on proper ﬂ
ecommercinl lines, (2) vouchers for certain items of charges and receipts were not alsn produoced to audit and (8) the varions items of stores, tools and plant, ete., were not verified and . © !
certifiedeby any responsible officer of the department. The Joint Director has*stated that the Superinténdents of Industrial Schuols who were ordered to verifly the stocks and take' them L~ HE) .
over have intimated coertain shortages and diserepancies and that orders of competent ai thority would be obtained for the write off of the loss. .
2) The loss on the gchieme was lurgely due to the inability of the Official Agency to manufacture within the ceiling rates fixed ty the Central Government in the case of most oi* P
the orders placed with it. . . = ah .
- (xi) CarrLe Foop ScoHEME. 3""
. . Trading Account for the year 194344, - &
. L [y
L] Dr. Cr. =
RS. RS. RS. RS. o« B s
s¢ To purchases By sales .. e i 5 = e g i »60.746 ® )
® ?,mh iz o s e - o 3.11,003 e .. eclosing stock— . . s
- aid m 194445 nice = i s 16,275 3,27,278 On hand .. . : e = «2,35,100 e ... .
* e .. cocly and eart hire i wa St il o 2,045 . In transit. . 3 - L. e BeMmTT 3.01,507 - « =
. ', pay of sioro-keoper o 2 o i 12 . e . .
o Wages Bf witchmen 5 oy 5 19 i ~ . !
'. ., esggulown rong o o 2. A 2 116 e
© ,, ralwery freight charges A 3 45 W 97,958 ] . 4 .
. ,» pay and allowancesof parchasing staff S 7 . 4800 - -® .
o » BrOs® prgﬁt. #ransfered to profit and loss Py 30,115 r . .
L actount, . . . 1 . : o L i '
. . . . -
. ‘. . . 5 —— . ..-_...__ i P
. S - ‘. . 4,62,343 , 4,62,343 N *
. «* . . - — \ = - \
° s . . . - * . . o
L] L] L]
Y (X ]



« Dr. » a .
o
R, U lnierast onleapital
~ +» *mifcellmnegus expenses
® + ,, sudit fees (Adcountant- Goneml] -
=L supervision charges o .. . ol L e
,» got profit .. A

Te opening stock
+» urchases-
Cash
A Paid for in 194445

& cooly and cart hire

.» wages of store-keeper

,» wages of watchmen

,» rent of godown

,» railway freight chn.rgas

,» gross profit transferred to pruﬂt aml los.t,

* account, %

'-
Dr. iz

‘o + To interest on capital
* |, pay of district ostablishment (pa:d and duo)
« . drabelling allowance (paid and due) .
® o allowances of establishment .. s
. , miscellaneous expenses
1 ,» Swpervision chul‘ﬂa ce g
2 . Badit fge~< ®ccountant- (x&nera]) o e
¢
L]
- A‘ oF, ..
L

Profit and Loss Account for the year 1943-44.

RS,
4,445

o 1,795
e 105
2,047

20,773

30,115

By gross profit from trading account
. .

(xii) PADDY SEEDS ScHEME.
Trading Acrount Jor the year 1943-44.

RS.
13 ,381

10,74,920.
587 0
—— "10,75.507
15,624e
4,073
7.266
4,760
2,342
12,303

11,35,256

By sales
4+ TeCOVeries for shortages due ..
,» stoek of packing and gunnies on hand
Less cost of gunnies and pal L.mg purt.lmaad
¢ io-,mg stock on hand

Profit and Loss Account for the year 194344,

RS,
22,709
12,666

1,208
1,837
2,130
7,027

105

47,682

By gross profit earried from trading account
net loss for the year .o .

v

., Grm’o ‘\To XXXVIIT—Capital cutlay om Provingial Schemes connected with the War——l\[clhe%——éont

83,711
53,145

Cr.

ns?e
.11.51!5

Cr. "

S,
80,956
21,02

.a;)[')[i .

10,31,808

-

11,35
Or.
RS.
*1Z,303"
36,379

D56
,206

ddV

SLNN000V NOILVTYLOH.

. .



. -
[ 4 SN e ‘
Uil k o
. . - -
- 'l‘.;. .
.. . 'Ll .
L] '_ -
) i.' o .
- Dr 1
&"oﬁ ing Stock® .. e s ara 42
o% . Prcbasae—
5 Cash .. o i <5 . i
o Paid in 194445 .

LE]

Cooly and curt hire (paid and due) ..

Pay of Store-keeper (paid and due)

Pay of purchasing staff (paid and dua)

zes of watchmen

Rent of godown .. e

Packing materials consumod

Railway froizht :

Wauzes of Demonstration Mamtrlas -

Travelling allowance of purcha%mg staﬂ' (pald
and due)

Allowances of purchaslng staff .

®iross profit transferred to Profit and Loss
Account ; =

Dr.

. To Intarest on capital

Pay and Allowances of Dlst'.rict Esbabhshmemt

. o(paid and due)
* Evollmg Allowances
- cellaneous expenses . . od g
o " Audit Fees (Accountant- Genarul) 1T e
o> Supervision charges e v e
s Not..Pm?it Gl
.. - P
. L L -
L]
‘ -
. .. e i
- . . - .
. . -\ . R L
(] .'. ‘ -. ] - .
. . ° s .
o : '.. = .| -
LT ®

(xiii) MANURE SCcHEME.

Trading Account for the year 1943—44.
RS, RS, Cr.
1,27,338 By Sales

13.04,911 e s Stock on hand
38.205

55,262 »» Stock of gunnies
1,075
2416
696
9,154
30,691
52,662
122

786
b
¢ 69,323

16,92,606

Profit and Loss Account for the year 1943-44.

RS,
% 9,229

= 550
- 14
4,630
105 e
16,645
38,250 > S

69,323 .

13,43.116 »» Stock in transit ..

» Recoveries fon shortabaa due

By Gross Profit from Trading Account

.

ns.

1,08,628
22,799

Cr.

RS.
12,52,724
1,825

. o 3],42%

6,630

16,92,604

g

BR -
69,323

.-
[s
g
=
=]
)
< .
s
[
2
L
b ;
e L]
(29
o
[
23
.
-
(13
.‘
e .=
- @
o
o f
o L
‘ L]
\-
-‘ =ty
L]
S W
L] . »



(xiv) Irox AND Srm.:. ScHEME,
T'rading Account for ihe year 194344

By Sales .. i

» Recoveries for shof-té.g& due’
» Stock on hand 18

Profit and Loss AR':WH-f Jor the year 1943-44.

By Qrusa Profit from Trading Account. .

» Neb Loss
L ]

(xv) GoversmExT MALr FACToRY, CormmpaToRE.
Manufacturing Account for the year 1943-44.

f . .. .
o L . ot .
] ., " . .
* T . .
. ’o . - ¢ [
L] o .
. .. ‘ .
L]
- . = ' -
-a - - .. L ] - :
L] w A
e . Dr. o RS. RS,
20 Purchgses— o
™ ®(ash ‘ 52,300
% e Paid for in 1944-40 15,366 58,656
. » Cooly and cart hire 1,720
e Rsilway freight charges .. = e 1,975
en Gross Profit transferred to Profit and Loss
Aecount : % -, e 2,764
& ic
I 65,115
- Dr.
To Interest on eapital .. H68
»» Miscellaneous expenses .. ‘18
»» Audit Fees (Accountant, Gunern.]] 105
»» Supervision charges (Depaitmental) 9,187
9,873
-
4 — EE
‘.
Dr.
RS.
» To Opening stock of raw materials 583
. 5 Purghasas 52,660
'. ,» @onsumable stores {less closmg stm.k Rs. .3 ‘i"«l) 1,635
lectric power . - 2,823
. Praqlunt.we wages 2 s o s 7,984
s Etﬁ.bqry ovarhemﬁ Lagh 5 ‘e 2,441
* « o 67,926
_.‘ o, = e
. .
. : ; 5
‘ 2 LY . J. i

By BSale of miscellaneous by-products

.» Sale of cholam waste
«» Closing stock of raw materials

.» Value of finished producta transferred tc to “Tradi mg Accouat ..

CraneNo. XXXVILI—Capital outlay on Provmcml bchamas connected with the W&r—Not-es—ocmt

23,822 hr s

oo @ .
11&...?

L]
PO

=

13
o
ghaav

. P
SLNOODOV NOLLVIN

ok BAT
102
28,828
38,7490



- . T -
g WE e C y b = - O \ Lt
L] - “ =
) Tt ) : 7/ :
T R
. ) . e -
5 o* L s
. B e Trading Account for the year 1943-44. Cr.
> "\ ki RS. RS.
. TS Stock of finished goods on hand . it 7,954 By Sales (less returns) 40,366
. » Value of finished products rece lvecl from fwut,ory 38,749 ,» Issue of fréde samples S 12
b »» Packing materials and labels {lass cloumg stuck Rs 30 697) .. 13,167 ,» Recoveries on account of packmg materials L 185
» Experiments i 327 »» 1ssue of stock for e periments Y 515 «
»» Freight and mcldﬂntal cimrgaa . ol o) 1,278 .» Value of products transferred to the farm 166
., Gross profit transferred to profit and loas accotmt .. o 4,370 ,» Recovery of freight charges : 5 ’.
p P i ¥ g g 45
' ,» Closing stock on hand s 24,756 : -
- =
’ ; 65,845 aodn SR
z
Profit and Loss Account for the year 194344, . =~ e
Dr. ) Cr. g
&8s, RS, S
%o Establishment charges . e e e 2 e 3637 By Gross profit transferred from Tra.dmg \ccoum 4 .. 4,370 “
,» Advertisement charges .. i s - eh 2 1,247 ,, Net loss s 5 e . e 53271 &
. ,» General overheads .. a ” i = 142 8 ;
.»s Postage, Stationery and other chargee - el o 359 o .
o+ Interest on capital .. : - o 1,179 . =]
., Depreciation on buildings .. o ks o i +e 2,435 S E
e 1 Loose tools written off o e acs - e o 413 .
e »» Commission paid and due .. Sy e e ala e 303 .
3 *Fron suppliaa = it TR S 4 4 i 82 (P .‘
L] P e
—— -
L )
o0 o 9,697 . " 9,697
Y L -
-
~ NorRe—{1) The initisl accourts of the fuctory were checked by the Chief Auditor, State Tradirg Schemes and his report discloses that the stock I
. . o mmu?ncl-“l‘;i( ,Ertiﬂ:qq were®not maintained ina s tig wetory eondition and that suitable reglateys to recard the ru::c|un£g ntr I:’::lva'm& rewlv]:d ru? fn‘fsum’,ﬁk{iff:i’}f“’ ’“ounré‘wsdlinﬁ' tgztaéam;r;('r '.' .®
yar o Taplb Foo w1 lg:-{irwci:ﬂt. l::;fl?'uggl;{\i;;;a? Ii]cﬁ::;ni:lﬁlpon ion contribution on aceount of stntl cnga ed in the factory, supervigion «h .
il ] ne ) -
. I&'D‘W&ed) 3m1 cost of ¢ udi({. ha‘\:'. ?ottél;c( nﬁtnke:;_]tlito lrcfoun e - i1 P o 'Y :pe n4barces on account of Difector's Otlice (bothggazetted and
The loss was due to deterioration of the cholam purchasged, prevalence ung‘us n the Luam: actured stocks and [ larg {5 . (]
e a,ahm.far hulg:m cznnmntmn cks and return of large quantity of malt t;ood by the selh.g agent S
. = - . » = : . y »® >
U [ P | - -
» ) *® . . H . * . = L ?
e \ . . s . e . S
. P i S s . X o " -
é o «* . . - - ‘ L 0. -
- .~ P L™ ™ . ° P - . LY ~
o SN . e L
..‘ - .. -a®
L] L] .




bt L] N S | . " L
b L@ penr . . ,
e . ¥ I
* \288 3 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
C. . .4 e P = - i
- . -
. . Grant No.*XXXIX +Interest-free Advances—Authorized.
. L4 i . W
. ‘e See also the Audit {lapart. -
.
2 ° .‘F- L] .. ' Final .
ik Major head and sub-head. grant or exp‘tfl‘tllu::nu. %:“ﬂ; i
rElt.lon .
o ; 45} - @ (8) S|
P, - L3 * .
Advannas Repayable. RS, RS, ns.
o s Deposits, and Advances—
Advances not bearing interest.
: ‘-a.. Civil Advances— .
A Objectric.m book advances. O. 10,50,000 7,32,200 7,16,178 — 16,022

R. — 3,17,800

Col. 1.—Fall in the transactions relating to objection book advances.

. - = -.- o
. B.l}_z:g:ances to Junior Civi {0. P _l,:ggg 1,000 ” < iod
D. Advapces of « passage 100 100 58 ST
. money.
L'o?gr?n.ralﬁf-:.m mmm“ce{g: .?'283 1,600 1,706 1106
L
b. Survey Advances— -
Cost of survey marks—
Survey O. 7 )
Coilg_;gr: “and A ."sur\ m g C 12.23:_} 65.300 d5:170 ek

Col. 1.—Slow progress of certain suwveys.

¢. Special advances—
As .\(h‘r:-nt:.cs to hostels

0. 1,000

. R 93500 24,500 25,276 + 716
5 Col. l.—Additional appropriation based on demands during the year.
-
B. Advances for the settle- 0. 8,000 (e
ment of criminal gangs. { 900 [ 8,900 8,115 — 785
U. Advancesforthe destrue- [O. - 6,000 :
. tion of agricultural pests. {R. - :1:!100 2100 ket71 = 739
Col. 1.—Smaller demands.
D. Other advances 0. 9,00,0007
s @ S. 300 9,95,700 9,000,395 — 95,205
R. 95,400
Col. 1.—Mainly increased provision for advances for potato cultivatiom
Col. 4, -—Malnl\ non-utilization of tha provision for the advances for the
purchgse of mileh animals in urban and rationed areas, as the rules for the
grant of advances were issned too late.
. sarrenders or withdrawals R, 2,138,900 2.13,900 5 — 213,800
b within grant or appropria-
s tion,
x e 8 — _—
- Total .. 20,45,300 17,184,876 — 3,226,925
.
> S = — ) —_—
& s .
- . Notes. .
. L A

- An'.mnus!mhme of the

Grant—There was a saving of 16:0 per cent ing the

N final gragit as apmuat 5:3 per cent in the previous year. The saving occirred

«* o o chiefly*under *“a, A7

The surrender of Rs. 2,13,900 reduced.the savihg to.

& 12-2 per Fent of thg modified appropriation. The savilg accrued lm;lfl s D.-.,
. * . . .

- - ‘
[} ‘
L] . . - ‘. -
e ® . o
‘s A £ & .
- L] [ - -
LY -
A . . =
. .



o

]
. .,
> APPROPRFATION AOQQUETS . 289 -
- . i ;. . - )
- - - u o -
Grant No. XL—Loans and Advajces bearihg mtdrest— =
Authorized. 's s ; .
< .. . .
i See a’o the Audit Report. o’ s
3 L Final i I .
MaJor head and sub-head. %mgl':n"; exlitfitc{ilglum g-m! T
3 priation, ? S
[¢8) (2) 3)* (4) .
- ° H
Loans and Advances by Provineial Gdvernments. RS, RS, ha
L] -
Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, ete. . Y 4
8. Loans to Presidency Corporations, Port Trusts *
and other Port Funds—
A. Presideney Corporation (Madras)—
(i) Loans for Water-) %
supply and Drainage | 2.10,000
Schemes and for p5° P 3,10,700 3,01,300 =074
other Public Health | g 1,00,700 ’ 10
purposes. J -

N7 i e ee W, Gk

Col. 1.—Additional loan sanctioned to the Corporation during the vear
(Rs. 60,700) and anticipated probable savings not realised (Rs. 4 0,001‘;_? £

b. Loans to District and other Local Fund
Committees—
A. Loans for the construe-

tion of Roads, Bridges, ..
Markets'and Buildings, o 1.05.200
Electric Lighting, etc., b 05,2 } 44,400 950 '8
sanctioned by the Local [ B = 60,800 A%BE s 50
Administration Depart-
ment. -
Col. 1.—Provision madse for a Pahchayat Board was not utilised in full.
¢. Loans to Municipalities— s
A. Loans for the construc- . .

tion of Roads, Bridges,

Markets Buildings, 0 . '

S e . 883,700 .
Electric Lighting, ete., 55,000 5 i
sanctioned by the Local R. —28,700 84960 o0
Administration  Depart-
mens. = .

Col. 1.—Less demands than anticipated. -

B. Loans for Water-supply
and Drainage Schemes and '}0. 2,80,800 -
other Public Health pur- { R. 1,04,400 1,76,200 1,76,240 + 40
poses. . .

Qol. 1.—Loans not claimed by certain municipalities (Rs. 1,29,400)
and reduction in the original loans provided for a municipality (Rs. 40,700),
partly set off by additional appropriation to cover anticipated prohable

savings (Rs, 71,700). .

d, Loans to landholders and fO. 10,0007
other Notahilities. R. ~—10,000 [ ‘e o . -
-

Col. 1.—No demands.

o. Advances to cultivators—
A-l. Loans under the Land
Improvement Loans Act (O-  25,00,000 ‘¢
and Agriculturists’ Loans {5+ 34,88.400 &  60,16,600  59,00,787 —1,06713

Ak R. 28,100
-

Col. 1.—Large numbagr of loans granted to the cultivators under the Grow #
More Food Can]y)mgu including those for reclaiming lands undbr the .
Cauvery-Mettur Project and in other areas. =

- L]

o' 5P Loans under the) yoo * 2
fadras  Agriculturists’ | L. 10,000 7
Mulberry Cultivation), { R. 38,500 48,600 53,300 o + 1,808 2
Ii‘mlps, 194.2. = .« TR

Se .* Col. 1.—More de ¢ ds'for loans. x a *e i .

e - Ogje4.—Under-estilnatjon of requirements. e ® . e

e . e . . .

. e . - - » ' .. . L]
-
= . N . 0.. L] ‘ i ...,.

.
e




‘; I : o s .‘- ¥ ) ’

L]
. (200 ] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS o
® ¥ * . s ' .
. » ' .
GranttNg. XP*Loans and Advances bearing Interest—
L] - . -
i > - « Authorized—cont.
- . .0 A - - -
- iad v. - ] \ Final 1ct : /\‘
t o
o e Majorgmead and sub-head. grggm_r o ‘ﬂgm ]sa:fﬁ?i 1: \
S priation,
. (1)~ (2) (37 (4) ;-
5 .
.t o . -5 RS, RS. RS, i
Loans and Advances by Provineial Governments * -
- . —cont. -
Loans to Muonicipalities, Port Funds, ete.—cont. »
At Advances to cultivators—cont. k
A-4, Loans, under  the :
Madras o Agriculturists’
Loans (Cultivation of { O. 1,07,6007) %
Falow Lands in Hold- fR.  — 68,400 | 39,200 85,764  ~— 3,446
. inga with Food-crops) | \
3 Rules, 1942, i .
Col. 1.—Less demands for loans from agriculturists due to improvement in
theip financialsosition as a result of high prices for their produce,
B. Loans under the Special o 5.000
Rules for Pumping Instal- " e 2,000 2,000 -
s R. — 3,000
.. lations.
Col. 1.—Less demands. .
(. Loans under the Special
Rulds for Agricultural +O 25,000 38,700 19,207  — 19,403
R. 13,700 s
Implements. &
Col. 1,—More demands. 2 o
Col. 4,—The additional appropriation obtained proved unnecessary.
f. Advances under Special Laws (State Aid to
o Industries)— ; . / ,
(i) Advances made by u
the Director of Indus- & O 20,000 e U
tries and Commerce. R. — 20,000 i o
. Col. 1.—No loans were expected to be disbursed in the year.
(ii) Advances sanctioned * '
by the Revenue De- X 2,000 = — 2.000
partment. !
o Ool. 4—No demands for loans.
g. Miscellaneous Loans and Advances—
A. Loans to communities) o 65,500
eligible for help by the rp’ —'QUOJ" 64,600 61,148 . 3,452
Labour bepartment. 5
. B. Loans to Co-operative . .
> Societies and Land Mort. po° _ 2490.0000 =10 43500 18,62,464 -+ 20,264
R. — 6,566,800 ’
. gage Banks.
Col. 1.—Chiefly less demands from the Central Land Mortgage Bank on
'Y account of the floatation of debentures by the Banlk, ’ |
Q. Loans to  Chenchus, o8 600 5 — 600
. Kurumbars and Sholagas. v
Q. Loans relating to the fO. 200 e
° . Fisheris Department. {R. 5,000 . 5200, 3,200 * — 2,000
R a'ger‘E:". 1.—Grant of loans to fishermen for the purchase of ﬁshmg-imple.- % :
< - Col. 4.—Inability of some of the fishermen to take the loans. - ;
. -
. F* Advancesto Local Bodies [0O. 2,00,000 ..
. .o . e kogwer deficits, R —'59,000 1,41.200 1,41,600 Vougs »
. , o U0l 1s—Bess demands from loca] bodics. 4 S
™ L4
. @ -. '. ~ . - . -
. tos L] .. . . = -
., , * . . —
- . . =
- - ., w,




i e S T

.. ’ [
L .
APPROPRIATION AQCOUNTS ‘ 291", £ "
- . L L4 ,
. .,
Grant ’\To. XT,—Loans and Advances beﬁfmg.lntorest_ g .
; Authorized —cont’ ¢ . . . .
¥ . i L] . - (]
S ’ . Final o »
2 Major kead and sub-head. g;gg:oc:r en‘éﬁﬂﬂhe i SE::‘I?E f‘_
. priation, s
. (1) () (8) (4) *
L BS. RS R,
- Loans and Advances by Provincial Goyernments - & o
. —gond. g
L -
Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, ete.,—cont. Y o 4
g. Miscallaneous Loans and Advances— condt.
G. Loans to Market Com- [ O. 26,100 A
b et { R 1,800 27,900 11.931 — 15,025
Col. 4.—A loan to a committes could not be disbursed pending drders of .
3 Government.
K. Advances for the pur- .
c{msc of Lend-lease vehi- »R. 2,78,000 2,78,000 2,78,000 -
cles.
pur-
chaso of 40 motor lorry chassis, -

L. Loans to non-agrit:ultu-}
R

rists for rebuilding houses . 9,100 9,100 9,055 — 45 .
damaged "by eyclone.
Col, 1.—To meet demands for loans during the year.
M. Loan to the Vizianagram 1,883,200 .
’, . Estate } U IG.BOOJ‘ 7 00 000 T 00,0““ ..

Col. 1.—Loan to the Court of Mrds managing the estate.

N. Loans to Ravalaseama
Moola Khadi Prathistha- R, 4,000 4,000 e . — 4,000
panam, ‘l'adpatri. :
Cols. 1. and 4.—Provision madée for the loan was not ulilized due
to the decision to defer payment to 1945-46 till the Institution gained some
experience,

.

Loans to Government Servants.

. a. Advances for the purchase [O. 12,000 - e
of motor cars. {R. 13,800 25,800 24,386 — 1,465

Col. 1.—More demands,

b. Advances for the purchase [ O. 5,000
A c:f other conveyances., R 1,400 6,400 5,210 — 1,199 X,
o. Passago advances, R. 2,100 2,100 2,088 -1k i L*
Col. 1.—Payment of advances due to facilities provided for taking
« Home leave. ~
d. Other advances 1S i O 1,000 b i
: R. - 1,000 o KL
A L < "
Total .. A5 08,31,100 96,95,643 - 1,356,667 o
2 > ¢
L ]
Notes. g = e
Swb-heads *“ a.A.”, “ 1. A" LAY o B and g Al ".—Dedugpiong s
of Rs. 40,000, Rs. 10, 700 Rs. 9, 100 Rb 71 ,700 and Rs. 4...’(!{1 werk made in the . o
- o* Qudget Sinder these sub-heads for probd,h]u savings. Further, smmg of . "y
Rg 60,850, Rs. 28,750, Rs. 1,04,360 and Rs. 4,:‘.07 accrued undgs & b ;1
. «%, A, “g, B.” and “g A, respe{,tnei) while under sub-head “a. A#,J °

thtfe. was gn excess of Rs. 51,300 over the gross budget provision. ® |
# « *Xdministration of thg grant.—There was a jsaving of 14 per cent ig the ﬁw’.l'

= a.,grant. as%gainst 0-7 per cent in the preyious year. * o
[ ]
e : 5 il
.. . .l . », .. ° ' .I PY ..'
e .‘ * L] e " -




S i LR i i ' /

Q92 APRROBRIATION XCCOUNTS
- " .

T e® - L 5 .
» . APPENDIX 70°THE “XPPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERN-
. MENT OF MADRAS FOR THE YEAR 1944-45 CONTAINING REVIEWS
: g %-OVER‘NJVTENT COMMERCIAL CONCERNS:.: . 3

The detgils relagmg to the Balance Sheets§and Profit and Loss Accounts o
@overntent Commercial Concerns have, with effect from the accounts of 1931-32;
Yeen excluded fram the reMews as these details are included in fhe Annual Audit
or Administratidn Reports of the respective concerns which are supplied to the}.

* **Publjc AgcountsCommittee and can be referred to by them, if necessary, in connec-
tion with cases of financial irregularities and other points of importance mentioned 4
« it the reviews. . *

2. The following table gives a list of the commercial concerns under the control-
of the Government of Madras and compares the net trading results for the year
under review “}th those relating to the preceding year.

Net profit or surplus

o Turnover. of income over
Serial number and name of coneern. expenditure.
. 194344,  1044-45. 104344, 1044-45.
A (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REB. RS, na. RS,
1 Cinchona Department ® .. .. .. 1526214 23,74,273 547,252  6,74,588
2*Kerala Soap Institute .. B s 6,35,320  11,32,939 1,13,939 1,30,670
3 Industrial Engineering  Workshops, 63,447 81,493 12,862 8,634
Madras.
# Tearl Fisheries i o .o (a) o ) Ve o
5 Chank Fisheries B i .« (b)) 2,086,028 3,15,446 1,34,856 2,067,717
6 Fish-curing Yards .. 5 .. (b) 4,27,378 418,718 —1,64,589 —3,05,282
{a) There woge no pearl flshery operations during the year. :
(b) The results shown against these concerns relate to the years ended 30th June 1044 and 30th June 1945.
The ordinary Government accounting system was in force in all these concerns ¢
during the year under review, and the gross receipts and the gross expenditure were
budgeted and accounted for directly under the revenue and expenditure heads con-
cerned, the proforma accounts being compiled outside the regular Government
accounts. In respect of concerns 1, 2 and 3 which were working previously unde
the rules contained in Chapter 2 of the old *Account Code, Government have decided _
to continue the system of adjustments in the regular Government Accounts of
“ Interest on Capital,” * Interest on Depreciation Reserve Fund ” and provision
fog “Depreciation,” i
Pro forma accounts are maintaindd in the Serum Institute at Coimbatore and at ’
the Sub-Station at Madras.
. The total capital invested hy Government in all the concerns to the end of the
. * year under review amounted to Rs. 58,39,917 as against Rs. 56,68,517 * at the end
of the previous year.
. Under the budgeting system followed in regard to these concerns all withdrawals

from the Treasfry and debit book adjustments go to increase the capital Invested
and correspondingly all remittances into the Treasury and credit adjustments go to
* eflecrease the capital. i

» , The financial results of the working of the several concerns based on the audited
accounts are reviewed in detail in the following paragraphs.
‘ L]
. - CINCHONA DEPARTMENT. §
- -
. 3. JThe working of the department during the year under review showed a net

pwfit of Rs. 6,44, 588 as compared with a net profit of Rs. 247,252 in the previous

$ % year,, The ingrease of Rs. 1,27,336 in profit was mainly due to the increase in the
guanfity gql *and the sale of new drugs, viz., quinine bihydroehloride anspguies, °
auinine substitutes, ete., during the year under report. : S
' -

Ld . . L] L

e roludes the ficures relatin g to gpnli!a] Jails, Coimbatore and Vellore ai the cemy ial o

.syates': of ?(:;untﬁ wag abolithed in these jails from 1st cI uld. 1943. - . n'@? .
. L] (]

: -
. . LN -
. [
. 8 . . ¥
... ' L] -t
... . - 3
L] L] 'Y -




-
-
e
.
-
-
.

‘e »
. APPROPRIATION ACOOUN4A'S , [ ZBf A
.‘. L] - . 2
L .

Stock of manufactured products.—The quanti‘éies of theamore important preduct

¥« manufactured, sold and stocked in the last three ygars are gifeh in the fo owing
. L]

’ .\L&h]e—— . )
Nameof  Opeu tity  Oth tit other * @
product. o balance: nqﬂ“ﬁ:gl:lktg rceipte. g, | iwaes  bemas. S,
L] . stock.
{- (&) @ @ 0 (5) ) @
» s @
e G LB. + Lm. LB, LB. LB. *rp.~ :
, L .
1. Quinine Sulphate— W ¥
¥ 194243 .. e 9,173 61,882 8,750 (a) 13,778 59 () 65,088
104344 . i 65,968 22,356 e 43,909 338 (e) 44,077.(1_-} ’
194445 .. o 44,077 13,697 8,750 (a) 47,981 (c) 10,201 (e)
825 (b) 9,100 (b) .
Y 2. Quinine Bihydrochloride— A
194243 .. o 10 1,351 ar 1,346 o 15 5
104344 .. st 16 3,004 Al 2,983 5 626 (e)
1044-45 ., .. 626 1,406 o 1,467 o 565 (ep
3. Cinchona Febrifuge— R
194248 . " .. 3,650 6,055 1 6,493 vy 3,213
104344 .. o 3,213 21,434 22(d) 3,973 5 20,696 (e)
1944-45 .. i 20,696 1,829 2(d) 8,139 oo ® 14,683 (¢)
y 165 (b)
3 ¥ o
' 4. Tota Quina— .
194243 .. s 1,230 1,370 o 2,070 ala 530
1943-44 .. .. 530 4,450 . 2,245 (. ° 2,735 (¢)
TN 104445 .. oo 2,735 7,110 « 2(d) 2,350 L(h) 7,498
. * 2 (b) .
(a) Purchased from the Central Government. (d) Excess in breaking bulk.
(b) Miscellaneous receipts or issucs, (#) Includes stock at Factory, but excludes works in
(¢} Includes dryage and wastage in breaking bulk. Irogress, 5

-
The value at cost price of the closing stocks of all manufactured products on 31st
March 1945 amounted to Rs. 9,64,645 as compared with Rs. 11,24,385 in the previous
year.

The sum of Rs. 5,043 recoverable from the Public Health Department on account -
of the loss due to the sale at concessional rate of pice packets during 1943-44 still

remains ynadjusted.
L]

KERALA SOAP INSTITUTE, CALICUT. 2 .

4. The working of the Institute for the year disclosed a net profit of R, 1,29,323 *

excluding the profit on essential oils, as against Rs. 1,08,229 in the previous year. ¢

: This increase was due to the increased turnover during the year. The output of :
soaps also increased from 425 tons to 710 tons during the year 1904445, . a
L]

The dmtillation of essential oils which was taken up during the year 1082-43 &
ag an integral part of thé commercial activities of the Institute yieldecf an addition®l® e e ¢
* profttphRs. 1,347 during the year 1944-45 as against Rs. 5,710 in the year 194344,
The dacrease in profit is due to the revision of the selling price providiAg for a.lgw
E margin of profit and to an all round increase in the overhead charges. 2

G et profit for the year 1944-45 has been added on to the baqulea. at®the® >
begmning of #he year and-feld as a reserve to.*he operfited ypen wheh &equjred
duri®g lean years as directed by Governmént. & e .

’ £ - S T
. £ - - . . .' : -
o . () ~ s
- - . N -
— sl [ ] L




3 i 2 ! .,
e \e .' , /
.. 393‘ e . AP PROPRIATION ACCOUNTS :
- S 74 :

. < « 8 .
® e« ¢ [INDUSTRIAI» ENGINEERING WORKSHQPS, MADRAS.

. *
* 5. The working of the concérn during the yRar under review resulted in a profit / .
of Rs, %,63-& as agamtt a profit of Rs. 12,862 ik the previous.year, The decrease/.
'gi profit is due to reduct-io%of receipts on account of fees for the Technical Training
cheme at the wgrkshops which was wound up on 16th March 1944 and to increase o
, 40 thescost of m terials. %
» L

- .

- L] : f‘

2, S PEARL FISHERIES.
. 6. In this department no active fishing has been done for some time. The °
operations have been confined since February 1928 to the survey of pearl banks
and examinatigh of the growth of pearl oyster.  The expenditure during 194445
amounted to Rs, 34,5611 as against Rs. 29,463 in the previous year. The receipts
during the year by the sale of pearl oyster shells amounted to Rs. 606 as against |
Rs: 19 realised during the previous year. L

-

(]

On a review of the operations of the department up to date, it has been observed
that during the period from 1909-10 to 1927-28 a net profit of Rs. 4,45,773 was
realised. Of this amount the largest portion was realised between April 1925 and
February 1928. During the period from February 1928 to the end of 194445,
the expenditure exceeded the receipts by Rs. 3,53,017. Interest on capital has been
included in the expenditure only from 1936-37. i

CHANK FISHERIES.

7. In addition to the five chank fislieries at Tinnevelly, Tanjore, South Arcot,
Chingléput, and, Nellore already owned by Government, the Chank Fisheries off the
coast of Ramnhd belonging to the Ramnad Estate have been taken on lease for a
pegiod of five years commencing from #sp July 1941 on a rental of Rs. 6,500 pur'_
annum, Of these, only Tinnevelly and Ramnad Fisheries were worked department-,
ally, while the others were leased out to private contractors.

The working of the Tinnevelly fishery during the year resulted in a total catch
of 3,03,015 chanks including undersized and wormed as against 4,84,315 in the
previous year. The operation charges amounted to Rs. 62,217 as against Rs. 51,817

in 1943—44. The increase was due to the rise in the price of shells purchased during
1944-45.

The cost of collecting full-sized shells increased from Rs. 120 per thousand i
1943-44 to Rs. 232 in 194445 due chiefly to the decrease in outturn.

The workihg of the Ramnad Fishery resulted in a catch of 78,304 including
undersized and wormed shells as against 107,379 in the previous year. The opera-
% tion tharges amounted to Rs. 26,532 as against Rs. 28,312 in 1043-44. The decrease
» _ was maigly due to smaller catches during the year. The cost of production of 1,000
* full-sized shells increased from Rs. 292 in 1943-44 to Rs. 387 in 1944-45.

. - During the year under review, the, fisheries taken as a whole yielded a net prof?
X «of Rd. 2,57,717 as against Rs. 1,34,850in the previous year, The increase in profi
.4 was mainly due to higher rates obtained for the chanks than in the previous yeard,
S e . ’ . =
. £ FISH CURING YARDS, Y g L
* « ~'8. The income and expenditure account of the fish curing yards for tMe year »

o ,ended 801 June 1945 showed a deficit of Rs. 3,05,282 as against a, deficit of
» Rs, 14,889 in the preyious year. The increased deficit was mainly fluentd ‘the®
absiormgl éncrea® i transport,chiarges gnd in the qost price of salt & well as, o3 *the
- increaspd.deq..rn,fs allowafce paid to the staff during the year. .
. - .. .... . . - -.' s ..
Y . . )
% =




X nl ‘ & .. . .‘.. -
<4 ) . : P
"o B T - R 4
g APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTR,, - .'-" 205
- : 5 .

" b . .
In caleulating the deficit, no account has been taken of the excise duty fo'regone .
by the Central Goveriment on the saJt issued to fish eurers and the wastage*involvet]
~ . which amounted to Rs. 5,23,622 as gfzainst Rs. 5,34,622 in the pygvious vear.
- . .
. -~ 30
{- SERUM INSTITUTE, MADRAS. N . o

L4 . .
9. The institute which was shifted to Coimbatore from Madras is still wo.l:king

at Coimbatore. (1) Anti-rinderpest serum, (2) Hamorrhagic sebticeemia vaccine, §
(3) Blackquarter vaccine, and (4) Rinderpest bull and goat virus ¢entinued to be
* “manufactured during the year. Consequent on the continued heavy demand for
the. products from the field, a serum sub-station was opened at Madras during
the year to augment the production of anti-rinderpest serum and vireg. The follow-
ing table compares the quantities of sera, ete. produced and their cost of production

during the year with those of the previous year:—

! Quantit Total cost of 554 :
| vantity otal cost o Cost per dose. 254
Serla] number and produced, production. P {E ;_‘_, . Total savings
name of product. g=4 | toGovernment
o %’ E In 1944-45.
104344, 1044-4 5. 1043-44./1044-45.| 1043-44.| 104445.| S238
w0
(1) J (2) (3) | (4) (5) (6) (7 (8) (9) e =
e ~
TDOEES. l DOSES. I R8. RS, PIES. FIES, 1S, A, B RS,
1. Anti-rinderpest serum. [1,045,710/10,80,010] 78,153/ 1,07,921| 771 | 1046 [0 1 6 | _ 77792 at
of of ) A3, 0-7°54
' - b c.o. b c.c. -
* 3. Hiworrhagle septiem- | 218,710) 269,940 50600 5590 445 | 397 [0 2 0 28,161 at
mia vaccine. ﬁnf rof g As. 1-808
C.C: » C.0. !
8. Blackquarter vaccine, | 208440 181504) 5,613 5061| 508 | 535 |0 8 6 34,058 ab
a of of . Af.38-0'G5
_— b c.c. 5 ¢.c. 6
L 4. Virus products .. |*089.175(*780,475| 84,088] 44,140 714 | 10:8586[t0 2 1,381,040 at
of of o or [0 8 88 As.'I-1°14
lee | 100 , 10°86 £ 163,025 dwses
and at As 2-9-04
. for 716,650 doses,
- -
RS, A, Py
. * Bull virus 27,675 63,926 4 Rerderpest I'ull virus 0 2 0
Goat ,, 911,600 716,550 Rinderpest goat virus 0 8 §8
980,175 780,475
. L]
There was an increase of production in anti-rinderpest serum and hamorrhagic P
septiceemia vaccine while there was a decrease in the production of virus products
and Blackquarter vaccine, But there was appreciable increase in the cost of *
production per dose of several products manufactured exceptin® hemorrhagic
+ septicemia vaccine which registered a slight decrease. .
. . -
The increase in the cost of production during 1944-45 as compared with that™
of 1043-44 in respect of items 1, 3 and 4 was generally due to incrcase ih the costr
of livestock, cattle fodder, ete., and to increase in establishment charges. ¢
L]
[ ]
. . *
I . L] .
S L]
™ \ » . ,
L] r L
: \ o 4
v o ® Ves Ao
) e .
L]
e ‘ = .. 2 L ] .5
-
:ﬁ." c‘. ’ » . b . *
o T .' L ] o . SEe . L] L]
-~ ' .
e -
‘ | Ll S . ~
. -
- . .
-®




L v - ) .
] Y 7 * L . ‘ ’ , . '
P T . .. - / >
b . - .“ - ..l 5 296 - -
.o . ) & S e
: ST ;
R TR = s
[] Ll .
L -
- . -
L] L > L] -
g INDEX
. - .
: Analysis, m(der Grants or Appropriations, of the Report on the Accounts -}
s » showing Yo which accounts specific refergnce is made in the Report.
.- < Audit Report.
Number and name of Grant or Appropriation. o
Page. l Paragraph. k:
I. Land ’cvonuo v o i v 5, 6, 12 5,6, 14
. 11. Provincial Excize o A i 8, 12 9,14, 16
ITI. Stamps .. -, - e {5 12 14, 16
TV HoReat © or  we wew ee ewl| S8 9010, RIS ST AIGIEIN
- 13, 14, 16
. VII. Other Taxes and Duties ol o 6, 12 6, 14
VIII. Irr'gat.ion S Fx e e e 5, 7,9, 10,11, 12 8,7,11,12(D
= and (4), 13, 14
» X. Hea.ds of Provinees, ete. 20 17 (v)
XI1. District Administration antl Mlsnel 6,7,9, 10,11, 12| 6,7,11, 12(1),(2),
laneous. (4) and (5), 13, 14
®* * XII. Administration of Just:ce = Ve 12 ‘H 14
X111, Jails ¥ Sy | 2 5,1, 12 5,7,16 &
an i o e e 7,8,10,11,12| 7, 8 (@), 9, 12 (1)
and (5), 13, 14
XV. Education wi | @ ez 6,7, 11,127 6,7,13,14, 17 (i)
XVI. Modioall . oo .. ¢ .. WOEE 7, 8,11, 12, 20| 7,8 (a), ¥, 12 (3, *
s 13, 14, lﬁ, 17 (ii)
8 and (v)
XVEH. Public Health .. a0, - o™ L. 12,20 | 14, 17 (ii)and (v) -
XVITI. Africujpure Gl ag e (0660910001, 1 | D6 2 TR R )
(2) and (3), 13,
= e 14,1
X1X. Veterinary . » - va 12 16 |
XX, Co-operation - . . 1o ].!, 20 14, 17 (v)
XXI1. Industries o - o 12, 20 5,7, 14, 16, 17 (v)
XXITI. Cinchona and Fisheries . . e o 6
oX XII1. Miscellaneous Departments o - 6, 12 6, 14
XX1V. Civil Works—Works .. L S 57,8911, 12, 5, 7,8 (b), 9,11,
20 13, 14, 16, 17 (v)
XXV, Civil Works— eqnbhshment and Tools
and Plant .. s 7, 10, 11, 20 7, 12 (4) and (5),
. = 17 (v)
* . XXVI. Civil Works—Grants-in-aid "F £5 7, 12 8 (a), 17 (ii)
XXVII. Electricity . - X 7,11, 12 8 (a), 12 (5), 14
. XXVIILIL Famine .. e s .t v 5, 759,12 5 7,11, 14
XXIX. Pensigns . - - s 6,74 6,9, 8(a), 11
XXX. Stationery and Prmtmg e ¥ 5,7.8,9,10, 11, 12 5,7,911,12(4),
13,14,16 =
- 5 XXXIT. Miscellaneous s 2 it 2t 3,7,8,0,11, 12 2, 7.8 (a), 9, 11,
12 (5), 13, 14
= _ XXXII. Civil Defence e T 5 i 6,7,9, 11, 12 6,7,11,13, 14,
: 17 (m}
- Debt charges 0 o 5 8
d XXXIII. Capital outlay on iruga.t.lou B,.7,8,9 X1 5, 7,9, 11, 13
*e 5 .X_XX!ZV. Capital outlay on Industrial Dave]op- 5,7 5 7
men
® - XX V. Civil tVarka outaide the Revenue = 4,5, 7,8 3,5,7,9
e Agcount. 2 .
e 0 XXXVI, Cappal outlay on E[ec.tucmy Schemes. . 3,5,17,9,11, 12 2,5,7,11,13, 14
* KXXVIIL Captal outlay on Provincial Schemes . .
- * o ¢bnnected with the war A7 5 3,7, 10, 11,12, | 2,7,12 (‘_},'{3}! (4)
. - 14 | and (5), 1§, 17 (iv)
X}L‘(IX. Ingerest-free advances .. 5, 7. 9,10 b,7,11, 12/(2)
¢ » » o XL.4%oans ahd Advances bearing :ntereat. s et 13 S . rewig 12(2)
L S “ L . . ) s ot o ."
a . ® . S - 8 .i', o ,:"
. -
LN - - =
[ .'. ®ef ; - .--‘ 2 -
., . . 5 3 -
.. -




-
. == -
- L
- L]
s co.
« 8 r* _-
ES " e o 0
- * . .'
4« s L]
'] L]
- .

» -
o * 0 ,,
.
lg ® .
. L E
.. -
.
L
P =
-
e .
L ]
.
.
-
L
-
.
y \
, A ..
: = e e
- LN J
. L]
H .
. L
- ..
] - - b
. .
. .
- . . .
-.\_-. o...
- - 7 »
» L .

o

-






_—
P
\"o
G.o *Mo -
..
.. -
o ® .
n .
= i
P






